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Lot 185 
TERRY MOORE EARLY BLACK 
AND WHITE HEADSHOT 
PHOTOGRAPHS
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Lot 190 
TERRY MOORE LEATHER-
BOUND WORKING SCRIPT 
AND BLACK AND WHITE 
FILM STILLS FROM COME 
BACK, LITTLE SHEBA
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 Lot 137 
DORIS DAY STUNNING 
EVENING GOWN COSTUME 
FROM DO NOT DISTURB
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phone bidders, proxy bidders and other collectors 
from around the world. You may also place bids 
online in the weeks leading up to the auction.   
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Lot 530 
UMPHREY BOGART, INGRID BERGMAN 
AND OTHERS RARE SIGNED BLACK AND 
WHITE PUBLICITY STILL PHOTOGRAPH 
FROM CASABLANCA



email: info@juliensauctions.com 
www.juliensauctions.com 
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Lot 581 
PAUL ASHLEY 
“BARBRA 
STREISAND” 
ENTERTAINER 
PUPPET

Lot 580 
PAUL ASHLEY 
“CHER” 
ENTERTAINER 
PUPPET 



DAY 1 
SESSION I
THURSDAY, DECEMBER 2ND   
10:00AM PACIFIC TIME  |  LOTS 1 –630

Julien’s Auctions 7



 1  
 MARILYN MONROE OVERSIZED “SHIMMERY” COLOR PHOTOGRAPH 
SIGNED BY JACK CARDIFF  
 An oversized color photograph of Marilyn Monroe signed in pencil in the lower right corner “Jack Cardiff.” 
Cardiff, the noted British filmmaker, shot this image of the star in 1956 when she was in England to make The 
Prince and the Showgirl, but he printed it decades later on heavy paper stock using a special process to make 
the pastel-tone image appear somewhat shimmery. This glowing effect can only be seen in person, making this a 
most compelling piece.  

 26 by 22 inches  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 2  
 MARILYN MONROE WEDGWOOD BASALT BOWL  
 A Wedgwood basalt bowl impressed “Wedgwood/ Made in England” 
owned by Marilyn Monroe. The hemispherical body has a ribbed lower 
band and feather edge on ring foot. Included with a photocopied lot 
card from the original when the bowl was first sold at auction in 1999.  

 4 1/2 by 10 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE Partial ex-lot 406, “The Personal Property of Marilyn 
Monroe,” Christie’s, New York, October 27 & 28, 1999  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 3  
 MARILYN MONROE MEXICAN BLUE GLASS BOWL  
 A Mexican blue glass bowl with creamy blue swirl, a single lip, and a 
crimped edge owned by Marilyn Monroe. Included with the lot card from 
when the bowl was originally sold at auction in 1999.  

 3 by 6 1/4 inches  

 PROVENANCE Partial ex-lot 406, “The Personal Property of Marilyn 
Monroe,” Christie’s, New York, October 27 & 28, 1999  

$ 300 - 500 

Hollywood
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 4  
 MARILYN MONROE PIECE OF TILE FROM BATHROOM AT HER LAST HOME 
IN BRENTWOOD, CALIFORNIA  
  A narrow piece of ceramic tile decorated with a tan and yellow handpainted flower that was an extra part of 
the trim used around the shower in Marilyn Monroe’s bathroom at her last home at 12305 Fifth Helena Drive in 
Brentwood, California. Now adhered to a piece of blue paper and displayed inside a paper box, this piece 
comes with three photocopied pages of authentication from Betty Nunez, the first owner of the house (along 
with her family) after Marilyn died, as well as a color snapshot taken in 1992 showing the tile in use.   

 Tile, 5 1/2 by 1 3/4 inches; Box, 5 3/4 by 8 by 1 1/2 inches  

$ 600 - 800 
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 5  
 MARILYN MONROE HANDWRITTEN POEM  
 A single sheet of lined paper, folded at center. The page contains a verse in pencil reading “Stones on the 
walk/ every color there is/ I stare down at you/ like a horizon-/ the space-air is between us beckoning/ and I 
am many stories up/ my feet frightened/ as I grasp towards you.”  

 LITERATURE Monroe, Marilyn, and Bernard Comment. Fragments: Poems, Intimate Notes, Letters. Pages 20-
21. New York: Farrar, Straus and Giroux, 2010. 1-237. Print.  

 12 3/8 by 8 inches  

 PROVENANCE Lot 162, “Marilyn Monroe: Property from the Estate of Lee Strasberg,” Julien’s Auctions, Los 
Angeles, November 17-19, 2016  

$ 4,000 - 6,000 
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 6  
 MARILYN MONROE LETTERS TO ARTHUR MILLER’S DAUGHTER, JANE  
 Two single-page typed, unsigned file copies of letters dated July 16, 1958, and August 9, 1957, relating a number of 
amusing stories. The 1958 letter is typed on the back of a piece of stationery from the Hotel Bel-Air and is addressed 
“Dear Janie-bean.” The letter, written as Marilyn Monroe is preparing for Some Like It Hot , reads in part “[T]hanks for 
helping me into my white skirt. I almost didn’t make it -- but now that I’m busier I’ll start losing weight -- you know 
where./ Along with ukulele lessons I have to take I’m learning three songs from the 1920 period. ... I don’t know how 
my costumes in the picture will be yet. I’ll let you know.” 

 The second letter is written to Janie at summer camp and recounts a number of amusing stories about Hugo the 
Bassett Hound, reading in part “He got kicked by that donkey. Remember him? His nose swelled up with a big lump 
on top and it really wrecked his profile. I put an ice pack on it and it took several days for it to go down but the last 
time I saw him it was pretty well healed. Bernice is taking care of him and the house while I am at the hospital./ We 
are going home tomorrow and then I will write you by hand./ Listen, I had better stop now because I want to get off 
a note to Bobby today. Don’t worry about me in the hospital. I am feeling much better now and I have the funniest 
Scotch nurse.”  

 8 1/2 by 11 inches  

  PROVENANCE Lot 321,”Marilyn Monroe: Property from the Estate of Lee Strasberg,” Julien’s Auctions, Los Angeles, 
November 17-19, 2016   

$ 600 - 800 

 7  
 MARILYN MONROE 1962 LAST AFTRA CARD  
 An American Federation of Television and Radio Artists 
membership card for the period ending November 1, 1962, with an 
annotation not in Marilyn Monroe’s hand reading “Marilyn Monroe” 
on front, unsigned on back. Because the membership to AFTRA was 
renewed bi-annually, this is Monroe’s last membership card for the 
organization.  

 2 1/2 by 3 1/2 inches  

  PROVENANCE Lot 575, “Marilyn Monroe: Property from the Estate 
of Lee Strasberg,” Julien’s Auctions, Los Angeles, November 17-19, 
2016   

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 8  
 MARILYN MONROE 1959 SAG CARD AND 
RECEIPT  
 A Screen Actors Guild membership card for the period 
beginning May 1, 1959, and ending November 1, 1959. “Marilyn 
Monroe” is typed onto front of card as well as her membership 
number. Together with Monroe’s carbon copy receipt for 
payment of $80 on May 11, 1959, listing her home address as 
444 East 57th Street, New York City.  

 Card, 2 1/2 by 3 1/2 inches  

  PROVENANCE Lot 301, “Marilyn Monroe: Property from the 
Estate of Lee Strasberg,” Julien’s Auctions, Los Angeles, 
November 17-19, 2016   

$ 2,000 - 3,000 

 9  
 MARILYN MONROE PROP 
PROGRAM FROM THERE’S NO 
BUSINESS LIKE SHOW 
BUSINESS  
 A prop program from There’s No Business 
Like Show Business (20th Century, 1954). The 
front of the blue, white and red program 
reads “Actors Benefit Fund/ Greatest Stars of 
Stage & Screen/ Hippodrome/ Sixth Avenue 
43rd – 44th” in gold metallic ink. A male extra 
holds the program in a scene backstage as 
Ethel Merman walks by and a female extra 
wearing a pink dress says, “Hello, Molly, 
darling!” The program contains repeating 
nonsense ads in black and white. Funny that 
Marilyn Monroe kept it as a souvenir for 
herself.  

 11 by 8 1/2 inches  

  PROVENANCE Lot 858, “Marilyn Monroe: 
Property from the Estate of Lee Strasberg,” 
Julien’s Auctions, Los Angeles, November 17-
19, 2016   

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 10  
 MARILYN MONROE INTERIOR DESIGN 
DRAWING  
 A pencil on paper rendering of an elaborately carved headboard, 
together with accompanying letter from Daniel Lavezzo of 
Lavezzo Inc. Antiques of New York City dated March 4, 1958. The 
letter is addressed to Mrs. A. Miller of 444 East 57th Street and 
describes the proposed custom piece as “... carved wood frame. 
Finished with sterling silver antiqued, upholstered back.” The 
quote for the job is $1,200.  

 10 1/4 by 7 1/4 inches  

  PROVENANCE Lot 284, “Marilyn Monroe: Property from the 
Estate of Lee Strasberg,” Julien’s Auctions, Los Angeles, 
November 17-19, 2016   

$ 200 - 300 

 11  
 MARILYN MONROE “RECEIPTS AND 
DISBURSEMENTS” DOCUMENTS  
 A two-page typed statement of “receipts and disbursements” for 
Marilyn Monroe for the period January 1, 1955, through March 17, 
1955. Monroe’s starting bank balance was $1,800.55, and her ending 
balance was $3,530.55. The document clarifies deposits, 
disbursements, and accounts payable. Payees of note include 
Schwab’s Pharmacy, the IRS, Screen Actors Guild, Saks Fifth Avenue, 
Rockhaven Sanitarium, Twentieth Century Fox “Old Cafe,” and Rosalee 
Conover for “Partial payment on settlement of damage at 508 N. Palm 
Drive, Beverly Hills,” which was the address of the home Monroe 
shared with Joe DiMaggio following their January 1954 marriage.  

 11 by 8 1/2 inches, each  

  PROVENANCE Lot 217, “Marilyn Monroe: Property from the Estate of 
Lee Strasberg,” Julien’s Auctions, Los Angeles, November 17-19, 2016   

$ 500 - 700 

 12  
 MARILYN MONROE PRODUCTIONS BANK 
STATEMENT  
 A Colonial Trust Company bank statement for Marilyn Monroe 
Productions Inc. for December 1959 showing the balances 
throughout the month. The account had $56,503.35 on December 
1 and $65,838.55 on December 31.  

 10 by 6 1/4 inches  

  PROVENANCE Lot 900, “Marilyn Monroe: Property from the Estate 
of Lee Strasberg,” Julien’s Auctions, Los Angeles, November 17-19, 
2016   

$ 600 - 800 
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 13  
 MARILYN MONROE BUSINESS MANAGER’S 1962-1963 
NOTEBOOK  
 A small black notebook belonging to Marilyn Monroe’s business manager, Inez 
Melson, that was kept after the star died in August 1962. Filled with about 19 
pages of handwritten notes penned in ballpoint ink or pencil, entries relate to 
subjects such as Rockhaven Sanitarium, where Monroe’s mother lived, as well 
as people in her employ, including Eunice Murray and Norman Jefferies, 
among others. There are also a few notes relating to real estate agents who 
wanted to jump in and buy the star’s house for cash!  
 8 by 6 inches  
 PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property  

$ 200 - 300 

 14  
 MARILYN MONROE MINUTES FROM A MEETING  
 A set of two small unlined pages from a six-ring binder with typed notes from a 
meeting held April 3, 1958 at 2:30PM at Monroe’s 444 East 57th Street 
apartment in New York City. The notes list attendees as Lew Wasserman, Mort 
Viner, Marilyn Monroe, and Arthur Miller. Among the topics discussed were 
how to handle Monroe’s stalling of Billy Wilder regarding accepting the 
assignment for Some Like It Hot, one note reading “MCA on the Coast has told 
Wilder that there are ‘legal technicalities holding up her decision’ as as not to 
offend Wilder. Actually, she is waiting for Sinatra to enter the picture. She still 
doesn’t like Curtis but Wasserman doesn’t know anybody else.” Included is the 
lot card and lot tag from when the lot was originally sold at auction.  
 6 by 3 1/2 inches  
 PROVENANCE Ex lot 381, Property from the Life and Career of Marilyn 
Monroe, Julien’s Auctions, Los Angeles, November 17-19, 2016  

$ 400 - 600 

 15  
 MARILYN MONROE RECEIVED FAN LETTERS AND TYPED RESPONSE  
 From the Personal Files of Marilyn Monroe: A pair of letters to Marilyn Monroe, undated, from a fan 
by the name of Nicholas Petito. The first letter invites Monroe to read an idea for a story he has 
developed. The letter reads in part, “I am sending you an idea of a story and hoping you would like it, 
if you do not care for it, you will find a self addressed envelope and stamps. I am not a writer or 
anything like it, as you can see by my writing and English. I can explain it better than I could write. I 
am just a factory worker, and taking a chance on making some extra money.” In a second letter Petito 
writes, “I like to have an answer, if you care for the story or you don’t. ... Send me your answer or the 
story back because I have someone else who is very interested in this idea of my story.” A copy of a 
response to Petito is included in this lot. Dated October 29, 1957, the response letter reads, 
“Enclosed please find a manuscript which you sent to Miss Monroe. I am sorry to say that it is 
impossible to read unsolicited manuscripts.” The letter was signed “Secretary to Miss Monroe.”  
 8 1/2 by 11 inches  
  PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property   

$ 50 - 100 
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 16  
 MARILYN MONROE OWNED PRINCE AND THE 
SHOWGIRL PRESS ARCHIVE  
  From the Personal Files of Marilyn Monroe: A collection of American and 
European press articles of various sizes from 1957 with stories pertaining 
to The Prince and the Showgirl starring Marilyn Monroe and Sir Laurence 
Olivier. Also included are reviews of the film. Publications include Variety, 
Liverpool Post, and Daily Telegraph (London). Many articles are circled or 
annotated in colored wax pencil or pen. Monroe likely paid a service to 
“clip and highlight” for her, as was common practice for celebrities at that 
time. The lot includes approximately 75 articles in total.   

 Largest, 14 by 11 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property  

$ 300 - 500 

 17  
 MARILYN MONROE OWNED LARGE PRESS 
ARCHIVE  
  From the Personal Files of Marilyn Monroe: A collection of predominantly 
full-sized newspaper and magazine pages from various years. The articles 
feature headlines and stories about the star’s personal life and career, and 
many are circled or annotated in colored wax pencil or pen. Monroe likely 
paid a service to “clip and highlight” for her, as was common practice for 
celebrities at that time. This lot includes approximately 150 articles along 
with Monroe’s personal copies of the following magazines: McCall’s from 
April 1960; Paris Match, dated January 5, 1957; and LIFE, dated August 15, 
1960.   

 Largest, 23 by 16 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property  

$ 500 - 700 
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 18  
 MARILYN MONROE OWNED LARGE 
PRESS ARCHIVE   
  From the Personal Files of Marilyn Monroe: A 
collection of predominantly full-sized newspaper 
and magazine pages from various years. The articles 
feature headlines and stories about the star’s 
personal life and career, and many are circled or 
annotated in colored wax pencil or pen. Monroe 
likely paid a service to “clip and highlight” for her, as 
was common practice for celebrities at that time. 
This lot includes approximately 240 articles along 
with Monroe’s personal copies of the following 
magazines: The New York Times Magazine, dated 
September 28, 1958, and LIFE, dated August 15, 
1960. Also included is the February 20, 1960, cover 
of Paris Match.   

 Largest, 23 by 16 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn 
Monroe’s Personal Property  

$ 500 - 700 

 19  
 MARILYN MONROE OWNED LARGE 
PRESS ARCHIVE  
 From the Personal Files of Marilyn Monroe: A 
collection of predominantly full-sized newspaper 
and magazine pages from various years. The articles 
feature headlines and stories about the star’s 
personal life and career, and many are circled or 
annotated in colored wax pencil or pen. Monroe 
likely paid a service to “clip and highlight” for her, as 
was common practice for celebrities at that time. 
This lot includes approximately 200 articles along 
with Monroe’s personal copies of the following 
magazines: Revue magazine from Germany, dated 
April 18, 1959; TIME, dated February 3, 1961; and 
LIFE, dated August 15, 1960.   

 Largest, 23 by 16 inches  

  PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn 
Monroe’s Personal Property   

$ 500 - 700 

Hollywood
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 20  
 MARILYN MONROE OWNED MEDIUM PRESS 
ARCHIVE   
  From the Personal Files of Marilyn Monroe: A collection of global 
press articles and newspaper clippings from various years. The articles 
feature headlines and stories about the star’s personal life and career, 
and many are circled or annotated in colored wax pencil or pen. 
Monroe likely paid a service to “clip and highlight” for her, as was 
common practice for celebrities at that time. This lot includes 
approximately 70 clippings, along with covers from Jours De France 
dated August 6, 1960, and Paris Match dated July 16, 1960. Also 
included is Monroe’s personal copy of Movie Mirror magazine dated 
May 1957.   

 Largest, 17 by 12 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal 
Property  

$ 300 - 500 

 21  
 MARILYN MONROE OWNED SMALL PRESS 
ARCHIVE   
  From the Personal Files of Marilyn Monroe: A collection of global 
press articles and newspaper clippings from various years. The articles 
feature headlines and stories about the star’s personal life and career, 
and many are circled or annotated in colored wax pencil or pen. 
Monroe likely paid a service to “clip and highlight” for her, as was 
common practice for celebrities at that time. This lot includes 
approximately 50 clippings along with Monroe’s personal copy of Paris 
Match magazine, dated March 25, 1961.   

 Largest, 23 by 16 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal 
Property  

$ 300 - 500 

 22  
 MARILYN MONROE OWNED SMALL PRESS 
ARCHIVE   
  From the Personal Files of Marilyn Monroe: A collection of global press 
articles and newspaper clippings from various years. The articles 
feature headlines and stories about the star’s personal life and career, 
and many are circled or annotated in colored wax pencil or pen. 
Monroe likely paid a service to “clip and highlight” for her, as was 
common practice for celebrities at that time. This lot includes 
approximately 45 clippings, along with Monroe’s personal copies of 
Parade from the Washington Post dated December 27, 1953, and the 
French magazine Cinemonde from April 5, 1960.   

 Largest, 18 by 14 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal 
Property  

$ 300 - 500 
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 24  
 MARILYN MONROE OWNED PRESS ARCHIVE 
RELATED TO JOE DiMAGGIO  
  From the Personal Files of Marilyn Monroe: A collection of press articles 
and newspaper clippings in various sizes, the majority of which 
reference former husband Joe DiMaggio, to whom Monroe was married 
briefly in 1954. Interestingly, the collection includes articles on DiMaggio 
as early as 1949. Other articles span the 1950s and touch on their 
marriage and honeymoon. Items in 1961 speculate on the possibility of 
marrying a second time. It is unknown if DiMaggio owned the earlier 
articles or if Monroe started collecting press clippings on the baseball 
legend before they ever met. The lot includes approximately 60 articles 
and clippings in total.   

 Largest, 15 by 11 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property  

$ 400 - 600 

 23  
 MARILYN MONROE OWNED SMALL PRESS 
ARCHIVE   
 From the Personal Files of Marilyn Monroe: A collection of global press 
articles and newspaper clippings from various years. The articles feature 
headlines and stories about the star’s personal life and career, and many 
are circled or annotated in colored wax pencil or pen. Monroe likely 
paid a service to “clip and highlight” for her, as was common practice for 
celebrities at that time. This lot includes approximately 45 clippings 
along with Monroe’s personal copy of the French paper L’Express dated 
April 9, 1959, and Revue magazine from Germany dated April 18, 1959.   

 Largest, 16 by 11 inches  

  PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal 
Property   

$ 200 - 300 
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 25  
 MARILYN MONROE OWNED PRESS ARCHIVE 
RELATED TO PLAYWRIGHT HUSBAND ARTHUR 
MILLER  
  A collection of global press articles in various sizes mentioning Marilyn 
Monroe and/or her third husband, Arthur Miller. Monroe first met Miller 
in 1951, and they were married from 1956 until 1961. Interestingly, 
articles included in this lot date back to 1947 and range through the late 
1950s. It is unknown if Miller owned the earlier articles or if Monroe 
started collecting press clippings on the prize-winning author before 
they ever met. Articles included touch on Miller’s plays, including Death 
of a Salesman and The Crucible, All My Sons, and A View from the 
Bridge. Several articles touch on Miller’s clearing of contempt charges 
following his refusal to provide the names of Communist writers with 
whom he was associated as part of the House Committee on Un-
American Activities in June 1956. Also included is a program for All My 
Sons from the Coronet Theater in New York from 1947. The lot includes 
approximately 90 articles in total and the playbill.   

 Largest, 23 by 18 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Archives of Marilyn Monroe’s Personal Property  

$ 400 - 600 

 26  
 LEE STRASBERG ESTATE PRESS ARCHIVE 
RELATED TO MARILYN MONROE’S DEATH  
  A collection of newspapers, magazines, and clippings related to the 
announcement of Marilyn Monroe’s passing in the days following her 
death on August 4/5, 1962. The archive includes a handwritten note on 
personalized stationery from attorney L. Arnold Weissberger that reads, 
“Dear Paula + Lee/ This [sic] from the London Sunday Times/ I thought 
you’d like to see/ Love Arnold.” The note is dated August 28, 1962. 
Weissberger was listed as backup executor of Monroe’s will in the event 
Aaron Frosch was unable to fulfill the role. Magazines in the archive 
include LIFE, dated August 17, 1962; The Nation, dated August 25, 
1962; New York Mirror Magazine, dated September 23, 1962; Incom 
(from Italy), dated August 19, 1962; National Enquirer, dated May 15, 
1984; and People, dated August 26, 1991. Strasberg’s heirs continued to 
add to the archive after his passing in 1982 as included articles are 
dated as late as 2005. Also included is a diary from a fan that was sent to 
Strasberg in July 1968. The diary is titled “Dear Marilyn,” and entries are 
addressed to her, with dates occurring in 1967 and 1968. The inscription 
on the inside cover reads “Mr. Strasberg/ For each second of happiness 
you gave my Marilyn Monroe, may the Lord give you a year’s supply!/ 
Forever, Jon Ton.” Included as well is a Twentieth Century-Fox inter-office 
mail envelope received by Paula Strasberg. Lot includes approximately 
30 items in total.   

 Largest, 23 by 16 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Lee Strasberg  

$ 300 - 500 
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 27  
 MARILYN MONROE ARTIST PROOF BLACK AND WHITE 
PHOTOGRAPH SIGNED BY LEN STECKLER  
 A later print with a matte finish depicting a “film strip” of four separate images 
depicting Marilyn Monroe visiting with poet Carl Sandburg in 1962. Signed in 
black felt-tip ink on the lower margin “Len Steckler” and “AP 1/1.” This piece was 
printed and signed by the photographer in 2016, shortly before he passed away in 
August of that year.  

 10 by 19 1/2 inches  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 28  
 MARILYN MONROE PORTRAIT IMAGES  
 A group of nine Marilyn Monroe portrait images from film studios for reference 
or publicity and from photo shoots, with photogrpahers Eric Skipsey and 
Richard Avedon. Eight of the images are black and white with one color image 
from the film Let’s Make Love (20th Century Fox, 1960). Included with the lot 
card and lot tag from when the lot was originally sold at auction.  

 10 by 8 inches  

 PROVENANCE Ex lot 972, Property from the Life and Career of Marilyn 
Monroe, Julien’s Auctions, Los Angeles, November 17-19, 2016  

$ 600 - 800 

 29  
 MARILYN MONROE 1953-1980S BLACK AND WHITE 
PHOTOGRAPH BY BERNARD OF HOLLYWOOD  
 A 1980s-era print with a semi-gloss finish, double weight paper, depicting the actress 
at the star-studded 1953 ‘St. Jude’ charity event which took place at the Hollywood 
Bowl, the photographer’s logo appears in the lower right corner, his black ink credit 
stamp on the verso.  

 10 by 8 inches  

$ 200 - 400 

 30  
 MARILYN MONROE 1956-2012 NEVER-
BEFORE-SEEN COLOR PHOTOGRAPH BY 
MILTON H. GREENE  
  A 2012 print with a high gloss finish on double weight paper 
depicting an image of the smiling star on the backlot of 20th Century 
Fox on Sunday, April 15, 1956 wearing a fur coat and a straw hat; 
printed from one of Greene’s original outtake negatives, this particular 
shot from his “Grey Fur Sitting” has never been available to the public 
before; black felt-tip ink annotation in the lower left corner of verso 
reads “©2012 - StartHear! LLC;” included with a COA from Limited 
Runs.   

 16 by 16 inches  

$ 200 - 400 

Julien’s Auctions 23



 31  
 MARILYN MONROE 1962-1980S BLACK AND WHITE 
PHOTOGRAPH  
  A 1980s-era print with a semi-gloss finish on double weight paper depicting 
an image of the star next to her date for the evening, José Bolaños, at the 
March 1962 Golden Globes Awards ceremony, blindstamp in the lower left 
corner reads “Edward Weston Collection,” black ink credit stamp on the 
verso further reads in part “Edward Weston Collection.”   

 14 by 11 inches  

$ 100 - 200 

 32  
 MARILYN MONROE 1961-1980S RARE BLACK AND 
WHITE PHOTOGRAPH FROM THE MISFITS  
 x A 1980s-era print with a glossy finish, depicting the star on the set of her 
1961 United Artists film as extras surround her, verso stamped “Silver 
Screen.”  

 11 by 13 1/2 inches  

$ 100 - 200 

 33  
 MARILYN MONROE 1953-2013 RARE ARTIST’S 
PROOF COLOR PHOTOGRAPH BY ALLAN “WHITEY” 
SNYDER  
 A 2013 print with a glossy finish, double weight paper, depicting an 
intriguing image of the star lying on the ground taken by her make-up man 
on location during the filming of the 1954 20th Century Fox western, River of 
No Return, black felt-tip ink annotation in lower left corner reads “AP 1/1,” 
blind embossed stamp in lower right corner notes “L/R” [Limited Runs], verso 
with a blue ink credit stamp; please note this is the only print of this particular 
size in existence; included with a COA from Limited Runs.   

 14 by 17 inches  

$ 300 - 500 

 34  
 MARILYN MONROE 2000S OVER-SIZED LIMITED 
EDITION ‘ARTSY’ GRAPHIC PRINT  
 A piece rendered on heavy stock paper depicting a blue and tan ‘dot matrix’ 
image of the star based on a 1953 photograph originally shot by Frank 
Worth, verso with a penciled annotation in the lower left corner reading “31 
of 40 / Zissou Tasseff-Elenkoff,” further black ink credit stamps read in part 
“Fugscreens / Studios” and “GalerieF.com / Chicago, Il.”  

 24 by 20 inches  

$ 200 - 400 
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 35  
 MARILYN MONROE, OLIVIER AND RATTIGAN 
CONTACT SHEET IMAGES  
 A group of four vintage black and white contact sheet prints of 
Marilyn Monroe with Laurence Olivier and Terence Rattigan taken by 
Milton Greene. The photographs were taken during a 1956 publicity 
photo session for The Prince and the Showgirl (Warner Bros., 1957). 
Two of the images show Marilyn with Olivier who c-starred with her 
and directed the film. One image is of Marilyn with Olivier and 
Rattigan, author of the play on which the film was based and of the 
screenplay for the film, and one image is of Olivier and Rattigan. 
Notations on verso. Included is the lot card from when this lot was 
originally sold at auction.  

 2 1/2 by 3 inches  

 PROVENANCE Ex lot 910, Property from the Life and Career of 
Marilyn Monroe, Julien’s Auctions, Los Angeles, November 17-19, 
2016  

$ 400 - 600 

 36  
 MARILYN MONROE SOME LIKE IT HOT COVER 
PROOF  
 A printer’s proof of the front and back cover artwork for the paperback 
version of Some Like It Hot by Billy Wilder and I.A.L. Diamond, published by 
New American Library. Included with the lot card and lot tag from when the 
item was originally offered at auction.  

 7 1/2 by 9 1/4 inches  

 PROVENANCE Ex lot 422, “Property from the Life and Career of Marilyn 
Monroe,” Julien’s Auctions, Los Angeles, November 17-19, 2016  

$ 500 - 700 

 37  
 MARILYN MONROE 1962-1987 BLACK AND WHITE 
PHOTOGRAPH SIGNED BY GEORGE BARRIS  
  A 1987 print with a matte finish on double weight paper depicting an 
image of the star sipping champagne high up in the Hollywood Hills, 
signed in black felt-tip ink in the lower right corner “George Barris,” black 
ink credit stamp on verso reads “©1987 George Barris / Marilyn Monroe / 
Edward Weston Collection / All Rights Reserved.”   

$ 300 - 500 
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 38  
 MARILYN MONROE 1962-1987 BLACK 
AND WHITE PHOTOGRAPH SIGNED BY 
GEORGE BARRIS  
 A 1987 print with a matte finish on double weight paper 
depicting an image of the star on the beach wrapped up in 
seaweed, signed in black felt-tip ink in the lower left corner 
“George Barris,” black ink credit stamp on verso reads 
“©1987 George Barris / Marilyn Monroe / Edward Weston 
Collection / All Rights Reserved.”  

 14 by 11 inches  

$ 200 - 300 

 39  
 MARILYN MONROE 1968 TABLE OF 
CONTENTS PAGE REMOVED FROM 
AVANT GARDE MAGAZINE SIGNED BY 
BERT STERN  
 A single Table of Contents page removed from the March 
1968 issue of Avant Garde magazine featuring a blasted-out 
white image of Marilyn Monroe set against a tan background 
and inscribed in pencil on the lower margin “Marilyn 1962 
Bert Stern.” The verso is the Table of Contents page.  

 11 1/2 by 11 inches  

$ 300 - 500 

 40  
 MARILYN MONROE 1962 OVERSIZED 
BLACK AND WHITE PHOTOGRAPH 
SIGNED BY BERT STERN IN 1994  
 An oversized black and white photograph of Marilyn Monroe 
in a pensive mood taken in 1962 by Bert Stern. Printed 
decades later in 1994, this piece is signed in black felt-tip ink 
on the lower margin “Marilyn 1962 Bert Stern.” Taped to the 
back of the frame is a COA further signed by Stern in black 
felt-tip ink.  

 Matted and framed, 34 by 27 1/2 inches; Photograph only, 25 
by 21 inches  

$ 600 - 800 
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 41  
 MARILYN MONROE 1980s-1990s-
ERA LATER PRINTED BLACK AND 
WHITE FILM STILL ARCHIVE  
  A group of approximately 180 later printed black 
and white publicity stills from six Marilyn Monroe 
films: Gentlemen Prefer Blondes (approximately 20 
photos), Monkey Business (approximately 30 
photos), River of No Return (approximately 35 
photos), Bus Stop (approximately 60 photos), 
Niagara (approximately 20 photos), and The Seven 
Year Itch (approximately 25 photos).   

 Mostly 10 by 8 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Lee Strasberg  

$ 300 - 500 

 42  
 MARILYN MONROE RARE 1953 
BOOKLET TITLED “THAT GIRL 
MARILYN!”  
 A small booklet printed in 1953 titled “That Girl 
Marilyn!” Filled with approximately 25 pages of 
black and white rare images of Marilyn Monroe plus 
text about the star, supposedly by Jane Russell, 
though a press agent would have written it.  

 6 by 4 inches  

$ 25 - 50 

Julien’s Auctions 27



 43  
 HUGH HEFNER SIGNED FIRST ISSUE OF PLAYBOY MAGAZINE FEATURING 
MARILYN MONROE ON THE COVER  
 A December 1953 “Volume I, Number I” issue of Playboy magazine featuring a black and white image of a 
waving Marilyn Monroe on the cover as well as a three-page spread about her on pages 17-19. Signed in black 
felt-tip ink decades later on the cover by magazine founder Hugh Hefner. Included with an LOA from JSA 
Authentication.  

 11 by 8 1/2 inches  

$ 10,000 - 20,000 

Hollywood
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 44  
 HUGH HEFNER 1999 SIGNED 45TH ANNIVERSARY ISSUE OF PLAYBOY MAGAZINE 
FEATURING MARILYN MONROE ON THE COVER  
 A January 1999 issue of Playboy magazine featuring a composite image of Marilyn Monroe on the cover in her famous 
“Golden Dreams” pose next to text reading “45th/ Anniversary/ Issue” that Hugh Hefner has signed in black felt-tip ink. Monroe 
is also the centerfold in this issue; Hefner used a color photograph of her in bed that Bert Stern shot in 1962. Included with a 
“Basic Cert” from JSA authenticating the autograph.  

 11 by 8 inches  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

Julien’s Auctions 29



 45  
 HUGH HEFNER SIGNED PHOTOGRAPH OF MARILYN MONROE  
 A black and white later print of Marilyn Monroe’s famous nude calendar pose titled “A New 
Wrinkle” signed in blue felt-tip ink on the lower left side “Hugh Hefner.”  

 14 by 11 inches  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

Hollywood
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 46  
 HUGH HEFNER MARILYN MONROE LIMITED EDITION PRINT  
 A Special Editions Limited Marilyn Monroe print of the first edition cover of Playboy 
magazine. Signed “HMH” lower right. Edition number 911/950. Trademarked by the 
Estate of Marilyn Monroe, 1991. From the personal collection of Crystal Harris Hefner.   

 37 1/4 by 28 1/4 inches, framed  

$ 800 - 1,200 

Julien’s Auctions 31



 47  
 HUGH HEFNER GEORGE BARRIS 
MARILYN MONROE “IN HER CAR” 
PHOTOLITHOGRAPH  
 “In Her Car,” a limited edition photolithograph of a series of 
images of Marilyn Monroe shot by George Barris in 1962, 
published in 1987. Signed by Barris lower right, edition 
number 149/225.  

 18 1/2 by 29 inches, sight; 25 by 35 1/2 inches, framed  

$ 800 - 1,200 

Hollywood
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 48  
 HUGH HEFNER CRYSTAL HEFNER 
THE SEVEN YEAR ITCH 
PHOTOGRAPH  
 A large black and white framed image of the subway 
scene in The Seven Year Itch (20th Century Fox, 
1955) with Crystal Hefner and Hugh Hefner’s visages 
superimposed over the actors’ faces. Signed 
illegibly lower left. From the personal collection of 
Crystal Harris Hefner.  

 19 3/4 by 23 5/8 inches, sight; 27 by 33 inches, 
framed  

$ 400 - 600 

 49  
 HUGH HEFNER VINTAGE COIN-
OPERATED BUS FARE MACHINE  
 A metal and glass bus fare coin machine, now 
decorated with Playboy-related images. Marked 
“No. 2710” and “12 Volts.” From the game room at 
the Playboy Mansion at 10236 Charing Cross Road 
in Los Angeles. Included with its original lot tag and 
card from when it was first sold at Julien’s Auctions in 
2018.   

 26 by 7 1/2 by 7 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE Ex lot 359, “Property from the 
Collection of Hugh M. Hefner,” Julien’s Auctions, 
Beverly Hills, Sale number 3215, November 30 & 
December 1, 2018  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

Julien’s Auctions 33



 50  
 HUGH HEFNER PRESCRIPTION BOTTLE  
 A prescription medication bottle with Century City Plaza 
Pharmacy label, prescribed to Hugh Hefner on January 5, 
2004. The prescription is for Viagra, prescription number 
1048320. The bottle is from the personal collection of 
Crystal Harris Hefner.  

 Height, 2 3/4 inches  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

Hollywood
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 51  
 HUGH HEFNER JULY 1959 SIGNED 
ISSUE OF PLAYBOY MAGAZINE  
 A July 1959 issue of Playboy magazine signed on 
the cover by Hugh Hefner in black marker pen. Issue 
contents include an article about the Playboy Jazz 
Festival and Beat Poems by top Beatniks. From the 
personal collection of Crystal Harris Hefner.  

 11 by 8 1/2 inches  

$ 200 - 400 

 52  
 HUGH HEFNER AUGUST 1959 
SIGNED ISSUE OF PLAYBOY 
MAGAZINE  
 An August 1959 issue of Playboy magazine signed 
on the cover by Hugh Hefner in black marker pen. 
Issue contents include “On The Town in Chicago” 
and a new novelette by Herbert Gold. From the 
personal collection of Crystal Harris Hefner.  

 11 by 8 1/2 inches  

$ 200 - 400 

 53  
 HUGH HEFNER AUGUST 1960 SIGNED 
ISSUE OF PLAYBOY MAGAZINE  
 An August 1960 issue of Playboy magazine signed on the 
cover by Hugh Hefner in black marker pen. Issue contents 
are about the Playboy Key Club. From the personal 
collection of Crystal Harris Hefner.  

 11 by 8 1/2 inches  

$ 200 - 400 

Julien’s Auctions 35



 54  
 HUGH HEFNER SIGNED PLAYBOY ALL-STAR JAZZ 
POOL AWARD  
 A 1961 Playboy All-Star Jazz Pool Award presented to Teddy Edwards for 
Outstanding Jazz Artist of the Year. Signed by Hugh Hefner.  

 11 by 14 inches  

$ 100 - 200 

Hollywood
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 55  
 PLAYBOY BUNNY COCKTAIL 
SERVER COSTUME  
 A costume worn by a Playboy Bunny named Vivian 
comprising a royal blue velvet bathing suit/leotard 
trimmed in silver metallic fabric, a matching “bunny 
ear” headband, a furry white tail, a white cotton 
collar, a black bow tie, two white cotton cuffs with 
Playboy logo cufflinks, and a name tag reading 
“Vivian.” Also included is Vivian’s silver-plate metal 
tip tray.  

$ 2,000 - 4,000 

Julien’s Auctions 37



 56  
 PLAYBOY BUNNY COCKTAIL 
SERVER OUTFIT  
 An outfit worn by a Playboy Bunny at one of the 
clubs comprising a multicolored polka dot one-
piece bathing suit, two sets of matching “bunny 
ears” headbands, a black satin “bunny ears” 
headband, a big white removable “bunny tail,” a 
white cotton collar, and two white cotton French 
cuffs. Inside lining of bathing suit has a handwritten 
annotation reading “Joyce W.”  

$ 2,000 - 4,000 

Hollywood
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 57  
 BETTIE PAGE SIGNED BLACK 
AND WHITE NUDE 
PHOTOGRAPH  
 A later print black and white photograph with a 
glossy finish depicting a nude image of Bettie 
Page sitting on a beach in 1954. Signed by her 
in black felt-tip ink on the right side decades 
later “Best wishes always./ Love,/ Bettie Page.” 
Related text is printed on the lower margin.  

 11 by 14 inches  

$ 200 - 300 

 58  
 BETTIE PAGE SIGNED BLACK AND 
WHITE NUDE PHOTOGRAPH  
 A later print black and white photograph with a 
glossy finish depicting a nude image of Bettie Page 
standing on a boat in 1954. Signed by her in black 
felt-tip ink in the upper right corner decades later 
“Best wishes./ Bettie Page.” Related text is printed on 
the lower margin.  

 14 by 11 inches  

$ 200 - 300 

Julien’s Auctions 39
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 59  
 TEMPEST STORM SILVER 
IRIDESCENT SEQUINED 
DRESS WITH BOA AND 
GLOVES  
 A silver iridescent sequined dress with a 
rhinestone trimmed neckline and back 
zipper, a white feather boa, and white satin 
gloves with costume pearl buttons worn by 
Tempest Storm. This item comes with 
snapshots of Storm wearing a silver 
iridescent sequined dress and/or a white 
boa and white gloves.   

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Tempest 
Storm  

$ 300 - 500 
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 60  
 TEMPEST STORM SOUTHERN BELLE GOWN  
 A sheer white Southern Belle-style gown used by Tempest Storm, 
the so-called “Queen of Exotic Dancers,” whose career spanned 
60 years. 
  
The handmade custom gown is made of lace fabric and is typical 
of the pieces worn by Storm - originally named Annie Blanche 
Banks - during the height of her career from the 1950s to the 
1970s. The Southern Belle attire is a nod to her birth and 
tumultuous youth in Georgia, where she lived until moving to Los 
Angeles at age 17 to escape her abusive family. 
  
After starting out as a waitress and chorus dancer, Banks moved 
to a full-time stripping career, changing her name legally to 
Tempest Storm in 1957. She performed all over California and the 
United States, frequenting Las Vegas. She briefly dated Elvis 
Presley and John F. Kennedy and became a crossover star. With 
orange curls and a 44DD bra size, Storm was featured in 
burlesque magazines and movies and had her breasts insured for 
$1 million with Lloyd’s of London.  
  
Storm continued starring on stage regularly until 1995, when she 
retired from actively dancing at the age of 67. A longtime Las 
Vegas resident, she was married four times, including to jazz 
singer Herb Jeffries, with whom she had a daughter. The 
marriage broke mid-century racial taboos and lasted for eight 
years.  
  
Storm performed live as late as 2012. She passed away on April 
20, 2021.  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Tempest Storm  

$ 300 - 500 
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 61  
 TEMPEST STORM WHITE AND GOLD 
SOUTHERN BELLE COSTUME  
  A sheer white Southern Belle-style costume with gold-tone 
decoration and puffed sleeves worn by Tempest Storm. Storm 
stated she wore this style of costume the night she met Elvis 
Presley, with whom she had a romantic relationship. The costume 
comes with an iconic photograph of Storm and Presley. 
  
The handmade custom gown is trimmed with white lace fabric and 
opens in front, cape-style. It is typical of the pieces worn by Storm 
throughout her career. The Southern Belle attire is a nod to her 
birth and tumultuous youth in Georgia, where she lived until 
moving to Los Angeles at age 17 to escape her abusive family.  
  
According to the article “Such a Night: Elvis Presley and Tempest 
Storm” by Trina Young, Storm met Presley in October 1957, when 
he skipped the premiere of Jailhouse Rock to take a vacation in Las 
Vegas, and he saw her perform at The Dunes hotel. They dated for 
a short time.  
  
In her memoir The Lady Is a Vamp (Atlanta: Peachtree Publishers 
Ltd.), Storm says the couple broke up because Presley’s manager, 
Colonel Tom Parker, persuaded him that being linked to a stripper 
would harm his career, and she wasn’t ready to give up her career 
as she was reaching the peak of her fame. She writes: 
  
“My first thought was that I was just reaching my prime. I wanted to 
dance and make money, enjoy fame and riches, take cruises and 
wear the finest clothes. And I didn’t want to depend on others. I 
wanted to do it myself. So, even though I never said so to Elvis, my 
career was more important to me than our romance.”  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Tempest Storm  

$ 300 - 500 
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 62  
 TEMPEST STORM WHITE LACE SOUTHERN 
BELLE COSTUME  
 A white lace Southern Belle-style costume worn by Tempest Storm. 
Items include a Giorgio Santangelo brand skirt, a bodysuit with 
plunging neckline decorated with beaded fringe and costume 
pearls, and Pints of Pads brand lace decorated shoulder pads. The 
Southern Belle attire, typical of pieces worn by Storm throughout her 
career, is a nod to her birth and tumultuous youth in Georgia, where 
she lived until moving to Los Angeles at age 17 to escape her 
abusive family.   

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Tempest Storm  

$ 300 - 500 
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 63  
 TEMPEST STORM BLACK LACE SOUTHERN BELLE COSTUME  
  A sheer black Southern Belle-style costume used by Tempest Storm. The handmade 
custom gown is trimmed with black lace, decorated with rhinestones and pink ribbons, 
and opens in front, cape style. It is typical of the pieces worn by Storm throughout her 
career. The Southern Belle attire is a nod to her birth and tumultuous youth in Georgia, 
where she lived until moving to Los Angeles at age 17 to escape her abusive family.  
  
This item comes with a large group of complementary costume pieces, some in bags 
annotated in Storm’s hand, and snapshots of Storm wearing the costume, including one 
with Hugh Hefner.  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Tempest Storm  

$ 300 - 500 
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 64  
 TEMPEST STORM TURQUOISE SOUTHERN BELLE 
COSTUME  
 A photo-matched sheer turquoise Southern Belle-style costume used 
by Tempest Storm. The handmade custom gown is trimmed with white 
lace and opens in front, cape-style. It is typical of the pieces worn by 
Storm throughout her career. The Southern Belle attire is a nod to her 
birth and tumultuous youth in Georgia, where she lived until moving to 
Los Angeles at age 17 to escape her abusive family.  
  
This item comes with a turquoise satin sash and snapshots of Storm 
wearing, or with, the costume.  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Tempest Storm  

$ 300 - 500 
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 65  
 TEMPEST STORM PURPLE SOUTHERN BELLE COSTUME  
 A sheer purple Southern Belle-style costume with puffed sleeves, three purple bra 
costume pieces (one decorated with rhinestones, one with beads, one with 
sequins), a pair of long purple gloves, and purple sequined string props used by 
Tempest Storm.  
  
The centerpiece handmade custom costume is trimmed with white lace fabric and 
opens cape-style in front. It is typical of the pieces worn by Storm throughout her 
career. The Southern Belle attire is a nod to her birth and tumultuous youth in 
Georgia, where she lived until moving to Los Angeles at age 17 to escape her 
abusive family. 
  
The group also includes a hat decorated with feathers, costume jewels, and 
flowers, collections of purple and lavender ribbons and costume jewelry, purple 
and blue hair flowers and headbands, a purple belt, and a blue knit shawl, all worn 
by Storm, and photos of Storm wearing the costume and other purple costume 
pieces.   

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Tempest Storm  

$ 300 - 500 
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 66  
 TEMPEST STORM MARABOU MULES 
AND BOA GROUP  
 Two pairs of marabou mules and a short red and black 
feather boa worn by Tempest Storm. Items include one 
pair of Frederick’s of Hollywood brand red satin mules and 
one pair of Port of Naples brand black mules. The 
Frederick’s shoes are marked Size 8.   

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Tempest Storm  

$ 100 - 200 

 67  
 TEMPEST STORM FEATHER BOA 
AND FEATHER PROP GROUP  
 Three large feather boas worn by Tempest 
Storm, and three feather props used by the 
dancer in burlesque performances. Items include 
two black boas, one pink boa, and four feather 
props (two white, one pink, and one peacock). 
The lot also includes pictures of Storm wearing 
various feather boas.  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Tempest 
Storm  

$ 100 - 200 



 69  
 TEMPEST STORM GIANT PASTIE AND TASSEL  
 A giant pastie and tassel from the estate of Tempest Storm.  

 8 by 8 by 3 3/4 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Tempest Storm  

$ 100 - 200 
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 68  
 TEMPEST STORM FEATHER BOA AND FEATHER PROP GROUP  
 A group of large feather boas worn by Tempest Storm. Items include one black and white boa, one black and 
pink boa, one orange boa, and three feather props (one red, one white, and one pink). This lot also includes 
photographs of Storm wearing various feather boas.  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Tempest Storm  

$ 100 - 200 



 70  
 TEMPEST STORM HAIRPIECE GROUP  
 A group of 12 large and 20 small hairpieces and a pair of false eyelashes worn by 
Tempest Storm. The group includes 19 red hairpieces and one brown hairpiece. Six are 
branded CMC Wigs and are tagged “CMC/ Anaheim, CA/ 100% Human Hair/ Made in 
China”; one is tagged “Ruth Regina/ “Carasette” Pat./ Bay Harbour, FL”; one is tagged 
“100% Human Hair”; and three large pieces and all small pieces are untagged.   

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Tempest Storm  

$ 100 - 200 
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 71  
 TEMPEST STORM HAIRPIECE GROUP  
 A group of 12 red hairpieces worn by Tempest Storm. Eleven of the hairpieces are 
tagged “CMC Wigs/ Anaheim, California/ 100% Human Hair/ Made in China.” The 
remaining item is untagged.   

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Tempest Storm  

$ 100 - 200 

 72  
 TEMPEST STORM 
BEJEWELED 
BURLESQUE COSTUME 
BELTS  
 Two silver-tone burlesque 
costume belts and one gold-tone 
costume belt with complex glass 
jewel designs (all needing repair).  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of 
Tempest Storm  

$ 100 - 200 

 73  
 TEMPEST STORM 
RHINESTONE BIB 
NECKLACE GROUP  
 A group of three rhinestone bib 
necklaces worn by Tempest Storm 
and a photo of Storm wearing 
one of the necklaces.  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of 
Tempest Storm   

$ 100 - 200 

 74  
 TEMPEST STORM TIARA CROWN WITH 
RHINESTONES AND PIN HOLES  
 A tiara crown with rhinestones and pin holes worn by 
Tempest Storm. 7.25-inch diameter.  

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Tempest Storm   

$ 100 - 200 



 75  
 TEMPEST STORM SIGNED TEMPEST STORM AND BETTIE PAGE LIMITED EDITION 
ART AND CLOTHING GROUP  
 A group of items involving Tempest Storm and Bettie Page, who famously performed together in the burlesque film 
Teaserama (Beautiful Productions, 1955), in which Page plays Storm’s maid who dresses her to go out for the evening. 
  
This group includes a framed original limited edition giclee on paper by Lorenzo Sperlonga titled “The Pin Up Dream 
Team,” featuring portraits of Storm, Page, and Claire Sinclair, signed lower right in paint by the artist and numbered “AP 
4/20” and signed by Storm and Sinclair, with Page’s printed signature; and a reproduction of the original theatrical poster 
art for Teaserama with pictures of Storm and Page. 
  
The group features six ensembles from the Bettie Page Clothing line and four designed in consultation with Storm for the 
clothing line named after her. All ensembles are designed by Tatyana. 
  
Storm ensembles include a sheer black negligee over a cream satin slip with a sewn-in black lace bra; red and black 
polyester cocktail dresses decorated with beads and small, sheer roses; and a purple nylon and spandex sequined gown 
with a net top. All items are tagged “Tempest Storm/S.” Page ensembles include a gray polyester, viscose, and spandex 
dress with pink trim, buttons, and belt, and a black zipper up the back; a navy blue cotton and spandex dress with black 
and white buttons and striped trim, a black and blue cloth and pleather belt, and a blue zipper up the back; a red dress 
and leopard print jacket, both polyester, viscose, and spandex, with black buttons on the jacket and a red zipper up the 
back of the dress (all of the above items are tagged “Bettie Page by Tatyana/S”; a green polyester, artificial cotton, and 
spandex dress with green buttons, a green cloth and black pleather belt, and a green zipper up the back tagged “Bettie 
Page by Tayana/XS”; a deep purple, leopard print trimmed dress and leopard print scarf, both rayon, nylon and spandex, 
with purple buttons up the front, tagged “Bettie Page/Las Vegas/XS”; and a blue dress with blue buttons, blue and green 
cloth and pleather belts, and a zipper up the front, tagged “Bettie Page/Las Vegas/S.”  

 Pin Up Dream Team Frame: 29 x 25.25 x 1.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Tempest Storm  

$ 100 - 200 

Hollywood
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 76  
 TEMPEST STORM PINBALL MACHINE GIFTED BY 
ELVIS PRESLEY  
 A pinball machine gifted to Tempest Storm by Elvis Presley, with whom she 
had a brief romantic relationship in 1957.  
  
The vintage 1950s-era pinball machine is titled Exhibit’s Banjo, with a 
backbox that seems inspired by the book Show Boat by Edna J. Ferber 
(New York: Doubleday, Page, 1926), which was also adapted into several 
play and film versions between 1927 and 1951.  
  
Storm states that, while she and Presley were dating, they played this pinball 
machine and she told him she liked it. Shortly thereafter, he came to her 
room at The Dunes hotel with two men carrying the pinball machine and 
told her he owned it and wanted her to have it. They played it together for 
half an hour, and she kept it for the rest of her life. 
  
The item includes Storm’s handwritten accounts of her relationship with 
Presley and the time he gifted her the machine, a photo of Storm and 
Presley, and a copy of The Globe tabloid newspaper dated October 13, 
1987, and featuring an excerpt from Storm’s memoir, The Lady Is a Vamp 
(Atlanta: Peachtree Publishing Ltd., 1987), in which she recounts her 
relationship with Presley. 
  
Please note: This lot will ship from Boston.  

 Overall dimensions,  67 x 23 x 52 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Tempest Storm  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 



 77  
 TEMPEST STORM CELEBRITY SIGNED PHOTOS GROUP  
 A group of photographs of Tempest Storm’s celebrity acquaintances, some signed and inscribed. Storm appears in most of the pictures. 
Items include a framed photograph of Storm and Joan Collins, signed by both and inscribed in Joan’s hand “To Tempest, Keep goin’! Love, 
Joan”; a framed photograph signed by Chubby Checker inscribed “To Tempest, the real storm” and dated 2016; a framed photograph of 
Storm and Garry Marshall at a meeting recorded in the documentary Tempest Storm (Mongrel Media, 2016), with a copy of Marshall’s 
memoir My Happy Days in Hollywood (New York: Crown Publishing Group, 2012), signed by Marshall and inscribed “To Tempest-I had a 
crush on you for many years. I still do! Be well. Love, Garry Marshall, 9/15”; a framed, unsigned photograph of Storm dancing with Walter 
Cronkite, with a silver-tone identification plate reading “Tempest Storm & Walter Cronkite at the Historic Folly Theater Reopening 
Celebration, November 1981, Kansas City, Missouri”; a framed, unsigned photograph of Storm with Vic Damone, with whom she had a 
romance in 1957; unsigned snapshots of Storm with Jerry Lewis and Rip Taylor (the latter dated 1986); and an unsigned snapshot of Mickey 
Rooney, whom Storm describes as “my first celebrity romance” in her memoir The Lady Is a Vamp (Atlanta: Peachtree Publishers Ltd., 1987), 
dated 1979.   

 Cronkite Frame: 16.25 x 17.5 x 1.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Tempest Storm  

$ 100 - 200 

Hollywood
ICONS & IDOLS:52
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 78  
 TEMPEST STORM SIGNED EPHEMERA ARCHIVE  
 A small archive of ephemera about the “Queen of Burlesque,” Tempest Storm, including two 
scrapbooks and three manila envelopes, one signed by Storm, filled with clippings, flyers, a 
contract, and photo and poster reproductions. 
  
The collection includes a scrapbook of articles (mostly original clippings with several photocopies) 
detailing Storm’s bombshell revelation, in May 1976, that she had an affair with John F. Kennedy.  
  
Clippings in the scrapbook range from May 25 to June 25, 1976, and come from publications 
throughout the United States. The scrapbook also includes a folder with 10+ additional clippings 
about Kennedy and another with four clippings on other topics involving Storm.  
  
Storm disclosed her relationship with Kennedy, which she claims took place when he was still a 
senator, on May 27, 1976, when an interviewer asked about it on the television show A.M. Detroit 
(WXYZ-TV, 1973). She said:  
  
“I could have written a story and told all, but I absolutely didn’t want to do it because he [Kennedy] 
was a very charming man, I enjoyed his company and we had a very beautiful thing together. I just 
don’t want to cash in on it.”  
  
Asked if they ever discussed politics, Storm said:  
  
“I think that after the clothes came off, politics was not discussed.”  
  
The group also includes a large scrapbook of clippings from the early 1960s to the mid-2000s, 
including mostly original newspaper articles with one fan letter, a program from an early-1960s 
performance (glued into the book), and several article photocopies. 
  
The manila envelopes bear writing in Storm’s hand, and one has three red lipstick marks. They 
include a photocopy of a contract, dated November 18, 1980, for the show Burlesque U.S.A. and a 
photo of the theater marquee where the show played, clippings, flyers, large high-quality color 
and black and white copies of photos ranging from the 1950s to the 2000s, and reproduction 
posters for “James Gang and Tempest Storm,” Storm’s acclaimed 1973 tour with the rock band that 
ultimately led to her controversially becoming the first erotic dancer to perform in Carnegie Hall, 
her memoir The Lady Is a Vamp (Atlanta: Peachtree Publishing Company, 1987), and the 
documentary Tempest Storm (Mongrel Media, 2016) .   

 Largest Scrapbook, 25 1/4 by 20 1/2 by 3/4 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Tempest Storm  

$ 100 - 200 
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 79  
 TEMPEST STORM HANDWRITTEN DOCUMENTS AND SIGNED PHOTOS  
 A spiral notebook containing three notebook pages and two stationery pages on which Storm has handwritten her reflections on her life and 
celebrity; an unsent handwritten letter from Storm to Jack White, who produced the cult album Interview with Tempest Storm by Jack White 
(Third Man Records, 2012) asking him to appear in the documentary Tempest Storm (Mongrel Media, 2016); a Tempest Storm postcard from 
the Sahara Hotel in Reno, Nevada, with a signed message to a fan; an envelope containing a list, handwritten by Storm, titled “All the Places I 
Appeared”; and two 8 x 10 photos with backs signed by Storm.  
  
The notebook pages are titled “My Career in Show Business,” and the stationery pages seem to be the notes for a book titled “Sex, Money, 
and Power.”  
  
One photograph has a handwritten note on the back stating that it was taken at the Mitchell Brothers Theatre in San Francisco in 1980.   

 Notebook, 11 x 9.75 x .25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Tempest Storm  

$ 100 - 200 
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 80  
 TEMPEST STORM AWARDS 
AND HONORS GROUP  
 A group of awards and honors presented 
to Tempest Storm. Items include a plaque 
given to Storm by the Association of Naval 
Aviation Inc. reading “Miss Tempest Storm, 
thanks for the memories, Desert Storm 
Squadron, May 1996”; a Lifetime 
Burlesque Achievement Award plaque 
given to Storm by The Miss Nude Atlanta 
Pageant and H.B.P. Inc. in 1998; and a 
plaque given to Storm from the Mid-
Atlantic Nostalgia Convention “in grateful 
recognition of your devotion and 
commitment to thousands of fans over the 
years and to the success of the ... 
convention.”   

 Lifetime Burlesque Achievement Award 
Plaque,  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of 
Tempest Storm  

$ 100 - 200 

 81  
 TEMPEST STORM AWARDS AND PROCLAMATIONS GROUP  
 A group of awards and proclamations honoring Tempest Storm. Among the items is a framed certificate signed by Mayor Willie Lewis 
Brown Jr. proclaiming July 13, 1999, “Tempest Storm Day” in San Francisco, stating “Whereas ... San Francisco has a long and rich 
tradition of burlesque in its sometimes bawdy and lusty history; and ... Tempest Storm is considered to be the ‘Queen of Burlesque,’ a 
favorite of the late and great Herb Caen, and has thousands of local fans; and ... Tempest Storm’s rise to international acclaim began 
here in the Bay Area; and ... Tempest Storm has made many civic contributions to San Francisco, including raising funds for the Cable 
Car restoration project.” Also included are The 2008 Sweet Louie Living Legend Award from Entertainment Consumers’ Exchange Inc. 
and a wood, black, and silver-tone plaque given at the 2015 Vintage Vegas Celebration Luncheon honoring Storm’s support of the 
Nevada Opera Theatre Association.   

 San Francisco Proclamation Frame, 15 1/4 by 12 1/4 by 3/4 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Tempest Storm  

$ 100 - 200 



 82  
 TEMPEST STORM LAS VEGAS AND POLITICAL HONORS AND PROCLAMATIONS GROUP  
 A group of honors and proclamations celebrating Tempest Storm’s vital role in the history and culture of Las Vegas. Items include a wood and 
gold-tone plaque inducting Storm into the Casino Legends Hall of Fame at The Tropicana Resort & Casino on October 31, 2004, and featuring a 
picture of Storm with fellow inductees Debbie Reynolds, Ben Vereen, Sheena Easton, Jack Jones, and Patti Page at their ceremony; a letter to 
Storm informing her of her induction into the Casino Legends Hall of Fame; a Certificate of Commendation from the United States Senate 
honoring and commemorating Storm’s induction into the Casino Legends Hall of Fame, signed by then Senator Harry Reid; a plastic statue 
celebrating the 50th Anniversary of the Tropicana in Las Vegas in 2007; and a proclamation by the Office of the Mayor designating February 28, 
2018, as “Tempest Storm Day” on the occasion of Storm’s 90th birthday, stating that “Best wishes are extended to the ‘Queen of Exotic Dancers’ 
for a fabulous celebration and wonderful year to come” and signed by Mayor Carolyn G. Goodman. This lot also includes a letter from Bill 
Clinton thanking Storm for her support with a copy of the 2000 Presidential Commemorative Print of Dan Kessler’s painting “Fala in FDR’s Oval 
Office” (not included in the group), with a certificate of authenticity with printed reproductions of signatures by Bill and Hillary Rodham Clinton.  

 Casino Legends Hall of Fame Plaque, 12 by 9 by 3/4 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Tempest Storm  

$ 100 - 200 

Hollywood
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 85  
 TEMPEST STORM YVES SAINT LAURENT CLOTHING GROUP  
 Three Yves Saint Laurent ensembles worn by Tempest Storm. Items include two suits and a sheer cape and wrap skirt set. One suit features a 
long black jacket with a black floral design and red velvet pants trimmed in black silk; the other a black blazer with white polka dots and wide 
white lapels and a short black skirt with a slit up the left side. Each suit’s tag reads “Saint Laurent/Rive Gauche/Made in Paris/Size 38.”  
  
The black sheer cape, with sewn-in black shoulder pads, is decorated with silver and gold polka dots, and its accompanying wrap skirt is 
decorated with red, purple, blue and gold polka dots. Both items tie shut with black ribbon. Storm likely used them as a costume. 
  
In a 2010 interview with the website Burlesque Fashion, Storm named Saint Laurent as one of her three favorite designers.  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Tempest Storm  

$ 200 - 300 Julien’s Auctions 57

 83  
 TEMPEST STORM ROBERTS BLACK 
AND WHITE FUR COAT  
 A Roberts of San Francisco brand black and white fur 
coat worn by Tempest Storm. The coat’s bottom right 
side lining is embroidered with the words “Tempest 
‘Destiny’ Storm.” The item comes with three photos of 
Storm wearing various fur coats.  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Tempest Storm  

$ 200 - 300 

 84  
 TEMPEST STORM RED FOX FUR COAT  
 A red fox fur coat worn by Tempest Storm. This item 
includes snapshots of Storm wearing the coat.  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Tempest Storm  

$ 200 - 300 
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 86  
 TEMPEST STORM HALSTON CLOTHING GROUP  
 A small group of Halston brand clothing items from the estate of 
Tempest Storm. This lot includes a 1980s-era hand embroidered black 
silk dress. Covered in dark beads and sequins with beaded fringe 
epaulets on each shoulder, the dress has a plunging neckline and a 
long slit up the right side. Its tag reads “SUZ hand embroidery/ 100% 
Pure Silk/ Made in India.” No size tag.  
  
This lot also includes a sheer red cape with silver-tone and rhinestone 
decorations at the shoulders, and a shawl, red bra with silver-tone and 
sequin decorations, and red ribbon that Storm added to the cape to 
compose a costume (the latter pieces do not have Halston tags).   

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Tempest Storm  

$ 100 - 200 

 87  
 TEMPEST STORM CHRISTIAN DIOR BLACK 
NIGHTGOWN AND PEIGNOIR SET  
 A Christian Dior for Saks Fifth Avenue black nightgown and peignoir set from 
the estate of Tempest Storm. The nightgown is satin with a lace, paisley 
patterned neckline; the peignoir is sheer with lace trim.   

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Tempest Storm  

$ 200 - 300 

 88  
 TEMPEST STORM VICKY TIEL COUTURE BLACK DRESS  
 A Vicky Tiel Couture black dress from the estate of Tempest Storm. The dress has a 
mesh neckline and sleeves, a bodice embroidered with sequins and satin buttons 
up the center, and a billowing sheer skirt. The item’s tag reads “Vicky Tiel Couture 
for Neiman Marcus/ Paris/ Style: CAMT/ Color: Noir/ Size: 42.”   

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Tempest Storm  

$ 200 - 300 
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 89  
 TEMPEST STORM “JEWELED” CAPTAIN’S 
HAT WITH PHOTOGRAPHS  
 A “jeweled” captain’s hat worn by Tempest Storm, with 
three photos of Storm wearing the hat.  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Tempest Storm  

$ 200 - 300 

 90  
 TEMPEST STORM VINTAGE BELT 
GROUP  
 Three vintage belts worn by Tempest Storm. Items 
include a gold-tone elastic belt, a black leather and gold-
tone belt with rhinestone decorated buckles, and a white 
leather belt with jewels.   

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Tempest Storm  

$ 100 - 200 

 91  
 TEMPEST STORM RHINESTONE BELT 
GROUP  
 A group of four belts worn by Tempest Storm. Items include 
one jeweled black elastic and faux leather belt with small 
rhinestones; one black leather and rhinestone western style 
belt; one silver leather and rhinestone western style belt; 
and one black western style leather and gold-tone with 
rhinestones belt, marked size medium.   

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Tempest Storm  

$ 100 - 200 



 92  
 TEMPEST STORM BELT GROUP  
 A group of three belts worn by Tempest Storm. 
Items include a western style leather belt with gold 
and silver star tabs and two buckles; a gold leather 
Linea Pelle brand belt with bronze studs, marked 
size M; and a gold leather and elastic belt with 
metal buckle.  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Tempest Storm  

$ 100 - 200 

 93  
 TEMPEST STORM VINTAGE DAY 
HANDBAGS   
 Two vintage day handbags from the estate of Tempest 
Storm. Items include a Charles Jourdan brand 
embossed leather envelope clutch and a pewter 
leather bag with a crystal and bronze clasp.   

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Tempest Storm  

$ 100 - 200 

Hollywood
ICONS & IDOLS:60

 94  
 TEMPEST STORM JUDITH LEIBER 
LIZARD BLACK EVENING BAG WITH 
RHINESTONE CLASP  
 A Judith Leiber black lizard bag with a rhinestone clasp 
and internal zipper and mirror pocket, from the estate of 
Tempest Storm.  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Tempest Storm  

$ 500 - 700 
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 95  
 TEMPEST STORM EVENING BAG GROUP  
 A group of three evening bags from the estate of Tempest 
Storm. Items include a Whiting Davis metal mesh bag; a 
silver-tone bag decorated with rhinestones; and a black 
satin beaded clutch.   

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Tempest Storm  

$ 100 - 200 

 96  
 TEMPEST STORM MANOLO BLAHNIK 
HIGH-HEEL GROUP  
 Three pairs of Manolo Blahnik high-heel shoes worn by 
Tempest Storm. Items include one black and one red pair of 
satin strappy high-heel shoes and one pair of white and lime 
green leather high-heel sandals. The black and red shoes are 
marked Size 37.5, “Made in Italy” and “Hand Made in Italy” 
respectively. The green and white shoes are marked Size 38.   

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Tempest Storm  

$ 100 - 200 

 97  
 TEMPEST STORM SILVER AND GOLD HIGH-
HEEL SHOE GROUP  
 Three pairs of silver and gold high-heel shoes worn by Tempest 
Storm. Items include one Yves Saint Laurent brand pair of gold 
leather high-heel strappy shoes, one Jennifer Moore brand silver 
pair of high-heel shoes with rhinestones, and one Totar brand 
pair of silver high-heel shoes with buckles and dangling fringe 
on the backs. The Yves Saint Laurent and Totar pair are marked 
size 7.5. The Yves Saint Laurent pair are marked “Made in Italy.”  

  PROVENANCE From the Estate of Tempest Storm  

$ 100 - 200 



 98  
 TEMPEST STORM WALTER STEIGER 
AND FUNTASMA WHITE AND BEIGE 
SHOE GROUP  
 Three pairs of Walter Steiger and Funtasma brand white 
and beige high-heel shoes from the estate of Tempest 
Storm. Items include one white pair and one beige pair of 
Walter Steiger high-heel sandals, both marked 7.5 and 
“Hand Made in Italy,” and one black and white pair of 
Funtasma brand high-heel lace-ups.   

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Tempest Storm  

$ 100 - 200 

Hollywood
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 99  
 TEMPEST STUART WEITZMAN SHOE GROUP  
 Four pairs of Stuart Weitzman high-heel shoes from the estate of Tempest Storm. 
Items include black lace-ups with a floral lace pattern; green shoes with a floral 
pattern with bows (needing repair); sheer silver decorated shoes; and black 
velvet shoes with a silver floral pattern. The green shoes are marked size 7.5.   

$ 100 - 200 
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 101  
 TEMPEST STORM TIFFANY & CO. WOVEN 
14K GOLD BRACELET  
 A Tiffany & Co. brand woven 14K gold bracelet from the 
estate of Tempest Storm. Designed as thick twisted rope, 
threaded with a smaller rope detail, signed “Tiffany & Co.,” 8 
inches long, 15.4 dwt.   

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Tempest Storm  

$ 800 - 1,200 

 100  
 TEMPEST STORM DIAMOND AND GOLD HEART 
PENDANT NECKLACE  
 A diamond and gold heart pendant necklace from the estate of Tempest Storm. 
The pendant, designed as a heart-shaped open frame, set with circular-cut 
diamonds, to the central articulated diamond collet, suspended from a 14k gold 
herringbone necklace, 16 1/2 inches long; pendant, 1 inch long; necklace, 8.7 
dwt; pendant, 3.2 dwt.  
  
This item includes two photographs of Storm wearing the necklace.  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Tempest Storm  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 102  
 TEMPEST STORM OPAL, DIAMOND AND EMERALD 
COCKTAIL RING  
 An opal, diamond and emerald cocktail ring from the estate of Tempest Storm. Set 
to the top with a cluster of opal cabochons, enhanced by circular-cut diamond 
and emerald accents, to the scrolling 14k gold shoulders and polished hoop, size 
9, 7.4 dwt.   

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Tempest Storm  

$ 800 - 1,200 

 103  
 TEMPEST STORM COLORED DIAMOND AND 
DIAMOND MODERNIST RING  
  A colored diamond and diamond modernist ring from the estate of 
Tempest Storm. Of freeform openwork design, the sculpted wirework 
band is enhanced by green, yellow and champagne colored circular and 
pear-shaped diamonds, to the textured gold hoop, size 4.5, 8.4 dwt.   

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Tempest Storm  

$ 800 - 1,200 



 104  
 TEMPEST STORM DIAMOND HEART-
SHAPED PENDANT  
 A diamond heart-shaped pendant from the estate of 
Tempest Storm. Designed as a circular-cut diamond heart, 
suspending a central similarly set diamond accent, 
mounted in 14k white gold, suspended by a white metal 
fancy link chain, measuring 17 3/4 inches long, the pendant 
1 inch long, numbered 97255, 5.0 dwt.   

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Tempest Storm  

$ 800 - 1,200 
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 105  
 TEMPEST STORM TIFFANY & 
CO. 18K GOLD STAR LINK 
BRACELET  
 A Tiffany & Co. brand 18K gold star link 
bracelet from the estate of Tempest Storm. 
Designed as a series of star-shaped links, 
mounted in 18k gold, signed “T&CO.” for 
Tiffany & Co., Italy, 7 inches long, 12.3 dwt.   

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Tempest 
Storm  

$ 600 - 800 



 108  
 TEMPEST STORM SOUTH 
AFRICAN COIN PENDANT 
NECKLACE  
 A South African coin pendant necklace from 
the estate of Tempest Storm. The South African 
Krugerrand, dated 1976, within a fluted gold 
surround, suspended by a 14k rope link neck 
chain, 18 inches long, 29.3 dwt.   

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Tempest 
Storm  

$ 600 - 800 

Hollywood
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 106  
 TEMPEST STORM TIFFANY & CO. 
STERLING SILVER PERFUME FLACON 
BOTTLE  
 A Tiffany & Co. brand sterling silver perfume flacon bottle 
with a funnel, in their original box, from the estate of 
Tempest Storm.  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Tempest Storm  

$ 100 - 200 

 107  
 TEMPEST STORM TIFFANY & CO. 
GOLD BRACELET  
 A Tiffany & Co. brand 18 KT small wave bangle 
bracelet from the estate of Tempest Storm. The 
item comes in its original black velvet box and 
includes original receipt.   

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Tempest Storm  

$ 100 - 200 



 109  
 TEMPEST STORM DIAMOND AND 14K GOLD LINK 
BRACELET  
 A diamond and 14K gold link bracelet from the estate of Tempest Storm. Designed 
as a series of oval-shaped links, each centering a line of circular-cut diamonds, to 
the fluted gold spacers, mounted in 14k gold, 7 1/2 inches long, 15.4 dwt.   

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Tempest Storm  

$ 500 - 700 

 110  
 TEMPEST STORM 14K GOLD AND DIAMOND 
BRACELET  
 A 14K gold and diamond bracelet from the estate of Tempest Storm. 
Designed as a series of circular-cut diamonds, spaced by fluted scroll-
shaped links, mounted in 14k gold, 7 inches long, 11.1 dwt.   

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Tempest Storm  

$ 500 - 700 

 111  
 TEMPEST STORM SIMULATED COLOR 
CHANGE SAPPHIRE AND DIAMOND RING  
 A simulated color change sapphire and diamond ring from the 
estate of Tempest Storm. The central oval-cut simulated color 
change sapphire, within a heavy textured organic style surround, 
accented by five old European and circular-cut diamonds, to the 
openwork band, size 5 1/4, 12.3 dwt.   

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Tempest Storm  

$ 500 - 700 
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 113  
 TEMPEST STORM GOLD AND DIAMOND 
JEWELRY GROUP  
 A group of gold and diamond jewelry from the estate of 
Tempest Storm. Items include a 14k gold pendant bracelet: 
a rope twist link bracelet, suspending a cherub and crescent 
moon pendant, signed “Ma,” 8 1/2 inches long, 2.5 dwt.; a 
14k gold pendant necklace: the fancy link twist necklace, 
suspending a polished 14k gold freeform open pendant, 18 
inches long, the pendant 1 1/4 inches long, 7.1 dwt; and a 
diamond and gold �J� ring: set to the top with a circular-cut 
diamond J motif, to the 14k gold hoop, size 5 3/4, 2.6 dwt.   

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Tempest Storm  

$ 300 - 500 

 114  
 TEMPEST STORM GROUP OF GOLD-
TONE JEWELRY  
 A group of gold-tone jewelry, including four pairs of clip-on 
earrings, one marked “Chanel,” one pair of pierced hoops, 
and a trolley car charm.  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Tempest Storm  

$ 200 - 300 

 112  
 TEMPEST STORM GREEN STONE 
JEWELRY GROUP  
 A group of green stone jewelry from the estate of Tempest 
Storm. Items include a necklace and a three-dimensional 
jadeite carving, suspended by a single-cut diamond and 
white gold cap to the 10k white gold chain, 16 1/2 inches 
long, the pendant measuring 2 inches long, and a pair of 
carved green hardstone ear pendants, each pale green 
carved cartouche-shape, suspended by 14k gold screwback 
mounts, 1 3/4 inches long.   

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Tempest Storm  

$ 300 - 500 

Hollywood
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 115  
 TEMPEST STORM BLUE THEMED 
RHINESTONE COSTUME JEWELRY  
 A group of contemporary blue themed rhinestone 
costume jewelry, including a necklace, a sterling ring 
marked “925,” and seven pairs of clip-on earrings.  

 Choker, 12 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Tempest Storm  

$ 200 - 300 
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 116  
 TEMPEST STORM CONTEMPORARY 
RHINESTONE COSTUME JEWELRY  
 A group of contemporary rhinestone costume jewelry, 
including a Chanel choker, a choker with multiple 
rhinestone drops, a pair of clip-on earrings, a matching 
pair of seven-row cuffs, a three-row cuff, and a ring 
bracelet.  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Tempest Storm  

$ 200 - 300 

 117  
 TEMPEST STORM VINTAGE 
RHINESTONE JEWELRY  
 A group of vintage rhinestone jewelry including a lariat, 
a pair of clip-on drop earrings, a bracelet, a cocktail ring, 
and a belt buckle.  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Tempest Storm  

$ 100 - 200 



 119  
 TEMPEST STORM BLACK THEMED 
FASHION JEWELRY  
 An assorted group of beaded, rhinestone, and enameled 
metal fashion and costume jewelry, including two 
necklaces, one marked “Anne Klein” (one needs repair), 
four pairs of clip-on earrings (one needs repair), and an 
Anne Klein cuff bracelet.  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Tempest Storm  

$ 100 - 200 

 120  
 TEMPEST STORM MULTICOLORED 
FASHION JEWELRY  
 A group of assorted beaded, wood, and enameled metal 
multicolor fashion jewelry, including five pairs of clip-on 
earrings, a bracelet, and three necklaces.  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Tempest Storm  

$ 100 - 200 

 118  
 TEMPEST STORM BLUE AND GREEN THEMED 
FASHION JEWELRY  
 A group of blue and green themed fashion jewelry, including an abalone 
shell necklace and earrings set, a bead and rhinestone necklace, three 
pairs of clip-on earrings, a butterfly pin, a ring, and a bracelet.  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Tempest Storm  

$ 100 - 200 
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 121  
 TEMPEST STORM PINK AND PURPLE COSTUME JEWELRY  
 A group of contemporary bead and rhinestone costume jewelry, including a necklace 
with matching earrings, four pairs of clip-on earrings, a star-shaped pin, and a Timely 
quartz watch.  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Tempest Storm  

$ 100 - 200 
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 122  
 TEMPEST STORM COSTUME JEWELRY 
GROUP  
 A group of costume jewelry from the estate of Tempest Storm. 
Items include a pearl necklace; a pearl choker with a large blue 
jewel surrounded by diamonds at its center; a gold-tone 
necklace with a V-shaped diamond centerpiece; a silver-tone 
ring with a large purple jewel surrounded by small diamonds 
at its center; a gold-tone ring with a large purple jewel at its 
center; and a gold-tone necklace with a “TS” charm at its 
center.   

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Tempest Storm  

$ 100 - 200 



Me with my employer and friend, circa 1990
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F R O M  T H E  C O L L L E C T I O N  O F  J O R J E T T  S T R U M M E

ELIZABETH TAYLOR ITEMS 

I have been so lucky, so often, to be in the right place at the right time.  My life has been an adventure 
echoing a movie plot in an old Hollywood film.  From the time I was a child, I was obsessed with the 
glamour of the Golden Age and I dreamed of knowing and working with the legendary people from 
that era.  My dream came true in the very best ways possible. 
 
I left my hometown in Oregon and arrived in Los Angeles the week before I turned 21.  Just a few weeks 
after that, Fate intervened and I was introduced to my favorite movie costume designer, two-time 
Oscar winner, Helen Rose.  Through Helen, I then met Emmy Award winning designer, Nolan Miller. 
 
Nolan was designing costumes for Dynasty, Hotel, Love Boat, and other hit television shows at the time, 
and I ended up becoming his assistant and his in-house model – Joan Collins’ Dynasty costumes fit 
me perfectly!  I got to do fantastic things like hand-paint June Allyson’s shoes at 2:00 AM and wire 
beads into a tiara for Esther Williams for her appearance at the 1986 Academy Awards ceremony. 
It was wonderful. 
 
I worked with all of my favorites: Barbara Stanwyck, Lana Turner, Bette Davis, Ginger Rogers, and Ann 
Miller, just to name a few, but then a few months after starting my job with Nolan Miller, I met someone 
else: Elizabeth Taylor!  This meeting would change my life forever. 
 
I soon started working for Elizabeth full-time as her personal assistant and stylist.  Working with her was 
a brilliant adventure and those years were fabulous.  I was with her when she invented both of her 
original fragrances, “Passion,” and “White Diamonds.”  I was there during the development of AMFAR 
and The Elizabeth Taylor AIDS Foundation.  I traveled all over the world with her, attended now-historic 
events, and met incredible people. 
 
During my time with Elizabeth, I also created and sold a retail line of loungewear and caftans, several of 
which she wore in advertising campaigns for “Elizabeth Taylor’s Passion” perfume and bath products.  
 
Throughout the years, Elizabeth gifted me many articles of designer clothing she had worn, dating from 
the 1960s to the 1980s.  Because I was a designer and artist myself, she knew I would appreciate these 
gorgeous “hand me downs,” and I certainly have.  Her clothing has inspired me immensely over the 
years, but I would now like to share these pieces with her millions of fans worldwide.  Many of the items 
she gave me will be on offer in this auction here at Julien’s, and I know you’ll love them as much as I did. 
 
I am still an artist and designer today, and you can see my couture masks and headpieces by 
visiting www.jorjett.com.

Jorjett Strumme 
Seaside, Oregon 
December 2021
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 123  
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR SILK BLOUSE BY EMILIO PUCCI WITH PHOTOGRAPH  
 An early 1960s-era silk blouse with a classic multicolor psychedelic Pucci print worn by Elizabeth Taylor during the 
time she was filming her 1963 20th Century Fox film Cleopatra. The bottom hem is scalloped, the sleeves are long 
and end in French cuffs, and the boat neck has two buttons on the back. Label reads “Emilio Pucci/ Florence - Italy/ 
100% Pure Silk/ Made in Italy.” Included is a black and white photograph of Taylor.  

 PROVENANCE Consigned by Jorjett Strumme, Elizabeth Taylor’s personal assistant and friend  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 



 124  
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR BLOUSE AND SKIRT ENSEMBLE BY EMILIO PUCCI  
 An early 1960s-era silk blouse with a classic blue-tone psychedelic Pucci print and a matching wrap skirt worn by 
Elizabeth Taylor. The blouse has a V-neck, hook-and-eye closures on back, long sleeves, and a label reading 
“Emilio Pucci/ Florence - Italy/ 100% Pure Silk/ Made in Italy.” The wrap skirt is floor-length with the same label as 
the blouse.  

 PROVENANCE Consigned by Jorjett Strumme, Elizabeth Taylor’s personal assistant and friend  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 125  
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR “VERY SIXTIES” PURPLE SWEATER WITH PHOTOGRAPH  
 A purple wool knit sweater worn by Elizabeth Taylor during the filming of her 1963 20th Century Fox film 
Cleopatra. The sweater has a boat neck, three-quarter-length trumpet sleeves, and is entirely covered in mauve-
colored knit balls. No label present, so perhaps it was handmade for the star. Taylor was seen in many 
headline-grabbing publicity photographs wearing this unique piece when she went out to dinner with then 
husband Eddie Fisher. Interestingly, Andy Warhol used one of these images of Taylor in an early Pop Art drawing. 
Included is a black and white photograph of Taylor.  

 PROVENANCE Consigned by Jorjett Strumme, Elizabeth Taylor’s personal assistant and friend  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 126  
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR “VERY SIXTIES” SWEATER BY CHRISTIAN DIOR WITH 
PHOTOGRAPH  
 A lime green wool knit sweater interspersed with gold thread worn by Elizabeth Taylor during the time she was 
filming her 1963 20th Century Fox film Cleopatra. The sweater has a rounded collar, is double-breasted (though 
one button is now missing), has three-quarter-length sleeves, and is lined in same-color silk with a repeating 
“Christian Dior” pattern. Label reads “ Christian Dior/ tricots.” Taylor was photographed many times wearing this 
sweater on the film set as well as in her private life. Included is a color photograph of Taylor.  

 PROVENANCE Consigned by Jorjett Strumme, Elizabeth Taylor’s personal assistant and friend  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 



 127  
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR “VERY SIXTIES” 
SWEATER  
 A lime green and purple wool knit sweater worn by 
Elizabeth Taylor during the time she was filming her 
1963 20th Century Fox film Cleopatra. The sweater 
has a pointed collar with a V-neck, and the label 
reads “galilzine-boutique/ roma.”  

 PROVENANCE Consigned by Jorjett Strumme, 
Elizabeth Taylor’s personal assistant and friend  

$ 400 - 600 

 128  
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR COLORFUL 
EVENING GOWN BY CHRISTIAN 
DIOR  
 A 1960s-era evening gown made of multicolored 
vertical panels of raw silk worn by Elizabeth Taylor. 
Cap sleeves, floor-length, back snap and zip-up 
closure. Label reads “Boutique/ Christian Dior/ Paris/ 
Made in France/ Soie.”   

 PROVENANCE Consigned by Jorjett Strumme, 
Elizabeth Taylor’s personal assistant and friend  

$ 600 - 800 

Hollywood
ICONS & IDOLS:78



 129  
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR EVENING 
GOWN BY EMANUEL  
 A teal silk and black lace gown worn by Elizabeth 
Taylor in the 1980s. The sleeves are long, hem is 
mid-calf, V-neckline, and an added black silk band at 
the waist trimmed with a large black silk rose. Label 
reads “Emanuel/ Special/ England.”  

 PROVENANCE Consigned by Jorjett Strumme, 
Elizabeth Taylor’s personal assistant and friend  

$ 400 - 600 
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 130  
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR COCKTAIL 
DRESS BY VALENTINO  
 A black silk cocktail dress worn by Elizabeth Taylor in 
the 1980s. Sleeveless with three tiers of accordion 
pleats and a side zip-up closure. Label reads 
“Valentino/ Boutique” and size “8.”  

 PROVENANCE Consigned by Jorjett Strumme, 
Elizabeth Taylor’s personal assistant and friend  

$ 600 - 800 



 131  
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR WHIMSICAL 
SWEATER  
 An off-white cotton-blend sweater featuring three 
colorful cats spitting out pills on the front worn by 
Elizabeth Taylor in the 1980s. Label reads “Iceberg/ 
Made in Italy” and size “S.”  

 PROVENANCE Consigned by Jorjett Strumme, 
Elizabeth Taylor’s personal assistant and friend  

$ 100 - 200 

 132  
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR ELABORATE EARRINGS GIFTED TO 
HER BY GIANNI VERSACE  
 A pair of dangly red beaded clip-on earrings. The back of each clip is stamped 
“Gianni Versace/ Made in Italy.” When Taylor was a guest at Versace’s house in 
Lake Como, Italy, the designer’s sample jewelry maker brought these prototype 
earrings to the house one day; Taylor liked them so Versace gifted them to her 
on that trip.  

 Length, 7 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE Consigned by Jorjett Strumme, Elizabeth Taylor’s personal 
assistant and friend  

$ 100 - 200 
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 133  
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR-RELATED MATCHING JACKET 
AND TOP BY GIANNI VERSACE  
 A matching set bought by Elizabeth Taylor in Milan in the 1990s to give to her 
personal assistant, Jorjett Strumme. The first piece is a silk-blend jacket with a 
multicolor “classic Versace” print with added colorful beaded trim on the 
front pockets and large buttons. Label reads “Gianni Versace/ couture.” The 
second piece is a matching sleeveless top with same label. Taylor was good 
friends with the designer, frequently wore his designs throughout the 1990s, 
and also purchased them for family and friends.  

 PROVENANCE Consigned by Jorjett Strumme, Elizabeth Taylor’s personal 
assistant and friend  

$ 600 - 800 



 134  
 ELIZABETH TAYLOR STILL-WRAPPED BOTTLE OF WHITE 
DIAMONDS PERFUME GIVEN AS PARTY FAVOR  
 A bottle of White Diamonds perfume, still in its original box and still wrapped in 
special Elizabeth Taylor/Mickey Mouse wrapping paper. Taylor gave the perfume as 
a party favor to guests who attended her 60th birthday celebration at Disneyland in 
1992. Though still wrapped, the bottle is etched “Elizabeth Taylor’s 60th Birthday 
Fete at Disneyland.”  

 5 1/2 by 2 1/2 by 1 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE Consigned by Jorjett Strumme, Elizabeth Taylor’s personal assistant 
and friend  

$ 100 - 200 

 135  
 LIMITED EDITION ARTIST PROOF PRINT TITLED 
“FOGGY DAY OFF BOULEVARD ST. GERMAIN” SIGNED 
BY HIRO YAMAGATA  
  A circa 1991 artist proof print depicting a Parisian street scene with a rainbow in 
the sky, penciled on the lower margin by the artist “AP 50/50/ To Jorjett Happy 
Birthday to you. All my love, Hiro Yamagata./ Feb. 6, 1991 Hiro.” Yamagata was a 
friend of Elizabeth Taylor’s and gifted her the original painting on which this print 
is based; he also donated to the Elizabeth Taylor AIDS Foundation.  

 Matted and framed, 39 by 44 inches; Print only, 29 by 33 inches  

 PROVENANCE Consigned by Jorjett Strumme, Elizabeth Taylor’s personal 
assistant and friend  

$ 400 - 600 

 136  
 LIMITED EDITION ARTIST PROOF PRINT TITLED 
“ROBBERS II” SIGNED BY HIRO YAMAGATA  
 A 1985 artist proof print depicting a car accident on a Paris street, penciled on the 
lower margin by the artist “AP 5/50/ To Jorjett Many thanks and all my love! Hiro 
Dec. 19, 1990 Hiro Yamagata.” Yamagata was a friend of Elizabeth Taylor’s and 
gifted her original artworks as well as donated to the Elizabeth Taylor AIDS 
Foundation.  

 Matted and framed, 40 by 39 inches, Print only, 27 by 26 inches  

 PROVENANCE Consigned by Jorjett Strumme, Elizabeth Taylor’s personal assistant 
and friend  

$ 400 - 600 
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 137  
 DORIS DAY STUNNING EVENING GOWN COSTUME FROM DO NOT DISTURB  
 A floor-length peach-colored silk jersey evening gown entirely covered in bright orange sequins that Ray Aghayan 
designed for Doris Day to wear as Janet Harper in the 1965 20th Century Fox comedy caper Do Not Disturb, 
which co-starred Rod Taylor. The dress has a high, draped neckline, long sleeves, and a zip-up closure below a 
dramatic “cut out” back that gathers all the way down to the waist. It has a peach-colored silk jersey lining plus 
numerous weights and other inventions sewn into the neckline so that its correct “drape” would hold on film. No 
label is present as this likely would have been a second or even third exact gown made for Day since she wears it 
in an extended funny sequence where it gets a lot of action! Unfortunately, the front of the gown has two large and 
substantial stains, one in the center under the neckline and one at the knee area. Also, the back zipper is broken. 
Though this film was somewhat of a dud, Day made instant fashion history with this beautiful dress as it practically 
jumped out of the screen at the viewing audience back in 1965. Interestingly, Catherine O’Hara wore an almost 
identical gown to the SAG Awards in 2020. Created by Marc Jacobs, both the actress and the designer had to 
have been inspired by this gown worn by Day 55 years earlier!  

$ 4,000 - 6,000 
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 138  
 DORIS DAY COLOR PHOTOGRAPH 
FROM DO NOT DISTURB  
 A later printed color photograph on double-weight paper 
with a matte finish depicting Doris Day on the set of her 
1965 20th Century Fox comedy Do Not Disturb wearing 
her now-famous orange sequined dress designed by Ray 
Aghayan that is being offered in this auction!  

 10 by 8 inches  

$ 25 - 50 

 139  
 DORIS DAY BLACK AND WHITE 
STILL PHOTOGRAPHS FROM DO 
NOT DISTURB  
 A group of eight original print black and white still 
photographs with a glossy finish, all depicting Doris 
Day and/or co-stars from her 1965 20th Century Fox 
comedy Do Not Disturb. In all images, Day is 
wearing her now famous orange sequined evening 
gown designed by Ray Aghayan that is being 
offered in this auction!  

 10 by 8 inches  

$ 100 - 200 
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 141  
 DORIS DAY SIGNED LOBBY 
CARD FROM DO NOT 
DISTURB  
 A lobby card #7 from the 1965 20th 
Century Fox comedy Do Not Disturb, 
signed decades later in black felt-tip ink 
in the upper left corner “with love/ Doris 
Day.”   

 11 by 14 inches  

$ 100 - 200 

 140  
 DORIS DAY SIGNED 
LOBBY CARD FROM DO 
NOT DISTURB  
 A lobby card #2 from the 1965 20th 
Century Fox comedy Do Not Disturb, 
signed decades later in black felt-tip ink 
in the upper left corner “with love/ 
Doris Day.”   

 11 by 14 inches  

$ 200 - 300 
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 142  
 DORIS DAY 1964 SIGNED 
CONTRACT FOR DO NOT DISTURB  
 A 17-page contract on 20th Century Fox 
letterhead dated “July 10, 1964” outlining an 
agreement for Doris Day to star in the 1965 
film Do Not Disturb. A file copy that was 
mimeographed on two different types of 
paper, Day’s actual black fountain pen ink 
signature appears on the last page. Also 
included is a mimeographed seven-page 
addendum to the contract. This 
caper/romantic comedy that co-starred Rod 
Taylor is now best remembered for the 
stunning orange sequined evening gown Day 
wears and which is being offered in this 
auction! A few pages of the contract have 
been trimmed along the top margin.  
 10 by 8 1/2 inches  

$ 300 - 500 

 143  
 DORIS DAY 1964 SIGNED CODICIL FOR DO NOT DISTURB  
 A two-page codicil on 20th Century Fox letterhead dated “July 10, 1964” outlining two seemingly petty points 
about Doris Day’s agreement to star in the 1965 film Do Not Disturb with her black fountain pen ink signature 
on the second page. This caper/romantic comedy that co-starred Rod Taylor is now best remembered for the 
stunning orange sequined evening gown Day wears and which is offered in this auction! Both pages have 
trimmed corners.   
 11 by 8 1/2 inches  

$ 100 - 200 
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 144  
 DORIS DAY COSTUME DESIGN SKETCH BY RAY AGHAYAN 
FROM DO NOT DISTURB  
 A watercolor on board costume design sketch of Doris Day wearing a chambray dress 
from the film Do Not Disturb (20th Century, 1965). The costume was designed by Ray 
Aghayan and a young Bob Mackie was the actual sketch artist.  

 20 by 10 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Collection of Bob Mackie  

$ 500 - 700 
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 145  
 DORIS DAY BLACK AND WHITE FILM STILL PHOTOGRAPHS FROM DO NOT DISTURB  
 A group of approximately 40 original print black and white still photographs with a glossy finish depicting Doris Day, Rod 
Taylor, and others in various scenes from their 1965 20th Century Fox comedy Do Not Disturb. Most have related printed 
text on the lower margins or other markings for advertising purposes.  

 8 by 10 inches  

$ 200 - 300 
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 146  
 DORIS DAY COSTUME DESIGN 
SKETCH FROM THE THRILL OF IT ALL  
 A gouache on illustration board sketch depicting Doris 
Day wearing a brown coat from The Thrill of It All 
(Universal, 1963), the funny film written by Carl Reiner 
and co-starring James Garner.   

 20 by 16 inches  

$ 300 - 500 

 147  
 DORIS DAY COSTUME DESIGN 
SKETCH FROM THE THRILL OF IT ALL  
 A gouache on illustration board sketch depicting Doris 
Day wearing a casual yellow ensemble from The Thrill of 
It All (Universal, 1963), the funny film written by Carl 
Reiner and co-starring James Garner.   

 20 by 15 inches  

$ 300 - 500 
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 149  
 DORIS DAY 1947 CHECK SIGNED TO 
MICHAEL CURTIZ  
 A counter check dated “Sept. 29, 1947” typed out to “Michael Curtiz 
Productions” and signed in blue fountain pen ink “Doris Day” with 
the memo portion noting in part “Hit Parade fee.” Interestingly, this 
check was written during the time when Day was working on her 
first ever film that Curtiz directed, the 1948 Warner Bros. musical 
Romance on the High Seas -- the start to her stellar Hollywood 
career that lasted for the next 30+ years.  

 2 1/2 by 5 3/4 inches  

$ 200 - 300 

 150  
 DORIS DAY 1956 SIGNED CONTRACT FOR 
TEACHER’S PET  
 A 43-page mimeographed agreement between Doris Day and the 
Perisea Company dated “September 26, 1956” for Day’s role in the 
1958 Paramount comedy co-starring Clark Gable, Teacher’s Pet, that 
she signed in black fountain pen ink on page 42. Also included are 
two other documents, dated “September 26, 1956” and “April 1, 
1957,” related to Day’s work on this film.  

 11 1/2 by 9 inches  

$ 300 - 500 

 151  
 DORIS DAY SIGNED LOBBY CARD FROM 
TEACHER’S PET  
 A lobby card #1 from the 1958 Paramount comedy that co-starred 
Clark Gable, Teacher’s Pet, signed decades later by the female 
lead in black felt-tip ink in the upper right corner “love Doris Day.”  

 11 by 14 inches  

$ 100 - 200 

 148  
 DORIS DAY 1947 SIGNED CONTRACT 
FOR A MICHAEL CURTIZ-PRODUCED 
RADIO PROGRAM  
 A three-page agreement dated “July 22, 1947” 
between Doris Day and Michael Curtiz Productions Inc. 
for the singer to appear on a radio program called 
Your Hit Parade. Signed in blue fountain pen ink “Doris 
Day” on the last page, this gig was likely instrumental in 
Curtiz casting Day in her very first film role just a year 
later: the 1948 Warner Bros. musical Romance on the 
High Seas. The top margins of all pages have been 
trimmed.  

 10 1/2 by 8 inches  

$ 300 - 500 
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 152  
 DORIS DAY 1958 SIGNED AGREEMENT 
FOR IT HAPPENED TO JANE  
 A single sheet of onionskin paper typed on Columbia Pictures 
Corporation letterhead dated “May 7, 1958” outlining an 
agreement for Doris Day to “portray the leading female role in 
our photoplay tentatively/ entitled Miss Casey Jones.” Signed 
in blue fountain pen ink in the lower left corner “Doris Day.”   

 11 by 8 1/2 inches  

$ 100 - 200 

 153  
 DORIS DAY TWICE-SIGNED 
CONTRACT FOR CAPRICE  
 An 18-page contract dated “May 13, 1964” outlining 
the terms for Doris Day to star in Caprice (20th 
Century Fox, 1967) along with a nine-page related 
addendum. Day signed each document with blue 
ballpoint ink “Doris Day.”   

 11 by 8 1/2 inches  

$ 300 - 500 

 154  
 DORIS DAY-RELATED SCRIPT FROM CAPRICE  
 An early read-through script from the 1967 20th Century Fox 
comedy/caper Caprice starring Doris Day, Richard Harris, Ray 
Walston, and Edward Mulhare. Housed in light blue covers noting a 
date of “April 15, 1966,” this script is 174 pages, is mimeographed 
on mint green paper, and notes the original name of Day’s 
character as “Phyllis Foster,” which was changed to Patricia once 
filming began.  

 11 1/2 by 9 by 1 inches  

$ 100 - 200 
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 155  
 DORIS DAY SIGNED CHECKS 
RELATED TO SON TERRY MELCHER  
 A set of two checks signed by Doris Day that 
relate to her son, Terry Melcher, who has had 
somewhat of a recent revival due to Quentin 
Tarantino’s 2019 Columbia film Once Upon a 
Time... in Hollywood. The first check is dated 
“9/29/50,” is typed out to “Berkeley Hall 
School” where the 8-year-old Melcher was a 
student, and is signed by his mom in blue 
fountain pen ink “Doris Day.” The second 
check is dated 30 years later, on “11-28-80,” is 
written out to a 38-year-old Melcher, is signed 
by his mom in blue ballpoint ink “Doris Day,” 
and is endorsed by him in blue ballpoint ink 
on the verso. Sadly, Melcher would 
predecease his mother by 15 years, dying of 
skin cancer in 2004.  
 3 1/4 by 8 1/4 inches  

$ 200 - 300 

 156  
 DORIS DAY 1950s-1980s SIGNED 
CHECKS FOR PET CARE  
 A group of three checks signed by Doris Day, 
all relating to the care of her beloved pets. The 
first check is dated “3/5/51,” is typed out to 
“Toluca Lake Dog & Cat Hospital,” and is 
signed in turquoise fountain pen ink “Doris 
Day.” The second check is dated “Mar 21, 
1970,” is written out to “Ursula’s Poodle Parlor,” 
and is signed in blue ballpoint ink “Doris Day 
Melcher.” The third check is dated “11/23/80,” 
is typed out to “Carmel Mid-Valley Vet. 
Hospital,” and is signed in black felt-tip ink 
“Doris Day.” Day famously spent the last 45+ 
years of her life devoted to public animal 
advocacy, though these checks indicate “four 
leggers” were always an important part of her 
private life as well.  
 Largest, 3 1/4 by 8 1/2 inches  

$ 200 - 300 
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 157  
 DORIS DAY 1960s HANDWRITTEN CHECKS TO 
BAILEY’S BAKERY  
 A set of two checks from different “Doris Day Melcher” 
accounts, entirely written out in the star’s hand to the famous 
bakery in Beverly Hills that she frequented for decades. Both 
signed “Doris Day Melcher,” the first is penned in blue felt-
tip ink and dated “Oct 29, 1967” and the second is penned 
in red felt-tip ink and dated “Oct 15, 1969.” Interestingly, just 
three days earlier, on October 12, Charles Manson had been 
arrested -- an event that would turn Day’s life upside down 
for months to come -- something she would not have been 
aware of this day at the bakery.  
 2 3/4 by 6 inches  

$ 200 - 300 

 158  
 DORIS DAY 1986 CHECKS 
HANDWRITTEN TO SAFEWAY 
MARKET  
 A group of four checks entirely written out in 
Doris Day’s hand in either black or blue ballpoint 
ink to the supermarket that she frequented for 
decades. All are signed “Doris Day,” and the 
dates are “Sept 11,” “Sept 29,” “Aug 30,” and 
“Dec 2” in 1986.  
 2 3/4 by 6 inches  

$ 200 - 300 

 159  
 DORIS DAY 1950 SIGNED CHECKS 
TO CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT 
STORES  
 A set of two checks signed by Doris Day in 
turquoise-colored fountain pen ink. Both 
dated “11-10-50,” one is typed out to “The 
Broadway” and the other to “May Co.,” now 
defunct California department stores.  
 3 by 8 inches  

$ 200 - 300 
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 160  
 DORIS DAY-RELATED 1968 SHORT 
TYPED BUSINESS NOTE  
 A single sheet of letterhead appearing to be from 
Doris Day’s accountant associated with her 1968-
1973 CBS Television series The Doris Day Show. 
Dated “September 23, 1968,” it relates to an 
address change “for Doris Day, Martin Melcher 
(Deceased) and/ Arwin Productions, Inc.”  
 11 bu 8 1/2 inches  

$ 25 - 50 

 161  
 DORIS DAY 1976 SIGNED LETTER TO JOAN 
CRAWFORD  
 A typed note on Doris Day’s personalized stationery sent to Joan 
Crawford. Dated “April 29, 1976,” it reads in part “I will be 
delighted and honored to/ sign a book for you” and ends with the 
dubious advice of “Try getting married/ again -- it’s beautiful”; 
signed in blue ballpoint ink “Doris.” Also included is a small typed 
note to Crawford from “BB” that reads in part “When I went to 
Doris Day’s home last week/ to pick up the autographed book, 
Barry/ Comden gave it to me. He is SO HANDSOME!” An 
interesting association between the two actresses.  
 19 1/2 by 7 1/4 inches  

$ 300 - 500 

 162  
 DORIS DAY 1971 SIGNED “CLARA” 
LETTER  
 A short letter typed on personalized stationery 
dated “August 2, 1971” that Doris Day sent to her 
friend Larry Ellis and signed off on in blue felt-tip 
ink “Clara,” the nickname only close friends used. 
Included with its original transmittal envelope.  
 10 1/2 by 7 1/4 inches  

$ 100 - 200 
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 163  
 DORIS DAY 1970s-1990s LETTERS TO 
JAY ALLEN  
 A group of three letters Doris Day sent to longtime friend 
Jay Allen. The first is a newsy letter undated but circa late 
1970s and penned in green felt-tip ink by Day; the 
second is typed on her personalized stationery, is dated 
“November 19, 1979,” and mentions her separation from 
fourth husband Barry Comden and how she “find[s] that 
not being married is easier for [her] and much/ more 
suitable,” signed in red felt-tip ink “Doris”; and the third is 
a postcard postmarked “31 Mar/ 1991” and penned by 
Day in orange felt-tip ink. The undated letter has two 
sections cut out from it for unknown reasons.  

 Largest, 10 1/2 by 7 1/4 inches  

$ 200 - 300 

 164  
 DORIS DAY 1950s-1960s THANK YOU NOTES TO 
LAWYER JERRY ROSENTHAL  
 A set of two thank you notes sent by Doris Day to her lawyer, Jerry 
Rosenthal. The first is typed on personalized notepaper, is dated 
“December 31, 1957,” and is a thank you for a set of “modern library” 
books, signed in blue ballpoint ink “Doris,” with its original transmittal 
envelope. The second is postmarked “Jan 2 / 1968,” is handwritten in 
orange felt-tip ink by Day, and is a thank you for a gift basket. Day 
mentions how “Marty joins” her in wishing Rosenthal a “blessed/ New 
Year of health, peace and/ much happiness.” Just three short months 
after this note was penned, Day’s husband, Martin Melcher, would be 
dead, and she would find out Rosenthal had been stealing millions of 
dollars from her for more than 25 years, resulting in a decades-long 
legal odyssey with this creep whom she once loved and trusted.   

 Largest, 10 1/2 by 7 1/4 inches  

$ 200 - 300 

 165  
 DORIS DAY 1982 RECEIVED LETTER FROM 
MICKEY ROONEY  
 A typed form letter on Mickey Rooney’s personalized stationery 
dated “October 13, 1982” inviting Doris Day to a luncheon to 
support a “lawsuit against the studios,” signed in red felt-tip ink 
“Mickey Rooney.” Day’s black felt-tip ink postscript is penned on the 
lower margin and reads “Hi Mickey - I’m living/ in Carmel now and 
unfortunately cannot/ attend. Would love to have seen you./ Doris.”  

 10 1/2 by 7 1/2 inches  

$ 100 - 200 
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 166  
 DORIS DAY SIGNED COLOR POSTCARD-STYLE MAILER  
 A small postcard-sized color image of Doris Day circa 1960 that she signed 
decades later in blue felt-tip ink on the lower left side; the verso displays printed 
text related to a BBC interview Day did with Christopher Frayling in the 1980s.   

 6 1/4 by 4 inches  

$ 25 - 50 

 167  
 DORIS DAY INSCRIBED BLACK AND WHITE 
PHOTOGRAPH FROM LULLABY OF BROADWAY  
 An original print black and white photograph with a glossy finish depicting a cute 
image of Doris Day in a dancing pose with a typed press snipe affixed to the verso 
noting in part that her next film is the 1951 Warner Bros. musical Lullaby of 
Broadway; a further black ink credit stamp on the back reads in part “Photograph/ 
by/ Floyd McCarty/ Warner Bros.” Inscribed by Day decades later in black felt-tip 
ink in the lower right corner “To John/ Don’t show this/ to anybody/ D.D.” 

 10 by 8 inches  

$ 200 - 300 

 168  
 DORIS DAY CIRCA 1948 RARE BLACK AND 
WHITE PHOTOGRAPH  
 An original print photograph with a semi-gloss finish on double-
weight paper depicting a very young Doris Day on a Los Angeles 
street doing two things she loved: riding a bike and eating ice 
cream. It is an unusual image of the star, evidently taken right 
when she came to Hollywood.  

 14 by 11 inches  

$ 100 - 200 
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 169  
 DORIS DAY SIGNED BLACK AND 
WHITE PHOTOGRAPH FROM 
PILLOW TALK  
 An original print black and white photograph with a 
glossy finish depicting a headshot of Doris Day from 
her celebrated 1959 Universal comedy Pillow Talk, 
signed by Day decades later in black felt-tip ink in 
the upper left corner; related text about the film is 
printed on the lower margin.  

 10 by 8 inches  

$ 200 - 300 

 170  
 DORIS DAY SIGNED LOBBY CARD 
FROM PILLOW TALK  
 A lobby card #3 from the 1959 Universal classic rom-
com that co-starred Rock Hudson and Tony Randall, 
Pillow Talk, signed decades later by its star in black 
felt-tip ink in the lower center “love/ Doris Day.”  

 11 by 14 inches  

$ 300 - 500 
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 171  
 DORIS DAY RARE BLACK AND WHITE 
PUBLICITY STILL PHOTOGRAPH FROM 
PILLOW TALK  
 An original print black and white photograph with a glossy finish 
depicting Doris Day behind the scenes applying makeup on the 
set of her 1959 Universal classic Pillow Talk. A typed press snipe 
glued to the verso reads in part “New Lips - Doris Day puts fresh 
lipstick on her lips before/ going into a scene for her picture”; 
other related text is printed on the lower front margin. An 
evocative image showing a rare side of Day, this photograph does 
have some “wavy” wrinkles on the bottom portion due to the glue 
from the snipe.  

 10 by 8 inches  

$ 100 - 200 

 172  
 DORIS DAY LARGE COLLECTION OF BLACK AND WHITE FILM STILL PHOTOGRAPHS FROM PILLOW TALK  
 A group of approximately 70 mostly original print black and white photographs with a glossy finish depicting Doris Day, Rock Hudson, Tony Randall, 
Thelma Ritter, and others in various scenes from their 1959 Universal classic Pillow Talk, the first and most beloved in the “Rock Hudson and Doris Day” 
trilogy of films the two made together. Most have related text printed on the lower margins, and many have typed press snipes glued to the verso. A few 
are rare behind-the-scenes publicity poses or candid shots, and some are from a 1964 or later re-release, but the majority are from the original 1959 
campaign.  

 8 by 10 inches  

$ 500 - 700 
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 173  
 DORIS DAY BLACK AND WHITE 
PUBLICITY PHOTOGRAPHS FROM 
PILLOW TALK  
 A group of 11 original print black and white 
photographs with a glossy finish depicting Doris 
Day and Rock Hudson in staged publicity poses 
from their 1959 Universal comedy Pillow Talk, the 
first and most beloved in the “Rock Hudson and 
Doris Day” trilogy of films the two made together. 
Most have related text printed on the lower margins 
and typed press snipes glued to the verso. All of 
these images are instantly recognizable now as 
Pillow Talk is considered to be the consummate 
romantic comedy.  

 10 by 8 inches  

$ 300 - 500 

 174  
 DORIS DAY BLACK AND WHITE 
“TELEPHONE” PUBLICITY STILL 
PHOTOGRAPHS FROM PILLOW 
TALK  
 A group of 14 mostly original print black and white 
photographs with a glossy finish depicting Doris 
Day and Rock Hudson in staged publicity poses as 
they hold telephones from their 1959 Universal 
comedy Pillow Talk, the first and most beloved in the 
“Rock Hudson and Doris Day” trilogy of films the two 
made together. Most have related text printed on 
the lower margins, and a couple have typed press 
snipes glued to the verso. A few are from re-releases 
of the film in the early 1960s.  

 8 by 10 inches  

$ 200 - 300 
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 175  
 DORIS DAY 1973 
HANDWRITTEN POSTCARD 
TO ROSS HUNTER  
 A cute postcard with a cartoon image of a 
dog on the front and handwritten on the 
back in red felt-tip ink by Doris Day. Sent 
to Ross Hunter, producer of a number of 
her films, including the beloved 1959 
Universal classic Pillow Talk, Day 
references a pet named “Archie” as well 
as her son, Terry Melcher, who was “in his 
own house now.” Included with its 
original transmittal envelope postmarked 
“18 Apr/ 1973” and addressed to Hunter 
in Beverly Hills.  

 4 by 6 inches  

$ 100 - 200 

 176  
 DORIS DAY BLACK AND WHITE PUBLICITY PHOTOGRAPHS FROM LOVER COME BACK  
 A group of nine original print black and white photographs with a glossy finish depicting Doris Day and Rock Hudson in staged 
publicity poses from their 1961 Universal comedy Lover Come Back, the second in the “Rock Hudson and Doris Day” trilogy of 
films they made together. One image has been hand-tinted, a few have related text printed on the lower margin, and a few others 
have crop or outline marks for marketing purposes. Most of these images will be familiar to the viewer as they were used in 
numerous film posters and advertisements.  

 8 by 10 inches  

$ 200 - 300 
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 177  
 DORIS DAY BLACK AND WHITE STILL 
PHOTOGRAPHS FROM LOVER COME BACK  
 A group of approximately 35 mostly original print black and white 
photographs with a glossy finish depicting various scenes from the 1961 
Universal comedy Lover Come Back starring Doris Day and Rock Hudson, 
the second in the “Rock Hudson and Doris Day” trilogy of films they made 
together. Many have related text printed on the lower margin or typed 
press snipes glued to the verso; some of the photos appear to have been 
printed five or 10 years later, when the movie was shown on television.  

 10 by 8 inches  

$ 300 - 500 

 178  
 DORIS DAY-RELATED “SHOWMAN’S MANUAL” 
FOR LOVER COME BACK  
 A nine-page “Showman’s Manual” that was distributed to theater owners 
and publications across the country so they could order various film 
posters and/or print advertisements to promote this 1961 Universal 
comedy starring Doris Day and Rock Hudson, the second in the “Rock 
Hudson and Doris Day” trilogy of films they made together.   

 18 by 12 inches  

$ 25 - 50 

 179  
 DORIS DAY SIGNED BLACK AND WHITE 
PHOTOGRAPH FROM MIDNIGHT LACE  
 An original print black and white photograph with a glossy finish depicting 
an image of Doris Day in costume from her 1960 Universal thriller Midnight 
Lace, signed by Day decades later in black felt-tip ink in the lower right 
corner; related text about the film is printed on the lower margin.  

 10 by 8 inches  

$ 100 - 200 

 180  
 DORIS DAY SIGNED BLACK AND WHITE 
PHOTOGRAPH FROM MIDNIGHT LACE  
 An original print black and white photograph with a glossy finish 
depicting an image of Doris Day in costume from her 1960 Universal 
thriller Midnight Lace, signed by Day decades later in black felt-tip ink on 
the right side; related text about the film is printed on the lower margin.  

 10 by 8 inches  

$ 100 - 200 
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 181  
 DORIS DAY AND YANKEES 
BASEBALL-RELATED BLACK AND 
WHITE PUBLICITY STILL 
PHOTOGRAPHS FROM THAT 
TOUCH OF MINK  
 A group of four original print black and white 
photographs with a glossy finish depicting Doris 
Day and Yankees team members Mickey Mantle and 
Roger Maris in posed publicity images from the 
1962 Universal comedy That Touch of Mink. Co-star 
Cary Grant appears in one, related text is printed on 
the lower margins of a few, some have credit stamps 
on the back, and one has a typed press snipe glued 
to the verso. Day’s scene with these legendary 
ballplayers (where the ump kicks them and Yogi 
Berra out of the game due to her mouthing off) is 
hysterical, likely because she was a passionate 
baseball fan in real life!  

 8 by 10 inches  

$ 200 - 300 

 182  
 DORIS DAY SIGNED MINIATURE LOBBY 
CARD FROM THE PAJAMA GAME  
 A miniature lobby card #3 from the 1957 Warner Bros. musical 
The Pajama Game, signed decades later in black felt-tip ink in 
the upper right corner “love/ Doris Day.”  

 8 by 10 inches  

$ 100 - 200 

 183  
 MY FAVORITE WIFE FILM POSTER  
 A window card film poster from the 1940 RKO classic My Favorite Wife 
starring Cary Grant and Irene Dunne. Interestingly, this was the film that 
Marilyn Monroe and Dean Martin were remaking in 1962 that was going 
to be titled “Something’s Got to Give,” though we all know why the film 
wasn’t finished. It then became a vehicle for Doris Day and James Garner 
in 1963 as Move Over, Darling. All three versions are pretty funny and 
definitely still worth a watch!  

 22 by 14 inches  

$ 100 - 200 
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 185  
 TERRY MOORE EARLY BLACK AND WHITE 
HEADSHOT PHOTOGRAPHS  
 A group of two original print black and white headshots 
of a young Terry Moore on double-weight paper. The first 
has a glossy finish and depicts the smiling star circa 1951 
wearing a sweater with a Shakespeare medallion around 
her neck; blind stamp in lower left corner reads “Coburn,” 
verso with a black ink credit stamp reads “Columbia 
Pictures/ Photo By/ Coburn.” The second has a matte 
finish and depicts the star with a serious expression circa 
1947; blind stamp in lower right corner reads “Brisgaloff/ 
Hollywood.”  
 Largest, 13 1/2 by 10 1/2 inches  
 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry 
Moore  

$ 100 - 200 

 184  
 TERRY MOORE DARLING BLACK AND WHITE 
CHILDHOOD SNAPSHOT  
 An original print black and white snapshot with a matte finish 
depicting a toddler-aged Terry Moore (who would have been 
called Helen Luella Koford at the time) dressed in cowgirl gear, 
atop a pony. The verso has an annotation penned in blue ballpoint 
ink reading “May 1933.”   

 5 by 3 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry Moore  

$ 25 - 50 

The following 122 lots were consigned directly by Academy Award-nominated actress, Terry Moore. 
Ms. Moore has had a long and prolific Hollywood career since she was a child star in the early 1940s, 
and she is still acting today, having just completed a film titled “Silent Life” slated for release in 2022. 
Ms. Moore says “the time is right to share items from my Hollywood days with my fans.  I hope they’ll 
enjoy my memorabilia and personal effects just as much as I did!” 

Terry MooreTerry Moore
PROPERTY FROM THE PERSONAL COLLECTION OF

Terry Moore
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 187  
 TERRY MOORE EXTRA BLACK AND 
WHITE 1963 PASSPORT 
PHOTOGRAPHS  
 A group of five small black and white photographs that 
were extra copies of the one Terry Moore used for her 
1963 passport, one of which she has signed in blue 
ballpoint ink on the lower margin “Terry Moore.”  

 2 1/2 by 2 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry 
Moore  

$ 25 - 50 

 186  
 TERRY MOORE THRICE-SIGNED 
1963 PASSPORT  
  A standard issue American passport from 1963 
signed three times in blue ballpoint ink by Terry 
Moore, twice using her birth/married name of 
“Helen Koford Cramer.” Numerous entry and exit 
stamps appear throughout.   

 6 by 3 3/4 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of 
Terry Moore  

$ 300 - 500 
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 188  
 TERRY MOORE LEATHER-BOUND SCRIPT AND 
BLACK AND WHITE FILM STILLS FROM MIGHTY 
JOE YOUNG  
  A green leather-bound “library copy” script from Terry Moore’s 1949 
RKO Radio Pictures film Mighty Joe Young co-starring Ben Johnson 
and Robert Armstrong. Film’s original title of Mr. Joseph Young of 
Africa and star’s name embossed in gold-tone ink on the spine and 
cover, 138 pages, an added 15 original print black and white rare film 
stills with a glossy finish bound within Interestingly, this film was 
produced by Merian C. Cooper, the same man who brought us 
another giant ape in the all-time 1933 RKO classic of 16 years earlier, 
King Kong.   

 11 1/2 by 9 by 1 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry Moore  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 189  
 TERRY MOORE BLACK AND WHITE FILM STILL PHOTOGRAPHS FROM 
MIGHTY JOE YOUNG  
 A group of seven original print black and white film still photographs with a glossy finish, 
all depicting Terry Moore and various co-stars from her 1949 RKO film Mighty Joe Young. 
Produced by the same man who gave us the all-time 1933 classic King Kong, Merian C. 
Cooper, this action film also features a giant gorilla as the main attraction. Some images 
have 1948 date stamps or other related information affixed to the verso; one is mounted 
to linen as it was likely removed from a key book.  
 8 by 10 inches  
 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry Moore  

$ 200 - 300 
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 190  
 TERRY MOORE LEATHER-BOUND WORKING SCRIPT AND BLACK AND 
WHITE FILM STILLS FROM COME BACK, LITTLE SHEBA  
 A green leather-bound “library copy” script from Terry Moore’s 1952 Paramount film Come Back, Little Sheba 
co-starring Burt Lancaster and Shirley Booth. Film title and star’s name embossed in gold-tone ink on the spine 
and cover, 129 pages, many of which are annotated in pencil by Moore next to her character’s name of 
“Marie,” an added 25 original print black and white rare film stills with either a matte or glossy finish bound 
within. Moore was nominated for a Best Actress in a Supporting Role Academy Award for her stellar 
performance in this drama; though Moore lost out that year to Gloria Grahame for Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer’s 
The Bad and the Beautiful, Moore’s co-star, Booth, did win an Oscar for Best Actress in a Leading Role for her 
portrayal of the sad and frumpy housewife Lola Delaney.  

 11 1/2 by 9 by 1 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry Moore  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 191  
 TERRY MOORE 1952 CERTIFICATE OF 
NOMINATION FOR AWARD FOR COME BACK, 
LITTLE SHEBA  
 A 1952 Certificate of Nomination for Award presented to Terry Moore by 
the Academy of Motion Picture Arts and Sciences for “Supporting Actress 
in/ Come Back, Little Sheba.” Moore played Marie Buckholder in this 1952 
Paramount drama that co-starred Burt Lancaster and Shirley Booth. Though 
Moore lost out to Gloria Grahame for Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer’s The Bad and 
the Beautiful, Moore’s co-star, Booth, won the Best Actress in a Leading 
Role Oscar.  

 14 by 12 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry Moore  

$ 600 - 800 

 192  
 TERRY MOORE 1952 BLACK AND WHITE FILM STILL PHOTOGRAPHS FROM 
COME BACK, LITTLE SHEBA  
 A set of two original print black and white film still photographs with a glossy finish from the 1952 Paramount 
drama Come Back, Little Sheba starring Terry Moore, Burt Lancaster, and Shirley Booth. The first photograph 
depicts Moore with Richard Jaeckel, and the second depicts Moore with Booth. Moore was nominated for a Best 
Actress in a Supporting Role Academy Award for her portrayal of the carefree Marie Buckholder; she lost out that 
year to Gloria Grahame for Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer’s The Bad and the Beautiful. Both are now just in marginal 
condition with numerous credit stamps, stickers, and taped-on press snipes to the verso.  

 10 by 8 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry Moore  

$ 25 - 50 Julien’s Auctions 107



 193  
 TERRY MOORE LEATHER-BOUND SCRIPT AND BLACK 
AND WHITE FILM STILLS FROM PEYTON PLACE  
  A maroon leather-bound “library copy” script from Terry Moore’s 1957 20th 
Century Fox film Peyton Place co-starring Lana Turner, Russ Tamblyn, Hope Lange, 
and David Nelson of The Adventures of Ozzie and Harriet fame. Film title and star’s 
name embossed in gold-tone ink on the spine and cover, 164 pages, an added five 
original print black and white rare film stills with a glossy finish bound within.   

 11 1/2 by 9 by 1 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry Moore  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 195  
 TERRY MOORE LEATHER-BOUND SCRIPT 
AND BLACK AND WHITE FILM STILLS FROM 
THE RETURN OF OCTOBER  
  A green leather-bound “library copy” script from Terry Moore’s 
1948 Columbia film The Return of October co-starring Glenn 
Ford. Film title and star’s name embossed in gold-tone ink on 
the spine and cover, 291 pages, an added 26 original print 
black and white rare film stills with a glossy finish bound within.   

 11 1/2 by 9 by 1 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry Moore  

$ 500 - 700 

 194  
 TERRY MOORE RARE SMALL BLACK 
AND WHITE PHOTOGRAPH STILLS 
FROM PEYTON PLACE  
 A group of 20 small black and white original print 
photographs with a glossy finish taken on the set of the 
1957 20th Century Fox melodrama Peyton Place. All 
depict Terry Moore and her co-stars in various scenes 
as she portrays the feisty “bad girl” Betty Anderson, 
who isn’t really bad but who is a gal rightfully standing 
up for herself, demanding respect! All have green ink 
stamps on the verso reading “Approved/ Advertising 
Code/ Administration/ Hollywood” with various date 
stamps in July or August 1957, and all have two-hole 
punch marks on the left margin.  

 4 by 5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry 
Moore  

$ 300 - 500 
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 197  
 TERRY MOORE LEATHER-BOUND SCRIPT AND 
SEPIA FILM STILLS FROM THE GREAT RUPERT  
  A green leather-bound “library copy” script from Terry Moore’s 1950 
Eagle-Lion Films film The Great Rupert co-starring Jimmy Durante. Film 
title and star’s name embossed in gold-tone ink on the spine and cover, 
128 pages, an added 18 original print sepia rare film stills with a glossy 
finish bound within.   

 11 1/2 by 9 by 1 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry Moore  

$ 500 - 700 

 196  
 TERRY MOORE LEATHER-BOUND WORKING SCRIPT AND BLACK AND WHITE FILM STILLS FROM 
GAMBLING HOUSE  
 A green leather-bound “library copy” working script from Terry Moore’s 1950 RKO Radio Pictures film Gambling House co-starring Victor Mature and 
William Bendix. Film title and star’s name embossed in gold-tone ink on the spine and cover (which is now unattached), 150 pages, many of which are 
marked in pencil by Moore’s character’s name of “Lynn,” an added 45 original print black and white rare film stills with a glossy finish bound within.  

 11 1/2 by 9 by 1 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry Moore  

$ 400 - 600 
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 199  
 TERRY MOORE LEATHER-BOUND 
SCRIPT AND BLACK AND WHITE FILM 
STILLS FROM TWO OF A KIND  
  A green leather-bound “library copy” script from Terry 
Moore’s 1951 Columbia film Two of a Kind co-starring 
Edmond O’Brien and Lizabeth Scott. Film title and star’s 
name embossed in gold-tone ink on the spine and cover 
(which is now unattached), 129 pages, an added 20 
original print black and white rare film stills with a glossy 
finish bound within.   

 11 1/2 by 9 by 1 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry 
Moore  

$ 400 - 600 

 198  
 TERRY MOORE LEATHER-BOUND SCRIPT AND 
BLACK AND WHITE FILM STILLS FROM HE’S A 
COCKEYED WONDER  
  A green leather-bound “library copy” script from Terry Moore’s 1950 
Columbia film    He’s a Cockeyed Wonder    co-starring Mickey 
Rooney and William Demarest. Film title and star’s name embossed 
in gold-tone ink on the spine and cover, 142 pages, an added 35 
original print black and white rare film stills with a glossy finish 
bound within, signed in blue ballpoint ink on a couple of different 
front pages by cast and crew members, including Rooney.  

 11 1/2 by 9 by 1 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry Moore  

$ 500 - 700 
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 201  
 TERRY MOORE LEATHER-BOUND WORKING SCRIPT 
AND BLACK AND WHITE FILM STILLS FROM THE 
BAREFOOT MAILMAN  
  A green leather-bound “library copy” working script from Terry Moore’s 1951 
Columbia film The Barefoot Mailman co-starring Robert Cummings. Film title 
and star’s name embossed in gold-tone ink on the spine and cover, 127 pages, 
many of which are marked in red pencil by Moore’s character’s name of “Adie,” 
an added 37 original print black and white rare film stills with a glossy finish 
bound within, signed in various colors of ballpoint ink on a couple of different 
front pages by cast and crew members, including Cummings.  

 11 1/2 by 9 by 1 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry Moore  

$ 400 - 600 

 200  
 TERRY MOORE LEATHER-BOUND WORKING SCRIPT AND 
BLACK AND WHITE FILM STILLS FROM SUNNY SIDE OF 
THE STREET  
  A green leather-bound “library copy” working script from Terry Moore’s 1951 
Columbia film Sunny Side of the Street co-starring Frankie Laine. Film title and star’s 
name embossed in gold-tone ink on the spine and cover, 89 pages, many of which 
are marked in red pencil by Moore next to her character’s name of “Betty,” an added 
19 original print black and white rare film stills with a glossy finish bound within.   

 11 1/2 by 9 by 1 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry Moore  

$ 400 - 600 
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 202  
 TERRY MOORE LEATHER-BOUND SCRIPT AND  
BLACK AND WHITE FILM STILLS FROM MAN ON A TIGHTROPE  
  A green leather-bound “library copy” script from Terry Moore’s 1953 20th Century Fox film 
Man on a Tightrope co-starring Fredric March, Adolphe Menjou, and Gloria Grahame (whom 
Moore lost an Oscar to just the year before). Film title and star’s name embossed in gold-
tone ink on the spine and cover, 101 pages, an added six original print black and white rare 
film stills with a glossy finish bound within.   

 11 1/2 by 9 by 1 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry Moore  

$ 300 - 500 

 203  
 TERRY MOORE LEATHER-BOUND SCRIPT  
AND BLACK AND WHITE FILM STILLS FROM  
KING OF THE KHYBER RIFLES  
  A green leather-bound “library copy” script from Terry Moore’s 1953 20th Century Fox film King of the 
Khyber Rifles co-starring Tyrone Power. Film title and star’s name embossed in gold-tone ink on the 
spine and cover, 119 pages, an added 14 original print black and white rare film stills with a glossy finish 
bound within. Moore recalls that Power was one of her all-time favorite co-stars.   

 11 1/2 by 9 by 1 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry Moore  

$ 500 - 700 
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 205  
 TERRY MOORE 1940s-1960s BLACK AND WHITE 
FILM STILL PHOTOGRAPHS  
 A group of approximately 40 original and later-printed black and white 
film still photographs with either a matte or glossy finish depicting Terry 
Moore with numerous co-stars from various films, mostly in the 1950s. 
Co-stars depicted include (in alphabetical order) Pat Boone, Glenn Ford, 
Victor Mature, Sal Mineo, Ryan O’Neal, Tyrone Power, Mickey Rooney, 
Dick Sargent, Lizabeth Scott, Robert Wagner, and Keenan Wynn, among 
a few others. Film titles include (in alphabetical order) Platinum High 
School (1960), Postmark for Danger (1955), The Return of October 
(1948), Shack Out on 101 (1955), and Shadowed (1946), among a few 
others. A few have credit stamps or typed snipes on the verso or related 
text on the lower margin.  

 10 by 8 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry Moore  

$ 300 - 500 

 204  
 TERRY MOORE LEATHER-BOUND SCRIPT 
AND BLACK AND WHITE FILM STILLS 
FROM BENEATH THE 12-MILE REEF  
  A green leather-bound “library copy” script from Terry Moore’s 
1953 20th Century Fox film Beneath the 12-Mile Reef co-
starring Robert Wagner, Gilbert Roland, and Harry Carey Jr. 
Film’s original title of Twelve Mile Reef and star’s name 
embossed in gold-tone ink on the spine and cover, 125 pages, 
an added 11 original print black and white rare film stills with a 
glossy finish bound within.   

 11 1/2 by 9 by 1 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry Moore  

$ 400 - 600 
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 206  
 TERRY MOORE FILM POSTER FROM 
POSTMARK FOR DANGER  
 A film poster owned by Terry Moore from her starring role in 
Postmark for Danger (RKO Radio Pictures, 1955), one sheet, co-
starring Robert Beatty and William Sylvester, very good 
condition, folded.  

 41 by 27 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry Moore  

$ 25 - 50 

 207  
 TERRY MOORE FILM POSTER FROM 
POSTMARK FOR DANGER  
 A film poster owned by Terry Moore from her starring role in 
Postmark for Danger (RKO Radio Pictures, 1955), Australian 
daybill, co-starring Robert Beatty and William Sylvester, very 
good condition, folded.  

 31 by 14 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry Moore  

$ 25 - 50 
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 208  
 TERRY MOORE SPANISH FILM POSTER 
FROM THE RETURN OF OCTOBER  
 A film poster owned by Terry Moore from her starring role in 
The Return of October (Columbia, 1948), Spanish one sheet 
titled “El Ensueño De Mi Vida” [The Dream of My Life], co-
starring Glenn Ford, beautiful stone lithograph by F. Springer 
depicting an excellent likeness of the two stars, good 
condition, folded.  

 43 by 29 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry Moore  

$ 100 - 200 

 209  
 TERRY MOORE FILM POSTER FROM THE 
RETURN OF OCTOBER  
 A film poster owned by Terry Moore from her starring role in 
The Return of October (Columbia, 1955 re-release), one 
sheet, co-starring Glenn Ford, very good condition, folded.  

 41 by 27 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry Moore  

$ 25 - 50 
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 210  
 TERRY MOORE FILM POSTER FROM WHY MUST I DIE?  
 A film poster owned by Terry Moore from her starring role in Why Must I Die? 
(American International Pictures, 1960), one sheet, co-starring Debra Paget, 
produced through Moore’s own company of Viscount-Terry Moore Productions, 
marginal condition, folded.   

 41 by 27 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry Moore  

$ 25 - 50 

 211  
 TERRY MOORE COLLECTION OF LOBBY CARDS  
 A group of 18 lobby cards from various Terry Moore films including the 
titles (in alphabetical order) The Barefoot Mailman (two cards), Black 
Spurs card #6, The Great Rupert card #8, He’s a Cockeyed Wonder (two 
cards), A Man Called Dagger card #6, Postmark for Danger (two cards), 
The Return of October cards #2, #3, #8 and another #8, Shack Out on 
101 (two cards), Sunny Side of the Street (two cards), and Why Must I 
Die? card #6.   

 11 by 14 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry Moore  

$ 100 - 200 
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 212  
 TERRY MOORE ACADEMY OF MOTION PICTURE 
ARTS AND SCIENCES IDENTIFICATION CARDS  
 A group of two identification cards issued to Terry Moore from AMPAS, 
one from 1995 and one from 1999.  

 2 by 3 1/4 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry Moore  

$ 100 - 200 

 213  
 TERRY MOORE SIGNED 1955 LEGAL 
DOCUMENT FROM 20th CENTURY FOX FILM 
CORPORATION  
 A one-page document typed on studio letterhead dated 
“December 1, 1955” outlining how Terry Moore’s option at Fox 
would be extended for another year; signed by Moore in blue 
ballpoint ink in the lower right corner. Interestingly, this 1956-
1957 year of employment at Fox had Moore starring as Betty 
Anderson in Peyton Place, one of her best-remembered films.  

 11 by 8 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry Moore  

$ 100 - 200 
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 214  
 TERRY MOORE THRICE-SIGNED 1969 PASSPORT  
  A standard issue American passport from 1969 signed three times in 
either black ballpoint ink or blue fountain pen ink, one time using her 
married name of “Helen K. Cramer.” No entry or exit stamps evident, but 
an expiration date of “Aug. 7, 1974” appears on page 2. Water damage 
on the right side margin evident.   

 6 by 3 3/4 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry Moore  

$ 300 - 500 

Julien’s Auctions 119



 215  
 TERRY MOORE 1950s BLACK AND WHITE 
PUBLICITY PHOTOGRAPHS  
 A group of eight original print black and white head or full 
body shots with a glossy finish of a young Terry Moore. Some 
have related text on the lower margin, and one has a typed 
snipe glued to the verso.  

 10 by 8 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry Moore  

$ 25 - 50 

 216  
 TERRY MOORE VINTAGE BLACK AND WHITE PUBLICITY 
PHOTOGRAPHS AND POSTCARDS  
 A group of approximately 35 early 1950s-era small black and white publicity/cheesecake 
photographs or postcards, all featuring cute images of Terry Moore, with some being 
identical. Also included is a color transparency of Moore wearing a “very 1950s” outfit with a 
seamstress seen in the left corner.  

 Largest, 6 by 4 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry Moore  

$ 25 - 50 
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 217  
 TERRY MOORE HOLLYWOOD 
WALK OF FAME AWARD   
 A 1994 Hollywood Walk of Fame award 
presented to Terry Moore by the Hollywood 
Chamber of Commerce for “the placement of 
[her] star.”  

 16 1/2 by 10 by 1 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of 
Terry Moore  

$ 600 - 800 

 218  
 TERRY MOORE SIGNED COLOR 
PHOTOGRAPH  
 An original 1994 print color photograph with a 
glossy finish depicting Terry Moore getting her star 
on the Hollywood Walk of Fame in February 1994 
with her gold felt-tip ink signature penned in the 
lower right corner. Some minor paper loss is 
evident in the upper right corner.  

 10 by 8 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of 
Terry Moore  

$ 25 - 50 
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 219  
 TERRY MOORE AWARD  
 A circa 1970s award presented to Terry Moore by The 
American Council on Alcohol Problems Inc. for “public 
service.”  

 13 by 11 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry 
Moore  

$ 50 - 100 

 220  
 TERRY MOORE AWARD  
 A 2005 award presented to Terry Moore by the Korean 
War Children’s Memorial for “helping honor American 
servicemen and women.”  

 Matted and framed, 16 by 19 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry 
Moore  

$ 25 - 50 

Hollywood
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 221  
 TERRY MOORE AWARDS  
  A group of four 2000s-era Lucite awards presented to 
Terry Moore. The first is a 2006 one from the Great 
Lakes Film Fest for “Lifetime Achievement”; the 
second is a 2006 one from the Gasparilla International 
Film Festival for “Lifetime Achievement”; the third is a 
2019 one from Next Dimension University for “Lifetime 
Achievement”; and the fourth is a 2020 one from 
RN&ML for being an “Icon.”   

 Largest, 10 by 5 by 6 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry 
Moore  

$ 300 - 500 

 222  
 TERRY MOORE AWARDS  
 A group of three 2000s-era Lucite awards presented to Terry Moore. The first is a 2003 one from Cinecon for 
“Film Career Achievement”; the second is a 2013 one from the Humane Society for “Exceptional 
Accomplishments for Animals”; and the third is a 2019 one from the 1st Annual Great River Film Festival for 
“Lifetime Achievement.”  

 Largest, 8 by 6 by 2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry Moore  

$ 300 - 500 
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 223  
 TERRY MOORE AWARDS  
 A group of three awards presented to Terry 
Moore: a 1986 trophy from The Southern 
California Motion Picture Council Inc. for 
“Special Merit”; a 2008 paperweight from 
an unknown entity for being a 
“Showstopper”; and a 2014 plaque, also 
from The Southern California Motion 
Picture Council, for “Lifetime Achievement.”   

 13 by 5 by 3 inches and smaller  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal 
Collection of Terry Moore  

$ 300 - 500 

 224  
 TERRY MOORE AWARD AND CERTIFICATE  
 A 2008 award presented to Terry Moore by Reel Cowboys for 
obtaining “Silver Spur” status, together with a 2012 certificate 
from the same group for “Lifetime Membership.”  

 Award, 13 by 11 by 1 inches; Certificate, 8 1/2 by 11 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry Moore  

$ 200 - 300 

 225  
 TERRY MOORE AWARD AND CERTIFICATE  
 A 1984 award presented to Terry Moore by the Fort Bragg 
Playhouse for “Service” and a related “Certificate of 
Achievement.”  

 Award, 14 by 8 by 5 inches; Certificate, 8 1/2 by 11 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry Moore  

$ 200 - 300 

Hollywood
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 226  
 TERRY MOORE CITATIONS  
 A group of two citations presented to Terry Moore. The first is a 1996 one from the Commonwealth of 
Kentucky for being “Commissioned a/ Kentucky Colonel,” and the second is a 2000 one from the City of Los 
Angeles for being “a member of the/ USO.”  

 Largest, 15 by 10 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry Moore  

$ 100 - 200 

 227  
 TERRY MOORE COMMEMORATIVE 
MILITARY MEDALS  
 A group of seven 1990s-2000s-era commemorative 
military medals given to Terry Moore including ones 
from Edwards Air Force Base, the U.S. Marine Corps 
Forces, NASA, and the USO. In 1953, Moore 
performed with the USO for the troops in Korea, 
wearing her famous ermine bathing suit that is 
being offered in this auction.   

 Diameter (all), 1 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry 
Moore  

$ 100 - 200 
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 229  
 TERRY MOORE HOLLYWOOD-RELATED 
LAPEL PINS  
 A group of four lapel pins owned by Terry Moore. The first 
is a 1995 brass medal commemorating “Hollywood/ at/ 
War/ 1941-1945” suspended on a red, white, and blue 
striped ribbon; the second is its matching ribbon bar; the 
third is a black enamel pin with text reading “Hollywood 
Walk of Fame/ 50/ Years/ 1960-2010”; and the fourth is a 
black enamel pin relating to the AMPAS with text reading 
“Anniversary/ 75.” The “War” duo is accompanied by its 
black leather-covered case.  

 Box, 4 3/4 by 4 3/4 by 3/4 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry 
Moore  

$ 25 - 50 

 228  
 TERRY MOORE MILITARY-RELATED JACKETS  
 A group of two military-related jackets owned by Terry Moore. The first jacket is a reversible bomber made of satin. One side is primarily blue with the front 
reading “Terry” and the back “Terry Moore Hughes/ God Bless America” with a large Earth emblem; the other side is primarily white with the front reading 
“USA/ Terry” and the back “USA/ 1984/ Born to Win” below a large eagle emblem. The second jacket is a tan nylon windbreaker with numerous USO-
related patches, including one that reads in part “50th Anniversary Korean War/ Seoul, Korea/ Terry Moore.” Moore went to Korea with the USO (United 
Service Organizations) in November 1953 to entertain the troops, wearing her infamous white ermine bathing suit that is being offered in this auction. Both 
jackets are women’s size medium.  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry Moore  

$ 300 - 500 

Hollywood
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 230  
 TERRY MOORE TWICE-SIGNED 1971 
PASSPORT  
  A standard issue American passport from 1971 signed 
twice in blue ballpoint ink by Terry Moore, once using her 
married name of “Helen K. Cramer.” Numerous entry and 
exit stamps appear throughout, as does a note reading 
“To expire on/ April 8, 1971.”   

 6 by 3 3/4 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry 
Moore  

$ 300 - 500 
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 231  
 TERRY MOORE 1950s BLACK AND 
WHITE CHEESECAKE 
PHOTOGRAPHS  
 A group of 12 original print black and white 
photographs with a glossy finish, all depicting Terry 
Moore in classic “girl next door” cheesecake poses. A 
few have credit stamps or typed snipes glued on the 
verso.  

 10 by 8 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry 
Moore  

$ 100 - 200 

 232  
 TERRY MOORE RECEIVED SIGNED 
BLACK AND WHITE PHOTOGRAPH 
FROM JOHN WAYNE  
 An original print black and white photograph with a 
matte finish depicting John Wayne in a scene from his 
1960 United Artists film The Alamo, signed by Wayne in 
blue ballpoint ink on the left side “To two/ nice people/ 
Gene & Terry./ Affectionately/ Duke.” “Gene” was Eugene 
C. McGrath (Moore’s second husband), who was 
introduced to the actress by Wayne. McGrath and Wayne 
were friends as well as associates with mutual business 
dealings together down in Panama as well as in 
Hollywood. Also included is a rare original print black 
and white photograph with a matte finish depicting 
Moore, Ginger Rogers, and Pilar Wayne and their 
mothers at some apparent “Take Your Mom To Work 
Day” circa 1954. Both photographs are now in very poor 
condition.  

 11 by 14 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry 
Moore  

$ 400 - 600 

Hollywood
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 234  
 TERRY MOORE RECEIVED BLACK AND 
WHITE PHOTOGRAPH SIGNED BY GLENN 
FORD  
 An original print black and white photograph with a glossy 
finish depicting Glenn Ford in an endearing pose inscribed by 
him in blue fountain pen ink on the lower margin “To my dear 
Terry/ with much love and much remembering/ Glenn.” The 
two actors starred together in the 1948 Columbia dramedy The 
Return of October and maintained a decades-long friendship. 
Margins are trimmed.  

 14 by 10 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry Moore  

$ 100 - 200 

 233  
 TERRY MOORE RECEIVED BLACK AND WHITE 
PHOTOGRAPH SIGNED BY TYRONE POWER  
 An original print black and white photograph with a matte finish depicting a 
serious headshot of Tyrone Power inscribed by him in black fountain pen 
ink in the lower right corner “Dear Terry -/ One to whom’s life is also/ a 
search. Affectionately,/ Tyrone.” The two actors worked together on the 
1953 20th Century Fox film King of the Khyber Rifles, and Moore never 
forgot the experience or the man! The portrait is displayed in a white matte 
board further signed in pencil in the lower right corner by photographer 
Editta Sherman, the celebrated Duchess of Carnegie Hall known to New 
Yorkers for more than 50 years. Also included is a 2011 program from 
Power’s 53rd anniversary memorial service, where Moore was a guest 
speaker.  

 Matted and framed, 19 by 14 1/2 inches; Photograph only, 13 by 10 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry Moore  

$ 500 - 700 
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 236  
 TERRY MOORE AND BOB HOPE 
BLACK AND WHITE PHOTOGRAPH  
 An original print black and white photograph with a 
glossy finish depicting Terry Moore standing next to 
Bob Hope on stage at a USO performance, likely in 
1953. Verso has black ink stamp reading in part “South 
Bend, Indiana.”  

 10 by 8 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry 
Moore  

$ 25 - 50 

 237  
 TERRY MOORE RECEIVED ITEMS SIGNED BY 
JANE RUSSELL  
 A group of two items signed to Terry Moore by her good friend Jane 
Russell. The first is Russell’s 1985 autobiography, Jane Russell: My 
Path & My Detours, inscribed in black felt-tip ink opposite the title 
page “Terry dear/ He knows us/ inside & out./ God bless!!/ always/ 
Jane.” The second is a 2000s-era color photograph depicting 
Marilyn Monroe and Russell signed in purple felt-tip ink in the upper 
left corner “To my old friend/ Terry dear/ love/ Jane/ Russell.” Also 
included is a 2011 program from Russell’s memorial. The two 
actresses worked together on the 1966 Paramount western Waco 
and maintained a lifelong friendship.  

 Book, 9 1/4 by 6 3/4 by 1 1/4 inches; Photograph, 10 by 8 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry Moore  

$ 200 - 300 

 235  
 TERRY MOORE AND ROCK HUDSON 
PHOTOGRAPHS  
 A group of two photographs of Terry Moore on two different 
dates with Rock Hudson in 1953. The first is an original print 
black and white photograph with a matte finish on double-
weight paper (in very poor condition now), and the second is 
an original print color snapshot with a glossy finish. Also 
included is a 1953 newspaper clipping of the duo reading in 
part “Rock Hudson, onetime Winnetkan, escorts Terry Moore, 
popular screen star, to the theater.” Hudson looks pretty 
uninterested in all shots.  

 Largest, 10 by 8 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry Moore  

$ 50 - 100 

Hollywood
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 239  
 TERRY MOORE TELEPHONE HANDSET COVER 
GIFTED FROM BOBBY DARRIN  
 A decorative silver-tone metal telephone handset cover that Terry 
Moore received as a gift from singer Bobby Darrin with engraving on 
the top center reading “To Terry Moore/ from/ Bobby Darrin/ 1-25-72.”  

 2 1/4 by 8 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry Moore  

$ 100 - 200 

 240  
 TERRY MOORE COLLECTION OF CHRISTMAS 
CARDS FROM CELEBRITY FRIENDS  
 A small group of about 15 Christmas cards sent to Terry Moore, mostly 
from the 1980s to the early 2000s, from her celebrity friends including 
Bob Hope, John Travolta, Robert Goulet, and Siegfried & Roy, among a 
few others. Also included are a few miscellaneous documents such as 
typed letters, Hollywood-related programs, and envelopes.  

 Largest 6 by 4 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry Moore  

$ 25 - 50 

 238  
 TERRY MOORE RECEIVED ITEMS SIGNED BY 
ROBERT WAGNER  
 A group of two items signed to Terry Moore by her good friend Robert 
Wagner. The first is an original print black and white photograph with a 
matte finish depicting a stunning headshot of a young Wagner, signed 
in black fountain pen ink in the lower left corner “To Terry/ ‘Yes Mr.’ - ‘No 
Ms.’/ That’s all./ Best Always/ Bob Wagner.” The second is the actor’s 
2008 autobiography, Pieces of My Heart, signed by him in black felt-tip 
ink on the title page “Terry/ I’m a beautiful young/ man - love you/ R.J./ 
Not as beautiful as you/ 10-7-[0]8.” Also included is a small Danish 
pamphlet and two movie magazines, all from 1953-1954 and all 
featuring Wagner and Moore on the covers. The couple starred in two 
films together: the 1954 20th Century Fox adventure Beneath the 12-
Mile Reef (that the above pamphlet relates to) and the 1956 Fox drama 
Between Heaven and Hell. Happily, Wagner and Moore have 
maintained their 65-plus-year friendship, which is still going strong!  

 Largest, 13 5/8 by 10 5/8 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry Moore  

$ 400 - 600 
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 242  
 TERRY MOORE 1960s-1980s 
PRESIDENTIAL CORRESPONDENCE  
 A small group of about 12 documents such as invitations, 
Christmas cards, or thank you notes sent to Terry Moore 
from Richard Nixon and Ronald Reagan (none signed) plus 
a few other politicians from the era. Many are water 
damaged now.  

 Largest, 11 1/2 by 8 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry 
Moore  

$ 50 - 100 

 241  
 TERRY MOORE “MOVIE STAR 
LADIES” CARDS  
 A group of approximately 85 small “trading card” 
style cards created by artist Dave Nimitz in 2006 with 
each featuring a caricature of an iconic actress or 
performer, such as Terry Moore, Debbie Reynolds, 
Jane Russell, Barbara Eden, Jill St. John, Kim Novak, 
Dolly Parton, Elaine Stritch, Ann-Margret, Angela 
Lansbury, Dina Merrill, Jane Fonda, Mamie Van 
Doren, The Golden Girls, Tina Turner, Rita Moreno, 
and Kaye Ballard, among many others. All cards are 
housed in a small plastic box that was gifted to 
Moore as she is one of the lovely ladies featured in 
the deck. Also included is a small address stamp 
reading “Terry Moore/ Beverly Hills, California.”  

 Box, 3 3/4 by 2 by 2 3/4 inches; Card, 3 by 2 1/4 
inches (each)  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry 
Moore  

$ 100 - 200 

Hollywood
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 243  
 TERRY MOORE COLLECTION 
OF IDENTICAL BLACK AND 
WHITE CHEESECAKE 
PHOTOGRAPHS  
 A group of approximately 100 black and white 
photographs depicting a darling cheesecake 
image of Terry Moore circa 1953 wearing a 
bikini stitched with “Terry.” All the exact same 
image on double-weight paper with a matte 
finish, Moore would sign these when fans 
requested an autographed photo.  

 7 by 5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of 
Terry Moore  

$ 200 - 300 

 244  
 TERRY MOORE LARGE COLLECTION OF SIGNED TINY BLACK AND WHITE PIN-UP PHOTOGRAPHS  
 A large collection of approximately 200 tiny original print black and white photographs with a glossy finish depicting Terry Moore in a darling 
cheesecake pose circa 1952 with her blue ballpoint ink signature penned on each one in either the upper left or right corner. Moore had these 
photographs in her files for many years to hand out or mail to fans who requested her autograph. Also included are about 100 extra identical 
photographs that are unsigned.  

 3 1/4 by 2 3/4 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry Moore  

$ 300 - 500 Julien’s Auctions 133



 245  
 TERRY MOORE SCANDALOUS WHITE ERMINE BATHING 
SUIT WORN DURING 1953 USO TOUR IN KOREA  
 A white ermine fur bathing suit worn by Terry Moore when she went on a 1953 USO 
tour to perform for the troops in Korea. Designed and custom made especially for the 
star, this now modest one-piece bathing suit caused quite a stir when the 24-year-old 
Moore wore it overseas, resulting in a pile of publicity about it back home. The suit is 
made of ivory-colored silk with elaborate interior boning; the outside is entirely 
covered in ermine, and the corset-like waistband is black velvet with the ties ending in 
two ermine tails. Included are the other pieces Moore wore with the suit: a white 
angora cap with black velvet ties ending in ermine tails, one angora glove trimmed in 
ermine (sadly, the left one is now missing), and a pair of white leather cowgirl boots 
also trimmed in ermine and their tails. 
Accompanying the ensemble are four vintage 
1950s magazines, all featuring Moore on the 
cover with interior pages showing images of her 
wearing this outfit, as well as one color 
photograph, one black and white photograph, 
and the box Moore has kept it in for decades.  

 Magazines, 11 by 9 inches and smaller  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry Moore  

$ 4,000 - 6,000 

Hollywood
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 246  
 TERRY MOORE 1953 BLACK AND WHITE PRESS PHOTOGRAPH  
 An original print black and white press photograph with a glossy finish depicting a darling image of 
Terry Moore wearing her infamous ermine bathing suit! The verso has a red ink date stamp reading 
“Dec 30 1953” as well as a glued-on “photographic-printed” press snipe reading in part “Terry says/ 
... she/ had been ordered to get out of Korea.”  

 10 by 8 inches  

$ 25 - 50 
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 247  
 TERRY MOORE MINK SHRUG/CAPE  
 A 1950s-era mink shrug/cape owned by Terry Moore. Piece has a stand-up collar, 
arm holes, and four-hook front closure and is lined in black satin with an abstract red 
bamboo print. Interior right side lining stitched in gold thread “Terry/ Moore.” Bottom 
of lining now stained and in need of professional cleaning.  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry Moore  

$ 400 - 600 

Hollywood
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 248  
 TERRY MOORE FOX FUR STOLE  
 A 1950s-era fox fur stole owned by Terry Moore. Lined in 
gray silk, interior monogram reads “LMW” and designer 
label reads “Marshall Field/ & Company.” Moore recalls that 
a family friend handed down this stole to both her and her 
mother to share.  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry Moore  

$ 100 - 200 

 249  
 TERRY MOORE FUR COLLARS  
 A group of two 1950s-era removable fur collars owned by Terry Moore. The first is fox with notched lapels and lined in 
dark brown silk, and the second is mink.  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry Moore  

$ 300 - 500 Julien’s Auctions 137



 250  
 TERRY MOORE FUR HATS  
 A group of two 1950s-era fur hats owned by 
Terry Moore. The first is white fox in a pillbox 
style and lined in tan silk, and the second is 
faux chinchilla in a cloche style.  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection 
of Terry Moore  

$ 50 - 100 

 251  
 TERRY MOORE 1960s-ERA FUNKY WINTER COAT  
 A turquoise and black plaid mohair wool-blend coat owned by Terry 
Moore. The collar is Mandarin with a large two-button neck closure, hem 
is A-line, and the lining is a slate blue satin. Label reads “Gainon/ Pret a 
Porter Paris/ Fabriqu é en France.”  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry Moore  

$ 200 - 300 

Hollywood
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 252  
 TERRY MOORE 1960s-ERA FUR-LINED RAINCOAT BY PIERRE 
CARDIN  
 A beige cotton raincoat with an A-line hem, a fox fur lapel, and a rabbit fur lining owned by Terry 
Moore. The lining, which Moore had custom made, has a label reading “Jacques Yver” and is 
entirely removable by numerous snaps; the coat has a label reading “Creation Pierre Cardin/ Paris/ 
Made in France.” Approximately a women’s size 4; self-belt is now missing.  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry Moore  

$ 300 - 500 

 253  
 TERRY MOORE EVENING GOWN 
WORN TO A PUBLIC EVENT IN 1990  
  A hot pink silk evening gown owned by Terry Moore 
in a style reminiscent of Marilyn Monroe’s 1953 
“Diamonds Are a Girl’s Best Friend” dress. Gown is 
floor length, straight cut, and strapless; has a massive 
bow at left hip adorned with a large gold-tone metal 
brooch, a long slit up the left side leg, and a side zip-
up closure; is lined in bubblegum pink silk; and its 
label reads “Jarin/ By/ Ruben Paris Ltd.” and size “6.” 
Together with a matching large wrap. Moore wore this 
dress to the 35th Annual Thalians Ball on October 13, 
1990, that took place at the Century Plaza Hotel in Los 
Angeles. Interestingly, Moore’s good friend for 
decades, Debbie Reynolds, was the star most 
associated with the Thalians charity, having been its 
president for more than 50 years.   

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry 
Moore  

$ 400 - 600 
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 254  
 TERRY MOORE PALE PINK BLAZER BY CHANEL  
 A pale pink wool-blend blazer by Chanel owned by Terry Moore. Jacket has a 
classic cut with notched lapels, two large front pockets, and five-button front 
closure with same-color pink “Chanel Paris” buttons; is lined in same-color pink 
silk with the repeating “double C” Chanel logo; and has the trademark silver-
tone metal chain sewn into the inside hem. Label reads “Chanel/ Boutique” and 
another in part “Fabrique en France” and size “34,” which is an American 
women’s size 4. Moore wore this blazer to a number of public events where she 
was frequently photographed.  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry Moore  

$ 200 - 300 

 255  
 TERRY MOORE SUIT BY DOLCE & GABBANA 
WORN TO 2007 PUBLIC EVENT  
 A two-piece turquoise silk suit owned by Terry Moore. The blazer 
has notched lapels, is double-breasted, has a self-belt, is lined in 
leopard print nylon, and has a label reading “Dolce & Gabbana/ 
Made in Italy” and another noting size “40” (American women’s 
size 4); together with a matching straight skirt. Worn by the star 
to a 2007 screening in Santa Monica, California, of her 1955 
Allied Artists “red scare” cult classic Shack Out on 101, co-starring 
Lee Marvin and Keenan Wynn, where she was a guest speaker.  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry Moore  

$ 200 - 300 

Hollywood
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 256  
 TERRY MOORE 1980s/1990s-ERA DESIGNER BLAZERS  
 A group of three designer blazers owned by Terry Moore. The first is red wool with a label reading “Giorgio Armani/ Le 
Collezioni/ Made in Italy” and size “2.” The second is beige raw silk with a label reading “D&G/ Dolce & Gabbana” and 
size “30/44” (American women’s size 8). The third is black wool with a label reading “Escada/ By Margaretha Ley/ Made 
in W. Germany” and size “36” (American women’s size 4).  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry Moore  

$ 200 - 300 

 257  
 TERRY MOORE 1960s-ERA RIDING 
PANTS BY HARRY HALL  
 A group of two pairs of 1960s-era riding pants by well-
known equestrian designer Harry Hall, owned by Terry 
Moore, one made of heavy ribbed black nylon with moss 
green suede knee patches and one that is similar but in 
navy blue with same-material knee patches.  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry 
Moore  

$ 50 - 100 
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 258  
 TERRY MOORE ARTICLES OF CLOTHING BY VERSACE  
 A group of two articles of clothing by Versace owned by Terry Moore: a red 
nylon ankle-length skirt with slits up either side and a wool scarf in a purple 
and black geometric pattern.  

 Various sizes  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry Moore  

$ 25 - 50 

 259  
 TERRY MOORE SILK SCARVES  
 A group of three silk scarves, all with hand-rolled edges, owned by Terry Moore. 
The first is a 1960s-era one with a blue and hot pink geometric pattern, lower right 
corner reads “Simon Etes/ Rome”; the second is a 1980s-era one depicting a 1928 
painting by Pablo Picasso as outlined in the lower right corner “Picasso/ ©1988/ 
The Studio”; and the third is a 1990s-era one depicting a 1924 painting by Salvador 
Dalí with text in the lower right corner reading “Dalí/ ©1998 Salvador Dalí Museum-
USA.”  

 Largest, 34 by 33 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry Moore  

$ 100 - 200 

 260  
 TERRY MOORE COWBOY BOOT SLIDE SHOES  
 A pair of cowboy boot slide shoes owned by Terry Moore. The upper is 
beige canvas trimmed in faux gold snakeskin, the sole is part leather, and 
the interior label reads “JS/ Made in Italy,” size 37. Moore has worn 
cowboy boots her entire life, most famously in her 1953 “Ermine Bathing 
Suit” pin-up photo!   

 10 1/4 by 4 by 3 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry Moore  

$ 25 - 50 

Hollywood
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 261  
 TERRY MOORE TWICE-SIGNED 1973 PASSPORT  
  A standard issue American passport from 1973 signed twice in blue 
ballpoint ink and felt-tip ink by Terry Moore, once using her married 
name of “Helen K. Cramer.” A couple of entry and exit stamps appear 
throughout, as does a 1974 “Canceled” stamp.   

 6 by 3 3/4 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry Moore  

$ 300 - 500 
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 262  
 TERRY MOORE 14K ROSE GOLD “TERRY” NECKLACE WITH CHAIN  
 A 14K rose gold necklace that reads “Terry” with a small suspending heart, 4.4 grams; on a 9K yellow gold chain, 1.8 
grams.  

 Terry, 1 1/2 inches; Chain, 17 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry Moore  

$ 400 - 600 

 263  
 TERRY MOORE SAUTOIR NECKLACES 
BY CHANEL  
 A set of two similar necklaces owned by Terry Moore. 
Both are gold-tone metal chains adorned with either 
pink or purple glass stones interspersed with faux 
freshwater pearls, both marked “Chanel/ ©1981.”  

 Length, 27 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry 
Moore  

$ 300 - 500 

Hollywood
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 264  
 TERRY MOORE 1950s-ERA 14K YELLOW GOLD CUFF BRACELET WITH BLACK AND 
WHITE PHOTOGRAPH  
 A 14K yellow gold cuff bracelet with foliate engraving and intricate metalwork; unsigned. 33.8 grams. Photographs show 
that Terry Moore has had this piece since the 1950s, when she was seen wearing it with husband #2, Eugene C. McGrath, 
on their honeymoon in 1956. One small “leaf” is missing from the trim. Included with a small black and white photograph 
showing Moore wearing the bracelet.  

 Width, 2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry Moore  

$ 600 - 800 

 265  
 TERRY MOORE 22K YELLOW GOLD “RESPLENDENT QUETZAL” BIRD BROOCH  
 A 22K yellow gold brooch in the abstract form of a Mayan resplendent quetzal bird; a bail is attached to back so it can also 
be worn as a pendant; unmarked, weighs 35.0 grams. Obtained by Terry Moore when she honeymooned in South 
America in the 1950s with husband #2, Eugene McGrath, and worn by her for decades.  

 2 by 2 by 3/4 inches  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 266  
 TERRY MOORE 1950s-ERA STRIKING 
STERLING SILVER PENDANT  
  A large black obsidian stone in the form of a magnificent 
Aztec warrior head bought by Terry Moore on a trip to 
Mexico. Pendant has an ornate sterling silver setting marked 
“Taxco 925 TRM Mexico” and is suspended from a black silk 
cord.   

 Pendant, 2 3/4 by 2 by 1 inches  

$ 300 - 500 

 268  
 TERRY MOORE ORNATE “980” SILVER 
ROSE BROOCH  
 A beautifully detailed and large silver brooch in the form of a 
rose with three leaves bought by Terry Moore in Mexico. The 
back is marked “Mexico/ T8-51/ 980,” indicating a 98% silver 
content, which is higher than standard sterling silver. An 
affixed bail on the back allows for brooch to be used as a 
pendant on a chain or cord.  

 3 by 2 by 2 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry Moore  

$ 200 - 300 

 267  
 TERRY MOORE 1950s/1960s-ERA STERLING SILVER 
PENDANT NECKLACES FROM MEXICO  
 A group of four sterling silver pendant necklaces bought by Terry Moore on 
various trips to Mexico. The first is jade in the form of a Mayan head with a 
setting marked “TC-50 Hecho Mexico 925,” on a link chain marked “Sterling”; 
the second is a large round cut light blue stone with a setting marked in part 
“925 THS Mexico,” on a black silk cord; the third is a three-dimensional ball that 
jingles, not marked but appears to be sterling silver, on a black silk cord; and 
the fourth is a circular Red Jasper stone with a setting marked “Mexico 925 
Mexico,” on a black silk cord.  

 Largest, Pendant, 2 by 1 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry Moore  

$ 400 - 600 
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 269  
 TERRY MOORE 1950s-ERA RINGS FROM MEXICO  
 A group of five rings bought by Terry Moore on various trips to Mexico. The 
first is a cluster of tiny turquoise stones with a silver-tone metal band, size 5 
1/2; the second is a lapis lazuli stone with a silver-tone metal band, size 5; 
the third is a turquoise stone with a silver-tone metal band, size 5 1/2; the 
fourth is a bloodstone with a silver-tone metal band, size 5 3/4; and the fifth 
is turquoise, black obsidian, and other stones with a silver-tone metal band, 
size 5 1/2. All shine up like sterling silver, though none are marked as such.  

 Various sizes  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry Moore  

$ 50 - 100 

 270  
 TERRY MOORE GOLD, 
DIAMOND AND AMETHYST 
CHOKER  
 A 14K yellow gold and amethyst bead 
choker necklace with a 14K yellow gold 
chain, suspending an 18K yellow gold 
pendant centering an amethyst stone 
weighing approximately 50 cts. The pendant 
is accented with 15 round diamonds totaling 
approximately 0.42 ct. 46.5 grams. 
Unsigned.   

 Pendant, 1 1/4 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection 
of Terry Moore  

$ 800 - 1,200 

 271  
 TERRY MOORE 14K YELLOW 
GOLD WHISTLE  
 A 14K yellow gold whistle that works, stamped 
“14K”; suspended on a gold-tone metal chain. 
Total weight 5.2 grams.  

 Whistle, 1 by 1/2 inch  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of 
Terry Moore  

$ 100 - 200 
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 272  
 TERRY MOORE 18K YELLOW GOLD 
AMETHYST RING WITH GREEN STONES  
 An 18K yellow gold ring centering an amethyst stone, approximately 
2 cts, surrounded by eight oval light green quartz (prasiolite) stones. 
Size 6-6 1/2. 17.9 grams. There is an evident chip in the amethyst.  

 Ring Face, 1/2 by 1/2 inch  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry Moore  

$ 600 - 800 

 273  
 TERRY MOORE FABULOUS RHINESTONE COCKTAIL RINGS  
 A group of three fabulous rhinestone cocktail rings owned by Terry Moore. The first is a 
rectangular cut surrounded by rhinestones with a silver-tone metal band, size 5; the second is 
a small rectangular cut centered on a cluster of rhinestones with a sterling silver band marked 
“925,” size 7; and the third is a rectangular cut surrounded by marcasite and rhinestones with 
a silver-tone metal band, size 4 3/4.  

 Various sizes  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry Moore  

$ 300 - 500 

 274  
 TERRY MOORE FABULOUS RED GLASS COCKTAIL RINGS  
 A group of three fabulous red glass cocktail rings owned by Terry Moore. The first is an oval cut 
surrounded by rhinestones with a gold-tone metal band, size 4 3/4; the second is a princess cut 
surrounded by rhinestones with a silver-tone metal band, size 5; and the third is a cabochon cut 
surrounded by rhinestones with a sterling silver band marked “925,” size 7 1/4.  

 Various sizes  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry Moore  

$ 400 - 600 

Hollywood
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 275  
 TERRY MOORE FABULOUS PINK 
GLASS COCKTAIL RINGS  
 A group of four fabulous pink glass cocktail rings 
owned by Terry Moore. The first is a princess cut 
surrounded by rhinestones with a sterling silver band 
marked in part “925/ Thailand,” size 6; the second is a 
cluster forming a flower with a silver-tone metal band, 
size 9; the third is a cushion cut surrounded by 
rhinestones with a silver-tone metal band, size 5; and 
the fourth is a round cut surrounded by rhinestones 
with a sterling silver band marked “925,” size 7 3/4.  

 Various sizes  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry 
Moore  

$ 400 - 600 

 276  
 TERRY MOORE SPARKLY 
COCKTAIL RINGS  
 A group of five sparkly cocktail rings owned by 
Terry Moore. The first is pale yellow glass in an 
oval cut surrounded by rhinestones with a band 
marked “18KGF,” size 6; the second is faux pearl 
and rhinestones in the form of a flower with a 
silver-tone metal band, size 5 3/4; the third is a 
cluster of rhinestones and green glass with a 
gold-tone metal band, size 7 1/2; the fourth is a 
dangling dark green glass stone in a pear cut 
with a sterling silver marcasite band marked 
“925,” size 6; and the fifth is rhinestones and red 
glass in the form of a turtle with a silver-tone 
metal band, size 9 1/2.  

 Various sizes  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of 
Terry Moore  

$ 400 - 600 
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 278  
 TERRY MOORE DARLING “DOG” BROOCHES  
 A group of three “dog” brooches owned by Terry Moore. The first 
in gold-tone and silver-tone metal depicts two Schnauzers with 
“rotating” heads; the second in gold-tone metal with white paint 
and rhinestone accents depicts a poodle; and the third in gold-
tone metal with clear and black rhinestones depicts a classic 
black-spotted pup. Moore has been a dog lover her whole life 
and currently has two: Angel and Louis.  

 Largest, 2 1/4 by 1 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry Moore  

$ 200 - 300 

 279  
 TERRY MOORE RHINESTONE “ANIMAL” BROOCHES  
 A group of six rhinestone brooches owned by Terry Moore, all in various animal 
forms. The butterfly and owl are both sterling silver with marks reading “925”; 
the others are set in either silver-tone or gold-tone metal.  

 Largest, 3 by 1 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry Moore  

$ 200 - 300 

 280  
 TERRY MOORE SPARKLY RHINESTONE BROOCHES  
 A group of six rhinestone brooches owned by Terry Moore in various forms, 
including a bow and a heart and an apple; one is marcasite; none are 
marked.  

 3 by 1 1/2 inches and smaller  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry Moore  

$ 300 - 500 

 277  
 TERRY MOORE LARGE AND COLORFUL 
RHINESTONE BROOCHES  
 A group of five large and colorful rhinestone brooches owned 
by Terry Moore, one in the form of a crown and one in the 
form of a bow; none are marked.  

 Largest, 4 1/2 by 3 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry Moore  

$ 400 - 600 
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 281  
 TERRY MOORE STERLING SILVER, 
RHINESTONE AND RED GLASS COSTUME 
JEWELRY SUITE  
 A sterling silver, rhinestone and faux ruby suite of costume 
jewelry owned by Terry Moore including a choker, a bracelet, 
and a pair of clip-on earrings, all marked “925.” Also included is 
another pair of rhinestone and faux ruby clip-on earrings in the 
form of two flowers, set in silver-tone metal; Moore often wore 
this pair with the choker and bracelet instead of the matching 
ones.  

 Choker, diameter, 6 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry Moore  

$ 300 - 500 

 282  
 TERRY MOORE COSTUME JEWELRY SUITE  
 A suite of costume jewelry owned by Terry Moore including a rhinestone 
choker accented with a bow of light blue rhinestones and the matching 
clip-on earrings.  

 Choker, diameter, 6 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry Moore  

$ 200 - 300 
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 283  
 TERRY MOORE CROSS NECKLACES  
 A group of eight crosses on long chains owned by Terry Moore. All are of varying materials such as 
ceramic, metal, or rhinestone; the light blue and white enamel one is in a sterling silver setting marked 
“925” and is on a sterling silver link chain also marked “925.”  

 Largest, 4 1/4 by 3 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry Moore  

$ 300 - 500 

 284  
 TERRY MOORE STERLING SILVER AND 
CUBIC ZIRCONIA CROSS NECKLACES  
 A group of two sterling silver and cubic zirconia necklaces 
owned by Terry Moore. In the form of crosses, both are marked 
in part “925 Thailand CZ” and are on delicate chains further 
marked in part “925.” One stone is missing from the 
rectangular-shaped cross.  

 Largest, 2 by 1 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry Moore  

$ 200 - 300 

Hollywood
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 285  
 TERRY MOORE VINTAGE CAMEO JEWELRY  
 A group of three circa 1940s-era pieces of vintage cameo jewelry owned by Terry Moore. The first is 
a black stone brooch in a gold-tone setting (all its miniature white beads from the frame have fallen 
out, but some are still included for repair work if needed); the second is an etched glass pendant in 
a gold-tone filigree setting on a small gold-tone box chain; and the third is a black mirrored brooch 
in a gold-tone and faux seed pearl setting.  

 Largest, 2 1/4 by 1 3/4 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry Moore  

$ 300 - 500 

 286  
 TERRY MOORE STATEMENT TURQUOISE 
NECKLACE  
 A turquoise necklace with alternating light green glass 
beads separated by 9K yellow gold connectors; unsigned.  

 Length, 16 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry Moore  

$ 300 - 500 
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 288  
 TERRY MOORE 
COLLECTION OF 
FRESHWATER AND FAUX 
PEARL NECKLACES  
 A group of five necklaces owned by 
Terry Moore including a matinee strand 
of large freshwater pearls; a choker 
strand of small freshwater pearls; a 
choker strand of faux pink pearls with a 
rhinestone clasp; a choker strand of 
yellow faux pearls; and a five-strand 
seed pearl necklace interspersed with 
coral beads. Also included is a 
matching five-strand seed pearl and 
coral bead bracelet.  

 Longest, 22 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal 
Collection of Terry Moore  

$ 300 - 500 

 287  
 TERRY MOORE 
FRESHWATER WHITE 
CULTURED PEARL 
NECKLACE AND 
BRACELET  
 A freshwater white cultured “princess 
strand” pearl necklace with a matching 
“double strand” bracelet; the necklace 
with an 18K yellow gold clasp and the 
bracelet with a 14K yellow gold clasp.   

 Necklace, 17 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal 
Collection of Terry Moore  

$ 600 - 800 

Hollywood
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 289  
 TERRY MOORE TAHITIAN BLACK-LIP PEARL OYSTER SHELL BOX  
 A beautiful trinket box made from a polished Tahitian black-lip pearl oyster shell with a pearl 
“handle” and a three-pearl “base.”  

 6 by 5 by 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry Moore  

$ 50 - 100 

 290  
 TERRY MOORE STERLING SILVER 
RHINESTONE NECKLACES  
 A group of three rhinestone necklaces owned by Terry Moore, 
all set in sterling silver marked in part “925,” one with an 
added pale yellow square cut stone in the center.  

 Longest, 9 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry Moore  

$ 300 - 500 

 291  
 TERRY MOORE NOVELTY RHINESTONE NECKLACES  
 A group of two rhinestone necklaces owned by Terry Moore including one in the 
form of a narrow necktie and the other a choker in the form of a dangling 
American flag.  

 Longest, 15 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry Moore  

$ 25 - 50 
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 293  
 TERRY MOORE TIFFANY & CO. STERLING SILVER KEY RING  
 A sterling silver key ring in the form of a curved golf club and ball owned by Terry Moore. 
Piece is stamped on the back “Tiffany & Co. Sterling 925” and comes with its original T&Co. 
blue box.  

 Diameter, 1 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry Moore  

$ 25 - 50 

 294  
 TERRY MOORE CUTE RHINESTONE CAKE TOPPER AND 
COLOR SNAPSHOT  
 A gold-tone metal and rhinestone cake topper reading “90 &/ Fabulous” that was used to 
decorate the cake at Terry Moore’s birthday celebration. Included with a color snapshot 
from that day showing a smiling Moore holding it.  

 9 by 6 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry Moore  

$ 25 - 50 

 292  
 TERRY MOORE PRETTY RHINESTONE 
EARRINGS  
 A group of four pairs of clip-on earrings owned by Terry 
Moore. The first pair is marcasite highlighted with red 
rhinestones and beads (some stones missing); the second 
pair are large dangling rhinestones (one stone missing); 
the third pair is “on the lobe” rhinestones and faux pearls; 
and the fourth pair is “on the lobe” pink and red 
rhinestones.  

 2 by 2 inches and smaller  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry 
Moore  

$ 100 - 200 

Hollywood
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 295  
 TERRY MOORE THRICE-SIGNED 1974 PASSPORT  
  A standard issue American passport from 1974 signed three times in 
either black or blue ballpoint ink by Terry Moore, once using her married 
name of “Helen K. Cramer.” Numerous entry and exit stamps appear 
throughout, as does a 1983 “Cancelled” stamp.   

 6 by 3 3/4 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry Moore  

$ 300 - 500 
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 296  
 TERRY MOORE BOOKENDS  
 A set of matching bookends owned by 
Terry Moore designed with a bronze bust 
of Abraham Lincoln affixed to a 
rectangular white marble base; one has a 
small chip on the right side of base, and 
both are tarnished.  

 8 by 4 by 5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal 
Collection of Terry Moore  

$ 200 - 300 

 297  
 TERRY MOORE STUNNING 
CANDLESTICKS  
 A set of beautiful silver-plated candlesticks with 
an intricate foliate design used by Terry Moore 
for decades. Stamped with hallmarks indicating 
they were made by the Meriden Britannia Co.   

 10 1/2 by 5 1/2 inches  

$ 300 - 500 

Hollywood
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 298  
 TERRY MOORE 1950s-ERA ENGRAVED SERVING PLATTER  
 A large silver-tone serving platter presented to Terry Moore with the center engraved “Terry Moore/ with/ Grateful 
Appreciation/ from All Faces West/ Committee/ Ogden, Utah/ 1957.” The back is stamped “Wm Rogers/ 881.”   

 24 by 15 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry Moore  

$ 300 - 500 

 299  
 TERRY MOORE STERLING SILVER WAITER TRAY  
 A waiter tray with a sterling silver filigreed gallery with a hallmark reading “S. Kirk & Son Sterling 144” that Terry Moore 
used for decades to entertain.  

 Diameter, 12 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry Moore  

$ 100 - 200 
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 301  
 TERRY MOORE GORHAM STERLING DEMITASSE 
SPOONS IN THE BUTTERCUP PATTERN  
 A set of 10 Gorham sterling and vermeil demitasse spoons in the 
Buttercup pattern owned and used by Terry Moore. Marked 
“Sterling” with Gorham hallmarks and further engraved “C” for 
“Cramer” (Stuart Cramer III, Moore’s third husband and father to 
her two sons). 3.20 troy oz.  
 Length, 4 inches  
 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry Moore  

$ 100 - 200 

 300  
 TERRY MOORE REED & BARTON 
STERLING FLATWARE SERVICE FOR EIGHT 
IN THE MARLBOROUGH PATTERN  
 A sterling flatware service for eight owned and used by Terry 
Moore in Reed & Barton’s Marlborough pattern including 
eight dinner knives, seven dinner forks, eight salad forks, eight 
cream soup spoons, eight teaspoons, eight butter knives, ten 
cocktail forks, eight demitasse spoons, four serving spoons, 
one cold meat fork, one sugar spoon, and one pickle fork. 
Collection housed in a brown Reed & Barton silverware case, 
though cover is torn. Total weighable silver, 64.02 troy oz. 72 
pieces.  

 Longest, 9 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry Moore  

$ 600 - 800 

Hollywood
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 302  
 TERRY MOORE SIGNED 1983 PASSPORT  
 A standard issue American passport from 1983 signed in black 
felt-tip ink by Terry Moore using her birth/married name of “Helen 
Koford Cramer.” Numerous entry and exit stamps appear 
throughout, as does a 1994 “Cancelled” stamp.  

 5 by 3 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry Moore  

$ 200 - 300 

Julien’s Auctions 161



 304  
 TERRY MOORE BOOKS FROM HER 
LIBRARY  
 A group of six hardcover books from Terry Moore’s personal 
library. Titles include The Understudy, 1975, by Elia Kazan, 
inscribed to Moore by Kazan in black felt-tip ink and dated “Jan 
75”; The Arrangement, 1967, by Kazan, inscribed to Moore by 
him in blue ballpoint ink “Gadg”; My Lunches with Orson, 2013, 
by Henry Jaglom, inscribed to Moore by Jaglom in blue felt-tip 
ink; The Passions of Howard Hughes, 1996, by Terry Moore and 
Jerry Rivers, signed by Moore in black felt-tip ink “Terry Moore 
Hughes”; Rubáiyát of Omar Khayyám, 1937, translated by 
Edward Fitzgerald, with beautiful color illustrations by Edmund 
Dulac; and The Best Plays 1956-1957, 1957, edited by Louis 
Kronenberger with rare illustrations by Al Hirschfeld.  

 Largest, 9 by 6 by 1 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry Moore  

$ 300 - 500 

 303  
 TERRY MOORE 1950s MAGAZINES  
 A group of 14 magazines, all featuring Terry Moore on the 
covers, including the titles (in alphabetical order) Life from July 
1953 (three copies), Movie Play from July 1954, Movie World 
from January 1953, Movieland from May 1954, Parade from 
January 1954, People Today from December 1952, Photoplay 
from August 1954 (two copies), Picturegoer from January 
1954, Preview from November & December 1953, Screen Life 
from November 1954, and See from July 1953. All feature 
interior articles on Moore as well as other big stars from the 
1950s. A few have missing pages or cut-outs from certain 
pages, but overall, most are entirely intact.  

 Largest, 14 by 11 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry Moore  

$ 25 - 50 

Hollywood
ICONS & IDOLS:162



 305  
 TERRY MOORE SIGNED AIRBRUSHED PORTRAIT BY CHRIS TUTTY  
 A circa 2010 acrylic and airbrush on canvas portrait depicting a beautiful image of Terry Moore based on a studio headshot 
taken of her in 1958. The work has been adorned with rhinestones (one missing) and beads on the lower margin, then sealed 
with a resin overlay. Signed in silver paint pen in the lower left corner by the artist “Chris Tutty” and on the right side margin by 
the subject “Terry Moore.”  

 40 by 30 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Terry Moore  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 306  
 ROSE MARIE SIGNED AND INSCRIBED THE DICK VAN DYKE SHOW PHOTOGRAPH  
 A mat framed black and white photograph of Rose Marie, Morey Amsterdam, and their two illustrated fictitious characters from 
The Dick Van Dyke Show. The photograph is inscribed “Lots + lots of Love” and is signed by Rose Marie on the top left corner.  

 14 by 12 inches, framed; 10 by 8 inches, sheet  

$ 100 - 200 

Hollywood
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CAROLE COOK
I T E M S  F R O M  T H E  C O L L L E C T I O N  O F

The following 8 lots were consigned directly by actress Carole Cook. 

Ms. Cook came to Hollywood in the late 1950s under the tutelage of Lucille Ball, and embarked on a 
hugely successful career as a solid working actor for the next 60+ years.  She was seen in countless 
television shows and movies, and some of the costumes she wore in works like Sixteen Candles, 
American Gigolo, Dynasty, and Laverne & Shirley will be offered in this auction. 

Ms. Cook and Lucille Ball maintained a lifelong friendship during which Ball gifted many articles of 
clothing to Cook.  One of the special pieces Ms. Cook received from her friend will also be offered in 
this auction — the chocolate brown silk dress Lucy wore in the famous 1957 episode of The Lucy-Desi 
Comedy Hour where she and Tallulah Bankhead have a few hysterical issues with each other! 

Ms. Cook thinks the time is now to share her treasures with the Hollywood collecting community 
and she says, “happy bidding!”

Photography courtesy of Carole Cook Julien’s Auctions 165



 307  
 LUCILLE BALL DRESS COSTUME FROM THE TALLULAH BANKHEAD 
EPISODE  
OF THE LUCY-DESI COMEDY HOUR  
 A brown silk taffeta day dress with a rounded mink lapel collar made for Lucille Ball for The Lucy-Desi 
Comedy Hour (CBS Television, 1957-1960.) From the hysterical episode that originally aired on December 3, 
1957, called “The Celebrity Next Door” starring Tallulah Bankhead, this dress has long sleeves ending in 
cuffs, a slightly dropped waist with a gathered skirt portion, a zip-up and hook-and-eye front closure, boning 
in the bodice, and a light brown cotton lining.  

 In the episode’s plot, Ball famously sits on a chair with wet paint, accusing Bankhead of tricking her into 
doing this just to ruin the dress she is wearing. Because stripes of paint can be seen on the back of the dress 
in the show (but not on this current dress), it’s likely that there was more than one dress made for this scene - 
or real paint was not used and the dress was able to be cleaned. There is also speculation that Lucy liked the 
dress enough to have a duplicate made for wearing off-screen.  

 The current owner of the dress, actress Carole Cook, relays that Ball gave her this dress in 1959 when she 
was hired to be in Ball’s 1959 CBS Television special The Desilu Review. Ball even gave Cook her stage name 
of “Carole,” in honor of Ball’s beloved friend Carole Lombard. Ball and Cook maintained a close friendship 
for the next 40 years, with Cook frequently guest starring on the 1962-1968 CBS Television series The Lucy 
Show. 

 This dress was certainly much loved; after Ball wore it, Cook continued to wear it herself for decades, altering 
it somewhat for her frame (the front buttons were removed, the sleeves were shortened, the hem was 
shortened, and the back waist was taken out a tad). Cook first wore this dress as her “exit frock” from her own 
wedding in 1964 when she married Tom Troupe and where Ball was her matron of honor. She then wore it 
10 years later on a December 9, 1974, episode of the 1972-1978 CBS Television series Maude starring Bea 
Arthur. Finally, she wore it again six years later as the character Mrs. Dobrun in a scene from the 1980 
Paramount film American Gigolo starring Richard Gere. Cook also recalls wearing it to a number of private 
events and outings. Because of its use for many years, the taffeta is now somewhat fragile, and there are 
small tears in the sleeves due to age. 

Included is an LOP signed by Cook outlining the storied history of this dress!   

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Carole Cook  

$ 5,000 - 7,000 
Hollywood
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 308  
 LUCILLE BALL DRESSING ROBE RELATED TO I 
LOVE LUCY  
 A teal-blue terrycloth dressing robe worn off-set by Lucille Ball 
during the run of her now-iconic 1951-1957 CBS Television series I 
Love Lucy. The robe has a small triangular collar, gathers at the front 
bust and back shoulder area, and has three-quarter-length sleeves, 
vertical welt pockets, and self-belt closure, and is semi-lined in 
beige silk. According to Ball’s good friend, actress Carole Cook, Ball 
wore this robe in her dressing room during the run of the series, 
then gifted it to Cook years later when Cook was leaving for 
Australia to tour in the stage production of Hello, Dolly!  Included 
with an LOP signed by Cook.  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of  
Carole Cook  

$ 400 - 600 

Hollywood
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 309  
 LUCILLE BALL 1960s HOSTESS GOWN-ROBE  
 A pale pink satin hostess gown or robe that Lucille Ball gifted to her 
good friend and frequent television co-star, Carole Cook. The robe 
is heavily bejeweled at the neckline, shoulders and cuffs, has a 
multiple snap-front closure, and is lined in bubble gum pink satin. 
Cook does not recall if Ball actually ever wore this before giving it to 
her, but Cook herself wore it for many years. Included with an LOP 
signed by Cook.  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Carole Cook  

$ 100 - 200 
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 310  
 CAROLE COOK COSTUME FROM 
SIXTEEN CANDLES  
 A multicolored paisley print rayon caftan with wide 
melon-colored polyester side panels worn by Carole 
Cook as she portrayed Grandma Helen, one of the 
grandmothers in the now-classic coming of age flick 
Sixteen Candles (Universal, 1984) starring Molly 
Ringwald and directed by John Hughes. Cook wears 
this caftan in the funny scene with Billie Bird where she 
offers to help with breakfast as she’s smoking a 
cigarette, then proceeds to open a box of doughnuts 
and says, “Voilà, breakfast is ready!” The caftan was 
designed and made by Margaret Rose, Cook’s longtime 
dressmaker. Included with an LOP signed by Cook.  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Carole 
Cook  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 



 311  
 CAROLE COOK CAFTAN COSTUME 
FROM DYNASTY  
 ABC Television, 1981-1989. A black polyester caftan 
with multicolor floral print side panels and a back 
zip-up closure worn by Carole Cook in two different 
episodes of Dynasty, including the April 9, 1986, 
episode titled “The Warning” (season 6, episode 26) 
in which she portrayed Cora Van Husen. No label 
present. Included with an LOP signed by Cook.  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of 
Carole Cook  

$ 300 - 500 

 312  
 CAROLE COOK COSTUME FROM LAVERNE & SHIRLEY  
 ABC Television, 1979-1983. A two-piece skirt suit worn by Carole Cook as she portrayed 
Mrs. Harmon in a 1982 episode of Laverne & Shirley titled “I Do, I Don’t.” Comprising a 
long purple wool overcoat-style blazer with white cotton jacquard lapels together with 
its matching straight skirt, both pieces have labels reading in part “Brooks-Van Horn/ 
New York/ Costumes/ Carol [sic] Cook.” This was one of the dozens of television shows 
in which Cook had a memorable guest role over the course of her 55+ year Hollywood 
career. Cook also wore this costume, which was custom made for her when she starred 
in a 1987-1988 stage production of Mame at the Burt Reynolds Theatre in Jupiter, 
Florida. Included with an LOP signed by Cook.  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Carole Cook  

$ 300 - 500 

Hollywood
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 313  
 CAROLE COOK SCRIPT FROM THE INCREDIBLE MR. LIMPET  
 A 164-page script from the 1964 Warner Bros. film The Incredible Mr. Limpet, tan covers 
noting its working title of “Henry Limpet,” screenplay by Jameson Brewer and John 
Rose, dated “4/25/62,” marked “Part I Estimating,” perforated receipt portion on first 
page still intact, all interior pages are yellow. This is Carole Cook’s own script from her 
role as Bessie Limpet in the live action/animated comedy classic starring Don Knotts in 
the lead. Included with an LOP signed by Cook. 

 11 by 9 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Carole Cook  

$ 300 - 500 

 315  
 LUCILLE BALL-RELATED NATIONAL ACADEMY 
OF TELEVISION ARTS AND SCIENCES 1969 
TABLE SOUVENIR  
 A small silver-tone metal free-standing piece with text reading “A 
Salute/ to/ Lucille Ball/ October 25, 1969/ NATAS/ Annual Ball” gifted 
to attendees at that event; back is stamped “1967©NATAS.”  

 3 by 2 by 1 1/4 inches  

$ 300 - 500 

 314  
 CAROLE COOK SCRIPT FROM PALM SPRINGS 
WEEKEND  
 A 141-page script from the 1963 Warner Bros. film Palm Springs 
Weekend, tan covers, screenplay by Earl Hamner Jr., dated “1/11/63,” 
marked “Revised Estimating,” perforated receipt portion on first page still 
intact, all interior pages are yellow. This is Carole Cook’s own script from 
her role as Naomi Yates in the “college dramedy” starring Troy Donahue, 
Connie Stevens, Stefanie Powers, Robert Conrad, Jerry Van Dyke, and 
Dawn Wells in her screen debut. Included with an LOP signed by Cook.  

 11 by 9 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Carole Cook  

$ 300 - 500 
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 316  
 LUCILLE BALL NECKLACE BY JOSEFF OF HOLLYWOOD WORN IN MAME  
 A bejeweled cross pendant with rhinestones and a faux ruby attached to a chain with added rhinestones. Worn by 
Lucille Ball as the title character in Mame (Warner Bros., 1974) while warbling through the song “It’s Today.” 
Interestingly, Ball’s good friends Rosalind Russell and Ann Miller also portrayed the eccentric “Mame Dennis” on 
film and/or stage -- the enduring character based on Patrick Dennis’ 1955 bestselling novel, “Auntie Mame.”  

 Chain, 31 inches; Pendant, 3 1/4 inches  

 PROVENANCE Ex lot 474, “Joseff of Hollywood: Treasures From the Vault,” Julien’s Auctions, Beverly Hills, 
November 18, 2017  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 317  
 LUCILLE BALL 1950s-1960s 
DEPARTMENT STORE RECEIPTS  
 A group of six receipts, all noting Lucille Ball’s name, 
from fancy department stores where she shopped. 
Two are from Bloomingdale’s, two are from Saks 
Fifth Avenue, one is from Bergdorf-Goodman, and 
one is actually an invoice from Desilu Productions 
Inc. for “Bullocks purchases.”  

 Largest, 8 1/2 by 8 1/2 inches  

$ 400 - 600 

 318  
 LUCILLE BALL 1956 INVOICE FROM 
HOLLYWOOD CAMERA EXCHANGE  
 A 1956 invoice from Hollywood Camera Exchange 
addressed to “Desilu Productions,” noting it was for 
“Photofinishing for Lucille Ball.”   

 7 by 8 1/2 inches  

$ 200 - 300 
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 320  
 LUCILLE BALL AND DESI ARNAZ-
RELATED 1950s-1960s 
PURCHASE ORDERS  
 A group of three purchase orders from Desilu 
Productions Inc., all issued to Hazan’s for large 
amounts of liquor; two are dated 1959 and one is 
dated 1962.   

 7 by 8 1/2 inches  

$ 300 - 500 

 319  
 LUCILLE BALL 1958-1959 
PAYCHECK STUBS FROM DESILU 
PRODUCTIONS INC.  
 A set of two paycheck stubs from Desilu 
Productions Inc. for its number 1 employee, Lucille 
Ball. The first one is dated “6/07/58” and the 
second one is dated “8/15/59.”  

 3 1/2 by 7 inches  

$ 300 - 500 
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 321  
 LUCILLE BALL AND DESI ARNAZ 
1950s CANCELED CHECKS  
 A group of three checks typed out to various 
businesses or people, drawn on the “Desi Arnaz-
Lucille Ball” checking account the couple had at 
Bank of America on Hollywood Boulevard. 
Ranging in date from 1954 to 1956, when the 
couple was at the height of their fame while 
starring in the CBS television series I Love Lucy, 
none is signed by them but by their accountants.  

 3 by 8 1/2 inches  

$ 300 - 500 

 322  
 LUCILLE BALL-RELATED 
COLLECTIBLE DOLLS BY THE 
ASHTON-DRAKE GALLERIES  
 A group of three collectible dolls depicting Lucille 
Ball made by the Ashton-Drake Galleries in 2011. All 
are made of vinyl and other materials, all have 
“talking” features (though the batteries need to be 
replaced), and two still have their original tags. Dolls 
depict Lucy wearing now-iconic outfits from the I 
Love Lucy television show and are titled 
“Vitameatavegamin,” “Be a Pal,” and “Job Switching.” 
Three metal doll stands are included.  

 Doll, height, 14 inches (each)  

$ 100 - 200 
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Charlotte Rae Intro

Lot 350 
CHARLOTTE RAE SIGNED BLACK AND WHITE PHOTOGRAPH



The following 60 lots come from the Estate of Charlotte Rae, whose 
stage and screen career spanned eight decades.  
 
Best known as “Edna Garrett” on the long-running The Facts of Life 
television series, Rae’s TV work began in the early days of live television 
and included the role of “Sylvia Schnauser” on Car 54 Where are You? 
and “Molly the Letter Carrier“ on Sesame Street. Her award-winning 
stage career, on and off Broadway, included her iconic characterization 
of “Mammy Yokum” in Lil Abner, “Mrs. Peachum” in the American debut 
of Three Penny Opera, and a production of Beckett’s End Game just a 
few months before she passed away at age 92.   
 
Rae always believed her most important accomplishment was a life 
well-lived to the fullest. The proceeding items reflect her remarkable 
longevity as a performer as well as her joy, sense of family, adventure, 
discovery, and wonder.
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 323  
 CHARLOTTE RAE OWNED PROP EASTLAND SCHOOL PENNANT FROM THE FACTS OF LIFE  
 A bright yellow felt pennant with light blue text on the front reading “Eastland,” the name of the fictional all-girls prep school in 
Peekskill, New York, that was the setting for the 1979-1988 NBC television series The Facts of Life. From the personal collection of 
Charlotte Rae, the star of the series who portrayed beloved Edna Garrett, housemother and dietician to the girls, this piece was one 
of a few that were used throughout the run of the series, decorating the main living area as well as the dorm rooms.  

 11 by 27 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Charlotte Rae  

$ 600 - 800 

Hollywood
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 325  
 CHARLOTTE RAE SCRIPT AND BINDER 
FROM THE FACTS OF LIFE  
 A script from the 1985 episode titled “Men for All Seasons” 
from the 1979-1988 NBC television series The Facts of Life 
used by star Charlotte Rae; housed in a blue leather 3-ring 
binder with a sticker in the lower right corner reading 
“Charlotte.”  

 11 1/2 by 10 by 1 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Charlotte Rae  

$ 200 - 300 

 324  
 CHARLOTTE RAE SCRIPT AND BINDER 
FROM THE FACTS OF LIFE  
 A script from the 1985 episode titled “Men for All Seasons” from 
the 1979-1988 NBC television series The Facts of Life used by 
star Charlotte Rae; housed in a textured blue leather 3-ring 
binder with the show’s logo and the star’s name printed in white 
on the cover.  

 11 1/2 by 10 by 1 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Charlotte Rae  

$ 300 - 500 
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 327  
 CHARLOTTE RAE PAPER ITEMS RELATED TO THE FACTS OF LIFE  
 A group of four items that Charlotte Rae saved related to her 1979-1988 NBC 
television series The Facts of Life. The first is a black and white photograph of the cast 
that her co-stars Nancy McKeon, Lisa Whelchel, Kim Fields, and Mindy Cohn signed to 
her using red felt-tip ink (though most of it is heavily faded now); the second is a color 
postcard-style promo piece of the same cast members; the third is an invitation for a 
cast and crew party in 1986; and the fourth is a 1980 handwritten letter, with its 
original transmittal envelope, that Cohn sent to Rae.  
 Largest, 10 by 8 inches  
 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Charlotte Rae  

$ 25 - 50 

 328  
 CHARLOTTE RAE MEMORABILIA RELATED 
TO THE FACTS OF LIFE  
 A group of three items gifted to Charlotte Rae, all related 
to her long-running television series The Facts of Life, 
which ran on NBC from 1979 to 1988. The first is a silver-
tone metal ice bucket engraved on the front “The Facts of 
Life/ 1980-1988/ Love, Nance” (co-star Nancy McKeon); 
the second is a wine glass engraved on the front “The 
Facts of Life” and on the back “Love/ Julie Pie” (co-star 
Julie Piekarski); and the third is a double silver-tone metal 
frame engraved “The Facts of Life/ ‘86.”  
 Largest, Ice Bucket, 8 by 8 by 5 inches  
 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Charlotte Rae  

$ 400 - 600 

 326  
 CHARLOTTE RAE GIFTED COFFEE MUGS RELATED TO THE FACTS OF LIFE  
 A group of six white ceramic coffee mugs, all with the same text on the front reading “The Facts of Life” and on the back 
“Merry Christmas/ Love/ Charlotte Rae” but with the different years noted: 1980, 1981, 1982, 1983, 1984, and no year. 
Rae had these mugs custom made every year to give to the cast and crew during the holidays with these six being 
extras. Housed in their original boxes.  
 3 by 3 1/4 inches  
 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Charlotte Rae  

$ 300 - 500 
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 329  
 CHARLOTTE RAE AWARD GIFTED FROM 
FELLOW CAST MEMBERS OF THE FACTS OF LIFE  
 A “homegrown” award presented to Charlotte Rae by her co-stars in 
the long-running 1979-1988 NBC television series The Facts of Life. 
Engraving on the piece reads in part “Congratulations/ On Your Emmy 
Nomination/ For Best Actress/ September 1982/ ... We Love You/ Lisa 
[Whelchel] - Kim {Fields]/ Mindy [Cohn] - Nancy [McKeon].” Rae lost 
out to Carol Kane that year for Taxi, but her beloved role of Mrs. 
Garrett lasted another six years!  

 14 by 10 by 2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Charlotte Rae  

$ 400 - 600 

 330  
 CHARLOTTE RAE BLACK AND WHITE AND COLOR PUBLICITY PHOTOGRAPH FROM 
THE FACTS OF LIFE  
 A group of approximately 30 black and white or color publicity photographs of the cast of the beloved 1979-1988 NBC 
television series The Facts of Life. Ranging in date from the beginning of the series until the end, actors depicted include 
Charlotte Rae, George Clooney, Cloris Leachman, Molly Ringwald, Lisa Whelchel, Mindy Cohn, Nancy McKeon, and Kim Fields, 
among a few others. Also included are about 15 color snapshots taken during and after the original run of the series, including 
a handful from the 1982 special The Facts of Life Goes to Paris.  

 Largest, 8 by 10 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Charlotte Rae  

$ 200 - 300 Julien’s Auctions 181



 331  
 CHARLOTTE RAE ITEMS RELATED TO HER TELEVISION SERIES 
DIFF’RENT STROKES  
 A group of two items related to the 1978-1986 NBC television series Diff’rent 
Strokes in which Charlotte Rae starred for six years. The first is a ceramic coffee 
mug with the show’s logo on the front and text on the back reading “Merry 
Christmas/ Love/ Charlotte Rae,” bottom stamped “The/ Ivory Mug/ Glendale, 
California.” The second is a Christmas card and envelope addressed to Conrad 
Bain, Rae’s co-star on the series, though it was never mailed.  
 Mug, 3 by 4 inches; Card, 5 by 6 1/2 inches  
 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Charlotte Rae  

$ 100 - 200 

 332  
 CHARLOTTE RAE CAP FROM SESAME STREET  
 A classic worker’s cap made of slate blue wool with a black patent leather 
rim and a silver-tone metal eagle badge worn by Charlotte Rae as she 
portrayed “Molly the Mail Lady” on the 1971-1972 season of the PBS 
television series Sesame Street. Rae was on the series for a year and wore a 
few similar caps as “Molly,” this being one of them. Also included are four 
black and white photographs of Rae in costume on the set with co-stars as 
well as a small felt-tip ink drawing of Big Bird signed in part “Love to 
Charlotte from/ Caroll Spinney,” the actor who portrayed the beloved 
character on the series for more than five decades.  

 Largest, Photograph, 13 1/2 by 10 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Charlotte Rae  

$ 600 - 800 
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 333  
 CHARLOTTE RAE SCRIPT AND BINDER 
FROM CAPTAIN KANGAROO  
  A script from the 1977 episode titled “The Caterpillar Lady” 
from the 1955-1992 CBS television series  Captain Kangaroo , 
used by guest star Charlotte Rae; housed in a maroon vinyl 3-
ring binder with the show’s logo and the star’s name printed in 
white on the cover.  

 11 1/2 by 10 by 1 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Charlotte Rae  

$ 200 - 300 

 334  
 CHARLOTTE RAE RECEIVED GIFTS FROM THE 
LOVE BOAT  
 A group of two gifts given to Charlotte Rae when she guest starred on 
the long-running 1977-1989 television series The Love Boat. The first 
is a decorative silver-tone metal oblong serving dish engraved “Bon 
Voyage/ The Love Boat/ A.S.P. 1981” commemorating the episode 
titled “Getting To Know You” in which Rae’s co-star was Charles 
Nelson Reilly. The second is a silver-tone metal basket with a plaque 
engraved “The Love Boat/ 1983” commemorating the episode titled 
“Youth Takes a Holiday” in which Rae’s co-stars were Louis Nye, Jamie 
Farr, and Heather Locklear.  

 Largest, Basket, 11 by 10 by 7 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Charlotte Rae  

$ 200 - 300 

 335  
 CHARLOTTE RAE GORHAM STERLING SILVER FRUIT BOWL  
 A Gorham sterling silver footed fruit bowl with a reticulated “basket weave” design 
owned by Charlotte Rae; Gorham date mark for 1912; piece is uneven now due to it 
being dropped, but overall is still intact. 18.31 troy oz.  

 10 1/2 by 4 by 5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Charlotte Rae  

$ 300 - 500 
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 336  
 CHARLOTTE RAE T-SHIRT FROM THE FILM VERSION OF 
HAIR  
 A mustard yellow cotton T-shirt with red text on the front reading in part “Hair/ Now 
filming in ...” that was gifted to Charlotte Rae and the rest of the cast and crew of the 
1979 United Artists film based on the hugely popular 1960s musical Hair. Rae 
portrayed the “Lady in Pink” in this film adaptation that starred Treat Williams and 
Beverly D’Angelo. T-shirt is now in worn and slightly stained condition.  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Charlotte Rae  

$ 25 - 50 

 337  
 CHARLOTTE RAE FOLDING CHAIR, BACKREST, AND 
COFFEE MUG FROM YOU DON’T MESS WITH THE ZOHAN  
 A black canvas folding chair, a classic director’s chair backrest only, and a ceramic 
coffee mug, all featuring the logo of the Adam Sandler 2008 Columbia Pictures 
comedy You Don’t Mess with the Zohan, in which Charlotte Rae portrays Mrs. 
Greenhouse. The flip side of the backrest further notes “Charlotte Rae” and is now 
substantially faded.  

 Largest, 31 by 22 by 30 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Charlotte Rae  

$ 300 - 500 

 338  
 CHARLOTTE RAE ITEMS RELATED TO HER 
PROFESSIONAL CAREER  
 A group of career-related memorabilia gifted to Charlotte 
Rae over the years including a brass alarm clock made by 
Tiffany & Co. with the NBC logo engraved on its cover; three 
Collins glasses with an image of Rae on the front from a 
1997 dinner theatre performance; four handpainted blue 
ceramic teacups and saucers with the NBC “peacock tail” 
logo on the handle; a tan canvas director’s chair backrest 
with the star’s name printed on one side; and a plastic 
picture frame in the form of a clapperboard from an awards 
ceremony hosted by the Producers Guild of America.  

 Various sizes  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Charlotte Rae  

$ 300 - 500 
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 339  
 CHARLOTTE RAE SHIRLEY TEMPLE AWARD  
 A Shirley Temple Award presented to Charlotte Rae in 2017 by 
The Actors Fund; housed in its original black velvet-lined box. 
One small chip appears on the lower right side of the base.  

 7 1/2 by 5 by 2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Charlotte Rae  

$ 100 - 200 

 340  
 CHARLOTTE RAE AWARD  
 An award presented to Charlotte Rae in 1967 from the 
Northwestern University Club of New York for “her uncommon 
dramatic and comic skills/ ... all reflecting honor on her alma 
mater.” Interestingly, Rae did not actually finish her schooling at 
Northwestern, but she met lifelong friends Paul Lynde and Cloris 
Leachman while there as well as many others who became 
successful in the entertainment industry, such as Charlton 
Heston and Claude Akins.  

 Matted and framed, 14 by 16 1/2 inches; Award only, 9 by 11 
inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Charlotte Rae  

$ 25 - 50 

 341  
 CHARLOTTE RAE AWARDS   
 A group of three awards presented to Charlotte Rae: a 2013 one 
from The Actor’s Fund, a 1999 one from S.T.A.G.E., and a 1989 
one from Northwestern University, where Rae attended college. 
Also included is a glass paperweight in the form of a star with 
the top engraved “Charlotte.” Some noticeable chips evident in 
the paperweight.  

 Largest, 5 1/4 by 4 by 2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Charlotte Rae  

$ 300 - 500 

 342  
 CHARLOTTE RAE AWARDS  
 A group of three awards presented to Charlotte Rae: a 1980 one 
from the Los Angeles County Library System, a 1981 one from 
the “Co. of L.A. Parks & Rec. Dept.,” and a 1986 one from the 
Association in Manhattan for Autistic Children Inc.  

 Largest, 9 by 12 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Charlotte Rae  

$ 200 - 300 
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 343  
 CHARLOTTE RAE 1969 TWICE-SIGNED 
PASSPORT  
  A standard issue American passport featuring Charlotte 
Rae’s black and white photograph, her blue ballpoint ink 
signature penned on it two times, and a couple of entry and 
exit stamps, with an expiration date of “July 6, 1974.” There is 
a crack on the spine due to age.   
 6 by 4 inches  
 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Charlotte Rae  

$ 400 - 600 

 344  
 CHARLOTTE RAE 1981 SIGNED PASSPORT  
 A standard issue American passport featuring Charlotte Rae’s 
color photograph, her black ballpoint ink signature, and a few 
entry and exit stamps, mostly from France and Israel, with an 
expiration date of “March 9, 1986.”  

 5 by 3 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Charlotte Rae  

$ 300 - 500 
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 346  
 CHARLOTTE RAE 2014 LAST DRIVER LICENSE  
 A standard issue California Driver License issued to Charlotte Rae on “04/03/14” with an expiration 
date of “04/22/2019” -- sadly, a day she never saw as she passed away on August 5, 2018.  

 2 by 3 3/4 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Charlotte Rae  

$ 100 - 200 

 345  
 CHARLOTTE RAE 2008 SIGNED LAST 
PASSPORT  
  A standard issue American passport featuring Charlotte Rae’s color 
photograph, her blue ballpoint ink signature reading “Charlotte R. 
Strauss” (her married name), and a few entry and exit stamps, mostly 
from the United Kingdom, with an expiration date of “14 Jan 2018.” 
Also included is a maroon leather passport holder with her gold-
embossed initials on the front reading “CRS.”   

 5 by 3 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Charlotte Rae  

$ 100 - 200 
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 347  
 CHARLOTTE RAE EARLY UNION CARDS   
 A group of four items from Charlotte Rae’s early acting days: a 
1946 ID card from the American Federation of Radio Artists 
signed by Rae in black fountain pen ink; a 1959 “withdrawal 
card” from the American Guild of Variety Artists; a 1971 receipt 
from the American Federation of Television and Radio Artists; 
and a photo negative depicting Rae standing next to a car in 
the 1950s.  

 Largest, 4 by 5 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Charlotte Rae  

$ 25 - 50 

 348  
 CHARLOTTE RAE AMPAS MEMBERSHIP 
CARDS AND PERSONAL BUSINESS CARDS   
 A set of two membership cards from the Academy of Motion 
Picture Arts and Sciences, both printed with Charlotte Rae’s 
name and with one noting a date of “2018.” Also included are 
eight of the actress’ personal business cards and a metal 
business card holder engraved “Charlotte” on the lid.  

 Largest, 2 1/2 by 3 3/4 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Charlotte Rae  

$ 100 - 200 

 349  
 CHARLOTTE RAE PERSONALIZED 
STATIONERY  
 A group of stationery from Charlotte Rae’s home office, all 
printed with her name in various fonts, including three 
notepads, a small stack of notecards, and a small stack of 
envelopes. Also included is a hand stamp reading “Charlotte 
Rae/ Has Moved!”  

 Largest, 11 by 8 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Charlotte Rae  

$ 25 - 50 
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 350  
 CHARLOTTE RAE SIGNED BLACK AND WHITE PHOTOGRAPH  
 An original print black and white photograph with a glossy finish depicting Charlotte Rae circa 
1979 with her purple felt-tip ink signature on the right side reading “All my love/ Charlotte/ Rae.”  

 10 by 8 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Charlotte Rae  

$ 50 - 100 
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 351  
 CHARLOTTE RAE 1946 LETTER RECEIVED FROM COLLEGE 
BUDDY CLORIS LEACHMAN  
 A two-page letter typed on personalized stationery that a 20-year-old Cloris 
Leachman sent to her 20-year-old college friend, Charlotte Rae. Dated “November 
26, 1946,” Leachman writes a funny note, reading in part “Mamma ordered a 
sunlamp/... and I’m red as/ Paul Lynde’s last summer’s burn”; she prophetically ends 
with “Keep up the old fight, Char. This is only/ the beginning of a shiny, new life” and 
signs off in black fountain pen ink “Clo the Blow.” Included with its original transmittal 
envelope addressed to Charlotte “Lubotsky” in Evanston, Illinois, a pair of color 
snapshots of the two (with others) taken in 1974, and a black and white photograph 
of the two taken circa 1986. The two young women met as undergrads at 
Northwestern University, where they also befriended fellow classmate Paul Lynde. 
The three eventually moved at different times to Hollywood, where they all became 
very successful actors, and they maintained their friendship for decades. 
Interestingly, in 1986, Leachman replaced Rae during the last two seasons of The 
Facts of Life, playing her sister, “Beverly Ann Stickle.”  
 10 1/2 by 7 inches  
 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Charlotte Rae  

$ 300 - 500 
Hollywood
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 352  
 CHARLOTTE RAE RECEIVED BLACK AND 
WHITE PHOTOGRAPH SIGNED BY CHARLES 
NELSON REILLY  
 A black and white photograph with a semi-gloss finish depicting 
Charlotte Rae standing next to Charles Nelson Reilly that the 
latter signed in green felt-tip ink on the right side margin “For/ 
Eloise -/ The Jewish/ Gypsy - long/ may she wave!/ Love/ Charles 
x.” The two actors knew each other for decades, appearing on 
television shows together such as Love, American Style and The 
Love Boat.  

 10 by 8 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Charlotte Rae  

$ 50 - 100 

 353  
 CHARLOTTE RAE LETTERS 
FROM FAMOUS FRIENDS  
 A group of five letters and/or other 
correspondence sent to Charlotte Rae 
from her famous friends including a 
1956 telegram from John Astin; a 1979 
Christmas postcard from Betty Garrett; a 
1979 Christmas card from D avid Doyle; 
a 1984 handwritten note from Harvey 
Fierstein; and a 1991 caricature of Raúl 
Juliá by Jim Woodell, signed by both 
actor and artist.   
 Largest, 8 1/2 by 11 inches  
 PROVENANCE From the Estate of 
Charlotte Rae  

$ 50 - 100 
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 354  
 CHARLOTTE RAE OWNED ORIGINAL DRAWING OF 
“ELOISE” SIGNED BY HILARY KNIGHT  
 An original gouache and ink on illustration board sketch of the famous 
character created by Kay Thompson, “Eloise.” Won by Charlotte Rae at a 
charity event in 1985, the piece is inscribed in black felt-tip ink in the lower left 
corner “for the/ Christian Children’s/ Fund - June 23, 85/ from/ Hilary/ Knight,” 
and the artist’s return address label is affixed to the verso. Included is a color 
snapshot showing Rae holding this drawing as she stands next to Sally 
Struthers the night she obtained it. The piece is now somewhat faded and has 
“mat burn,” but overall the image is not too affected.  

 20 by 14 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Charlotte Rae  

$ 400 - 600 

 355  
 CHARLOTTE RAE LARGE COLLECTION 
OF MOSTLY PROFESSIONAL 
PHOTOGRAPHS AND SNAPSHOTS  
 A large collection of approximately 115 color and/or 
black and white photographs and/or snapshots of 
Charlotte Rae mostly in work situations from the 1950s to 
the early 2000s. Spanning most of Rae’s career, images 
depict her alone in headshots or with other actors, 
including Nell Carter, Tony Danza, Joel Grey, Anthony 
Hopkins, Al Lewis [Grandpa Munster], Rich Little, Ricardo 
Montalbán, Rita Moreno, Rhea Perlman, Nancy Reagan, 
Carl Reiner, Jean Stapleton, Sally Struthers, and Elliott 
Gould, among a few others. There are also a number of 
black and white photographs from Rae’s early days on 
Broadway and radio in New York City before she moved 
to Los Angeles.  

 Largest, 8 by 10 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Charlotte Rae  

$ 300 - 500 

Hollywood
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 356  
 CHARLOTTE RAE 14K GOLD PENDANTS RELATED 
TO HER 1956-1957 ROLE IN THE BROADWAY 
SHOW LI’L ABNER  
 A set of two 14K gold pendants gifted to Charlotte Rae to 
commemorate her role of Mammy Yokum in the hugely 
successful 1956-1957 Broadway theatrical production of Li’l 
Abner. The first pendant is round and engraved on one side 
“Charlotte Rae/ We Has Spoken!/ The Dogpatchers/ 1957” and 
on the other side “Mammy Yokum/ L’il Abner,” stamped “14K,” 
weighing 22.9 grams. The second pendant is in the shape of a 
torn theatre ticket with the front engraved in part “Nov 15/ 1956/ 
St James/ Theatre” and the back engraved “Li’l Abner,” stamped 
“14K,” weighing 1.6 grams.  
 Largest, diameter, 1 3/8 inches  
 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Charlotte Rae  

$ 600 - 800 

 357  
 CHARLOTTE RAE 1950s RHINESTONE JEWELRY  
 A small group of 1950s-era rhinestone jewelry worn by Charlotte Rae in 
her personal life including a brooch, two sets of sweater clips, and two 
pairs of clipback earrings. Some stones are missing from the sweater 
clips, and some stones from the brooch are loose.  

 Largest, Brooch, diameter, 2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Charlotte Rae  

$ 100 - 200 

Julien’s Auctions 193



 358  
 CHARLOTTE RAE 1980s-ERA 
RHINESTONE EARRINGS  
 A group of eight pairs of 1980s-era rhinestone 
earrings worn by Charlotte Rae in both her public 
and personal life. Six pairs are for pierced ears; two 
are clipbacks.  

 Various sizes  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Charlotte Rae  

$ 100 - 200 

 359  
 CHARLOTTE RAE STERLING SILVER 
AND SILVER-TONE METAL JEWELRY  
 A small collection of sterling silver and silver-tone 
metal jewelry ranging in date from the 1950s to the 
2000s worn by Charlotte Rae in her personal life. 
Pieces include a flat choker marked “Italy 925 
Sterling”; a marcasite and moonstone heart pendant 
marked “925,” suspended from a box chain marked 
the same; a heart pendant adorned with an angel 
marked “925”; a pair of clipback earrings in a “swirl” 
design marked in part “925”; a pair of clipback 
earrings made of green resin, rhinestones, and faux 
seed pearls; a pair of screwback earrings made of 
faux pearls and rhinestones; a pair of screwback 
earrings made of metal and rhinestones; and a pair 
of clipback earrings made of metal with a single 
black stone marked in part “Chanel/ Made in Italy.”  

 Various sizes  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Charlotte Rae  

$ 100 - 200 
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 360  
 CHARLOTTE RAE COLLECTION OF EARRINGS  
 A group of 10 pairs of earrings worn by Charlotte Rae in her private life. 
Ranging in date from the 1950s to the 1990s, all are clipbacks except two 
pairs and are made of various materials including metal, wood, resin, faux 
pearls, and rhinestones.  

 Largest, 3 by 2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Charlotte Rae  

$ 100 - 200 

 361  
 CHARLOTTE RAE NECKLACES AND EARRINGS  
 A group of necklaces and earrings worn by Charlotte Rae in her personal life 
including a strand of faceted amber-colored beads with a pair of matching 
pierced-ear earrings; a 1950s-era strand of milk glass beads with a pair of 
matching clipback earrings; a strand of flat, circular amber-colored stones with a 
sterling silver clasp marked “925”; and a strand of freshwater pearls and small 
turquoise stones interspersed with miniature 14K gold beads, clasp marked 
“Iridesse Hong Kong 585.”  

 Longest, 26 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Charlotte Rae  

$ 100 - 200 

 362  
 CHARLOTTE RAE BROOCHES  
 A group of four brooches worn by Charlotte Rae in her 
personal life; made of metals and/or faux gems with one 
marked “Scherrer/ Paris” and one marked “MMA/ 1994.”  

 Largest, 2 by 3 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Charlotte Rae  

$ 25 - 50 
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 363  
 CHARLOTTE RAE 1950s-ERA AMERICAN MARTEN STOLE  
 An American marten stole with rounded lapels and a taupe-colored silk lining worn 
by Charlotte Rae for a number of years in the 1950s and 1960s.  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Charlotte Rae  

$ 300 - 500 
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 364  
 CHARLOTTE RAE 1950s-ERA 
EMBROIDERED HANDKERCHIEF  
 A white cotton handkerchief with a green plaid trim with added 
red yarn embroidery on the lower border reading “Charlotte 
Rae” between two musical notes. Likely gifted to the star from a 
special fan or friend during her Broadway theatre days in the 
1950s.  

 13 by 13 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Charlotte Rae  

$ 25 - 50 

 365  
 CHARLOTTE RAE BEAUTIFUL SILK 
“LEOPARD” SCARF  
 A silk scarf in earth tones with a stunning image of a leopard in 
the center set against a background of tiger stripes worn by 
Charlotte Rae in her personal life. Edges are hand-rolled, and the 
piece reads “Gant Gaither” in the lower right corner.  

 34 by 33 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Charlotte Rae  

$ 100 - 200 
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 367  
 CHARLOTTE RAE SILK SCARVES  
 A group of six silk scarves worn by Charlotte Rae in her personal life in various styles, prints, and colors. 
One is marked “Oscar de la Renta,” another “Liberty,” and a third “T. Camey”; the rest are not labeled.  

 Largest, 74 by 10 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Charlotte Rae  

$ 200 - 300 

 366  
 CHARLOTTE RAE NICE PASHMINA-STYLE SCARVES  
 A group of two large pashmina-style scarves worn by Charlotte Rae in her 
personal life. The first is rust-colored with a concentric print, label reading 
“Pashmina/ 45% Silk 55% Pashmina.” The second is a multicolored 
floral/pastoral print on a black background, label reading in part “Allea/ 
Made in Italy/ 100% Wool.”  

 Largest, 54 by 53 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Charlotte Rae  

$ 100 - 200 
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 368  
 CHARLOTTE RAE 1960s-ERA EVENING BAG PURSES  
 A group of three small evening bags used by Charlotte Rae in her personal 
and professional life. The first one is rhinestone-encrusted with a silver-tone 
metal frame and chain handle with a pale yellow satin lining that is stained 
with makeup. The second one is beaded with a brass frame and chain handle 
with a pale yellow satin lining that is stained with makeup, labels read 
“Exclusive Handbags/ by/ Ed B. Robinson” and “Made in France,” many beads 
loose or missing now. The third is satin with an image of two young girls on 
the front and an amber-colored plastic closure with a black satin lining, label 
reads “Made in Hong Kong.”   

 Largest, 5 1/2 by 7 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Charlotte Rae  

$ 200 - 300 
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 369  
 MARLENE DIETRICH 1933 RARE BLACK AND 
WHITE PHOTOGRAPH  
 An original print black and white photograph with a matte finish 
on double-weight paper depicting a beautiful image of Marlene 
Dietrich sitting in the countryside wearing a Bavarian-style outfit. 
Verso has the star’s penciled annotation reading “Tetau, 1933.” This 
image was chosen by Dietrich herself to use either in her 1989 
autobiography My Life or as “editor’s picks” for PR purposes.  
 7 by 5 inches  
 PROVENANCE From the Archive of Marlene Dietrich and Rudi 
Sieber   

$ 200 - 300 
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 371  
 MARLENE DIETRICH 1930s ORIGINAL 
PRINT BLACK AND WHITE PUBLICITY 
PHOTOGRAPH BY DON ENGLISH  
 An original print black and white photograph with a glossy 
finish depicting a beautiful image of Marlene Dietrich wearing 
a fur ensemble. Photographer’s blindstamp in the lower right 
corner reads “Don English/ Hollywood.” This image was 
chosen by Dietrich herself to use either in her 1989 
autobiography My Life or as “editor’s picks” for PR purposes. 
There are creases in all four corners, but otherwise still good 
condition.   

 14 by 10 3/4 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Archive of Marlene Dietrich and Rudi 
Sieber  

$ 100 - 200 

 370  
 MARLENE DIETRICH 1930s ORIGINAL PRINT 
STUNNING BLACK AND WHITE HEADSHOT 
PHOTOGRAPH  
 An original print black and white photograph with a matte 
finish on double-weight paper depicting a gorgeous image 
of Marlene Dietrich wearing her classic men’s clothing as 
she holds a cigarette. This image was chosen by Dietrich 
herself to use either in her 1989 autobiography My Life or 
as “editor’s picks” for PR purposes.  
 13 1/2 by 10 1/2 inches  
 PROVENANCE From the Archive of Marlene Dietrich and 
Rudi Sieber  

$ 200 - 300 
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 372  
 MARLENE DIETRICH 1930Ss-
1950s ORIGINAL PRINT BLACK 
AND WHITE SMALL 
PHOTOGRAPHS  
 A group of approximately 40 original print black 
and white smallish-sized photographs with either 
a glossy or matte finish with most depicting 
Marlene Dietrich throughout the decades, either 
alone or with others such as daughter Maria Riva 
or fellow celebrities such as Jimmy Stewart, 
Douglas Fairbanks Jr., Noël Coward, and Joan 
Crawford. A number of the photos have Dietrich’s 
annotations penned or penciled on the verso in 
various languages. These images were chosen by 
Dietrich herself to use either in her 1989 
autobiography My Life or as “editor’s picks” for 
PR purposes.  

 Largest, 5 1/2 by 10 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Archive of Marlene 
Dietrich and Rudi Sieber  

$ 600 - 800 

 373  
 MARLENE DIETRICH 1930s-1950s 
ORIGINAL PRINT BLACK AND WHITE 
PHOTOGRAPHS  
 A group of eight original print black and white photographs 
with either a glossy or matte finish with most depicting Marlene 
Dietrich throughout the decades, either alone or with others 
such as daughter Maria Riva or fellow actor Kirk Douglas. These 
images were chosen by Dietrich herself to use either in her 1989 
autobiography My Life or as “editor’s picks” for PR purposes.  

 10 by 8 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Archive of Marlene Dietrich and Rudi 
Sieber  

$ 300 - 500 
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 374  
 MARLENE DIETRICH 1953 COLOR 
TRANSPARENCY  
 A small color transparency depicting Marlene Dietrich with 
the Las Vegas Strip behind her, likely taken for publicity 
purposes in 1953 when she was performing there at the 
Sahara Hotel. Housed in an envelope with “Maria Riva” 
(Dietrich’s daughter) printed on the back flap. This image 
was chosen by Dietrich herself to use either in her 1989 
autobiography My Life or as an “editor’s pick” for PR 
purposes.  

 2 1/2 by 2 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Archive of Marlene Dietrich and 
Rudi Sieber  

$ 25 - 50 

 375  
 MARLENE DIETRICH LATER PRINTED 
BLACK AND WHITE PHOTOGRAPHS  
 A group of approximately 30 later printed black and 
white photographs depicting Marlene Dietrich from 
the 1930s to the 1960s, mostly with others including 
daughter Maria Riva, John Wayne, Jimmy Stewart, Gary 
Cooper, and Cary Grant, to name a few. These images 
were chosen by Dietrich herself to use either in her 
1989 autobiography My Life or as “editor’s picks” for 
PR purposes.   

 Mostly 10 by 8 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Archive of Marlene Dietrich 
and Rudi Sieber  

$ 300 - 500 
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 377  
 MARLENE DIETRICH LATER 
PRINTED LARGE BLACK AND 
WHITE PHOTOGRAPHS  
 A group of approximately 15 later printed 
large black and white photographs mostly 
depicting Marlene Dietrich alone from the 
1930s to the 1960s, though a few show her 
on film sets or with family members. These 
images were chosen by Dietrich herself to 
use either in her 1989 autobiography My Life 
or as “editor’s picks” for PR purposes.  

 Mostly 14 by 11 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Archive of Marlene 
Dietrich and Rudi Sieber  

$ 300 - 500 

 376  
 MARLENE DIETRICH LATER 
PRINTED SMALL BLACK AND 
WHITE PHOTOGRAPHS  
 A group of approximately 25 later printed 
smallish black and white photographs 
depicting Marlene Dietrich from the 1930s 
to the 1960s, mostly with others including 
daughter Maria Riva, Orson Welles, Noël 
Coward, Jimmy Stewart, Mae West, and 
American soldiers, to name a few. A couple 
of them display the star’s handwritten 
annotation. These images were chosen by 
Dietrich herself to use either in her 1989 
autobiography My Life or as “editor’s picks” 
for PR purposes.  

 Mostly 4 by 5 inches  

  PROVENANCE From the Archive of Marlene 
Dietrich and Rudi Sieber   

$ 300 - 500 
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 378  
 GRETA GARBO SHIRT DRESS  
 A peach and gold abstract pattern shirt dress. Long sleeved with 
four-button closure. Orange silk lining. No size or label present.  

 PROVENANCE Lot 457, “Property from the Estate of Greta Garbo,” 
Julien’s Auctions, Beverly Hills, December 14, 2012  

$ 500 - 700 

 379  
 GRETA GARBO BOOKS ON BEAUTY BY GAYELORD HAUSER  
 A group of three books and two pamphlets written by Greta Garbo’s longtime health 
guru, Gayelord Hauser, from the library of her New York City apartment. Printed from the 
1930s to the 1960s, book titles include Mirror, Mirror on the Wall, Eat and Grow Beautiful, 
and Diet Does It, along with Here’s How To Be Healthy and Mental Cocktails, which has 
Garbo’s penciled annotations on the cover. Included with a letter of provenance.  

 8 1/2 by 6 inches and smaller  

 PROVENANCE Greta Garbo was the consignor’s great aunt  
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 380  
 LANA TURNER SIGNED COLOR 
PHOTOGRAPH  
 A 1980s-era color photograph with a glossy finish 
depicting a beautiful headshot of Lana Turner circa 
1955 that she signed decades later in black felt-tip ink in 
the lower center “Sincerely,/ Lana Turner.”  

 19 by 8 inches  

$ 25 - 50 

 381  
 LANA TUNER 1955 VINTAGE BLACK AND 
WHITE PRESS PHOTOGRAPH  
 An original print black and white press photograph with a glossy 
finish depicting Lana Turner in a publicity pose from her 1955 
Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer film The Prodigal. The verso displays a typed 
cast listing, a red ink date stamp reading “May 14 1955,” and a 
number of penciled annotations. The margins are trimmed and the 
photo is creased, but it’s still a very alluring image of the star.  

 9 3/4 by 7 1/2 inches  

$ 50 - 100 
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 382  
 LANA TURNER 1940s-ERA STERLING 
SILVER EARRINGS  
 A pair of 1940s-era screw-back earrings featuring a carved 
green jade Aztec warrior face within a sterling silver 
setting. Mexican markings on the back of both, illegible 
now. Included is a small card reading “Property from the 
estate/ of/ Lana Turner” with a red felt-tip ink annotation on 
the verso written by her daughter reading in part “from 
[Lana’s]/ personal collection.”  

 1 by 3/4 by 3/4 inch  

$ 100 - 200 

 383  
 LANA TURNER SIGNED OIL PAINTING  
 A small oil on canvas painting depicting a colorful park and city scene rendered by Lana Turner. The lower right corner is 
signed “Lana.” Housed in an ornate giltwood frame. Original lot tag from Christie’s included. Further included is a black 
and white image of a young Turner painting a canvas as well as an Estate Card with a note handwritten in red felt-tip ink 
on the verso by Turner’s daughter, Cheryl Crane, reading in part that the “oil painting [is] of/ a Paris Street/ scene.”  

 Framed, 13 by 15 inches; Painting only, 8 by 9 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE Ex lot 405, Christie’s, Sale number 7821, December 18, 1995 

$ 800 - 1,200 
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 384  
 LANA TURNER TABLE LAMPS  
 A pair of ornate matching table lamps with a 
bulbous glass base hand-painted in shades of 
ochre, sage, and beige from the personal collection 
of Lana Turner. No shades included and working 
condition is unknown. Included with a Lana Turner 
Estate Card with a note handwritten in red felt-tip ink 
on the verso by her daughter, Cheryl Crane, reading 
in part that the lamps “were from the/ guest house 
of her/ Malibu Colony/ home.”  

 26 by 9 by 7 inches  

$ 300 - 500 

 385  
 LANA TURNER 1950s-ERA ICE BUCKET  
 A plastic, metal, and faux wood paneling ice bucket owned by Lana 
Turner. The lid has a small plaque added later that reads “Lana Turner,” 
and the bottom is stamped “Kromex Made in U.S.A.” Included is a 
small card reading “Property from the estate/ of/ Lana Turner” with a 
red felt-tip ink annotation on the verso written by her daughter reading 
in part “from [Lana’s]/ studio cottage/ Cheryl Crane/ 2012.”  

 7 by 7 1/4 inches  

$ 200 - 300 
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 387  
 ESTHER WILLIAMS 1990s-ERA LARGE PORTRAIT 
PAINTING BY ROBERT BYRNE  
 A large acrylic on canvas painting depicting Esther Williams circa 1990 in a 
beautiful pastel-hued portrait. Signed by the artist in the lower right corner 
“Byrne.”  

 Matted and framed, 48 by 38 inches;  Painting only, 38 by 28 inches  

 PROVENANCE The Private Esther Williams Collection  

$ 400 - 600 

 388  
 ESTHER WILLIAMS, BILL HANNA AND JOE 
BARBERA SIGNED 1996 LIMITED EDITION 
ANIMATION CEL RELATED TO DANGEROUS 
WHEN WET  
 A limited edition animation cel depicting swimming cartoon 
characters Tom and Jerry that has been signed in black felt-tip ink 
on the lower margin by “Bill Hanna” and “Joe Barbera” and “Esther 
Williams.” The separate background is a color image of Williams 
wearing a white bathing suit as she swims with the famous cat and 
mouse duo. Based on a scene from the star’s 1953 Metro-Goldwyn-
Mayer musical Dangerous When Wet, on which Hanna and Barbera 
worked, this cel has related text printed on the lower margin and is 
numbered “HC3/50.” Included is a COA from Turner Entertainment 
Co. that outlines more information about this cel, which was 
released to the public in 1996.  

 15 by 20 inches  

 PROVENANCE The Private Esther Williams Collection  

$ 600 - 800 

 386  
 ESTHER WILLIAMS SIGNED PRINT BY 
ADAM SCOTT ROTE  
 A striking image of a “double feature” Esther Williams on the 
big screen at a drive-in movie theater printed directly onto 
canvas. Signed by the star in silver paint pen on the lower right 
side “Esther Williams.” Created by artist Adam Scott Rote, 
though not signed or numbered by him as it was a proof that 
he gifted to Williams. Rolled.  

 30 by 40 inches  

 PROVENANCE The Private Esther Williams Collection  

$ 400 - 600 

Julien’s Auctions 209



 389  
 ESTHER WILLIAMS LIMITED EDITION SIGNED PRINT BY ADAM SCOTT ROTE  
 An evocative image of Esther Williams set against a colorful tropical landscape that has been directly printed onto 
canvas. Signed in silver paint pen in the lower right corner “Esther Williams” and in the lower left corner by the 
artist “Rote,” who added “190/195,” rolled.  

 24 by 16 inches  

 PROVENANCE The Private Esther Williams Collection  

$ 200 - 300 
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 390  
 CAROL LYNLEY PASSPORT   
 A United States passport issued to Carol Lynley 
on June 30, 1965. The passport is signed by 
Lynley and has multiple stamps.   

 6 1/4 by 4 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carol Lynley   

$ 300 - 500 

 391  
 CAROL LYNLEY PASSPORT  
 A United States passport dated April 17, 1981, to April 16, 1986, and 
signed in marker “Carol Lynley.” Accompanied by a receipt for passport 
services.   
 5 by 3 1/2 inches  
 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carol Lynley  

$ 200 - 300 
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 393  
 CAROL LYNLEY 14K GOLD NECKLACE 
WITH AMETHYST, A PAIR OF OPAL 
EARRINGS, AND A METAL CHAIN AND 
PAPERWORK  
 A 14K yellow gold necklace suspending an amethyst 
stone of approximately 6.04 ct. flanked by 22 round seed 
pearls in 9K yellow gold setting. 6.7 grams. Together with 
a pair of white opal clip-on earrings surrounded by 10 
round simulated diamonds (clasp is not original) and a 
gold-toned chain signed “Monet.” Accompanied by four 
pages relating to the career of Carol Lynley, including a 
photocopy of a headshot of Lynley wearing the earrings.  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carol Lynley  

$ 400 - 600 

 394  
 CAROL LYNLEY JEWELRY AND 
PUBLICITY IMAGE  
 A collection of jewelry that includes a silver-tone cuff 
bracelet with turquoise stones, no markings present; a 
pair of simulated pearl earrings stamped with a patent 
number; two pairs of enamel earrings; a Bakelite 
brooch; and a single earring with recessed profile of a 
woman stamped “AK.” Accompanied by a publicity 
image of Lynley wearing a pair of the enamel earrings.  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carol Lynley  

$ 200 - 300 
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 392  
 CAROL LYNLEY FAUX PEARL NECKLACE 
WITH PHOTOGRAPH  
 A matinee length strand of faux pearls owned by Carol Lynley.  
Included with a 1950s-era blue leather case and a black and 
white photograph of the star wearing this or a similar 
necklace circa 1978.  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carol Lynley   

$ 200 - 300 



 395  
 CAROL LYNLEY FRED ASTAIRE 
CHRISTMAS CARD AND IMAGES  
 A Christmas card to Carol Lynley from Fred Astaire. 
Accompanied by two framed images of the pair and 
photocopies of a pair of letters from Astaire to Lynley.   

 Largest, 12 by 10 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carol Lynley   

$ 300 - 500 

 396  
 CAROL LYNLEY GROUP OF 
DOCUMENTS  
 A group of Carol Lynley documents that 
includes her birth certificate; a certificate of 
punctual attendance and good behavior from 
the Good Shepard School dated June 17, 
1952; a graduation certificate from Willard 
Mare Elementary School dated June 24, 1955; 
and a high school graduation certificate dated 
January 1959. Accompanied by a letter from 
Alexander Tucker, Business Management.   
 11 by 8 1/2 inches  
 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carol 
Lynley  

$ 200 - 300 
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 398  
 CAROL LYNLEY 1975 AND 1976 
INSCRIBED DATEBOOKS  
 A pair of datebooks from 1975 and 1976 with 
red leather-like covers heavily inscribed by 
Carol Lynley. Accompanied by a pair of 
calendars with inscriptions from 2018 and 2019.   
 Largest, 12 by 12 inches  
 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carol Lynley  

$ 200 - 300 

 397  
 CAROL LYNLEY CORRESPONDENCE ARCHIVE  
 A collection of approximately 16 correspondences to Carol 
Lynley. The group includes three notes from publicist Wally 
Beene, personal letters and fan letters. Accompanied by a 
vintage photocopy of a letter from Lillian Gish to Lynley, a 
vintage photocopy of a letter from Francois Truffaut, a vintage 
postcard of Chateau Marmont and a pair of envelopes 
addressed to Lynley.  
 Largest, 12 by 9 inches  
 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carol Lynley  

$ 200 - 300 
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 400  
 JOAN CRAWFORD 1952 SIGNED LETTER  
 A typed letter on Joan Crawford’s personalized notepaper dated “December 8, 1952.” The star writes to a fan named “Thelma” 
and references her recent film, Sudden Fear, as well as a trip to Texas and television work she had just finished. Signed in blue 
ballpoint ink in the lower right corner “Joan Crawford” and matted next to a black and white still of Crawford and co-star Jack 
Palance from the afore-referenced film.  

 Matted and framed, 16 by 23 inches; Letter only, 9 by 5 1/2 inches  

$ 400 - 600 

 399  
 BETTE DAVIS EARRINGS WORN WHEN NAMED  
TO FRANCE’S LEGION OF HONOR AND IMAGES  
 A pair of gold-tone hoop clip-on earrings with rhinestones worn by Bette Davis while receiving a 
Charles Chaplin Award from the UCLA Film Archives in 1983 and while being made a Knight of 
the Legion d’Honneur order by French Culture Minister Francois Leotard in Deauville, Normandy, 
in September 1987. Accompanied by a pair of images, the original auction receipt and lot tag. 
Additional online links of Davis wearing the earrings available upon request.  

 PROVENANCE Lot 241, “Estate of Bette Davis,” William Doyle Galleries, New York, April 11, 1990 

$ 500 - 700 
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 402  
 RHONDA FLEMING SCRIPT 
FROM FILM NOIR CLASSIC 
WHILE THE CITY SLEEPS  
 A script from the 1956 RKO Radio Pictures film 
directed by Fritz Lang While the City Sleeps, 
from the personal library of its star, Rhonda 
Fleming. Comprising 132 pages, green leather 
covers with gold embossing on the cover 
reading “Rhonda Fleming” and on the spine 
“News is Made at Night” (the film’s working 
title), screenplay by Casey Robinson, dated 
“April 16, 1955,” numerous colored “script 
change” pages throughout. This film noir 
classic starred Fleming as Dorothy Kyne along 
with Dana Andrews, George Sanders, Vincent 
Price, Howard Duff, Thomas Mitchell, Ida 
Lupino, John Drew Barrymore (father of 
actress Drew), and Mae Marsh.  

 11 1/2 by 9 by 1 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Rhonda 
Fleming  

$ 600 - 800 
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 CAROL CHANNING HANDWRITTEN LETTER/STORY  
 A nine-page letter penned in black felt-tip ink by Carol Channing on her personalized notepaper. Written 
to “Benjamin,” Channing writes in part “This is/ your friend Carol with a bed time/ story for you, yes, it’s 
one that/ I told my son when he was/ just a little son like you./ It’s the story of Loud Mouse.” Channing 
proceeds to “re-write” the story of “Loudmouse” by Richard Wilbur in her own style. Included are two 
pages of handwritten notes on smaller personalized notepaper that Channing penned in red felt-tip and 
black felt-tip ink.  

 14 by 8 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE Ex lot 119, “The Estate of Carol Channing,” Abell Auction, June 17, 2021  

$ 600 - 800 
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 403  
 BARBRA STREISAND COSTUME FROM MEET THE 
FOCKERS WITH DVD  
 A costume worn by Barbra Streisand in Meet the Fockers (Universal, 2004). 
Pieces include a green and rust-colored tie-dye blouse, matching rust-colored 
leggings, a pair of sandals by Merrell, a brown leather choker necklace, and 
some beads that have come unstrung but were once bracelets. Included is a 
DVD of the movie that co-starred Robert DeNiro, Ben Stiller, and Dustin 
Hoffman.  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 



 404  
 BARBRA STREISAND COSTUME FROM THE 
MIRROR HAS TWO FACES  
 A bridesmaid dress worn by Barbra Streisand in The Mirror Has Two 
Faces (TriStar, 1996). The dress is bubblegum pink silk with a tag 
reading “Carelli Costumes/ New York/ Ms. Streisand.” Also 
included are the white cotton fingerless gloves and the pink heels 
worn with the dress as well as an unrelated pair of socks and a 
piece of white cotton material.  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 405  
 LIZA MINNELLI 1971 POSTCARD 
HANDWRITTEN TO ARMY 
ARCHERD  
 A German postcard handwritten in black felt-tip ink 
by Liza Minnelli and sent to Daily Variety journalist 
Army Archerd in 1971. Minnelli references Cabaret, 
the film she was then working on, as well as her 
character’s name, Sally Bowles. Postcard is matted 
below a color copy of an advertisement for the film. 
Postcard is now glued to the cardboard matte 
board, and its ink is somewhat faded.  

 Matted and framed, 35 by 16 inches; Postcard only, 
6 by 8 inches  

$ 300 - 500 

 406  
 BERNADETTE PETERS BOB MACKIE 
COSTUME SKETCH   
 A circa 1978 marker on paper Bob Mackie costume 
sketch. The sketch is mounted on black board.  

 17 by 11 1/4 inches  

$ 400 - 600 
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 407  
 ANGELINA JOLIE LARGE COSTUME 
CONTINUITY BINDER FROM GIA  
 A huge three-ring binder filled with approximately 
130 color Polaroid photographs of Angelina Jolie 
along with extensive costume notes related to the film 
Gia (HBO, 1998). Each photograph shows different 
costumes worn throughout the film, and each is 
annotated with scene numbers. Each sheet of paper 
has detailed penciled notes about what clothing Jolie 
was to wear in each scene. Jolie was nominated for an 
Emmy in the Outstanding Lead Actress in a Miniseries 
or a Movie category, and she won a Screen Actors 
Guild Award for Outstanding Performance by a 
Female Actor in a TV Movie or Miniseries for her title 
role in this drama about supermodel Gia Carangi.  

 Binder, 12 by 11 by 3 inches  

$ 8,000 - 10,000 
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 408  
 SANDRA BULLOCK WORN FORCES OF NATURE GOWN AND DVD  
 A gown custom worn by Sandra Bullock for the film Forces of Nature (Dreamworks, 1999). The 
sleeveless gown is composed of a bright floral cotton layer under a layer of burnt orange chiffon 
with a large violet bow and waistband. A John David Ridge label typed “Ms. Sandra Bullock” is 
present. Accompanied by a Certificate of Authenticity from Hollywood Movie Costumes, Dennis 
Riley that reads “The orange floral print gown was purchased from one of the largest costumers in 
Hollywood. We were advised it was worn in the movie ‘Forces of Nature’” and a copy of the DVD.  

$ 500 - 700 



 410  
 JANE FONDA SIGNED LARGE 
COLLAGE-PAINTING BY BILLY 
MARIN  
 A large collage-painting on canvas depicting an 
image of Jane Fonda created from loose-leaf pages 
of her 2006 autobiography, My Life So Far, plus 
black, white, and gray shades of acrylic paint. Signed 
in silver felt-tip ink on the lower left side “Jane 
Fonda” and signed in gold felt-tip ink in the lower 
left corner by the artist, “Billy Marin/ ‘17.”  

 30 by 40 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Jane 
Fonda  

$ 400 - 600 

 409  
 JANICE RULE THE AMBUSHERS 
TEDDY AND IMAGES   
 A mint green teddy worn by Janice Rule for publicity 
images for The Ambushers (Columbia, 1967). The 
strapless teddy has a layer of pale mint green silk 
layered over a yellow bodysuit with built-in bra. The 
teddy has a ruched bodice with a raised waistline 
and is embellished with piping, a bow and lace trim. 
A Columbia Pictures label inscribed “Janice Rule” is 
present. Accompanied by a pair of black and white 
publicity images.   

$ 300 - 500 
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 411  
 JANE FONDA SIGNED FILM 
POSTER FROM BARBARELLA  
 A one-sheet film poster from Barbarella (Paramount, 
1968) signed in black felt-tip ink on the lower left 
side by Jane Fonda. Slightly trimmed and mounted 
to cardboard.  

 40 by 27 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Jane 
Fonda  

$ 400 - 600 

 412  
 JANE FONDA SIGNED FILM POSTER 
FROM 9 TO 5  
 A one-sheet film poster from 9 to 5 (20th Century Fox, 
1980) signed in black felt-tip ink in the upper left corner by 
Jane Fonda. Trimmed and mounted to cardboard.  

 39 by 25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Jane Fonda  

$ 300 - 500 
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 413  
 JANE FONDA SIGNED FILM POSTER 
FROM BAREFOOT IN THE PARK  
 A half-sheet film poster from Barefoot in the Park (Paramount, 
1967) signed in black felt-tip ink on the lower left side “Jane 
Fonda.” Folded.  

 22 by 28 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Jane Fonda  

$ 200 - 300 

 414  
 JANE FONDA 1962 SIGNED ONE-SHEET FILM POSTERS  
 A group of two one-sheet film posters signed in black felt-tip ink by Jane Fonda including the titles Period of Adjustment 
(Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, 1962) and Walk on the Wild Side (Columbia, 1962). Both are slightly trimmed and mounted to 
cardboard.  

 40 by 27 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Jane Fonda  

$ 200 - 300 
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 415  
 JANE FONDA SIGNED INSERT FILM 
POSTERS  
 A group of three insert film posters each signed in black felt-tip 
ink by Jane Fonda including the titles Tall Story (Warner Bros., 
1960), The Chapman Report (Warner Bros., 1962), and The 
Chase (Columbia, 1966).  

 36 by 14 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Jane Fonda  

$ 300 - 500 

 416  
 JANE FONDA 1960s SIGNED ONE-SHEET FILM 
POSTERS  
 A group of two one-sheet film posters signed by Jane Fonda in black felt-tip ink 
including the titles In the Cool of the Day (Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, 1963) and The 
Game Is Over (Royal Films International, 1967). Both are slightly trimmed and 
mounted to cardboard.  

 40 by 27 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Jane Fonda  

$ 200 - 300 

 417  
 JANE FONDA 1970s SIGNED ONE-SHEET 
FILM POSTERS   
 A group of two one-sheet film posters signed in black felt-tip ink by 
Jane Fonda including the titles They Shoot Horses, Don’t They? 
(ABC Pictures, 1969) and F.T.A. (AIP, 1972). Both are slightly trimmed 
and mounted to cardboard.  

 40 by 27 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Jane Fonda  

$ 200 - 300 
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 418  
 JANE FONDA SIGNED 1978 ONE-SHEET FILM POSTERS  
 A group of three one-sheet film posters all signed by Jane Fonda in black felt-tip ink including the titles Coming 
Home (United Artists, 1978), California Suite (Columbia, 1978), and Comes a Horseman (United Artists, 1978). All 
are slightly trimmed and mounted to cardboard.  

 39 by 27 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Jane Fonda  

$ 300 - 500 

 419  
 JANE FONDA 1979 SIGNED 
ONE-SHEET FILM POSTERS  
 A group of two one-sheet film posters 
signed in silver or black felt-tip ink by Jane 
Fonda including the titles The China 
Syndrome (Columbia, 1979) and a teaser 
for The Electric Horseman (Columbia, 
1979). Both are slightly trimmed and 
mounted to cardboard.  

 39 by 27 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal 
Collection of Jane Fonda  

$ 200 - 300 
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 421  
 JANE FONDA SIGNED MINIATURE 
WINDOW FILM POSTER CARD 
FROM THE MORNING AFTER  
 A miniature window card film poster from The 
Morning After (20th Century Fox, 1986) signed in 
silver felt-tip ink in the lower right corner “Jane 
Fonda.” Rolled.  

 19 by 12 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Jane 
Fonda  

$ 50 - 100 

 420  
 JANE FONDA 1980s SIGNED ONE-SHEET FILM POSTERS  
 A group of two one-sheet film posters signed by Jane Fonda in black felt-tip ink including the titles Rollover (Warner 
Bros., 1981) and Old Gringo (Columbia, 1989). Both are slightly trimmed and mounted to cardboard.  

 40 by 26 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Jane Fonda  

$ 200 - 300 
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 422  
 JANE FONDA SIGNED OVERSIZED COLOR 
PHOTOGRAPH AND NEWSPAPER FRONT PAGE 
FROM 1982  
 A set of two items signed by Jane Fonda. The first is a 1982 color 
photograph of the star surrounded by Oscars as she holds one, her 
gold felt-tip ink signature penned in the upper left corner. 
Photograph is mounted to a mat board with a plastic overlay with a 
further black paper overlay over that. The second is the front page of 
the New York Times mounted to a wood board and shellacked. Dated 
“Tuesday, March 30, 1982,” an image of Fonda appears in the lower 
right corner as she holds the Oscar she accepted on behalf of her 
father, Henry Fonda, for winning Best Actor in a Leading Role for On 
Golden Pond (Universal, 1981). Signed by the actress in black felt-tip 
ink in the lower right corner “Jane Fonda.”  

 Largest, 24 by 20 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Jane Fonda  

$ 200 - 300 

 423  
 JANE FONDA SIGNED NATIONAL WOMEN’S HALL 
OF FAME POSTER  
 A poster from the 2019 National Women’s Hall of Fame ceremony that 
inducted Jane Fonda, signed by Fonda in black felt-tip ink in the upper 
left corner.  

 Matted, 24 by 17 1/2 inches; Poster only, 18 by 11 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Jane Fonda  

$ 25 - 50 
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 424  
 HENRY FONDA COLOR PHOTOGRAPH 
SIGNED BY JOHN BRYSON  
 A color photograph mounted to a wood frame depicting 
Henry Fonda circa 1982 as he sits at home. Signed in the 
lower right corner by the photographer “John Bryson.” Taped 
to the verso is a 1984 letter Bryson handwrote to Jane Fonda 
reading in part “I hope you like the picture.”  

 15 1/2 by 19 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Jane Fonda  

$ 100 - 200 

 425  
 JANE FONDA SIGNED FILM POSTER 
FROM CAT BALLOU  
 A forty-by-sixty film poster from Cat Ballou (Columbia, 
1965) signed in black felt-tip ink on the left side “Jane 
Fonda.”  

 60 by 40 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Jane 
Fonda  

$ 300 - 500 
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 426  
 BUSTER KEATON PAINTING BY LOYAL T. LUCAS BASED ON THE ORIGINAL BY JOHN DECKER  
 A stunning oil on canvas portrait of Buster Keaton painted by character actor and artist Loyal T. Lucas, a close friend of Keaton’s for many 
years. A legend in the lower right hand corner explains the piece in full: “Buster Keaton/ as/ Hamlet/ This painting by Loyal T. Lucas/ is 
taken from one of a series of/ about 12 painted by John Decker/ for a well-known Hollywood Speak-easy/ The series included/ John 
Barrymore as Romeo/ W.C. Fields as Queen Victoria/ Laurel & Hardy - Blue Boy & Pinkie/ Durante ‘The Laughing Cavalier.’ “ This portrait 
was gifted by Lucas to Mrs. Keaton during his lifetime; Keaton’s widow, Eleanor, then gifted it to character actor Bart Williams, who then 
gifted it to the current owner. Included are a few color snapshots showing Lucas or Mrs. Keaton with the painting as well as a Buster Keaton 
‘zine from 1998.  

 Framed, 34 by 28 inches; Painting only, 30 by 24 inches  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 427  
 BUSTER KEATON PORK PIE HAT FROM ROUTE 66  
 A classic gray felt wool pork pie hat with a black grosgrain silk hatband worn by Buster Keaton in a 1962 episode of 
the CBS Television series Route 66 titled “Journey to Nineveh.” Included is a short typed note from Keaton’s widow, 
Eleanor, reading in part “This hat was a/ ‘second’ working hat, used in/ a t.v. spot.” Eleanor’s sister, June, actually fished 
this hat out of the water after Keaton’s “spot” was shot as she was visiting the set that day. Years later, Mrs. Keaton 
gifted this hat to character actor Bart Williams, who then sold it to the current owner. Further included are two black 
and white stills showing Keaton in scenes from that television episode.  

 3 by 8 by 13 inches  

$ 3,000 - 5,000 
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 428  
 BUSTER KEATON MAKEUP CASE WITH MAKEUP STILL IN IT  
 A tan leather travel makeup case that opens to reveal a mirror, four drawers on hinges, and numerous interior compartments 
used by Buster Keaton for many decades. A number of the actor’s personal makeup items are still contained within the case, 
including Max Factor and other brands of pancake foundation, loose face powder, various colors of face paint, small lip brushes, 
lint brushes, and a few other things that an actor would need. Case has a red label affixed to front reading “Buster Keaton/ Stage 
Make-Up” and is now in heavily used condition, as expected. Keaton’s widow, Eleanor, decades later gifted this case to character 
actor Bart Williams, along with her business card with her typed note on its verso reading “This is some of Buster’s/ old TV and 
stage makeup.”  

 Case, 8 by 12 by 7 inches  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 429  
 BUSTER KEATON SMALL MAKEUP MIRROR, 
FACE POWDER, AND TRAVEL CASE  
 A group of four items owned and used by Buster Keaton on the 
job: a travel makeup mirror, two tins of Max Factor powder labeled 
in part “Theatrical Face Powder” and “Television Make-Up,” and a 
smallish black plywood travel case with old newspaper ads glued 
to its interior. Keaton’s widow, Eleanor, decades later gifted all of 
these pieces to character actor Bart Williams, who then gifted them 
to the current owner.  

 Case, 11 by 13 1/2 by 3 inches  

$ 600 - 800 
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 430  
 BUSTER KEATON SOUVENIR RAILROAD SPIKE FROM THE GENERAL  
 A gold-plated metal railroad spike gifted to Buster Keaton by Clyde Bruckman, director of the 1926 United Artists 
Silent Era classic The General. According to Keaton’s widow, Eleanor, this was one of the many actual spikes used 
on the set that Bruckman retrieved after production wrapped, had them gilted, then gave them to special cast and 
crew as souvenirs from this comedy that would go down in film history as one of the best ones ever made! 
Decades later, Eleanor had a wood and plastic stand made for the spike and affixed a gift tag to the bottom 
reading “To Bart/ From Eleanor” when she gave it to character actor Bart Williams. Williams then gifted the spike to 
the current owner with this story intact. A part of the plastic on the stand is now broken.  

 Spike, 6 1/2 by 1 1/2 inches  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 431  
 BUSTER KEATON FILM EDITING ITEMS  
 A group of three vintage items used by Buster Keaton to 
edit films. The first is a Griswold Film Splicer Junior Model 
for “8mm. & 16mm.” The second is a brass format lens 
marked “Darlot Paris/ B.F. & Co./ 9G15.” The third is a small 
bottle of “Film Oil” for a projector made by the Bell & 
Howell Company. Keaton’s widow, Eleanor, gifted all of 
these items decades later to character actor Bart Williams, 
who then gifted them to the current owner.  

 Largest, 2 by 4 by 5 inches  

$ 400 - 600 
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 432  
 BUSTER KEATON 1958 PROGRAM 
FOR A LAS VEGAS SHOW TITLED 
“NEWCOMERS OF 1928”  
 A 1958 color program from the Desert Inn in Las 
Vegas for a show Buster Keaton starred in at the 
hotel’s supper club called The Painted Desert 
Room.  

 9 by 6 inches  

$ 25 - 50 

 433  
 BUSTER KEATON SHEET MUSIC FOR SONG TITLED 
“ELEANOR: A SERENADE”  
 A page of sheet music for a song titled “Eleanor: A Serenade” that hung in Buster 
Keaton’s office for decades as his wife’s name was Eleanor. Included with a small 
1994 typed note from Eleanor, who wrote in part “Buster used to sing this song/ to 
me when we were courting and/ he had this sheet music hanging/ on his office wall 
to remind me.” Gifted by Eleanor to character Bart Williams, who befriended her in 
the 1970s; Williams then gifted the sheet music to the current owner.  

 Framed, 15 by 12 inches; Sheet Music only, 14 by 10 1/2 inches  

$ 200 - 300 

 434  
 BUSTER KEATON TYPED SONG LYRICS  
 A single sheet of paper with lyrics to a song titled “Let Your 
Conscience Be Your Guide” written and typed up by Buster 
Keaton. Keaton’s widow, Eleanor, gifted this sheet to 
character actor Bart Williams along with the story that 
Keaton had this sheet framed and hanging on his office wall 
for decades. Included is one of Mrs. Keaton’s 1990s-era 
business cards. Sheet is yellowed and tattered around the 
edges due to age.  

 11 by 8 1/2 inches  

$ 200 - 300 
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 435  
 BUSTER KEATON OWNED BOOK 
TITLED THEY ALL SANG  
 A hardcover book with no dust jacket titled They All 
Sang, published in 1934 by Edward B. Marks and 
gifted to Buster Keaton. Inscribed in black fountain 
pen ink in 1940 on the front free end page to “The 
Three Keatons” by the author and further inscribed 
to the family by fellow vaudevillian Billy Green on the 
title page. A purple ink ownership stamp on the 
inside front cover reads “The Library of/ Mr. and 
Mrs./ Buster Keaton.”  

 9 1/2 by 7 by 3/4 inches  

$ 300 - 500 

 436  
 BUSTER KEATON OWNED 
AUTOBIOGRAPHY TITLED MY 
WONDERFUL WORLD OF SLAPSTICK  
 A hardcover book with a dust jacket of Buster Keaton’s 
autobiography titled My Wonderful World of Slapstick that 
he co-wrote with Charles Samuels; this copy was printed 
in 1967. The star’s purple ink ownership stamp appears on 
the front free end paper reading “The Library of/ Mr. and 
Mrs./ Buster Keaton.”   

 9 by 6 by 1 inches  

$ 100 - 200 

 437  
 BUSTER KEATON OWNED BOOK 
TITLED A PICTORIAL HISTORY OF 
VAUDEVILLE  
 A hardcover book with dust jacket titled A Pictorial 
History of Vaudeville by Bernard Sobel, printed in 
1961, from the personal library of Buster Keaton. The 
front free end page is inscribed in blue ballpoint ink 
to “Eleanor & Buster” from their friends the Pearsons, 
and a black ink ownership stamp appears opposite 
reading “The Library of/ Mr. and Mrs./ Buster 
Keaton.” There is evident water damage throughout.  

 10 by 8 by 1 inches  

$ 100 - 200 
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 438  
 BUSTER KEATON BOW TIE AND 
STRING TIE  
 A group of two pieces from Buster Keaton’s costume 
wardrobe: a black silk bow tie with a label reading 
“Pelo/ Reine/ Seide” and a narrow black cotton 
string tie. Keaton’s widow, Eleanor, many decades 
later gifted both to character actor Bart Williams, 
who then gifted them to the current owner. Both are 
housed in a black cardboard box with a label typed 
by Eleanor reading “Buster Keaton Tie.”  

 Box, 2 by 9 by 1 inches  

$ 100 - 200 

 439  
 BUSTER KEATON CUFFLINKS  
 A set of rectangular-shaped silver-tone metal cufflinks adorned with 
an image of the comedy and tragedy masks with one stamped 
“Swank” that were owned by Buster Keaton. Keaton’s widow, 
Eleanor, then gifted them decades later as a birthday gift to 
character actor Bart Williams, who then gifted them to the current 
owner.  

 1/2 by 3/4 by 3/4 inch  

$ 100 - 200 

 440  
 BUSTER KEATON CIGARETTE 
HOLDERS  
 A group of three Bakelite and metal-tipped cigarette 
holders used by Buster Keaton for years, then gifted 
by his widow, Eleanor, decades later to character 
actor Bart Williams.  

 Each, 2 3/4 inches  

$ 100 - 200 
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 441  
 BUSTER KEATON CIGARETTE LIGHTER  
 A gold-tone metal cigarette lighter stamped on the 
bottom “Zaima/ Castelet/ Japan” owned and used by 
Buster Keaton. Keaton’s widow, Eleanor, decades later 
gifted the lighter to character actor Bart Williams, who 
then gifted it to the current owner.  

 2 1/4 by 7/8 by 3/8 inches  

$ 100 - 200 

 442  
 BUSTER KEATON PARIS HOTEL 
ROOM KEY  
 A heavy brass key and its fob engraved in part 
“Hotel Baltimore/ ... Avenue Kleber/ Paris” that 
Buster Keaton took home as a souvenir from one of 
his many trips to Paris, France. Keaton’s widow, 
Eleanor, decades later gifted it to character actor 
Bart Williams, along with the story that the key 
reminded her of many good trips with Buster to the 
City of Lights, where they frequently stayed at this 
swanky hotel that is still in existence!  

 Total length, 6 inches  

$ 25 - 50 
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 443  
 BUSTER KEATON 1930s-ERA 
ALARM CLOCK  
 An early 1930s-era Art Deco silver-tone metal alarm 
clock by Westclox owned and used by Buster 
Keaton. A sticker typed by his widow, Eleanor, 
appears on the bottom reading “Buster -/ Desk/ 
Clock.” Decades later, Eleanor gifted this clock to 
character actor Bart Williams, along with the story 
that Keaton kept it on his desk in his study. Williams 
then gifted the clock to its current owner.  

 3 by 3 by 1 3/4 inches  

$ 300 - 500 



 444  
 BUSTER KEATON EMBROIDERED 
HANDKERCHIEFS  
 A group of three white cotton handkerchiefs, all with 
various colors of embroidery reading “B” on the 
front that were owned and used by Buster Keaton. 
Keaton’s widow, Eleanor, decades later gifted the 
handkerchiefs to character actor Bart Williams, who 
then gifted them to the current owner.  

 15 by 14 inches  

$ 25 - 50 

 445  
 BUSTER KEATON POSTER FROM 
THE 2015 TCM FILM FESTIVAL  
  A poster featuring a striking image of Buster Keaton 
from the 2015 Turner Classic Movies Film Festival 
that took place in Los Angeles and which only VIP 
attendees received; rolled.   

 36 by 24 inches  

$ 50 - 100 
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 446  
 STAN LAUREL SUITCASE RELATED TO 
A CHUMP AT OXFORD   
 A 1930s-era suitcase of tan canvas with darker tan 
leather trim and handles, front and back sides both 
stenciled in white paint “SL.” Zippered case opens flat as 
a garment bag to reveal a brown and beige plaid fabric 
lining. Inside label reads in part “The Styled/ Val-a-Pak/ 
Wardrobe/ ...Trenton, N.J.” Used by Stan Laurel on his 
various world travels. Please note this is in heavily used 
condition. This suitcase appears to be an extra prop 
from the 1939 Laurel and Hardy film A Chump at 
Oxford.  

 15 by 22 by 10 inches  

  PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Cassidy 
Cook, Stan Laurel’s great-granddaughter   

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 447  
 STAN LAUREL “HOLLYWOOD” CHESS SET  
 A handmade and painted wood chess board that opens to reveal a compartment where chess pieces are housed. 
Included are 31 pieces total made of composite material. One set is a beige tone comprising one Charlie Chaplin 
as the King, one Mae West as the Queen, two W.C. Fields as the Rooks, two Marx Brothers as the Bishops, two 
Laurel & Hardys as the Knights, and eight Keystone Cops as the Pawns. The other set is a brownish-gray tone and 
includes all of the same pieces but the King (Chaplin), who is missing. Likely a gift to Stan Laurel, who would have 
known all of the “pieces” personally, or possibly gifted to his daughter, Lois, later. (Please note that one square on 
the board is missing.)  

 Board, 18 by 18 inches; Pieces, 5 3/8 inches and smaller  

  PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Cassidy Cook, Stan Laurel’s great-granddaughter   

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 448  
 STAN LAUREL POLO MALLET 
GIFTED FROM HAL ROACH  
 A polo mallet of standard 1930s-era design, mostly 
made of bamboo with a rust-colored cloth grip tape 
at top, string reinforcement at center, in worn and 
used condition. Gifted to Stan Laurel by his friend 
and longtime producer Hal Roach.  

 50 by 10 inches  

  PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of 
Cassidy Cook, Stan Laurel’s great-granddaughter   

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 449  
 STAN LAUREL CUFFLINKS AND TIE PIN   
 A set of 1930s-era gold-tone circular snap cufflinks with 
decorative detail on either end. Together with a gold-plated 
rectangular-shaped tie pin, back stamped “1/20 10KK/ AF 
Co./ Utica/ NY.” Worn by Stan Laurel in his daily life.  

 Pin, 1 by 5/8 inches  

  PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Cassidy 
Cook, Stan Laurel’s great-granddaughter   

$ 500 - 700 
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 450  
 STAN LAUREL CIGARETTE LIGHTER 
FROM CLAYTON MOORE  
 A silver-tone Ronson lighter, engraved in the lower 
right front “C.M.” According to Stan Laurel’s great-
granddaughter, her grandmother, Laurel’s daughter 
Lois, told her this lighter was given to her father by 
the Lone Ranger himself, actor Clayton Moore, as a 
fun memento.  

 2 1/2 by 1 1/4 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of 
Cassidy Cook, Stan Laurel’s great-granddaughter  

$ 600 - 800 

 451  
 STAN LAUREL OWNED BOOK 
TITLED TOPPER: A RIBALD 
ADVENTURE  
 A hardcover book with no dust jacket titled 
Topper: A Ribald Adventure by Thorne Smith, 
printed in 1926, with a blue ink ownership stamp 
on the inside front cover reading “Property of 
Stan Laurel.” Further initialed in blue fountain pen 
ink below the stamp is “RB” (Rand Brooks, son-in-
law of Laurel). Interestingly, this book was the 
basis for the 1937 Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer box 
office hit Topper starring Cary Grant and 
Constance Bennett.  

 8 by 6 by 1 1/2 inches  

$ 100 - 200 
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 452  
 STAN LAUREL DECORATIVE 
UMBRELLA  
 A small umbrella made of bamboo and rice paper 
with a colorful handpainted design depicting birds, 
leaves, flowers, and fruit. Likely a souvenir that Stan 
Laurel bought on a trip.  

 22 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of 
Cassidy Cook, Stan Laurel’s great-granddaughter  

$ 600 - 800 

 453  
 STAN LAUREL OWNED MARACAS   
 A hand-carved set of maracas, made of wood, with 
small painted image of an abstract man wearing a 
sombrero under text reading “Mexico” on both as 
does further text reading “Laurel/ &/ Hardy/ 809/ 
Club/ N.O./ LA. “ Perhaps a souvenir from a 
performance by the comedy duo of Stan Laurel and 
Oliver Hardy in New Orleans.  

 8 inches  

  PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of 
Cassidy Cook, Stan Laurel’s great-granddaughter   

$ 400 - 600 
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 455  
 STAN LAUREL MINIATURE PORTRAIT  
 A small drawing rendered in pen and ink, depicting 
Stan Laurel as Stanlio from the 1933 Metro-Goldwyn-
Mayer film The Devil’s Brother, directed by Hal Roach, 
signed in the lower right “Tony Bagley/ Fra Diavolo.” 
Likely gifted to Laurel by a fan or possibly given to his 
daughter, Lois.  

 Matted and framed, 6 1/2 by 5 1/2 inches; work only, 
5 5/8 by 4 3/4 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of 
Cassidy Cook, Stan Laurel’s great-granddaughter  

$ 300 - 500 

 454  
 LAUREL & HARDY RELATED 
TCHOTCHKE  
 A small piece made of sterling silver depicting the 
comedy duo of Stan Laurel and Oliver Hardy as the classic 
“comedy and tragedy” masks, signed by the artist on top 
border “NO ‘84.” Possibly a pendant or some other kind of 
adornment. Gifted to Laurel’s daughter, Lois, by a fan.  

 1 1/2 by 1 1/4 inches  

  PROVENANCE From the Personal Collection of Cassidy 
Cook, Stan Laurel’s great-granddaughter   

$ 300 - 500 
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 456  
 W.C. FIELDS 1920s-1930s SCREEN ACTORS GUILD PAYMENT CARD  
 A traditional index card that was created for W.C. Fields at the Screen Actors Guild (SAG) headquarters 
noting all payments he made to maintain his membership, beginning “11/29/27” and ending with 
“11/7/39.” Some entries are typed while others are handwritten; two purple ink stamps read “S.A.G. 
Member” and “S.A.G. Member/ Quarterly Payment.” Very analog! Also included is a tiny black and white 
snapshot of the star.  

 3 by 5 inches  

$ 200 - 300 
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 457  
 W.C. FIELDS FEDORA HAT  
 A brown felt wool fedora hat owned and worn by W.C. Fields. The inside notes in part “Oviatt’s/ Los 
Angeles and Beverly Hills.” Fields’ mistress, Carlotta Monti, gifted this hat decades later to character 
actor Bart Williams, who then gifted it to the current owner. Inside tan leather sweatband is in 
heavily worn, cracked, and tattered condition due to use and age.  

 10 by 6 by 11 inches  

$ 3,000 - 5,000 
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 458  
 W.C. FIELDS BLACK AND WHITE 
FRAMED PHOTOGRAPH  
 An original print black and white photograph with a 
matte finish depicting W.C. Fields wearing a day suit 
and hat. The photographer’s signature of “Maurine” 
appears in the lower right corner. Beautifully matted 
and housed in a heavy wooden frame.  

 Matted and framed, 25 1/2 by 21 1/4 inches; 
Photograph only, 13 1/2 by 10 1/2 inches  

$ 200 - 300 

 459  
 W.C. FIELDS PRESCRIPTION EYEGLASSES AND 
CASE  
 A pair of frameless prescription eyeglasses used by W.C. Fields. The 
temples are marked “B&L 1/10 12K GF” and have yellow Bakelite 
detailing. Included is a silver-tone metal case with a cleaning cloth inside 
from an old optometrist shop called Rachlis in “Jamaica, L.I.” A sticker put 
on the back of the case decades later has character actor Bart Williams’ 
handwritten annotation reading “W.C. Fields glasses from/ Carlotta 
Monti.” Monti was Fields’ mistress, who gifted these glasses to Williams.  

 Case, 6 by 3 inches  

$ 800 - 1,200 
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 460  
 W.C. FIELDS WALKING CANE  
 A wood walking cane with a black lacquer handle used by W.C. 
Fields at the end of his life. Gifted to character actor Bart Williams 
by Carlotta Monti, Fields’ last girlfriend. According to Williams, 
Monti said this cane was hanging on a hook on the back of Fields’ 
bathroom door at the Las Encinas Sanatorium in Pasadena, 
California, where Fields passed away on Christmas day, 1946. 
Included is an index card with Williams’ penciled note about the 
cane and the fact that Monti “slept in (Fields’ old) bed the rest of 
her life.”  

 Length, 35 inches  

$ 3,000 - 5,000 
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 461  
 W.C. FIELDS INKWELL  
 A 1930s-era silver-tone metal and glass inkwell 
owned and used by W.C. Fields. Fields’ mistress, 
Carlotta Monti, gifted this piece years later to 
character actor Bart Williams, who then gifted it to 
the current owner.  

 5 by 4 by 4 inches  

$ 300 - 500 

 462  
 W.C. FIELDS OIL PAINTING OF 
MONTEREY, CALIFORNIA  
 An oil on Masonite board painting depicting the sea, 
a tree, and mountains with a penciled note on the 
back reading “Painted in Monterey by/ W.C. Fields/ 
Assisted by Carlotta Monti/ 1940 Trip by Car.” The 
character actor Bart Williams received this as a gift 
directly from Monti (Fields’ last girlfriend), whom he 
befriended in the 1970s. One circular paint chip is 
evident in the upper right side.  

 10 by 13 1/4 inches  

$ 400 - 600 
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 463  
 MINIATURE OIL PAINTING OF A CARMEL, CALIFORNIA, 
CYPRESS TREE BY DIANA HOWELL  
 A miniature oil on canvas painting depicting a lone cypress tree, the type that is 
abundant in the Carmel and Monterey areas of California. Signed in the lower left 
corner “DH”; verso with annotations reading “Cypress in Dunes/ Carmel, CA/ D. 
Howell.” Included with a half-page artist biography noting that Howell is a prominent 
Monterey Bay artist.  

 2 1/2 by 3 1/2 inches  

$ 100 - 200 

 464  
 W.C. FIELDS 1930s-ERA GLASS 
COCKTAIL SHAKER  
 A 1930s-era large glass cocktail shaker with a red 
Bakelite strainer (though its top is missing), marked 
“10/ CS Co,” owned and (probably frequently) used 
by W.C. Fields. Fields’ mistress, Carlotta Monti, 
gifted this piece decades later to character actor 
Bart Williams, who then gifted it to the current 
owner.  

 11 by 3 inches  

$ 400 - 600 
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 466  
 W.C. FIELDS PRESSED GLASS FRUIT 
BOWL  
 A pressed glass fruit bowl with a silverplate rim 
marked “England” that was owned by W.C. Fields. 
Fields’ mistress, Carlotta Monti, gifted this bowl 
decades later to character actor Bart Williams, who 
then gifted it to the current owner.  
 8 1/2 by 4 by 5 inches  

$ 25 - 50 
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 465  
 W.C. FIELDS STERLING SILVER GLASSWARE  
 A miscellaneous and unmatched assortment of 11 pieces of glassware, all with different decorative sterling silver inlay designs, 
that were owned and used by W.C. Fields. Pieces include two tumblers (both with noticeable cracks), two candlesticks, three 
bouillon cups, a small creamer, a small fruit bowl, a saucer, and a trivet. Fields’ mistress, Carlotta Monti, gifted these pieces in the 
1970s to character actor Bart Williams, who then gifted them to the current owner.  
 Various sizes  

$ 600 - 800 



 467  
 W.C. FIELDS 1939 CUT 
AUTOGRAPH AND BLACK AND 
WHITE PHOTOGRAPH  
 A small piece of paper penned in black fountain pen 
ink “W.C. Fields/ 9-1-39” matted below a black and 
white photograph of the actor wearing a suit, 
probably circa 1925. Fields’ mistress, Carlotta Monti, 
gifted this display to character actor Bart Williams, 
telling him it was her favorite image of Fields. 
Williams later gifted this piece to the current owner.  

 Matted and framed, 20 1/2 by 16 1/2 inches; Cut 
only, 2 by 4 inches  

$ 400 - 600 

 468  
 W.C. FIELDS BIOGRAPHIES FROM 
THE PERSONAL LIBRARY OF 
MISTRESS CARLOTTA MONTI  
 A set of two biographies about W.C. Fields 
that were from the personal library of his 
mistress, Carlotta Monti. The first is titled W.C. 
Fields: His Follies and Fortunes by Robert 
Lewis Taylor, printed in 1949, hardcover, no 
dust jacket, with Monti’s “Ex Libris” sticker on 
the inside front cover. The second is titled 
W.C. Fields & Me by Carlotta Monti and Cy 
Rice, printed in 1971, hardcover with dust 
jacket, with Monti’s 1980 black ballpoint ink 
inscription on the front free end page to 
character actor Bart Williams.  
 Largest, 9 by 6 by 1 inches  

$ 100 - 200 
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 469  
 BOB HOPE GIFTED 14K GOLD 
MAP PENDANT  
 A yellow gold map pendant, tests 14K, with 
some countries marked on the map with semi-
precious cabochon stones. Engraved on verso 
“To Pete Xmas-1958 Bob Hope.” Attached to a 
short chain that ends in a horseshoe. 14.6 
grams.  

 Length, 4 1/2 inches  

$ 600 - 800 

 470  
 BOB HOPE CUFFLINKS AND TIE 
CLIP  
 A group of gentleman’s items from the personal 
collection of famed comedian Bob Hope: a tie clip 
with the initials “BH” suspended from a chain; a pair 
of swivel-back cufflinks bearing the Presidential Seal 
(with “Gerald R. Ford” engraved on the reverse); and 
a pair of swivel-back cufflinks featuring a set of golf 
clubs mounted with a white stone bead.  

 1 1/2 by 3 inches (largest)  

 PROVENANCE Lot 656, “Property from the Estate of 
Bob & Dolores Hope,” Julien’s Auctions, Sale 
number 92013, December 21, 2013 

 From the Collection of NFL sports agent and 
attorney Ralph Cindrich  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 471  
 BOB HOPE COLLECTION OF PIECES OF THE BERLIN WALL  
 Four pieces of concrete from the Berlin Wall, with spray paint in various colors. Construction on the barrier between East and West Berlin began in 1961. The wall 
began coming down in 1989.  

 PROVENANCE Lot 665, “Property from the Estate of The Legendary Bob Hope,” Julien’s Auctions, Beverly Hills, October 18 & 19, 2008  

$ 700 - 900 
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 472  
 JACK LEMMON ANTIQUE ENGLISH 
COX & PYMM NAUTICAL 
INSTRUMENTS SIGN  
 An antique English parcel gilt and red painted retail 
sign for Cox & Pymm Nautical Instruments. In the 
form of a compass and a telescope. From Jack 
Lemmon’s Malibu, California, residence.  

 42 by 32 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Jack Lemmon  

$ 600 - 800 

 473  
 JACK LEMMON SEA THEMED 
DECORATIVE ITEMS  
 A group of assorted decorative items including a 
ceramic octopus serving plate, two ceramic cups, 
and four mugs decorated with sea life from 
maker 4222 Fifth and a colorless glass Murano 
shark. From Jack Lemmon’s Malibu, California, 
residence.  

 Largest, diameter, 14 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Jack Lemmon  

$ 200 - 300 

 474  
 JACK LEMMON CAST IRON 
BOSTON TERRIER DOOR STOP  
 A vintage cast iron Boston Terrier door stop. 
Unmarked. From Jack Lemmon’s Malibu, California, 
residence.  

 10 by 10 by 4 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Jack Lemmon  

$ 100 - 200 
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 475  
 JACK LEMMON SCULPTURE OF A 
GIRL WITH A CAT  
 A terracotta bust of a girl holding a cat, signed 
illegibly “Bonnie [...].” From Jack Lemmon’s Malibu, 
California, residence.  

 Height, 13 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Jack Lemmon  

$ 100 - 200 

 476  
 JACK LEMMON CARVED WOOD STATUE  
 A hand carved and painted wood statue of a nude man and 
woman. Signed illegibly on the base. From Jack Lemmon’s 
Malibu, California, residence.  

 Height, 23 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Jack Lemmon  

$ 200 - 300 

 477  
 JACK LEMMON PAINTED TOLE 
FIGURES  
 A group of two vintage painted tole figures, one a man 
with a telescope standing on an arrow; the other a man 
with a pipe holding a two-man saw. From Jack Lemmon’s 
Malibu, California, residence.  

 Larger, 36 by 24 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Jack Lemmon  

$ 200 - 400 
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 478  
 JACK LEMMON CERAMIC 
VASE  
 A blue and white painted ceramic vase 
marked “Made in Portugal.” From Jack 
Lemmon’s Malibu, California, residence.  

 Height, 12 3/4  inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Jack 
Lemmon  

$ 100 - 200 

 479  
 JACK LEMMON GIOVANNI DESIMONE 
HANDPAINTED CERAMIC VASE  
 A handpainted ceramic vase by Giovanni Desimone. 
Marked “Italy/ 164 E.” From Jack Lemmon’s Malibu, 
California, residence.  

 Height, 20 1/4 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Jack Lemmon  

$ 200 - 300 
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 480  
 JACK LEMMON GROUP OF FOLK ART ITEMS  
 A group of four painted folk art decorative items, including a bird, a 
horse, a car, and an angel figurine. From Jack Lemmon’s Malibu, 
California, residence.  

 Largest, 15 1/2 by 13 by 5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Jack Lemmon  

$ 100 - 200 

 481  
 JACK LEMMON CARVED PAINTED 
WOOD AFRICAN MASKS  
 A group of two carved and painted wood African 
masks. From Jack Lemmon’s Malibu, California, 
residence.  

 Larger, 24 by 18 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Jack Lemmon  

$ 100 - 200 
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 483  
 JACK LEMMON ASSORTED HOUSEHOLD CONTENTS  
 A group of household items, including metal and ceramic candleholders, a 
ridged amber glass vase, a De Campos pewter clock, and a bamboo 
jardiniere. From Jack Lemmon’s Malibu, California, residence.  

 Tallest, 22 by 12 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Jack Lemmon  

$ 100 - 200 
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 482  
 JACK LEMMON ASSORTED 
DECORATIVE ITEMS  
 A group of assorted decorative items, including a 
handpainted occasional table, a handpainted 
Anduze style urn, and a handpainted tree sign. From 
Jack Lemmon’s Malibu, California, residence.  

 Table, 30 1/2 by 32 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Jack Lemmon  

$ 200 - 400 



 484  
 JACK LEMMON RICHARD ANSDELL 
PRINT OF GROUSE HUNTING 
SCENE  
 A hand colored Richard Ansdell print titled “Grouse.” 
From Jack Lemmon’s Malibu, California, residence.  

 28 by 36 1/2 inches, framed  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Jack Lemmon  

$ 25 - 50 

 485  
 JACK LEMMON TOLE 
SCONCE  
 A vintage painted tole two-light sconce 
decorated with symbols of the French 
Revolution. From Jack Lemmon’s Malibu, 
California, residence.  

 24 by 12 by 12 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Jack 
Lemmon  

$ 100 - 200 

 486  
 JACK LEMMON ACRYLIC FLOOR LAMP  
 A vintage floor lamp, the base with stacked Lucite squares. 
From Jack Lemmon’s Malibu, California, residence.  

 Height, 58 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Jack Lemmon  

$ 200 - 400 
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 487  
 JACK LEMMON 
ASSORTED BARWARE  
 A group of mostly colorless 
wine glasses, tumblers, and 
cups, unmarked. 36 pieces 
total. From Jack Lemmon’s 
Malibu, California, residence.  
 Tallest, 7 7/8 inches  
 PROVENANCE From the Estate of 
Jack Lemmon  

$ 100 - 200 

 488  
 JACK LEMMON 
ASSORTED CERAMIC 
DISHWARE  
 A group of miscellaneous 
ceramic cups and plates by 
assorted European makers, 
together with a Japanese 
metal tea pot. 18 pieces total. 
From Jack Lemmon’s Malibu, 
California, residence.  
 Largest, 10 by 10 inches  
 PROVENANCE From the Estate of 
Jack Lemmon  

$ 100 - 200 

 489  
 JACK LEMMON THREE ACRYLIC 
STANDS, TWO WITH CLIPBOARDS  
 A group of three acrylic stands, two with 
clipboards. From Jack Lemmon’s Malibu, 
California, residence.  
 24 by 7 1/2 by 10 inches  
 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Jack Lemmon  

$ 100 - 200 
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 490  
 JACK LEMMON ITALIAN GILT TOLE 
WHEAT SHEATH TABLE  
 A Mid-century Italian gilt tole wheat sheath table 
with a circular glass top. From Jack Lemmon’s 
Malibu, California, residence.  

 Height, 16 1/2 inches; diameter, 24 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Jack Lemmon  

$ 200 - 400 

 491  
 JACK LEMMON IRON AND GLASS 
CONSOLE TABLE  
 A wrought iron console table with a scrolled base 
and rectangular glass top. From Jack Lemmon’s 
Malibu, California, residence.  

 28 by 50 1/2 by 18 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Jack Lemmon  

$ 200 - 400 

 492  
 JACK LEMMON TURNED TRIPOD TEA 
TABLE  
 A bleached wood tea table with a tripod base. From Jack 
Lemmon’s Malibu, California, residence.  

 Height, 25 1/2 inches; diameter, 27 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Jack Lemmon  

$ 200 - 400 
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 493  
 JACK LEMMON BLEACHED WOOD CONSOLE TABLE  
 A modern bleached wood console table with three frieze drawers having 
Georgian style batwing pulls. From Jack Lemmon’s Malibu, California, 
residence.  

 32 by 71 by 18 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Jack Lemmon  

$ 300 - 500 

 494  
 JACK LEMMON PINE CONSOLE 
TABLE  
 A modern pine console table with three frieze drawers 
and turned legs. From Jack Lemmon’s Malibu, 
California, residence.  

 30 1/2 by 72 by 18 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Jack Lemmon  

$ 100 - 200 
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 495  
 JACK LEMMON LOUIS XVI STYLE 
OCCASIONAL TABLE  
 A Louis XVI style occasional table with two long over 
three short drawers, stringing inlay, and bronze pulls. 
From Jack Lemmon’s Malibu, California, residence.  

 Approximately 30 by 36 by 20 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Jack Lemmon  

$ 200 - 400 

 496  
 JACK LEMMON BURLWOOD 
NIGHTSTAND COMMODE  
 An antique burlwood nightstand commode with 
one drawer over cabinet door. From Jack Lemmon’s 
Malibu, California, residence.  

 30 1/2 by 17 1/4 by 13 3/4 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Jack Lemmon  

$ 100 - 200 
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 498  
 JACK LEMMON PAIR OF CANE 
ARMCHAIRS  
 A pair of modern black cane upholstered armchairs. From 
Jack Lemmon’s Malibu, California, residence.  

 36 by 23 by 23 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Jack Lemmon  

$ 200 - 400 
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 497  
 JACK LEMMON THREE ANTIQUE CHAIRS  
 A group of three antique chairs with cranberry colored upholstery: a 
Louis XV style chair, a Georgian style captain’s chair, and a Ram’s head 
curule bench. From Jack Lemmon’s Malibu, California, residence.  

 Tallest, 32 by 23 by 18 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Jack Lemmon  

$ 400 - 600 



 500  
 JACK LEMMON PAINTED 
BENTWOOD ROCKING CHAIR  
 A brightly colored vintage bentwood and cane 
rocking chair. From Jack Lemmon’s Malibu, 
California, residence.  

 40 1/2 by 23 by 30 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Jack Lemmon  

$ 100 - 200 

Julien’s Auctions 265

 499  
 JACK LEMMON PAIR OF PROVINCIAL 
BENTWOOD GARDEN CHAIRS  
 A pair of vintage bentwood garden chairs, lacking 
cushions. From Jack Lemmon’s Malibu, California, 
residence.  

 39 by 30 by 20 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Jack Lemmon  

$ 100 - 200 



 503  
 JACK LEMMON ASSORTED FURNITURE  
 A group of assorted furniture including a French rococo style cane 
corner chair with lifting bench seat, a cane and bamboo folding chair, 
and a French provincial style console table. From Jack Lemmon’s 
Malibu, California, residence.  

 Table, 27 1/2 by 53 1/2 by 16 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Jack Lemmon  

$ 300 - 500 

 502  
 JACK LEMMON 
LOUIS XV STYLE 
CARVED DESK AND 
ARMCHAIR  
 A stripped carved wood 
double-pedestal desk with 
carved case, cabriole legs, 
and associated armchair. 
From Jack Lemmon’s Malibu, 
California, residence.  

 Desk, 32 by 55 by 25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the 
Estate of Jack Lemmon  

$ 300 - 500 
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 501  
 JACK LEMMON SET OF SIX PATIO CHAIRS  
 A set of six modern black wrought iron patio chairs with blue 
cushions. From Jack Lemmon’s Malibu, California, residence.  

 39 by 20 by 20 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Jack Lemmon  

$ 200 - 400 



 504  
 JACK LEMMON ASSORTED 
FURNISHINGS  
 A group of assorted household furnishings, 
including a modern pine coffee table, a vintage pew 
style bench, a cream colored painted chair with a 
spindle back and reeded legs, and a vintage 
painted metal watering can. From Jack Lemmon’s 
Malibu, California, residence.  

 Table, 17 by 50 by 22 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Jack Lemmon  

$ 300 - 500 

 505  
 JACK LEMMON PAIR OF WICKER 
SETTEES  
 A vintage pair of white painted wicker settees with floral 
upholstered cushions. From Jack Lemmon’s Malibu, 
California, residence.  

 45 by 53 by 24 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Jack Lemmon  

$ 200 - 400 

 506  
 JACK LEMMON VICTORIAN PARLOR SOFA  
 A carved walnut and blue velvet Victorian loveseat sofa with a 
loose seat cushion, a sinuous crest, and a keyhole cutout on the 
back. From Jack Lemmon’s Malibu, California, residence.  

 32 by 52 by 24 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Jack Lemmon  

$ 200 - 400 

Julien’s Auctions 267



 507  
 YUL BRYNNER  METAL "FALCON" ARMOUR FROM THE TEN COMMANDMENTS 
WITH A COLOR PHOTOGRAPH (WITH DVD AND COLOR STILL)  
 An elaborate sash in the form of a falcon with outstretched wings worn by Yul Brynner as Rameses II in Cecil B. DeMille’s 
The Ten Commandments (Paramount, 1956). This was worn as his war costume. 
 
Made of leather dyed a slate blue with individual brass sections forming the falcon. A few pieces appear to be missing 
from the lower body of the bird, and the clasps have come unsewn but are still included. 
 
The armor was based on concept work by Arnold Friberg, the Art Director and Costume Designer.  A fine artist, DeMille 
recruited him for the film based on his biblical paintings. 
 
Charlton Heston wears a similar set of armor as Moses. 
 
Included with a color still showing Brynner in costume. Accompanied by a copy of the DVD.  

 9 by 43 inches  

$ 8,000 - 10,000 
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 508  
 JAMES CAGNEY SIGNED PAMPHLET FROM THE SCREEN 
ACTORS GUILD DISPLAYED IN ELABORATE FRAME  
 A 1970s-era pamphlet from the Screen Actors Guild signed in black felt-tip ink on the upper 
margin “James Cagney.” Mounted next to the cover of the pamphlet and below a black and 
white image of Cagney and Jean Harlow from their 1931 Warner Bros. film The Public Enemy.  

 Matted and framed, 31 by 20 inches; Pamphlet only, 9 by 6 inches  

$ 400 - 600 
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 509  
 ERROL FLYNN SIGNATURE AND TWO LOBBY CARDS FROM THEY 
DIED WITH THEIR BOOTS ON  
 A group of three items related to Errol Flynn. The first is a small yellow page removed from an 
autograph book signed in black fountain pen ink “To S/ Errol Flynn” and dated in another hand 
“1/28/39.” The second and third pieces are lobby cards from They Died with Their Boots On 
(Warner Bros., 1941).  

 Largest, 11 by 14 inches  

$ 400 - 600 



 510  
 DOUGLAS FAIRBANKS GIFTED DECORATIVE METAL BOX  
 A small silver-tone metal box with the inside lid engraved “To Mrs. Garrety/ Many thanks/ Douglas 
Fairbanks/ 1932.” Its lining is a beige tufted silk, and the top of the lid features an engraved image by 
French painter François Boucher titled “Pastorale.”  

 2 by 3 by 4 inches  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 511  
 VAN JOHNSON RECEIVED NOTES FROM CELEBRITY FRIENDS  
 A group of 12 small 1950s-era notes and/or postcards sent to Van Johnson and his wife Evie 
from their celebrity friends including (in alphabetical order) June Allyson, Jean-Pierre 
Aumont, Greer Garson (two from her), George Hamilton, Dolores Hope, Louis Jourdan, Ethel 
Merman, Ray Milland (who signed “Mal & Jack”), Dick Powell, James Watson Webb, and 
Henry Willson. Included with an LOP signed by the couple’s daughter, Schuyler Johnson.  

 Largest, 11 by 8 1/2 inches  

$ 100 - 200 
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 512  
 JERRY LEWIS PATEK PHILIPPE WATCH GIFTED FROM SAMMY DAVIS JR.  
  An 18K yellow gold watch with silvered baton chapters from Patek Philippe, Geneve, and engraved on 
the back “To Jerry From Sammy Jr. 10/58.” With black lizard strap from Band-It and 18K gold-plated 
buckle, made in Italy.   

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Jerry Lewis  

$ 10,000 - 20,000 

Hollywood
ICONS & IDOLS:274



Julien’s Auctions 275



 513  
 GENE AUTRY AUTOGRAPH PLUS 
SMALL COLLECTION OF 
MINIATURE BLACK AND WHITE 
HEADSHOTS OF HOLLYWOOD 
STARS  
 A 1940s-era bowling score sheet with a penciled 
autograph on the verso reading “Best Wishes/ to/ 
Rosemary/ Gene Autry.” Also included are 10 
miniature black and white headshot photographs of 
stars including Rock Hudson, Carol Lynley, Pat 
Boone (two), Ricky Nelson, Tony Curtis, Anthony 
Perkins, Tim Considine, one unidentified male, and 
Dinah Shore, who signed her name in blue ballpoint 
ink in the lower right corner.  

 Largest, 8 1/2 by 5 1/2 inches  

$ 25 - 50 

 514  
 MICKEY ROONEY VINTAGE MGM 
PHOTOGRAPHS  
  A group of vintage photographs from Mickey 
Rooney’s Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer days: Young Tom 
Edison (MGM, 1940), Andy Hardy (MGM, 1937-
1948).   

 Most, 10 by 8 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mickey Rooney  

$ 400 - 600 

 515  
 MARLON BRANDO COLOR SLIDES  
 A group of approximately 350 color slides of Marlon 
Brando through a few decades from Pictorial Press 
Limited and Star File Photo. Some of the slides have 
photographer credits including “Lewis/Windward,” 
Sunstills, and Vinnie Zuffante. The slides are mostly 
headshots and publicity photographs, some with 
wife Tarita Teri’ipaia, sons Christian and Nico, and 
Yachio Tsubaki.  

 2 by 2 inches, each  

$ 75 - 100 
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 517  
 RED SKELTON (AMERICAN, 
1913-1997)  
 “Amigo,” canvas transfer print, hand signed 
and numbered 391/2000.  

 23 by 18 1/2 inches, framed  

$ 100 - 200 

 518  
 DENNIS HOPPER OUT-OF-PRINT FIRST 
EDITION COFFEE TABLE ART BOOK TITLED 
DENNIS HOPPER: 1712 NORTH CRESCENT 
HEIGHTS, PHOTOGRAPHS 1962-1968  
 A first edition coffee table art book titled Dennis Hopper: 1712 
North Crescent Heights, Photographs 1962-1968 filled with 
numerous black and white photographs shot by the actor in the 
1960s. Rare and out of print now, this book has a dust jacket, was 
published by Greybull Press in Los Angeles in 2001, was edited 
by daughter Marin Hopper, and features an introduction by 
Hopper’s ex-wife, socialite actress Brooke Hayward. Hopper 
captured a now long-gone 1960s Los Angeles with his grainy 
black and white images of his family and friends from the era 
including Jane Fonda, Peter Fonda, Ike and Tina Turner, Teri Garr, 
Jasper Johns, Robert Rauschenberg, Roy Lichtenstein, The Byrds, 
and many others from those heady, hazy days.  

 14 by 10 by 1 inches  

$ 300 - 500 
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 519  
 JACK NICHOLSON SIGNED CHECK  
 A check signed by actor Jack Nicholson (b. 1937), from 
Charles Eastman, dated July 7, 1966, for the amount of 
$400. 
  
 Eastman played a part in The Shooting (Jack H. Harris 
Enterprises, 1966), in which Nicholson starred. Nicholson’s 
signature appears on the obverse, where he endorsed it, 
along with a stamp from Security First National Bank 
dated July 8, 1966. Nicholson’s big break would come 
three years later, in Easy Rider (Columbia Pictures, 1969).  

 9 1/2 by 4 1/2 inches  

$ 700 - 900 
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 520  
 ROBERT EVANS BLACK CASHMERE 
SWEATER  
 A black cashmere V-neck sweater owned by film 
producer Robert Evans. Label reads in part “Joseph 
Abboud/ [size] L/ 100% Cashmere.” Included with 
the lot card and the lot tag from when the sweater 
was originally sold at auction.  

 PROVENANCE Ex lot 483, “Property from the Estate 
of Robert Evans,” Julien’s Auctions, Beverly Hills, 
October 24, 2020  

$ 300 - 500 

 521  
 ROBERT EVANS SCARF  
 A men’s scarf made of blended 
black fabric with fringe at either end 
owned by film producer Robert 
Evans. Label reads “Pashion/ 70% 
Pashmina/ 30% Silk/ Hand woven in 
Nepal.” Included with the original lot 
card and lot tag from when the scarf 
was originally sold at auction.  

 Length, 51 inches  

 PROVENANCE Ex lot 484, “Property 
from the Estate of Robert Evans,” 
Julien’s Auctions, Beverly Hills, 
October 24, 2020  

$ 200 - 300 
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 522  
 LIBERACE MARBLE AND TOLE 
SMALL TABLE LAMP  
 A greenish-white marble and tole small table 
lamp owned by Liberace formed as a flowering 
urn. No shade, base now loose with areas of 
chipping, paint loss on tole, working condition 
unknown.   

 16 by 3 by 3 inches  

 PROVENANCE Ex lot 1661, “The Liberace 
Collection,” Butterfield & Butterfield and 
Christie’s, Los Angeles, Sale 4000X, April 9-12, 
1988; included with the original 1988 auction 
catalogue  

$ 300 - 500 

 523  
 MICHAEL CRAWFORD SIGNED 
MASK AND COLOR PHOTOGRAPH 
RELATED TO THEATRICAL MUSICAL 
THE PHANTOM OF THE OPERA  
 A group of two items signed by English actor and 
singer Michael Crawford, who is best remembered 
for his 1980s-era leading role in the 
London/Broadway/Los Angeles theatrical 
production of The Phantom of the Opera. The first 
item is one of the Phantom’s half-masks, made of 
leather with a painted surface, signed in black felt-tip 
ink “To Russ/ With love/ Michael Crawford.” The 
second item is a color page removed from a 
program featuring Crawford dressed in character as 
the Phantom, signed by him in gold paint pen ink in 
the lower right corner “To Russ/ With love/ Michael 
Crawford/ The Phantom.” Russ was one of 
Crawford’s hairdressers.  

 Mask, 8 by 5 inches; Page, 10 by 8 inches  

$ 100 - 200 
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 524  
 CLARK GABLE AMUSINGLY SIGNED 1939 EDITION 
OF BOOK GONE WITH THE WIND  
 A 1939 printing of the hardcover book by Margaret Mitchell, Gone with the 
Wind, that Clark Gable signed on the front free end paper in brown fountain 
pen ink. Inscription reads “To Dorothy/ My best wishes/ for your happiness/ 
Always/ (Rhett) Gable” -- evidently being the actor’s “part character/part 
real” name from not only his most famous film role but from one of the most 
famous film roles in all of Hollywood history! No dust jacket, and book is 
now in somewhat worn condition.  

 9 by 6 by 2 inches  

$ 3,000 - 5,000 

 525  
 HAL KERN LATER SCRIPT FROM 
GONE WITH THE WIND  
 A 1970s-era photocopied script from Gone with the 
Wind from the personal files of film editor Hal C. 
Kern, who won an Oscar for Best Film Editing on this 
1939 Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer classic. Kern gifted this 
script to his friend Bill Franklin, and housed within 
the script are two notes from Kern to Franklin, a letter 
to Kern from Turner Entertainment, and a color 
photograph of people at a dinner table.  

$ 400 - 600 
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 526  
 VIVIEN LEIGH SIGNED SMALL COLORIZED 
PHOTOGRAPH  
 A beautiful hand-tinted photograph of Vivien Leigh as Scarlett 
O’Hara from Gone with the Wind signed in blue fountain pen ink in 
the upper left corner “Vivien Leigh.” Related text appears on the 
lower margin.  

 Matted and framed, 13 by 11 inches; Photograph only, 5 1/2 by 3 
1/2 inches  

$ 500 - 700 

 527  
 MAE WEST-REFERENCED 1939 TELEGRAM RELATED TO 
HER ROLE AS BELLE WATLING IN GONE WITH THE WIND  
 A Western Union telegram dated “1939 Mar 10” sent to Los Angeles Herald 
Express journalist Jimmy Starr, referencing how “May [sic] West already signed/ 
Belle Watling role with Selznick” -- evidently a situation that changed or that was 
never accurate in the first place! Would have been a whole different film if Mae 
West had been cast in the role instead of Ona Munson.  

 10 1/2 by 8 inches  

$ 200 - 300 

 528  
 PAULETTE GODDARD 1937 SIGNED 
PAPERWORK RELATED TO HER 
POTENTIAL ROLE AS SCARLETT O’HARA 
IN GONE WITH THE WIND  
 A blue folder housing paperwork including a one-page typed 
letter dated “September 27, 1937” outlining an agreement for 
Paulette Goddard to have a screen test for the role of Scarlett 
O’Hara in Gone with the Wind (MGM, 1939). Signed by the 
actress in brown fountain pen ink in the lower right corner with 
her added note of “1416 North La Brea,” the address of the 
studios of Charlie Chaplin, her then paramour. Also included 
in the folder is a 22-page boilerplate typed agreement 
between Selznick International Pictures Inc. and Goddard for 
the role of Scarlett O’Hara, though it is undated and unsigned, 
and we all know who eventually got the role!  

 11 by 9 inches  

$ 400 - 600 
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 529  
 MARGARET MITCHELL LATIN SCHOOL BOOK  
 A school book titled First Year Latin, published in 1901, that was used by 
Margaret Mitchell as a school girl. Heavily annotated by her in pencil 
throughout, including her ownership signature, which appears twice.  

 7 1/2 by 5 by 1 inches  

$ 800 - 1,200 

Julien’s Auctions 283



 530  
 HUMPHREY BOGART, INGRID BERGMAN AND OTHERS RARE SIGNED BLACK AND WHITE PUBLICITY 
STILL PHOTOGRAPH FROM CASABLANCA  
 An original print black and white publicity photograph with a glossy finish depicting the four main actors from Casablanca (Warner Bros., 1942), 
signed in purple fountain pen ink by each of them: Claude Rains, Paul Henreid, Ingrid Bergman, and Humphrey Bogart. Included with a Christie’s 
New York auction catalogue showing that it was offered there in 2005.  

 Matted and framed, 17 by 14 inches; Photograph only, 10 by 8 inches  

 PROVENANCE Ex lot 156, “Film and Entertainment Including Vintage Film Posters,” Christie’s, New York, June 16, 2005  

$ 3,000 - 5,000 
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 531  
 EUGENE ROBERT RICHEE "CLAIRE VAN SCOY" VINTAGE 
HOLLYWOOD PHOTOGRAPH COLLECTION  
 A vintage portfolio containing 52 original black and white photographs (9-by-7-
inches or larger) of Hollywood “Golden Age” actors and actresses, including Louise 
Brooks, Gary Cooper, William Powell, and Janette McDonald. 
 
The photographs were taken primarily by Eugene Robert Richee and feature film 
stars of the day posed against decorative backdrops painted by Paramount artist 
Claire Van Scoy, who is also pictured in one of the photos working on a large-scale 
painting. 

 
Accompanying the lot are approximately 15 pages of images clipped from 
magazines of the time, showing many of the same and similar portraits which also 
featured Van Scoy's backdrops.  

 18 by 14 by 1 1/2 inches (overall)  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 532  
 GEORGE HURRELL III SPECIAL SUITE OF SIGNED OVERSIZED LIMITED 
EDITION BLACK AND WHITE PHOTOGRAPHS OF GOLDEN ERA MOVIE STARS  
 A group of 10 gelatin silver prints created in 1980 from original negatives shot by George Hurrell in the 1930s with 
each one numbered “XIX/XXIII” and signed in black felt-tip ink in the lower right corner “Hurrell.” Images depict (in 
alphabetical order) John Barrymore, Charles Boyer, James Cagney, Joan Crawford, Jascha Heifetz, Veronica Lake, 
Gilbert Roland, Ann Sheridan, Gene Tierney, and Anna May Wong. All are housed in a brown cloth clamshell case 
with white text on the cover and spine reading “Hurrell/ III.” Included with related paperwork explaining this is not 
the usual set of 250 but a special edition of only 23, numbered in Roman numerals, given to friends and celebrities.  

 Each Photograph, 20 by 16 inches  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 533  
 GEORGE HURRELL SUITE OF SIGNED OVERSIZED 
LIMITED EDITION BLACK AND WHITE PHOTOGRAPHS 
OF GOLDEN ERA MOVIE STARS  
  A group of eight gelatin silver prints created in 1980 from original negatives shot by 
George Hurrell in the 1930s with each one numbered “46/190” and signed in black 
felt-tip ink in the lower right corner “Hurrell.” Images depict Greta Garbo, Hedy 
Lamarr, Dorothy Lamour, Jane Russell, Douglas Fairbanks Jr., Johnny Weissmuller, 
Ramon Novarro, and Robert Taylor. All are housed in a gray cloth clamshell case with 
white text on the cover and spine reading “Hurrell/ II” and are included with related 
paperwork about this limited edition series.  

 Each Photograph, 24 by 20 inches  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 534  
 HENRY V PUBLICITY FILM STILLS  
 A collection of seven colorized publicity still 
photographs from the set of the Laurence Olivier 
classic Henry V (Two Cities Films, 1944) with 
original envelope. Also included are six 
additional black and white stills.  

 8 by 10 inches (each)  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Charles S. 
Dubin  

$ 50 - 75 
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 535  
 WARDROBE BREAKDOWN FOLDER WITH BLACK AND WHITE CONTINUITY 
PHOTOGRAPHS FROM SEVEN BRIDES FOR SEVEN BROTHERS  
 A blue folder labeled “Wardrobe Breakdown/ for/ A Bride for Seven Brothers” (MGM, 1954) filled with costume 
information, fabric swatches, and approximately 30 black and white wardrobe continuity photographs of female only stars 
of the musical, including Jane Powell and Julie Newmar.  

 Folder, 11 by 9 inches; Photographs only, 5 by 4 inches  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 536  
 COLOR SLIDES FROM EARLY 
1970s FAMOUS HOLLYWOOD 
MEMORABILIA AUCTIONS  
 A group of approximately 70 color slides 
taken at the 1970 MGM auction and the 
1971 20th Century Fox auction in Los 
Angeles. Images mostly depict the bigger 
“outdoor” props like set pieces and vehicles, 
but there is one great slide featuring 
Dorothy’s blue gingham dress from The 
Wizard of Oz.  

 Each slide, 2 by 2 inches  

$ 800 - 1,200 

 537  
 A GROUP OF CELEBRITY SIGNED MUSIC SCORES  
 A group of five framed items that are all photocopied sheets of music that 
have been signed by celebrities including (in alphabetical order): Ken Berry, 
Joel Grey, Danny Kaye, Cleo Laine, and Dinah Shore; all feature black and 
white photographs of the stars matted with the sheet music.  

 Matted and Framed: 20 by 16 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Billy Barnes, Songwriter and Lyricist  

$ 75 - 100 
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 538  
 H.B. BARNUM “MY FAIR LADY” 
MASTER TAPE RECORDING  
 A half-inch magnetic tape master recording (15ips) 
of the album Rock, Swing and Dance with “My Fair 
Lady” by The Gallants (Capitol, 1964), housed on a 
10 1/2-inch open-hub Scotch brand reel. Includes 
the original box labeled with track listing and 
additional recording information, dated 1962. The 
music for the album was arranged by composer H.B. 
Barnum, known for his work with Frank Sinatra, 
Aretha Franklin, The Supremes, and others. 
Accompanied by a digitized version on CD along 
with a signed statement letter regarding the 
contents.  

 11 by 11 by 7/8 inches  

$ 100 - 200 
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 539  
 LITTLE WOMEN HALF-SHEET 
FILM POSTER  
 A half-sheet film poster from Little Women 
(RKO Radio Pictures, 1933) starring 
Katharine Hepburn, paper-backed, 
evident restoration work.  

 22 by 28 inches  

$ 400 - 600 



 540  
 FLIP WILSON 1970 GOLDEN GLOBE 
AWARD FOR THE FLIP WILSON SHOW  
 A Golden Globe award presented to Flip Wilson in 1970 
by the Hollywood Foreign Press Association for “Best/ 
Television Actor/ In a Musical/ or/ Comedy Show” for The 
Flip Wilson Show (NBC Television, 1970-1974). Piece is 
now very tarnished.  

 9 by 3 by 3 inches  

$ 3,000 - 5,000 
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 541  
 CRYSTAL PAPERWEIGHT 
COMMEMORATING 100TH 
EPISODE OF FRIENDS  
 A cube-shaped crystal paperweight with the Friends 
(NBC Television, 1994-2004) logo etched on the top, 
the Warner Bros. logo on the back side, and text on 
the right side reading “100th Episode,” gifted to cast 
and crew to commemorate the occasion. Housed in 
its original box with a small plaque on the lid further 
noting “Friends/ 100th Episode.”  

 Box, 3 1/2 by 3 1/2 by 3 1/4 inches; Paperweight, 2 
1/2 by 2 1/2 by 2 1/4 inches  

$ 300 - 500 

 542  
 THE NATIONAL ACADEMY OF TELEVISION ARTS 
AND SCIENCES NOMINATION PLAQUE FOR ROOTS  
 A National Academy of Television Arts and Sciences nomination plaque 
presented to David L. Wolper and Stan Margulies for 1976-1977 in the 
category “Outstanding Limited Series” for Roots, the hit miniseries that aired 
on ABC Television and starred LeVar Burton along with a who’s who of 1970s 
Hollywood. They won.  

 12 1/2 by 10 1/2 inches  

$ 100 - 200 
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 543  
 BLACK AND WHITE 1971 PRESS PHOTOGRAPH 
FROM ALL IN THE FAMILY  
 An original print black and white photograph with a glossy finish 
depicting the four main cast members of All in the Family (CBS 
Television, 1971-1979) with a typed press snipe glued to the verso 
reading in part “... provocative new comedy series which makes its 
debut Tuesday, Jan. 20.”  

 9 by 7 inches  

$ 200 - 400 



 544  
 CAST SIGNED 1974 SCRIPT FROM ALL IN THE FAMILY  
 A script dated “8/6/74” from the episode titled “Archie Strikes” of All in the Family (CBS 
Television, 1971-1979). Evidently donated to a charity rummage sale by someone 
associated with the show, signatures are penned in various colors of felt-tip ink on the 
cover by the series’ stars including Carroll O’Connor, Jean Stapleton, Sally Struthers, 
Betty Garrett, and Rob Reiner who added “My parents got/ me at a rummage/ sale.”  

 11 by 8 1/2 inches  

$ 2,000 - 4,000 
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 545  
 JACK LORD POLICE ID AND BADGE  
 A set of two police-related items gifted to actor Jack Lord. The first is a 1972 “Honorary Chief of Detectives” ID from the City of 
Burlingame, California, featuring a small black and white photograph of the star and signed by him in black felt-tip ink “Jack Lord.” 
The second is a “Special Detective” metal badge housed in a black leather case from Atlantic City, New Jersey.  

 Largest, 4 1/2 by 3 inches  

$ 300 - 500 
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 547  
 BARBARA EDEN SIGNED BARBIE DOLL BOX RELATED 
TO I DREAM OF JEANNIE  
 A special “Collector Edition” Barbie doll dressed up as the character “Jeannie,” 
whom Barbara Eden portrayed in the 1965-1970 NBC television series I 
Dream of Jeannie. Made in 2000 and still housed in its original box, the front is 
signed by the star in black felt-tip ink “Barbara Eden/ Jeannie.” Note that there 
is a hole on the left side of the box, but it does not affect the autograph.  

 Box, 14 by 8 by 3 inches  

$ 300 - 500 

 548  
 TINA LOUISE COSTUME DESIGN SKETCH 
FROM GILLIGAN’S ISLAND SIGNED BY NOLAN 
MILLER  
 A watercolor and pencil on illustration board costume design sketch 
of Tina Louise as Ginger Grant wearing a ridiculous evening gown 
from the classic television series Gilligan’s Island (CBS Television, 
1964-1967). Created years later as a collectible, this piece is signed in 
black felt-tip ink in the lower right corner “Nolan Miller” and has 
further penciled annotations in the lower left corner reading “Tina 
Louise/ Gilligan’s Island.” Included is a COA also signed by Miller.  

 20 by 15 inches  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 546  
 BARBARA EDEN SIGNED COLLECTIBLE “JEANNIE” BOTTLE  
 A modern-day painted ceramic bottle made to resemble the original one used on the 
beloved television series I Dream of Jeannie, signed in black felt-tip ink by the show’s star, 
Barbara Eden, who added “Jeannie.” Bottom of bottle notes artist information. Included is 
a COA from JSA.  

 14 by 3 1/2 inches  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 550  
 JULIA LOUIS-DREYFUS DRESS WORN ON 
2016 EPISODE OF SATURDAY NIGHT LIVE  
 A white lace dress with daisy appliqués by Dolce & Gabbana worn 
by Julia Louis-Dreyfus when she hosed Saturday Night Live in 2016. 
Worn by the star during the “cut away” shots that air between 
commercials. Included is the lot tag from when the dress was first 
auctioned as well as its retail tag.  

 PROVENANCE Ex lot 105, Stage & Screen Inaugural Auction, 
Doyle Auctioneers & Appraisers, New York, April 28, 2021  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 549  
 TINA FEY EVENING GOWN WORN TO THE 
2013 EMMY AWARDS  
 A royal blue evening gown worn by Tina Fey to the 65th Emmy 
Awards in 2013. Made by Narciso Rodriguez, the dress has 
spaghetti straps and is floor-length with a slight train at the back 
hem. Included with the original lot tags from when the dress was 
originally sold at auction.  

 PROVENANCE Ex lot 95, Stage & Screen Inaugural Auction, Doyle 
Auctioneers & Appraisers, New York, April 28, 2021  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 



 552  
 FRAN DRESCHER GIANFRANCO 
FERRE ENSEMBLE INCLUDES THE 
NANNY WORN JACKET AND 
SHOES AND DVD  
 A Gianfranco Ferre shocking pink silk suit and 
matching shoes. A double-breasted jacket and shoes 
worn on season three, episode seven “Oy Vey, You’re 
Gay” of The Nanny (CBS, 1993-1999). The trousers 
have side zipper and button closure. Size 40. With 
Gianfranco Ferre open-toe matching pink mules, size 
38. Featured on Celebrity Home Raiders (Lifetime, 
2014). Accompanied by a copy of the DVD.  

 PROVENANCE From the Collection of Fran Drescher  

$ 200 - 400 
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 551  
 CYD CHARISSE TELEVISION WORN GOWN AND PUBLICITY IMAGE  
  A custom sequin stage gown worn by Cyd Charisse on season two, episode 14, of Donny and Marie 
(ABC, 1971-1979) that aired on January 21, 1977, and the television special Gene Kelly: An American in 
Pasadena (CBS, 1978) . The black jersey gown is covered with allover gold sequins. It has a built-in 
undergarment, a high side slit, and decorative cut glass flower-shaped buttons lining the left arm. 
Accompanied by a belt heavily embellished with rhinestones and jet-like beadwork. No label or size 
present. Believed to be a Elizabeth Courtney Hollywood custom design. Accompanied by a publicity 
image. Online link to image of Charisse wearing the gown available upon request.   

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Cyd Charisse  

$ 600 - 800 
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 553  
 TORI SPELLING COSTUME PIECES FROM BEVERLY HILLS, 90210  
 A group of costume pieces worn by Tori Spelling as Donna Martin in the long-running 
television series Beverly Hills, 90210 (Fox, 1990-2000), in season 10, episode 6 “80s Night.” 
Pieces include a black lace bustier by Natori, a tattered black lace hair tie, a pair of black lace 
fingerless gloves, three necklaces, a bracelet, and a pair of earrings. Included is a costumer’s 
tag as well as an official COA from Spelling Television.  

$ 400 - 600 

 554  
 TRACI LORDS COSTUME FROM MARRIED... WITH 
CHILDREN  
 A white cotton nurse’s dress uniform worn by Traci Lords when she guest 
starred on the Fox television series Married... with Children. Seen on season 
4, episode 4 titled “Tooth or Consequence,” where Lords portrays the 
character T.C. Belt is now missing.  

$ 500 - 700 
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 555  
 JOAN COLLINS SIGNED DYNASTY SCRIPT  
 A production draft script dated “11/15/86,” episode 204 
“Ginger Snaps” of Dynasty (ABC, 1981-1989) inscribed by 
Joan Collins in black marker “Why did they call it/ Die 
Nasty?/ says/ J Collins.”  

 11 by 8 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller  

$ 300 - 500 

 556  
 CRYSTAL PAPERWEIGHT BY 
TIFFANY & CO. RELATED TO ER  
 A rectangular-shaped crystal paperweight etched 
on the top “ER/ 100th Episode/ Warner Bros. 
Television” and stamped on the bottom “Tiffany & 
Co.” gifted to cast and crew to commemorate the 
long-running television series ER (NBC Television, 
1994-2009). Included is the recipient’s gift tag as 
well as a T&Co. blue box.  

 2 1/2 by 3 by 1 1/2 inches  

$ 100 - 200 
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 557  
 BANKSY "DI-FACED TENNER"  
 Banksy (British, 1974) "Di-Faced Tenner" 
 
Offset lithograph on paper  

 PROVENANCE Acquired by the current owner directly from Banksy's former 
agent, Steve Lazarides  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 558  
 BANKSY “WALLED OFF HOTEL” BOX SET ART AND HOTEL PARAPHERNALIA  
 A print housed in a shadowbox display frame along with a graffitied fragment of the Israeli West Bank barrier wall. Accompanied by the 
original receipt, and the following “Walled Off Hotel” branded items: Candy; Business Card; Soap; Pen; Pencil; and pack of 12 Postcards.  

 10 x 10 x 1.75 inches  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 559  
 JOAN MIRO (SPANISH, 1893-1983) SIGNED 
LIMITED EDITION “LA FUGITIVE” PRINT  
 A framed limited edition print on paper by Joan Miro, titled “La 
Fugitive” circa 1978.  
  
Signed, dated, and inscribed by Miro in pencil to the lower left, 
“Bat. Avec Grande Marge - Miro - 1978 - No. 10”  

 Framed, 60.25 x 45.25 inches; Sheet, 44 x 29 inches  

$ 8,000 - 12,000 
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 560  
 PABLO PICASSO (SPANISH, 1881-1973) SIGNED LIMITED EDITION 
“BACCHANAL” PRINT  
 A framed limited edition aquatint on paper by Pablo Picasso, titled “Bacchanal” circa 1955.  
  
Signed in pencil to the lower right and numbered in pencil to the lower left 14/300. 
  
Frame backing bears a label from Timothy Yarger Fine Art Gallery, Beverly Hills.  

 Framed, 31.75 x 34.75 inches; Sight, 20 x 23 inches  

$ 8,000 - 12,000 
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 561  
 MARC CHAGALL (RUSSIAN, 1887-1985) SIGNED LIMITED EDITION 
“STUDIO SCENE” PRINT  
 A framed limited edition lithograph on paper by Marc Chagall, titled “Studio Scene” circa 1983.  
  
Signed in pencil to the lower right and numbered in pencil to the lower left 41/50.  

 Framed, 38.5 x 32.5 inches; Sight, 24 x 18 inches  

$ 5,000 - 7,000 
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 562  
 REMBRANDT VAN RIJN (DUTCH, 1606-1669) ORIGINAL 
“POLANDER LEANING ON A STICK” PRINT  
 An etching and drypoint on paper by Rembrandt Van Rijn, titled “Polander Leaning on a 
Stick” circa 1631.  

 Framed, 15.5 x 12.5 inches; Sheet, 3.25 x 1.75 inches  

$ 10,000 - 20,000 
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 563  
 REMBRANDT VAN RIJN (DUTCH, 1606-1669) ORIGINAL 
“CANAL WITH ANGLER AND TWO SWANS” PRINT  
 An etching and drypoint on paper by Rembrandt Van Rijn, titled “Canal with an Angler 
and Two Swans” circa 1650.  

 Framed, 16 x 21 inches; Sight, 3.25 x 4.25 inches  

$ 10,000 - 20,000 



 564  
 PIERRE-AUGUSTE RENOIR (FRENCH, 1841-1919) 
ORIGINAL “BAIGNEUSE DEBOUT” PRINT  
 A lithograph on laid paper by Auguste Renoir, titled “Baigneuse Debout, En 
Pied” circa 1896.   

 22 x 15.25 inches  

$ 4,000 - 6,000 
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 565  
 NORMAN ROCKWELL (AMERICAN, 1894-1978) SIGNED SUITE OF LIMITED 
EDITION “TOM SAWYER” PRINTS (8)  
 A matching suite of eight framed limited edition prints by Norman Rockwell from his “Tom Sawyer” series, circa 
1971. 
  
Signed in pencil to the lower right (each) and numbered in pencil to the lower left 8/200 (each).  

 Framed, 33.5 x 28 inches (each); Sight, 23.75 x 18 inches  

$ 5,000 - 7,000 
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 566  
 NORMAN ROCKWELL (AMERICAN, 1894-
1978) SIGNED LIMITED EDITION “THE 
RUNAWAY” PRINT  
 A framed limited edition lithograph by Norman Rockwell, titled 
“The Runaway,” circa 1958. 
  
Signed in pencil to the lower right and numbered in pencil to 
the lower left 77/200.  

 Framed, 36.25 x 33.75 inches; Sight, 29.25 x 26.75 inches  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 567  
 NORMAN ROCKWELL (AMERICAN, 
1894-1978) SIGNED LIMITED 
EDITION “AT THE BARBER” PRINT  
 A framed limited edition lithograph by Norman 
Rockwell, titled “At The Barber,” circa 1974.  
  
Signed in pencil to the lower right and marked in 
pencil to the lower left A/P [Artist’s Proof].  

 Framed, 37.5 x 31.5 inches; Sight, 25.5 x 20 inches  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 568  
 NORMAN ROCKWELL (AMERICAN, 1894-
1978) SIGNED LIMITED EDITION “TRIPLE 
SELF-PORTRAIT” PRINT  
 A framed limited edition lithograph by Norman Rockwell, titled 
“Triple Self Portrait,” circa 1960.  
  
Signed in pencil to the lower right and numbered in pencil to 
the lower left 65/200.  

 Framed, 38 x 31.25 inches; Sight, 27.25 x 20.75 inches  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 569  
 NORMAN ROCKWELL (AMERICAN, 
1894-1978) SIGNED LIMITED EDITION 
“MERMAID (A FAIR CATCH)” PRINT  
 A framed limited edition lithograph by Norman Rockwell, 
titled “Mermaid (A Fair Catch),” circa 1955.  
  
Signed in pencil to the lower right and marked in pencil to 
the lower left AP [Artist’s Proof].  

 Framed, 36.5 x 30.75 inches; Sight, 24.75 x 19.25 inches  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 570  
 NORMAN ROCKWELL (AMERICAN, 1894-1978) SIGNED 
LIMITED EDITION “BOY ON WEATHERCOCK” PRINT  
 A framed limited edition lithograph by Norman Rockwell, titled “Boy on Weathercock,” circa 
1934.  
  
Signed in pencil to the lower right and marked in pencil to the lower left A/P [Artist’s Proof].  

 Framed, 31.75 x 25.75 inches; Sight, 21.25 x 16 inches  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 571  
 NORMAN ROCKWELL (AMERICAN, 1894-1978) SIGNED LIMITED EDITION “THE 
DRUGGIST” PRINT  
 A framed limited edition lithograph by Norman Rockwell, titled “The Druggist,” circa 1939.  
  
Signed in pencil to the lower right and numbered in pencil to the lower left 9/200.  

 Framed, 36 x 32 inches; Sight, 23.25 x 20 inches  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 



 572  
 PAUL ASHLEY “ELVIS PRESLEY” 
ENTERTAINER PUPPET  
 An original circa 1950’s era Paul Ashley “entertainer puppet” 
depicting Elvis Presley.  

A singer, actor, and cultural icon, Elvis is recognized as the 
best-selling solo musical artist of all time. The puppet 
received new hair and is now wearing a replica of his famous 
“Blue Target” jumpsuit in white Italian leather. It is 
embellished with blue Swarovski crystals, gold beads, and 
silver and gold Concho buttons. His mouth opens and 
closes, eyes open and shut, and eyebrows move up and 
down. In addition, strings connected to his shoes enable the 
puppet to dance.  

Designed by Paul Ashley, master puppeteer, from The Paul 
Ashley Puppet Collection.   

 30 x 13 inches  

 PROVENANCE: The Paul Ashley Puppet Collection  

$ 400 - 600 

 573  
 PAUL ASHLEY “FRANK SINATRA” 
(YOUNG) ENTERTAINER PUPPET  
 An original circa 1950’s era Paul Ashley 
“entertainer puppet” depicting a young Frank 
Sinatra.  

The puppet’s light taupe suit and fedora is 
reminiscent of Sinatra’s role as Nathan Detroit in 
Guys and Dolls (Samuel Goldwyn, 1955). His 
mouth opens and closes, eyes open and shut, 
and eyebrows move up and down.  

Designed by Paul Ashley, master puppeteer, from 
The Paul Ashley Puppet Collection.   

 25 x 15 inches  

 PROVENANCE: The Paul Ashley Puppet 
Collection  

$ 400 - 600 
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 575  
 PAUL ASHLEY “JUDY GARLAND” 
ENTERTAINER PUPPET (PLUS ADDITIONAL 
COSTUME)  
 An original circa 1950’s era Paul Ashley “entertainer puppet” 
depicting Judy Garland.  

An American singer, actress, and dancer in the mid-20th century, 
Garland’s career accomplishments included a Golden Globe, a 
Special Tony, and a Grammy Award for Album of the Year. The 
puppet’s costume is a replica of the hand-embroidered two-
piece ivory gown she wore while performing at the London 
Palladium on The Ed Sullivan Show on April 14, 1963. An 
additional “Hobo” costume is included, which the puppet wore 
during an appearance on The Ed Sullivan Show. Her mouth 
opens and closes, eyes open and shut, and eyebrows move up 
and down.  

Designed by Paul Ashley, master puppeteer, from The Paul 
Ashley Puppet Collection.   

 23 x 14 inches  

 PROVENANCE: The Paul Ashley Puppet Collection  

$ 400 - 600 
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 574  
 PAUL ASHLEY LAS VEGAS TRIO: “DEAN MARTIN,” “SAMMY DAVIS JR.,” AND “FRANK 
SINATRA” ENTERTAINER PUPPETS (SET OF 3)   
 Three original circa 1950-60’s era Paul Ashley “entertainer puppets” depicting Dean Martin, Sammy Davis Jr., and Frank Sinatra.  

Nicknamed “The King of Cool,” Martin was a prominent American singer, actor, and comedian in the mid-20th century. The puppet is 
holding a glass of wine while wearing a new black tuxedo, pleated shirt, black bow tie, and a red pocket square. His mouth opens and 
closes, eyes move side to side, and eyebrows move up and down. 

Davis Jr. was an African-American singer, dancer, actor, and comedian who rose to fame in the 1950’s as a vaudevillian. His popularity 
and success helped break race barriers in the entertainment industry. The puppet is wearing a new purple tuxedo with a white pleated 
shirt with a wing color plus a purple bow tie. His mouth opens and closes, eyes open and shut, and eyebrows move up and down. 

Sinatra enjoyed a distinguished career as a top-selling musical artist and Academy Award-winning actor. The puppet is wearing a new 
black tuxedo with a black bow tie and red pocket square. His mouth opens and closes, eyes open and shut, and eyebrows move up 
and down. 

Designed by Paul Ashley, master puppeteer, from The Paul Ashley Puppet Collection.   

 24 x 13 inches; 25 x 15 inches; 23 x 15 inches  

 PROVENANCE: The Paul Ashley Puppet Collection  

$ 800 - 1,000 
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 577  
 PAUL ASHLEY “LIZA MINNELLI” 
ENTERTAINER PUPPET  
 An original circa 1960’s era Paul Ashley “entertainer 
puppet” depicting Liza Minnelli.  

A prominent singer and actress in the mid to late 20th 
century, Minnelli won an Emmy, Grammy, Oscar, and Tony 
award during her impressive career. The puppet is wearing 
a new red sequin suit reminiscent of the suit Minnelli often 
wears during performances. She is also wearing a red scarf 
and a black derby hat, a nod to her performance in 
Cabaret (ABC Productions, 1972). Her mouth opens and 
closes, eyes open and shut, and eyebrows move up and 
down.  

Designed by Paul Ashley, master puppeteer, from The Paul 
Ashley Puppet Collection.   

 24 x 12 inches  

 PROVENANCE: The Paul Ashley Puppet Collection  

$ 400 - 600 

 576  
 PAUL ASHLEY “WIZARD OF OZ” “DOROTHY,” “GLINDA,” AND “THE WICKED WITCH” CHARACTER PUPPETS 
(SET OF 3)  
 Three original circa 1950’s era Paul Ashley “character puppets” depicting Dorothy, Glinda, and the Wicked Witch of the West from The Wizard of Oz (Metro-
Goldwyn-Mayer, 1939). 

“Dorothy” is one of the oldest puppets in the Paul Ashley puppet collection. Her blue and white checkered dress is a replica of Dorothy’s dress in the film. Her 
mouth opens and closes, eyes move side to side, and eyebrows move up and down. “Glinda,” inspired by the “good witch” in the film, is wearing a pink ball 
gown and an embellished crown and holding a wand. “The Wicked Witch” is wearing a replica of Margaret Hamilton’s dress and hat from the film. In addition, 
she is holding a hand-crafted miniature wooden broom. She has no facial movements.  

Designed by Paul Ashley, master puppeteer, from The Paul Ashley Puppet Collection.   

 21 x 14 inches; 30 x 14 inches; 35 x 18 inches  

 PROVENANCE: The Paul Ashley Puppet Collection  

$ 800 - 1,000 



Julien’s Auctions 319

 578  
 PAUL ASHLEY “GONE WITH THE WIND” “SCARLET 
O’HARA” CHARACTER PUPPET  
 An original circa 1950’s era Paul Ashely “character puppet” known as “Scarlet 
O’Hara.” 

The puppet played a number of roles including Josephine in “HMS Pinafore” 
but has since been reimagined as Scarlet O’Hara from Gone with the Wind 
(Selznick International Pictures and Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, 1939). The fabric 
of her green and white floral gown is a scaled down version of the actual 
pattern worn in the firm. Her mouth opens and closes, eyes open and shut, 
and eyebrows move up and down. 

Designed by Paul Ashley, master puppeteer, from The Paul Ashley Puppet 
Collection.   

 22 x 13 inches  

 PROVENANCE: The Paul Ashley Puppet Collection  

$ 400 - 600 

 579  
 PAUL ASHLEY “LUCILLE BALL” 
ENTERTAINER PUPPET  
 An original circa 1950’s era Paul Ashley “entertainer 
puppet” depicting Lucy (as played by Lucille Ball) from 
the popular television show, I Love Lucy.  

This early puppet originally depicted Princess Pomona 
from the “Oaky Doaks” comic stirp that ran from 1935-
1961. She was later reimagined as “Lucy” with her 
distinctive red “Lucille Ball lips.” She is wearing an exact 
replica of the dress worn in the “Vitameatavegamin” 
sketch from the May 5, 1952 episode of I Love Lucy. Her 
mouth opens and closes and eyes open and shut.  

Designed by Paul Ashley, master puppeteer, from The 
Paul Ashley Puppet Collection.   

 ̀23 x 16 inches  

 PROVENANCE: The Paul Ashley Puppet Collection  

$ 400 - 600 



 581  
 PAUL ASHLEY “BARBRA STREISAND” 
ENTERTAINER PUPPET  
 An original circa 1960’s era Paul Ashley “entertainer 
puppet” depicting Barbra Streisand. 

The puppet is wearing a version of the Arnold Scassi 
gown that Streisand wore when she received the 
Academy Award for Best Actress in 1969 for her 
performance in Funny Girl (Rastar, 1968). Her mouth 
opens and closes, eyes open and shut, and eyebrows 
move up and down. 

Designed by Paul Ashley, master puppeteer, from The 
Paul Ashley Puppet Collection.   

 26 x 14 inches  

 PROVENANCE: The Paul Ashley Puppet Collection  

$ 400 - 600 

 580  
 PAUL ASHLEY “CHER” ENTERTAINER 
PUPPET  
 An original circa 1960’s era Paul Ashley “entertainer 
puppet” depicting Cher.  

As a singer and actress frequently referred to as the 
“Goddess of Pop,” Cher has sold 100 million records in 
addition to receiving a Grammy, Emmy, three Golden 
Globes, and an Academy Award. The puppet is dressed in 
a replica of her iconic Bob Mackie feather gown, which is 
embellished with Swarovski crystals. Her mouth opens 
and closes, eyes open and shut, and eyebrows move up 
and down.  

Designed by Paul Ashley, master puppeteer, from The 
Paul Ashley Puppet Collection.   

 27 x 12 inches  

 PROVENANCE: The Paul Ashley Puppet Collection  

$ 400 - 600 
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 582  
 PAUL ASHLEY “ALICE IN 
WONDERLAND” AND “QUEEN OF 
HEARTS” CHARACTER PUPPETS  
(SET OF 2)  
 Two original circa 1950-60’s era Paul Ashley “character 
puppets” depicting “Alice in Wonderland” and “Queen of 
Hearts.” 

Once just a generic “sweet little girl,” the “Alice” puppet 
was later reimagined as Alice from Lewis Carroll’s famous 
1865 book, Alice’s Adventures in Wonderland. Along with 
a new blonde wig and lightened eyebrows, she is now 
wearing a blue dress with white eyelet petticoat and a 
white pinafore. Additionally, she is holding a bottle 
labeled “Drink Me.” The “Queen of Hearts” puppet was 
originally a generic queen but was later reimagined as the 
Queen of Hearts from the same book. She is wearing a 
crown and grand red robe and holding a scepter. Both 
puppets have mouths that open and close and eyes that 
either open and close or move side to side. 

Designed by Paul Ashley, master puppeteer, from The 
Paul Ashley Puppet Collection.   

 22 x 14 inches; 26 x 14 inches  

 PROVENANCE: The Paul Ashley Puppet Collection.  

$ 600 - 800 

 583  
 PAUL ASHLEY “ELIZA DOOLITTLE” & “DOLLY LEVI” 
CHARACTER PUPPETS (SET OF 2)  
 Two original circa 1950-60’s era Paul Ashley “character puppets” depicting 
“Eliza Doolittle,” and “Dolly Levi.”  

The “Eliza Doolittle” puppet is inspired by the Audrey Hepburn character in My 
Fair Lady (Warner Bros., 1964). Prior to being reimagined as Doolittle, the 
puppet lived many lives including as a southern belle and HMS Pinafore 
character. She is wearing a version of the white lace Ascot dress worn by 
Hepburn in the film. Her costume also includes a hat and a parasol. 

The “Dolly” puppet depicts Dolly Levi from the 1964 Broadway production, 
Hello, Dolly! She is now wearing a red-beaded gown with a feather headpiece. 

Both puppets have mouths that open and close and eyes that either open and 
close or move side to side. 

Designed by Paul Ashley, master puppeteer, from The Paul Ashley Puppet 
Collection.   

 35 x 14 inches; 24 x 15 inches  

 PROVENANCE: The Paul Ashley Puppet Collection.  

$ 600 - 800 



 584  
 PAUL ASHLEY “STAN LAUREL” AND “OLIVER HARDY” ENTERTAINER PUPPETS (SET OF 2)  
 Two original circa 1950’s era Paul Ashley “entertainer puppets” depicting Stan Laurel and Oliver Hardy. 

The two comic actors from the Classical Hollywood period formed the comedy duo, “Laurel and Hardy,” achieving great fame and success on account of their 
slapstick style. The puppets are wearing similar costumes consisting of a brown hat and suit along with a yellow shirt and red ties. Their mouths open and 
close, eyes move side to side, and eyebrows move up and down. 

Designed by Paul Ashley, master puppeteer, from The Paul Ashley Puppet Collection.   

 24 x 14 inches; 24 x 15 inches  

 PROVENANCE: The Paul Ashley Puppet Collection  

$ 600 - 800 
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 585  
 PAUL ASHLEY “CARY GRANT” ENTERTAINER PUPPET  
 An original circa 1960’s era Paul Ashley “entertainer puppet” depicting Cary Grant.  

An Oscar-nominated English-American actor, Grant was considered one of 
Hollywood’s definitive leading men during the 1940’s and 1950’s. The puppet is 
dressed in formal attire with a black tuxedo and a pleated white shirt with a wing 
collar and black bow tie. He is also wearing his signature black glasses. His mouth 
opens and closes and his eyebrows move up and down.  

Designed by Paul Ashley, master puppeteer, from The Paul Ashley Puppet 
Collection.   

 24 x 14 inches  

 PROVENANCE: The Paul Ashley Puppet Collection  

$ 400 - 600 
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 586  
 PAUL ASHLEY “BOB HOPE” AND “BING CROSBY” 
ENTERTAINER PUPPETS (SET OF 2)  
 Two original circa 1960’s era Paul Ashley “entertainer puppets” depicting Bob 
Hope and Bing Crosby.  

A British-American stand-up comedian, actor, and singer, Hope appeared in 
more than 70 films and hosted the Academy Awards a record 19 times. The 
puppet is wearing a white shirt, red tie, and brown suit jacket. His mouth opens 
and closes, eyes open and shut, and eyebrows move up and down. 

Crosby was an Academy Award-winning actor and chart-topping musical artist 
whose success spanned several decades in the mid-20th century. The puppet’s 
costume includes a new blue tuxedo, blue hat, and white shirt with a red bow 
tie. His mouth opens and closes and his eyes close and shut. 

Designed by Paul Ashley, master puppeteer, from The Paul Ashley Puppet 
Collection.   

 23 x 14 inches; 24 x 15 inches  

 PROVENANCE: The Paul Ashley Puppet Collection  

$ 600 - 800 

 587  
 PAUL ASHLEY “THE HONEYMOONERS” “RALPH KRAMDEN,” 
“ED NORTON,” AND JACKIE GLEASON (REGINALD VAN 
GLEASON III) ENTERTAINER PUPPETS (SET OF 3)   
 Three original circa 1950’s era Paul Ashley “entertainer puppets” depicting Ralph Kramden, 
Ed Norton, and Reggie Van Gleason III. 

Ralph Kramden, a short-tempered New York City bus driver, and his best friend, Ed Norton 
were the two main characters on Jackie Gleason’s hit TV sitcom, The Honeymooners, which 
aired from 1955-1956. The “Ralph” puppet is wearing a brown hat and a brown coat over a 
shirt and tie. The “Ed Norton” puppet is still wearing his original costume consisting of a 
yellow shirt, blue vest, brown slacks, and a light brown hat. 

Reggie Van Gleason III, one of the famous comic personas of Jackie Gleason, is a top-
hatted millionaire who often appeared on The Jackie Gleason Show. The puppet is wearing 
a new white tie and tails and an evening cape along with his original stovepipe hat. 

All three puppets have mouths that open and close, eyes that move side to side, and 
eyebrows that go up and down. 

Designed by Paul Ashley, master puppeteer, from The Paul Ashley Puppet Collection.   

 25 x 15 inches; 26 x 14 inches; 30 x 16 inches  

 PROVENANCE: The Paul Ashley Puppet Collection  

$ 600 - 800 
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 588  
 PAUL ASHLEY “FLIP WILSON” (GERALDINE) 
ENTERTAINER PUPPET  
 An original circa 1960’s era Paul Ashley “entertainer puppet” depicting Flip 
Wilson (as Geraldine). 

Geraldine was a fictional African-American woman and the most famous 
recurring persona of comedian, Flip Wilson. The puppet is dressed in a colorful 
dress and bright orange scarf. His mouth opens and closes, eyes open and shut, 
and eyebrows go up and down. 

Designed by Paul Ashley, master puppeteer, from The Paul Ashley Puppet 
Collection.   

 25 x 14 inches  

 PROVENANCE: The Paul Ashley Puppet Collection  

$ 400 - 600 

 589  
 PAUL ASHLEY “GLADYS KNIGHT” AND “TONY 
BENNETT” ENTERTAINER PUPPETS (SET OF 2)   
 Two original circa 1960’s era Paul Ashley “entertainer puppets” depicting 
Gladys Knight and Tony Bennett. 

Knight’s illustrious career as a singer, songwriter, and actress included seven 
Grammy Awards. The puppet is wearing a sequin and lace purple gown along 
with a new wig and gold earrings. Her mouth opens and closes, eyes open 
and shut, and eyebrows move up and down. 

Bennett is an American singer who won 20 Grammy Awards and two 
Primetime Emmy Awards during his distinguished career. The puppet is 
wearing a new black tuxedo with a pleated white shirt and black bow tie. His 
mouth opens and closes, eyes open and shut, and eyebrows move up and 
down. 

Designed by Paul Ashley, master puppeteer, from The Paul Ashley Puppet 
Collection.   

 22 x 13 inches; 23 x 15 inches  

 PROVENANCE: The Paul Ashley Puppet Collection  

$ 600 - 800 
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 590  
 PAUL ASHLEY “LOUIE ARMSTRONG” ENTERTAINER PUPPET  
 An original circa 1960’s era Paul Ashley “entertainer puppet” depicting Louie Armstrong.  

Armstrong was a trumpeter and singer who is considered one of the most influential 
figures in jazz during the 20th century. The puppet is wearing a new black tuxedo and a 
white pleated shirt with a black bow tie. In addition, he is holding his trumpet and a 
handkerchief. His mouth opens and closes, eyes open and shut, and eyebrows move up 
and down.  

Designed by Paul Ashley, master puppeteer, from The Paul Ashley Puppet Collection.   

 24 x 16 inches  

 PROVENANCE: The Paul Ashley Puppet Collection  

$ 400 - 600 

 591  
 PAUL ASHLEY “COUNT DRACULA” & “JIVE CROW” CHARACTER PUPPETS (SET OF 2)  
 Two original circa 1950-60’s era Paul Ashley “character puppets” depicting “Count Dracula” and “Jive Crow.”  

Originally just a head, the “Dracula” puppet received a body and costume and was reimagined as Dracula. The only alteration to the original 
sculpt was to cut down the two front teeth to give the appearance of fangs. He is wearing a white tie and a black velvet cape with red satin lining 
in addition to an aristocratic medallion. His mouth opens and closes and eyes open and close. 

“Jive Crow’s” costume is made of navy felt strips, cut to resemble feathers. His hat and cigarette match his “jive” personality. There is no inner 
sleeve and the controls go down the backside of the costume. His beak opens and closes and his eyes open and close. 

Designed by Paul Ashley, master puppeteer, from The Paul Ashley Puppet Collection.  

 24 x 15 inches; 21 x 17 inches  

 PROVENANCE: The Paul Ashley Puppet Collection.  

$ 600 - 800 
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 592  
 PAUL ASHLEY “JOHN F. KENNEDY” AND “LYNDON B. JOHNSON” POLITICIAN PUPPETS (SET OF 2)  
 Two original circa 1960’s era Paul Ashley “politician puppets” depicting U.S Presidents John F. Kennedy and Lyndon B. Johnson. 

A Massachusetts Democrat, Kennedy served as the 35th President of the United States from 1961 until his assassination in 1963. The puppet is 
wearing Ray-Ban sunglasses, a new blue suit, and a white shirt with a red tie. His mouth opens and closes, eyes open and shut, and eyebrows 
move up and down. 

Johnson, a Texas Democrat and Kennedy’s Vice President, assumed the United States presidency following Kennedy’s assassination. He later won 
re-election and held the office until 1969. The puppet is wearing brown glasses, a new brown suit, and a white shirt with a brown tie. His mouth 
opens and closes, eyes open and shut, and eyebrows move up and down. 

Designed by Paul Ashley, master puppeteer, from The Paul Ashley Puppet Collection.   

25 x 15 inches; 24 x 12 inches  

 PROVENANCE: The Paul Ashley Puppet Collection  

$ 600 - 800 

 593  
 PAUL ASHLEY “RONALD REAGAN” POLITICIAN PUPPET  
 An original circa 1960’s era Paul Ashley “politician puppet” depicting Ronald Reagan.  

The former actor and longtime Republican served as the 40th President of the United 
States from 1981-1989. The puppet is wearing his original gray double breasted suit. 
His mouth opens and closes, eyes open and shut, and eyebrows move up and down.  

Designed by Paul Ashley, master puppeteer, from The Paul Ashley Puppet Collection.   

 23 x 13 inches  

 PROVENANCE: The Paul Ashley Puppet Collection  

$ 400 - 600 
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 595  
 PAUL ASHLEY “RICHARD NIXON,” “SPIRO AGNEW,” AND “HENRY KISSINGER” POLITICIAN 
PUPPETS (SET OF 3)  
 Three original circa 1960-70’s era Paul Ashley “politician puppets” depicting Richard Nixon, Spiro Agnew, and Henry Kissinger. 

The 37th President of the United States who served from 1969-1974, Nixon remains the only president to have resigned from office. 
Still wearing his original blue suit, the puppet’s mouth opens and closes, eyes open and shut, and eyebrows move up and down. 

A Republican politician from Maryland, Agnew served as the Vice President of the United States from 1969-1973 under Richard Nixon. 
The puppet is wearing a gray suit and a white shirt with a navy tie. His mouth opens and closes, eyes open and shut, and eyebrows 
move up and down. 

Kissinger served as the 56th United States Secretary of State under both Richard Nixon and Gerald Ford. The puppet is wearing 
tortoise-shell glasses, a brown windowpane check suit, and white shirt with a striped tie. His mouth opens and closes, eyes open and 
shut, and eyebrows move up and down. 

Designed by Paul Ashley, master puppeteer, from The Paul Ashley Puppet Collection.   

 23 x 15 inches; 25 x 15 inches; 24 x 14 inches  

 PROVENANCE: The Paul Ashley Puppet Collection  

$ 600 - 800 

 594  
 PAUL ASHLEY “GEORGE WASHINGTON” POLITICIAN PUPPET  
 An original circa 1960’s era Paul Ashley “politician puppet” depicting George Washington. 

The puppet is wearing a blue and orange coat and a brown hat. His mouth opens and closes, 
eyes open and shut, and eyebrows move up and down. 

Designed by Paul Ashely, master puppeteer, from The Paul Ashley Puppet Collection.   

 26 x 13 inches  

 PROVENANCE: The Paul Ashley Puppet Collection  

$ 400 - 600 



 596  
 PAUL ASHLEY “GERALD FORD” AND “NELSON 
ROCKEFELLER” POLITICIAN PUPPETS (SET OF 2)  
 Two original circa 1960’s era Paul Ashley “politician puppets” depicting 
Gerald Ford and Nelson Rockefeller.  

The Republican politician served as the 38th President of the United 
States from 1974-1977 following the resignation of Richard Nixon. The 
puppet is wearing a new gray pinstripe suit and a white shirt with a red 
tie.  

Also a Republican politician, Rockefeller served as Ford’s Vice President 
from 1974-1977. The puppet is wearing Rockefeller’s signature black 
glasses, a navy blue blazer with gray slacks, and a white shirt with a 
burgundy tie.  

Both puppets have mouths that open and close, eyes that open and shut, 
and eyebrows that move up and down.  

Designed by Paul Ashley, master puppeteer, from The Paul Ashley 
Puppet Collection.   

24 x 14 inches; 24 x 15 inches  

 PROVENANCE: The Paul Ashley Puppet Collection  

$ 600 - 800 
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 597  
 PAUL ASHLEY “JIMMY CARTER” AND 
“WALTER MONDALE” POLITICIAN PUPPETS 
(SET OF 2)  
 Two original circa 1970’s era Paul Ashley “politician puppets” 
depicting Jimmy Carter and Walter Mondale. 

A Democrat from Georgia, Carter served as the 39th President of 
the United States from 1977-1981. The puppet is wearing a plaid 
suit with a yellow shirt and maroon tie.  

The 42nd Vice President of the United States under President 
Jimmy Carter, Mondale won the Democratic nomination in 1984 
but lost decisively to Ronald Reagan. The puppet is wearing a 
brown suit and a white shirt with a burgundy tie.  

Both puppets have mouths that open and close, eyes that open 
and shut, and eyebrows that move up and down.  

Designed by Paul Ashley, master puppeteer, from The Paul 
Ashley Puppet Collection.   

 24 x 15 inches; 25 x 14 inches  

 PROVENANCE: The Paul Ashley Puppet Collection  

$ 600 - 800 
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 599  
 PAUL ASHLEY “FIDEL CASTRO” AND “MAO TSE-TUNG” POLITICIAN PUPPETS (SET OF 2)  
 Two original circa 1960’s era Paul Ashley “politician puppets” depicting Fidel Castro and Mao Tse-Tung. 

A Cuban revolutionary and politician, Castro served as the Prime Minister from 1959-1976 and then as President of Cuba from 
1976-2008. The puppet is wearing his original green costume. The puppet’s mouth opens and closes, eyes open and shut, and 
eyebrows move up and down. 

Chairman Mao was a communist revolutionary who founded and ruled the People’s Republic of China from 1949 until his death 
in 1976. The puppet is dressed in an olive green uniform. His mouth opens and closes, eyes open and shut, and eyebrows move 
up and down. 

Designed by Paul Ashley, master puppeteer, from The Paul Ashley Puppet Collection.   

 26 x 14 inches; 23 x 15 inches  

 PROVENANCE: The Paul Ashley Puppet Collection  

$ 600 - 800 

 598  
 PAUL ASHLEY “GEORGE MCGOVERN,” “GEORGE WALLACE,” 
AND “HUBERT HUMPHREY” POLITICIAN PUPPETS (SET OF 3)  
 Three original circa 1960’s era Paul Ashley “politician puppets” depicting George 
McGovern, George Wallace, and Hubert Humphrey.  

A Democratic senator from South Dakota, McGovern won the 1972 Democratic 
nomination but lost the general election to Richard Nixon in a landslide. The puppet is 
wearing a brown check suit, yellow shirt, and a stripe tie.  

Wallace, the former Democratic governor of Alabama, launched three unsuccessful bids 
for the presidency of the United States in the 1960s and 1970s. The puppet is wearing a 
gray suit with a white shirt and dotted tie.  

On top of two separate stints as a senator, Humphrey, a Minnesota Democrat, served as 
the Vice President of the United States from 1965-1969 under Lyndon B. Johnson. The 
puppet is wearing a blue check suit and an off-white shirt with a red and blue tie.  

All three puppets have mouths that open and close, eyes that open and shut, and 
eyebrows that move up and down.  

Designed by Paul Ashley, master puppeteer, from The Paul Ashley Puppet Collection.  

 24 x 15 inches; 23 x 15 inches; 24 x 15 inches  

 PROVENANCE: The Paul Ashley Puppet Collection  

$ 600 - 800 
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 601  
 PAUL ASHLEY “CHARLES DEGAULLE” 
POLITICIAN PUPPET  
 An original circa 1950’s era Paul Ashley “politician puppet” 
depicting Charles DeGaulle. 

The French politician and former Army officer led “Free 
France” during World War II and then later served as the 
President of France from 1959 to 1969. The puppet’s 
costume is a blue military style suit and a matching hat. His 
mouth opens and closes, eyes move side to side, and 
eyebrows move up and down. 

Designed by Paul Ashley, master puppeteer, from The Paul 
Ashley Puppet Collection.   

 25 x 14 inches  

 PROVENANCE: The Paul Ashley Puppet Collection  

$ 400 - 600 

 600  
 PAUL ASHLEY “NIKITA KHRUSHCHEV” AND “LEONID BREZHNEV” POLITICIAN PUPPETS (SET OF 2)  
 Two original circa 1950-60’s era Paul Ashley “politician puppets” depicting Nikita Khrushchev Leonid Brezhnev.  

Khrushchev, a Soviet politician, served as the First Secretary of the Communist Party of the Soviet Union from 1953-1964. The puppet is wearing his 
original gray suit jacket. Brezhnev served in the same capacity from 1964-1982. The puppet is wearing a black suit, peach shirt, and a red tie. Both 
puppets have mouths that open and close, eyes that open and shut, and eyebrows that move up and down.  

Designed by Paul Ashley, master puppeteer, from The Paul Ashley Puppet Collection.  

 26 x 15 inches; 25 x 13 inches  

 PROVENANCE: The Paul Ashley Puppet Collection  

$ 600 - 800 
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 602  
 PAUL ASHLEY “DEMOCRATIC DONKEY,” “REPUBLICAN ELEPHANT,” AND “UNCLE SAM” POLITICIAN 
PUPPETS (SET OF 3)  
 Three original circa 1950’s era Paul Ashley “politician puppets” known as “Democratic Donkey,” “Republican Elephant,” and “Uncle Sam.” 

With origins dating back to the late 19th century, the donkey and elephant have long been considered the respective animal mascots of the Democratic 
and Republican parties in American politics. Both puppets were just heads and later received bodies and costumes. “Democratic Donkey” is wearing a 
blue jacket and brocade white vest along with a stars and stripes ascot tie. “Republican Elephant” is dressed in a red jacket and brocade white vest with 
a stars and stripes ascot tie. Both puppets have mouths that open and close and eyes that open and shut.  

“Uncle Sam” is another well-known symbol in American history and politics with origins dating back to the War of 1812. The puppet is decked out in 
red, white, and blue and his famous top hat. His mouth opens and closes and his eyebrows move up and down.  

Designed by Paul Ashley, master puppeteer, from The Paul Ashley Puppet Collection.   

25 x 15 inches; 24 x 16 inches; 26 x 15 inches  

 PROVENANCE: The Paul Ashley Puppet Collection  

$ 600 - 800 

 603  
 PAUL ASHLEY “ED SULLIVAN” AND “DAVID FROST” ENTERTAINER PUPPETS (SET OF 2)  
 Two original circa 1950-60’s era Paul Ashley “entertainer puppets” depicting Ed Sullivan and David Frost. 

A famous American television personality, Sullivan hosted The Ed Sullivan Show from 1948-1971. The puppet is wearing his original dark suit with a 
new white shirt and red and black tie. His mouth opens and closes, eyes open and shut, and eyebrows move up and down. 

Frost was a prominent 20th century British television presenter, comedian, and writer. He notably interviewed all eight British prime ministers that 
served between 1964-2016 and all seven American presidents that served between 1969 and 2008. The puppet is wearing a blue houndstooth 
check suit, and a light blue shirt with a red tie. His mouth opens and closes, eyes open and shut, and eyebrows move up and down. 

Designed by Paul Ashley, master puppeteer, from The Paul Ashley Puppet Collection.   

 23 x 14 inches; 24 x 15 inches  

 PROVENANCE: The Paul Ashley Puppet Collection  

$ 600 - 800 



 604  
 PAUL ASHLEY “DETECTIVE 
SNOOP,” “ELF SNOOP,” 
“GLAMOROUS NOSE,” AND 
“JIMMY DURANTE” NOSE 
PUPPETS (SET OF 4)  
 Four original circa 1960’s era Paul Ashley 
“nose puppets” known as “Detective 
Snoop,” “Elf Snoop,” “Glamorous Nose,” 
and “Durante.”  

“Detective Snoop” is sporting a blue 
baseball cap and a brown robe. “Elf 
Snoop” is decked out in a green elf 
costume. “Glamorous Nose” is wearing a 
long black dress and a large hat. 
“Durante” is wearing a brown hat and a 
dark coat. None of the puppets have 
facial movements.  

Designed by Paul Ashley, master 
puppeteer, from The Paul Ashley Puppet 
Collection.   

 16 x 9 inches; 22 x 11 inches;  
22 x 12 inches; 21 x 12 inches  

 PROVENANCE: The Paul Ashley Puppet 
Collection  

$ 600 - 800 
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 605  
 PAUL ASHLEY “ROOTIE 
KAZOOTIE” COLLECTION 
CHARACTER PUPPETS 
(WITH ADDITIONAL 
COSTUMES) (SET OF 5)  
 Five original circa 1940’s era Paul Ashley 
“character puppets” known as the 
“Rootie Kazootie Puppets” plus Rootie’s 
“magic kazootie” (a kazoo) and 
additional costumes. 

The puppets were designed for the 
children’s television program The Rootie 
Kazootie Club, which aired from 1950-
1954 on WNBT (1950-1951), NBC 
(1951-1952), and ABC (1952-1954). This 
collection includes numerous characters 
including Rootie Kazootie, El Squeako 
Mouse, Galapoochie Pup, Poison 
Zoomack, and Polka Dottie. Rootie 
Kazootie and Poison Zoomack have 
mouths that open and close, eyes that 
open and shut, and eyebrows that move 
up and down. Both El Squeako Mouse 
and Galapoochie Pup have mouths that 
open and close. 

Designed by Paul Ashley, master 
puppeteer, from The Paul Ashley Puppet 
Collection.  

 28 x 14 inches; 25 x 10 inches;  
18 x 7 inches; 32 x 12.5 inches;  
26 x 14 inches  

 PROVENANCE: The Paul Ashley Puppet 
Collection  

$ 600 - 800 



 606  
 PAUL ASHLEY “ROOTIE KAZOOTIE” 
CHARACTER PUPPETS (SET OF 2)  
 Two original circa 1940’s era Paul Ashley “character 
puppets” known as “Rootie Kazootie.” 

The puppets were designed for the children’s 
television program The Rootie Kazootie Club, which 
aired from 1950-1954 on WNBT (1950-1951), NBC 
(1951-1952), and ABC (1952-1954). Both puppets 
have mouths that open and close, eyes that open 
and shut, and eyebrows that move up and down.  

Designed by Paul Ashley, master puppeteer, from 
The Paul Ashley Puppet Collection.  

 28 x 14 inches; 28 x 14 inches  

 PROVENANCE: The Paul Ashley Puppet Collection  

$ 400 - 600 

 607  
 PAUL ASHLEY PRINTS, PHOTO 
ALBUMS, SCRAPBOOK, AND 
“ROOTIE KAZOOTIE” SCRIPTS  
 Six Paul Ashley-designed prints, three photo albums, 
one scrapbook, and two bound collections of scripts 
for the children’s television show, The Rootie Kazootie 
Club, which aired from 1950-1954.  

The prints feature images of Todd Russell, star of The 
Rootie Kazootie Club, superimposed onto drawings 
of various backgrounds including on a boat, at a 
ranch, in an airplane, and on the beach. The photo 
albums include images of Paul Ashley puppets, 
television sets, and of the master puppeteer himself 
working in his studio. The scripts are from episodes 
of The Rootie Kazootie Club that aired in 1950 and 
early 1951. Lastly, the scrapbook is filled with 
newspaper clippings from the early 1950’s pertaining 
to the television program.  

From The Paul Ashley Puppet Collection.   

 17 x 10 x 9 inches (overall)  

 PROVENANCE: The Paul Ashley Puppet Collection  

$ 400 - 600 
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 608  
 PAUL ASHLEY “ROOTIE KAZOOTIE” FONO-
ROOTIE RECORD PLAYER AND RECORDS  
 An original “Rootie Kazootie” Fono-Rootie carry case record player 
along with 10 “Rootie Kazootie golden records.” 

Images of various characters from the children’s television program, 
The Rootie Kazootie Club appear on the outside of the record player. 
The records include original stories and songs from the show. 

From The Paul Ashley Puppet Collection.   

 12 x 10 x 6 inches (overall)  

 PROVENANCE: The Paul Ashley Puppet Collection  

$ 400 - 600 

 609  
 PAUL ASHLEY “ROOTIE KAZOOTIE” DOLLS, 
WATCH, RING, TOYS, AND TOOLBOX  
 Original merchandise relating to the children’s television program, 
The Rootie Kazootie Club, including three brown-haired dolls, a 
watch, a ring, numerous toys, and a Rootie Kazootie-themed 
toolbox.  

From The Paul Ashley Puppet Collection.   

 17 x 13 x 8 inches (overall)  

 PROVENANCE: The Paul Ashley Puppet Collection  

$ 400 - 600 



 611  
 PAUL ASHLEY “FRITZ 
KATZENJAMMER,” “HANS 
KATZENJAMMER,” “MAMA 
KATZENJAMMER,” AND “THE 
CAPTAIN” CHARACTER PUPPETS 
(SET OF 4)  
 Four original circa 1950’s era Paul Ashley 
“character puppets” known as “Fritz 
Katzenjammer,” “Hans Katzenjammer,” “Mama 
Katzenjammer,” and “The Captain.” 

The puppets are inspired by the characters in the 
popular comic strip, “The Katzenjammer Kids,” 
created by Rudolph Dirks in 1897. “Fritz,” “Hans,” 
“Mama,” and “The Captain” are all wearing 
costumes that are faithful replicas of their 
originals, which were taken directly from the 
comic. “The Captain,” however, is still wearing his 
original hats and boots. All four puppet have eyes 
that move side to side. “Fritz,” “Hans,” and 
“Mama” also have mouths that open and close. 

Designed by Paul Ashley, master puppeteer, from 
The Paul Ashley Puppet Collection.   

 18 x 13 inches; 19 x 14 inches; 24 x 16 inches;  
21 x 15 inches  

 PROVENANCE: The Paul Ashley Puppet 
Collection  

$ 600 - 800 
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 610  
 PAUL ASHLEY “ROOTIE 
KAZOOTIE” GAMES, BOOKS, AND 
PUZZLES  
 Over 60 picture books, coloring books, puzzles. 
and games relating to the children’s television 
program, The Rootie Kazootie Club, which aired 
from 1950-1954.  

From The Paul Ashley Puppet Collection.   

 18 x 14 x 9 inches  

 PROVENANCE: The Paul Ashley Puppet Collection  

$ 400 - 600 
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 613  
 PAUL ASHLEY “LETTER CATS,” “PARROT,” 
AND “WALRUS” CHARACTER PUPPETS 
(SET OF 3)  
 Four original circa 1950’s era Paul Ashley “character 
puppets” including two “Letter Cats” along with “Parrot” and 
“Walrus.” 

The “Letter Cat” puppets are nearly identical with orange fur 
and gray shirts with a red, white, and green collar. “Parrot” 
has yellow, green, and red feathers and is wearing a white 
hat and a red and white striped shirt. “Walrus” is wearing a 
fabric cover along with a red ribbon. His eyes also open and 
shut. All four puppets have mouths that open and close. 

Designed by Paul Ashley, master puppeteer, from The Paul 
Ashley Puppet Collection.   

 23 x 14 inches; 23 x 14 inches; 22 x 7.5 inches; 16 x 6 inches  

 PROVENANCE: The Paul Ashley Puppet Collection  

$ 600 - 800 

 612  
 PAUL ASHLEY “HMS PINAFORE 
DECK HANDS,” “LESTER” AND 
“MALCOLM” CHARACTER 
PUPPETS (SET OF 5)  
 Five original circa 1950-60’s era Paul Ashley 
“character puppets” including three “HMS 
Pinafore Deck Hand” puppets, “Lester,” and 
“Malcolm The Cryin’ Cowboy.” 

The puppets were used in an all-puppet 
production of HMS Pinafore, which aired on the 
Dumont Network on April 18, 1956. The “Deck 
Hand” puppets were background players and 
have no facial movements. “Lester,” dressed in 
gray slacks and a plaid shirt, also appeared in the 
production. In addition, he regularly appeared on 
the WPIX and WNEW daily shows. His mouth 
opens and closes, eyes open and shut, and 
eyebrows move up and down. “Malcolm” is 
wearing a cowboy hat and has an acoustic guitar 
strapped around his neck. 

Designed by Paul Ashley, master puppeteer, from 
The Paul Ashley Puppet Collection.  

 19 x 13 inches; 19 x 13 inches; 19 x 13 inches;  
22 x 15 inches; 25 x 14 inches  

 PROVENANCE: The Paul Ashley Puppet Collection  

$ 600 - 800 
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 614  
 PAUL ASHLEY “PHIFFLEGATE 
SNOOP,” “PONYTAIL SNOOP,” 
“PROFESSOR SNOOP,” AND “SOFT 
SHOE SNOOP” NOSE PUPPETS  
(SET OF 4)  
 Four original circa 1960’s era Paul Ashley “nose 
puppets” known as “Phifflegate Snoop,” “Ponytail 
Snoop,” “Professor Snoop,” and “Soft Shoe Snoop.” 

“Phifflegate Snoop” is wearing a gray top hat and 
cloak. He also has shoes which are operated by 
another puppeteer. He frequently appeared on The 
Chuck McCann Show and Let’s Have Fun. “Ponytail 
Snoop” has long blonde hair and a beige shirt. 
“Professor Snoop” has white and black hair, red 
glasses, and a blue jacket. “Soft Shoe Snoop” is 
mustached and wearing a brown overcoat. He also 
has legs and can “dance” when operated by two 
puppeteers. None of the puppets have facial 
movements. 

Designed by Paul Ashley, master puppeteer, from 
The Paul Ashley Puppet Collection.   

 21 x 10 inches; 19 x 10 inches; 21 x 12 inches;  
18 x 10 inches  

 PROVENANCE: The Paul Ashley Puppet Collection  

$ 600 - 800 

 615  
 PAUL ASHLEY “GOOGLE EYE SNOOP,” 
“HOBO SNOOP,” “OFFICER SNOOP,” 
“INDIAN NOSE,” AND PARTIAL NOSE 
PUPPETS (SET OF 8)  
 Four original circa 1960’s era Paul Ashley “nose puppets” 
known as “Google Eye Snoop,” “Hobo Snoop,” “Indian Nose,” 
and “Officer Snoop plus four noses without bodies or 
costumes. 

Aptly named for his bulging blue eyes, the “Google Eye Snoop” puppet is wearing a gray coat and top hat. 
Unlike the other nose puppets, he has eyes and working eyebrows. “Hobo Snoop” is wearing a brown hat and coat, both of which have sewed-on 
patches. “Indian Nose” has braided brown hair and is wearing a headband with a yellow feather. “Officer Snoop” has a bushy mustache and is wearing a 
blue uniform and large blue hat with a silver star. The latter three puppets have no facial movements. One of the partial nose puppets has a handlebar 
mustache that can move up and down. The other three are large pink noses with wooden handles but no body or costume. 

Designed by Paul Ashley, master puppeteer, from The Paul Ashley Puppet Collection.   

 20 x 11 inches; 18 x 13 inches; 21 x 17 inches; 21 x 12 inches  

 PROVENANCE: The Paul Ashley Puppet Collection  

$ 600 - 800 



Hollywood
ICONS & IDOLS:338

 616  
 PAUL ASHLEY “FISH 1,” “FISH 2,” AND “SALAMANDER” CHARACTER PUPPETS (SET OF 3)  
 Three original circa 1960’s era Paul Ashley “character puppets” known as “Fish #1,” “Fish #2,” and “Salamander.” 

“Fish #1” is green and has a bulb connected to a tube that runs into the head that leads to the fish’s tear ducts. Filling the bulb with water 
and squeezing enables the puppeteer to make the fish “cry.” “Fish #2” is green and yellow. “Salamander” is pink and covered in polka 
dots. All three puppets have mouths that open and close. 

Designed by Paul Ashley, master puppeteer, from The Paul Ashley Puppet Collection.   

 23 x 8 inches; 19 x 7 inches; 32 x 6 inches  

 PROVENANCE: The Paul Ashley Puppet Collection  

$ 600 - 800 

 617  
 PAUL ASHLEY “ARTHUR FROGFREE,” “MADAME 
LILYPAD,” “MONKEY,” AND “ELEPHANT” 
CHARACTER PUPPETS (SET OF 4)  
 Four original circa 1960’s era Paul Ashley “character puppets” known as 
“Arthur Frogfree,” “Madame Lilypad,” “Monkey,” and “Elephant.” 

“Arthur Frogree” is a green-haired frog wearing a red bow tie. His mouth 
opens and closes and eyes open and shut. “Madame Lilypad” has brown 
hair and is wearing a brown hat along with beaded necklaces and 
bracelets. Her mouth opens and closes and her eyes open and shut. 
“Monkey” is wearing a brown hat and a red and white tie. He has no 
moving facial parts. “Elephant” doesn’t have a body but his eyes open 
and close and his eyebrows move up and down. 

Designed by Paul Ashley, master puppeteer, from The Paul Ashley Puppet 
Collection.   

 18 x 17 inches; 19 x 18 inches; 15 x 11 inches; 8 x 8 inches  

 PROVENANCE: The Paul Ashley Puppet Collection  

$ 600 - 800 
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 618  
 PAUL ASHLEY MARIONETTE PUPPETS “MAN IN SHORTS,” “THE 
PRINCE,” “TESSA MALLOY,” AND “MR. BO JANGLES” (SET OF 4)  
 Four original circa 1950’s era Paul Ashley “marionette puppets” depicting a man in boxer 
shorts, a stripper named “Tessa Malloy,” and characters known as “The Prince” and “Mr. Bo 
Jangles.” 

The man in boxer shorts is wearing a tan shirt and boxer shirts. His mouth opens and closes 
and eyes open and shut. “Tessa Malloy” has rotating breasts and a red removable dress which 
reveals a g-string with long fringe. “The Prince” is wearing a pale green velvet vest, a chain link 
belt, brown booties, and chain mail armor covering his chest and legs. His mouth opens and 
closes. “Mr. Bo Jangles” is wearing a plaid sports jacket, a boater hat, and a red shirt with a 
bright green bow tie. His mouth opens and closes. All four of the marionettes are fully 
operational. 

Designed by Paul Ashley, master puppeteer, from The Paul Ashley Puppet Collection.  

 34 x 32 inches, 32 x 30 inches, 27.5 x 26 inches, 38 x 33 inches  

 PROVENANCE: The Paul Ashley Puppet Collection  

$ 600 - 800 

 619  
 PAUL ASHLEY SCULPTED PIGS, DOG, AND UNKNOWN CREATURE HEADS (SET OF 4)  
 Four original Paul Ashley sculpted animal heads that depict two pink pigs, a gray dog, and a pink human-like creature. 

The hollowed out animal heads could serve as masks as they each have holes for the eyes, ears, and nose. The rosy-
cheeked, blue-eyed pigs look similar though one has think black hair (yarn) and the other has short pink hair. The gray dog 
has shaggy gray fur (yarn), floppy ears, and a black nose. The human-like face has pink skin, long black eyelashes, yellow 
hair, and a tiny black nose. 

Designed by Paul Ashley, master puppeteer, from The Paul Ashley Puppet Collection.   

 10 x 9 inches; 10.5 inches x 9 inches; 12 x 8.5 inches; 11 x 9.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE: The Paul Ashley Puppet Collection  

$ 400 - 600 



 620  
 PAUL ASHLEY “INDIAN,” “SOLDIER,” “BONGO BOB,” “TONY SUKYAKI,” AND “MALCOLM” 
CHARACTER PUPPETS (SET OF 5)  
 Five original circa 1960’s era Paul Ashley “character puppets” known as “Indian,” “Soldier,” “Bongo Bob,” “Tony Sukyaki,” and “Malcolm the Cryin’ 
Cowboy.” 

“Indian” was originally just a head and received a new body and hands. He is wearing an original buckskin costume with a patterned headband. His 
mouth opens and closes, eyes open and shut, and eyebrows move up and down. “Soldier” is wearing a blue costume and was used as a 
background player. He has no moving facial parts. “Bongo Bob” was given a new costume and hat but is still holding his original bongos. His mouth 
opens and closes, eyes open and shut, and eyebrows move up and down. Unlike the others, “Tony Sukyaki” has strings attached to his feet and can 
dance. His mouth also opens and closes. “Malcolm” is wearing a red shirt with a blue coat and pants. 

Designed by Paul Ashley, master puppeteer, from The Paul Ashley Puppet Collection.   

 25 x 14 inches; 24 x 13 inches; 23 x 9 inches; 27 x 14 inches; 25 x 14 inches  

 PROVENANCE: The Paul Ashley Puppet Collection.  

$ 600 - 800 
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 621  
 PAUL ASHLEY “LEPRECHAUN,” “ONIONHEAD,” AND 
“MALCOLM” CHARACTER PUPPETS (SET OF 3)  
 Three original circa 1950-70’s era Paul Ashley “character puppets” known as 
“Leprechaun,” “Onionhead,” and “Malcolm the Cryin’ Cowboy.” 

“Leprechaun” didn’t originally have a body but was given an existing 
leprechaun costume with legs and a derby hat. His mouth opens, eyes move 
side to side, and eyebrows go up and down. “Onionhead” was likely created 
for commercial purposes but was later reimagined as a scarecrow with denim 
overalls, a plaid shirt, and straw coming from his collar and cuffs. His mouth 
opens and closes and his eyes open and shut. “Malcolm” is brown haired and 
blue-eyed and wearing a brown costume and red bandana. 
  
Designed by Paul Ashley, master puppeteer, from The Paul Ashley Puppet 
Collection.   

 24 x 13 inches; 27 x 14 inches; 25 x 14 inches  

 PROVENANCE: The Paul Ashley Puppet Collection  

$ 600 - 800 
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 622  
 PAUL ASHLEY “MILDRED” AND 
“MABEL” CHARACTER PUPPETS 
(SET OF 2)  
 Two original circa 1950’s era Paul Ashley 
“character puppets” known as “Mildred” and 
“Mabel.” 

The beloved grand dame of the Paul Ashley 
Puppets cast of characters, “Mildred” was a 
frequent player on WPIX and WNEW. She has 
since received a new body and is dressed in a 
faux fur trimmed blue silk jacket with a matching 
pleated dress. She is also wearing a fur trimmed 
hat. “Mabel” was reimagined as a proper matron 
and good friend to “Mildred.” She is wearing an 
elegant pink dress with a beaded jacket and 
matching hat. Both puppets have mouths that 
open and close and eyes that open and shut. 

Designed by Paul Ashley, master puppeteer, 
from The Paul Ashley Collection.   

 22 x 14 inches; 22 x 14 inches  

 PROVENANCE: The Paul Ashley Puppet 
Collection  

$ 400 - 600 

 623  
 PAUL ASHLEY “SMOKEY STOVER,” 
“SMOKEY’S FRIEND,” “CASH U 
NUTT,” AND “SPOOKY THE CAT” 
CHARACTER PUPPETS (SET OF 4)  
 Four original circa 1950’s era Paul Ashley “character 
puppets” depicting “Smokey Stover,” “Smokey’s 
Friend,” “Cash U Nutt,” and “Spooky the Cat.” 

The puppets are faithful representation of the beloved 
characters from Bill Holman’s “Smokey Stover” comic 
strip, which ran in the Chicago Tribune from 1935-
1982. The “Smokey Stover” puppet was recently 
equipped with a new body and is wearing his iconic 
fireman’s hat with a hole in front for his cigar. 
“Smokey’s Friend” is wearing his original sweater and 
hat. “Cash U Nutt” is wearing his original suit along 
with a new vest and white shirt. “Spooky the Cat” has 
gray fur, white furry paws, a removable collar, and a 
red bow tie around his tail. All four puppets have 
mouths that open and close. 

Designed by Paul Ashley, master puppeteer, from The 
Paul Ashley Puppet Collection.  

 26 x 13 inches; 26 x 12 inches; 26 x 11 inches;  
26 x 13 inches  

 PROVENANCE: The Paul Ashley Puppet Collection  

$ 600 - 800 
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 625  
 PAUL ASHLEY PUPPET 
COSTUMES WITH HANDS 
AND PROPS  
 Over 40 original Paul Ashley male and 
female puppet costumes with hands (no 
head) along with an array of puppet parts, 
props, and accessories.  

The puppet parts and accessories include 
spare legs, feet, hands, and shows. Props 
include miscellaneous items such as 
miniature rotary telephones, an acoustic 
guitar, and a doctor’s stethoscope.  

From The Paul Ashley Puppet Collection.   

 31 x 17 x 15 inches (overall)  

 PROVENANCE: The Paul Ashley Puppet 
Collection  

$ 400 - 600 

 624  
 PAUL ASHLEY “BOY IN BROWN VELVET,” 
“BOY IN OVERALLS,” “FREDDY,” AND 
“TOMMY” CHARACTER PUPPETS (SET OF 4)  
 Four original circa 1950’s era Paul Ashley “character puppets” 
known as “Boy in Brown Velvet,” “Boy in Overalls,” “Freddy,” and 
“Tommy.” 

The costume on “Boy in Brown Velvet” is a faithful replication of his 
original brown velvet suit, complete with white lace collar and cuffs. 
The “Boy in Overalls” puppet is wearing overalls, a plaid shirt, and a 
cap. “Freddy” was originally only a head but has since received a 
body and costume. He is wearing denim overalls, a plaid shirt, and 
a jaunty brown derby. “Tommy” is wearing a blue sweater over a 
blue shirt. All of the puppets have mouths that open and close and 
eyes that open and shut. 

Designed by Paul Ashley, master puppeteer, from The Paul Ashley 
Puppet Collection.   

 23 x 14 inches; 23 x 14 inches; 23 x 14 inches; 23 x 14 inches  

 PROVENANCE: The Paul Ashley Puppet Collection  

$ 600 - 800 
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 626  
 PAUL ASHLEY PUPPET CLOTHING, HATS, WIGS, AND JEWELRY  
 Over 150 articles of Paul Ashley puppet clothing, wigs, hats, and jewelry.  

Designed by Paul Ashley, master puppeteer, from The Paul Ashley Puppet Collection.   

 36 x 16 x 11 inches (overall)  

 PROVENANCE: The Paul Ashley Puppet Collection  

$ 400 - 600 

 627  
 PAUL ASHLEY MINIATURE DRUM SET AND 
MODEL GRAND PIANO  
 An original Paul Ashley-designed miniature drum set and model grand 
piano with a wooden bench.  

The mahogany-colored piano, which comes with a piano bench, has 
foldable eight-inch legs, a built-in music stand, and a top that lifts up 
and down. The drum set includes three stand-alone drums varying in 
diameter from six to 16 inches in addition to drum sticks and three 
bells.  

From The Paul Ashley Puppet Collection.  

 21 x 16 x 9 inches; 24 x 18.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE: The Paul Ashley Puppet Collection  

$ 400 - 600 



 628  
 PAUL ASHLEY TOYS, FIGURINES, 
PUPPET, AND DOLL  
 A set of toys, figurines, an unidentified puppet, and a 
doll belonging to master puppeteer, Paul Ashley.  

From The Paul Ashley Puppet Collection.   

 20 x 16 x 6 inches (overall)  

 PROVENANCE: The Paul Ashley Puppet Collection  

$ 400 - 600 
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 629  
 PAUL ASHLEY PUPPET ANIMAL HEADS, 
UNFINISHED HEADS, AND HEAD MOLDS 
(SET OF 11)  
 A group of 11 original Paul Ashley creations including three 
animal puppet heads, three unfinished puppet heads, and 
four head molds. 

The animal heads depict a brown horse, a gray and white 
donkey, and a brown moose. Two of the unfinished heads 
have a mouth that opens and closes while the other has no 
moving facial parts. Three of the head molds depict an 
unknown fictional character while the remaining depicts an 
unidentified person.  

Designed by Paul Ashley, master puppeteer, from The Paul 
Ashley Puppet Collection.  

 18 x 15 x 5 inches (overall)  

 PROVENANCE: The Paul Ashley Puppet Collection  

$ 400 - 600 



 630  
 PAUL ASHLEY TOOLS AND UTENSILS  
 Original tools, writing utensils, and materials used by master puppeteer, 
Paul Ashley.  

The collection includes over 100 pens, pencils, and markers, over 50 
wooden and metal hand tools, and a set of miniature power tools to go 
along with screws, wire, corks, drill heads, needles, buttons, clay, 
wooden pieces, and coffee mugs. 

From The Paul Ashley Puppet Collection.   

 17 x 13 x 11 inches (overall)  

 PROVENANCE From The Paul Ashley Puppet Collection  

$ 400 - 600 
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Auction Terms and Conditions Effective Date: 8/5/2021 

The following terms are supplemental to our Terms 
of Use and apply to Auctions conducted on the 
Service and offline by Julien's Auctions. Our Terms 
of Use are incorporated here by reference. Capital-
ized terms not defined in these Julien’s Live 
Auction Terms and Conditions have the meanings 
set forth in our Terms of Use. By completing an 
online Bidder Registration Form and establishing 
a Member Account on the Service, you agree that 
you have read, understood, and agree to be 
bound by the Terms of Use and these Auction 
Terms and Conditions. 

Julien Entertainment.com, Inc., a California corpo-
ration d/b/a Julien’s Auctions ( “Julien’s Auctions”, 
“Company”, “we”, “our”, or “us”) hereby provides 
the following terms (“Auction Terms and Con-
ditions”) to apply to sales by Bids conducted by 
Julien’s Auctions (each an “Auction” and collec-
tively, the “Auctions”).  By completing a Bidder 
Registration Form, you agree that you have read, 
understood and agree to be bound by these Auc-
tion Terms and Conditions.   

PLEASE READ THESE AUCTION TERMS AND 
CONDITIONS CAREFULLY. THESE AUCTION 
TERMS AND CONDITIONS INCLUDE AN AGREE-
MENT TO MANDATORY ARBITRATION, WHICH 
MEANS THAT YOU AGREE TO SUBMIT ANY 
DISPUTE ARISING UNDER, RELATED TO, OR IN 
CONNECTION WITH THE AUCTION TO BINDING 
INDIVIDUAL ARBITRATION RATHER THAN PRO-
CEED IN COURT.  THE DISPUTES/ ARBITRATION 
PROVISION ALSO INCLUDES A CLASS ACTION 
WAIVER, WHICH MEANS THAT YOU AGREE TO 
PROCEED WITH ANY DISPUTE INDIVIDUALLY 
AND NOT AS PART OF A CLASS ACTION. THIS 
AGREEMENT ALSO INCLUDES A JURY WAIVER.  

1.    AUCTIONS. 

Each Auction conducted is of a designated set of 
items (each a “Lot”) on a designated date.  Lots 
are provided by the party that wishes us to sell 
property on their behalf (each such party a “Con-
signor”).  We will provide the pertinent information 
for each Auction, including: date, start time of auc-
tion, each Lot to be sold and location.  Auctions 
may be conducted live in-person, online via 
http://www.julienslive.com (the “Service”), or both.  
All Auctions conducted by Julien’s Auctions and 
these Auction Terms and Conditions, are governed 
by the laws of the State of California.  Julien’s Auc-
tions maintains a bond on file with the California 
Secretary of State as required by California Civil 
Code §1812.600. 

2.    REGISTRATION.   

In order to participate in an Auction, registration is 
required for all persons wishing to Bid (“Bidders”).  
Any person registering to Bid by phone, absentee, 
or in person will complete a Bidder Registration 
Form.  Online Bidders will submit a completed 
electronic form through the Service, where they 
may also establish an online account (“Member 
Account”).  Each Auction requires a separate 
registration; Bidders with a Member Account may 
register for Auctions via their account.   

(a)    Information Required.  To register, Bidders 
are required to submit their name, physical 
address, telephone number, email address and 
credit card information.  You hereby represent that 
all information you submit in connection with 
registration is truthful and accurate.  By submitting 
your information, you consent to have your 
personal information processed by Julien’s 
Auctions in the United States.  Julien’s Auctions 
has implemented commercially reasonable 
technical and organizational measures designed to 
secure your personal information from accidental 
loss and from unauthorized access, access, use, 
alteration or disclosure.  However, we cannot guar-
antee that unauthorized third parties will never be 
able to defeat those measures or use your per-
sonal information for improper purposes.  You 
acknowledge that you provide your personal infor-
mation at your own risk. 

(b)    First Time Bidders.  For verification 
purposes, we request that Bidders who have not 
participated in any previous Auction submit a copy 
of their (A) official government-issued identification 
(driver's license / passport / state identification 
card), and (B) a valid credit card. 

Copies of such documents may be submitted in 
person, via facsimile to 310-388-0207 or via email 
to bidding@juliensauctions.com. Failure to do so 
may inhibit your ability to register. 

(c)    Credit Card Authorization.  We (and/or our 
third-party payment processor) may verify credit 
card information in order to register.  To verify your 
card, we will charge $1.00 to it.  After the card is 
verified, we will immediately refund the card.  Your 
card issuer will credit your card balance within 
thirty (30) days from the date of the refund.  In the 
event you add or replace a credit card, we may 
also verify such new or replacement credit card.     

(d)    Minors.  Bids will not be accepted from those 
persons under eighteen (18) years of age (i) without 
written consent of said person’s parent or legal 
guardian, or (ii) unless such person is an 
emancipated minor.  Written consent must 
acknowledge the terms and conditions of sale.  
This written consent constitutes an agreement to 
be bound thereby on behalf of the Bidder.  If you 
are under 18 years of age you may participate in 
Auctions only if you are either an emancipated 
minor, or possess legal parental or guardian 
consent and are fully able and competent to enter 
into the terms, conditions, obligations, 
affirmations, representations and warranties set 
forth in these Auction Terms and Conditions and 
to abide by and comply with these Auction Terms 
and Conditions.  

IF YOU ARE A PARENT OR GUARDIAN AND YOU 
PROVIDE YOUR CONSENT TO THE REGISTRA-
TION OF YOUR CHILD, YOU AGREE TO BE 
BOUND BY THIS AGREEMENT WITH RESPECT 
TO, THROUGH and IN CONNECTION WITH SUCH 
REGISTRATION AND AUCTION PARTICIPATION.

(e)    Online Member Accounts.    Bidder can 
elect to set up a Member Account on the Service 
in accordance with the policies set forth on the 
Service.  Bidder acknowledges and agrees that all 
Bids placed under a Member Account are consid-
ered to be placed by the Member or with 
Member’s authorization. 

(f)     Approval of Registration.  Julien’s Auctions, 
in its sole and absolute discretion, reserves the 
right to approve or reject Bidders for its Auctions 
at any time.  We are under no obligation to accept 
your application for registration. 

(g)    Term of Registration.  Upon approval by 
Julien’s Auctions, your registration is effective 
throughout the applicable Auction for which you 
registered and any post-Auction obligations you 
incur in connection with Bids you placed during 
such Auction. 

3.    BIDDING.  

Upon completed and approved registration, 
Bidders may submit a binding offer to purchase a 
Lot at a specified price (a “Bid”) in an Auction.     

(a)    Placement; Payment Authorization.  When 
a Lot at the Auction goes live, you are free to place 
bids on such Lot (i) if an in-person Auction, or if an 
Auction conducted both in-person and online, until 
the individual conducting the sale for Julien’s 
Auctions (the “Auctioneer”) determines that 
bidding on such Lot has closed, or (ii) if an online-
only Auction, in accordance with the parameters 
set forth on the Service for such Lot.  As bids are 
placed, Julien’s Auctions reserves the right to 
authorize your credit card for any bid amount 
placed.    If an authorization was made on a Bid 
and you are subsequently outbid, Julien’s Auctions 
will release that authorization. 

(b)    Notifications.  If you are placing Bids via the 
Service or by proxy, each time you are outbid 
Julien’s Auctions will send you an email message 
notification advising you of such.  If you are a tele-
phone or in-person Bidder, it is your responsibility 
to monitor the Lot(s) for which you placed Bid(s) in 
the event you are outbid.  If you are the Winning 
Bidder for a given Lot, Julien’s Auctions will send 
you an email message confirmation. 

(c)    Bid Conditions.  Julien’s Auctions reserves 
the right to accept or decline any Bid.  Bids must 
be for an entire Lot.  Each Lot constitutes a 
separate sale.  All Bids are per Lot unless 
otherwise announced at a live sale by the 
Auctioneer.  All winning Bids are subject to a 
Buyer’s Premium (as defined herein).  Live 
auction Lots will be sold in their numbered 
sequence unless the Auctioneer directs 
otherwise.  Julien’s Auctions may cancel any Lot 
and have it removed from an Auction prior to 
acceptance of a winning Bid.  In the event a Lot 
is removed from an Auction, notice will be 
provided (i) if an online Auction, by a posting on 
the Service and by email to Bidders who placed
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their Bid on such Lot via the Service and (ii) if the 

Auction is an in-person Auction, at the physical 

location of the Auction.  In such instance of Lot 

removal from an Auction, any Bids previously 

placed on such Lot prior to its removal from the 

Auction shall be cancelled and Julien’s Auctions 

will not receive any further Bids on such Lot. 

(d)   Purchase Obligations.   In connection with 

making Bids, Bidders agree that the registered 

Bidder with the highest Bid at the close of the 

Auction will be obligated to purchase the Lot. By 

bidding on any Lot, you agree to purchase the 

Lot at the price you have Bid. You agree that 

should you Bid on a Lot and that Bid is the win-

ning Bid, that you are bound to pay Julien’s 

Auctions the winning bid amount for the Lot. All 

sales are final and winners cannot cancel.  No 

exceptions will be made.  You further acknowl-

edge and agree that the winning Bid you submit 

for each Lot is subject to: (i) additional fees, 

including the Buyer’s Premium and Online Serv-

ice Fee (if applicable) and (ii) additional costs, 

including taxes, shipping (if applicable), storage 

(if applicable) and customs (if applicable) and 

that you are obligated to pay such fees and 

costs in connection with your winning Bid.  

(e)   Conduct.  It is unlawful and illegal for 

Bidders to collude, pool, or agree with another 

Bidder to pay less than the fair value for Lot(s).  

Bidders participating in both live and online 

auctions acknowledge that the law provides for 

substantial penalties for those who violate these 

provisions. 

(f)    Disputes Between Bidders.  For live 

auctions the Auctioneer will have final discretion 

in the event that any dispute should arise 

between Bidders.  The Auctioneer will determine 

the successful Bidder, cancel the sale, or re-

offer and resell the Lot or Lots in dispute.  

Julien’s Auctions will have final discretion to 

resolve any disputes arising after the sale and in 

online auctions.  If any dispute arises our sale 

record is conclusive.  

(g)   Absentee Bids.  Julien’s Auctions will 

execute order or absentee bids and accept 

telephone bids as a courtesy to clients who are 

unable to attend the live auctions.  

Notwithstanding the foregoing, we take no 

responsibility for any errors or omissions in 

connection with this courtesy.

(h)   Online Bids.  Our online auction Service is 
provided “As Is” and “As Available.”  High speed 
internet access is required to access the Service 
effectively.  The Service is subject to limitations, 
delays and other problems inherent in the use of 
the Internet and electronic communications.  
Julien’s Auctions is not responsible for any 
delays, delivery failures, or other damage 
resulting from such problems.  

(i)     Reserve.  All of the Lots offered at Auction 
are subject to a confidential minimum price 
acceptable to the Consignor at which the Lot will 
be sold (the “Reserve”). Julien’s Auctions is not 
obligated to sell the Lot unless the Reserve is met.  
A Lot or Lots may be withdrawn from an Auction 
if there is no Bid equal to or above the Reserve. 

During a live auction the Auctioneer may open any 
Lot by bidding on behalf of the Consignor and 
may bid up to the amount of the Reserve, by 
placing successive or consecutive bids for a Lot 
or Bids in response to other Bidders.  Online sales 
may do the same by employing the use of a 
starting Bid which will commence bidding at or 
below the reserve price agreed to by the 
Consignor. 

4.    WINNING BIDS. 

At the close of the Auction, the highest Bid for a 
Lot will be considered the “Hammer Price” and 
the successful Bidder shall be informed by email 
(the “Winning Bidder” or the “Purchaser”).  The 
Winning Bidder is responsible for paying to 
Julien’s Auctions the Hammer Price, Buyer’s Pre-
mium and all applicable taxes, plus shipping costs 
(if applicable), insurance costs while in transit (for 
items not picked up in person), Online Service Fee 
(if the Winning Bidder placed the Bid online via the 
Service) and any applicable customs and/or 
duties (such amounts collectively, the “Total Pur-
chase Price”).  Upon conclusion of the Auction, 
we will provide the Winning Bidder with an 
accounting statement of the Total Purchase Price 
by email.   

(a)    Risk of Loss; Release of Lots.  Upon estab-
lishment of the Hammer Price for the purchase of 
the Lot (the “Sale”), the Winning Bidder immedi-
ately thereafter assumes full responsibility for all 
risk of loss or damage (including, without limita-
tion, liability for or damage to frames or glass 
covering prints, paintings, photos, or other works) 
and will immediately pay the Total Purchase Price 
or such part as Julien’s Auctions may require.  All 
Sales are final.  Lots will be released to you (or the 
shipping company, as applicable) upon our 
receipt of payment of the Total Purchase Price in 
full from you.

(b)    Buyer’s Premium.  Winning Bidder agrees 
that in addition to the Hammer Price, the Lot will 
be subject to an additional charge on the Hammer 
Price as part of the Total Purchase Price (the 
“Buyer’s Premium”).  The Buyer’s Premium is as 
follows: 

Lots with a Hammer Price of up to $100.00.  For 
individual Lots with a Hammer Price of up to and 
including one hundred United States Dollars and 
zero cents ($100.00), the Buyer’s Premium is 
twenty-five United States Dollars and zero cents 
($25.00).   

Lots with a Hammer Price of $100.01 up to and 
including $1,000,000.00.  For individual Lots with 
a Hammer Price of one hundred United States 
Dollars and one cent ($100.01) to one million 
United States Dollars and zero cents 
($1,000,000.00), a Buyer’s Premium of twenty-five 
percent (25%) will be added to the Hammer Price. 

Example:  The Hammer Price on a Lot is one hun-
dred and fifty thousand United States Dollars 
($150,000).  The Winning Bidder would pay a 
Buyer’s Premium of 25%, i.e., thirty-seven thou-
sand five hundred United States Dollars 
($37,500.00) on such Lot. 

Lots with a Hammer Price of $1,000,000.01 and 
above:  a Buyer's Premium of twenty-five percent 
(25%) will be added to the Hammer Price up to 
$1,000,000.00, and a Buyer's Premium of twenty 
percent (20%) will be added to any amount above 
$1,000,000.00. 

Example:  The Hammer Price on a Lot is one mil-
lion, two hundred and fifty thousand United 
States Dollars ($1,250,000.00).  The Winning 
Bidder would pay a total Buyer’s Premium of 
three hundred thousand United States Dollars 
($300,000.00) on such Lot, calculated as follows: 
25% of the first $1,000,000.00, i.e. two hundred 
and fifty thousand United States Dollars 
($250,000.00), plus 20% of the remaining 
$250,000.00, i.e. fifty thousand United States 
Dollars. 

(c)    Online Service Fee.  For all Lots where the 
Winning Bid is submitted online via the Service, an 
additional three percent (3%) of the Hammer Price 
(the “Online Service Fee”) will be added to the 
Buyer’s Premium amount detailed immediately 
above. 

Example:  The Hammer Price on a Lot is two hun-
dred and fifty thousand United States Dollars 
($250,000.00), with the highest Bid being placed 
online via the Service.  The Winning Bidder would 
pay, in addition to the Buyer’s Premium, an Online 
Service Fee of seven thousand five hundred 
United States Dollars ($7,500.00).
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(d)    Taxes.  Winning Bidder agrees that he/she is 
responsible for the payment of any and all appli-
cable taxes due in connection with such Lot, 
including but not limited to sales tax, use tax and 
value-added tax (VAT).  All items picked up in Cal-
ifornia will be charged California state sales tax, 
as will all items sent to California residents.  All 
items sent to New York residents will be charged 
New York state sales tax.      

(e)    Lot Retrieval.  All Lots must be removed 
from our premises by the Winning Bidder within 
thirty (30) calendar days of the conclusion of the 
Auction at the Winning Bidder’s own expense. 

In-person Pick-up; Storage Fees. If you intend to 
pick up your items as the winning Bidder, arrange-
ments must be made upon payment of the total 
Purchase Price for the Lot. Pick-ups are by 
appointment only, Monday-Friday between 
10:00am and 4:00pm. If, after thirty (30) days fol-
lowing your payment of the Total Purchase Price, 
the Lot is not removed: (A) a handling charge of 
eight dollars ($8.00) per day or one percent (1%) 
of the Total Purchase Price per month, whichever 
is greater, will be payable to us by the Winning 
Bidder, with a minimum of five hundred dollars 
($500.00) or five percent (5%) of the Total Pur-
chase Price for any Lot not so removed within 
sixty (60) calendar days after the Sale, whichever 
is greater (the “Storage Fees”); and (B) we may 
send the Lot to a public warehouse or storage 
facility, at Winning Bidder’s sole risk and expense.  
If Winning Bidder fails to remove the Lot within 
one hundred and eighty (180) days following the 
Sale, then, in addition to the Storage Fees, 
Julien’s Auctions shall have the right (but not the 
obligation) to dispose of or retain any such Lot.  All 
costs incurred by Julien’s Auctions in connection 
with the removal or disposal of any such Lot shall 
be paid by Winning Bidder within ten (10) days of 
our demand therefor.          

Shipping.  Winning Bidders are responsible for all 
costs to ship their items. Shipping is not included 
in the Hammer Price of your auction items. 
Julien’s Auctions is not responsible for, and does 
not assume responsibility for shipping costs.  All 
shipping costs shall be the responsibility of the 
Winning Bidders.  Please review the shipping 
terms for your items. Some items may be shipped 
directly by Julien’s Auctions, or we may contract 
with an outside shipping company (“Shippers”), to 
ship your Lot to you. Please allow 2-12 weeks for 
the delivery of your Lot to you; delivery time is 
dependent upon the size of the Auction, the des-
tination address of the Lot, and the method of 
transportation to deliver the Lot.   Julien’s Auc-
tions and Shippers are not responsible for 
returned or undeliverable shipments.

Special Note Regarding COVID-19: Please allow 
for additional time for packaging, shipping and 
delivery in the event that 1) federal, state and/or 
local governments and municipalities impose 
business operating restrictions and/or 2) any 
other unforeseen circumstances arise related to 
COVID-19 that may affect our ability to prepare 
and ship items within our standard timeframes. 

Payments Options: We accept payment by 
cashier’s check, personal check, bank wire, 
MasterCard, VISA and American Express. 

Credit Card Authorization: All invoices under five 
thousand United States Dollars ($5,000.00) will 
automatically be charged to the credit card on 
file unless prior arrangements are made. All 
invoices over five thousand United States Dol-
lars ($5,000.00) will automatically be charged 
five thousand United States Dollars ($5,000.00) 
as a deposit to the credit card on file unless prior 
arrangements are made. A 2% credit card pro-
cessing fee is assessed and added to the total 
of all invoices five thousand United States Dol-
lars ($5,000.00) or higher which have payment 
made by credit card. 

International.  Julien’s Auctions will provide you 
with a customs document detailing the value of 
items purchased.   Julien’s Auctions and 
Shippers are not responsible if there are any 
delays in customs. Purchasers are responsible 
for compliance with all laws and regulations 
applicable to the international purchase and 
shipment of items. Purchaser understands that 
the shipment of Lots internationally is subject to 
United States export controls and trade and 
economic sanctions laws, and agrees to comply 
with all such laws and regulations, including the 
export Administration regulations   maintained   
by   the   United   States Department of Com-
merce, and the trade and economic sanctions 
maintained by the United States treasury 
Department’s Office of Foreign Assets Control.   

(f)    Invoices and Payments.  All invoices must 
be paid within ten (10) calendar days after the 
close of the Auction.     

Payments.  Julien’s Auctions accepts payment 
by cashier’s check, personal check, bank wire, 
MasterCard, VISA, and American Express.  
Winning Bidders who wish to pay by check may 
do so by making checks payable to: Julien’s 
Auctions, 8630 Hayden Place, Culver City, CA 
90232. 

Credit Card Authorization.  Bidder authorizes 
Julien’s Auctions to charge Bidder’s credit card 
provided at registration for all items purchased 
at any Auction that Bidder may participate in, if 
not paid in full within ten (10) calendar days after 
the close of the Auction.  Processing fees for 
credit card payments may apply.  All invoices 
under five thousand United States Dollars 
($5,000.00) will automatically be charged to the 
credit card on file unless prior arrangements are 
made.

All invoices over five thousand United States 
Dollars ($5,000.00) will automatically be charged 
five thousand United States Dollars ($5,000.00) 
as a deposit to the credit card on file unless prior 
arrangements are made. A 2% credit card 
processing fee is assessed and added to the 
total of all invoices five thousand United States 
Dollars ($5,000.00) or higher which have 
payment made by credit card. 

Lot Rights.  In the event Julien’s Auctions has 
agreed in writing prior to the auction to provide 
payment terms or an extended period of time for 
payment to you, you acknowledge and agree 
that you shall have no right, title, or interest in 
and to any property purchased by you until all 
amounts owed by you are paid in full.   

If you fail to comply with the terms of the 
payment plan or extended payment period, 
upon your default, Julien’s Auctions shall have 
the unequivocal right, at its sole discretion, to 
sell some or all of the property on which you 
were the Winning Bidder and to apply the 
proceeds toward the balance of any monies 
owed by you to Julien’s Auctions.  If the monies 
received through the sale of the items do not 
meet your outstanding obligations, Julien’s 
Auctions shall have the right to pursue any and 
all remedies available under the law against you 
pursuant to the provisions set forth herein.  If the 
monies received through the sale of the items 
exceed your outstanding obligations, the 
excess, minus any fees or costs incurred by 
Julien’s Auctions in connection with and arising 
out of the sale of the properties, shall be 
refunded to you. 

Late Payment Fees.  Commencing with the tenth 
day following the Sale, payments not received 
by Julien’s Auctions will incur a late charge of 
one-and-a-half percent (1.5%) per month (or the 
highest rate allowable by law, whichever is 
lower) on the outstanding Total Purchase Price. 

Excess Fund Return.  In the event you are the 
Winning Bidder on a Lot and prior to an Auction 
you provided us with a deposit for your Bid 
which exceeds the Total Purchase Price, we will 
return any such excess within thirty (30) busi-
ness days of the conclusion of the Auction, 
unless delay is compelled by (A) legal proceed-
ings, or (B) our inability, through no fault of our 
own, to transfer title to the Lot or comply with 
any provision of California Civil Code Section 
1812.600-1812.609, the California Commercial 
Code, the California Code of Civil Procedure, or 
other provision of applicable law.
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(g)   Defaults; Company’s Remedies.  If 
Winning Bidder does not comply with the 
conditions herein, such Winning Bidder will be in 
default.  In addition to any and all other remedies 
available to Julien’s Auctions and the Consignor 
by law and at equity, including, without 
limitation, the right to hold the Winning Bidder 
liable for the Total Purchase Price, including all 
fees, charges and expenses more fully set forth 
herein, we, at our option, may: (a) cancel the 
Sale of the subject Lot, or any other lots sold to 
the defaulting Purchaser at the same or any 
other Auction, retaining as liquidated damages 
all payments made by the Purchaser; (b) resell 
the purchased property, whether at public 
auction or by private sale; or (c) effect any 
combination thereof.  In any case, the Purchaser 
will be liable for any deficiency, any and all 
costs, handling charges, late charges, expenses 
of both sales, our commissionson both sales at 
our regular rates, legal fees and expenses, 
collection fees and incidental damages.  

We may, in our sole discretion, apply any 
proceeds of sale then due or thereafter 
becoming due to the Purchaser from us or any 
affiliated company, or any payment made by the 
Purchaser to us or any affiliated company, where 
or not intended to reduce the Purchaser’s 
obligations with respect to the unpaid Lot or 
Lots, to the deficiency and any other amounts 
due to us or any affiliated companies.  In 
addition, a defaulting Purchaser will be deemed 
to have granted and assigned to us and our 
affiliated companies, a continuing security 
interest of first priority in any property or money 
of our owing to such Purchaser in our 
possession or in the possession of any of our 
affiliated companies and we may retain and 
apply such property or money as collateral 
security for the obligations due to us or to any 
affiliated company of ours.  Payment will not be 
deemed to have been made in full until we have 
collected good funds.  In the event the 
purchaser fails to pay any or all of the Total 
Purchase Price for any Lot and Julien’s Auctions 
elects to pay the Consignor any portion of the 
sale proceeds, the purchaser acknowledges that 
Julien’s Auctions shall have all of the rights of 
the Consignor to pursue the Purchaser for any 
amounts paid to the Consignor, whether at law, 
in equity, or under these Auction Terms and 
Conditions. 

Julien’s Auctions further reserves the right to 
prohibit defaulting Purchasers from being 
approved for registration at future Auctions. 

5.    LIMITATION OF LIABILITY. 

(a)   Exclusion of Consequential Damages.  
TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY 
APPLICABLE LAW, IN NO EVENT SHALL 
JULIEN’S AUCTIONS, ITS AFFILIATES, 
OFFICERS, DIRECTORS, EMPLOYEES, 
AGENTS, OR ITS LICENSORS BE LIABLE FOR 
ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, PUNITIVE, INCIDEN-
TAL, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL OR 
EXEMPLARY DAMAGES, INCLUDING WITH-
OUT LIMITATION DAMAGES FOR LOSS OF 
PROFITS, GOODWILL, USE, DATA OR OTHER 
INTANGIBLE LOSSES, ARISING OUT OF OR 
RELATING TO THESE AUCTION TERMS AND 
CONDITIONS, REGARDLESS OF THE THEORY 
OF LIABILITY, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POS-
SIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES.  THROUGHOUT 
THE AUCTION, JULIEN’S AUCTIONS IS NOT 
RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CONDUCT 
(WHETHER ONLINE OR OFFLINE) OF ANY BID-
DER, CONSIGNOR, OR NON-COMPANY 
PERSONNEL.   

(b)   Liability Cap.  COMPANY’S MAXIMUM 
AGGREGATE LIABILITY ARISING OUT OF OR 
RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT, 
REGARDLESS OF THE THEORY OF LIABILITY, 
WILL BE LIMITED TO THE GREATER OF FIVE 
HUNDRED DOLLARS ($500) AND THE TOTAL 
PURCHASE PRICE PAID OR PAYABLE BY YOU 
TO JULIEN’S AUCTIONS.  THE EXISTENCE OF 
MORE THAN ONE CLAIM SHALL NOT EXPAND 
SUCH LIMIT.  THE PARTIES ACKNOWLEDGE 
THAT THE FEES AGREED UPON BETWEEN 
YOU AND JULIEN’S AUCTIONS ARE BASED IN 
PART ON THESE LIMITATIONS and THAT THESE 
LIMITATIONS WILL APPLY NOTWITHSTANDING 
ANY FAILURE OF ANY ESSENTIAL PURPOSE 
OF ANY LIMITED REMEDY.  THE FOREGOING 
LIMITATION OF LIABILITY SHALL APPLY TO THE 
FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW IN THE 
APPLICABLE JURISDICTION.    

6.    INDEMNITY.   

You agree to defend, indemnify and hold harmless 
Julien’s Auctions and its subsidiaries, agents and 
other affiliated companies and the employees, 
contractors, agents, officers and directors of 
each, from and against any and all claims, dam-
ages, obligations, losses, liabilities, costs or debt 
and expenses (including but not limited to attor-
ney’s fees) arising from your violation of any term 
of these Auction Terms and Conditions, including 
without limitation, (i) your breach of any of the rep-
resentations and warranties herein; (ii) your 
violation of any law, rule or regulation of the United 
States or any other country.

7.    LOTS. 

(a)    Warranty; Disclaimers.  Julien’s Auctions 
only warrants the authenticity of Attribution (as 
defined below) of property listed in the catalogue 
or online as stated in the Attribution Warranty in 
Section 8 below. Except for the Attribution 
Warranty, all property is sold “As Is.” We make no 
warranties, nor does the Consignor, as to the 
merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose, 
the correctness of the catalogue or other 
description of the physical condition, size, quality, 
rarity, importance, medium, provenance, 
exhibitions, literature or historical relevance of any 
property. No oral or written statements made in 
the catalogue, online listing, advertisement, 
internet or application-based sites, social media, 
Pre-Sale Condition Report, bill of sale, and 
announcement or elsewhere made by employees, 
contractors, and/or us (including affiliated and 
related companies) shall be considered a 
warranty. We and the Consignor make no 
representations and warranties, express or 
implied, as to whether the Purchaser acquires any 
Intellectual  Property  rights, including but not 
limited to, any reproduction rights of any property. 
We and the Consignor are not responsible for 
errors and omissions in the catalogue, online 
listings, social media, internet or application-
based sites, or any other supplemental material. 

(b)    Evaluation; Item Descriptions.  It is the sole 
responsibility and risk of prospective Bidders to 
perform their own due diligence, and to make the 
determination of whether a Lot is suitable for Bid. 

(c)    Catalogues. While Julien’s Auctions 
customarily produces printed catalogues of all Lots 
available for an Auction, such catalogues are for 
illustrative purposes only. Descriptions of Lots 
therein are not comprehensive and may contain 
errors. We do not warrant any aspect of content in 
our catalogues other than the Attribution of Lots. 

(d)    Pre-Sale Condition Reports.  Bidders may 
request a written report of the Lot’s repair and 
restoration history (a “Pre-Sale Condition Report”) 
by emailing info@juliensauctions.com for a Pre-
Sale Condition Report. Other than Attribution, we 
do not make any representations or warranties, 
express or implied, concerning any content in a 
Pre-Sale Condition Report. We will customarily 
provide Pre-Sale Condition Reports so long as we 
receive a written request from you at least forty-
eight (48) hours prior to the Auction. You agree 
that any Pre-Sale Condition Report(s) we provide 
to you are the confidential information of Julien’s 
Auctions, are to be utilized for your personal 
purposes only, are to be treated by you with the 
same degree of care that you utilize to protect 
your own confidential information (provided, 
however, that you must at least use reasonable 
care), and are not to be disclosed to third parties 
unless mandated by law. If you breach any 
obligations in this Section, Julien’s Auctions shall 
be entitled to seek equitable relief to protect its 
interest therein, including but not limited to 
injunctive relief as well as money damages. These 
confidentiality obligations will survive the 
conclusion of any Auction. 
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(e)    Pricing.  All Lot pricing is listed in United 
States Dollars.  We may offer certain programs, 
tools and site experiences of particular interest to 
international users, such as estimated local cur-
rency conversion and international shipping 
calculation tools, but these are offered for conven-
ience only. 

8.    ATTRIBUTION WARRANTY. 

(a)    Attribution.  “Attribution”  is  defined  by  
Julien’s Auctions as the creator, period, culture, or 
source of origin, as the case may be as stated in 
the (i) heading set forth in bold type of a Lot in a 
live auction catalogue, and only that bold type 
heading, as may be amended by specific 
statements at the site of the auction by the 
Auctioneer and/or by written salesroom notices 
and announcements (“Bold Type Heading”) or (ii) 
the lot title, and only the lot title, of an online 
auction, as amended by any online notices and 
announcements (“Online Lot heading”) (Bold Type 
Heading and Online Lot heading collectively, 
“Headings”). 

(b)    Attribution Warranty.  Subject to the 
exclusions below, we make no warranties to 
information not contained in the Attribution 
Headings. Subject to the exclusions listed below, 
Julien’s Auctions warrants the Attribution of a Lot 
for a period of one (1) year from the date of Sale 
and only to the original Purchaser on record at the 
auction. If it is determined to our satisfaction that 
the Attribution is incorrect, the Sale will be 
rescinded if the Lot is returned to the Julien’s 
Auctions warehouse facility in the same condition 
in which it was at the time of Sale. In order to 
satisfy us that the “Attribution” of a lot is indeed 
incorrect we reserve the right to require the 
Purchaser to obtain, at the Purchaser’s expense, 
the opinion of two experts in the field, mutually 
acceptable to Julien’s Auctions and the 
Purchaser, before we agree to rescind the Sale 
under this Attribution Warranty. This Attribution 
Warranty is not assignable and applies only to the 
original Purchaser on record with Julien’s 
Auctions. This Attribution Warranty does not 
transfer to any subsequent owners of any 
purchased property (this includes without 
limitation, heirs, successors, beneficiaries or 
assigns). 

(c)    Remedies.  Should a Sale be rescinded and 
the Total Purchase Price paid, it is specifically 
understood that this will be considered the sole 
remedy.  It is exclusive and in lieu of any other 
remedy available as a matter of law, or in equity. 

(d)    Exclusions.  Exclusions will be made and 
this Attribution Warranty does not apply to 
Attribution which on the date of sale was in 
accordance with the then generally accepted 
opinion of scholars and specialists, or the 
identification of periods or dates of execution 
which may be proven inaccurate by means of 
scientific processes not generally accepted for 
use until after publication of the catalogue or 
listing online, or which were unreasonably 
expensive or impractical to employ.

9.    INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY.  

Julien’s  Auctions  retains  all  right,  title,  and  
interest (including, without limitation, all Intellec-
tual Property rights) in and to the items outlined in 
this Section, and all derivatives, modifications, or 
enhancements thereto. You agree to take any 
action reasonably requested by Julien’s Auctions 
to evidence, maintain, enforce or defend our Intel-
lectual Property rights. You shall not take any 
action to jeopardize, encumber, limit or interfere in 
any manner with Julien’s Auctions ownership of 
and rights with respect to the items outlined in this 
Section. All rights not expressly licensed to you in 
these Auction Terms and Conditions are expressly 
reserved by Julien’s Auctions. 

(a)    Definition.  “Intellectual Property Right” 
means any patent, copyright, trade or service 
mark, trade dress, trade name, database right, 
goodwill, logo, trade secret right, or any other 
intellectual property right or proprietary infor-
mation right, in each case whether registered or 
unregistered and whether arising in any jurisdic-
tion, including without limitation all rights of 
registrations, applications and renewals thereof 
and causes of action for infringement or mis-
appropriation related to any of the foregoing. 

(b)   Content.  The Auction, the Service and all 
materials, including, without limitation, software, 
images, text, graphics, illustrations, logos, cata-
logues, Condition Reports, patents, trademarks, 
service marks, copyrights, photographs, audio, 
videos and music (the “Content”) and all Intellec-
tual Property Rights related thereto, are the 
exclusive property of Julien’s Auctions and its 
licensors.  Except as explicitly provided herein, 
nothing in this Agreement shall be deemed to 
create a license in or under any such Intellectual 
Property Rights and you agree not to sell, 
license, rent, modify, distribute, copy, reproduce, 
transmit, publicly display, publicly perform, pub-
lish, adapt, edit or create derivative works from 
any materials or Content made available to you 
by Julien’s Auctions orally or in writing regardless 
of form of media.  Use of the Content for any 
purpose not expressly permitted by these Auc-
tion Terms and Conditions is strictly prohibited. 

(c)    Trademarks.  “Julien’s Auctions”, “The 
Auction House to the Stars”, “Julien’s Auctions 
The Auction House to the Stars” and other logos 
and service names are trademarks, registered 
trademarks or trade dress of Julien Entertain-
ment.com, Inc.  Julien’s Auctions trademarks 
and trade dress may not be used in connection 
with any product or service that is not ours, in 
any manner that is likely to cause confusion 
among customers, or in any manner that dispar-
ages or discredits Julien’s Auctions. 

(d)   Data.  Julien’s Auctions owns the aggre-
gate, statistical and sales data related to, derived 
from and concerning its Auctions and reserves 
all Intellectual Property Rights to utilize such data 
for its own business purposes.

(e)   Ideas and Comments.  You may choose to, 
or we may invite you to, submit comments or 
ideas about our Auctions, including without lim-
itation about how to improve our operations, our 
Service and/or our products (“Ideas”).  By sub-
mitting any Idea, you agree that your disclosure 
is gratuitous, unsolicited and without restriction 
and will not place Julien’s Auctions under any 
fiduciary or other obligation, that we are free to 
disclose the Ideas on a non-confidential basis to 
anyone or otherwise use the Ideas without any 
additional compensation to you. You acknowl-
edge that, by acceptance of your Idea 
submission, Julien’s Auctions does not waive 
any rights to use similar or related ideas pre-
viously known to Julien’s Auctions, or developed 
by its employees, or obtained from sources other 
than you. 

10.  DISPUTES.  

PLEASE READ THIS SECTION CAREFULLY.  IT 
INCLUDES A MANDATORY ARBITRATION PRO-
VISION, WHICH MEANS THAT YOU AGREE TO 
SUBMIT ANY DISPUTE RELATED TO YOUR 
USE OF ANY OF THE SITES TO BINDING INDI-
VIDUAL ARBITRATION RATHER THAN 
PROCEED IN COURT.  THIS PROVISION ALSO 
INCLUDES A CLASS ACTION WAIVER, WHICH 
MEANS THAT YOU AGREE TO PROCEED WITH 
ANY DISPUTE INDIVIDUALLY AND NOT AS 
PART OF A CLASS ACTION. THIS SECTION 
ALSO INCLUDES A JURY WAIVER. 

You and Julien’s Auctions agree that any dispute, 
controversy, or claim that has arisen or may arise 
between us relating in any way to your use of or 
access to the Auction, the Service, any interpre-
tation, breach, enforcement, or termination of 
these Auction Terms and Conditions, or other-
wise relating to Julien’s Auctions in any way 
(collectively, “Covered Matters”) will be resolved 
in accordance with the provisions set forth in this 
Section 10. 

(a)    Informal Resolution.  If you have any dis-
pute with us, you agree that before taking any 
formal action, you will contact us at info@julien-
sauctions.com, provide a brief, written 
description of the dispute and your contact infor-
mation (including your username, if your dispute 
relates to an account) and allow sixty (60) days 
to pass, during which time we will attempt to 
reach an amicable resolution of your issue. 

(b)   Applicable Law.  The laws of the State of 
California and applicable federal law, will govern 
all Covered Matters.    California conflicts of law 
rules shall apply.
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(c)    Arbitration.  Subject only to the optional 
exceptions in Paragraph 10(e) below, you and 
Julien’s auctions each agree that any and all dis-
putes, claims, or controversies that have arisen, 
or may arise, between you and Julien’s Auctions 
relating in any way to or arising out of this or pre-
vious   versions   of   the   auction   Terms   and 
Conditions or the breach, termination, enforce-
ment, interpretation or validity thereof, your use 
of or access to our services, or any products or 
services sold, offered, or purchased through 
Company’s services shall be resolved exclusively 
through final and binding arbitration, rather than 
in court. Any claims arising out of, relating to, or 
connected with these Auction Terms and Con-
ditions not resolved through Informal resolution 
pursuant to paragraph 10(a) above must be 
asserted individually in a binding arbitration to be 
administered by Signature Resolution, LLC (“Sig-
nature”) in Los Angeles County, California 
pursuant to the Signature Comprehensive Arbi-
tration Rules. Both parties further agree that the 
arbitration shall be conducted before a single 
Signature arbitrator who is a retired California or 
federal judge or justice. The arbitrator shall strictly 
apply California substantive law and the Califor-
nia rules of evidence. BY AGREEING TO 
ARBITRATE, YOU WAIVE ANY RIGHT YOU HAVE 
TO A COURT OR JURY TRIAL. The arbitrator 
shall not conduct any form of class or collective 
arbitration nor join or consolidate claims by or for 
individuals. 

The arbitrator, and not any federal, state, or local 
court or agency, shall have exclusive authority to 
resolve any dispute relating to the interpretation, 
applicability, enforceability or formation of these 
Auction Terms and Conditions, including, any 
claim that all or any part of these Auction Terms 
and Conditions is void or voidable or that a par-
ticular claim is subject to arbitration. Judgment 
on the award rendered by the arbitrator may be 
entered in any court of competent jurisdiction. 

(d)   Award.  You agree and acknowledge that in 
any award to be granted by the arbitrator, your 
rights and remedies against us or any distributor, 
financier or other party related to the Auction or 
Service shall be limited to an action at law for 
money damages, and you hereby waive all other 
rights and remedies you may have at law or in 
equity (including, without limitation, injunctive 
relief, rescission, cancellation, and termination of 
this Agreement or the right to enjoin or restrain 
the advertisement, promotion, marketing or 
exploitation by Julien’s Auctions or any third party 
in connection with the Auction and/or any rights 
or activities hereunder in any and all manner of 
media whatsoever, whether now known or here-
after devised). For matters where the relief sought 
is over $5,000, the arbitrator’s decision will 
include the essential findings and conclusions 
upon which the arbitrator based the award. The 
arbitrator will decide the substance of all claims 
in accordance with applicable law, including rec-
ognized principles of equity, and will honor all 
claims of privilege recognized by law. The arbi-
trator’s award of damages must be consistent 
with the terms of the “Limitation of Liability” sec-
tion as to the types and the amounts of damages 
for which a party may be held liable. The arbi-
trator shall not be bound by rulings in prior 

arbitrations involving different users, but is bound 
by rulings in prior arbitrations involving the same 
Julien’s Auctions user to the extent required by 
applicable law. The arbitrator’s award shall be 
final and binding and judgment on the award ren-
dered by the arbitrator may be entered in any 
court having jurisdiction thereof. THE ARBI-
TRATOR MAY AWARD RELIEF (INCLUDING 
MONETARY AND DECLARATORY RELIEF) ONLY 
IN FAVOR OF THE INDIVIDUAL PARTY SEEKING 
RELIEF AND ONLY TO THE EXTENT NEC-
ESSARY TO PROVIDE RELIEF NECESSITATED 
BY THAT PARTY’S INDIVIDUAL CLAIM(S). ANY 
RELIEF AWARDED CANNOT AFFECT OTHER 
USERS. 

(e)    Exceptions. There are only two exceptions 
in which the parties may elect to seek resolution 
outside of Arbitration before Signature: 

(i)     First, if we reasonably believe that you have 
in any manner infringed upon or violated or 
threatened to violate or infringe any of our Intel-
lectual Property Rights, privacy rights, publicity 
rights, or data security, in which case you 
acknowledge that there may be no adequate 
remedy at law and we may seek injunctive or 
other appropriate relief in any court of competent 
jurisdiction, without any attempt at informal res-
olution pursuant to paragraph 10(a) above. 

(ii)    Second, any claim of $500 or less may, at 
the option of the claiming party, be resolved in 
small claims court in Los Angeles County, Califor-
nia, if the claim and the parties are within the 
jurisdiction of the small claims court and so long 
as the matter remains in such court and 
advances only on an individual (non-class, non-
representative) basis. 

(f)     Costs of Arbitration.  Payment of all filing, 
administration, and arbitrator fees will be governed 
by Signature’s Rules, unless otherwise stated in 
this agreement to arbitrate. If the value of the relief 
sought is $5,000 or less, at your request, Julien’s 
Auctions will reimburse you for all filing, admin-
istration, and arbitrator fees associated with the 
arbitration following the earlier of the arbitrator’s 
decision or settlement. In the event the arbitrator 
determines the claim(s) you assert in the arbitration 
to be frivolous, Julien’s Auctions is relieved of its 
obligation to reimburse you for any fees associ-
ated with the arbitration. The prevailing party shall 
be entitled to an award of all attorneys’ fees, costs 
and expenses incurred by it in connection with the 
dispute. “Attorneys’ fees and expenses” includes, 
without limitation, paralegals’ fees and expenses, 
attorneys’ consultants’ fees and expenses, expert 
witness’ fees and expenses, and all other 
expenses incurred by the prevailing party or its 
attorneys in the course of their representation of 
the prevailing party in anticipation of and/or during 
the course of the litigation, whether or not other-
wise recoverable as “attorneys’ fees” or as “costs” 
under California law; and the same may be sought 
and awarded in accordance with California proce-
dure as pertaining to an award of contractual 
attorneys’ fees.   

(g)   Future Amendments to the Agreement to 
Arbitrate.  Notwithstanding any provision in the 
Auction Terms and Conditions to the contrary, 

you and we agree that if we make any amend-
ment to this agreement to arbitrate in the future, 
that amendment shall not apply to any claim that 
was filed in a legal proceeding against Julien’s 
Auctions prior to the effective date of the amend-
ment.  The amendment shall apply to all other 
disputes or claims governed by the agreement to 
arbitrate that have arisen or may arise between 
you and Julien’s Auctions.  If you do not agree to  
these  amended terms, you may close your 
account within thirty (30) days of the posting or 
notification and you will not be bound by the 
amended terms. 

(h)    Judicial Forum for Legal Disputes. Unless 
you and we agree otherwise, in the event that the 
agreement to arbitrate above is found not to apply 
to you or to a particular claim or dispute, either as 
a result of your decision to opt out of the agree-
ment to arbitrate, as a result of a decision by the 
arbitrator or a court order or because of an elec-
tion pursuant to Paragraph 10(e) above, you agree 
that any claim, controversy, or dispute that has 
arisen or may arise between you and Julien’s Auc-
tions must be resolved exclusively by a state, 
federal, or small claims court located in Los 
Angeles County, California.  You and Julien’s Auc-
tions agree to submit to the exclusive personal 
jurisdiction of the courts located within Los 
Angeles County, California for the purpose of liti-
gating all such claims or disputes. 

(i)     Opt-Out.  IF YOU ARE A NEW JULIEN’S 
AUCTIONS USER, YOU CAN CHOOSE TO 
REJECT THE AGREEMENT TO ARBITRATE 
PROVISION (“OPT-OUT”) BY EMAILING US AN 
OPT-OUT NOTICE TO ARBITRATIONOPT-
OUT@JULIENSAUCTIONS.COM (“OPT-OUT 
NOTICE”) OR VIA US MAIL TO: Julien Entertain-
ment.com, Inc., 8630 Hayden Place, Culver City, 
CA 90232.  THE OPT-OUT NOTICE MUST BE 
RECEIVED NO LATER THAN THIRTY (30) DAYS 
AFTER THE DATE YOU ACCEPT THESE TERMS 
FOR THE FIRST TIME.  IF YOU ARE NOT A NEW 
JULIEN’S AUCTIONS USER, YOU HAVE UNTIL 
THIRTY (30) DAYS AFTER THE POSTING OF 
THE NEW TERMS TO SUBMIT AN ARBITRA-
TION OPT-OUT NOTICE. 

(j)     Procedure.  In order to opt-out, you must 
email your name, complete address (including 
street address, city, state and zip code) and email 
address(es) associated with your Member 
account(s) to which the  
opt-out applies and an unaltered digital image of 
a valid driver’s license or valid government issued 
photo ID which matches the name on your 
account 
to: arbitrationoptout@juliensauctions.com. This 
procedure is the only way you can opt out of the 
agreement to arbitrate.  If you opt out of the 
agreement to arbitrate, all other parts of these 
Auction Terms and Conditions and its Disputes 
Section will continue to apply to you. Opting out 
of this agreement to arbitrate has no effect on any 
previous, other, or future arbitration agreements 
that you may have with us. 

(k)    WAIVER.  BY AGREEING TO THESE AUC-
TION TERMS AND CONDITIONS, YOU 
HEREBY IRREVOCABLY WAIVE ANY RIGHT 
YOU MAY HAVE TO A COURT TRIAL (OTHER 
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THAN SMALL CLAIMS COURT AS PROVIDED 
ABOVE), A JURY TRIAL, OR TO SERVE AS A 
REPRESENTATIVE, AS A PRIVATE ATTORNEY 
GENERAL, OR IN ANY OTHER REPRESENTA-
TIVE CAPACITY, OR TO PARTICIPATE AS A 
MEMBER OF A CLASS OF CLAIMANTS, IN 
ANY LAWSUIT, ARBITRATION OR OTHER PRO-
CEEDING FILED AGAINST US AND/OR 
RELATED THIRD PARTIES. 

(l)     STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS AND WAIVER 
OF CLAIMS.  REGARDLESS OF ANY STATUTE 
OR LAW TO THE CONTRARY, ANY CLAIM OR 
CAUSE OF ACTION ARISING OUT OF OR 
RELATED TO USE OF THE SITE, SERVICE, OR 
THIS AGREEMENT MUST BE FILED WITHIN 
ONE (1) YEAR AFTER SUCH CLAIM OR CAUSE 
OF ACTION ARISES OR IT WILL BE FOREVER 
WAIVED AND BARRED. 

11.  MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS.   

(a)   Governing Law.  These Auction Terms and 
Conditions will be governed by and construed in 
accordance with the laws of the State of Califor-
nia and the applicable federal laws of the United 
States of America.  California conflicts of law 
rules shall apply. 

(b)   Force Majeure.  Except for the obligation 
to pay money, neither party will be liable for any 
failure or delay in its performance under these 
Auction Terms and Conditions due to any cause 
beyond its reasonable control, including acts of 
war, acts of god, earthquake, flood, weather 
conditions, embargo, riot, civil disorders, rebel-
lions or revolutions, health risks or disease 
(including pandemics, epidemics, and public 
health emergencies, delays relating to obtaining 
supplies, parts and other products from 
impacted areas, governmental edicts, actions, 
declarations, or quarantines by a governmental 
entity or health organization due to government 
health orders pertaining to COVID-19 or any 
variant thereof, and delays in key completion 
dates or costs attributable thereto), acts of ter-
rorism, acts or omissions of vendors or 
suppliers, equipment failures, sabotage, labor 
shortage or dispute, governmental act, failure of 
the internet or any cellular-based internet serv-
ice, or other acts beyond such party’s 
reasonable control (each a “Force Majeure 
Event”), provided that the delayed party: (i) gives 
the other party prompt notice of such Force 
Majeure Event; and (ii) uses reasonable commer-
cial efforts to correct promptly such failure or 
delay in performance. 

(c)   Counterparts; Facsimile.  These Auction 
Terms and Conditions may be executed in any 
number of counterparts and in facsimile or elec-
tronically, each of which shall be an original but 
all of which together shall constitute one and the 
same instrument. 

(d)   Entire Agreement. These Auction Terms 
and Conditions contains the entire understand-
ing of the parties in respect of its subject matter 
and supersedes all prior agreements and under-
standings (oral or written) between the parties 
with respect to such subject matter.   

(e)   Modifications.  Any modification, amend-
ment, or addendum to these Auction Terms and 
Conditions must be in writing and signed by 
both parties.   

(f)    Assignment.  You may not assign these 
Auction Terms and Conditions or any of your 
rights, obligations, or benefits hereunder, by 
operation or law or otherwise, without our prior 
written consent.  

(g)   No Third Party Beneficiaries.  The rep-
resentations, warranties and other terms 
contained herein are for the sole benefit of the 
parties hereto and their respective successors 
and permitted assigns and they shall not be 
construed as conferring any rights on any other 
persons. 

(h)    Severability.  If any provision of these Auc-
tion Terms and Conditions is held by a court or 
arbitrator of competent jurisdiction to be contrary 
to law, such provision shall be changed by the 
court or by the arbitrator and interpreted so as to 
best accomplish the objectives of the original pro-
vision to the fullest extent allowed by law and the 
remaining provisions of these Auction Terms and 
Conditions shall remain in full force and effect. 

(i)     Notices.  Any notice or communication 
required or permitted to be given hereunder may 
be delivered by hand, deposited with an over-
night courier, sent by email or mailed by 
registered or certified mail, return receipt 
requested, postage prepaid to the address for 
the other party first written above or at such 
other address as may hereafter be furnished in 
writing by either party hereto to the other party.  
Such notice will be deemed to have been given 
as of the date it is delivered, if by personal deliv-
ery or email; the next business day, if deposited 
with an overnight courier; and five days after 
being so mailed. 

(j)     Headings.  The headings of the sections of 
these Auction Terms and Conditions are for con-
venience only and do not form a part hereof and 
in no way limit, define, describe, modify, inter-
pret or construe its meaning, scope or intent. 

(k)    No Waiver.  No failure or delay on the part 
of either party in exercising any right, power or 
remedy under these Auction Terms and Con-
ditions shall operate as a waiver, nor shall any 
single or partial exercise of any such right, 
power or remedy preclude any other or further 
exercise or the exercise of any other right, power 
or remedy.   

(l)     Survival.  Sections of the Auction Terms 
and Conditions intended by their nature and 
content to survive termination of the Auction 
Terms and Conditions shall so survive.

I HAVE READ AND UNDERSTAND THESE 

AUCTION TERMS AND CONDITIONS AND 

AGREE TO COMPLY WITH THEM. 

BIDDER 

By: 

________________________________________ 

       (signature) 

Name: 

________________________________________ 

       (please print) 

Date: 

________________________________________ 

 

ACKNOWLEDGED BY JULIEN’S AUCTIONS 

By: 

________________________________________ 

       (signature) 

Name: 

________________________________________ 

       (please print) 

Title: 

________________________________________ 

 

Date: 

_________________________________________ 

 

 

 

 





Lot 388 
ESTHER WILLIAMS, BILL HANNA AND JOE BARBERA 
SIGNED 1996 LIMITED EDITION ANIMATION CEL 
RELATED TO DANGEROUS WHEN WET



Mailing Address Only: 
8630 Hayden Place,  
Culver City, CA 90232 
Phone: (310) 836-1818 
Fax: (310) 742-0155 
Email: info@juliensauctions.com 
www.juliensauctions.com 
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Hollywood
ICONS & IDOLS:
Hollywood

ICONS & IDOLS:
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ICONS & IDOLS:2



Lot 1012 
“HOOK” STAN WATTS 
ORIGINAL BILLBOARD 
ARTWORK



Hollywood
ICONS & IDOLS:2

Lot 947 
DISNEY ORIGINAL MICKEY MOUSE 
PAINTING INSCRIBED TO DONALD DUCK



Julien’s Auctions will broadcast live streaming 
video of auction and provide viewers with real-
time, interactive bidding during the auction. 
Online viewers can watch the auction in real-time 
and bid live against the bidders in the room, 
phone bidders, proxy bidders and other collectors 
from around the world. You may also place bids 
online in the weeks leading up to the auction.   
 
Visit www.juliensauctions.com

For inquiries, please contact Julien’s Auctions: 
phone: (310) 836-1818 | fax: (310) 742-0155   
email: info@juliensauctions.com 
 
Julien’s Auctions Mailing Address: 
8630 Hayden Place Culver City, CA 90232 

U.S. EXHIBITION & LIVE 
AUCTION LOCATION
257 N. Canon Drive  
Beverly Hills,  
CA 90210

PUBLIC EXHIBITION
Monday, November 29th - 
Friday, December 3rd, 2021 
Daily: 11:00 a.m. – 5:00 p.m. Pacific Time 
Free to the Public

THURSDAY, DECEMBER 2ND, 2021  
Session I: 10:00 a.m. Pacific Time 
Lots 1 - 630

FRIDAY, DECEMBER 3RD, 2021  
Session II: 10:00 a.m. Pacific Time 
Lots 631 - 1222

JULIEN’S AUCTIONS LIVE 
AND ONLINE AUCTION

ICONS & IDOLS: HOLLYWOOD HOLLYWOOD

ICONS & IDOLS: HOLLYWOOD HOLLYWOOD

SALE NUMBER 3316

D E C E M B E R  2  &  3 ,  2 0 2 1  |   B E V E R L Y  H I L L S ,  C A

HollywoodHollywood
ICONS & IDOLS:ICONS & IDOLS:
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Hollywood
ICONS & IDOLS:4

Lot 1125 
“STAR WARS: EPISODE I - THE PHANTOM MENACE” LIAM 
NEESON “QUI-GON JINN” STUNT LIGHTSABER (WITH DVD) 



email: info@juliensauctions.com 
www.juliensauctions.com  
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Lot 1075 
“POINT BREAK” PATRICK SWAYZE SIGNED “BODHI” 

SCREEN-USED SURFBOARD (WITH DVD)





P R O P E R T Y  F R O M  T H E  L I F E  A N D  C A R E E R  O F

D E C E M B E R  2 ,  2 0 2 1  |  B E V E R L Y  H I L L S ,  C A
Carl ReinerCarl Reiner

The following 120+ lots are from the estate of a man who needs no introduction 
if you’ve ever watched television or saw a movie in the last 70 years – but to use 
an overused expression, he was an icon of the entertainment industry. 
 
Carl Reiner's list of credits is too extensive to name here, but a few highlights of 
beloved projects that he was responsible for include: The Dick Van Dyke Show, Gidget 
Goes Hawaiian, The Thrill of It All, It’s a Mad Mad Mad Mad World, The Jerk, Dead Men 
Don’t Wear Plaid, Ocean’s Eleven (and Twelve and Thirteen), plus countless guest 
appearances on television shows since the beginning of that medium, and in film for 
most of the 20th century and into the 21st. 
 
Julien’s Auctions is proud to present these special pieces from this most treasured titan 
of tinsel town, Carl Reiner – a man who brought laughter and sentiment to millions of 
us for decades.
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 631  
 CARL REINER CIRCA 1960 TYPED NOTES TO SELL HIS 
HOME IN NEW ROCHELLE, NEW YORK  
 A single sheet of small loose-leaf paper with notes likely typed by Carl Reiner himself 
about his house in New Rochelle, New York, that he was putting on the market circa 
1960. Reading in part “House for Sale/ Leaving for California, actor, Carl Reiner, must 
sell his charming 7-year old house on picturesque wooded plot/ Scarsdale-New 
Rochelle Vicinity.” A few extra bits of related information are penciled on the lower 
margin, indicating that these notes were most likely for an advertisement that Reiner 
and his real estate agent would have placed in the local newspaper in order to sell 
the house. The historic significance of this sheet of paper now is that it references the 
house in New Rochelle, where Reiner lived with his wife and children in the 1950s -- 
the real-life inspiration for both the characters and the plot of his beloved 1961-1966 
CBS Television series The Dick Van Dyke Show.  

 8 by 5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 100 - 200 

 632  
 CARL REINER THE DICK VAN DYKE 
SHOW RELATED ITEMS  
 An award certificate presented by the National Association 
for Better Radio and Television to Carl Reiner and Dick Van 
Dyke for The Dick Van Dyke Show in 1964, a citation letter 
relating to the award, and a “Dick Van Dyke Show Way” 
souvenir street sign.  

 Sign, 36 by 8 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 200 - 300 
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 633  
 CARL REINER CITATIONS RELATED TO THE DICK VAN DYKE SHOW  
 A set of two citations presented to Carl Reiner related to The Dick Van Dyke Show. The first is from 1988 from The 
Museum of Broadcasting for the show being “accepted into the permanent collection”; the second is circa 2010 from 
The Writers Guild of America, West, for the show being one of the “101 Best Written TV Series.”  

 11 by 8 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 200 - 300 

 634  
 CARL REINER SCRIPTS FROM 
THE NEW DICK VAN DYKE SHOW  
 A group of three scripts from the 1971-1974 
CBS Television series The New Dick Van Dyke 
Show, which was mostly written and directed by 
Carl Reiner. The first two scripts are identical and 
dated “May 29, 1970”; the third is from an 
episode titled “Maximillian of Mexico” and is 
dated “March 12, 1971.”  

 11 by 9 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 200 - 300 
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 635  
 CARL REINER PRINT RELATED TO THE DICK VAN DYKE SHOW  
 A small print based on a pencil drawing of the cast of the beloved 1961-1966 CBS 
Television series The Dick Van Dyke Show, featuring main cast members Dick Van Dyke, 
Mary Tyler Moore, Rose Marie, Morey Amsterdam, Richard Deacon, and Carl Reiner. 
Inscribed in pencil on the lower margin “To Carl Reiner/ Best, (illegibly signed).”  

 10 by 8 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 25 - 50 

 636  
 CARL REINER RECEIVED 1997 
LIMITED EDITION SIGNED AND 
NUMBERED PRINT RELATED TO 
THE DICK VAN DYKE SHOW  
 A limited edition print depicting a vintage image 
of the main cast from the beloved The Dick Van 
Dyke Show, signed and numbered in the lower 
right corner “Jeff Thompson 15/250.” Given as a 
gift to Carl Reiner along with its COA.  

 18 by 12 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 25 - 50 

 637  
 CARL REINER 2000s-ERA VINYL BANNER 
RELATED TO THE DICK VAN DYKE SHOW  
 A large, rolled vinyl banner advertising that the cable channel 
MeTV was airing The Dick Van Dyke Show; housed in a tube 
addressed to Carl Reiner.  

 97 by 36 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 25 - 50 
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 638  
 CARL REINER OWNED AND WORN TOUPEE  
 A comb-over toupee with graying hairs owned and worn by Carl Reiner with a label on the underside 
that reads “The Summit C. Reiner.” Accompanied by the original Summit box that contains tape, a 
hairstyling comb, and a note from The Summit’s Dominic Gelati to Reiner.  

 Box, 8 1/4 by 11 by 4 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 600 - 800 

 639  
 CARL REINER WRITERS GUILD OF 
AMERICA AWARDS  
 A pair of Writers Guild of America medals housed in 
custom cases with plaques. One (in wood case) is the 
Valentine Davies Award presented to Carl Reiner in 2009; 
the other (in black case) is the Paddy Chayefsky Laurel 
Award for Television Writing Achievement presented to 
Reiner in 1995. An online link to an image of Reiner 
receiving the latter award is available upon request.  

 Larger, 5 3/4 by 5 1/2 by 2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 600 - 800 
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 640  
 CARL REINER AMERICAN COMEDY AWARD  
 A Lifetime Creative Achievement award from the American 
Comedy Awards presented to Carl Reiner in 1990.  

 Base, 6 by 4 inches; height, 9 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 600 - 800 
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 641  
 CARL REINER TELEVISION ACADEMY 
HALL OF FAME AWARD  
 A magnifying glass award with a plaque that 
reads “The Television Academy/ 14th Annual/ 
Hall of Fame/ Carl Reiner.”   
 Base, 4 1/2 by 3 1/2 inches; height, 10 inches  
 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 400 - 600 

 642  
 CARL REINER ACADEMY OF 
TELEVISION ARTS & SCIENCES AWARD  
 A spiraling stepped glass award with a plaque that 
reads “Academy of Television Arts & Sciences 
honors Carl Reiner for his outstanding contribution 
in the field of entertainment.”   
 Height, 18 1/4 inches  
 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 600 - 800 
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 643  
 CARL REINER TELLY AWARDS  
 A pair of Telly Awards presented to host Carl Reiner for The Bronx Boys 
(Shapiro/West, 2003): from 2002 for Excellence in Documentary Filmmaking and 
from 2013 for “Still Playing at 80.”  

 Height, 11 1/4 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 400 - 600 
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 644  
 CARL REINER TELEVISION CRITICS ASSOCIATION AWARDS  
 A pair of award plaques from TCA (Television Critics Association): a Career Achievement award from 2003 and 
a heritage award for The Dick Van Dyke Show in 2011.  

 Larger, 8 1/2 by 7 by 2 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 400 - 600 

 645  
 CARL REINER COMEDY AWARD  
 A gold-tone microphone on a marble base that reads “Steve Allen Pioneer 
of Comedy Award presented to Carl Reiner Las Vegas Comedy Festival 
September 7, 2002.”  

 Base, 6 by 4 inches; height, 14 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 300 - 500 
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 646  
 CARL REINER DGA AWARDS PLAQUE  
 A black marble plaque with a Carl Reiner director’s chair 
sculpture that reads above “In deepest gratitude to Carl 
Reiner for his many years as ‘Master of Ceremonies’ of the 
DGA Awards.” The plaque is dated “March 1, 2003.”   

 13 by 11 by 4 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 300 - 500 

 647  
 CARL REINER AWARD PLAQUES  
 A pair of plaques presented to Carl Reiner: a 2013 President’s Award 
for Impact on Media presented by the Los Angeles Press Club at the 
55th Annual Southern California Journalism Awards & Centennial 
Celebration on June 23, 2013, and an Art Gilmore Career Achievement 
Award from the Pacific Pioneer Broadcasters on September 12, 2014.  

 Larger, 13 by 10 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 300 - 500 
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 648  
 CARL REINER JEWISH AWARDS  
 A group of three Jewish awards. The first is an Achievement in Film 
sculptural award presented to Carl Reiner at the 23rd Israel Film Festival on 
June 11, 2008. The award was presented by IsraFest Foundation Inc. at the 
Gala Awards dinner at The Beverly Hilton hotel in Beverly Hills. The second 
is a Humanitarian Torch of Learning Award presented to Reiner by the 
American Friends of the Hebrew University in Bel Air, California, on 
September 21, 2013. The third is a Second Annual Alan King Award in 
American Jewish Humor presented to Reiner by the National Foundation 
for Jewish Culture on December 13, 1999.  

 Largest, height, 17 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 400 - 600 

 649  
 CARL REINER OWNED AND WORN TOUPEE  
 A comb-over toupee with graying hairs owned and worn by Carl Reiner with a label on the 
underside that reads “The Summit C. Reiner.” Accompanied by the original Summit box.  

 Box, 8 1/4 by 11 by 4 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 600 - 800 

 650  
 CARL REINER 1975 ASCAP CITATION FOR 2000 
YEAR OLD MAN MUSIC  
 A citation presented to Carl Reiner in 1975 by the American Society of 
Composers, Authors and Publishers for “2000 Year Old Man Music.” 
Note that certificate is wrinkled due to age.  

 9 1/2 by 12 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 25 - 50 
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 651  
 CARL REINER CITATIONS FROM THE  
ACADEMY OF TELEVISION ARTS & SCIENCES  
 A group of two citations presented to Carl Reiner from the 
Academy of Television Arts & Sciences. The first is from 1985 for 
“Carl Reiner’s The Light Stuff” television special; the second is from 
1999-2000 for Reiner’s nomination for “Outstanding Guest Actor in 
a Comedy Series/ Beggars and Choosers.”  

 Largest, 9 1/2 by 12 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 200 - 300 

 652  
 CARL REINER GROUP OF 
CITATIONS FROM THE 
NATIONAL ACADEMY OF 
RECORDING ARTS & SCIENCES  
 A group of four citations presented to Carl 
Reiner from the National Academy of 
Recording Arts & Sciences including one from 
1996 for The Prince and the Pauper; one from 
1999 for How Paul Robeson Saved My Life and 
Other Mostly Happy Stories; one from 2001 for 
Letters from the Earth: Uncensored Writings by 
Mark Twain; and one from 2017 for “15 Years 
of Membership.”  

 11 by 8 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 300 - 500 
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 653  
 CARL REINER CITATIONS FROM THE 
MUSEUM OF BROADCASTING  
 A set of two citations presented to Carl Reiner in 1988 
from The Museum of Broadcasting for acceptance “into 
the permanent collection” for Your Show of Shows and 
for The Sid Caesar, Imogene Coca, Carl Reiner, Howard 
Morris Special. Also included is a 1988 six-page letter 
from the MoB sent to Reiner.  

 11 by 8 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 200 - 300 

 654  
 CARL REINER 1965 CITATION FROM THE FRIARS CLUB  
 A citation presented to Carl Reiner in 1965 from The Friars Club Charity 
Foundation of Beverly Hills for his “generous response” for “Hollywood Palace 
Night.”  

 11 by 8 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 100 - 200 

 655  
 CARL REINER OWNED AND WORN TOUPEE  
 A silver-haired toupee owned and worn by Carl Reiner with a sticker on 
the underside that reads “The Summit C. Reiner 86-1.” Housed in the 
original Summit box with hair tape.   

 Box, 8 1/4 by 11 by 4 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 600 - 800 
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 656  
 CARL REINER FILM POSTERS  
 A group of two film posters from movies Carl Reiner starred in, 
from his own collection. The first is a window card from the 1959 
United Artists film Happy Anniversary, starring David Niven, Mitzi 
Gaynor, Patty Duke, and Reiner. The second is a lobby card from 
the 1961 Columbia film Gidget Goes Hawaiian, starring 
Deborah Walley, James Darren, Peggy Cass, and Reiner.  

 Window Card, 22 by 14 inches;  Lobby Card, 11 by 14 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 25 - 50 

 657  
 CARL REINER SCRIPTS FROM THE THRILL OF IT ALL  
 A set of two scripts from the classic 1963 Universal comedy written by Carl 
Reiner, The Thrill of It All. The first is dated “March 6, 1961” and displays the 
working title of “The Thrill Girl,” and the second is dated “April 6, 1961.” The film 
was released in 1963 and starred Doris Day, James Garner, Alice Pearce, ZaSu 
Pitts, and Carl Reiner himself in multiple very funny roles.  

 11 by 9 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 400 - 600 

 658  
 CARL REINER SCRIPTS FROM THE ART OF LOVE  
 A set of two scripts from the 1965 Universal comedy written by Carl Reiner, The 
Art of Love. The first is dated “June 13, 1962” and the second is dated “April 8, 
1964.” The film was released in 1965 and starred Dick Van Dyke, James Garner, 
Elke Sommer, Ethel Merman, Angie Dickinson, and Carl Reiner himself.  

 11 by 9 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 200 - 300 
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 659  
 CARL REINER INSERT FILM POSTER FROM THE 
RUSSIANS ARE COMING, THE RUSSIANS ARE 
COMING  
 An insert film poster from The Russians Are Coming, The Russians Are 
Coming (United Artists, 1966), the classic comedy starring Carl Reiner, 
Eva Marie Saint, Alan Arkin, Brian Keith, and Jonathan Winters.  

 Framed, 35 1/4 by 14 1/4 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 50 - 100 

 660  
 CARL REINER SCRIPTS FROM ENTER LAUGHING  
 A group of three scripts based on Carl Reiner’s popular 1958 semi-
autobiographical book Enter Laughing. Two are scripts from the 1963 
Broadway theatrical version of the story, and one is a script from the 
1967 Columbia film version. Reiner’s coming-of-age story proved so 
popular throughout the decades that it was further adapted for the 
theatre in 1976, 2008, and 2019.  

 11 by 9 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 300 - 500 

 661  
 CARL REINER ONE-SHEET FILM POSTER FROM 
ENTER LAUGHING  
 A one-sheet film poster from the 1967 Columbia comedy Enter 
Laughing that Carl Reiner wrote and directed and starred José Ferrer, 
Shelley Winters, and Elaine May. Folded.  

 41 by 27 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 25 - 50 
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 662  
 CARL REINER GALLEY 
PROOFS FOR HIS BOOKS 
CONTINUE LAUGHING 
AND I REMEMBER ME  
 A group of three photocopied galley 
proofs to books Carl Reiner wrote; two 
are from his 1995 novel Continue 
Laughing and one is from his 2013 
memoir I Remember Me. All are housed 
in large black three-ring binders.  

 Largest, 11 by 12 by 4 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl 
Reiner  

$ 100 - 200 

 663  
 CARL REINER BROADWAY THEATRE 
WINDOW CARD POSTERS FROM HIS PLAY 
SOMETHING DIFFERENT  
 A set of two posters from the Broadway play Carl Reiner wrote 
titled Something Different. The first is from the play’s original 
1967 run at the Cort Theatre on West 48th Street in New York 
City; the second is from its 1983 revival at The Second Stage on 
West 42nd Street in New York City.  

 22 by 14 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 25 - 50 
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 665  
 CARL REINER HUGE BINDER OF BLACK AND 
WHITE CONTACT SHEET PHOTOGRAPHS 
FROM THE COMIC  
 A large black three-ring binder filled with over 300 sheets of black 
and white contact sheets of hundreds of images from the 1969 
Columbia cult classic The Comic, written by Carl Reiner and 
starring Dick Van Dyke, Mickey Rooney, Michele Lee, and Steve 
Allen. Virtually all of these thumbnail images have never before 
been seen as they depict behind-the-scenes shots of the cast and 
crew as they were making the film, posing for makeup and 
costume and the like. Reiner himself is in a number of the images.  

 Each Sheet, 10 by 8 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 400 - 600 

 664  
 CARL REINER SCRIPTS FROM THE CULT 
CLASSIC FILM THE COMIC  
 A group of three scripts from The Comic (Columbia, 1969), the 
dramedy written and directed by Carl Reiner and starring Dick Van 
Dyke and Mickey Rooney. All still note the working title of “Billy 
Bright.” The first has a blue cover and is marked “Final Draft/ July 
10, 1968”; the second has a yellow cover and is marked “Revised 
Final Draft/ September 10, 1968”; the third is housed in a black 
binder and is marked “Revised Final Draft/ 9/6/68.”  

 11 1/2 by 10 by 1 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 400 - 600 
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 667  
 CARL REINER ONE-SHEET FILM POSTER FROM THE COMIC  
 A one-sheet film poster from the 1969 Columbia dramedy that Carl Reiner wrote and 
directed, The Comic, starring Dick Van Dyke and Mickey Rooney. Folded.  

 41 by 27 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 25 - 50 

 666  
 CARL REINER COLLECTION OF 
COLOR TRANSPARENCY 
PHOTOGRAPHS FROM THE 
COMIC  
 A group of approximately 35 color transparency 
photographs from The Comic, the 1969 Columbia 
cult classic written and directed by Carl Reiner and 
starring Dick Van Dyke and Mickey Rooney. Most 
of the images have never before been seen as 
they are behind-the-scenes shots.  

 5 by 4 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 668  
 CARL REINER TRUNK FROM WHERE’S POPPA?  
 A vintage trunk used as set dressing in the film Where’s Poppa? 
(United Artists, 1970) directed by Carl Reiner and starring George 
Segal, Ruth Gordon, and Rob Reiner. The lid opens to reveal an 
etching that reads “From Burgess’s Trunks, Bags and Valises... Lowell, 
Mass.”  

 28 by 15 1/2 by 14 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 800 - 1,200 
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 669  
 CARL REINER FRENCH BLACK AND WHITE FILM STILL PHOTOGRAPHS 
FROM DEAD MEN DON’T WEAR PLAID  
 A group of three identical sets of 10 black and white film stills from the comedy written and directed by 
Carl Reiner and starring Steve Martin, Dead Men Don’t Wear Plaid (Universal, 1982). All have the French 
film title of “Les Cadavres Ne Portent Pas De Costard” printed on them. Housed in their original envelope.  

 8 1/2 by 10 3/4 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 670  
 CARL REINER FRENCH “GRANDE” FILM 
POSTER FROM DEAD MEN DON’T WEAR 
PLAID  
  A French “grande” film poster from the comedy written and 
directed by Carl Reiner and starring him and Steve Martin,  Dead 
Men Don’t Wear Plaid  [“Les Cadavres Ne Portent Pas de Costard”] 
(Universal, 1982), featuring more graphic artwork than the 
American version of the poster; folded. Interestingly, Quentin 
Tarantino owns a poster just like this one that he displays at his New 
Beverly Cinema when he shows this film.  

 62 by 46 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 300 - 500 

 671  
 CARL REINER FRENCH “PETITE” FILM 
POSTER FROM DEAD MEN DON’T WEAR 
PLAID  
 A French “petite” film poster from the comedy written and 
directed by Carl Reiner and starring him and Steve Martin, 
Dead Men Don’t Wear Plaid [“Les Cadavres Ne Portent Pas de 
Costard”] (Universal, 1982), featuring more graphic artwork 
than the American version.  

 Framed, 22 by 16 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 25 - 50 
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 672  
 CARL REINER DEAD MEN DON’T WEAR PLAID SOUVENIR ITEMS  
 A magnifying glass and a baseball cap, both printed with “Dead Men Don’t Wear Plaid.” The magnifying 
glass is from Aspen Film Society.  

 Longer, 9 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 50 - 75 

 673  
 CARL REINER SCRIPTS FROM 
THE MAIN WITH TWO BRAINS  
 A set of two scripts from the comedy 
written and directed by Carl Reiner and 
starring Steve Martin and Kathleen Turner, 
The Man with Two Brains (Warner Bros., 
1983). Both are dated “April 26, 1982.”  

 11 by 9 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl 
Reiner  

$ 200 - 300 

 674  
 CARL REINER OCEAN’S SERIES 
PROMOTIONAL ITEMS  
 A rolled poster for Ocean’s Eleven (Warner 
Bros., 2001) signed in black marker “Carl 
Reiner ‘Saul Bloom,’ a framed cast photograph 
for the series, a promotional board advertising 
Ocean’s Thirteen (Warner Bros., 2007), two 
promotional black baseball caps for Ocean’s 
Thirteen, and a promotional black cap for 
Ocean’s Eleven.  

 Largest, 40 by 27 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 400 - 600 
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 675  
 CARL REINER PRESS KIT FROM 
OCEAN’S ELEVEN  
 A press kit from the 2001 Warner Bros. caper Ocean’s 
Eleven consisting of a red folder, paperwork, and 
about 20 black and white stills (many are duplicates) 
depicting stars of the film including Carl Reiner, 
George Clooney, Brad Pitt, Matt Damon, and Julia 
Roberts, among others.  

 12 by 9 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 100 - 200 

 676  
 CARL REINER SCRIPTS FROM 
OCEAN’S TWELVE  
 A set of two scripts from Ocean’s Twelve (Warner 
Bros., 2004) used by Carl Reiner when he starred as 
Saul Bloom in the caper that co-starred George 
Clooney, Brad Pitt, Julia Roberts, and Matt Damon, 
among others. The first script is housed in a black 
leather binder embossed on the cover “12” and “Carl 
Reiner”; the second is housed in a “Jerry Weintraub 
Productions” folder and is dated “12/1/04.”   

 12 by 9 by 1 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 400 - 600 
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 677  
 CARL REINER SCRIPTS FROM OCEAN’S 
THIRTEEN  
 A set of two scripts from Ocean’s Thirteen (Warner Bros., 
2007) used by Carl Reiner when he starred as Saul 
Bloom in the caper that co-starred George Clooney, Al 
Pacino, Brad Pitt, Ellen Barkin, and Matt Damon, among 
others. The first script is housed in a black leather binder 
embossed on the cover “13” and “Carl Reiner”; the 
second is housed in a “Jerry Weintraub Productions” 
folder and is dated “1/27/06.”  

 11 1/2 by 9 1/2 by 1 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 400 - 600 

 678  
 CARL REINER SCRIPT BINDERS FROM GUEST APPEARANCES ON TELEVISION 
SHOWS  
 A group of seven script binders, all with Carl Reiner’s name embossed in the lower right corner of the covers, given to 
him when he guest starred on various television shows and specials including (in alphabetical order) The Carol Burnett 
Show (binder is heavily damaged now), The Julie Andrews Hour (script pages still enclosed), Laughing Matters, The 
Smothers Brothers Comedy Hour, This Week in Nemtin (script pages still enclosed), The Tim Conway Comedy Hour, and 
Van Dyke and Company (script pages still enclosed).  

 Largest, 12 by 10 by 2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 300 - 500 
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 679  
 CARL REINER LARGE COLLECTION OF SCRIPTS  
 A large group of approximately 75 scripts written by Carl Reiner from his 
personal library. Ranging in date from the 1960s to the 2000s, these scripts 
are from television shows, films, and theatrical productions, and they include 
projects that were both realized and unrealized. In any case, they show the 
scope of Reiner’s work throughout the decades with titles such as “Billy 
Bright,” Flannery and Quilt, “Tubie’s Monument,” “The Full House,” The New 
Dick Van Dyke Show, and Something Different, to name just a few. Note that 
there are multiple copies of the same scripts throughout this collection.  

 11 by 9 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 600 - 800 
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 680  
 CARL REINER EMBOSSED LEATHER PORTFOLIOS  
 A group of two portfolios used by Carl Reiner. The first is cordovan leather 
with gold embossing in the lower right corner reading “Carl.” The second is 
black textured leather with brown trim with gold embossing in the upper left 
corner reading “CR,” interior label reads “Bottega Veneta/ Made in Italy.”  

 Largest, 10 1/2 by 15 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Collection of Carl Reiner  

$ 100 - 200 

 681  
 CARL REINER CORDOVAN 
LEATHER SCRIPT COVERS  
 A set of two cordovan-colored leather script 
covers gifted to Carl Reiner. The first has 
Reiner’s name embossed in gold in the 
center cover while the inside front cover is 
embossed “Peace,/ Bobby Darin.” The 
second has Reiner’s name embossed in the 
lower right corner of the cover.  

 11 1/2 by 9 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl 
Reiner  

$ 25 - 50 
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 682  
 CARL REINER DIRECTOR'S 
CLAPPERBOARD FOR BERT RIGBY, 
YOU'RE A FOOL  
 A bright yellow director's clapperboard for Bert 
Rigby, You're a Fool (Lorimar, 1989) from August 5, 
1988,  production # 131-035, camera B, Scene 
B127C, take 3; indicating Carl Reiner as the director..  

 9 1/2 by 11 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 600 - 800 

 683  
 CARL REINER DIRECTOR'S 
CLAPPERBOARD FOR TRIPLE 
INDEMNITY  
 A clapperboard for Triple Indemnity (MGM) from 
February 2, 1993, roll A403, Scene 101V, take 2; 
indicating Carl Reiner was the director..  

 9 1/2 by 11 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 600 - 800 

Julien’s Auctions 35



 684  
 CARL REINER BERT RIGBY, YOU’RE A FOOL CAST SIGNED AND INSCRIBED PHOTOGRAPH  
 A photograph of the cast of Bert Rigby, You’re a Fool (Warner Bros., 1989) signed and inscribed to Carl Reiner on the matted frame by 
Jackie Gayle, Robbie Coltrane, Anne Bancroft, Robert Lindsay, and Corbin Bernsen. Reiner directed and wrote the script for the film.  

 16 by 20 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 800 - 1,200 

Hollywood
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 685  
 CARL REINER PROFESSIONAL MEMBERSHIP ID CARDS  
 A group of four membership ID cards, mostly noting Carl Reiner’s name on them: a 1975 ASCAP, a 1999 
Academy of Television Arts & Sciences, a 1999 AFTRA, and a 2002 SAG. Also included is a 1999 AFTRA 
card for Estelle Reiner, Carl’s beloved wife.  

 2 by 3 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 300 - 500 

 686  
 CARL REINER OWNED AND WORN TOUPEE  
 A wavy-haired toupee with graying front owned and worn by Carl 
Reiner.  

 Headpiece, 8 by 6 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 400 - 600 

Julien’s Auctions 37



 688  
 CARL REINER DODGERS CAPS  
 A group of three Los Angeles Dodgers caps owned and worn by Carl Reiner. 
The brown cap is size 7 1/8. Reiner was a lifelong fan of the Dodgers.  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 50 - 75 

 687  
 CARL REINER LOS ANGELES DODGERS MEMBERSHIP CARD  
 A 1996 “MVP” membership card for the Los Angeles Dodgers noting that “Mr Carl Reiner” was a “member 
since 1963.”  

 2 by 3 1/4 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 25 - 50 

Hollywood
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 689  
 CARL REINER LARGE ROLL OF FOREIGN CURRENCY PAPER BILLS TAPED TOGETHER  
 A number of foreign currency paper bills taped together to form a long line of money, then rolled. These 
possibly are bills that Reiner himself collected on trips or ones that may have been gifted to him.  
 3 by 2 1/2 inches (when rolled)  
 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 25 - 50 

 690  
 CARL REINER DECORATIVE TABLE ITEMS  
 A group of miscellaneous decorative table items: a silver-tone sculpture on a black base, a Martin 
Luther King bust, a hand sculpture with pointed index finger, and a long feather on a base.  

 Tallest, 17 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 150 - 300 Julien’s Auctions 39



 691  
 CARL REINER DECORATIVE TABLE ITEMS  
 A group of miscellaneous decorative table items: a Tiffany & 
Co. crystal “Jeopardy!” paperweight, a silver-tone 
Georgetown University cup, a La Coruna Festival 
Internacional Cine Comedia plate, and a “Best Body” plastic 
trophy.  

 Plate, diameter, 7 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 400 - 600 

 692  
 CARL REINER OWNED AND WORN TOUPEE  
 A thin wavy-haired toupee owned and worn by Carl Reiner. 
Accompanied by bottles of hairpiece adhesive, acetone, and 
other hair ephemera.  

 Headpiece, 7 1/2 by 6 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 400 - 600 

Hollywood
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 693  
 CHARLES M. SCHULZ PEANUTS CARTOON SIGNED TO CARL REINER  
 A framed four-frame Peanuts cartoon drawing signed “For Carl with friendship - Charles Schulz (Sparky).” 
The cartoon has additional handwritten annotations around the frames with dimensions.  

 Framed, 8 1/4 by 29 1/4 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 

Julien’s Auctions 41



 694  
 CARL REINER AND FRIENDS ORIGINAL 
DRAWING BY AL HIRSCHFELD   
 A pen on napkin drawing of Carl Reiner and his friends at a 
restaurant drawn by Al Hirschfeld (American, 1903-2003) and 
signed “Hirschfeld 10/27/2000.” The drawing was done by 
Hirschfeld while dining out with Reiner and their group, as 
evidenced by the soiled napkin canvas. Reiner hung the 
drawing in his dining room for many years.  

 Framed, 20 1/4 by 25 3/4 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 

Hollywood
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 695  
 CARL REINER DRAWING ATTRIBUTED TO AL HIRSCHFELD   
 A pen on napkin drawing of Carl Reiner conversing, attributed to Al Hirschfeld (American, 1903-2003). The drawing is 
unsigned and done on a soiled napkin from a restaurant.   

 Framed, 16 by 20 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 600 - 800 

 696  
 CARL REINER CARICATURES  
 A set of two black felt-tip ink and pencil on 
paper caricatures of Carl Reiner jumping in the 
air, both illegibly signed in the lower right 
corner.  

 17 by 14 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 25 - 50 

Julien’s Auctions 43



 697  
 CARL REINER-OWNED SERIGRAPH BY ARMAN (FRENCH-AMERICAN, 1928-2005)   
 An abstract serigraph titled “Statue of Liberty 2000” from Arman (French-American, 1928-2005) signed “Arman E.A.” on the 
bottom right and “For Estelle and Carl” on the bottom left. A holiday card affixed on the back is dated “Dec. 2001” and 
addressed to Carl and Estelle from Arman and Corice. A fact sheet from the archives signed by Corice Arman is also affixed 
on verso.  

 30 by 22 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 

Hollywood
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 698  
 CARL REINER OWNED OVERSIZED CHARCOAL 
SKETCH  
 A charcoal on paper sketch of a bearded man wearing reading 
glasses, illegibly signed in the lower right corner and dated “ ‘87.”  

 Matted and framed, 36 by 27 1/2 inches; Sketch only, 29 by 21 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 50 - 100 

 699  
 CARL REINER ART PRINTS  
 A group of two art prints from Carl Reiner’s personal collection. The 
first is a small page likely cut out of a catalogue or art magazine 
depicting an image of a man in profile that is taped to a mat board. 
The second is a print on a linen backing of the 1961 work by 
Picasso titled “La Ronde de la Jeunesse,” rolled.  

 Largest, 24 by 18 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 25 - 50 

 700  
 CARL REINER OIL PAINTING  
 An oil on board painting depicting a Harlequin on a bicycle, signed 
in the lower right corner “P. Dessau.” From the personal art 
collection of Carl Reiner.  

 Matted and framed, 15 by 13 inches; Painting only, 9 by 7 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 300 - 500 

Julien’s Auctions 45



 701  
 CARL REINER MINIATURE OIL 
PAINTINGS  
 A set of two oil on board paintings depicting idyllic 
Medieval scenes from Carl Reiner’s personal art 
collection. Both are signed in the lower right corners 
“Annenberg” and further on the versos “Andrew/ 
Annenberg/ 1966.”  

 Matted and framed, 11 by 13 inches; Paintings only, 5 by 
7 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 300 - 500 

Hollywood
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 702  
 CARL REINER SIGNED LETTER AND PHOTOGRAPH FROM 
PRESIDENT BILL CLINTON  
 A typed, signed letter on The White House stationery from Bill Clinton to Carl Reiner dated 
December 8, 1999, congratulating Reiner for being honored by the National Foundation for 
Jewish Culture with the Alan King Award in American Jewish Humor. Together with a 
photograph of Clinton presenting the award to Reiner with preprinted text below that reads 
“To Carl Reiner Congratulations.” Clinton has additionally inscribed and signed next to the 
text.   

 Larger frame, 9 3/4 by 12 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 800 - 1,200 Julien’s Auctions 47



 703  
 CARL REINER OWNED 1968 EUGENE McCARTHY PRESIDENTIAL 
CAMPAIGN POSTER  
 A small poster on heavy cardboard stock reading “Peace/ McCarthy” and “Horwitt/ Fasciano” in 
the lower right corner from the 1968 presidential campaign of Eugene McCarthy; the back is 
inscribed in black felt-tip ink “For your help to Eugene McCarthy/ Nathan (illegible) Horwitt/ 
Lenox, Mass.” -- seemingly signed by the poster designer.  

 14 by 9 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 25 - 50 

 704  
 CARL REINER-OWNED LETTER 
HANDWRITTEN BY ENRICO CARUSO  
 A two-page handwritten letter by Enrico Caruso on “East 
Hampton” stationery dated July 23, 1920, to Philippo. The 
condolence letter begins with “all my deepest sympathy for 
your loss!” He states that “friends, tho [sic] they do not take the 
place of the lost, are here to comfort you.” The letter is housed in 
a frame with a photograph of Caruso.  

 Framed, 24 1/2 by 20 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 600 - 800 

 705  
 CARL REINER OWNED AND WORN TOUPEE  
 A silver-haired partial toupee owned and worn by Carl Reiner. Housed in the 
original Summit box with hair tape and a comb.   

 Box, 8 1/4 by 11 by 4 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 400 - 600 

Hollywood
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 706  
 CARL REINER PAIRS OF READING GLASSES  
 A couple of pairs of reading glasses owned and worn by Carl Reiner, 
one in black and the other in brown tortoiseshell. Prescription 
unknown.  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 400 - 600 

 707  
 CARL REINER WATCHES  
 A pair of watches owned and worn by Carl Reiner. The first is a Seiko 
stainless steel watch with subsidiary dial and day/date function, case 
number 282351. The second is a Timex Indigo watch with black lizard 
leather strap.  

 Longer, 9 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 200 - 300 

 708  
 CARL REINER DECORATIVE CANES  
 A lacquered wood cane with decorative bird motifs and a 
painted cane with decorative animal and tree motifs. The latter 
has an illegible etching.  

 Longer, 54 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 300 - 500 Julien’s Auctions 49



 711  
 CARL REINER BLACK BASEBALL CAPS  
 A group of nine black baseball caps worn by Carl Reiner in his personal life. All have different logos and/or 
patches with three standouts noting “Rose Bowl 1993,” “Cinema Arts Centre,” and “Festival du Film Vevey.”  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 50 - 100 

 709  
 CARL REINER GOOD HEAVENS PUBLICITY SHOOT WORN HAT   
 A tan velour hat with multicolored feather headband worn by Carl Reiner in a publicity photoshoot for his role as Mr. Angel in Good Heavens 
(ABC, 1976). The German-made hat is stamped “Bullocks Wilshire” on the interior, with “Resistol Self-Conforming.” Size 58 or 7 1/4. Accompanied 
by a vintage black and white photograph of Reiner wearing the hat for the photoshoot.  

 Hat, approximately 12 by 10 1/2 by 5 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 1,000 - 1,500 

 710  
 CARL REINER 2017 TCM FILM FEST PASSES AND 
BASEBALL CAP  
 A group of three items related to the 2017 Turner Classic Movies Film Fest 
that took place in Hollywood, including two V.I.P. passes reading in part 
“Carl Reiner” and a gray cotton baseball cap with the TCM logo on the 
front and back. Reiner attended this beloved fest a number of times and 
was always one of the most popular guests at the event.  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 100 - 200 

Hollywood
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 714  
 CARL REINER SUMMER HATS  
 A group of three summer hats from the personal wardrobe of Carl Reiner. The first is a straw 
hat with a black ribbon hatband reading “The Bronx Boys at 85/ Stayin’ Alive,” the second is 
another straw hat with a faux leather hatband, and the third is a beige linen golf cap.  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 100 - 200 

 712  
 CARL REINER BLUE BASEBALL CAPS  
 A group of seven navy or royal blue baseball caps worn by Carl Reiner in his personal life. All have 
different logos and/or patches with two standouts noting “Jimmy Kimmel Live” and “Bronx Boys.”  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 50 - 100 

 713  
 CARL REINER BEIGE, TAN, 
OR WHITE BASEBALL 
CAPS  
 A group of six beige, tan or white 
baseball caps worn by Carl Reiner in 
his personal life. Most have different 
logos and/or patches with two 
standouts noting “The National World 
War II Museum” and “That Old 
Feeling.”  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl 
Reiner  

$ 50 - 100 

Julien’s Auctions 51



 716  
 CARL REINER SET OF SWEATERS  
 A set of two identical zip-up sweaters worn by Carl Reiner 
in his personal life. Both are a beige wool blend with 
suede and velour patches set against a partial cable-knit 
pattern. Label reads “Visitor/ L” and “Visitor/ XL.”  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 50 - 100 

 715  
 CARL REINER HATS  
 A set of two hats from Carl Reiner’s personal wardrobe. The first is 
a beige felt cowboy hat by Resistol, size 7 1/8; the second is a tan 
felt fedora/mini safari hat by Dorian, size 7 1/8.  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 100 - 200 

Hollywood
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 717  
 CARL REINER SWEATSHIRT FROM 
COMIC RELIEF VI  
 A white cotton blend sweatshirt gifted to Carl Reiner with 
logo on the front reading “Comic/ Relief/ VI” and the 
participants’ names listed on the back, including Billy 
Crystal, Whoopi Goldberg, and Robin Williams from the 
1994 HBO special. No size or label present.  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 25 - 50 

 718  
 CARL REINER CUSTOM SHIRT 
WITH BOW TIES AND TIE   
 A white button-down tuxedo shirt with a 
“Distinctive Shirtmaker Anto Beverly Hills” label 
and additional custom labels with “CR June 
2008.” Together with a purple striped tie from 
Perry Ellis Portfolio, a black bow tie from 
Neiman Marcus, a black bow tie from A. Sulka & 
Company, and an olive green bow tie from 
Cardinal Neckwear.  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 600 - 800 

 719  
 CARL REINER CELEBRITY TENNIS TOURNAMENT 
CLOTHING  
 A group of clothing relating to the Carl Reiner Celebrity Tennis Tournament, 
including a jacket , size L; four T-shirts in an assortment of sizes; a white long-
sleeve shirt; and a cream cap.  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 150 - 300 

Julien’s Auctions 53



 720  
 CARL REINER MILITARY BERET, PATCHES AND PHOTOGRAPHS  
 An original beret issued to Carl Reiner when he was drafted into the United States Army Air Forces on October 27, 1942. The 
beret is stamped “Reiner 3669” and “R3669” within. Together with two military patches; a black and white image of Reiner, 
with his parents, wearing his military uniform; a framed vintage photograph of Company “E” Army Specialized Training at 
the School of Foreign Service at Georgetown University on June 25, 1943; and a vintage photo of school children at P.S. 13 
in the Bronx. Reiner initially trained to be a radio operator and eventually achieved the rank of corporal.  

 Largest, 11 1/2 by 21 inches and 15 by 20 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 800 - 1,200 

Hollywood
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 721  
 CARL REINER REPRODUCTION WORLD 
WAR II MILITARY UNIFORM   
 A reproduction World War II military uniform comprising a jacket, 
belted trousers, beret, and tie commissioned by Carl Reiner. 
Labels read “What Price Glory Salinas Specializing in Historic 
Military Uniforms.” Reiner was drafted and served in the United 
States Army Air Forces on October 27, 1942. He initially trained 
to be a radio operator and eventually achieved the rank of 
corporal. The uniform is a reproduction of what Reiner would 
have worn during the war.  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 300 - 500 

Julien’s Auctions 55



 722  
 CARL REINER LARGE COLLECTION OF SHEET MUSIC  
 A large collection of approximately 125 pieces of sheet music, mostly of classic tunes from the American songbook, ranging in date from the 1930s 
to the 1980s. Some of the sheet music is vintage while others are reprints from decades later.  

 12 by 9 inches (each)  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 25 - 50 

 723  
 CARL REINER BOOK TITLED A SAW 
SCREAMS AT MIDNIGHT:  
THE WHODUNIT-YOURSELF BOOK  
 A first edition hardcover book with no dust jacket titled A 
Saw Screams at Midnight: The Whodunit-Yourself Book 
(New York: E.P. Dutton & Co., 1956) from Carl Reiner’s 
personal library. A humorous book written by G.A. Mills for 
which Reiner served as a model in a number of black and 
white illustrations throughout.  

 10 by 7 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 25 - 50 

Hollywood
ICONS & IDOLS:56



 724  
 CARL REINER VINTAGE NEWSPAPER FOLDERS  
 A vintage copy of the Los Angeles Times from March 20, 1922, contained in a 
presentation folder with the newspaper name and date on the cover and “Carl’s First 
Day” and a vintage copy of the New York Times from March 20, 1932, marked “Carl’s 
10th Birthday” on the cover. Both are certified authentic and notarized on the first 
page.  

 Larger, 23 by 18 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 400 - 600 

Julien’s Auctions 57



 725  
 CARL REINER RECEIVED BOOKS SIGNED BY HIS CELEBRITY FRIENDS AND AUTHORS  
 A group of 17 books about Hollywood actors that were gifted to Carl Reiner over the years, most of which are inscribed to him 
by the authors or by his well-known colleagues, such as Steve Allen, Dick Van Patten, Charlotte Rae, Paul Reiser, Holland Taylor, 
and Chelsea Handler, among a few others.  

 Largest, 9 by 6 by 1 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 100 - 200 

 726  
 CARL REINER RECEIVED PAPERBACK BOOKS INSCRIBED TO HIM BY THE AUTHORS  
 A group of approximately 35 paperback books of varying subject matter, mostly published in the 1990s and 2000s, of which 
32 are inscribed to Carl Reiner and/or his wife by the authors. Two standouts include This Is My God, inscribed to Estelle Reiner 
by author Herman Wouk, and The Zombie Survival Guide: Recorded Attacks, inscribed to Carl Reiner by author Max Brooks, 
son of Mel Brooks and Anne Bancroft.  

 Largest, 11 by 9 by 1 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 100 - 200 

Hollywood
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 727  
 CARL REINER HUGE COLLECTION OF HARDCOVER BOOKS 
INSCRIBED TO HIM BY THE AUTHORS  
 A huge collection of approximately 75 hardcover books on various subjects ranging in date from the 
1960s to the 2000s, almost all of which are inscribed to Carl Reiner by the authors. Standouts include 
Dutch Shea, Jr. signed by author John Gregory Dunne, Tell Me Your Dreams signed by author Sidney 
Sheldon, and World War Z: An Oral History of the Zombie War signed by author Max Brooks, son of 
Mel Brooks and Anne Bancroft.  

 Various sizes  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 728  
 CARL REINER LARGE COLLECTION OF 
HARDCOVER BOOKS FROM PERSONAL 
LIBRARY  
 A group of approximately 40 hardcover books from Carl Reiner’s 
personal library, including a few first edition standouts such as 
The Executioner’s Song by Norman Mailer, Empire by Gore Vidal, 
Marathon Man by William Goldman, Mexico by James A. 
Michener, and Caribbean by Michener, among a few others.  

 Various sizes  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 300 - 500 

 729  
 CARL REINER OVERSIZED COFFEE 
TABLE BOOKS  
 A group of five oversized coffee table books from the 
personal library of Carl Reiner that are mostly 
inscribed to him by the author or friends. Titles 
include Jazz, Georgetown Icons, Spectacular Canada, 
Partners to History, and Wunderman Celebrates 50 
Years.  

 Largest, 13 by 15 by 1 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 100 - 200 

 730  
 CARL REINER OWNED BOOK TITLED MAGNUM CINEMA: 
PHOTOGRAPHS FROM 50 YEARS OF MOVIE-MAKING  
 A first edition of the book Magnum Cinema: Photographs from 50 Years of Movie-
Making (London: Phaidon Press Limited, 1995), hardcover, dust jacket, gifted to Carl 
Reiner and inscribed to him by Myron Hoffert. The book features beautiful black 
and white images of now-iconic Hollywood films, including a nice 14-page spread 
of Marilyn Monroe and her co-stars from the 1961 film The Misfits.  

 11 by 9 by 1 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 100 - 200 

Hollywood
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 731  
 CARL REINER SET OF BOUND BOOKS BY MARK TWAIN  
 A set of 11 identically bound display copies of books by Mark Twain printed by Harper 
and Brothers New York in the early 1920s, from Carl Reiner’s personal library.  

 7 by 4 1/2 by 1 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 100 - 200 

 732  
 CARL REINER SET OF BOUND BOOKS BY CHARLES DICKENS  
 A set of 12 identically bound display copies of books by Charles Dickens printed by Books Inc. of 
Boston and New York in the 1930s, from Carl Reiner’s personal library.  

 7 by 5 by 1 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 734  
 CARL REINER SMALL BLACK METAL FILE CABINET  
 A small two-drawer black metal file cabinet filled with dozens of pieces of 
professional paperwork that Carl Reiner kept in his home office from the 
1970s to the 2000s.  

 29 by 18 by 27 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 300 - 500 

 733  
 CARL REINER TALL BEIGE METAL 
FILE CABINET  
 A tall four-drawer beige metal file cabinet filled with 
dozens and dozens of pieces of professional 
paperwork that Carl Reiner kept in his home office 
from the 1970s to the 2000s.  

 52 by 18 by 27 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 500 - 700 

Hollywood
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 735  
 CARL REINER RUMMIKUL GAME WITH 
MONOGRAMMED CASE  
 A leather and corduroy case containing a Rummikul game with 
instructions. The case is monogrammed in raised golf font “CKR.”  

 14 3/4 by 4 3/4 by 2 3/4 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 200 - 300 

 736  
 CARL REINER OWNED AND 
WORN TOUPEE  
 A graying wavy-haired toupee owned and 
worn by Carl Reiner, housed in an Ira Senz box. 
Accompanied by additional hair pieces.  

 Box, 8 1/4 by 11 by 4 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 400 - 600 
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 737  
 CARL REINER CARVED OAK HALL TREE CHAIR  
 An antique American oak hall tree chair with scrolling foliate carving on the arched crest, beveled 
mirror glass, a storage seat, and coat hooks. With a Sperry & Hutchinson (S&H, the green stamps 
company) label on the back. Carl Reiner had the chair directly outside of his master bedroom.  

 82 1/2 by 28 by 16 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 300 - 500 

 738  
 CARL REINER FAUX-PAINTED BAMBOO AESTHETIC MOVEMENT LOVESEAT   
 A late 19th/early 20th century bamboo loveseat sofa with faux-painted decoration, collaged seat backs, and 
loose leather seat cushion. The seat was located in the entryway of Carl Reiner’s Beverly Hills home.  

 38 1/4 by 43 by 24 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 300 - 500 

Hollywood
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 740  
 CARL REINER GOVERNOR’S AWARD FOR THE ARTS  
 A gold-painted nude female body with a base plaque that reads “Governor’s 
Award for the Arts 1995 Carl Reiner.”   

 Height, 11 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 600 - 800 

 739  
 CARL REINER OWNED AND WORN TOUPEE  
 A dark brown with streaks of gray haired toupee owned and worn by Carl 
Reiner. The underside reads “Created by Ira Senz New York,” and the inside 
lid of the box reads “Ira Senz, Inc. Wigmakers Mr. Carl Reiner.” 
Accompanied by bottles of liquid, presumably hair adhesive.  

 Box, 9 by 6 1/2 by 3 3/4 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 400 - 600 
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 741  
 CARL REINER CRYSTAL AWARDS  
 A group of three crystal awards: a Lifetime Achievement 
Award presented to Carl Reiner at the Second Annual TV DVD 
Conference in 2004; a Digital Entertainment Group Creative 
Excellence Award for “Dick Van Dyke Show: Season 1”; and a 
USC Libraries Scripter Literary Achievement Award presented 
to Reiner in 2017.  

 Tallest, 8 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 300 - 500 

 742  
 CARL REINER HUMANITARIAN AWARDS  
 A group of three crystal humanitarian awards presented to 
Carl Reiner: a Southern California Counseling Center City 
Lights Award from April 20, 2006; a KCET Women’s Council 
award from May 5, 2009; and a Kayne Eras Center 
appreciation award from January 31, 2002.  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 300 - 500 

 743  
 CARL REINER FILM AND MOVIE FESTIVAL 
AWARDS  
 A group of three crystal awards presented to Carl Reiner: a 
Thomas Ince Award from the Backlot Film Festival on April 5, 
2008; a Jack Gilford Award for Comedy from the 36th Starz 
Denver Film Festival on November 6-17, 2013; and a Golden 
Tripod Award from the 13th Annual CMF (Campus MovieFest) 
Hollywood event on June 19-22, 2014.  

 Tallest, 10 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 400 - 600 
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 744  
 CARL REINER CRYSTAL AWARDS  
 A pair of crystal awards presented to Carl Reiner: one 
from the Classic Film Hall of Fame announcing Reiner 
as a 2013 Inductee and an Honors Award from The 
Paley Center for Media presented on November 21, 
2019.  

 Taller, 10 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 300 - 500 

 745  
 CARL REINER HUMANITARIAN AWARDS  
 A group of three crystal humanitarian awards presented to 
Carl Reiner: an Al Jolson Humanitarian Award from 2017; an 
Anti-Defamation League Artist Achievement Award 
presented in Orange County, California, on October 29, 
1995; and a Death Penalty Focus Justice in the Arts award 
presented in Beverly Hills on April 19, 2006.  

 Tallest, 13 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 400 - 600 
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 746  
 CARL REINER AWARDS  
 An Annual ICON Award presented to Carl Reiner from the UCLA Center on 
Aging on June 3, 2006, and a Gypsy Award presented to Carl Reiner from the 
Professional Dancers Society at The Beverly Hilton hotel in Beverly Hills on May 
16, 2010.  

 Larger, 13 by 12 1/2 by 2 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 300 - 500 

 747  
 CARL REINER PAIR OF AWARDS  
 An Honorary Satellite Award presented to Carl Reiner for 
Lifetime Achievement by the International Press Academy at 
the 16th Satellite Awards and a Sarah Siddons Award 
presented to Reiner by The Actors’ Fund on March 30, 2003.  

 Taller, 17 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 400 - 600 
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 748  
 CARL REINER YOUNG MUSICIANS FOUNDATION AWARDS  
 A Young Musicians Foundation bronze bald eagle sculpture award presented to Carl Reiner on 
October 26, 2001. The back of the eagle’s head is engraved “ ‘Pride’/ David S. Pellerberg/ 56/250.” 
Together with a crystal plaque presented to Reiner by the Young Musicians Foundation on their 50th 
anniversary on October 15, 2004.  

 Taller, 10 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 800 - 1,200 
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 749  
 CARL REINER AWARDS  
 An American Spirit Medallion from the National World War II Museum 
presented to Carl Reiner on June 7, 2008, housed in a blue velvet case, 
and a cut-out Statue of Liberty wood plaque presented to Reiner for 
presenting “An American Portrait” on the CBS Television Network on 
November 27, 1984.  

 Larger, 9 by 4 1/4 by 1 3/4 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 200 - 300 

 750  
 CARL REINER CITATIONS  
 A group of three citations presented to Carl Reiner. The first is from 1964 from The Hollywood 
Museum Associates for being a “founder,” included with its transmittal envelope; the second is 
from 2017 from the Veterans of Foreign Wars of the United States for “faithful support”; the 
third is from 2002 from AJ University for “Doctor of Laughter.”   

 Largest, 11 by 14 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 752  
 CARL REINER HONORARY DEGREE CERTIFICATE  
 A framed certificate from the New England Institute of Technology awarding Carl Reiner 
the degree of Doctor of Humane Letters in Honoris Causa in Providence, Rhode Island, on 
May 7, 2000.   

 Framed, 13 by 15 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 600 - 800 

 751  
 CARL REINER CITATIONS  
 A group of three citations presented to Carl Reiner. The first is 
from 2004 from the California State Assembly for “dedication and 
services”; the second is from 2007 from The City Council, City of 
Chicago, Illinois, for “Carl Reiner Day”; the third is from 2013 from 
The State of Colorado for “Carl Reiner Day.” Included are each 
citation’s folder.  

 Largest, 14 by 8 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 100 - 200 
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 754  
 CARL REINER GRADUATION GOWN 
HOODS FROM VARIOUS 
CEREMONIES  
 A group of three different hoods from traditional 
college graduation gowns worn by Carl Reiner when 
he was awarded honorary degrees over the 
decades. One is blue and yellow, one is blue and 
gray, and one is blue and white.  

 Length, 40 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 25 - 50 

 753  
 CARL REINER GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY HONORARY DEGREE CERTIFICATE  
 A framed certificate written in Latin from Georgetown University (Collegii Georgiopolitanum) presented to Carl 
Reiner for the Honorary Doctorate of Humane Letters (Humaniorum Litterarum Doctorem Honoris Causa) on 
October 24, 2012.  

 23 by 25 1/2 inches, overall; 13 1/2 by 15 1/2 inches, sight  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 756  
 CARL REINER CITATIONS  
 A group of six citations presented to Carl Reiner. The first is from 1998 from the 
Knights of the Round Bagel for being an “honorary” member; the second is 
from 2006 from the U.S. Congress for “outstanding and invaluable service to 
the community”; the third is from 2010 from The National World War II 
Museum for being on the “Honor Roll”; the fourth is from 2017-2018 from 
Special Olympics for being in the “Winners Circle”; the fifth is from 2017 from 
People for the American Way for “generous support”; the sixth is an undated 
citation from the Los Angeles Jewish Film Festival and the Jewish Journal of 
Greater Los Angeles for “Lifetime Achievement.” Included is one citation’s 
folder.  

 8 1/2 by 11 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 100 - 200 

 755  
 CARL REINER 1990s-2000s CITATIONS FROM THE CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS  
 A group three citations presented to Carl Reiner by the City of Beverly Hills. The first is from 1992 for Reiner being an 
“Ambassador for Beverly Hills” (text is smudged); the second is from 2000 for Reiner having a “successful career as 
an entertainer”; the third is from 2004 for Reiner contributing to the “Young Musicians Foundation.” All are housed in 
their original folders.  

 14 by 8 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Carl Reiner  

$ 300 - 500 
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Mel Blanc and his son, Noel, circa 1947
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You never know what a collection can do to change one’s life. My Dad, Mel Blanc, collected voices; 
his collection has evolved into a repertoire of 1,500+ character voices for cartoons, the most enduring 
of which is Bugs Bunny. 

In addition to his voice work, Dad was a gifted song and joke writer. He would stay up late at night writing his 
ideas on little scraps of paper, or on the back sides of buisness cards. He never threw a single scrap away. This 
is fortunate because some of his lyrics were later recorded by Capitol Records, resulting in sales of 
over 14 million albums! And his jokes found their way onto radio and TV programs such as The Jack Benny 
Show, George Burns and Gracie Allen, and his own CBS radio program, The Mel Blanc Show. There will 
be a number of lots related to my Dad’s notes in this sale. 

Although Dad was low-key and unpretentious, he liked to dress himself up for work with a few standbys: his 
Looney Tunes neckties, the gold ID bracelet he wore every day, maybe one of his custom jackets, 
and always a wristwatch from his watch collection. Many of these pieces are also offered here. 

Another very special lot on offer in this auction is a smaller-sized guitar. When not at work, Dad enjoyed playing 
his guitar, and in 1961, while recovering from a near-fatal auto accident, this particular guitar helped him 
immensely. Because of its size, he was able to reach the strings without disturbing his healing bones. 

Dad knew how lucky he was to have such a long and successful career in Hollywood. He cherished (and 
therefore saved) many of his studio contracts, scripts and identification cards, as each reminded him of his 
good fortune. He felt deeply honored to have recieved numerous awards, the most unusual prize being 
the jawbone of jackass. But Dad’s greatest gift was the public’s response when American Express featured 
him in a TV commercial — suddenly the whole world recognized the face behind the voices. 
You will find many of these pieces in this auction. 

Dad had a love of adventure. He loved flying with me in my helicopter and taking bird’s-eye view photos with 
his various vintage cameras, many of which will be offered as well. He also enjoyed driving around in his 
collector cars, especially the Ford Edsel presented to him at his. 80th birthday party at Warner Bros. Studio.  
A huge painting of an Edsel that was gifted to him shortly before his passing will also be in this sale. 

I hope all of Dad’s fans will cherish these mementos from him as my family has. And as you heard 
him say for decades, “That’s all folks!”

Noel Blanc 
Santa Monica, CA 
December 2021
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 757  
 MEL BLANC 1951 FUNNY COLOR PHOTOGRAPH  
 An original print color photograph with a glossy finish depicting a funny 
image of Mel Blanc looking serious as he holds a carrot “cocktail”. The 
verso is date stamped in part “Feb 28 ‘51.”  

 7 by 5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 50 - 100 

 758  
 MEL BLANC 1943 SIGNED CONTRACT FOR LEON 
SCHLESINGER PRODUCTIONS  
 A four-page typed contract dated “April 8, 1943” between Mel 
Blanc and Leon Schlesinger, the producer who founded Looney 
Tunes and Merrie Melodies cartoons before selling them to 
Warner Bros. Comprising 16 paragraphs, #7 is the most 
interesting, reading in part “I agree to give you screen/ credit for 
Bugs Bunny’s voice in all Bugs Bunny pictures that your voice/ is 
recorded.” Signed in black fountain pen ink by both men on the 
last page. According to legend, Blanc based the lisping voices of 
Daffy Duck and Sylvester the Cat on Schlesinger, though he 
probably couldn’t admit it if he did! This document was on 
display for many years at the Warner Bros. Museum, located on 
their lot in Burbank, California, and dedicated to items related to 
their storied history.  
 11 by 8 1/2 inches  
 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 600 - 800 
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 759  
 MEL BLANC ORIGINAL CARICATURE BY BASIL 
WOLVERTON  
 An original pen and ink on paper drawing depicting a grotesque 
caricature of Mel Blanc signed in the lower right corner “Basil 
Wolverton,” the artist who heavily influenced the 1960s generation 
of “lowbrow” cartoonists like R. Crumb and Ed “Big Daddy” Roth.   
 14 1/2 by 11 1/4 inches  
 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 760  
 MEL BLANC 1963-1964 RECEIVED LETTERS ON WARNER BROS. LETTERHEAD  
 A set of two letters sent to Mel Blanc on cute Warner Bros. letterhead that depicts the company’s famous 
cartoon characters. Both are from Sam Clark, one dated “November 19, 1963” and the other dated 
“November 6, 1964,” and both reference checks sent to Blanc for merchandising endeavors.  
 11 by 8 1/2 inches  
 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 100 - 200 
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 761  
 MEL BLANC 1964-1965 SIGNED 
PAPERWORK FROM WARNER BROS. 
PICTURES INC.  
  A set of paperwork from the famed Warner Bros. 
studios where Mel Blanc had a long association 
voicing iconic cartoon characters. The first is a 
contract dated “January 16, 1964” for “any or all of 
the voices for our copy-/ righted cartoon characters 
Bugs Bunny, Tweety, Sylvester,/ Yosemite Sam, Pepe 
LePew, Foghorn Leghorn and Speedy Gonzales,” 
signed in black fountain pen ink by Blanc. The 
second is a contract dated “June 3, 1965” for 
“services as a/ voice artist,” signed in blue ballpoint 
ink by Blanc.   
 11 by 8 1/2 inches  
 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 400 - 600 

 762  
 MEL BLANC 1966-1967 SIGNED PAPERWORK FROM WARNER BROS. PICTURES INC.  
 A group of paperwork from the famed Warner Bros. studios where Mel Blanc had a long association voicing 
iconic cartoon characters. Included are two contracts for “cartoon voices” dated “December 6, 1966”; a related 
letter to Blanc dated “February 17, 1967”; a related one-page amendment dated “February 28, 1967”; and 
four related “Employment of Day Player” forms signed in either red felt-tip ink or blue ballpoint ink by Blanc.  
 Largest, 11 by 8 1/2 inches  
 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 600 - 800 
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 764  
 MEL BLANC 1960s GROUP OF SIGNED 
CONTACTS FOR VOICING BUGS BUNNY  
 A group of eight contracts printed on pink paper between Mel 
Blanc and Cascade Pictures of California Inc. for Blanc to voice 
his most famous character, Bugs Bunny, in a number of 
commercials. Dating from 1964 to 1968, Blanc signed each 
document in either blue or black ballpoint ink in the lower right 
corner.  

 11 by 8 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 600 - 800 

 765  
 MEL BLANC 1961 FUNNY BLACK AND 
WHITE PHOTOGRAPHS  
 A set of two original print black and white photographs 
with either a matte or glossy finish depicting an image of 
Mel Blanc in 1961 dressed up as the most famous cartoon 
character he voiced, Bugs Bunny.   
 10 by 8 inches  
 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 100 - 200 

 763  
 MEL BLANC 1967 SIGNED CONTRACTS 
FOR BUGS BUNNY-RELATED TELEVISION 
COMMERCIALS  
 A set of two contracts, dated “May 10, 1967” and 
“September 11, 1967,” between Mel Blanc and an 
advertising agency for Blanc to voice his most famous 
cartoon character, Bugs Bunny, for television 
commercials. Blanc signed both, one in red felt-tip ink 
and one in black ballpoint ink.  
 11 by 8 1/2 inches  
 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 100 - 200 
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 766  
 MEL BLANC PAPERWORK RELATED TO HANNA-BARBERA 
PRODUCTIONS  
 A group of five sets of paperwork relating to Mel Blanc’s employment at the famous 
animation studio Hanna-Barbera Productions. Items include a 1962 contract for The 
Flintstones signed in blue ballpoint ink by Blanc, who voiced Barney Rubble and Dino; a 
1962 contract for The Jetsons signed in blue ballpoint ink by Blanc, who voiced Cosmo 
S. Spacely; a 1965 contract for an Alice in Wonderland Special signed in blue ballpoint 
ink by Blanc; a 1964 letter to Blanc signed by William Hanna; and a print of Fred and 
Barney with Blanc’s facsimile signature on the right side margin.  

 Largest, 11 by 8 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 767  
 MEL BLANC ANIMATION CEL FROM THE 
FLINTSTONES  
 An animation cel of Barney Rubble, the character Mel Blanc 
voiced on the popular ABC Television cartoon series from 1960 
to 1966. Gifted to Blanc by a friend, the cel has a custom 
background depicting a small newspaper cut-out of a headshot 
of Blanc as Barney looks at him.  

 Matted and framed, 17 by 18 inches; Cel only, 8 by 10 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 300 - 500 

 768  
 MEL BLANC 1970 SIGNED CONTRACT FOR 
PAT PAULSEN’S HALF A COMEDY HOUR  
 A one-page contract dated “February 3, 1970” between Mel 
Blanc and the 1970 ABC Television show Pat Paulsen’s Half a 
Comedy Hour for Blanc to voice one of his most beloved cartoon 
characters, Daffy Duck; signed by Blanc in blue ballpoint ink in 
the middle left side.  

 11 by 8 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 100 - 200 
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 769  
 MEL BLANC SIGNED 1942 WARNER BROS. EMPLOYEE ID CARD  
 A 1942 employee ID card issued by Warner Bros. to Mel J. Blanc with his black and 
white photograph affixed to the left side and his black fountain pen ink signature 
penned on the lower right side; Blanc’s further statistics are typed on the verso 
above his fingerprint. This document was on display for many years at the Warner 
Bros. Museum, which is located on their lot in Burbank, California, and is dedicated 
to items related to their storied history.  
 2 1/4 by 3 1/2 inches  
 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 770  
 MEL BLANC 1972 CALIFORNIA DRIVER 
LICENSE  
  A standard California Driver License issued to Mel 
Blanc on “Aug 25-72” noting his Pacific Palisades 
address, his other vitals, and an expiration date of 
“1976.” A receipt for the license’s renewal is affixed 
to the verso with a date stamp noting “May 13 
1976.”   
 2 1/2 by 3 1/2 inches  
 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 400 - 600 

 771  
 MEL BLANC 1970 SIGNED PASSPORT  
  A standard issue American passport from 1970 
featuring a black and white photograph of Mel Blanc 
signed by him in blue ballpoint ink, displaying a 
number of entry and exit stamps throughout, and 
having a “Canceled” stamp on the second page.   
 6 by 3 3/4 inches  
 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 500 - 700 

 772  
 MEL BLANC 1936 SOCIAL 
SECURITY CARD  
 A Social Security card issued to “Melvin 
Jerome Blank” (his birthname) on “12-26-
36,” just the second year of its existence. 
Signed in black fountain pen ink in the 
lower right corner “Mel J. Blank” with 
further typed notes on the back reading 
“Various Radio & Picture Stu/ dios/ 602 S 
St Andrews Place.”  
 2 by 3 1/4 inches  
 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel 
Blanc  

$ 300 - 500 
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 773  
 MEL BLANC MASSIVE COLLECTION OF HANDWRITTEN NOTES  
 A huge group of approximately 300 sheets of notepaper with Mel Blanc’s detailed handwritten notes penned in various colors 
of ballpoint ink. Ranging in date from the 1960s to the 1980s, Blanc writes bits of dialogue for cartoon characters, jokes, gags, 
story ideas, statistics, addresses, trivia, lists, raunchy thoughts, and the like -- an amazing look into the brain of this genius!  

 8 1/2 by 6 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 774  
 MEL BLANC MASSIVE 
COLLECTION OF MOSTLY 
ANNOTATED BUSINESS 
CARDS  
 A huge group of approximately 80 of Mel 
Blanc’s various personalized business cards 
that he used at different times in his career, 
most of which he also used as notepaper as 
dozens have his heavy penned annotations 
on the back. His notes cover a variety of 
subjects such as character dialogue, show 
ideas, jokes, errands to do, directions, contact 
names, shopping lists, and the like. All are 
housed in the original box that his “Bugs 
Bunny” business cards came in decades ago.  

 2 by 3 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 600 - 800 
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 775  
 MEL BLANC ITEMS RELATED TO 
HIS 1988 AUTOBIOGRAPHY 
THAT’S NOT ALL FOLKS!  
 A group of six items related to Mel Blanc’s 
fantastic autobiography That’s Not All Folks! 
published by Warner Books in 1988: a box of 
loose-leaf photocopied pages of the entire final 
draft of the book; a bound “uncorrected page 
proof” of the book; the final printed book with 
Blanc’s black felt-tip ink signature on the title 
page; Blanc’s name tag when he plugged his 
book at the 1988 American Booksellers 
Association in New York City; a foamcore poster 
of the book’s cover; and a cardboard poster of 
the book’s cover with added text reading 
“Thsufferin’/ Thsuccotash.”  

 Largest, 30 by 20 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 776  
 MEL BLANC FUNNY COLLECTION OF GAGS/STORIES 
TITLED “JOOISH”  
 A black-covered folder with a handwritten title in blue felt-tip ink reading 
“Jooish/ Mel Blanc” that is filled with dozens of mimeographed pages of 
gags, stories, and jokes about being Jewish. Blanc registered this work with 
the Writers Guild of America West Inc. on “June 4, 1968,” and he wrote the 
entire collection phonetically based on Yiddish.  

 11 1/2 by 9 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 300 - 500 
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 777  
 MEL BLANC GROUP OF SIGNED HANDBILLS  
 A group of 10 small identical handbills printed in 1978 depicting a 
color image of Mel Blanc surrounded by many of the cartoon 
characters he voiced plus related text. Blanc signed each one in black 
felt-tip ink on the lower margin and would keep them on hand when 
fans asked for an autograph.  

 7 by 3 3/4 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 200 - 300 

 778  
 MEL BLANC FUNNY MARKETING MATERIALS 
FROM HIS 1950s COMPANY MEL BLANC 
ASSOCIATES INC.  
 A group of funny marketing materials that Mel Blanc had created to 
plug his 1950s-era business, Mel Blanc Associates Inc., which was 
based in Los Angeles at the famous Taft Building on Hollywood and 
Vine. Items include four metal clipboards, four light blue pamphlets, 
one brochure, two plastic 45 records, and two envelopes.  

 Largest, 10 by 5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 100 - 200 

 779  
 MEL BLANC COMEDY RECORD ALBUMS 
RELATED TO HIS COMPANY MEL BLANC 
AND ASSOCIATES  
 A group of 10 albums and 78s of funny content produced by 
Mel Blanc and his company in the late 1960s. Included are five 
identical albums titled “Superfun: The Radio Comedy Service,” 
two identical ones titled “Superfun,” and three similar ones 
titled “Mel Blanc Associates Presents Superfun.”  

 12 by 12 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 100 - 200 
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 780  
 MEL BLANC ADDRESS BOOKS, DATE BOOKS 
AND LEDGERS  
 A group of 11 business-related items owned by Mel Blanc over the 
decades including three 1950s-1970s-era small pocket address 
books; one larger 1960s-era address book; two 1980s-era date 
books; a small 1950s-era savings ledger from Security First National 
Bank; two 1940s-era receipt books with numerous carbon copies 
showing monies Blanc either paid or received; a 1950s-era billfold 
passcase displaying a few black and white Blanc family snapshots; 
and a 1960s-era handmade brown leather TV Guide protector with 
a hand-tooled image of Bugs Bunny in the lower right corner. The 
address books have names and places you would expect, and 
others you wouldn’t, including (in alphabetical order): Joe Barbera, 
Jack Benny, Beverly Hills Hotel, Sammy Cahn, Judy Canova, CBS, 
Cedars of Lebanon, Gary Cooper, Crossroads of the World, Bobby 
Darin, Desilu Studios, Kirk Douglas, Stan Freberg, Bill Hanna, 
Howard Hawks, Arte Johnson, Chuck Jones, Bob Kane, KHJ Radio, 
Don Knotts, Bernie Kopell, Walter Lantz, Buddy Lester, Musso & 
Frank, Nate ‘n Al’s, Jess Oppenheimer, Jack Palance, Vincent Price, 
SAG, Jill St. John, The Taft Building, Leslie Uggams, Western Union, 
and Basil Wolverton, among many others.  

 Largest, 8 by 5 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 781  
 MEL BLANC SMALL VINTAGE DESKTOP ITEMS  
 A group of six 1950s-1960s-era items from Mel Blanc’s personal 
belongings: a Zenith transistor radio with a sticker on it reading in 
part “Advertising Age/ Creative Workshop/ 1969,” a small roulette 
wheel standee with a sticker on its base reading “MBA” (for Mel 
Blanc Associates), a sterling silver cigarette box, a ballpoint pen 
reading in part “Mel Blanc,” a vermeil key adorned with a St. 
Genesius medallion (patron saint of actors, clowns, comedians, and 
musicians), and a small blue jewelry box.  

 Largest, 3 by 6 by 1 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 300 - 500 
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 782  
 MEL BLANC-RELATED 1970s NEVER-USED 
OVERSIZED GUCCI ADDRESS BOOK  
 A never-used oversized address book from the 1970s with the 
classic repeating Gucci logo cloth covers and tan leather trim. 
Inside is stamped “Estelle Blanc” (Mel Blanc’s wife) as well as 
“Made in Italy/ By/ Gucci/ 13.” Interior pages are also marked 
“Gucci,” but none have been used.  

 10 by 9 by 1 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 200 - 300 

 783  
 MEL BLANC SIGNED 1940s RECORDS  
 A group of three records on the Capitol label, including one 
album from 1947 titled “Bugs Bunny” signed in blue fountain pen 
ink on the cover by Mel Blanc; one album from 1949 titled “Bugs 
Bunny in Storyland” (not signed); and a group of 45s from the 
same era titled “Woody Woodpecker’s Picnic,” also signed in blue 
fountain pen ink on the cover by Blanc.  

 10 1 /2 by 12 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 300 - 500 

 784  
 MEL BLANC COLLECTION OF VINTAGE 45 
AND 78 RECORDS  
 A collection of approximately 30 records, either 45s or 78s that 
Mel Blanc released in the 1950s through 1970s, of the various 
cartoon characters he voiced or silly songs he sang while in 
character; most still have their original jackets or covers, though 
some do not. All are housed in a gray cardboard box with Blanc’s 
red felt-tip ink annotation reading in part “Old Capitol Records/ of 
Mel.”  

 Box, 11 by 12 by 5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 300 - 500 

 785  
 MEL BLANC FUNNY RECORD ALBUMS  
 A group of approximately 20 record albums from Mel Blanc’s 
personal collection that mostly relate to the cartoon characters he 
voiced, such as Bugs Bunny and Tweety, but others relate to old-time 
radio shows and/or his good friend, Jack Benny.  

 12 by 12 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 200 - 300 
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 786  
 MEL BLANC 1950s-1960s COLLECTION OF ORIGINAL SHEET MUSIC  
 A collection of original penned sheet music ranging in date from 1954 to 1965 for songs Mel Blanc 
wrote including the titles “I Keep Hearing Those Bells,” “I Took a Twip on a Too-Too Twain,” “March of 
Dimes,” “Mel Blanc Warm-Up,” “Ooo!” “Please Play It, Clyde!” and “Ten Little Bottles.”  

 12 by 9 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 787  
 MEL BLANC BOOKS FROM HIS HOME LIBRARY  
 A group of approximately 25 hardcover books from the home library of Mel Blanc ranging in subject matter and 
dating from the 1930s to the 1980s. Some dust jackets are missing and some are inscribed to Blanc by either the 
authors or friends who gifted the books to him.  

 Largest, 12 by 9 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 200 - 300 
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 788  
 MEL BLANC PAPERWORK RELATED TO BIG 
BEAR LAKE  
 A group of paperwork related to the mountain community of Big Bear 
Lake in Southern California where Mel Blanc had a vacation home for 
more than 40 years. Items include two 1950s letters from the Big Bear 
Lake Chamber of Commerce, three of Blanc’s fishing licenses that he 
used while there, and five of Blanc’s membership cards for 
associations based in Big Bear, like the Yacht Club, the Sportsman’s 
Club, and others. Due to his boosterism of and enthusiasm for the 
place, Blanc was an “Honorary Mayor” of Big Bear Lake for more than 
32 years.  

 Largest, 11 by 8 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 300 - 500 

 789  
 MEL BLANC RECEIVED 1964 LETTER FROM PETER SELLERS  
 A one-page typed note dated “16 April 1964” reading in full “Dear Estelle and Mel:/ 
Thank you so much for your kind wishes/ and for thinking of me at this time,” signed in 
black ballpoint ink “Peter Sellers,” who also penned his address in the lower left corner.  

Blanc and Sellers both had roles in the 1964 United Artists comedy Kiss Me, Stupid, 
directed by Billy Wilder, but because Sellers had suffered a number of heart attacks 
during production, he was replaced by Ray Walston.   

 Matted and framed, 15 by 13 inches; Letter only, 8 by 6 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 300 - 500 

 790  
 VINCENT PRICE 1973 TWICE-SIGNED CONTRACT  
 A 15-page mimeographed agreement dated “21 day of December, 1973” 
between Vincent Price and Mel Blanc Audiomedia for Price to appear in 
advertisements for Best Western Motels. Signed by Price on two different pages 
in black or blue ballpoint ink; also signed by Mel Blanc’s son, Noel Blanc.  

 13 by 9 inches  

$ 100 - 200 

 791  
 MEL BLANC RECEIVED 1984 SIGNED COLOR 
PHOTOGRAPH FROM RONALD REAGAN  
 An original print color photograph with a glossy finish depicting an image of 
President Ronald Reagan shaking hands with Mel Blanc in the White House as 
Blanc’s wife, Estelle, looks on. Signed in black felt-tip ink on the lower margin “To 
Mel & Estelle Blanc -/ With very best regards & wishes/ Ronald Reagan.”  

 Matted and framed, 16 by 13 inches; Photograph only, 10 by 8 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 400 - 600 
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 792  
 MEL BLANC 1987 AWARD  
 An award presented to Mel Blanc in 1987 by the DeMolay 
chapter of the Masons for being “Recognized as an integral 
part of American History.”  

 10 by 8 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 300 - 500 

 793  
 MEL BLANC 1981 CERTIFICATE OF COMMENDATION 
FROM THE ACADEMY OF MOTION PICTURE ARTS 
AND SCIENCES  
 A citation presented to Mel Blanc in 1981 “for the creation of/ over 400 voices 
that have/ brought life to animated/ characters which have/ enchanted and 
delighted/ four decades of moviegoers.”  

 Matted and framed, 15 by 13 inches; Citation only, 11 by 9 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 400 - 600 

 794  
 MEL BLANC 1970s-1980s 
CITATIONS FROM THE CITY OF 
LOS ANGELES  
 A group of three citations presented to Mel 
Blanc by the City of Los Angeles: a 1978 
Certificate of Tribute signed by Councilman 
Zev Yaroslavsky, a 1979 Commendation 
signed by Mayor Tom Bradley, and a 1983 
Proclamation for Mel Blanc Day signed by 
Mayor Tom Bradley. All three show signs of 
age/wear and former framing; the 1983 
citation has Scotch Tape repair in the upper 
right corner.  

 15 1/2 by 10 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

Hollywood
ICONS & IDOLS:90



 795  
 MEL BLANC 1978 CITATION  
 A citation presented to Mel Blanc in 1978 
by the State of Oklahoma for “Mel Blanc 
Day.”  

 Matted and framed, 20 by 14 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel 
Blanc  

$ 200 - 300 

 796  
 MEL BLANC COMMEMORATIVE WOODEN BOX AND RELATED MEMBERSHIP CARDS  
 A wooden box with text on the lid reading in part “Advertising Club of Los Angeles/ Mel Blanc/ ... March 9, 1965” presented to 
Mel Blanc for his “contribution.” Included are three of Blanc’s membership cards for related advertising groups: two 1960s-era 
ones from The Hollywood Advertising Club and one 1970 one from the American Advertising Federation.  

 Box, 6 by 7 1/2 by 2 1/4 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 300 - 500 
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 797  
 MEL BLANC 1950s JEWISH AWARDS  
 A group of two awards presented to Mel Blanc: one from 1954 from the Irving Thalberg Lodge B’nai B’rith for “outstanding 
service and inspired leadership” and one from the mid-1950s from the Jewish National Home for Asthmatic Children at 
Denver for “Distinguished Service.”  

 Largest, 15 by 12 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 300 - 500 

 798  
 MEL BLANC 1960s AWARDS  
 A group of four awards presented to Mel 
Blanc: a 1962 one from the Hollywood 
Museum Associates for being a “Founder,” a 
1962 one from Santa Claus Lane Parade of 
Stars for “Appreciation,” a 1962 one from the 
Greater Los Angeles Chapter of the National 
Safety Council for “Exceptional Service to 
Safety,” and a 1965 one from the Oregon 
Traffic Safety Commission for “outstanding 
service.” Most are in just marginal condition 
due to age.  

 Largest, 12 by 15 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 300 - 500 
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 799  
 MEL BLANC 1960s-1980s AWARDS  
 A group of five awards presented to Mel Blanc: a 1962 one from the 
Garden Grove Strawberry Festival for being a “Guest,” a 1964 one 
from the UCLA Kap and Bells Honorary Theater Arts Society for 
“Giving Happiness to Children,” a 1978 one from the Glendora 
Jaycees for “Appreciation,” a 1988 one from the Armed Forces 
Broadcasters Association for being an “Honorary Member,” and a 
1988 one from Shriners Hospitals for Crippled Children for 
“Generous Support.”  

 Largest, 10 by 14 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 300 - 500 

 800  
 MEL BLANC 1970s CITATIONS  
 A group of three citations presented to Mel Blanc: a 1973 one from Western 
States Advertising Agencies Association for “significant contribution,” a 1978 
one from Boy Scouts of America for “Loyal Support and Assistance to 
Scouting,” and a circa 1970s one from United Airlines for being a “Half-Million 
Miler.” All have water damage and are dirtied from age.  

 Largest, 13 by 10 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 50 - 100 

 801  
 MEL BLANC 1950s-1980s AWARDS  
 A group of four awards presented to Mel Blanc: a 1953 one 
from the Irving Thalberg Lodge, a 1953 one from the El 
Centro Christmas Parade, a 1964 one from the Hollywood 
Advertising Club, and a 1981 one from the Hawaiian 
Association of Broadcasters.  

 Largest, 9 by 4 by 6 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 400 - 600 
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 803  
 MEL BLANC CITATIONS FROM FRATERNAL 
ORGANIZATIONS  
 A group of four citations presented to Mel Blanc from various 
fraternal organizations: a 1972 one from the Pioneer Chapter Order 
of De Molay for “Outstanding Achievement,” a 1981 one from The 
Grand Lodge of A.F. & A.M. of Oregon for being a “Life Member,” a 
1982 one from the Ancient Arabic Order of the Nobles of the Mystic 
Shrine for North America for being an “Honorary Member,” and a 
1983 one from The International Supreme Council Order of De 
Molay for “Appreciation for His Devoted Service.”  

 Largest, 15 by 11 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 100 - 200 

 804  
 MEL BLANC 1985 MASONIC MEDAL  
 A gold-tone medal presented to Mel Blanc in 1985 from The 
International Supreme Council of the Order of DeMolay, one 
of the many fraternal organizations of which Blanc was a 
member his entire adult life.  

 2 1/2 by 2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 50 - 100 

 802  
 MEL BLANC 1960s-1970s FRATERNAL CLUB 
AWARDS  
 A group of four awards presented to Mel Blanc: a 1962 one from the 
Ionic Lodge #520 F. & A.M. for “Outstanding Contributions,” a 1968 
one from the Irving Thalberg Lodge “For Humanitarian Service” (a 
small plaque is missing from it), a 1970 one from the Peace Officers 
Shrine Club for “Outstanding Service to the Shrine,” and a 1972 one 
from the Transportation Shrine Club “For 350 Happy Faces and 
Smiling Hearts.”  

 Largest,15 by 10 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 300 - 500 
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 806  
 MEL BLANC RECEIVED 1961 “GET WELL” PAINTINGS  
 A group of two paintings sent to Mel Blanc after his 1961 life-threatening car accident. The first is a watercolor and ink on board 
painting depicting a number of cartoon characters associated with Blanc above hand-lettered text reading “Get Well,/ Mel/ The 
Brothers of/ Phi Sigma Delta;” signed by the artist in the lower right corner “Billy Feterman/ 1-30-61.” The second is a parchment-
like scroll with a beautiful hand-lettered message rendered in gouache that reads in part “To Mel Blanc/ ... We Miss You,/ Mr. 
Mayor.” Blanc was honorary mayor of the town he lived in for decades, Pacific Palisades. 

On January 24, 1961, Blanc was in a very serious car crash that happened on “Dead Man’s Curve,” the notorious section of Sunset 
Boulevard in Los Angeles, that put him in a coma. For three weeks, he was unresponsive to family and friends who were addressing 
him by his name, until one day his neurosurgeon asked him how “Bugs Bunny” was. Blanc famously responded, “Eh, just fine, Doc. 
How’re you?” which was the start to his miraculous recovery, thus allowing the world 28 more years of his genius!  

 Painting, framed, 46 by 38 inches; Scroll, 25 by 19 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 300 - 500 

 805  
 MEL BLANC FUNNY HAND-LETTERED JAW BONE  
 A partial jaw bone of an ass with black ink hand-lettered text on it reading in 
part “Passport to Caveman Domain/ Mel Blanc/ The Voice” presented to 
Blanc from the Oregon Cavemen Inc. group.  

 14 by 8 by 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 100 - 200 
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 807  
 MEL BLANC 1980 CALIFORNIA 
DRIVER LICENSE  
 A standard California Driver License 
issued to Mel Blanc on “4-30-80” noting 
his Pacific Palisades address, his other 
vitals, and an expiration date of “1984.” 
A receipt for the license’s renewal is 
affixed to the verso with a date stamp 
noting “May 04 1984.”  
 2 1/4 by 3 1/2 inches  
 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel 
Blanc  

$ 400 - 600 

 808  
 MEL BLANC SIGNED 1975 PASSPORT  
  A standard issue American passport from 1975 
featuring a black and white photograph of Mel 
Blanc signed by him in blue ballpoint ink, 
displaying a number of entry and exit stamps 
throughout, and having a “Canceled” stamp on 
the second page.   
 6 by 3 3/4 inches  
 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 400 - 600 
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 809  
 MEL BLANC MEMBERSHIP CARD AND RECEIPTS FROM THE 
WARNER CLUB INC.  
 A group of four pieces related to the Warner Club that was a “members only” 
group affiliated within Warner Bros. Studios. All note Mel Blanc’s name and 
include his 1957 membership card as well as three receipts from 1952 
showing that he paid his dues.  
 2 1/4 by 3 3/4 inches  
 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 300 - 500 

 810  
 MEL BLANC MEMBERSHIP CARDS FROM THE 
ACADEMY OF TELEVISION ARTS & SCIENCES  
 A group of three membership cards from the Academy of 
Television Arts & Sciences dated 1957, 1958, and 1981, all 
noting Mel Blanc as a “Member in Good Standing.” The 1981 
card is signed in blue ballpoint ink by Blanc.  
 2 by 3 3/4 inches  
 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 300 - 500 
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 811  
 MEL BLANC SIGNED MEMBERSHIP CARDS FROM THE ACADEMY OF MOTION 
PICTURE ARTS AND SCIENCES  
 A group of nine membership cards from the AMPAS ranging in date from 1955 to 1981, all noting that Mel 
Blanc was a “Member in Good Standing.” Blanc signed five either in blue ballpoint ink or black felt-tip ink on 
the lower margins.  
 2 1/4 by 4 inches  
 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 812  
 MEL BLANC MEMBERSHIP CARDS FROM 
THE NATIONAL ACADEMY OF 
RECORDING ARTS AND SCIENCES  
 A group of nine membership cards from NARAS 
ranging in date from 1960 to 1974, all noting that Mel 
Blanc was an “Active Member.”   
 2 1/4 by 3 1/2 inches  
 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 300 - 500 
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 813  
 MEL BLANC SAG CARDS  
 A group of 22 Screen Actors Guild 
cards spanning 40 years, from 
1947 to 1987, with five signed in 
either blue or black ballpoint ink 
“Mel J. Blanc.”  
 2 1/2 by 3 1/2 inches  
 PROVENANCE From the Estate of 
Mel Blanc  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 814  
 MEL BLANC GROUP OF SIGNED 
MEMBERSHIP CARDS FROM THE 
AMERICAN FEDERATION OF TELEVISION 
& RADIO ARTISTS  
 A group of 16 membership cards from AFTRA (with 
some early ones from just AFRA) ranging in date from 
1944 to 1986, all noting that Mel Blanc was a “Member 
in Good Standing.” Blanc has signed seven of them 
using various types/colors of ink.  
 2 1/2 by 4 inches  
 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 600 - 800 
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 815  
 MEL BLANC SIGNED 
MEMBERSHIP CARDS FROM 
THE AMERICAN SOCIETY OF 
COMPOSERS, AUTHORS AND 
PUBLISHERS  
 A group of four membership cards from 
ASCAP ranging in date from 1958 to 1969 
with three signed in blue ballpoint ink by Mel 
Blanc.  

 2 1/2 by 3 3/4 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 400 - 600 

 816  
 MEL BLANC SIGNED 
MEMBERSHIP CARDS FROM 
THE AMERICAN GUILD OF 
VARIETY ARTISTS  
 A group of 12 membership cards ranging in 
date from 1955 to 1982 from the AGVA, all 
noting Mel Blanc’s name; six are signed by 
Blanc in various colors/types of ink.  

 2 1/4 by 3 3/4 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 300 - 500 
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 817  
 MEL BLANC AMERICAN EXPRESS CREDIT CARDS  
 A group of three American Express credit cards, all noting Mel J. Blanc’s name and ranging in date from 1978 to 1989; none is 
signed. Blanc did a number of television commercials for American Express in the 1970s that ended with the company’s 
famous slogan “Don’t leave home without it,” though Blanc added his signature “Tha, tha, tha that’s all, folks!”  

 2 by 3 1/4 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 818  
 MEL BLANC 1949 MEMBERSHIP 
CARD FROM THE FRIARS CLUB  
 A 1949 membership card from the Friars Club 
located at “8477 Sunset Boulevard/ Hollywood, 
California” noting it belongs to “Friar Mel Blanc.”  

 2 by 3 3/4 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 100 - 200 
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 820  
 MEL BLANC CHARGE CARD FROM 
MUSSO & FRANK GRILL  
 A 1970s-era bright green charge card from Hollywood’s 
oldest and most beloved restaurant with text on the front 
reading in part “Mel Blanc Associates Inc/ Mel Blanc.”  

 2 by 3 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 50 - 100 

 819  
 MEL BLANC MEMBERSHIP CARDS FOR THE MASQUERS CLUB  
 A group of 22 of Mel Blanc’s membership cards, ranging in date from 1943 to 1981, from the famous social club for 
actors founded in Hollywood in 1925 called The Masquers, to which Blanc belonged for decades.  

 2 1/2 by 4 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 300 - 500 
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 821  
 MEL BLANC MEMBERSHIP CARDS FROM 
THE PLAYBOY CLUB  
 A set of two membership cards from The Playboy Club, both 
showing Mel Blanc’s name, one from 1977 and one from 1980. 
Also included is a color photograph of Blanc shaking Hugh 
Hefner’s hand as others look on.  

 2 1/4 by 3 3/4 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 300 - 500 
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 824  
 MEL BLANC MEMBERSHIP CARDS FOR VARIOUS 
JEWISH ORGANIZATIONS  
 A group of 14 membership cards ranging in date from 1950 to 1959 
for various Jewish organizations to which Mel Blanc belonged, 
including the Federation of Jewish Welfare Organizations, the Union 
of American Hebrew Congregations, the Santa Monica Temple 
Association, The National Conference of Christians and Jews, and the 
American Friends of the Hebrew University, among a couple of 
others.   
 2 1/2 by 3 3/4 inches  
 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 300 - 500 

 825  
 MEL BLANC COLLECTION OF MEMBERSHIP CARDS 
FROM VARIOUS SHRINE CLUBS  
 A group of 17 membership cards ranging in date from 1961 to 1982 
for various Shrine Clubs of which Mel Blanc was a member, including 
ones in Hollywood, Pasadena, Los Angeles County, Orange County, 
Woodland Hills, Santa Monica Bay, Palm Springs, San Fernando 
Valley, and Acapulco; Blanc has signed two of them in blue or black 
fountain pen ink.  
 2 1/2 by 4 inches  
 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 300 - 500 

 823  
 MEL BLANC MEMBERSHIP CARDS FROM THE 
ACADEMY OF MAGICAL ARTS INC.  
 A group of three membership cards from The Academy of Magical 
Arts Inc. dated 1966, 1969, and 1971, all noting that Mel Blanc was a 
“Member in Good Standing.” The 1971 card is signed by Blanc in 
blue ballpoint ink on the verso. This organization is still going strong 
today, their clubhouse being the famous Magic Castle on Franklin 
Avenue in Los Angeles.   
 2 1/4 by 4 inches  
 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 300 - 500 

 822  
 MEL BLANC 1960s-ERA CHARGE CARD FROM 
BULLOCK’S  
 A 1960s-era charge card from the beloved but long defunct 
California department store Bullock’s, with Mel Blanc’s name and 
home address embossed on the lower margin.  
 1 3/4 by 3 1/2 inches  
 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 200 - 300 
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 828  
 MEL BLANC MEMBERSHIP CARDS FROM 
BOYS TOWN  
 A group of six membership cards ranging in date from 
1947 to 1954, all noting that Mel Blanc is an “Honorary 
Citizen” of the group founded by Father Flanagan and 
made famous by Mickey Rooney and Spencer Tracy in the 
1938 Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer film of the same name, Boys 
Town. One card is signed in black fountain pen ink in 
Blanc’s hand “Mr. & Mrs. Mel J. Blanc.”  
 2 1/4 by 3 3/4 inches  
 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 300 - 500 

 826  
 MEL BLANC MEMBERSHIP CARDS FROM 
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF WATCH 
AND CLOCK COLLECTORS INC.  
 A group of 19 membership cards from the NAWCC 
ranging in date from 1948 to 1981, all noting that Mel 
Blanc was in “Good Standing” and two of them signed by 
Blanc in blue ballpoint ink. Watch collecting was a lifelong 
passion of Blanc’s, and he was a member of this club for 
most of his adult life.   
 2 1/2 by 3 3/4 inches  
 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 200 - 300 

 827  
 MEL BLANC CREDIT CARDS FOR GAS 
STATIONS  
 A group of five credit cards ranging in date from 1964 to 
1987 for gas stations including Chevron, Phillips, and 
Mobil, all with Mel Blanc’s name on them.  
 2 1/4 by 3 3/4 inches  
 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 50 - 100 
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 829  
 MEL BLANC 1954 MARTIN & CO. HALF-SIZE 5-18 
MODEL ACOUSTIC GUITAR  
 A 1954 half-size 5-18 model acoustic guitar owned and used by Mel 
Blanc. The body top is spruce, body sides and back are mahogany, 
pickguard is faux tortoise shell, fretboard has mother-of-pearl dot inlays, 
headstock is stamped “Martin & Co./ Est. 1833,” serial number 145459, 
housed in a black case. 

 Once Blanc had recovered from a serious car accident in 1961, he 
purchased this guitar from Ace Music in Santa Monica, California. Due to 
his injuries, he needed a guitar he could easily maneuver, so the shop 
owner suggested he try this half-sized used guitar. Blanc bought it used, 
being seven years old at the time of purchase, and he played it for the 
rest of his life.  

 32 by 11 by 4 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 830  
 MEL BLANC LONG-USED STUDIO MICROPHONE WITH BLACK AND WHITE 
PHOTOGRAPH  
 A late 1950s-era Sony C-37A free-standing tube condenser microphone used by Mel Blanc for decades due to its 
top-of-the-line quality. Now heavily rusted with some duct tape fixes, Blanc, of course, would have had the best 
recording technology of the era, such as this model mic that he labeled “Mike 2.” Included with a black and white 
later-printed photograph of Blanc using this mic with his longtime colleague and friend Vincent Price. Not in working 
condition now.  

 51 by 12 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 4,000 - 6,000 

 831  
 MEL BLANC VINTAGE MICROPHONES  
 A group of two vintage microphones that Mel Blanc used for decades: a tabletop 1960s-era 
Dynamic Microphone by Sony, Model F-38, and a handheld 1970s-era M512 by Uher. Both 
items were tools of the trade for a voice actor.  

 Largest, 7 by 4 by 3 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  
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 832  
 MEL BLANC 1950s-ERA BLACK AND WHITE PHOTOGRAPHS  
 A group of four original print black and white photographs with a glossy finish depicting 
Mel Blanc in the 1950s holding NBC or CBS microphones, including a funny one where 
he is pretending to shave; two have black ink credit stamps on the verso.   

 10 by 8 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 200 - 300 
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 836  
 MEL BLANC 1970s-ERA JVC VIDEOSPHERE 
NOVELTY TELEVISION SET  
 A circa 1970 television set in the form of a white space helmet made 
by JVC that Mel Blanc used at his vacation home in Big Bear Lake, 
California. This is an upgraded version with an alarm clock in the base, 
Model 3241 and serial number 04523261. Presently not in working 
condition.  

 14 by 12 by 7 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 300 - 500 

 834  
 MEL BLANC PROFESSIONAL VIDEOCASSETTE 
TAPES  
 A group of 15 VHS or other videocassette tapes with content from 
various Mel Blanc projects including television commercials, 
interviews, voice-over work, and other miscellaneous content. Also 
included are a handful of CDs with snippets of Mel Blanc discussing 
the origins of his famous cartoon voices for Bugs, Daffy, Tweety, et al.  

 Various sizes  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 200 - 300 

 833  
 MEL BLANC FILM AND REEL-TO-REEL 
RECORDINGS  
 A group of various films, reel-to-reel tapes, and tape cassettes 
dating from the 1960s to the 1980s from Mel Blanc’s collection. 
Mostly relating to his professional work, such as television 
appearances, radio interviews, and the like, some pieces are 
unlabeled, so the content is unknown.  

 Various sizes  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 400 - 600 

 835  
 MEL BLANC 1940s-ERA PILOT MODEL TV37 
PORTABLE TELEVISION RECEIVER  
 A 1947-1948-era portable television/radio set with a tiny 3-inch screen 
made by Pilot that Mel Blanc used in his Big Bear Lake, California, 
vacation home. Included is a detachable magnifying glass that would 
make the televised images appear bigger. Presently not in working 
condition; a small chip to lower right side of case is evident.  

 10 by 15 by 14 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 300 - 500 
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 837  
 MEL BLANC PLAUBEL MAKINA 67 CAMERA  
 A vintage Plaubel Makina 67 camera owned and used by Mel 
Blanc.  

 7 1/4 by 3 1/2 by 4 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 800 - 1,200 

 838  
 MEL BLANC STEREO REALIST CAMERA  
 A vintage Stereo Realist camera for taking stereoscopic 3-D 
photographs on slide film, accompanied by original portable case 
owned and used by Mel Blanc.  

 7 1/2 by 3 1/4 by 3 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 200 - 300 
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 839  
 MEL BLANC ROLLEIFLEX CAMERA  
 A vintage medium-format Rolleiflex TLR camera owned and 
used by Mel Blanc.  

 8 1/4 by 4 by 4 1/4 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 100 - 200 

 840  
 MEL BLANC KODAK JUNIOR CAMERA  
 A vintage Kodak Junior No. 1 Autographic camera 
owned and used by Mel Blanc.  

 5 1/2 by 7 by 3 3/4 inches (overall)  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 100 - 200 

 841  
 MEL BLANC MINOX SPY CAMERA  
 A vintage Minox spy camera accompanied by original portable leather 
case owned and used by Mel Blanc.  

 4 1/4 by 1 1/4 by 3/4 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 100 - 200 
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 843  
 MEL BLANC NIKON F CAMERA  
 A vintage 35mm Nikon F SLR camera with Photomic viewfinder accompanied by a 
portable case owned and used by Mel Blanc.  

 6 1/2 by 5 3/4 by 4 1/2 inches (overall)  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 100 - 200 

 844  
 MEL BLANC ROLLEI 35 CAMERA  
 A vintage Rollei 35 camera accompanied by original portable 
case owned and used by Mel Blanc.  

 4 1/2 by 3 1/4 by 1 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 100 - 200 

 842  
 MEL BLANC WIDELUX PANORAMIC CAMERA  
 A vintage Widelux F8 panoramic camera accompanied by original 
box and two portable cases owned and used by Mel Blanc.  

 8 3/4 by 3 3/4 by 4 3/4 inches (overall)  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 100 - 200 
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 845  
 MEL BLANC RECEIVED OVERSIZED INK DRAWING  
 A large colored felt-tip ink on paper drawing depicting Mel Blanc surrounded by the dozens of cartoon 
characters he voiced over the decades. Text on the upper margin reads “That’s Not All Folks!” and a signature in 
the lower left corner reads “Paul Madden ‘88.” The artist further inscribed the piece on the verso of the frame in 
black felt-tip ink in part “To: Mel Blanc/ On the occasion of his 80th Birthday.” Frame has small cracks in upper 
right corner and on bottom edge.  

 Framed, 24 by 36 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 500 - 700 
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 847  
 MEL BLANC 1958 SIGNED ANIMATION CEL 
OF FIVE FAMOUS WARNER BROS. 
CARTOON CHARACTERS  
 A gouache animation celluloid on five separate panels set 
against a maroon background depicting Porky Pig, Tweety Bird, 
Bugs Bunny, Sylvester the Cat, and Daffy Duck. Inscribed in 
black fountain pen ink on the background page by the man 
who voiced these characters “For Pat/ with love from/ ‘Uncle’ 
Mel Blanc/ 4/8/58.”  

 7 1/2 by 11 1/4 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 800 - 1,200 

 848  
 MEL BLANC 1958 SIGNED ANIMATION CEL 
OF FIVE FAMOUS WARNER BROS. 
CARTOON CHARACTERS  
  A gouache animation celluloid on five separate panels set 
against a navy blue background depicting Porky Pig, Tweety Bird, 
Bugs Bunny, Sylvester the Cat, and Daffy Duck. Inscribed in blue 
fountain pen ink on the background page by the man who 
voiced these characters “For Gregory/ with love from/ ‘Uncle’ Mel 
Blanc/ 4/8/58.”   

 7 1/2 by 11 1/4 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 800 - 1,200 

 846  
 MEL BLANC 1976 LIGHT-UP DISPLAY 
GIFTED FROM A FAN  
 An acrylic on hard plastic work depicting an image of Mel Blanc 
surrounded by many of the cartoon characters he voiced, 
framed within a wood box that lights up when plugged in; text 
on bottom margin reads “Mel Blanc” and “Adryon Richard/ ‘76.”  

 36 by 25 by 4 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 400 - 600 
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 849  
 MEL BLANC SIGNED ANIMATION 
CEL OF TWEETY BIRD  
 A small gouache animation celluloid set against a 
light blue background depicting Tweety Bird with 
Mel Blanc’s green felt-tip ink inscription surrounding 
it reading “Oooo, I tout I sawa puddytat!/ Tweety/ 
Mel Blanc.” Blanc famously voiced this Warner Bros. 
cartoon character for decades.  

 9 by 4 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 100 - 200 

 850  
 MEL BLANC 1950s-ERA ANIMATION CELS OF 
FAMOUS WARNER BROS. CARTOON 
CHARACTERS  
 A group of three individual gouache animation celluloids from Mel 
Blanc’s own files. Each depicts a character Blanc voiced with the first 
being Bugs Bunny set against a brown background; the second Tweety 
Bird set against a light blue background; and the third Porky Pig set 
against a yellow background. All are housed within vintage cardboard 
mat boards; all have varying degrees of paint loss. 

 Matted, 10 by 12 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 800 - 1,200 
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 852  
 MEL BLANC OWNED LOONEY TUNES 
COMIC BOOKS SIGNED BY BOB 
CLAMPETT AND FRIZ FRELENG  
 A set of two Looney Tunes comic books from 1958-
1959 that someone gifted to Mel Blanc decades later. 
Both are signed on the covers in blue felt-tip ink by 
Blanc’s longtime Warner Bros. colleagues, animators 
Bob Clampett and Friz Freleng.  

 10 by 7 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 100 - 200 

 853  
 MEL BLANC 1979 COLLECTIBLE 
WARNER BROS. CERAMIC 
FIGURINES  
 A group of five handpainted ceramic figurines 
depicting the famous Warner Bros. cartoon 
characters of Elmer Fudd, Yosemite Sam, Sylvester 
the Cat, Wile E. Coyote, and Petunia Pig, many of 
whom Mel Blanc voiced; all have text on the bottom 
reading “©Warner Bros. Inc. 1979.”  

 Largest, 6 by 2 1/2 by 2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 100 - 200 

 851  
 MEL BLANC 1980s POSTERS  
 A group of three posters from Mel Blanc’s personal 
collection. The first is a one-sheet film poster for the 
1982 Warner Bros. movie 1001 Rabbit Tales, mounted 
to board. The second is a one-sheet film poster for 
the 1983 Warner Bros. movie Daffy Duck’s Movie: 
Fantastic Island, signed in blue felt-tip ink in the lower 
right corner “You’re disssspicable/ Daffy Duck/ Mel 
Blanc”; poster now heavily water damaged with 
paper loss, rolled. The third is a poster for the 1986 
exhibit at the Museum of Modern Art in New York 
titled “Warner Bros. Cartoons Golden Jubilee”; poster 
now heavily water damaged, rolled.  

 Largest, 41 by 27 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 50 - 100 
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 854  
 MEL BLANC POSTHUMOUS “POWER PICTURES” WALL DISPLAY  
 A battery-operated wall display made by Warner Bros. in 2000 called “Power Pictures” as a tribute to the consummate voice artist, Mel Blanc. The 
piece features panels that rotate to display different images of Blanc and the famous cartoon characters he voiced as snippets of sound are 
heard. The last panel shows Bugs, Daffy, and Porky et al. looking sad as text reads “Speechless/ Mel Blanc/ 1908-1989.” Gifted by the 
manufacturer to Blanc’s son, Noel, before they were available for public purchase.  

 30 by 18 by 2 inches  

$ 100 - 200 

 855  
 WARNER BROS. CARTOON 
CHARACTERS ARTIST PROOF 1991 
PRINT  
 A whimsical print commemorating the Warner Bros. 
cartoon characters, signed in pencil on the lower margin 
“Artist Proof to Noel Blanc/ Melanie Taylor Kent © 1991.”  

 Matted and framed, 47 by 35 inches  

$ 200 - 300 
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 856  
 MEL BLANC 18K YELLOW GOLD ID 
BRACELET WITH PAMPHLET  
 An 18K yellow gold Cuban link chain ID bracelet with box clasp 
closure. The plaque on front reads “Mel J. Blanc” and on the back 
“Pacific Palisades Cal/ 213 454 6575.” 114.9 grams. Included with 
a 1983 color pamphlet titled “The Franklin Mint Almanac” 
depicting Blanc on the cover and on the inside pages clearly 
wearing this ID bracelet.  

 Length, 8 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 5,000 - 7,000 
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 857  
 MEL BLANC RECEIVED 14K GOLD MONEY CLIP FROM JACK BENNY  
 A vintage 14K yellow gold money clip with an etched drawing of Jack Benny on the front, inscribed “To Mel” in 
Benny’s facsimile handwriting on the back, further signed “Ruser” ( well-known Beverly Hills jeweler William Ruser, 
who had a shop in that city for decades), and stamped 14K. 33.5 grams. Mel Blanc was a regular on both Benny’s 
radio and television shows for years, and the two were lifelong friends.  

 Diameter, 2 1/8 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 858  
 MEL BLANC 1970 TWICE-SIGNED CONTRACT FOR JACK BENNY’S 20TH ANNIVERSARY TV SPECIAL  
 A five-page contract dated “August 24, 1970” between Mel Blanc and J.B. Productions Inc. for Blanc to appear on the 1970 NBC show Jack Benny’s 
20th Anniversary TV Special. Signed in blue ballpoint ink on two different pages by Blanc, the duo revised their classic “Sí” routine on this star-
studded special that featured Frank Sinatra, Bob Hope, Lucille Ball, and Dinah Shore, among others. Blanc and Benny were not only professional 
colleagues for decades but also lifelong friends outside of work.  

 11 by 8 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 400 - 600 
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 859  
 MEL BLANC 1950s-ERA BLACK AND WHITE PHOTOGRAPH WITH GOOD FRIEND JACK BENNY  
 An original print black and white photograph with a glossy finish depicting Jack Benny standing next to Mel Blanc as they are doing their 
famous “SÍ” routine -- one they riffed on for years on numerous television shows and specials. Benny would usually break character and 
legitimately start laughing in the middle of the gag, making it even more funny.  

 10 by 8 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 50 - 100 
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 860  
 MEL BLANC 1980s-ERA BLACK AND WHITE PHOTOGRAPHS FROM THE 
TONIGHT SHOW STARRING JOHNNY CARSON  
 A set of two original print black and white photographs with a glossy finish depicting Mel Blanc in the early 1980s on 
the set of the long-running NBC television series The Tonight Show, as host Johnny Carson laughs with him.   

 8 by 10 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 50 - 100 
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 861  
 MEL BLANC PERSONALIZED 14K 
YELLOW GOLD DUNHILL CIGARETTE 
LIGHTER  
 A 1950s-era cigarette lighter with a 14K textured yellow 
gold outer jacket, engraved on the side “Mel Blanc,” 89.9 
grams gross.  

 2 1/2 by 3/4 by 3/8 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 862  
 MEL BLANC 18K YELLOW GOLD RINGS  
 A group of two rings in 18K yellow gold. The first is adorned 
with a Peruvian 1/5 libra coin, size 8 1/2. The second is a 
Pegasus signet ring, size 7 1/2. Both rings are stamped 
“18K.” 39.3 grams total.  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 865  
 MEL BLANC STERLING SILVER SKULL BELT 
CHAIN  
 A large sterling silver skull pendant with hinged jaw 
suspending on a weighty chain with miniature skulls and 
crossbones; clasp marked “Sterling.”  

 Length, 13 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 300 - 500 

 864  
 MEL BLANC 14K YELLOW GOLD PENDANT 
AND CUFFLINKS  
 A 14K yellow and white gold Star of David pendant engraved 
on verso “We Love You/ Lori & Noel/ 12-68.” Together with a 
pair of 14K yellow gold cufflinks with a funny high-relief image 
of a pair of hands cupping a pair of breasts! 26.4 grams.  

 3/4 by 1/4 by 3/4 inch  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 500 - 700 

 863  
 MEL BLANC 18K YELLOW GOLD AND DIAMOND RING 
WITH ENGRAVING  
  An 18K yellow gold ring with a missing center stone flanked by three diamonds on 
each side, totaling approximately 0.23 ct, engraved on the inside “To Mel Love Estelle/ 
30th Anniv. 5-14-’63.” Size 8 1/2. 8.5 grams.   

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 600 - 800 
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 866  
 MEL BLANC VINTAGE GRUEN WRISTWATCHES  

 A pair of vintage Gruen Curvex Precision wristwatches with Arabic 
chapters and subsidiary dials, one with a brown lizard leather band and 

the other with a black alligator band. Mel Blanc was an avid watch 
collector most of his adult life.  

 Length, 9 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 800 - 1,200 

 867  
 MEL BLANC VINTAGE BULOVA 
WRISTWATCHES  
 A group of three vintage Bulova wristwatches, all with Arabic 
chapters and subsidiary dials. The first in a 10K gold-filled case, 
case number 9551974, with a brown leather band. The second 
in a 10K gold-filled case engraved on verso “Richard G. Reh,” 
case number 9874589, with a black Frisson Exotic Peru leather 
band. The third, case number 154366, has a black leather 
DeBeer band. Mel Blanc was an avid watch collector most of his 
adult life.  

 Length, 9 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 600 - 800 

 868  
 MEL BLANC NOVELTY WRISTWATCHES  

 A set of two 1960s-era novelty wristwatches from Mel Blanc’s 
personal collection. The first has an image of Bugs Bunny on the 

face with a black leather band; the second has an image of Blanc 
himself surrounded by Bugs, Daffy Duck, and Porky Pig with a dark 

brown suede band. Both are in heavily used and worn condition. 
Blanc was an avid watch collector most of his adult life.  

 Length, 9 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 100 - 200 

 869  
 MEL BLANC 1970s NOVELTY “WATERGATE” 
WRISTWATCHES  
 A group of three early 1970s-era funny wristwatches owned by Mel 
Blanc. The first has a face that depicts a caricature of Richard Nixon with 
text reading in part “I’m Not a Crook,” with a black leather band with 
square-shaped cut-outs. The second also has a face that depicts a 
caricature of Nixon with text reading in part “The Watergate Bug,” with a 
wide navy blue leather band. The third has a face that depicts Spiro 
Agnew, no band present.  

 Length, 8 3/4 inches  

$ 50 - 100 
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 870  
 MEL BLANC 1980s COLOR PHOTOGRAPH  
 An original print color photograph depicting Mel Blanc in the early 1980s proudly 
showing off his extensive pocket watch and clock collection.  

 10 by 8 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 50 - 100 
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 872  
 MEL BLANC VINTAGE POCKET WATCHES  
 A set of two vintage pocket watches. The first has orange enameled Arabic chapters, scrolled hands, and a subsidiary 
dial signed on verso “Brevet 24340” above a cutout window showing different scenes of nude female figures. The 
second is a silver-toned pocket watch with scrolled gold-tone hands and painted female scholars on the face, no 
markings visible. Mel Blanc was an avid watch collector most of his adult life.  

 Largest, 2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 300 - 500 

 871  
 MEL BLANC 14K GOLD POCKET WATCH WITH 
DIAMONDS AND RUBIES GIFTED TO HIS WIFE  
 A 14K yellow gold pocket watch suspending on a 14K yellow gold chain, the 
front with floral and bird engravings accented with seven round diamonds 
totaling approximately 0.08 ct., and two small rubies totaling approximately 
0.03 ct. The lid opens to reveal a white dial with Arabic chapters, subsidiary dial, 
and scrolled gold hands, against a star and floral motif background. Stamped 
“044” on the inside lid. 56.9 grams.  

 Watch, 1 inch; Chain, 17 3/4 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 873  
 MEL BLANC THREE VINTAGE POCKET WATCHES  
 A group of three vintage pocket watches, all with subsidiary dials. The first is signed “C. Lannier Geneve,” 
case number 50363, marked “argent” (silver). The second is signed “Invar Switzerland,” case number 
25033, 90% silver. The third is not marked. Mel Blanc was an avid watch collector most of his adult life.  

 Largest, 2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 300 - 500 

 874  
 MEL BLANC GLOBULAR GLASS 
MANTEL CLOCK  
 A contemporary French-made “8 Day” 
freestanding globular glass mantel clock with 
brass hardware. Working condition unknown. 
Mel Blanc was an avid watch and clock collector 
most of his adult life.  

 Diameter, 13 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 100 - 200 
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 875  
 MEL BLANC VINTAGE WATCH FOBS  
 A group of four vintage gold-tone metal watch fobs of varying designs; one has an affixed wax stamp 
engraved “EJ.” Mel Blanc was an avid watch collector most of his adult life.  

 Longest, 13 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 50 - 100 

 876  
 MEL BLANC GOLD AND 
QUARTZITE PARURE GIFTED TO 
HIS WIFE  
 A matching set of jewelry that Mel Blanc gifted 
to his wife, Estelle, including a 4K yellow gold 
and quartzite necklace, 59.1 grams; a 14K 
yellow gold and quartzite ring, 5.0 grams, size 
6; and a pair of gold-plated quartzite earrings. 
All unsigned.  

 Necklace, length, 16 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 500 - 700 
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 877  
 MEL BLANC PRESCRIPTION 
CARTIER EYEGLASSES  
 A pair of aviator-style gold-tone wire frame 
prescription eyeglasses worn by Mel Blanc. The 
temples and bridge are marked “Cartier,” and the 
glasses are still housed in their original red leather 
Cartier box.  

 Box, 3 1/2 by 6 1/2 by 1 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 500 - 700 

 878  
 MEL BLANC SIGNED T-SHIRT  
 A white cotton T-shirt, size medium, depicting a 
number of the Warner Bros. cartoon characters 
on the front and back that Mel Blanc voiced. 
Blanc’s black felt-tip ink signature is penned in 
the left center, and copyright text in the right 
corner reads in part “© Warner Bros. Inc. 1987.”  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 100 - 200 
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 880  
 MEL BLANC BOMBER JACKET GIFTED TO 
KIRK DOUGLAS  
 A traditional black nylon bomber jacket that Mel Blanc gifted to 
his friend, actor Kirk Douglas, but then Douglas left it at Blanc’s 
cabin in Big Bear Lake, California! The back features an image of 
Bugs Bunny with text reading “Blanc Communications 
Corporation,” and the front is stitched in red “Kirk” and “BCC.” 
Label reads in part “Cats Pyjamas/ Venice, California” and size “L.”  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 100 - 200 

 879  
 MEL BLANC CUSTOM-DESIGNED LEATHER 
BOMBER JACKET   
 A brown leather bomber jacket custom-made for Mel Blanc. The 
back features a handpainted image by N. Gamarello of a blonde 
pin-up as Bugs Bunny, Daffy Duck, and Porky Pig surround her; 
text above reads “Whats Up Doc.” The front and sleeves feature 
other military-related handpainted imagery. No size present but 
appearing to be a men’s size small.  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 600 - 800 

 881  
 MEL BLANC WHIMSICAL JEAN JACKET  
 A “very eighties” jacket made of sewn-together parts of jeans with a 
large terrycloth image of Bugs Bunny on the back that Mel Blanc 
frequently wore. Label reads “Too Cute,” no size present but likely a 
men’s Large.  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 100 - 200 
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 882  
 MEL BLANC 1970s-1980s T-SHIRTS  
 A group of three cotton-blend T-shirts owned and worn by Mel Blanc. The 
first is goldenrod yellow, was gifted to Blanc by Missouri Western State 
College, has Blanc’s name on the back, and is size L. The second is from 
Blanc’s own company, Blanc Communications, and is size XL. The third is 
from a 1986 exhibit at MOMA in New York City called “Warner Bros. 
Cartoons Golden Jubilee.”  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 100 - 200 

 883  
 MEL BLANC 1986-1988 T-SHIRTS  
 A group of three white cotton-blend T-shirts owned and worn by Mel Blanc. All feature images 
of Bugs Bunny and/or Daffy Duck, two of the most famous cartoon characters Blanc voiced for 
decades. Two are size L and one is size XL.  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 50 - 100 
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 884  
 MEL BLANC BUGS BUNNY NECKTIES  
 A group of three silk neckties, all with Bugs Bunny imagery on them, 
worn for years by Mel Blanc. The first is navy blue, the second is 
brown with a label reading “Marriott’s/ Great America,” and the third 
is navy blue with a label reading “Cravate De/ France.” Two have 
further labels reading “Warner/ Bros./ Inc./ 1982.”  

 Length, 54 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 200 - 300 

 885  
 MEL BLANC 1950s-ERA “CRAZY PRINT” 
NECKTIES  
 A group of four 1950s-era silk neckties worn for years by Mel Blanc. Three 
have a label reading “Countess Mara/ New York” and one has a label 
reading “His Majesty/ Inc./ New York.” All have vibrant and wacky prints 
that look “very 1950s.”  

 Length, 52 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 200 - 300 

 886  
 MEL BLANC WHIMSICAL NECKTIES  
 A group of three silk neckties worn for years by Mel Blanc. The first is mostly blue and 
red and depicts 1950s American cars; its label reads “Sazzari.” The second is brown 
with a repeating pattern of a micturating man; its label reads “Eric Ross.” The third is 
mostly blue and forest green and depicts an abstract floral pattern; its label reads 
“Leonard/ Paris.”  

 Length, 54 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 100 - 200 
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 888  
 MEL BLANC 1970s-1980s FAN ART  
 A group of four pieces of art gifted to Mel Blanc: two pencil on paper 
drawings and two ink on plastic caricatures, all signed by the artists.  

 Largest, 17 by 13 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 100 - 200 

 889  
 MEL BLANC DECORATIVE ITEMS  
 A group of three items that Mel Blanc had on display 
at his vacation home in Big Bear Lake, California: a 
metal figurine of an Airedale Terrier dog affixed to a 
marble base and two 1960s-era reproduction 
mechanical banks.  

 Largest, 8 by 10 by 2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 200 - 300 

 890  
 MEL BLANC ROYAL DOULTON TOBY JUGS  
 A set of two porcelain Toby jugs that Mel Blanc had on display 
at his vacation home in Big Bear Lake, California. Both are 
made by the English company Royal Doulton, one marked 
“The Cardinal” and the other “Old King Cole.”  

 Largest, 6 by 6 by 4 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 50 - 100 

 887  
 MEL BLANC SAILOR CAP  
 A traditional white cotton sailor’s cap with a black patent 
leather rim and a nautical emblem on the front worn by Mel 
Blanc, who was commodore of the Big Bear Yacht Club, where 
he had many boats for years.  

 Hat size, 7 1/4  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 50 - 100 
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 891  
 MEL BLANC 1950s-ERA FUNNY FRAMED COLOR PHOTOGRAPH  
 An original print color photograph with a glossy finish depicting an image of Mel Blanc holding a large flower between his 
teeth with a small plaque affixed to the frame below reading “Bartender/ On Duty.” The verso displays a 1950s-era sticker 
from the long-gone shop in Culver City, California, where it was framed. Blanc had this funny photograph hanging in his 
living room at his cabin in Big Bear Lake, California, for decades.  

 Framed, 19 by 16 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 300 - 500 
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 892  
 MEL BLANC 1950s-ERA LOWBALL DRINKING GLASSES  
 A group of three 1950s-era lowball drinking glasses that were gifted to Mel Blanc over the years. Two have red text reading 
“Irving Thalberg Lodge/ We Love Mel/ Ball” and one has gold text reading “Thanks/ for the memory/ Bob Hope.”  

 Largest, 4 by 3 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 50 - 100 

 893  
 MEL BLANC VINTAGE COCA-COLA ITEMS  
 A group of two 1950s-1960s-era items both featuring the Coca-
Cola logo: a metal cooler and a tabletop radio.  

 Largest, 12 by 16 by 7 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 300 - 500 
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 895  
 MEL BLANC VINTAGE RUSTIC CARVING SETS FROM HIS 
BIG BEAR LAKE HOME  
 A group of three separate rustic style carving sets gifted to Mel Blanc by friends who 
stayed at his cabin in Big Bear Lake, California. The first is a five-piece set comprising a 
cleaver, poultry shears, a serving knife and fork, and a sharpening steel; marked 
“Anton Wingen Jr./ Solingen-Germany/ Rostfrei/ Othello,” housed in their original 
green cardboard box. The second is a set of five matching steak knives marked same 
as above (three are missing); housed in their original wood box. The third is a set of six 
steak knives, marked “George Butler & Co./ Sheffield, England,” housed in their 
original black case.  

 Largest Case, 12 by 14 by 1 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 400 - 600 

 894  
 MEL BLANC VINTAGE GRIP TESTER MACHINE  
 A red-painted metal Grip Tester machine that Mel Blanc had on display 
and used in his Big Bear Lake, California, mountain home. A type of 
novelty game found in penny arcades, this piece was made by “D. 
Gottlieb & Co/ Chicago” in the early 20th century and now shows evident 
signs of age with paint loss, rust, and scratching throughout.  

 14 by 9 by 11 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 100 - 200 
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 896  
 MEL BLANC OWNED 1989 OIL PAINTING TITLED “EDSEL”  
 A huge oil on canvas painting depicting the front portion of an Edsel car in shades of 
gray; verso is signed “Edsel/ Ernest Wrege/ 1988-89.” Also included is a T-shirt Mel 
Blanc owned with text on the front reading “Edsel Owners Club.” Blanc owned an Edsel 
and was active in the collecting community related to the short-lived car made by Ford 
from 1958 to 1960.   

 Framed, 49 by 63 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 897  
 MEL BLANC OWNED 1980s-ERA ACRYLIC PAINTING 
TITLED “MARINA VISTA (1953 CADILLAC)”  
 An acrylic on board painting depicting a detailed section of the front of a ‘53 
Caddy in shades of blue; verso signed “Gustav Alfred Heinze/ Bondville, 
Vermont 05340.” Included with a sticker from the New York City gallery that 
sold the painting.  

 Framed, 35 by 37 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 600 - 800 
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 898  
 MEL BLANC OWNED 1965 OIL PAINTING TITLED “THE LONELY ONES”  
 An oil on board painting depicting a surreal image of a clown in a desertscape with a musical note hanging 
from a chain in the foreground; signed on the lower margin “Rodney Evans Bacon/ The Lonely Ones.”  

 Mel Blanc told his family about a strange dream he had where he was dressed in a clown costume, playing a 
violin (which he did play in real life) as he stood in the middle of a desert. A little while later, his son, Noel, had 
this painting commissioned, and he gave it to his dad as a birthday gift in 1965.  

 Framed, 34 by 56 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 300 - 500 
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 899  
 MEL BLANC OWNED 1988 OIL PAINTING OF ANCIENT RUINS  
 A huge oil on canvas painting depicting an image of a helicopter that Mel Blanc actually owned flying over 
mythical ancient ruins; verso is signed “Ernest Wrege/ 1985-1988.”  

 Framed, 71 by 46 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 400 - 600 
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 900  
 MEL BLANC 1984 CALIFORNIA DRIVER LICENSE  
  A standard California Driver License issued to Mel Blanc noting his Pacific Palisades 
address, his other vitals, and an expiration date of “1988.” A sticker is affixed to the verso 
reading in part “Traffic Safety Sponsor.”   

 2 1/4 by 3 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 400 - 600 
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 901  
 MEL BLANC 1981 PASSPORT  
 A standard issue American passport from 
1981 featuring a color photograph of Mel 
Blanc, a few entry and exit stamps 
throughout, and a “Jan. 25, 1986” expiration 
date.  

 5 by 3 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Mel Blanc  

$ 300 - 500 
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 902  
 VIRGIL ROSS SIGNED DRAWING OF BUGS 
BUNNY AND GOSSAMER  
 A 1980s-era colored pencil on paper drawing of Bugs Bunny giving 
Gossamer a manicure in a scene from the 1946 Merrie Melodies 
color cartoon titled “Hair-Raising Hare.” Signed in pencil in the lower 
right corner “Virgil Ross,” the celebrated and longtime Warner Bros. 
animator.   

 Matted and framed, 17 by 18 1/2 inches; Drawing only, 9 by 12 
inches  

$ 400 - 600 

 903  
 VIRGIL ROSS SIGNED DRAWING OF BUGS 
BUNNY AND WITCH HAZEL  
  A colored pencil on paper drawing of Bugs Bunny being held 
captive by Witch Hazel. Signed in pencil in the lower right “Virgil 
Ross,” the celebrated and longtime Warner Bros. animator.   

 Matted and framed, 17 by 18 1/2 inches; Drawing only, 9 by 12 
inches  

$ 400 - 600 

 904  
 VIRGIL ROSS SIGNED DRAWING OF BUGS 
BUNNY AND ELMER FUDD  
  A 1980s-era colored pencil on paper drawing of Bugs Bunny in drag 
flirting with Elmer Fudd in a scene from the 1952 Merrie Melodies 
color cartoon titled “Rabbit Seasoning .” Signed in pencil in the lower 
right corner “Virgil Ross,” the celebrated and longtime Warner Bros. 
animator. Included with a COA.  

 Matted and framed, 16 by 18 1/2 inches; Drawing only, 9 by 12 
inches  

$ 400 - 600 
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 905  
 VIRGIL ROSS SIGNED DRAWING OF DAFFY 
DUCK AND PORKY PIG  
  A 1980s-era colored pencil on paper drawing of Daffy Duck and 
Porky Pig in a scene from the 1958 Merrie Melodies color cartoon 
titled “Robin Hood Daffy .” Signed in pencil in the lower right corner 
“Virgil Ross,” the celebrated and longtime Warner Bros. animator.  

 Matted and framed, 17 by 18 1/2 inches; Drawing only, 9 by 11 1/2 
inches  

$ 400 - 600 

 906  
 VIRGIL ROSS SIGNED DRAWING OF MARVIN 
THE MARTIAN AND DAFFY DUCK  
  A 1980s-era colored pencil on paper drawing of Marvin the Martian 
pointing a gun at poor Daffy Duck in a scene from the 1953 Looney 
Tunes color cartoon titled “Duck Dodgers in the 24 1/2 Century.” 
Signed in pencil in the lower right corner “Virgil Ross,” the celebrated 
and longtime Warner Bros. animator. Included with a COA.   

 Matted and framed, 17 by 18 1/2 inches; Drawing only, 9 by 12 
inches  

$ 400 - 600 

 907  
 VIRGIL ROSS SIGNED DRAWING OF 
SYLVESTER AND TWEETY  
 A colored pencil on paper drawing of Sylvester the Cat hanging 
from a wire as Tweety Bird unhooks his paw. Signed in pencil in the 
lower right corner “Virgil Ross,” the celebrated and longtime Warner 
Bros. animator.  

 Matted and framed, 17 by 19 inches; Drawing only, 10 1/2 by 9 1/2 
inches  

$ 400 - 600 
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 909  
 VIRGIL ROSS SIGNED 1990s LIMITED EDITION 
SERICEL DEPICTING A SCENE FROM “HIGH 
DIVING SAM”  
 A 1990s-era limited edition sericel depicting a scene from a 1940s-
era Warner Bros. cartoon titled “High Diving Sam” starring Bugs 
Bunny and Yosemite Sam. Signed in black ink on the lower margin 
“Virgil Ross/ 2/750.” Ross is a longtime Warner Bros. cartoonist who 
animated these characters for decades.  

 Matted and framed, 32 by 17 inches  

$ 300 - 500 

 908  
 VIRGIL ROSS SIGNED DRAWING OF 
TASMANIAN DEVIL AND DAFFY DUCK  
  A colored pencil on paper drawing of Tasmanian Devil and Daffy 
Duck. Signed in pencil in the lower right corner “Virgil Ross,” the 
celebrated and longtime Warner Bros. animator.   

 Matted and framed, 17 by 18 inches; Drawing only, 9 by 11 inches  

$ 400 - 600 

 910  
 VIRGIL ROSS-RELATED WARNER BROS. 
CARTOON CHARACTERS PRINT   
 A print depicting the famous Warner Bros. cartoon 
characters that cartoonist/animator Virgil Ross animated for 
decades, including Bugs Bunny, Porky Pig, Daffy Duck, Elmer 
Fudd, Yosemite Sam, Sylvester, Tweety, and others, with Ross’ 
name printed in the lower right corner.  

 Matted and framed, 43 by 30 inches  

$ 200 - 300 
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 911  
 SYLVESTER THE CAT LIMITED 
EDITION PRINT INITIALED BY 
SAK [STEVE KAUFMAN]  
 A limited edition printer’s proof print created 
by Pop artist Steve Kaufman depicting the 
Warner Bros. cartoon character Sylvester the 
Cat, set against a royal purple background. 
Verso is signed in black felt-tip ink “SAK/ 
21/50.”  

 Framed, 28 by 33 inches  

$ 400 - 600 

 912  
 WILE E. COYOTE AND ROAD 
RUNNER 1980s-ERA 
ANIMATION CEL  
 A gouache on celluloid work depicting 
Wile E. Coyote and the Road Runner in a 
scene from an unknown 1980s-era 
cartoon released by Warner. Bros.; set 
against a duotone background.  

 Matted and framed, 16 by 19 inches  

$ 100 - 200 
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 913  
 TASMANIAN DEVIL LIMITED EDITION PRINTER’S 
PROOF INITIALED BY SAK [STEVE KAUFMAN]  
 A limited edition printer’s proof print created by Pop artist Steve Kaufman 
depicting four funny images of the Warner Bros. cartoon character 
Tasmanian Devil. Verso is signed in black felt-tip ink “SAK/ 21/25PP.”  

 Framed, 38 by 38 inches  

$ 300 - 500 

 915  
 PEPE LE PEW AND PENELOPE PUSSYCAT FUNNY 
2004 ORIGINAL PENCIL DRAWINGS  
 A set of two color pencil on paper drawings created by one of the 
cartoonists/animators at Warner Bros. studios. The first depicts Pepe Le Pew 
and Penelope Pussycat replicating the spaghetti-eating scene from Lady 
and the Tramp; the second depicts the Parisian street scene background 
and their plate of spaghetti. A small plaque below reads in part “They Eat 
Pasta Too.” For decades, Warner Bros. famously spoofed other studios’ 
cartoons, this being a perfect example of that!  

 Matted and framed, 34 1/2 by 20 inches  

$ 100 - 200 

 914  
 PEPE LE PEW AND PENELOPE PUSSYCAT FUNNY 
2004 ANIMATION CEL  
 A gouache on celluloid image of Pepe Le Pew and Penelope Pussycat 
replicating the spaghetti-eating scene from Lady and the Tramp, set against 
a Parisian street scene background. A small plaque below reads in part 
“They Eat Pasta Too.” For decades, Warner Bros. famously spoofed other 
studios’ cartoons, this being a perfect example of that! Included with a COA 
from Clampett Studio Collections, which released this work in conjunction 
with Warner Bros.  

 Matted and framed, 24 by 22 inches  

$ 300 - 500 
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 916  
 WARNER BROS. CARTOON CHARACTERS LIMITED EDITION PRINT SIGNED BY AL HIRSCHFELD  
 A limited edition print depicting Bugs Bunny, Tasmanian Devil, Foghorn Leghorn, Pepe Le Pew, Penelope Pussycat, and Yosemite Sam 
dining at Sardi’s, the famous New York City eatery; signed in pencil on the lower margin “23/350 Hirschfeld.”  

 Matted and framed, 25 by 30 inches  

$ 600 - 800 

 917  
 WARNER BROS. 1995 LIMITED EDITION SERICEL TITLED “LOONEY LINE UP”  
 An oversized limited edition sericel featuring 50 beloved Warner Bros. cartoon characters, including Bugs Bunny, 
Daffy Duck, Porky Pig, Sylvester, Tweety, and many more, created by Kirk Mueller. Stamped in the lower right corner 
“Sericel/ ©1995 Warner Bros.” Included is a small pamphlet outlining the background of this piece.  

 Matted and framed, 21 by 49 inches  

$ 300 - 500 
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 919  
 DISNEY CARTOON CHARACTERS 
1993 PRINT SIGNED  
  A whimsical print commemorating the 10th 
anniversary of Tokyo Disneyland, signed in pencil 
in the lower right corner “Melanie Taylor Kent” and 
further dedicated in pencil by the artist on the mat 
board and dated “1994.”   

 Matted and framed, 46 by 33 inches  

$ 200 - 300 

 918  
 ANIMATION CEL FROM WALT DISNEY’S 
PINOCCHIO WITH A COURVOISIER 
BACKGROUND  
 A gouache on celluloid image from Walt Disney’s animated 
classic film Pinocchio (RKO, 1940) featuring Pinocchio trying to 
swim with five fish set against a Courvoisier watercolor 
background. Mat board has penciled annotation on the lower 
left side reading “from Pinocchio,” and the verso displays the 
Courvoisier Galleries label reading in part “Copyright 1939.”  

 Matted and framed, 17 by 18 inches; Cel only, 8 by 9 3/4 inches  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 920  
 WALT DISNEY ORIGINAL OIL PAINTING BY RENOWNED LOS ANGELES 
ARTIST PAUL L. BÉDARD  
  An oil on canvas portrait of a smiling Walt Disney; signed in the lower right corner “Paul L. Bedard / ’83.”  

Paul Bédard started off his career as a billboard painter in Los Angeles in the 1970s, transitioning into portraits of 
celebrities (such as this Disney piece on offer) and artwork for rock albums. The King of Pop, Michael Jackson, became 
enthralled with Bédard’s work in the 1980s, and commissioned the artist to paint a number of works depicting 
historical figures wearing Jackson’s trademark sequined glove.  

Bédard and Jackson maintained a long friendship, resulting in Jackson giving Bédard his most famous commission: 
that of the logo for the Neverland Valley Ranch – a boy dressed in coveralls holding books as he bends down to look 
at a little faun. This work that Bédard created became the signature artwork seen throughout the house at Neverland: 
on walls, on gates, on stationery and letterhead, on matchbook covers, and the like. 

Bédard’s untimely death in 2012 was a loss to the art world, but during his lifetime, he was able to see a number of 
his paintings sell at auction, some for as much as $50,000.  

 22 by 26 inches  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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The following 80 lots come from the Estate of Stan Jolley, whose distinguished 
career as an art director, feature producer, production designer, and director 
spanned nearly five decades. 
 
As the son of character actor Stanford Jolley I., Stan grew up surrounded by the 
hustle and bustle of Hollywood. After a stint in the U.S. Navy, where Jolley realized 
his passion for art, he received a degree from USC’s School of Architecture in 
1951, and was soon hired as an art director at Twentieth Century Fox. It was there 
he was recruited by original Imagineer, Herbert Ryman, to come work at Disney. 
  
As part of the original Disneyland design team, Jolley worked on projects such as 
the Golden Horseshoe saloon in Frontierland, the Autopia ride in Tomorrowland, 
the Storybook Land Canal Boats attraction and interiors of Sleeping Beauty Castle 
in Fantasyland. After seven years with Disney, Jolley left to further develop his 
skills as a solo act. He went on to contribute on productions such as ”Caddy 
Shack”, “Taps”, “Walking Tall”, “Lawman”, “Cattle Annie & Little Britches”, “The 
Good Mother” and “Witness”, before passing away in 2012 at the age of 86. 
This collection - which features many pieces from old Disney colleague Herb 
Ryman, among others - was proudly displayed in Jolley’s Rancho Mirage home, 
and shows his lifelong appreciation, and dedication, to his craft. 
 

P R O P E R T Y  F R O M  T H E  E S T A T E  O F

D E C E M B E R  3 ,  2 0 2 1  |  B E V E R L Y  H I L L S ,  C A

STAN JOLLEY
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 922  
 DISNEYLAND ORIGINAL 
HERBERT RYMAN 
“TOMORROWLAND - THE 
HUB” DESIGN CONCEPT 
ILLUSTRATION  
 An original ink and colored pencil 
concept illustration of the 
“Tomorrowland” attraction at 
Disneyland theme park in Anaheim, 
California. The artwork was hand 
executed, circa early 1950s, on a large 
sheet of Hammermill Bond paper by 
Disneyland Imagineer Herb Ryman. 
  
Note: Artwork is mounted to illustration 
board.  

 19 by 31 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Stan 
Jolley  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 

 921  
 DISNEYLAND ORIGINAL 
HERBERT RYMAN 
“TOMORROWLAND” 
DESIGN CONCEPT 
ILLUSTRATION  
 An original ink and colored pencil 
concept illustration of the 
“Tomorrowland” attraction at 
Disneyland theme park in Anaheim, 
California. The artwork was hand 
executed, circa early 1950s, on a large 
sheet of Hammermill Bond paper by 
Disneyland Imagineer Herb Ryman.  
  
Note: Artwork is mounted to illustration 
board.  

 Sheet, 21 1/2 by 31 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Stan 
Jolley  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 924  
 DISNEYLAND ORIGINAL HERBERT RYMAN “THE HUB” DESIGN CONCEPT ILLUSTRATION  
 A framed original ink and colored pencil concept illustration of what would become the “Plaza Pavilion” at Disneyland theme park 
in Anaheim, California. The artwork reads “Restaurant between Main Street & True Life Adventure Land - The Hub,” and was hand 
executed, circa early 1950s, by Disneyland Imagineer Herb Ryman.  
  
Note: Artwork is mounted to illustration board.  

 Framed, 13.25 x 32.5 inches; Sight, 11.75 x 30.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Stan Jolley  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 

 923  
 DISNEYLAND ORIGINAL HERBERT RYMAN “TOMORROWLAND” 
DESIGN CONCEPT ILLUSTRATION  
 An original ink, pencil, and colored pencil concept illustration of the “Tomorrowland” attraction at 
Disneyland theme park in Anaheim, California. The artwork was hand executed, circa early 1950s, by 
Disneyland Imagineer Herb Ryman.  
  
Note: Artwork is mounted to illustration board.  

 12 1/2 by 31 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Stan Jolley  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 925  
 DISNEYLAND ORIGINAL HERBERT 
RYMAN “TOMORROWLAND” 
DESIGN CONCEPT ILLUSTRATION  
 An original marker and colored pencil concept 
illustration of the “Tomorrowland” attraction at 
Disneyland theme park in Anaheim, California. The 
artwork was hand executed, circa early 1950s, by 
Disneyland Imagineer Herb Ryman. 
  
Note: Artwork is mounted to illustration board.  

 12 1/2 by 22 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Stan Jolley  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 

 926  
 DISNEYLAND ORIGINAL HERBERT RYMAN “TOMORROWLAND” DESIGN CONCEPT 
ILLUSTRATION  
  An original ink concept illustration of the "Tomorrowland Entrance" attraction at Disneyland theme park in Anaheim, 
California. The artwork was hand executed, circa early 1950s, by Disneyland Imagineer Herb Ryman. 
 
This illustration is featured in the book A Brush with Disney: An Artist's Journey, Told Through the Words and Works of 
Herbert Dickens Ryman (Camphor Tree Publishers, 2000).  

 24 x 14.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Stan Jolley  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 928  
 DISNEYLAND ORIGINAL HERBERT 
RYMAN “TOMORROWLAND – 
ENTRANCE TO CYCLORAMA” 
DESIGN CONCEPT ILLUSTRATION  
 An original ink, watercolor, and colored pencil 
concept illustration of the “Entrance to Cyclorama” 
within the “Tomorrowland” attraction at Disneyland 
theme park in Anaheim, California. The artwork was 
hand executed, circa early 1950s, by Disneyland 
Imagineer Herb Ryman. 
  
Note: Artwork is mounted to illustration board.  

 12 1/2 by 25 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Stan Jolley  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 

 927  
 DISNEYLAND ORIGINAL HERBERT 
RYMAN “TOMORROWLAND” DESIGN 
CONCEPT ILLUSTRATION  
 A framed original pencil concept illustration of the 
“Tomorrowland” attraction at Disneyland theme park in 
Anaheim, California. The artwork was hand executed, circa 
early 1950s, by Disneyland Imagineer Herb Ryman. 
  
Note: Artwork is mounted to illustration board.  

 Framed, 16.25 x 21; Sheet, 10 x 17.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Stan Jolley  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 930  
 DISNEYLAND ORIGINAL HERBERT 
RYMAN “TOMORROWLAND” DESIGN 
CONCEPT ILLUSTRATION  
 An original ink and colored pencil concept illustration of 
the “Tomorrowland” attraction at Disneyland theme park 
in Anaheim, California. The artwork was hand executed, 
circa early 1950s, by Disneyland Imagineer Herb Ryman. 
  
Note: Artwork is mounted to illustration board.  

 13.5 x 16.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Stan Jolley  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 

 929  
 DISNEYLAND ORIGINAL HERBERT RYMAN 
“TOMORROWLAND” DESIGN CONCEPT ILLUSTRATION  
 A framed original ink and colored pencil concept illustration of the “Tomorrowland” 
attraction at Disneyland theme park in Anaheim, California. The artwork was hand 
executed, circa early 1950s, by Disneyland Imagineer Herb Ryman.  
  
Note: Artwork is mounted to illustration board.  

 Framed, 13.5 x 32.75 inches; Sight, 11.75 x 30.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Stan Jolley  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 932  
 DISNEYLAND ORIGINAL HERBERT RYMAN “FRONTIERLAND” DESIGN CONCEPT DRAWING  
 A framed original ink and colored pencil concept illustration of the “Frontierland” attraction at Disneyland theme park in Anaheim, 
California. The artwork depicts the “South Western Street”, and was hand executed, circa early 1950s, by Disneyland Imagineer Herb 
Ryman.  
  
Note: Artwork is mounted to illustration board.  

 Framed, 11.25 x 29.75 inches; Sight, 10 x 28 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Stan Jolley  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 

 931  
 DDISNEYLAND ORIGINAL HERBERT RYMAN 
“TOMORROWLAND” DESIGN CONCEPT ILLUSTRATION  
 An original marker and colored pencil concept illustration of the “Tomorrowland” attraction at 
Disneyland theme park in Anaheim, California. The artwork was hand executed, circa early 
1950s, by Disneyland Imagineer Herb Ryman. 
  
Note: Artwork is mounted to illustration board.  

 12 1/2 by 28 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Stan Jolley  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 



 933  
 DISNEYLAND ORIGINAL HERBERT RYMAN “FRONTIER STREET” DESIGN CONCEPT DRAWING  
 A framed original ink and colored pencil concept illustration of the “Frontier Street” attraction at Disneyland theme park in Anaheim, California. The 
artwork was hand executed, circa early 1950s, by Disneyland Imagineer Herb Ryman.  
  
Note: Artwork is mounted to illustration board.  

 Framed, 13.5 x 32.75 inches; Sight, 11.75 x 30.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Stan Jolley  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 

 934  
 DISNEYLAND ORIGINAL HERBERT RYMAN “WORLD’S LONGEST LITTLE BAR” DESIGN CONCEPT DRAWING  
 A framed original ink and colored pencil concept illustration of the “World’s Longest Little Bar” attraction, next to the Golden Horseshoe, at Disneyland theme 
park in Anaheim, California. The Mile Long Bar would open in Disneyland’s “Bear Country” in 1972, with mirrors on each side of the bar interior for the illusion 
of length. The artwork was hand executed, circa early 1950s, by Disneyland Imagineer Herb Ryman.  
  
Note: Artwork is mounted to illustration board.  

 Framed, 11.25 x 32.75 inches; Sight, 9.75 x 30.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Stan Jolley  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 936  
 DISNEYLAND VINTAGE HERBERT RYMAN 
“STORYBOOK LAND” HOLLAND BLUEPRINT COPIES  
 Five vintage blueprint copies for Holland for Disneyland’s “Storybook Land.” 
The prints depict various windmills, canals, and Landscapes, based on designs 
by Disneyland Imagineer Herb Ryman.  

 Various Sizes  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Stan Jolley  

$ 800 - 1,200 
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 935  
 DISNEYLAND ORIGINAL HERBERT RYMAN STREET DESIGN CONCEPT 
ILLUSTRATION  
 An original ink and colored pencil on illustration board concept drawing for a Disneyland street. The artwork 
depicts various shops, greenery, and people on the street, and was hand executed, circa early 1950s, by 
Disneyland Imagineer Herb Ryman.  

 Framed, 14.5 x 57.5 inches; Sight, 12 x 55 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Stan Jolley  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 937  
 DISNEYLAND ORIGINAL HERBERT RYMAN “STORYBOOK LAND” 
EUROPEAN VILLAGE SKETCHES  
 Two colored pencil on illustration board concept sketches for Disneyland’s “Storybook Land,” 
depicting an Italian square, an English hotel, and a Spanish plaza, with elevation details also 
included, hand executed circa early 1950s, by Disneyland Imagineer Herb Ryman.  

 12 by 22 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Stan Jolley  

$ 800 - 1,200 
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 938  
 DISNEYLAND VINTAGE HERBERT 
RYMAN “STORYBOOK LAND” 
CINDARELLA’S FRENCH VILLAGE 
BLUEPRINT COPIES  
 Ten vintage blueprint copies showing Cinderella’s 
French Village for Disneyland’s “Storybook Land.” The 
copies depict various angles of the French Village, 
Cinderella’s Stepmother’s house, and Cinderella’s 
Castle, based on designs by Disneyland Imagineer 
Herb Ryman.  

 Various Sizes  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Stan Jolley  

$ 600 - 800 

 939  
 DISNEYLAND VINTAGE HERBERT 
RYMAN "FANTASYLAND" BLUEPRINT 
COPIES  
 Eight vintage blueprint copies showing various 
attractions for Disneyland's "Fantasyland." The prints 
are based on circa early 1950s designs by Herb Ryman, 
and feature Sleeping Beauty's Castle, Snow White Ride 
Through, Merlin's Magic Shop, Fantasia of Disneyland 
Children's Clothing, and Stromboli's Puppets.  

 Various Sizes  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Stan Jolley  

$ 500 - 700 
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 940  
 DISNEY ORIGINAL FEMALE DUCK PAINTING 
INSCRIBED TO DONALD DUCK  
 An original acrylic on illustration board painting featuring a female 
duck (meant to simulate a photograph) with an inscription to Donald 
Duck. The painting was commissioned by Disney art director and artist 
Stan Jolley and presented to Walt Disney as potential set dressing for 
Donald Duck’s “office” for an episode of Walt Disney’s Wonderful World 
of Color (Walt Disney Pictures, 1961). A caption was later added by 
Jolley that reads, “Oh Donald, why don’t we... ah, rumba?” 
  
Note: Artwork is mounted to illustration board.  

 Mounted, 15 x 15 inches; Sheet, 7.25 x 6 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Stan Jolley  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 941  
 DISNEY ORIGINAL FEMALE DUCK PAINTING 
INSCRIBED TO DONALD DUCK  
 An original acrylic on illustration board painting featuring a female duck 
(meant to simulate a photograph) with an inscription to Donald Duck. The 
painting was commissioned by Disney art director and artist Stan Jolley and 
presented to Walt Disney as potential set dressing for Donald Duck’s “office” 
for an episode of Walt Disney’s Wonderful World of Color (Walt Disney 
Pictures, 1961). A caption was later added by Jolley that reads, “Donald, you 
should come up to my house- ‘The House of Come On.’” 
  
Note: Artwork is mounted to illustration board.  

 Mounted, 15 x 15 inches; Sheet, 8.25 x 6.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Stan Jolley  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 



 943  
 DISNEY ORIGINAL FEMALE DUCK 
PAINTING INSCRIBED TO DONALD DUCK  
 An original acrylic on illustration board painting featuring a 
female duck (meant to simulate a photograph) inscribed to 
Donald Duck. The painting was commissioned by Disney art 
director and artist Stan Jolley and presented to Walt Disney as 
potential set dressing for Donald Duck’s “office” for an 
episode of Walt Disney’s Wonderful World of Color (Walt 
Disney Pictures, 1961). A caption was later added by Jolley 
that reads, “Donald, come up and see me sometime?” 
  
Note: Artwork is mounted to illustration board.  

 Mounted, 15 x 15 inches; Sheet, 8.25 X 6.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Stan Jolley  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 942  
 DISNEY ORIGINAL FEMALE DUCK 
PAINTING INSCRIBED TO DONALD 
DUCK  
 An original acrylic on illustration board painting featuring a 
female duck (meant to simulate a photograph) with an 
inscription to Donald Duck. The painting was commissioned 
by Disney art director and artist Stan Jolley and presented to 
Walt Disney as potential set dressing for Donald Duck’s 
“office” for an episode of Walt Disney’s Wonderful World of 
Color (Walt Disney Pictures, 1961). A caption was later 
added by Jolley that reads, “Donald, don’t you wanna... ah 
go for a swim with me?”  
  
Note: Artwork is mounted to illustration board.  

 Framed, 16.5 x 16.5 inches; Sheet, 7.25 x 5.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Stan Jolley  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 945  
 DISNEY ORIGINAL FEMALE DUCK 
PAINTING INSCRIBED TO DONALD 
DUCK  
 An original acrylic on illustration board painting featuring a 
female duck (meant to simulate a photograph) with an 
inscription to Donald Duck. The painting was commissioned 
by Disney art director and artist Stan Jolley and presented to 
Walt Disney as potential set dressing for Donald Duck’s 
“office” for an episode of Walt Disney’s Wonderful World of 
Color (Walt Disney Pictures, 1961). A caption was later 
added by Jolley that reads, “Oh, Donald, we could make 
such ah... beautiful music together!”  
  
Note: Artwork is mounted to illustration board.  

 Mounted, 15 x 15 inches; Sheet, 8.5 x 6.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Stan Jolley  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 944  
 DISNEY ORIGINAL FEMALE DUCK 
PAINTING INSCRIBED TO DONALD DUCK  
 An original acrylic on illustration board painting featuring a 
female duck (meant to simulate a photograph) with an 
inscription to Donald Duck. The painting was commissioned 
by Disney art director and artist Stan Jolley and presented to 
Walt Disney as potential set dressing for Donald Duck’s 
“office” for an episode of Walt Disney’s Wonderful World of 
Color (Walt Disney Pictures, 1961). A caption was later added 
by Jolley that reads, “You’re so adorable, Donald!”  
  
Note: Artwork is mounted to illustration board.  

 Framed, 16.5 x 16.5 inches; Sheet, 8.5 x 7 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Stan Jolley  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 947  
 DISNEY ORIGINAL MICKEY MOUSE 
PAINTING INSCRIBED TO DONALD 
DUCK  
 An original acrylic on illustration board painting of 
Mickey Mouse (meant to simulate a framed 
personalized photograph) inscribed to Donald 
Duck. The painting was commissioned by Disney 
art director and artist Stan Jolley and presented to 
Walt Disney as potential set dressing for Donald 
Duck’s “office” for an episode of Walt Disney’s 
Wonderful World of Color (Walt Disney Pictures, 
1961). The artwork is signed and inscribed to the 
bottom right, “To Don! Happy Days! Friend - 
Mickey.”  
  
Note: Artwork is mounted to illustration board.  

 Framed, 16.5 x 16.5 inches; Sheet, 9.25 x 8.75 
inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Stan Jolley  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 946  
 DISNEY ORIGINAL MICKEY MOUSE 
PAINTING INSCRIBED TO DONALD DUCK  
 An original acrylic on illustration board painting of Mickey 
Mouse (meant to simulate a framed personalized 
photograph) inscribed to Donald Duck. The painting was 
commissioned by Disney art director and artist Stan Jolley 
and presented to Walt Disney as potential set dressing for 
Donald Duck’s “office” for an episode of Walt Disney’s 
Wonderful World of Color (Walt Disney Pictures, 1961). The 
artwork is signed and inscribed to the bottom right, “Hi Don 
- Best Wishes, Mickey.” 
  
Note: Artwork is mounted to illustration board.  

 Mounted, 15 x 15 inches; Sheet, 9.25 x 8.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Stan Jolley  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 949  
 DISNEY ORIGINAL JIMINY CRICKET 
PAINTING INSCRIBED TO DONALD 
DUCK  
 An original acrylic on illustration board painting featuring 
Jiminy Cricket (meant to simulate a framed personalized 
photograph) with an inscription to Donald Duck. The 
painting was commissioned by Disney art director and 
artist Stan Jolley and presented to Walt Disney as 
potential set dressing for Donald Duck’s “office” for an 
episode of Walt Disney’s Wonderful World of Color (Walt 
Disney Pictures, 1961). The artwork is signed and 
inscribed to the bottom right, “Dear Don: Let yer’ 
conscience be yer’ guide. Jiminy Cricket.” 
  
Note: Artwork is mounted to illustration board.  

 Framed, 16.5 x 16.5 inches; Sheet, 8.5 x 7.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Stan Jolley  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 948  
 DISNEY ORIGINAL GOOFY PAINTING 
INSCRIBED TO DONALD DUCK  
 A framed original acrylic on illustration board painting 
featuring Goofy (meant to simulate a framed personalized 
photograph) inscribed to Donald Duck. The painting was 
commissioned by Disney art director and artist Stan Jolley 
and presented to Walt Disney as potential set dressing for 
Donald Duck’s “office” for an episode of Walt Disney’s 
Wonderful World of Color (Walt Disney Pictures, 1961). 
The artwork is signed and inscribed to the bottom left 
“Donald - Here’s lookin’ at yuh! Goofy.” 
  
Note: Artwork is mounted to illustration board.  

 Framed, 16.5 x 16.5 inches; Sheet, 10.25 x 8.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Stan Jolley  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 950  
 STAN JOLLEY BIRTHDAY DRAWING FROM DISNEY ANIMATORS  
 A colored pencil on illustration board drawing created for the birthday of art director and original 
Disneyland designer, Stan Jolley. The artwork depicts various feathered birds with captions, dated 
May 17, 1954, and was hand-executed by fellow Disney Imagineer, T. Thornton Hee. The back of 
the artwork is signed by various members of the Disney art department.  
  
Also included is a laser print, mounted on illustration board, of the signatures on the back of the 
original artwork.  

 12.5 x 16.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Stan Jolley  

$ 600 - 800 
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 951  
 DISNEY “TEXAS JOHN 
SLAUGHTER” SET DESIGN 
CONCEPT PAINTING  
 An original gouache painting featuring a set 
design concept for the television series Texas 
John Slaughter (Walt Disney Productions, 1958-
1961). The artwork, depicting the entrance to 
“Slaughter Ranch”, was hand executed by Stan 
Jolley, art director and original Disneyland 
designer.  
  
Note: Artwork is mounted to illustration board.  

 Framed, 23.5 x 35.5 inches; Sight, 14.75 x 27.5 
inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Stan Jolley  

$ 500 - 700 

 952  
 DISNEY “TEXAS JOHN 
SLAUGHTER” SET DESIGN 
CONCEPT PAINTING  
 An original ink, acrylic, and watercolor painting 
featuring a set design concept for the television 
series Texas John Slaughter (Walt Disney 
Productions, 1958-1961). The artwork, depicting a 
western scene, was hand executed by Stan Jolley, art 
director and original Disneyland designer.  
  
Note: Artwork is mounted to illustration board.  

 Framed, 21 2/4 by 25 3/4 inches; sight, 15 1/2 by 19 
1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Stan Jolley  

$ 500 - 700 
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 953  
 DISNEY “ELFEGO BACA” SET DESIGN CONCEPT PAINTINGS  
 Three acrylic on illustration board paintings depicting set design concepts for Disney’s 
television series The Nine Lives of Elfego Baca (Walt Disney Productions, 1958). The artworks 
depict various angles of a western home from the series, and was executed by art director, 
Stan Jolley.  

 13 by 22 inches; 14.5 x 25 inches; 14.5 x 25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Stan Jolley  

$ 500 - 700 
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 954  
 DISNEY “ELEGO BACA” SET DESIGN CONCEPT SKETCH, 
PHOTOS, AND PAPER EPHEMERA  
 An ink and colored pencil on paper set design concept drawing for Disney’s 
television series The Nine Lives of Elfego Baca (Walt Disney Productions, 1958). The 
artwork depicts a western home, and was executed by the series art director, Stan 
Jolley. 
  
Also included are two photographs from the set, the “Staff and Crew Departure and 
Return List,” and a 1999 article on the real Elfego Baca from New Mexico Magazine.  

 Various Sizes  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Stan Jolley  

$ 300 - 500 
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 955  
 DISNEY “ELFEGO BACA” FRAMED PHOTOS  
 Seven framed and captioned photographs from Disney’s television series 
The Nine Lives of Elfego Baca (Walt Disney Productions, 1958). The photos 
show various parts of the set, and include the series art director, Stan 
Jolley, lead actor, Bob Loggia, creator Walt Disney, and other crew 
members.  
 Framed, 9.25 x 11.25 inches; Sight, 7.75 x 9.75 inches  
 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Stan Jolley  

$ 200 - 300 
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 956  
 DISNEY “ELFEGO BACA” FRAMED PHOTOS  
 Seven framed photographs from Disney’s television series The 
Nine Lives of Elfego Baca (Walt Disney Productions, 1958). The 
photos show various parts of the set and film stills, and include 
the series art director, Stan Jolley, lead actor, Bob Loggia, 
creator Walt Disney, and other crew members.  

 Various Sizes  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Stan Jolley  

$ 200 - 300 
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 957  
 “A STAR IS BORN” ORIGINAL HERBERT RYMAN SET 
DESIGN CONCEPT PAINTING  
 A framed original oil on illustration board painting featuring a set design concept 
for the Judy Garland film A Star Is Born (Transcona Enterprises, 1954). The 
artwork, depicting Garland waving on a city street, was hand executed by artist 
and Disney Imagineer Herbert Ryman. Signed by Ryman to the lower right.  
  
The painting is featured in the book A Brush with Disney: An Artist’s Journey, Told 
Through the Words and Works of Herbert Dickens Ryman (Camphor Tree 
Publishers, 2000).  

 Framed, 21 1/4 by 44 inches; sight, 15 1/4 by 38 1/4 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Stan Jolley  

$ 600 - 800 

 958  
 “AN AMERICAN IN PARIS” SET 
DESIGN CONCEPT ILLUSTRATION  
 A framed original pencil on illustration board drawing 
featuring a set design concept for the Gene Kelly film 
An American in Paris (Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, 1951). 
The front of the frame is affixed with an engraved 
plaque reading “M.G.M. ‘An American in Paris’ 1951”. 
The artwork, depicting a street scene, is signed to the 
lower right “LF Guile”.  

 Framed, 13.25 x 15.25 inches; Sheet, 8 x 10 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Stan Jolley  

$ 600 - 800 
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 960  
 JEAN HARLOW PASTEL PORTRAIT 
PAINTING  
 A framed pastel on illustration board painting featuring 
a portrait of Jean Harlow. The artwork is signed to the 
lower right by artist Irene Isnow.   

 Framed, 38 1/4 by 34 1/4 inches; sight, 23 3/4 by 19 3/4 
inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Stan Jolley  

$ 400 - 600 

 959  
 “DOCTOR DOLITTLE” SET 
DESIGN CONCEPT PAINTING  
 A framed original acrylic on illustration 
board painting featuring a set design 
concept for the film Doctor Dolittle (APJAC 
Productions and Twentieth Century Fox, 
1967). The artwork depicts an interior scene 
with farm animals and is signed to the lower 
right “CousTille, ‘66.”  

 Framed, 34 3/4 by 43 3/4 inches; sight, 21 
1/4 by 30 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Stan 
Jolley  

$ 500 - 700 
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 961  
 “GYPSY” NATALIE WOOD “GYPSY ROSE LEE” PASTEL PORTRAIT PAINTING  
 A framed pastel on illustration board painting featuring a portrait of Natalie Wood.  

 Framed, 30.75 x 25 inches; Sight, 17.75 x 23.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Stan Jolley  

$ 600 - 800 
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 962  
 MARILYN MONROE PHOTO PRINT  
 A framed large-scale blown-up photo print of Marilyn Monroe taken 
during a publicity shoot for The Asphalt Jungle (Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, 
1950). The original photo was taken by Frank Powolny.  

 Framed, 39.75 x 33.75 inches; Sight, 29.5 x 23.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Stan Jolley  

$ 200 - 300 

 963  
 XAVIER CUGAT LIMITED EDITION CELEBRITIES DINING AT MELVYN’S PRINT  
 A framed offset lithography print of an original color drawing, circa 1967, by musician and artist Xavier Cugat. 
The print shows various celebrities including Lucille Ball, Richard Burton, Elizabeth Taylor, Liza Minnelli, Bob 
Hope, Frank Sinatra, John Wayne, Groucho Marx, Sonny and Cher, and others dining at the famous Melvyn’s 
supper club in Palm Springs.  

 Framed. 28.25 x 38.5 inches; Sight, 21.5 x 31.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Stan Jolley  

$ 100 - 200 



 965  
 “HOMBRE” SET DESIGN 
CONCEPT PAINTING  
 A framed original acrylic on illustration board 
painting featuring a set design concept for the 
Paul Newman film Hombre (Hombre 
Productions, 1967). The artwork, depicting a 
western landscape featuring Paul Newman, 
was hand executed by the film’s art director, 
Robert Smith. The frame is affixed with an 
engraved plaque that reads “Hombre, 20th 
Century Fox, 1967, Paul Newman - By Robert 
Smith.”  

 Framed, 25 1/4 by 45 1/4 inches; sight, 17 3/4 
by 38 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Stan Jolley  

$ 400 - 600 
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 964  
 FRANK CAPRA PHOTOGRAPHS AND SIGNED BOOK  
 Eight framed (and one loose) photographs of film director Frank Capra, including one with art director Stan Jolley, and one with Frank Sinatra, as well as a framed 
offset lithography print of Ralph Edwards and Jolley presenting Capra with an artwork for his episode of This Is Your Life (Ralph Edwards Productions, 1959).  
  
Also included in the collection is the novel Frank Capra: The Name Above The Title - An Autobiography (The Macmillan Company, 1971), signed by the author to Stan 
Jolley, and annotated throughout by Jolley.   

 Various Sizes  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Stan Jolley  

$ 100 - 200 
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 966  
 “THE DAY CUSTER FELL” SET 
DESIGN CONCEPT PAINTING  
 A framed gouache on illustration board set 
design concept painting for the film The Day 
Custer Fell (Security Pictures, 1967). The back 
of the board includes a handwritten inscription 
reading “Custer Battle #3, Sketch #26.” The 
artwork was executed circa mid-1960s and 
depicts a battle scene of Native Americans in 
Buffalo headdresses.   

 Framed, 35 1/2 by 49 3/4 inches; sight, 25 3/4 
by 39 3/4 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Stan Jolley  

$ 500 - 700 

 967  
 “THE DAY CUSTER FELL” SET DESIGN CONCEPT PAINTING  
 A framed gouache on illustration board set design concept painting for the film The Day Custer Fell 
(Security Pictures, 1967). The back of the board bears a paper label reading “The Day Custer Fell, 
David Weisbart - Producer, Fred Zinnemann - Director/ Indian Encampment N0. 2 Little Big Horn/ 
20th Century-Fox Film Corp.”  

 Framed, 30 1/2 by 48 3/4 inches; sight, 19 1/4 by 37 3/4 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Stan Jolley  

$ 500 - 700 
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 968  
 “THE DAY CUSTER FELL” SET DESIGN CONCEPT PAINTING  
 A framed gouache on illustration board set design concept painting for the film The 
Day Custer Fell (Security Pictures, 1967). The back of the board bears a paper label 
reading “The Day Custer Fell, David Weisbart - Producer, Fred Zinnemann - Director/ 
Crazy Horse Indian Encampment N0. 2 Little Big Horn/ 20th Century-Fox Film Corp.”  

 Framed, 23.5 x 41.5 inches; Sight, 16 x 24 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Stan Jolley  

$ 500 - 700 
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 969  
 “YOUNG BILLY YOUNG” SET DESIGN CONCEPT PAINTING AND FRAMED PRINT  
 A framed gouache set design concept painting on illustration board, depicting a saloon, for the film Young Billy Young (Talbot-Youngstein, 
1969). The front of the frame is affixed with an engraved plaque reading “Young Billy Young, M.G.M. 1969, Art Director: Stan Jolley.” 
  
Also included is a framed offset lithography paper print detailing filming info.  

 Framed, 21.75 x 40.25 inches; Sight, 10.75 x 29.75 inches/Framed, 9.75 x 12 inches; Sight, 8 x 10.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Stan Jolley  

$ 300 - 500 

 970  
 “YOUNG BILLY YOUNG” SET DESIGN CONCEPT PAINTING  
 A framed gouache set design concept painting on illustration board, depicting a ghost town, for the film Young Billy Young (Talbot-
Youngstein, 1969). The front of the frame is affixed with an engraved plaque reading “Young Billy Young, M.G.M. 1969, Art Director: 
Stan Jolley.”  

 Framed, 22.5 x 41.25 inches; sight, 11.5 x 31.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Stan Jolley  

$ 300 - 500 
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 972  
 WESTERN SET DESIGN CONCEPT PAINTINGS  
 Three acrylic and colored pencil on illustration board paintings, 
featuring set design concepts from the same western. Artist and 
year are unknown.  

 15.25 x 30 inches; 19 x 28.75 inches; 16.25 x 27.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Stan Jolley  

$ 200 - 300 

 971  
 WESTERN NIGHT SCENE SET DESIGN CONCEPT PAINTING  
 An acrylic on illustration board painting depicting a set design concept for a western. 
Artist and date are unknown. 
  
Note: Artwork is mounted to illustration board.  

 16 1/4 by 37 3/4 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Stan Jolley  

$ 300 - 500 
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 974  
 WESTERN SET DESIGN 
CONCEPT PAINTINGS  
 Two acrylic and ink on illustration board 
paintings, featuring set design concepts from 
the same western. Artist and year are 
unknown.  

 14.25 x 31 inches; 12.25 x 29 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Stan Jolley  

$ 200 - 300 

 973  
 WESTERN SET DESIGN CONCEPT PAINTING  
 An ink and acrylic on illustration board painting depicting a set design 
concept for a western. The artwork shows a western town surrounded by 
mountains , and is signed to the lower right “Leon Harris 167”.  

 Framed, 21 x 35.75 inches; Sheet, 13 x 28 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Stan Jolley  

$ 200 - 300 



 975  
 WESTERN SET DESIGN CONCEPT PAINTING  
 An acrylic on illustration board set design concept painting for a 
western. The artwork depicts a horse-drawn carriage approaching 
a home, and is signed to the lower right by art director, Stan Jolley.  

 Framed, 16 x 20 inches, Sight, 10.5 x 13.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Stan Jolley  

$ 200 - 300 

 976  
 “SO BIG” SET DESIGN CONCEPT PAINTING  
 A framed original acrylic on illustration board painting for the 
film So Big (Warner Bros., 1953). The front of the frame is affixed 
with an engraved plaque reading “So Big - Warner Brothers 
1953; Jane Wyman - by: Tyrus Wong.” The artwork, depicting 
the DeJong home, is signed to the bottom right by artist Tyrus 
Wong.  

 Framed, 14 x 16.5 inches; Sight, 9 x 11.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Stan Jolley  

$ 200 - 300 

Hollywood
ICONS & IDOLS:186



Julien’s Auctions 187

 977  
 “THE GOOD GUYS AND THE BAD GUYS” 
STORYBOARDS  
 Copies of the original storyboards for The Good Guys and the Bad 
Guys (Robert Goldstein Productions, 1969).  

 8.5 x 11 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Stan Jolley  

$ 100 - 200 
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 978  
 “THE GOOD GUYS AND THE BAD GUYS” 
PHOTOS AND EPHEMERA  
 Three framed and two loose photos from The Good Guys and 
the Bad Guys (Robert Goldstein Productions, 1969). The photos 
feature the film’s art director Stan Jolley, as well as the director 
and the manager. Also included is a page from Warner Brothers 
Studio News, dated February 1969, highlighting the train from 
the film.  

 Various Sizes  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Stan Jolley  

$ 100 - 200 
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 979  
 “RAGTIME COWBOY JOE” CONCEPT ANIMATION 
CELS, STORYBOARDS, AND TYPED LIST  
 Ten hand-executed presentation animation cels on illustration board for 
the unreleased television series Ragtime Cowboy Joe. The illustrations 
include detailed character sketches of Cowboy Joe, Chief Eagle Beak, 
Little One, Tiny Cub, Wells, and Fargo. Also included are two additional 
pages of ink storyboard sketches, and a typed list of crew members and 
their qualifications.  

 Various Sizes  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Stan Jolley  

$ 200 - 300 
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 980  
 “DRUM” ORIGINAL SET DESIGN CONCEPT PAINTING AND PHOTOS  
  An original acrylic on illustration board painting featuring a set design concept for the film Drum 
(Dino De Laurentiis Company, 1976). The artwork depicts a boxing match and is signed to the lower 
right “Kadiev.”  
  
Accompanied by fourteen loose and three framed photographs, seven showing the shooting 
location, five showing a scene from the shooting of the film, and five showing art director Stan Jolley 
on set with various crew members. Also includes a signed Jolley letter on Drum Productions, LTD. 
stationery, dated 1976.   

 20.5 x 33.75 inches; Photographs, Various Sizes  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Stan Jolley  

$ 400 - 600 
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 981  
 SET DESIGN CONCEPT PAINTING  
 A gouache on illustration board concept painting for an unidentified film. The artwork depicts a crew of 
pirates observing a burning town from their ship. Labelled on the verso “Pirates of Caribbean - Disney.”  

 Framed, 24.5 x 44.25 inches; Sheet, 15.5 x 34.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Stan Jolley  

$ 200 - 300 

 982  
 CITY APARTMENT PAINTING  
 An acrylic on illustration board painting depicting an interior apartment 
with a distant view of a city. Artist and date are unknown.  

 16 1/2 by 33 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Stan Jolley  

$ 300 - 500 



 983  
 ROBED FIGURES CONCEPT PAINTING  
 A framed acrylic on illustration board concept painting for an unknown film or 
television series. The artwork depicts various robed figures, some seated and 
some standing with hands in prayer position, with shocked expressions. Artist 
and year are unknown.  

$ 300 - 500 
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 984  
 JUNGLE FILM SET DESIGN 
CONCEPT PAINTINGS  
 Four framed acrylic on illustration board set 
design concept paintings for an unknown film. 
The artworks depict various jungle scenes with 
three travelers interacting with natives. Artist and 
date are unknown.  

 Framed, 15.25 x 24.5 inches; Sheet, 7.75 x 17.5 
inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Stan Jolley  

$ 200 - 300 
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 985  
 “SWISS FAMILY ROBINSON” CAST ILLUSTRATIONS  
 Four framed and two loose original ink on sketch paper illustrations for 
Swiss Family Robinson (Irwin Allen Productions, 1975). The sketches depict 
portraits of characters’ Karl Robinson, Lotte Robinson, Fred Robinson, Ernie 
Robinson, Helga Wagner, and Jeremiah Worth. 
  
Also included are two shooting final title pages from the series, one that 
reads “Revised Shooting Final - The Treasure” and the other that reads 
“Second Revised Shooting Final - The Pit” and is signed to the top right 
“Jolley.”  

 Framed, 8 x 10 inches; Sight, 6.75 x 4.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Stan Jolley  

$ 100 - 200 
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 986  
 “SWISS FAMILY ROBINSON” 
ANNOTATED MAP  
 An original annotated map for the series Swiss Family 
Robinson (Irwin Allen Productions, 1975). The map 
showcases the volcano and various coves, as well as the 
surrounding ocean. The annotations, hand written in red 
and blue ink, reveal locations such as the Jackal River, Mount 
Atlas, Prospect Hill, Cocoa Point, and others.  

 34 x 43.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Stan Jolley  

$ 100 - 200 

 987  
 “SWISS FAMILY ROBINSON” MAPS  
 Eleven copies of geographical maps for the series 
Swiss Family Robinson (Irwin Allen Productions, 1975). 
The maps showcase the volcano and various coves, as 
well as the surrounding ocean.  

 34 x 43.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Stan Jolley  

$ 100 - 200 



 988  
 PIRATES, BUCCANEERS, AND 
FREEBOOTERS MAP  
 A vintage map of “Famous Pirates, Buccaneers, 
and Freebooters”. The original 1938 artwork was 
designed by Darby Harbold.  

 22.5 x 30 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Stan Jolley  

$ 100 - 200 
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 989  
 PRESIDENT DWIGHT D. EISENHOWER “GOLF 
COURSE” MAP AND LETTER  
 A print of “The Eisenhower Golf Course” map mounted on 
hardboard, created for President Dwight D. Eisenhower in 1954 by 
art director Stan Jolley. 

 
The original artwork was displayed in Eisenhower’s White House. 
Also included are a photo of Jolley with the print, a printing plate 
for an article about the map, and a framed envelope addressed to 
Jolley from President Eisenhower, dated February 27, 1954.  

 21 x 30 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Stan Jolley  

$ 100 - 200 



 990  
 “THE PHYNX” SET DESIGN CONCEPT 
DRAWING OF “MOTHA”  
 A colored pencil on illustration paper set design concept 
drawing for the film The Phynx (Cinema Organization, 
1970). The artwork includes three descriptions on the 
front that read “ ‘M.O.T.H.A.’ in ‘The Phynx,’ - Motha... The 
Mechanical Oracle That Helps Americans - Production 
Designed by: Stan Jolley.” The surrounding mat features 
prints related to the character M.O.T.H.A. 
  
Note: Artwork is mounted to illustration board.   

 Framed, 24.75 x 44.25 inches; Sheet, 14.75 x 25.75 
inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Stan Jolley  

$ 100 - 200 

 991  
 “THE PHYNX” CONCEPT SKETCHES 
AND PHOTOS  
 A set of six framed and three loose original photographs, 
along with 16 charcoal/colored pencil concept sketches 
for the film The Phynx (Cinema Organization, 1970). The 
sketches depict the creation of “M.O.T.H.A. (Mechanical 
Oracle That Helps Americans), while the photos show the 
finished robot in sketches and on set.  

 Various Sizes  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Stan Jolley  

$ 100 - 200 

 992  
 “THE PHYNX” SIGNED CAST 
ROSTER AND ANNOUNCEMENT 
ARTICLE  
 A framed cast photo roster on illustration board for 
the film The Phynx (Cinema Organization, 1970). The 
surrounding mat includes original cast signatures. 
Accompanied by a framed Warner Brothers Studio 
News sheet, published in May 1969, announcing the 
film’s launch.  

 Framed, 20.5 x 16.5 inches; Sight, 17.5 x 14.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Estate of Stan Jolley  

$ 100 - 200 
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 993  
 “GET SMART” MEL BROOKS AND BUCK 
HENRY “INTHERMO RAY GUN” SKETCH  
 An original ink on notebook paper sketch of the “Inthermo Ray 
Gun” for the pilot of Get Smart (Talent Associates, CBS Television 
Network, 1965). The illustration was given to the show’s 
executive producer, Leonard Stern, by creators Mel Brooks and 
Buck Henry, and is signed to the bottom by both. 
  
Note: Captions were pasted onto the sheet at a later date.  

 Framed, 14.25 x 11.25 inches; Sheet, 8 x 12.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Stan Jolley  

$ 100 - 200 

 994  
 “GET SMART” FRAMED FABRIC PRINT  
 A framed piece of fabric with an artwork by artist Frank 
Brunner printed on the front. The print was designed for “The 
Get Smart Gathering”, held in 2003, for the show’s original 
cast, crew members, and fans. Captions are included near the 
bottom of the frame.  

 Framed, 14.25 x 11.25 inches; Sight, 11.75 x 8.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Stan Jolley  

$ 100 - 200 

 995  
 STAN JOLLEY MOCK-UP ARTWORK 
FOR ANIMATED SHOW  
 A framed illustrated mock-up, created by art director 
Stan Jolley, for an unreleased animated series titled It’s 
a Cockeyed World! The artwork features a monkey 
and an alien discussing planet Earth (a.k.a. The 
Cockeyed World) from outer space.  

 Framed, 35 x 21.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Stan Jolley  

$ 100 - 200 
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 996  
 “ONCE UPON A CHRISTMAS” STAN JOLLEY PRODUCTION SCHEDULE BOARD  
 A group of eight production schedule board panels housed in black leather case for the unmade film Once Upon A 
Christmas (Stan Jolley Productions). Six of the boards are composed of colored strips of cardboard paper, laid side by 
side, which contain information about the specific scene, scene number, and location, such as “EXT. MacArthur Park, 
Benches.” The first and sixth panels contain an introduction to the production with the title, production company, 
producer, and character names.  
  
Jolley was one of the original Disney Imagineers, later working as an art and production designer for films such as 
Witness (Paramount Pictures, 1985), Superman (Dovemead Films, 1978) and Caddyshack (Orion Pictures, 1980).  

 19.5 x 11.5 x 1.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE from the Estate of Stan Jolley  

$ 100 - 200 

 997  
 STAN JOLLEY PRODUCTION SCHEDULE BOARD  
 A group of three production schedule board panels housed in a hinged wooden case for an unknown film about various jungle/zoo animals. All of 
the boards are composed of colored strips of cardboard paper, laid side by side, which contain information about the specific scene, scene 
number, and location, such as “EXT. Alligator Pond Area.” On the front of the board, the name “Ray De Camp” is printed in black on the top right. 
  
The panels come from the collection of Stan Jolley, one of the original Disney Imagineers who later worked as an art and production designer for 
films such as Witness (Paramount Pictures, 1985), Superman (Dovemead Films, 1978) and Caddyshack (Orion Pictures, 1980).  

 16 x 10 x 1.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE from the Estate of Stan Jolley  

$ 100 - 200 
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The following 16 lots come from the collection of Stan Watts.  Stan Watts 
apprenticed under Don Ivan Punchatz of the Sketch Pad in Arlington Texas while 
being an art student at the University of Oklahoma.  He began freelancing full 
time in 1974. 
  
After relocating from Oklahoma to Los Angeles, his career took off, doing 
entertainment and advertising work for some of the biggest clients in Los 
Angeles. He developed a style which bridged photography with illustration and 
had representation around the world. 
  
He received two Grammy Nominations and several Key Art Awards, taught briefly 
at Art Center School of Design, as well as numerous appearances in illustration 
annuals both nationally and internationally. 
  
One of Stan’s early works toured the world and was featured in a book title after 
the tour, 200 years of American Illustration. 
  
Some of his clients, include: Sony, MCA, Universal, CBS Records, MGM, Disney, 
Paper Moon, AGI,  New York West, Los Angeles Magazine, Playboy, Oui Magazine, 
Warner Brothers, Pepsi, Penguin Books, National Lampoon, The NFL, Sea World, 
Lions Gate, Capitol Records, A&M Records, just to mention a few. 
  
He continued working as an illustrator until 2010, where he retired and currently 
lives in Austin Texas.

P R O P E R T Y  F R O M  T H E  C O L L E C T I O N  O F

D E C E M B E R  3 ,  2 0 2 1  |  B E V E R L Y  H I L L S ,  C A

STAN WATTS
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 998  
 “TEXAS CHAINSAW MASSACRE 2” 
STAN WATTS ORIGINAL STANDEE 
ARTWORK  
 The original airbrush on illustration board artwork 
executed by Stan Watts for the Media Home 
Entertainment Point of Purchase standee for The Texas 
Chainsaw Massacre 2 (Cannon, 1986), signed by Watts 
to the lower left. 
  
The standee accompanied and supported VHS sales of 
the film both nationally and internationally. It features a 
full body portrait of the iconic villain Leatherface, 
brandishing his chainsaw and walking over a mountain 
of skulls. 
  
The Texas Chainsaw Massacre 2 has become a cult 
classic, aided by the fact that it was banned in several 
countries.  

 40 x 18.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Stan Watts Collection  

$ 8,000 - 10,000 
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 999  
 “A NIGHTMARE ON ELM STREET 
2: FREDDY’S REVENGE” STAN 
WATTS ORIGINAL STANDEE 
ARTWORK  
 The original airbrush on illustration board 
artwork executed by Stan Watts for the Media 
Home Entertainment Point of Purchase standee 
for the cult classic A Nightmare on Elm Street 2: 
Freddy’s Revenge (New Line, 1985), signed by 
Watts to the lower center. 
  
The standee accompanied and supported VHS 
sales of the film both nationally and 
internationally. It features a full body portrait of 
Robert Englund as the iconic villain Freddy 
Krueger, surrounded by flames and showing off 
his notorious knife glove. He holds a blank, burnt 
piece of paper which, on the final standee, bore 
text announcing the home video release of the 
film.  

 40 x 22.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Stan Watts Collection  

$ 8,000 - 10,000 



 1000  
 “CHILD’S PLAY” STAN WATTS ORIGINAL COVER ARTWORK  
 The original airbrush on illustration board artwork executed by Stan Watts for the cover of the 1989 VHS release of 
the classic horror film Child’s Play (United Artists, 1988), signed by Watts to the center right. 
  
The artwork features a disturbing image of Chucky, the iconic killer doll, holding a knife.  
  
Child’s Play inspired six sequels, winning a Saturn Award for best horror franchise, followed by a reboot and a TV 
series.  

 38 x 26 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Stan Watts Collection  

$ 5,000 - 7,000 
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 1001  
 “MOTEL HELL” STAN WATTS ORIGINAL COVER ARTWORK  
 The original airbrush on illustration board artwork executed by Stan Watts for the cover of the 1990 MGM/UA Home Video VHS 
release of the satirical cult horror film Motel Hell (Camp Hill, 1980), signed by Watts to the lower center.  
  
The artwork features Rory Calhoun and Nancy Parsons holding a chainsaw and a meat cleaver as weird siblings who run the 
Motel Hello, where guests are frequently murdered and turned into sausage. Above them, the film’s title appears as a neon sign 
for the motel, with the second letter “o” blacked out, as it is in the film’s opening credits sequence.  
  
Since its release, the film has become a cult classic.  

 26.75 x 25 x 20 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Stan Watts Collection  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 1002  
 “HAUNTED HONEYMOON” STAN WATTS ORIGINAL FILM POSTER ARTWORK  
 The original airbrush on illustration board artwork executed by Stan Watts for the one-sheet film poster of Haunted 
Honeymoon (Orion, 1986), signed by Watts to the bottom right.  
  
The artwork, also used for the film’s VHS box, features Gene Wilder, Gilda Radner and Dom DeLuise witnessing 
something terrifying. Their characters’ haunted family castle looms in the background.  

 40 x 27.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Stan Watts Collection  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 1003  
 “THE TOMMYKNOCKERS” STAN WATTS ORIGINAL COVER ARTWORK  
 The original airbrush on illustration board artwork executed by Stan Watts for the cover of and posters 
for international Warner Bros. home video releases of the miniseries The Tommyknockers 
(Konigsberg/Sanitsky, 1993). 
  
The artwork features one of the film’s monsters tearing through the paper.   

 15.25 x 20 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Stan Watts Collection  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 1004  
 JOHN WAYNE SIGNED STAN WATTS 
ORIGINAL ARTWORK  
 An original pencil and airbrush on board black and white 
illustration of John Wayne in the sunset of his life, executed 
by Stan Watts for a 1979 Los Angeles Magazine article, 
signed and dated 1979 by Wayne and signed by Watts to 
the lower left.  
  
The artist personally delivered the piece to Wayne, who 
said it was the best illustration of him he’d ever seen and 
signed and dated the piece. Wayne died several days later, 
and this may be one of the last (if not the last) items he 
signed.   

 10.25 x 13.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Stan Watts Collection  

$ 3,000 - 5,000 
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 1005  
 “BATTLE OF BRITAIN” STAN WATTS ORIGINAL COVER ARTWORK  
 The original airbrush on illustration board artwork executed by Stan Watts for the cover of the 
1989 MGM/UA Home Video VHS release of the film Battle of Britain (United Artists, 1969), signed 
by Watts to the lower right.  
  
The artwork features aircrafts flying amidst searchlights combined to create a haunting version of 
the Union Jack.  

 24 x 17.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Stan Watts Collection  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 1006  
 “JAMES BOND: A VIEW TO A KILL” STAN 
WATTS ORIGINAL COVER ARTWORK  
 The original airbrush on illustration board artwork executed 
by Stan Watts for the cover of the 1990 MGM/UA Home 
Video VHS release of the James Bond film A View to a Kill 
(Eon, 1985), signed by Watts to the lower right. Sealed in 
shrink wrap. 
  
The artwork features Roger Moore, in his seventh and final 
appearance as James Bond, wearing his iconic tuxedo and 
holding a gun.  

 13.75 x 11 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Stan Watts Collection  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 1007  
 “INVASION U.S.A.” STAN WATTS ORIGINAL FILM POSTER ARTWORK  
 The original airbrush on illustration board artwork executed by Stan Watts for the one-sheet film 
poster of Invasion U.S.A. (Cannon, 1985) starring Chuck Norris, signed by Watts to the lower right.  
  
The artwork features Norris brandishing two rifles in the foreground while, in the background, several 
tanks and members of the U.S. Army engage in battle in front of the United States Capitol.  

 32.25 x 25.25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Stan Watts Collection  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 



 1008  
 “MISSING IN ACTION” CHUCK NORRIS SIGNED STAN WATTS 
ORIGINAL FILM POSTER ARTWORK  
 The original airbrush on illustration board artwork executed by Stan Watts for the one-sheet film 
poster of Missing in Action (Cannon, 1984), signed in black ink by star Chuck Norris to the lower 
right, and signed by Watts to the lower left.  
  
The artist personally met with Norris to have him sign the artwork at the Cannon Films offices in 
Hollywood. It features the star, heavily armed in Vietnam, in the foreground and a helicopter 
escape and explosion in the background. 
  
Despite the negative reception Missing in Action received from critics, it remains one of Norris’ 
most popular films. It inspired two sequels, but this one was the most financially successful in the 
series.  

 36.25 x 24.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Stan Watts Collection  

$ 15,000 - 20,000 
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 1009  
 “MISSING IN ACTION 2: THE 
BEGINNING” STAN WATTS ORIGINAL 
FILM POSTER ARTWORK  
 The original airbrush on illustration board artwork 
executed by Stan Watts for the one-sheet film poster of 
Missing in Action 2: The Beginning (Cannon, 1985) 
starring Chuck Norris, signed by Watts to the center right. 
  
The artwork features Norris and his fellow POWs 
escaping a Vietnamese prison camp. 
  
Missing in Action 2: The Beginning was shot before 
Mission in Action (the films were completed back-to-
back), and Cannon Films originally intended for it to be 
the first film in the series. However, when Cannon heads 
Menahem Golan and Yoram Globus watched the films, 
they felt that Missing in Action was a better and more 
commercial film and released it first. Thus, this entry was 
released second, as a prequel, four months after the first 
film became a hit. Unusually, the original Missing in 
Action features a “Based on Characters Created by” 
credit, even though it was not, at the time, openly based 
on existing source material.  

 35 x 25 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Stan Watts Collection  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 1010  
 “THE MECHANIC” STAN WATTS ORIGINAL CHARLES BRONSON COVER ARTWORK  
 The original airbrush on illustration board artwork executed by Stan Watts for the cover of the 1991 MGM/UA Home Video VHS 
release of the The Mechanic (Chartoff-Winkler, 1972) starring Charles Bronson, signed by Watts to the lower center.  
  
The artwork features a weathered Bronson dramatically lit against a black background and holding a gun.   

 24 x 20 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Stan Watts Collection  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 1011  
 “PROGRAMMED TO KILL” STAN WATTS ORIGINAL FOREIGN FILM POSTER 
ARTWORK  
 The original airbrush on illustration board artwork executed by Stan Watts for the foreign one-sheet film poster of 
Programmed to Kill (aka The Retaliator) (Trans World, 1987), signed by Watts to the bottom right. 
  
The artwork features two images of Sandahl Bergman as Samira, a Middle Eastern terrorist who is captured by 
the United States and transformed via an operation into a cybernetic killing machine. On the poster’s lower half, 
Bergman lies on an operating table; upper center she brandishes a large rifle, post-transformation.  

 39.75 x 27.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Stan Watts Collection  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 1012  
 “HOOK” STAN WATTS ORIGINAL BILLBOARD ARTWORK  
 The original airbrush on illustration board artwork executed by Stan Watts for his hand painted billboard of a frame from the Steven Spielberg classic Hook 
(Amblin, 1991) on the Sony Studios backlot in Culver City, California, signed by Watts to the lower left. 
  
The artist chose this famous frame of Captain Hook (Dustin Hoffman) menacing Peter Pan (Robin Williams) to create the art for a series of billboards.  

 15.75 x 20 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Stan Watts Collection  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 



Julien’s Auctions 217

 1013  
 “M*A*S*H” CAST SIGNED STAN WATTS ORIGINAL ARTWORK  
 An original airbrush on board illustration of the case of M*A*S*H (20th Century Fox Television, 1972-1983), executed by Stan Watts for a trade magazine 
and signed in red ink across the bottom by Harry Morgan, Loretta Swit, David Ogden Stiers, Jamie Farr, Alan Alda, Mike Farrell, and William Christopher, 
and signed by Watts to the bottom right.  
  
The artist was contacted by the 1984 Summer Olympic Fundraising Committee to donate for auction one of his two commissioned M*A*S*H art pieces. 
After negotiation, Watts was allowed onto the soundstage for the last day of filming on the series, where he personally had all of the cast members sign 
the pieces. Alda rarely gave autographs, but he did in this instance when Watts chased him down and asked him.  
  
This piece, featuring a hand holding a photo of the cast standing behind a birthday cake with 10 candles while the famed M*A*S*H helicopter flies in 
the background, is the one Watts chose to keep.  

 18.75 x 20.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Stan Watts Collection  

$ 7,000 - 10,000 
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 1014  
 “M*A*S*H” “SAY NO MORE” EPISODE CLAPPERBOARD  
 An original clapperboard (dated January 6, 1983) for an episode titled “Say No 
More” from the hit television series M*A*S*H (20th Century Fox, 1972-1983).  

The touching episode featured an Army general who had to come to terms with 
his own son’s death due to injuries sustained in battle, and was one of the last 
episodes to be directed by Charles Dubin. 

 11 7/8 by 9 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Charles S. Dubin  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 1015  
 “M*A*S*H” CAST SIGNED 
“GOODBYE, FAREWELL AND AMEN” 
FINAL EPISODE SCRIPT  
 An original script from the final episode of the hit 
television series M*A*S*H (20th Century Fox, 1972-
1983) titled “Goodbye, Farewell and Amen.” Signed to 
one of series’ longtime directors, Charles Dubin, by 
lead cast members, Alan Alda (Hawkeye Pierce), Mike 
Farrell (B.J. Hunnicutt), Loretta Swit (Margaret “Hot Lips” 
Houlihan), Jamie Farr (Maxwell Klinger), Harry Morgan 
(Sherman Potter), and William Christopher (Father 
Mulcahy).  

 11 by 8 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Charles S. Dubin  

$ 2,000 - 4,000 

 1016  
 “M*A*S*H” CUSTOM BOUND 
“GOODBYE, FAREWELL AND 
AMEN” FINAL EPISODE SCRIPT  
 An original script from the final episode of the hit 
television series M*A*S*H (20th Century Fox, 
1972-1983) titled “Goodbye, Farewell and Amen.” 
Custom bound in green leather and cloth with gilt-
stamped titling. Inscribed on the front endpaper 
to longtime series director, Charles Dubin from 
producer Burt Metcalfe.  

 11 3/8 by 9 by 1 1/4 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Charles S. 
Dubin  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 1017  
 “M*A*S*H” “BOMBSHELLS” SHOOTING 
SCRIPT  
 An original shooting script and corresponding shooting 
schedule for the 1982 episode “Bombshells” from the hit 
television series M*A*S*H (20th Century Fox, 1972-1983) 
with copious notes and corrections in pencil and ink.  
  
Housed in a military-themed M*A*S*H binder bearing the 
name of the episode director, Charles S. Dubin. The 
episode involves an attempt by Charles and Hawkeye to 
have Marilyn Monroe visit the 4077th.  

 11 1/2 by 9 3/4 by 1 3/4 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Charles S. Dubin  

$ 600 - 800 

 1018  
 “M*A*S*H” LIMITED EDITION “LAST DAYS 
OF MASH” PHOTO BOOK AND ALDA 
LETTER  
 A limited edition copy of The Last Days of MASH by Arlene 
Alda (NJ: Unicorn Publishing, 1983) featuring numerous 
behind the scenes photographs taken by Alan Alda’s wife, 
Arlene, and housed in a slipcase with gilt-stamped labeling 
that reads “Limited Edition for Charles Dubin.”  

Accompanied by a letter and envelope from Alan Alda 
(Hawkeye Pierce) to Dubin which reads “This is much after the 
fact but sent with much love - Alan & Arlene.”  

 9 3/4 by 12 1/4 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Charles S. Dubin  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 1019  
 “M*A*S*H” COLLECTION OF PUBLICITY 
STILLS AND PHOTOS  
 A collection of approximately 35 Fox publicity stills from the 
hit television series M*A*S*H (20th Century Fox, 1972-1983).  

Together with 8 duplicate color photographs of the cast; 1 
black and white photo of the cast and crew celebrating the 
8th season; 10 duplicate color photos of the cast and crew, 
taken in April, 1981 to celebrate the 9th season (with printed 
inscriptions from Burt Metcalfe); 1 color photo of the cast and 
crew taken in April, 1982 to celebrate the 10th season (with 
printed inscription from Burt Metcalfe); and 1 color photo of 
cast members with Henry Kissinger and President Gerald 
Ford.   

 8 by 10 inches (each)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Charles S. Dubin  

$ 800 - 1,200 
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 1020  
 “M*A*S*H” ORIGINAL 
COMPOUND BLUEPRINT  
 An original blueprint of the compound layout for 
the 4077th from the production of the hit 
television series M*A*S*H (20th Century Fox, 
1972-1983).  

 34 by 36 1/4 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Charles S. 
Dubin  

$ 600 - 800 

 1021  
 “M*A*S*H” COMMEMORATIVE 
CANTEEN CUP AND POSTCARDS  
 A canteen cup and four color postcards of Alan 
Alda commemorating the hit television series 
M*A*S*H (20th Century Fox, 1972-1983).  

 Cup: 4 by 5 1/4 by 3 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Charles S. 
Dubin  

$ 300 - 500 

 1022  
 “M*A*S*H” COMMEMORATIVE 
BASEBALL CAP AND PIN  
 A commemorative baseball cap and pin themed on 
the hit television series, M*A*S*H (20th Century Fox, 
1972-1983) presumably given to members of cast 
and crew as mementos.  

 Pin: 1 3/4 by 2 3/4 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Charles S. Dubin  

$ 400 - 600 



 1023  
 “M*A*S*H” COMMEMORATIVE BELT BUCKLE  
 A brass commemorative belt buckle (in original box) themed on the hit 
television series, M*A*S*H (20th Century Fox, 1972-1983) presumably 
given to members of cast and crew as mementos.  

 3 1/2 by 4 1/2 by 3/4 inches (overall)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Charles S. Dubin  

$ 400 - 600 

 1024  
 “M*A*S*H” COMMEMORATIVE BELT BUCKLE  
 A brass commemorative belt buckle (in original box) themed on the hit television 
series, M*A*S*H (20th Century Fox, 1972-1983) presumably given to members of cast 
and crew as mementos.  

 3 1/2 by 4 1/2 by 3/4 inches (overall)  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Charles S. Dubin  

$ 400 - 600 
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 1026  
 “HAWAII FIVE-O” JACK LORD POLICE BADGE DISPLAY AND GENERAL OMAR BRADLEY 
SIGNED PHOTO  
 A framed photo of famed United States Army general, Omar Bradley, signed to actor Jack Lord. Also included is a display case featuring 
an original photograph of Jack Lord, a business card from Hawaii Five-O (Leonard Freeman Production, 1968-1980) that reads “Jack Lord - 
Diamond Head Road, Fort Ruger, Honolulu, Hawaii 96816 - (808) 734-7774),” and an original Detective Steve McGarrett gold police 
badge.  
  
The items are accompanied by Letter of Authenticity’s from CBS Television Network and Jack Lord, noting the purchase of the badge.  

 Various Sizes  

 PROVENANCE from the Estate of Jack Lord  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 1025  
 CHARLES DUBIN DIRECTORS GUILD 
AWARDS DINNER MEMENTO  
 A memento presented to Charles Dubin to commemorate the 
62nd annual Directors Guild of America awards dinner.  

 3 3/4 by 3 by 2 3/4 inches  

 PROVENANCE From The Estate of Charles S. Dubin  

$ 100 - 200 



Hollywood
ICONS & IDOLS:224

 1027  
 BURT REYNOLDS CUSTOM-MADE 
LEATHER HOLSTER BY BOHLIN  
 A small dark brown leather holster custom made for Burt 
Reynolds. The front side is decorated with a circular vermeil 
monogram in the center reading “BR” as well as numerous 
vermeil studs around the border; the back side is embossed 
“Edward H./ Bohlin/ Hollywood, Cal.” Bohlin was the noted 
leathermaker to the stars throughout most of the 20th 
century. Included with the original lot card from when the 
holster was auctioned in 2014.  

 7 by 2 by 1 inches  

 PROVENANCE Ex lot 437, “The Burt Reynolds Auction,” 
Julien’s Auctions, Las Vegas, December 11 & 12, 2014  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 1028  
 BURT REYNOLDS PROP SHERIFF 
BADGE FROM THE BEST LITTLE 
WHOREHOUSE IN TEXAS  
 A prop badge used by Burt Reynolds as Sheriff Ed Earl 
Dodd in The Best Little Whorehouse in Texas (Universal, 
1982) that co-starred Dolly Parton, Jim Nabors, and Dom 
DeLuise. Made of metal and blue enamel with text reading 
“Sheriff/ Lanville County,” this piece is displayed in a small 
shadowbox with a plaque describing it. Included with the 
original lot card from when Reynolds himself first 
auctioned the badge in 2014.  

 Shadowbox, 7 by 6 by 1 1/2 inches  

 PROVENANCE Ex lot 327, “The Burt Reynolds Auction,” 
Julien’s Auctions, Las Vegas, December 11 & 12, 2014  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 1029  
 BURT REYNOLDS FOOTBALL HELMET 
FROM THE LONGEST YARD  
 A standard black plastic football helmet worn by Burt 
Reynolds as Paul Crewe throughout the beloved classic The 
Longest Yard (Paramount, 1974). The back is stamped in part 
“Rawlings/ U.S.A./ Air-Flo.” Helmet is now in very worn 
condition due to use and age. Included with its original lot 
card and lot tag from when Reynolds himself auctioned it off 
in 2014 as well as a DVD of the movie.  

 9 by 12 by 7 inches  

 PROVENANCE Ex lot 627, “The Burt Reynolds Auction,” 
Julien’s Auctions, Las Vegas, December 11 & 12, 2014  

$ 6,000 - 8,000 



 1030  
 BURT REYNOLDS FOOTBALL HELMET SIGNED BY CAST OF THE 
2005 REMAKE OF THE LONGEST YARD  
 A black and red standard football helmet with the Mean Machine logo on either side signed in 
silver felt-tip ink over the entire surface by cast members of the Adam Sandler remake The Longest 
Yard (Paramount, 2005), including Burt Reynolds, Adam Sandler, Steve Austin, Brian Bosworth, Bill 
Romanowski, Terry Crews, William Fichtner, Conrad Goode, Nicholas Turturro, and Brandon 
Molale, among others. Included with its original lot card and lot tag from when Reynolds himself 
auctioned it off in 2014.  

 10 by 13 by 7 inches  

 PROVENANCE Ex lot 629, “The Burt Reynolds Auction,” Julien’s Auctions, Las Vegas, December 11 
& 12, 2014  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 1031  
 BURT REYNOLDS COMMEMORATIVE 
MEDALLIONS  
 A group of four commemorative medallions owned by Burt 
Reynolds. Three are related to Princess Diana and one is 
marked “Rau.” Included is the lot card from when the lot was 
originally sold at auction.  

 Largest, diameter, 2 inches  

 PROVENANCE Ex lot 416, “Property from the Estate of Burt 
Reynolds,” Julien’s Auctions, Beverly Hills, June 15 & 16, 2019  

$ 200 - 400 

 1032  
 BURT REYNOLDS LARGE PAINTING FROM FLORIDA HOME  
 An acrylic on panel painting titled “Trail Riders,” signed by [Michael] “Atkinson” lower right, that had been on display 
in Burt Reynolds’ Jupiter, Florida, home for many years. Included with the original lot tag from when the painting was 
first sold at auction in 2019.  

 Framed, 33 1/2 by 43 inches  

 PROVENANCE Ex lot 334, “Property from the Estate of Burt Reynolds,” Sale number 3238, Julien’s Auctions, Los 
Angeles, June 15, 2019   

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 1033  
 “GAME OF DEATH” BRUCE LEE STUNT DOUBLE COSTUME  
 A yellow synthetic jumpsuit with black stripes worn by Buddy Joe Hooker, a stunt 
double for Bruce Lee in the motion picture Game of Death (Columbia Pictures, 1978).  
  
Only 30 minutes of the filming of Game of Death were completed before Lee took time 
off to work on the film Enter the Dragon (Warner Bros, 1973). Six years later director 
Robert Clouse returned to the film to flesh out the material and added scenes to create 
a finished film.  
  
Accompanied by a letter of authenticity from “The World of Bruce Lee” stating that the 
item was donated by the film’s production company, Golden Harvest.  

 PROVENANCE Butterfield and Butterfield, Lot 370, “Entertainment Memorabilia,” Los 
Angeles, Sale# 6083B, July 18, 1994  

$ 20,000 - 40,000 
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 1034  
 BRUCE LEE OWNED NUNCHAKU  
 A pair of custom-made black Barrington Plaza nunchaku owned 
by Bruce Lee. The nunchaku were famously featured in the 
collection of intimate family portraits shot in 1966 at Bruce and 
Lindas Barrington’s Los Angeles home, by Doris Neave and 
Chester Maydole. 
  
Accompanying the item is a Certificate of Authenticity, as well as 
two photos of Bruce Lee sitting on the floor with a three 
sectional staff, while his young son, Brandon, playfully interacts 
with the exact pair of nunchaku.   

 PROVENANCE from the collection of George Lee, close friend 
and workout equipment creator to Bruce Lee.  

$ 20,000 - 40,000 
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 1035  
 BRUCE LEE OWNED SUNGLASSES  
 A pair of Corning model 1140S sunglasses owned by Bruce Lee. The sunglasses 
were worn by Bruce from 1967-1973 for fashion and use in his outside training 
practices. Accompanying the glasses are a spectacle cord and cleaning cloth 
from “Comfort Optical Co., LTD.” located in Kowloon, Hong Kong. 
  
Also included is a photo of Bruce wearing the sunglasses, as well as a Letter of 
Authenticity.  

 PROVENANCE from the collection of Robert Lee, brother of Bruce Lee.  

$ 4,000 - 6,000 

 1036  
 BRUCE LEE OWNED JUMP ROPE  
 A vintage leather jump rope owned by Bruce Lee. The jump rope 
was hand-crafted by George Lee (dubbed “The Master Maker” by 
Bruce) circa 1969, and was later gifted by Bruce to his close friend 
Taky Kimura. 
  
The jump rope is accompanied by a Certificate of Authenticity 
from Taky Kimura, dated 05/10/2012.  

 PROVENANCE from the collection of Taky Kimura, close friend to 
Bruce Lee.  

$ 2,000 - 4,000 
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 1038  
 BRUCE LEE SIGNED ORIGINAL 
ILLUSTRATION  
 An original ink on paper illustration accomplished 
by martial arts master Bruce Lee, depicting a 
classical Chinese Kung Fu warrior holding a 
guandao weapon, above two additional sketches of 
helmet styles. The drawing is signed and inscribed 
by Lee “Best Wishes, from your friend, Bruce Lee.” 

Accompanied by a Certificate of Authenticity from 
Lee’s close friend and student, Taky Kimura.  

 11 x 8.5 inches  

$ 6,000 - 8,000 

 1037  
 BRUCE LEE OWNED TIFFANY & 
CO. KEY CHAIN  
 A .925 silver Tiffany & Co. key chain owned by 
Bruce Lee. The key chain was constantly carried 
by Bruce while filming the series Longstreet 
(Paramount Television, 1971-1972) and The Green Hornet (20th Century Fox Television, 
1966-1967) in Los Angeles. The key chain is clearly visible in the famous photograph of 
Bruce at a script meeting with famed Hollywood screenwriter, Stirling Silliphant.  
  
Accompanying the key chain is a protective synthetic suede jewelry bag, a photo, and a 
Certificate of Authenticity.  

 PROVENANCE from the collection of Taky Kimura, close friend to Bruce Lee.  

$ 4,000 - 6,000 
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 1039  
 BRUCE LEE HANDWRITTEN AND SIGNED 
1967 “JEET KUNE DO” LETTER (WITH PSA)  
 An original letter handwritten by Bruce Lee to friend and student 
Taky Kimura on “Jeet Kune Do” emblem stationery (dated July 14, 
1967).  
  
In the letter Lee inquires about the status of tournament uniforms, 
states that he will be appearing on the cover of Black Belt 
magazine, and indicates that fellow martial artist Ed Parker 
(founder of American Kenpo Karate) will be requesting a plane 
ticket. 
  
Accompanied by a matching postaly used envelope, a copy of an 
LOA from Kimura, and a Letter of Authenticity from PSA.  

 11 by 8.25 inches  

$ 8,000 - 10,000 

 1040  
 BRUCE LEE HANDWRITTEN AND 
SIGNED PERSONAL LETTER  
 A circa late 1960s personal letter handwritten on 
Astor Tower Hotel of Chicago stationery and signed 
by martial arts great Bruce Lee to his friend and 
student, Taky Kimura.  
  
Accompanied by a signed Letter of Authenticity 
from Kimura.  

 8 3/4 by 5 1/2 inches  

$ 4,000 - 6,000 



 1041  
 BRUCE LEE SIGNED ENVELOPE  
 A small envelope signed to the back in black 
ink by martial arts master Bruce Lee. Matted 
together with a photo print of Lee.  

 Matte, 16 x 10.5 inches; Sight,  2 x 3.25 inches  

$ 800 - 1,200 

 1042  
 “THE GREEN HORNET” ORIGINAL 
SCRIPT  
 An original final draft script for the television series The 
Green Hornet (20th Century Fox Television, 1966-1967) 
starring Van Williams and Bruce Lee. The script is for the 
episode titled “Deadline For Death” dated September 
27, 1966 (Season One, episode 12), written by Ken 
Pettus.  
  
The front of the script includes on orange sticker on the 
top right corner, and a message in red ink on the right 
side that reads “shoots 10/3 -10/6.”  

 8.5 x 11 inches  

$ 800 - 1,200 
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 1044  
 “THE GREEN HORNET” 
ORIGINAL SCRIPT  
 An original final draft script for the television 
series The Green Hornet (20th Century Fox 
Television, 1966-1967) starring Van Williams and 
Bruce Lee. The script is for the episode titled 
“Hornet Save Thyself” dated December 30, 1966 
(Season One, episode 23), written by Don Tait.  
  
The front of the script includes on orange sticker 
on the top right corner, and a message in blue 
ink on the right side that reads “Rec’d L.A.”  

 8.5 x 11 inches  

$ 800 - 1,200 
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 1043  
 “THE GREEN HORNET” 
ORIGINAL SCRIPT  
 An original final draft script for the television 
series The Green Hornet (20th Century Fox 
Television, 1966-1967) starring Van Williams and 
Bruce Lee. The script is for the episode titled 
“May The Best Man Lose” dated October 12, 
1966 (Season One, episode 15), written by 
Judith and Robert Guy Barrows.  
  
The front of the script includes on orange sticker 
on the top right corner, and a message in black 
marker on the right side that reads “Shoots 10/13 
-10/18.”  

 8.5 x 11 inches  

$ 800 - 1,200 
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 1045  
 “PULP FICTION” JOHN TRAVOLTA “VINCENT 
VEGA” WORN SUIT (WITH DVD)  
 An original two-piece suit from the cult-classic film Pulp Fiction 
(Miramax, 1994), worn by John Travolta as mob hit man Vincent Vega.  
  
In the film, Vincent Vega (John Travolta) can be seen wearing this 
particular suit in the scenes featuring a slim black tie, (the black sack 
coat and trousers worn with the western bolo tie, courtesy of French 
designer Agnès Bsuit, are different), but most notably in the opening 
sequence where Vincent and Jules Winnfield (Samuel L. Jackson) 
retrieve a briefcase for their boss, gangster Marsellus Wallace. 

The suit top was designed by Perry Ellis for his Portfolio Collection, and 
contains three exterior and two interior pockets, button details, and 
shoulder pads. The slacks, also designed by Perry Ellis for his Portfolio 
Collection, contain two front pockets and two back pockets.  
  
Accompanying the set is a Letter of Authenticity from Mary Claire 
Hannan, the film’s assistant costume designer, that reads “This is to 
verify that Robbie Meckler bought this suit off of “Pulp Fiction”. John 
Travolta wore it in the movie. Black Perry Ellis 2 button suit.” 
 
Accompanied by a DVD of the film.  

 PROVENANCE from the collection of Robert Meckler  

$ 20,000 - 40,000 
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 1046  
 “PULP FICTION” CREW VARSITY JACKET  
 A black crew varsity jacket, gifted to best boy grip Robert 
Meckler, from the production of the film Pulp Fiction 
(Miramax, 1994). The wool jacket with leather sleeves was 
designed by Roots Sporting Goods, and features an 
embroidered Pulp Fiction bunny logo on the upper left 
section. Size: Large.  
  
Various versions of this jacket were gifted to cast and crew 
members during production.  

$ 100 - 200 

 1047  
 “ONCE UPON A TIME IN… HOLLYWOOD” PRODUCTION USED FILM CAN  
 An original 35mm motion picture film can from the production of the Quentin Tarantino film Once Upon a Time in… 
Hollywood (Columbia Pictures, 2019). Together with a pre-printed thank-you letter written by Brad Pitt, which was 
mailed to all members of the Hollywood Foreign Press Association, regarding the film’s Golden Globe nominations 
(Pitt subsequently won Best Supporting Actor).  

 11 x 11 x 1.75 inches  

$ 300 - 500 
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 1048  
 “JAMES BOND: DR. NO” FILM PROMO BUSINESS CARD  
 An original James Bond promotional business card for the first film in the series, Dr. No (Eon 
Productions, 1962).  

The front of the card reads “James Bond Agent 007: National 8-6456: Gentleman Spy” and 
includes a printed message in what looks like handwriting that reads “(over).” The back of the 
card includes a printed note that reads, “Just a note to let you know that I will be at the RKO 
Keith’s Theatre starting May 22nd in the first James Bond film adventure Ian Fleming’s ‘Dr No,”, 
with all the excitement that made me famous -- and in technicolor, too. James.”  

 2 x 3.5 inches  

$ 50 - 75 



 1049  
 “JAMES BOND: CASINO ROYALE” $1,000,000 POKER CHIP  
 A $1,000,000 poker chip from the James Bond film Casino Royale (Columbia Pictures, 2006) starring 
Daniel Craig.  

In the film, Bond (Craig) and Le Chiffre (Mads Mikkelsen) use betting chips during a high stakes 
poker game at the title casino.  

The rectangular chip is made of blue pearlescent plastic and has a transluscent orange and red 
circular design at its center. Both sides feature black and gold text reading “Casino 
Royale/$1,000,000/Montenegro,” surrounded by a gold border.  

 3.25 x 4.5 inches  

$ 3,000 - 5,000 
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 1050  
 “JAMES BOND: CASINO ROYALE” $500,000 POKER CHIP  
 A $500,000 poker chip from the James Bond film Casino Royale (Columbia Pictures, 
2006) starring Daniel Craig.  
  
In the film, Bond (Craig) and Le Chiffre (Mads Mikkelsen) use betting chips during a 
high stakes poker game at the title casino.  
  
The rectangular chip is made of red pearlescent plastic and has a transluscent green 
and white circular design at its center. Both sides feature black and gold text reading 
“Casino Royale/$500,000/Montenegro,” surrounded by a gold border.  

 3 x 4.25 inches  

$ 3,000 - 5,000 
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 1051  
 “JAMES BOND: SKYFALL” “FLOATING 
DRAGON” CASINO CHIPS  
 Three "Floating Dragon" Casino chips from the award-winning 
James Bond film Skyfall (Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, 2012).  
 
The black chip values at 100,000 HKD, the purple chip values 
at 50,000 HKD, the burgundy chip values at 10,000 HKD.  
 
In the film, Bond (played by Daniel Craig) visits a floating 
casino in Macau seeking out information about dangerous 
assassin, Patrice. 

 3 x 4.5 inches  

$ 7,000 - 9,000 
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 1052  
 “JAMES BOND: THE WORLD IS NOT ENOUGH” “LE CASINO L’OR 
NOIR” CHIPS  
 Three acrylic chips from “Le Casino L’Or Noir” featured in the James Bond film The World Is Not Enough 
(Danjaq, 1999).  

All three designs feature a side-profile of casino owner Valentin Zukovsky, card house symbols, as well as 
the value of each chip.  

In the film, James Bond, played by Pierce Brosnan, visits the casino to gain information on Russian 
terrorist, Renard.  

 2.5 x 5.5 inches  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 1053  
 JAMES BOND LIMITED EDITION OMEGA SEAMASTER PROFESSIONAL CHRONOMETER WATCH  
 A limited edition Omega brand Seamaster Automatic Professional Chronometer watch wristband commemorating the 40-year anniversary of 
the James Bond Film series circa 2002. Engraved on the back of the watch is”40 Years of James Bond limited Series,” with 007 logo 
embossed, and numbered, “090307/10007.”; also engraved on the wristband is “Omega Seamaster Professional 007 logo.” 
  
Limited edition: 90307/10007  

 PROVENANCE From The Collection of NFL sports agent and attorney, Ralph Cindrich  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 1054  
 ROGER MOORE COLOR SLIDES  
 A group of approximately 125 color slides of 
Roger Moore, most with his name printed and 
“Pictorial Press Limited.” Some with 
photographer credits including Terry 
McGough and Pat Lyttle. The slides show 
Moore on the sets of The Persuaders (ITV, 
1971 1972) and The Saint (ITV, 1962 1969) 
with other celebrities, such as Frank Sinatra, 
Linda Evans, Jackie Collins, Marlee Matlin, and 
Barbara Kellerman, and with wife Luisa Moore.  

 Each Slide, 2 by 2 inches  

$ 100 - 200 
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 1055  
 “DIE HARD” MP5 STUNT MACHINE GUN (WITH DVD)  
 An original Heckler & Koch MP5 machine gun used in the film Die Hard 
(Twentieth Century Fox, 1988). Bruce Willis as John McClane can be seen with the 
polyurethane movie prop extensively throughout the film. The gun was also used 
in Lethal Weapon 2 (Warner Bros., 1989) and Die Hard 2 (Twentieth Century Fox, 
1990) by Bruce Willis and the cast.  
  
Accompanying the prop gun is a Letter of Authenticity from the film’s weapons 
specialist, Michael Papac, and a copy of a rental agreement between Stembridge 
Gun Rentals, Inc. and Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp. dated December 2, 1987 
for the production “Diehard”. 
 
Accompanied by a DVD of the film.  

$ 8,000 - 10,000 
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 1056  
 “DIE HARD WITH A VENGEANCE” PHIL 
THEIS SIGNED “GOLD BAR” PROP  
 A cast resin “gold bar” prop from the production of the 
Bruce Willis action sequel Die Hard with a Vengeance 
(Cinergi Pictures, 1995) signed to the underside by Phillip 
Theis, a former WWE wrestler turned actor who played 
the role of a henchmen in the film.  

 10.25 x 3 x 1.5 inches  

$ 300 - 500 
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 1057  
 “JOHN WICK: CHAPTER 2” KEANU REEVES STUNT 
COSTUME WITH “JOHN WICK: CHAPTER 3 - 
PARABELLUM” STUNT SWORD AND CLEAVER PROPS  
 A stunt costume used in the production of John Wick: Chapter 2 (Summit 
Entertainment, 2017), starring Keanu Reeves. The costume features a black two-
piece wool suit, a Beckenstein Bespoke white button-down, a silk blend black 
tie, charcoal gray cuff links, a black leather Perry Ellis belt, and black Calvin Klein 
loafers. Inside the left interior pocket of the Ike Behar suit, a yellow “admit one” 
ticket is pinned to the tag, labeled in black ink “John Wick, change 6. Sc 126”, 
and, on the back, reads “Shot 3.” 
  
Accompanying the costume are a sword and cleaver from the production of 
John Wick: Chapter 3 - Parabellum (Summit Entertainment, 2019). The tip-less 
sword is used during the final battle in The Continental’s Glass House, and the 
antique meat cleaver is thrown by John Wick (Keanu Reeves) at an assassin 
chasing him through an antiques warehouse.  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 1058  
 “JOHN WICK: CHAPTER 3 - PARABELLUM” 
PRODUCTION USED “JOHN WICK” STUNT SUIT  
 A production-used grey wool stunt suit and white cotton and polyester button 
up shirt worn by the title character in the film John Wick 3: Parabellum 
(Lionsgate, 2019).  

John Wick wears the costume when he arrives in Morocco to find The Elder. 

The button up shirt is tagged “Beckenstein Bespoke,” the brand wore by 
principal actor Keanu Reeves during filming (stunt performers wore a different 
brand of shirt). It includes a separate tag that reads: “John Wick 3/Actor: Keanu 
Reeves/Change 1A, 1B, 2”/D.3/D.4/D.6 (D.6 is handwritten)/Scenes: 84 
PT...136 PT (136 PT is crossed out and 138 PT is handwritten in its place). It has 
large blood stains on the right front and back sides.  

The suit is tagged “stunt” and “fabriqué au/Made in Canada.” It includes a 
separate tag that reads: “John Wick Stunt/Change 1/Size 42R Suit With 
Gusset.” It comes with a black tie, silver-tone cuff links in a box, a black leather 
belt with a silver-tone buckle, and black leather shoes.  

Shirt size: 16; Suit size: 42W x 36R; Shoe size: 10.5 

This lot comes with a signed and stamped Certificate of Authenticity from Prop 
Store of London, stating that the item “has been inspected and is guaranteed 
to have been used in the production of” the film.  

$ 800 - 1,000 
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 1059  
 “JOHN WICK: CHAPTER 3 - 
PARABELLUM” KEANU REEVES SIG-
SAUER MPX CARBINE STUNT RIFLE 
(WITH DVD)  
 A stunt SIG-Sauer MPX Carbine rifle used during the 
production of the action film John Wick: Chapter 3 - 
Parabellum (Lionsgate, 2019), starring Keanu Reeves.  

This stunt version is hard rubber and resin built on a 
metal frame with heavy detailing and paint applications. 
Based on the 9x19mm weapon customized by Taran 
Tactical Innovations, includes textured grips, a Trijicon 
MRO, a Streamlight TLR 8., and gold and copper 
detailing. 

This style and configuration of weapon was used by 
Keanu Reeves as “John Wick” in the film. Stunt versions of 
weapons are used by the cast in scenes that don’t require 
active shooting for the safety of the cast and crew. 

Accompanied by a DVD of the film.  

 14.5 x 34.75 x 2.25 inches  

$ 4,000 - 6,000 
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 1060  
 “JOHN WICK: CHAPTER 3 - PARABELLUM” KEANU REEVES 
M2 SUPER 90 STUNT SHOTGUN (WITH DVD)  
 A stunt Benelli M2 Super 90 shotgun used during the production of the action film John 
Wick: Chapter 3 - Parabellum (Lionsgate, 2019), starring Keanu Reeves. 

This stunt version is hard rubber and resin built on a metal frame with heavy detailing and 
paint applications. Based on the weapon customized by Taran Tactical Innovations, 
features a textured barrel, spare single round holder, high visibility front sight, and gold 
detailing. 

This style and configuration of weapon was used by Keanu Reeves as “John Wick” in the 
film. Stunt versions of weapons are used by the cast in scenes that don’t require active 
shooting for the safety of the cast and crew. 

Accompanied by a DVD of the film.  

 5 x 42.5 x 1.5 inches  

$ 4,000 - 6,000 
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 1061  
 “JOHN WICK: CHAPTER 3 - PARABELLUM” KEANU 
REEVES COMBAT MASTER STUNT PISTOL (WITH DVD)  
 A stunt Tartan Tactical (TTI) STI 2011 Combat Master pistol used during the 
production of the action film John Wick: Chapter 3 - Parabellum (Lionsgate, 2019), 
starring Keanu Reeves. 

This stunt version is hard rubber and resin built on a metal frame with heavy detailing 
and paint applications.  

Based on the 9x19mm weapon customized by Taran Tactical Innovations in 9mm 
major, includes a scale pattern on the grip, along with copper detailing. 

This style and configuration of weapon was used by Keanu Reeves as “John Wick” in 
the film.  

Stunt versions of weapons are used by the cast in scenes that don’t require active 
shooting for the safety of the cast and crew. 

Accompanied by a DVD of the film.  

 9 x 6 x 1.5 inches  

$ 4,000 - 6,000 



Julien’s Auctions 257

 1062  
 “SEVEN” BRAD PITT SIGNED SCREENPLAY  
 An original screenplay for the film Seven (Cecchi Gori Pictures, 
1995) signed by actor Brad Pitt in gold ink. The 132-page 
production draft, dated November 1, 1994, features a protective 
paper covering with the Brillstein-Grey Entertainment logo and 
address information.  

 8.75 x 11.25 inches  

$ 500 - 700 



 1063  
 “FACE OFF” GOLD GUN PROP  
 A prop gun from the production of the film Face Off (Permut 
Presentations, 1997), starring John Travolta and Nicolas Cage. This 
plastic gun, posing as a gold titanium nitride-plated Springfield 
Armory M1911-A1 V-12, serves as the weapon of choice for Castor 
Troy (Nicolas Cage). It is fitted with custom gold inlaid grips that 
feature a dragon with a glowing red eye.  
  
The gun is used both during the first major gunfight of the movie 
when Castor puts a hole in the windshield of the helicopter Sean 
Archer (John Travolta) is in, and later when he fires at several agents 
in the airport hangar. 
  
Accompanying the gun is a Kolpin leather protective case with a fur 
lining.  

 5.25 x 8.5 x 1.25  inches  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 

 1064  
 “FACE OFF” STUNT GUN PROP  
 A prop stunt gun from the production of the film Face Off (Permut 
Presentations, 1997), starring John Travolta and Nicolas Cage. This rubber gun, 
posing as a factory two-tone SIG-Sauer P226 with nickel controls and a nickel 
slide, was Sean Archer’s (John Travolta) weapon in the film. This stunt version of 
the gun is entirely black, with one silver detail on the top.  
  
The weapon is seen most notably when Sean and Castor Troy (Nicolas Cage) 
switch faces and identities and Archer/Troy begins using the weapon, killing a 
few FBI agents in the process before losing it during the funeral home standoff.  

 5.5 x 7.5 x 1.25 inches  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 1065  
 “FACE OFF” STUNT GUN PROP 
WITH HOLSTER  
 A prop stunt gun from the production of the film 
Face Off (Permut Presentations, 1997), starring John 
Travolta and Nicolas Cage. This rubber gun, posing 
as a Glock 17, is used by one of the “thugs” during 
the apartment building raid and later at the funeral 
home shootout. The trigger on this stunt version is 
connected to the back of the trigger guard. 
  
Accompanying the gun is a black leather holster 
from Bianchi International.  

 5.5 x 7.75 x 1 inches  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 1066  
 “FACE OFF” STUNT GUN PROP WITH 
HOLSTER  
 A prop stunt gun from the production of the film Face 
Off (Permut Presentations, 1997), starring John Travolta 
and Nicolas Cage. This silver and black plastic gun, 
posing as a SIG-Sauer P230, is used by undercover FBI 
Agent Winters (Lauren Sinclair). On Castor Troy’s 
(Nicolas Cage) private plane, she aims the gun at Castor 
before Pollux Troy (Alessandro Nivola) disarms her.  
  
Accompanying the gun is a small black leather holster 
from “Calico” in Phoenix, Arizona.  

 4.75 x 6.5 x 1 inches  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 1067  
 “FACE OFF” STUNT GUN PROP WITH 
SILENCER  
 A prop stunt gun from the production of film Face Off 
(Permut Presentations, 1997), starring John Travolta and 
Nicolas Cage. This silver and black foam gun, posing as 
a SIG-Sauer P230 with a silencer permanently attached 
to the end, is used by undercover FBI Agent Winters 
(Lauren Sinclair). On Castor Troy’s (Nicolas Cage) 
private plane, she aims the gun at Castor before Pollux 
Troy (Alessandro Nivola) disarms her.  

 4.5 x 11 x 1.25 inches  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 1068  
 “FACE OFF” GUN HOLSTER BELT  
 A genuine alligator belt and gun holster from the production of the film Face Off (Permut 
Presentations, 1997), starring John Travolta and Nicolas Cage. The brown alligator skin belt 
comes with gold accents and was designed by “Calico” in Phoenix, Arizona.  
  
The belt and attached holster come in a burgundy felt protective drawstring bag, as well 
as a barrel cleaning tool.   

 3.5 x 41.5 inches  

$ 600 - 800 

 1069  
 “FACE OFF” NICOLAS CAGE “CASTOR TROY” 
GOLD TONE RING  
 A ring designed by Chrome Hearts, from the production of the film Face 
Off (Permut Presentations, 1997), starring John Travolta and Nicolas Cage. 
The gold tone ring features a double floral cross, one of Chrome Hearts’ 
signature gothic designs, along with a fuchsia gemstone in the center, and 
measures approximately 9.5 mm.  
  
Accompanying the ring is a light blue velvet protective case with gold 
writing inside that reads “Regency Jewelry Co., Los Angeles, EST. 1948.”  

 9.5  

$ 5,000 - 7,000 

 1070  
 “FACE OFF” GOLD TONE RUBY RING  
 A gold tone ring used in the production of the film Face Off 
(Permut Presentations, 1997), starring John Travolta and Nicolas 
Cage. The ring features a large ruby gemstone in the center, 
surrounded by smaller clear gemstones on both sides fitted 
inside a triangular design.  

 Approx. 9.5 mm  

$ 800 - 1,200 
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 1071  
 “FACE OFF” GOLD TONE CUBAN LINK BRACELET  
 A gold tone bracelet used in the production of the film Face Off (Permut 
Presentations, 1997), starring John Travolta and Nicolas Cage. The Cuban link bracelet 
features a gold plate with six glued on rhinestones.  

 8.5 x .75 inches  

$ 800 - 1,200 

 1072  
 “FACE OFF” GOLD TONE 
MEDALLION  
 A gold tone medallion used in the production of 
the film Face Off (Permut Presentations, 1997), 
starring John Travolta and Nicolas Cage. The 
necklace features a palma chain and textured 
pendant design with a clear gemstone attached 
to the middle right.  

 12.25 inches x .75 inches  

$ 800 - 1,200 
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 1073  
 “FACE OFF” ILDESHIERO SCAFUSIA WRISTWATCH  
 An original Ildeshiero Scafushia brand watch from the production of the 
film Face Off (Permut Presentations, 1997), starring John Travolta and 
Nicolas Cage. The silver IWC Swiss-made watch features four silhouetted 
figurines in the dial, and a genuine black leather strap.  

 9.75 x 2 x 0.5 inches  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 1074  
 “FACE OFF” NICOLAS CAGE 
“CASTOR TROY” BRANDY SNIFTERS  
 A set of two brandy snifters from the production of 
the film Face Off (Permut Presentations, 1997), 
starring John Travolta and Nicolas Cage. The glasses, 
hand crafted by Orrefors Sweden, are featured in the 
beginning of the film when Castor Troy (Nicolas 
Cage) sits on his private plane sipping out of the 
snifters.  
  
The glasses come in an original burgundy box by 
Orrefors Sweden.  

 Approx. 5.5 x 4.5 inches  

$ 100 - 200 
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 1075  
 “POINT BREAK” PATRICK SWAYZE SIGNED “BODHI” 
SCREEN-USED SURFBOARD (WITH DVD)  
 A Spyder brand surfboard custom designed by Dennis Jarvis for Patrick Swayze to use in 
his iconic role as Bodhi in the film Point Break (Largo Entertainment, 1991). The surfboard 
features an approximately 15-inch long by 1.5-inch wide channel running up the center of 
the board to allow for Swayze’s unusually pronounced sternum. The board is hand signed 
in black marker by Swayze and inscribed “100% pure adrenaline!”  
  
Accompanied by an XM brand surfboard leash and a DVD of the film.  

 83 by 20 inches  

$ 10,000 - 20,000 
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 1077  
 “SABOTAGE” ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER “JOHN ‘BREACHER’ 
WHARTON” COSTUME  
 An original costume for John “Breacher” Wharton, played by Arnold Schwarzenegger, used in 
the production of the action film Sabotage (Open Road Films II, 2014). The outfit includes a 
Flying Cross brand bomber jacket with a yellow, reflective interior and “Police City of Atlanta” 
patches (X-Large), along with a pair of khaki Vertx brand cargo pants (US 36/34), and brown 
suede Palladium boots (US 11). Breacher most notably wears the jacket in the film’s alternate 
ending, when it’s revealed that he was behind the stolen cartel money. 
  
Accompanying the outfit is a Certificate of Authenticity from Prop Store.   

$ 500 - 700 

 1076  
 “THE GAME” CRS INVITATION AND KEY  
 A “CRS” invitation and key from the mystery/thriller film The 
Game (Polygram Filmed Entertainment, 1997).  

A message is printed on the front of the invitation that reads 
“You are cordially invited to participate in... a customized 
experience of a lifetime - CRS (Consumer Recreation Services) 
1019 Montgomery Street San Francisco, California 94133; 
415.555.0150 - FAX 415.555.0155.” The numbers “9206” 
appear on the back of the card near the bottom. The gold and 
navy blue key features “CRS” on both sides of the bow.   

 Various Sizes  

$ 800 - 1,200 
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 1078  
 “TRUE LIES” ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER 
“HARRY TASKER” SCUBA FINS  
 A pair of rubber scuba fins worn by Arnold Schwarzenegger as 
Harry Tasker in James Cameron’s action film, True Lies (20th 
Century Fox, 1994). The “U.S. Divers Aqua I.UNG” fins include 
adjustable ankle straps and general production wear.  

$ 800 - 1,000 

 1079  
 “CHILL FACTOR” SKEET ULRICH AND CUBA GOODING 
JR. “DUO ARLO” HERO BOMB PROP WITH 
ELECTRONICS  
 A hero metal “Elvis” bomb prop used by Cuba Gooding Jr. and Skeet Ulrich in the 
action film Chill Factor (Morgan Creek Entertainment, 1999). 
  
Chill Factor’s plot hinges around a bomb containing “Elvis,” represented in the film 
partly by this prop. The highly destructive secret military weapon, which detonates 
when it reaches the temperature 50 degrees, ends up in the hands of motley duo 
Arlo (Gooding Jr.) and Tim (Ulrich) when its creator is murdered by a team of 
terrorists who want to steal “Elvis” and sell it to the highest international bidder. 
Tim protects the bomb by hijacking Arlo’s ice cream machine, and they go on an 
adventure to escape the villains and keep the bomb from causing mass 
destruction. 
  
The metal bomb prop contains internal electronics. It comes in a leather backpack 
tagged “Roots/Fabrique Au Canada” with two Hi-Capacity Turbo Racing Battery 
Packs, also props used in the film’s production.  

 Bomb prop: 14 x 6 x 6 inches  

$ 500 - 700 



 1081  
 “WITHOUT A CLUE” MICHAEL CAINE “SHERLOCK HOLMES” THREE-
PIECE SUIT WITH HAT  
 An original three-piece suit used during the production of the film Without A Clue (Incorporated 
Television Company, 1988), starring Michael Caine and Ben Kingsley. The gray suit, worn by the 
character Sherlock Holmes (Michael Caine), includes a jacket with a brown silk lining, a matching 
waistcoat from Angels Costumiers that contains fake blood spatter in the interior, and a matching pair of 
pleated slacks with production wear. On the right interior pocket of the jacket, a costume tag from 
Bermans & Nathans reads “Michael Caine 8218 cost. l. Imposter of B.S.” 
  
Also included is an olive green tweed Deerstalker hat, also worn by Sherlock Holmes (Michael Caine), 
with an interior tag from Bermans & Nathans that reads “The Imposter, Michael Caine 8223.”  

$ 500 - 700 
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 1080  
 “CHARLIE’S ANGELS: FULL THROTTLE” DREW BARRYMORE “DYLAN SANDERS” MOTORBIKE HELMET 
(WITH DVD)  
 A motorbike helmet, goggles, towel, and bag used during the production of the action/comedy film Charlie’s Angels: Full Throttle (Columbia Pictures, 
2003), starring Cameron Diaz, Lucy Liu, and Drew Barrymore. The #22 racing helmet, worn by the character Dylan Sanders (Drew Barrymore), features 
yellow, orange, black, red, and silver reflective colors along with mesh wire details. Signed on the back in orange ink is “Troy Lee Designs ‘02.” 
  
The black and gray nylon duffel bag from Troy Lee Designs features an exterior zip-up pocket, an attached tag labeled “#1, Drew 1”, and a blue faux fur 
interior. Also included are pair of goggles (exhibits heavy deterioration), a goggle bag, buffing cloth, extra helmet screws, and a cream towel from the 
brand “Dundee”  
 
Accompanied by a DVD of the film..  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 



 1083  
 “INSPECTOR GADGET” MATTHEW BRODERICK 
& JOELY FISHER SIGNED CLAPPERBOARD   
 A production clapperboard from the superhero comedy film, 
Inspector Gadget (Disney, 1999). Clapperboard has been signed by 
Matthew Broderick and Joely Fisher. 
  
Plexiglass with hinged wooden clapstick. Production details are 
engraved into the plastic: “Inspector Gadget”, “Director: David 
Kellogg”, “Camera: Adam Greenberg”.  

 11 x 9.5 inches  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 1084  
 “INDIANA JONES AND THE 
KINGDOM OF THE CRYSTAL 
SKULL” COIN PROPS AND CREW 
BAG  
 Two Aztec treasure “gold” coin props from the 
production of Indiana Jones and the Kingdom of 
the Crystal Skull (Paramount Pictures, 2008). Also 
includes an Industrial Light and Magic (ILM) crew 
bag.  

 11.5 x 13.5 inches  

$ 200 - 300 

 1085  
 “INDIANA JONES” WALT DISNEY WORLD 
STUNT ATTRACTION CAST MEMBER SHIRT  
 A cast member shirt produced for the “Indiana Jones Stunt 
Spectacular” attraction at Walt Disney World resort in Florida. 
The Safari shirt, modelled after the one worn by Harrison Ford 
in the classic Indiana Jones film series, features quick release 
snaps designed to look like buttons; sewn down epaulettes to 
prevent snagging; and a concealed Velcro microphone 
attachment below the top button. Size: M  

$ 200 - 300 
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 1082  
 “INSPECTOR GADGET” MATTHEW 
BRODERICK BADGE  
 A badge used by Matthew Broderick as “John Brown” / “Inspector 
Gadget” in the superhero comedy film, Inspector Gadget (Disney, 
1999). 
  
The badge is comprised of a detective shield made of enameled 
metal mounted on a leather folded badge holder.  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 



 1086  
 “JESSICA JONES” SEASON ONE COSTUME WITH 
TRINKET BOX  
 Original costume components worn by Krysten Ritter as Jessica Jones from Season 
One of the Marvel series Jessica Jones (3 Arts Entertainment, 2015-2019). The 
costume includes a hooded woolen jacket from Andrew Marc (Size 6), a gray racer-
back tank top, “Citizens of Humanity” skinny jeans (Size 26), and black Giuseppe 
Zanotte zip-up boots with silver buckles. A note handwritten in red and black ink on 
the inside of the jeans reads “New” as well as two hearts and “#1”. Also pinned to the 
pants is a note that reads” I, JJ, Tight.” 
  
Accompanying the items is an army green utility box filled trinkets from the 
character Jessica Jones. The box includes a small navy blue cardboard jewelry box, a 
silver skull pin, three rock n roll-related buttons, a turquoise and gold trinket dish, 
two skull beaded bracelets, a black Velcro bracelet with silver studs, a black bracelet 
with silver spikes, five black rubber bracelets, a tube of black lipstick, a single die, 
Maxell CDX-11 Cleaner Polish & Sealer, a troll doll with red hair, a gold and red 
magnifying glass, and four fake concert tickets to Jane’s Addiction, Rage Against The 
Machine, Nine Inch Nails, and The Smiths.   

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 1087  
 “THE PRETENDER” SIGNED SCRIPT  
 A signed script from the television series The Pretender 
(20th Century Fox Television, 1996-2000). The white 
production draft script, depicting the episode “Crazy” 
(Season 3, Episode 1), is signed by cast members Andrea 
Parker and Michael T. Weiss, as well as creators Steven 
Long Mitchell and Craig W. Van Sickle.  

 8.5 x 11 inches  

$ 100 - 200 
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 1088  
 “BASIC” JOHN TRAVOLTA “HARDY” COSTUME 
ENSEMBLE  
 An original costume ensemble used during the production of the film Basic 
(Phoenix Pictures, 2003). The costume, used by the character Hardy, played by 
John Travolta, is comprised of a padded black bomber jacket, black cargo pants 
with belt (Size Regular-Medium), and a black wool beret with a blue patch that 
reads “No Ground To Give.”  

$ 600 - 800 

 1089  
 “THE GREAT WALL” MATT DAMON “WILLIAM” 
BOW AND QUIVER WITH ARROWS  
 A hero bow with quiver and arrows used by Matt Damon as “William 
Garin” in science fiction fantasy, The Great Wall (Universal Pictures, 
2016). 
  
The bow is made of wood and includes installed drawstring and the 
quiver is made of leather. The arrows are wood with faux feathers.  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 1090  
 “THE MAGNIFICENT SEVEN” DENZEL WASHINTON “CHISOLM” 
COSTUME WITH GUN (WITH DVD)  
 An original costume designed for the character Chisolm, played by Denzel Washington, worn 
during production of the film The Magnificent Seven (Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, 2016). The costume 
consists of a Stubbs Collection black button-down, a black waistcoat with a cream handkerchief, 
black trousers, a black leather belt with a floral design from Justin’s Belts, a black, cotton overcoat 
from Outback Trail by Fox Fire, and extra buttons. Also part of the costume is a Single Action Army 
prop revolver used by Chisolm (Denzel Washington) during production. The rubber gun with a 
nickel finish includes a black, textured handle. 
  
Accompanying the costume is a Certificate of Authenticity from MGM as well as two prints of 
Washington wearing the outfit.  
 
Accompanied by a DVD of the film. 

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 1091  
 “3:10 TO YUMA” RUSSELL CROWE “BEN WADE” 
COSTUME AND HAT (WITH DVD)  
 An original western costume designed for Ben Wade, played by Russell Crowe, 
worn during the production of the film 3:10 to Yuma (Lionsgate, 2007). The 
ensemble includes a black velvet jacket, a black vest with a pinstripe and diamond 
pattern, a gray Anto Beverly Hills shirt, a cream wool undershirt, black moleskin 
trousers with a pattern sewn to the right leg, and a black felt hat with a mounted 
leather and and turquoise accents. 
  
Also included are a pair of earplugs used by Crowe during filming. 
 
Accompanied by a DVD of the film.  

$ 3,000 - 5,000 
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 1092  
 “THE FOUR FEATHERS” HEATH LEDGER “HARRY 
FEVERSHAM” MILITARY TUNIC WITH TWO ADDITIONAL 
VERSIONS  
 Three original British military tunics used during the production of the film The Four 
Feathers (Paramount Pictures, 2002). The scarlet and navy blue tunics with brass 
buttons were designed by Angels Costumiers for actors Heath Ledger, Wes Bentley, 
and Rupert Penry-Jones. The set of three garments features costume tags attached 
with each actor’s name written in black ink, along with “September 2000”.  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 1094  
 “SHINING THROUGH” MICHAEL DOUGLAS “ED 
LELAND” THREE-PIECE SUIT  
 An original three-piece suit used during the production of the period 
film Shining Through (Twentieth Century Fox, 1992), starring Michael 
Douglas and Melanie Griffith. The navy pin-striped suit is worn by the 
character Ed Leland, played by Michael Douglas, and includes a 
jacket with a silk interior, a matching vest, and a matching pair of 
pleated trousers. Both the jacket and the pants include an attached 
tag from Angels Costumiers that reads “Michael Douglas Oct. 1990.”  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 1093  
 “SCHINDLER’S LIST” PRISONER 
MANIFEST PROPS  
 Two “prisoner list” props, containing partial 
manifests of the names of the Jewish laborers who 
were to be sent to the Brunnlitz munitions factory 
instead of Auschwitz concentration camp, from the 
production of the Academy Award winning Steven 
Spielberg film Schindler’s List (Universal Pictures, 
1993). Also includes a custom printed 9-by-7-inch 
commemorative display featuring a mounted 
photograph of Spielberg and his family on the film’s 
set in Krakow, Poland, draped with a Star of David 
emblem and a “gold” wax seal on burgundy ribbon 
marked with an “S.” Accompanied by a copy of the 
COA from prop master Batia Grafka.  

 list props 11.75 x 8.25 inches (each)  

$ 800 - 1,200 



 1095  
 “BATMAN” MICHAEL KEATON PRODUCTION-MADE 
BATMAN COWL ON DISPLAY BUST (WITH DVD)  
 An original cowl created for Michael Keaton as Batman for the film Batman 
(Warner Bros., 1989). The production-made mask, conceived by costume 
designer Bob Ringwood, is crafted from black rubber foam and features 
Batman’s signature bat ears, as well as sculpted detailing around the eyes, 
nose, and chest. The item comes mounted on a gray fiberglass bust, crafted 
to mirror Keaton’s facial proportions. 
  
In the film, Bruce Wayne a.k.a. Batman (Michael Keaton) can be seen 
wearing the cowl throughout the film while fighting crime on the streets of 
Gotham City and during his interactions with The Joker (Jack Nicholson). 
 
Accompanied by a DVD of the film.  

$ 10,000 - 20,000 
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 1096  
 “BATMAN FOREVER” BAT-CUFS AND PINCHER 
HOOK WEAPON PARTS  
 Four parts of various production made weapons from the film 
Batman Forever (Warner Bros., 1995). Two of the parts come from 
Batman’s (Val Kilmer) Bat-Cuffs, and the other two from the Pincher 
Hooks that where part of a firing mechinism on the Sonar Grapple 
Pincher. All four weapons are made of plastic with a chrome finish, 
and can be seen on the weapon wall in the film.  

 Various Sizes  

$ 800 - 1,200 

 1097  
 “BATMAN FOREVER” TOMMY LEE JONES 
“TWO-FACE” COIN  
 An original oversized coin used by Tommy Lee Jones as Harvey Dent 
aka “Two-Face” in the film Batman Forever (Warner Bros., 1995). The 
two-headed coin features the side profile of Lady Liberty and text 
that reads “E GOTHAM US” and “UNUM” on both sides.  
  
The character “Two-Face” obsessively makes crucial decisions by 
flipping his lucky coin, which was damaged on one side by the acid 
that burned half of his face. This particular coin is not defaced on one 
side.  

 2.5 x 2.5 x 0.4 inches  

$ 800 - 1,200 

 1098  
 “BATMAN FOREVER” TOMMY LEE JONES 
“TWO-FACE” COIN  
 An original oversized coin used by Tommy Lee Jones as Harvey Dent 
aka “Two-Face” in the film Batman Forever (Warner Bros., 1995). The 
two-headed coin features the side profile of Lady Liberty and text 
that reads “E GOTHAM US” and “UNUM” on both sides. 
  
The character “Two-Face” obsessively makes crucial decisions by 
flipping his lucky coin, which was damaged on one side by the acid 
that burned half of his face. This particular is defaced on one side.  

 2.5 x 2.5 x 0.4 inches  

$ 800 - 1,200 
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 1099  
 “BATMAN & ROBIN” CHRIS O’DONNELL “ROBIN” 
SCREEN USED COSTUME WITH MASK (WITH DVD)  
 A screen used costume worn by Chris O’Donnell as Robin in the film Batman & 
Robin (Warner Bros., 1997). The costume consists of a spruce blue upper body 
piece with a red insignia, a matching lower body piece that attaches as a body 
suit, as well as an eye mask mounted to gray fiberglass bust, crafted to mirror 
O’Donnell’s facial proportions. All three items are created from a high-tech foam 
rubber over neoprene. Written in silver ink on the inside of the top piece is “R-12-
FH-COD”, and on the lower body piece “CB, R-4-S-CB”. 
  
This version of Robin’s suit design was updated from the previous film in the 
series, Batman Forever (Warner Bros., 1995), and showcases the “Red Bird” 
design, an homage to the Robin “Red Bird” from the original comic book series.  
  
Accompanying the costume is a Certificate of Authenticity from ScreenUsed 
Movie Props and Wardrobe that confirms the suit and mask’s production use. 
 
Accompanied by a DVD of the film.  

$ 10,000 - 20,000 
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 1100  
 “BATMAN AND ROBIN” CHRIS 
O’DONNELL “ROBIN” THROWING 
BIRD PROP (WITH DVD)  
 An extendable throwing bird prop used by Robin 
(Chris O’Donnell) in the film Batman and Robin 
(Warner Bros., 1997). The adjustable chrome 
weapon is Robin’s version of the “batarang,” used by 
Batman (George Clooney). The item can be notably 
identified in the scene in which Batman and Robin 
are preparing to face Mr. Freeze at the Gotham 
Museum.  

 11 x 5.25 inches  

$ 4,000 - 6,000 
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 1101  
 “BATMAN AND ROBIN” ALICIA 
SILVERSTONE “BATGIRL” BELT  
 An original superhero belt used by Alicia Silverstone as 
Batgirl in Batman & Robin (Warner Bros., 1997). The belt 
is made of silicone with a velvet interior lining, and 
includes a plastic buckle to secure the ends.  
  
Silverstone as Batgirl can be seen wearing the belt in 
many scenes throughout the film, but most notably 
when the camera details various aspects of the 
costume as she is dressing.  

 2.75 x 35.5 x 0.5 inches  

$ 3,000 - 4,000 

 1102  
 “BATMAN AND ROBIN” ALICIA 
SILVERSTONE “BATGIRL” MASK (WITH DVD)  
 An original superhero mask used by Alicia Silverstone as Batgirl 
in Batman & Robin (Warner Bros., 1997). The dark blue mask is 
made of silicone, and has a slightly shimmery finish. 
  
Silverstone as Batgirl can be seen wearing the belt in many 
scenes throughout the film, but most notably when the camera 
details various aspects of the costume as she is dressing. 
 
Accompanied by a DVD of the film.  

 7.5 x 3 inches  

$ 3,000 - 4,000 



 1103  
 “BATMAN & ROBIN” ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER “MR. 
FREEZE” FACIAL PROSTHETICS (WITH DVD)  
 Two pieces of original facial prosthetic worn by Arnold Schwarzenegger as “Mr. Freeze” in 
Batman & Robin (Warner Bros., 1997). The flesh colored inner face piece features an entire 
lower face from the top of the nose to the bottom of the chin, and includes various numbers 
written in red along with the letters “AS”. The outer face piece also features an entire lower 
face from the top of the nose to the bottom of the chin, and is silver with blue and white 
splatters. 

Accompanied by a DVD of the film.  

 5 x 7.5 x 1 inches  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 1104  
 “BATMAN & ROBIN” ARNOLD 
SCHWARZENEGGER “MR. FREEZE” 
FACIAL PROSTHETIC (WITH DVD)  
 An original facial prosthetic worn by Arnold 
Schwarzenegger as “Mr. Freeze” in Batman & Robin 
(Warner Bros., 1997). The piece features an entire 
lower face from the top of the nose to the bottom of 
the chin, and includes text written on the inside in 
red ink that reads “A.S. REPLACEMENT”. The 
exterior is painted silver with blue and white 
splatters. 

Accompanied by a DVD of the film.  

 4.5 x 7.5 x 1.5 inches  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 1105  
 “BATMAN & ROBIN” SULFURIC 
ACID JAR PROP  
 A “Sulfuric Acid” prop glass jar from the film 
Batman & Robin (Warner Bros., 1997). Stuck to the 
front of the bottle is a label that reads “Sulfuric 
Acid, 66. Spec: O-S-809. Type 1 Class 1. Specific 
Gravity 1.835 - Danger! Causes Severe Burns.” 
Also written is another warning statement.  

 10.25 x 5 x 5 inches  

$ 500 - 700 
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 1106  
 “BATMAN RETURNS” GOTHAM GLOBE NEWSPAPER 
“PENGUIN FORGIVES PARENTS”  
 A collection of faux newspaper sections from the “Gotham Globe” made for use in 
Batman Returns (Warner Bros., 1992) with a headline reading, “Penguin Forgives 
Parents” alongside a black and white image of Danny Devito as The Penguin 
(Oswald Cobblepot).  

$ 500 - 700 

 1107  
 “THE DARK KNIGHT RISES” MERCENARY TACTICAL VEST  
 An army tactical vest used during the production of 
Christopher Nolan’s third installment, The Dark Knight 
Rises (Warner Bros., 2012), starring Christian Bale and 
Tom Hardy. The vest is equipped with a Glock 19, an 
authentic 1980 water canteen, and attached ear piece, 
foam and plastic “magazines” to fill the many pockets, 
as well as metal/plastic buckles, brass buttons, and 
lace up details. Written in black ink on the interior is 
“ISS.049921”. 
  
In the film, this style of vest can be seen on one of 
Bane’s (Tom Hardy) mercenaries, as they invade the football stadium and the streets of 
Gotham City.  

$ 600 - 800 
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 1108  
 “SPIDER-MAN 2” ALFRED MOLINA “DOC OCK” HERO CLAW (WITH DVD)  
 A hero claw used by the character “Doc Ock” or “Doctor Octopus, played by Alfred Molina, in Sam Raimi’s Spider-
Man 2 (Sony, 2004).  

This claw, made of machined and cast metal parts, is one of the claw components found at the end of Doc Ock’s 
tentacles.  

The six-sided triangular claw attachment is welded together in a closed position with a description, handwritten in 
black ink on the attachment end, that reads “Closed/Heavy/Weight/Closed/1 Head.” 

The character is slated to reappear with Molina reprising the role through the multiverse in Spider-Man: No Way 
Home (Columbia Pictures, 2021). 
 
Accompanied by a DVD of the film.  

 5.5 x 15 x 5.5 inches  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 1109  
 “SPIDERMAN” WORLD PREMIERE CAST SIGNED TICKETS  
 Three plastic tickets to Columbia Pictures’ world premiere of Spiderman (Columbia Pictures, 2002). The premiere was 
held at 7:00 pm on Monday, April 29, 2002, at Mann Bruin Theatre in Westwood, California.  
  
The signed ticket includes a promotional graphic of Spiderman shooting his web as he flies in between New York 
City skyscrapers, and is signed by cast members Tobey Maguire, Kirsten Dunst, Willem Dafoe, James Franco, 
Rosemary Harris, J.K. Simmons, along with director Sam Raimi and creator Stan Lee. Accompanying the signed item 
are two plastic, unsigned tickets that depict a red spiderweb with a black illustrated spider.  

 8.75 x 3.75 inches  

$ 500 - 700 
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 1112  
 “SPIDER-MAN 2” DAILY BUGLE 
NEWSPAPER “STATUE OF LIBERTY 
HARBORS DRUGS”  
 A faux newspaper from Spider-Man (Columbia 
Pictures, 2002) with the headline, “STATUE OF 
LIBERTY HARBORS DRUGS”. 

Tobey Maguire is slated to reprise his role as Peter 
Park/Spider-Man in the upcoming Spider-Man: No 
Way Home (Columbia Pictures, 2021).  

$ 500 - 700 

 1110  
 “SPIDER-MAN 2” DAILY BUGLE 
NEWSPAPER “SPIDEY AND OCK 
ROB BANK”  
 A faux newspaper from Spider-Man 2 (Columbia 
Pictures, 2004) with the headline, “SPIDEY AND 
OCK ROB BANK”. 

Tobey Maguire and Alfred Molina are slated to 
reprise their roles as Peter Park/Spider-Man and 
Doc Ock respectively in the upcoming Spider-
Man: No Way Home (Columbia Pictures, 2021).  

$ 500 - 700 

 1111  
 “SPIDER-MAN” DAILY BUGLE 
NEWSPAPER “VIGILANTE EVADES 
POLICE”  
 A faux newspaper from Spider-Man (Columbia Pictures, 
2002) with the headline, “VIGILANTE EVADES POLICE”. 

Tobey Maguire is slated to reprise his role as Peter 
Park/Spider-Man in the upcoming Spider-Man: No Way 
Home (Columbia Pictures, 2021).  

$ 500 - 700 
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 1113  
 STAN LEE SIGNED “THE AMAZING SPIDER-MAN #1” COMIC 
BOOK (PGX Graded 8.5)  
  A first issue of The Amazing Spider-Man #1 (Marvel Comics Group, March 1963) signed in 
black marker on the cover by the legendary, Stan Lee.  
  
This classic and highly sought-after issue contains the first appearance of J. Jameson and 
Chameleon, represents the first Fantastic Four crossover, and features a retelling of Spider-
Man’s origin story.  
  
Off-white pages. PGX encapsulated and graded 8.5 with slight restore.   

 encapsulation 13 x 8 inches  

$ 7,000 - 8,000 



 1114  
 “ADVENTURES OF SUPERMAN” 
RELATED GEORGE REEVES 
HANDPAINTED LOBBY POSTER  
 A large cardboard poster hand painted in red, 
blue and black paint reading “Clark Kent/ 
Disguised as/ Superman/ Here/ Ch. 4/ Lobby/ 
June 3rd/ 1 PM” with an added black and white 
photograph of George Reeves in costume glued 
to the left side. Created for an in-person event 
that took place at some point when the original 
series, Adventures of Superman (Motion Pictures 
for Television, 1952-1958), aired. Some cracks in 
the cardboard are evident due to age.  

 37 by 24 inches  

$ 500 - 700 

 1115  
 “SUPERMAN” CHRISTOPHER 
REEVE SIGNED PHOTOGRAPH  
 An original photograph of Christopher Reeve 
during the filming of Superman (Dovemead 
Films, 1978), signed to the bottom left by the 
actor. The photo is accompanied by a Certificate 
of Authenticity from Book City Collectables, 
dated 11-12- 95.  

 8 x 10 inches  

$ 500 - 700 
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 1116  
 “WONDER WOMAN” GAL GADOT LASSO OF TRUTH (WITH DVD)  
 A golden Lasso of Truth as used by Gal Gadot as “Dianna”/"Wonder Woman" in the Patty Jenkins directed superhero film, 
Wonder Woman (Warner Bros., 2017). 
 
The lasso is made of urethane rubber and was cast from a real beaded lasso and features a wrapped design that has been 
painted gold and which would later be enhanced on screen with the help of CGI. The lasso features two endocaps that are also 
cast into the design. 
 
The Lasso of Truth, or the “Lariat of Truth” - or as it is called in the film, the “Lasso of Hestia” - was given to Diana before she left 
the island of Themyscaria by her mother to help in her aid of to defeat the god Ares.  Before she was Wonder Woman, she was 
Diana, princess of the Amazons, trained to be an unconquerable warrior. Raised on a sheltered island paradise, Diana meets an 
American pilot (Chris Pine) who tells her about the massive conflict that's raging in the outside world. Convinced that she can 
stop the threat, Diana leaves her home for the first time. Fighting alongside men in a war to end all wars, she finally discovers her 
full powers and true destiny. 
 
The iconic prop is synonymous with the character going back to the original comic books, the 70s-era television series and now 
the contemporary film character. 
 
Accompanying the lasso is a DVD copy of the film.  

$ 8,000 - 12,000 



 1118  
 “THOR: DARK WORLD” STORYBOARDS  
 Three original hand drawn storyboards executed by Trevor 
Goring for Thor: The Dark World (Marvel Studios, 2013) 
featuring a key scene from the battle between Thor and 
Malekith.  

 11 x 8.5 inches (each)  

$ 300 - 500 

 1117  
 “CAPTAIN AMERICA: THE FIRST AVENGER” COMIC BOOK PROP  
 A comic book prop page titled “Captain America and the Riddle of the Red Skull,” from the 
production of Captain America: The First Avenger (Paramount Pictures, 2011).  

 open sheet 10.25 x 14.75 inches  

$ 100 - 200 
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 1119  
 “THE ROCKETEER” “BIGELOW’S AIR CIRCUS” 
SOUVENIR PROGRAM PROP  
 An original “Bigelow’s Air Circus Souvenir Program” prop from the film The 
Rocketeer (Walt Disney Pictures, 1991). The program, dated October 15, 
1938, was designed for the sequence in which Cliff Secord (The Rocketeer) 
makes his debut during a biplane stunt gone wrong. Included in the interior 
are a list of officials, committees, and honorary sponsors, as well as the 
program’s schedule of events.   

 8.5 x 11 inches  

$ 300 - 400 

 1120  
 “KICK ASS 2” JIM CARREY 
“COLONEL STARS AND 
STRIPES” MASK (WITH DVD)  
 A mask worn by Jim Carrey as “Colonel Stars 
and Stripes” in Kick-Ass 2 (Universal Pictures, 
2013), the black comedy superhero film 
written and directed by Jeff Wadlow based 
on the work of Mark Miller and John Romita 
Jr. 
  
The mask is made of olive green textured 
fabric with fastening at back on post 
production flocked head display. 
 
Accompanied by a DVD of the film.  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 1121  
 “STAR WARS” JACK WARFORD STARSHIP MODEL PRINTS  
 Two full-color original prints featuring photos of models used in Star Wars (20th 
Century Fox, 1977), photographed by Jack Warford on set during the production of 
the film. The photographs include one X-Wing Fighter and one Tie Fighter.  
  
Warford, a Magnum photographer, was hired by George Mather and Gary Kurtz to 
photograph all of the principal starship models on set during the production of the 
film and was given permission to make prints of his work. All photography was done 
by Warford with his 4x5 Linhoff camera. Some of his work was used in marketing, 
promotion, and on merchandise with the release of the original film, and some have 
never before been published.  

 16 x 20 inches  

 PROVENANCE from the Estate of the Jack Warford.  

$ 500 - 700 

 1122  
 “STAR WARS: THE EMPIRE 
STRIKES BACK” LIGHTSABER 
ROTOSCOPE ILLUSTRATIONS  
  A set of ten hand-executed rotoscope animation 
panels created by the visual effects crew to 
represent the glowing effect of light sabers in Star 
Wars: Episode V - The Empire Strikes Back 
(LucasFilm, 1980).  

The lot includes the panels’ original folder, which 
is stamped “red glow/blue glow.” The only red 
and blue lightsabers depicted in the film belong 
to Luke Skywalker and Darth Vader.  

Accompanied by a COA from Propstore.   

 12.5 x 10.5 inches (each)  

 PROVENANCE Prop Store #71426  

$ 300 - 500 

Hollywood
ICONS & IDOLS:292



 1124  
 “STAR WARS: THE RISE 
OF SKYWALKER” 
PRODUCTION USED 
FILM CAN  
 An original 35mm motion picture 
film can from the production of 
Star Wars: Episode IX The Rise of 
Skywalker (Disney, 2019).  

 7.25 X 7.25 X 1.75 inches  

$ 200 - 300 
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 1123  
 “STAR WARS: RETURN OF THE JEDI” SHOOTING LOCATION PRODUCTION MAPS  
 A group of map-related material from art director James Schoppe’s production archives for Return of the Jedi (Lucasfilm, 
1983). Included are the following: an original hand drawing by Schoppe depicting the site location in the Redwoods for 
the Endor shield generator bunker location, done in pencil on graph paper; an original copy of a map of Redwood 
locations (“First Location Plot Plan - Bunker Site” and “Second Location Plot Plan - Forest”) with notes by Schoppe to Ian in 
red pen in two taped pages; an original copy of a map of Redwood locations (“Plot Plan A - Bunker Location” and “Plot 
Plan B - Bunker Location”) in two taped pages; and an original copy of a map of Redwood locations (“Heart Shape 
Location”) in three taped pages.  

 Largest, 8.5 x 11 inches  

 PROVENANCE From the Collection of James Schoppe, Art Director, Star Wars: Return of the Jedi  

$ 500 - 700 
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 1125  
 “STAR WARS: EPISODE I - THE PHANTOM MENACE” 
LIAM NEESON “QUI-GON JINN” STUNT 
LIGHTSABER (WITH DVD)  
 Liam Neeson’s lightsaber made for his character, Qui-Gon Jinn, from Star 
Wars: Episode I - The Phanton Menace (20th Century Fox, 1999).  
  
The stunt style of lightsaber features the green blade used in stunt and 
fighting sequences to later be replaced with post production special effects. 
  
The lightsaber hilt is made of resin with painted details. A long green painted 
aluminum rob is attached to the hilt. The hollow aluminum blade is a rod that 
was drilled and threaded near the emitter of the hilt so that it could be 
tightened onto the rod that protrudes from the end of the hilt. As blades 
were damaged during filming, this would allow them to be replaced while 
using the same resin hilt. 
  
Stunt sabers were cast in resin to create a lightweight prop to be used by the 
actors and stuntmen for ease of use and to mitigate the risk of injury. 
  
Doug Chiang created many unique lightsaber designs for the film and Liam 
Neeson chose this particular design for his character. 
  
In the film, Qui-Gon briefly battles Darth Maul on Tatooine as well as at 
Naboo’s Theed Palace.  
  
In the climatic battle at the end of the film, Qui-Gon faces Darth Maul again 
and is struck down by him and subsequently Obi-Wan Kenobi (Ewan 
McGregor) takes Qui-Gon’s lightsaber and used it to avenge his master and 
cuts Maul in half. 
  
Accompanied by a DVD of the film.  

 48.5 inches long (hilt is 11 inches and blade is 37.5 inches)  

$ 20,000 - 40,000 
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 1126  
 “STAR TREK: THE NEXT GENERATION” AND “STAR TREK: DEEP SPACE NINE” VULCAN “T’PAU” 
STARSHIP MODEL (WITH DVD)  
 A visual effects model used in both Star Trek: The Next Generation (Paramount Domestic Television, 1987-1994) and Star Trek: Deep Space Nine 
(Paramount Domestic Television, 1993-1999).  
  
The model was designed by Rick Sternbach. The ship was first seen in Star Trek: The Next Generation episode “Unification I” as the Vulcan ship T’Pau. 
The ship is central to one of the fan-favorite episodes of the entire series, in which Leonard Nimoy as Spock arrives on the ship. The model was later 
used as Tosk’s ship in the Star Trek: Deep Space Nine episode “Captive Pursuit” (Season 1, Episode 6; Production Code 406). It was later featured in 
the Star Trek: Deep Space Nine episode “For the Cause” (Season 4, Episode 22; Production Code 494).  
  
Through use in production, the model was repainted from its original grey/silver to orange/brown. Sternbach was inspired by the “ring ship” 
featured in a painting on the Rec Deck in Star Trek: The Motion Picture (Paramount, 1979) in the development of the Vulcan starship, which also 
influenced Doug Drexler in his work of creating Vulcan ships for Star Trek: Enterprise (Paramount Network Television, 2001-2005). Includes wooden 
crate with dowel stand. Also included are an original on-set production Polaroid photograph and original Christie’s tag. With DVD.  

 20 by 13 inches  

 PROVENANCE Lot 711, 40 Years of Star Trek: The Collection, Christies, New York, Sale number 1778, October 5-7, 2006. Title: Vulcan Starship Model  

$ 20,000 - 30,000 
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 1127  
 “STAR TREK: THE NEXT GENERATION” DURINDA WOOD SIGNED “DR. KINGSLEY” AND 
“SCIENTIST” COSTUME ILLUSTRATIONS  
 Two print, graphite, marker and acrylic costume concept illustrations for Star Trek: The Next Generation (Paramount Domestic Television, 1987-94), 
signed by designer Durinda Wood. 

The illustrations, described by the artist as working drawings, were used in the process of designing costumes for the series’ second season 
episode, “Unnatural Selection,” first broadcast on January 30, 1989. 

This lot includes a color copy of an article from Star Trek: The Next Generation Magazine (Volume 7, 1988-89) featuring the illustrations. It states 
“the scientist’s uniform for ‘Unnatural Selection’ is kept simple. Dr. Kingsley sports the casual scientist uniform created for [the episode].”  

 8.5 x 14 (each)  

$ 200 - 400 
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 1128  
 “STAR TREK: INTO DARKNESS” KLINGON LIGHT-UP 
STUNT DISRUPTOR RIFLE  
  A Klingon light-up stunt disruptor rifle from the J.J. Abrams film Star Trek: Into 
Darkness (Paramount Pictures, 2013).  

In the film, the Klingons use this rifle during their battle with the Starfleet on 
Kronos. At one point, Spock (Zachary Quinto) picks up the opposition’s weapon 
and fires it.  

The purposefully distressed-looking rubber rifle features textured plastic side 
panels that light up green when the button underneath is pushed. The weapon’s 
design combines a sleek metallic look with a jagged quality and bayonet-style 
blades in front, bringing together the futuristic and the barbaric.  

In a featurette titled “Property of Starfleet” featured on the Blu Ray set Star Trek: The 
Compendium, property master Andrew M. Siegel holds the rifle and says 
“Everything sort of had to look like it belonged to a specific Klingon culture…We 
went and looked up some of the first Klingon weapons from the original series, 
that’s sort of how we came to this.”   

 9.5 x 35.25 x 2.5 inches  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 1129  
 “STAR TREK: DEEP SPACE NINE” “U.S.S. YEAGER” STARSHIP MODEL (WITH DVD)  
 The U.S.S. Yeager NCC-65674 is an Intrepid Variant visual effects model used in Star Trek:  
  
Deep Space Nine (Paramount Domestic Television, 1993-1999). The model was studio made “kitbash” style by effects supervisor Gary Hutzel, built from 
commercially sold licensed model kits for the U.S.S. Voyager and the Maquis style ship. The model was used and filmed in the Dominion War scenes and 
episodes in the series. It was customized with studio quality painting, and it features an opening in the bottom center area for a motion control mount with 
internal wiring. The primary hull and nacelles originated from a Revell-Monogram U.S.S. Voyager model kit (No. 3604) along with the rear hull from a 
Chakotay’s Maquis Raider model kit (No. 3605), with the nacelles from the U.S.S. Voyager added to the wings of the Mauis Raider.  
  
Michael Okuda has in the past provided insights about his view on the use of kitbashes: “One thing I like about this ship is that it has a distinctly different 
profile than most other Federation ships. You can see that it’s different, even when it’s very small on the screen, which is how it’s intended to be seen. 
Otherwise it wouldn’t be worth the effort. I love the fact that the DS9 VFX folks put in the extra effort to hint that there was more to Starfleet than the four or 
five big models that Paramount owned.” 
  
The U.S.S. Yeager model purportedly makes the most appearances in stock footage of establishing shots of the Deep Space Nine station in Seasons 5, 6, 
and 7. It is seen in stock footage as part of the Ninth Fleet behind the Deep Space Nine space station.  
  
The U.S.S. Yeager was also the only kitbashed model offered in the original “40 Years of Star Trek: The Collection” in 2006. Star Trek fan sites have 
identified the U.S.S. Yeager in the following episodes of Star Trek: Deep Space Nine: “In the Cards,” “Sacrifice of Angels,” “Resurrection,” “The Magnificent 
Ferengi,” “Waltz,” “One Little Ship,” “Honor Among Thieves,” “Change of Heart, “Wrongs Darker Than Death or Night, “Inquisition,” “The Reckoning,” “Profit 
and Lace,” “The Sound of Her Voice,” “Chrysalis,” “Once More Unto the Breach,” “It’s Only a Paper Moon,” “Prodigal Daughter,” “Field of Fire,” “Chimera,” 
and “Badda-Bing, Badda-Bang.” Includes wooden crate with dowel stand. Also included are original power cabling, a knurled knob, and original Christie’s 
tag and lot card. With DVD.  

 15 by 20 inches  

 PROVENANCE Lot 495, 40 Years <>n>of Star Trek: The Collection, Christies, New York, Sale number 1778, October 5-7, 2006. Title: U.S.S. Yeager Starship 
Model  

$ 20,000 - 25,000 
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 1130  
 “STAR TREK: DEEP SPACE NINE” MAX GRODENCHIK “ROM” COSTUME  
 A costume worn by Max Grodenchik as Rom in Star Trek: Deep Space Nine (Paramount Domestic Television, 1993-
1999).  
  
This costume is attributed to the episode “Family Business” (Season 3, Episode 23; Production Code 469). A 
Ferengi costume with sleeveless jumpsuit with a tan, blue and green turtleneck top with velour stripes and an 
orange, tan, and blue patterned cropped blazer with black and gold thread detail trim. Costumer tags attached 
read “Show DS9/ Character Rom/ Played by Max Grodenchek [sic] / Notes - jkt olive/gold, shirt - stripe olive gold, 
jumpsuit - gold.” Accompanied by original Polaroid of Max Grodenchik in costume, labeled “Rom Sc 33-34/ #469.”  

 PROVENANCE Lot 444, 40 Years of Star Trek: The Collection, Christies, New York, Sale number 1778, October 5-7, 
2006. Title: The Ferengi Collection I  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 

 1131  
 “STAR TREK: VOYAGER” ROXANN DAWSON “B’ELANNA 
TORRES” STARFLEET UNIFORM  
 A Starfleet uniform worn by Roxann Dawson as B’Elanna Torres in Star Trek: Voyager (Paramount 
Network Television, 1995-2001).  
  
A two-piece women’s Starfleet uniform with gray turtleneck T-shirt underneath a black and 
yellow/gold (indicating Operations Division) zip-front jumpsuit, cinched at waist. Jumpsuit has 
Velcro piece at left breast for Starfleet comm badge (not included), shoulder pad inserts, and 
stirrups at feet. Turtleneck bears interior label printed “Voyager” with “Roxann Dawson” 
handwritten. Jumpsuit bears interior label printed “Voyager” with “Roxann Dawson 6-20-00” 
handwritten. Christie’s tag attached.  

 PROVENANCE Lot 340, 40 Years of Star Trek: The Collection, Christies, New York, Sale number 
1778, October 5-7, 2006. Title: The Voyager Bridge Collection  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 1132  
 “STAR TREK: VOYAGER” FINAL 
DRAFT SCRIPT  
 A final draft script from the television series Star 
Trek: Voyager (Paramount Television, 1995-2001), 
dated March 6, 2000. The episode featured is “The 
Haunting of Deck Twelve” (Season 6, Episode 25). 
The 67-page script presents a red exterior cover 
with green, yellow, blue, white, and pink interior 
pages, and is annotated a few times throughout in 
red and blue ink.  

 8.5 x 11 inches  

$ 100 - 200 

 1133  
 “STAR TREK: VOYAGER” 
FINAL DRAFT SCRIPT  
 A final draft script from the 
television series Star Trek: Voyager 
(Paramount Television, 1995-2001), 
dated June 17, 1999. The 68-page 
script features the episode “Survival 
Instinct” (Season 6, Episode 2), and 
presents a red exterior cover with 
green, yellow, blue, white, and 
orange interior pages.  

 8.5 x 11 inches  

$ 100 - 200 

 1134  
 “STAR TREK: VOYAGER” FIRST 
DRAFT SCRIPT  
 A first draft script from the television series Star 
Trek: Voyager (Paramount Television, 1995-
2001), dated February 24, 2000. The 65-page 
script features the episode “System Error” and 
presents a pink exterior cover with green, 
yellow, blue, white, and pink interior pages, and 
is annotated throughout in red and blue ink.  

 8.5 x 11 inches  

$ 100 - 200 



 1135  
 “STAR TREK: VOYAGER” SCRIPTS 
FROM “HOPE AND FEAR”  
 Various bits of first and final draft scripts from the 
television series Star Trek: Voyager (Paramount 
Television, 1995-2001), dated 1998. The episode 
featured in all versions is “Hope and Fear” (Season 4, 
Episode 26). The paper items in this lot also include 
Sternbach Technical Notes, Pearce Technical Notes, 
Bormanis Technical Notes, shooting schedule, and 
multiple first and final draft scripts from the episode 
(some scripts are only partial).  

 8.5 x 11 inches  

$ 100 - 200 
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 1136  
 “INDEPENDENCE DAY” WILL SMITH “STEVEN HILLER” 
FLIGHT GLOVES  
 An original pair of flight gloves from the production of the Sci-Fi action film 
Independence Day (Twentieth Century Fox, 1996). In the film, the gloves are worn by 
Will Smith as Captain Steven Hiller when flying his F-18 Hornet. The Summer Flyers 
Gloves feature a sage green cloth material with gray leather details, and have the name 
“Will” written in red marker on both interiors. 
  
Accompanying the gloves is a Letter of Authenticity from Jim Livie.   

 5.5 x 13 inches  

 PROVENANCE Christie’s, Lot 129, Sale 8225, April 20, 1999  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 



 1137  
 “2001: A SPACE ODYSSEY” “CINERAMA” ONE-
SHEET FILM POSTER  
 A one-sheet film poster for the 1968 Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer sci-fi 
classic 2001: A Space Odyssey. This poster is a Style B and is the rare 
“Cinerama” version (though black masking tape covers this up). 
Artwork is by Robert McCall, whom NASA commissioned to 
document its space program and who became one of the foremost 
illustrators of space-related images. Not many theaters were 
equipped for Cinerama screenings, meaning that few of these scarce 
Cinerama one-sheets ever saw distribution. In additional to having 
black masking tape covering the “Cinerama” note in the lower left 
area, there is also Scotch Tape residue in the lower left corner. Folded.  

 41 by 27 inches  

$ 400 - 600 
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 1138  
 “2010: THE YEAR WE MAKE CONTACT” ROY SCHEIDER  
“DR. HEYWOOD FLOYD” JUMPSUIT (WITH DVD)  
 An original jumpsuit designed for Roy Scheider as Dr. Heywood Floyd for the film 2010: 
The Year We Make Contact (Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, 1984). This gray polyester jumpsuit 
features eight metal zippers and was designed by Western Costume Co. of Hollywood. On 
the tag, the information reads “No. - 2996/ Name - Roy Schieder/ Chest - 38 / Sleeve - 34/ 
Waist - 30/ Inseam - 33.” The jumpsuit seen in the film features patches that are not present 
on this example.  We believe this may be an unused back-up for the production, designed 
for Roy Scheider. 
  
In the film, Dr. Floyd wears his Soviet-issued jumpsuit aboard the Leonov as he and the 
Russians investigate the malfunction of the HAL 9000. 
 

Accompanied by a DVD of the film.  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 1139  
 “ALIENS” XENOMORPH FOOT  
 An original Xenomorph foot used in the production of Aliens 
(Twentieth Century Fox, 1986).  
  
After floating in space for 57 years, Lt. Ripley’s (Sigourney Weaver) 
shuttle is found by a deep space salvage team. Upon arriving at LV-
426, the marines find only one survivor, a nine year old girl named 
Newt (Carrie Henn). But even these battle-hardened marines with all 
the latest weaponry are no match for the hundreds of aliens that 
have invaded the colony. 
  
The foot was crafted from latex, which has hardened over the years, 
and was used on the life-sized suits worn by the actors. Alien details 
such as tube designs and long nails are included, as well as painted 
shades of brown with hues of green and dark blue.  

 15 x 7.5 x 5 inches  

$ 3,000 - 5,000 
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 1140  
 “MARS ATTACKS!” LIGHT-UP DEATH RAY GUN PROP 
(WITH DVD)  
 A full-scale Martian death ray gun from the film Mars Attacks! (Warner Bros., 
1996).  
  
The prop is constructed of resin and painted red, green, black and metallic 
silver. This is a light-up version though it is no longer powered. There is a 
recessed trigger on the inner grip and a light bulb inside of the barrel. 
  
In the end sequences of the film, the pistol is handled by live-action aliens who 
replace the CGI/stop motion aliens. 
 
Accompanied by a DVD of the film.  

 15 x 6.75 x 2.25 inches  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 1141  
 “PIXELS” HERO/WORKING DARPA CENTIPEDE 
CANNON (WITH DVD)  
 A hero DARPA “Centipede” cannon used during the production of the action 
film, Pixels (Columbia Pictures, 2015), starring Adam Sandler, Kevin James, and 
Peter Dinklage.  

The massive two-handed cannon, constructed of metal, aluminum, resin, 
rubber and various “found” part components features a working laser, a flash 
light, a shoulder strap, black wires, and various buttons, including an iconic, 
arcade-style action button circa the Golden Age of gaming in the early 80s. 

In the film, the Light Cannon was developed by Lt. Colonel Violet Van Patten as 
a defense against the aliens, and was used in the Battle of the Centipedes. 
 

Accompanied by a DVD of the film.  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 1142  
 “SPECTRAL” LONG BARREL 
PLASMA RIFLE PROP (WITH DVD)  
 A plasma rifle prop from Nic Mathieu’s sci-fi action 
film, Spectral (Netflix, 2016). 
  
The plasma rifle was created by Weta Workshop 
and is comprised of cast hard resin parts and other 
components made of metal and wire.  
  
The plasma rifles are seen in the film used by the 
U.S. military in their fight against the hyperspectral 
anomalies. 
 
Accompanied by a DVD of the film.  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 1143  
 “PLANET OF THE APES” CHIMP STUNT COSTUME ON MANNEQUIN  
 An armored chimpanzee stunt costume, mounted on a display mannequin, from Tim Burton’s sci-fi adventure 
Planet of the Apes (Twentieth Century Fox, 2001). The costume consists of a fiberglass breastplate armour, worn 
over a wool-and-spandex leotard with leather sleeves, and features threaded wooden sticks that drape over the 
front of the legs. Worn on the hands is a pair of fur-covered spandex gloves. Written in silver ink on the inside of the 
breastplate is “Brian La Rosa 203.  
  
The bottom half of the costume features wool and spandex leggings with stitched fur, two fiberglass shin guards 
with ape carvings, and open toe shoes with fur over the laces. Also included is a latex chimp mask with faux hair 
and brown acrylic eyes.  
  
Accompanying the costume is a Certificate of Authenticity.  

$ 3,000 - 5,000 
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 1144  
 “TERMINATOR 2: JUDGEMENT DAY” ROBERT PATRICK “T-1000” 
BULLET-RIDDEN POLICE SHIRT (WITH DVD)  
 A special effects police shirt used during the production of the sci-fi action film Terminator 2: 
Judgement Day (Carolco Pictures, 1991), starring Arnold Schwarzenegger. The navy polyester blend 
zip-up with a dagger collar is worn by the villain T-1000, played by Robert Patrick, and comes from 
the brand Special Duty by elbeco. Featured throughout the front and back are “bullet holes” in 
various sizes, crafted from foam and painted silver. On the bottom left, an attached tag reads “WPL 
#4304 - Guarantees this article to meet or exceed, the Los Angeles Police Department specifications.  
  
In the film, the shirt is seen during the chase scene as The Terminator (Arnold Schwarzenegger and 
John Connor (Edward Furlong) help Sarah Conner (Linda Hamilton) escape from the Pescadero 
facility and the T-1000.  
 
Accompanied by a DVD of the film.  

$ 5,000 - 7,000 
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 1145  
 “TERMINATOR 2: JUDGEMENT DAY” ARNOLD 
SCHWARZENEGGER LEATHER JACKET, PANTS, AND T-SHIRT 
(WITH DVD)  
 An original costume used during the production of the film Terminator 2: Judgement 
Day (Carolco Pictures, 1991), starring Arnold Scwarzenegger. The costume, worn by The 
Terminator (Arnold Scwarzenegger) consists of a black leather biker jacket with suede 
lace-up sides, and silver details, as well as “S3” written in silver ink inside the right front 
pocket. Along with the jacket comes a matching pair of black leather pants with a belt, 
and a gray Hanes “Beefy” T-shirt (Size X-Large). The back of the jacket is cut open with 
distress as part of the continuity of the film as the T-800 is damaged as the film 
progresses. 
 
Accompanied by a DVD of the film.  

$ 20,000 - 30,000 
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 1147  
 “BACK TO THE FUTURE PART II” NIKE MAG REPLICA SHOES  
 An original pair of Nike MAG (Magnetic Anti-Gravity) movie prop replica shoes in their original 
box that appear in the sci-fi adventure sequel Back to the Future Part II (Universal Pictures, 
1989). In the film, Marty McFly, played by Michael J. Fox, travels to the year 2015, where he 
discovers the Nike MAGs with power, self-tie laces. In 2011, Nike released 1,500 pairs of the 
highly requested shoes to benefit the Michael J. .Fox Foundation for Parkinson’s Research. This 
size 13 pair are made up of rubber, leather, mesh, cotton, plastic, and other electrical 
components, and feature “Nike MAG” on the back in white and turquoise font. 
  
Along with the shoes, the bright yellow protective box contains a fold out instructional paper 
with an attached CD stating through illustrations how to “activate” your Nike MAG’s, as well as 
a DVE switching adapter, and a metal authenticity plaque. 
  
Accompanying the shoes is a Letter of Authenticity from the Michael Cox Foundation.  

$ 4,000 - 6,000 

 1146  
 “BACK TO THE FUTURE”HILL VALLEY TELEGRAPH 
NEWSPAPER “EISENHOWER VETOES SENATE BILL”  
 A faux newspaper from Back To The Future (Universal, 1985) with the 
headline, “EISENHOWER VETOES SENATE BILL”. 

In the film, Michael J. Fox as “Marty McFly” pulls a newspaper out of the 
trash in the town square with this headline and says, “This has gotta be a 
dream.”  

$ 500 - 700 
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 1148  
 “BACK TO THE FUTURE PART II” GRAY’S SPORTS ALMANAC  
 A copy of “Grays Sports Almanac - Complete Sports Statistics: 1950-2000” produced for the classic sci-fi film Back to the 
Future Part II (Universal, 1989). Along with the Almanac’s interior pages repeating in random sections throughout, the page 
with the football scores seen close up in the key scene in the film is also found in this version in multiple places.  
  
Other than the time-machine DeLorean, the Sports Almanac is the main plot device used in the film and is handled 
throughout by multiple characters, including Marty McFly, Biff Tannen, Doc Emmett Brown, and Principal Strickland. Marty 
buys the almanac at an antique store in the year 2015 hoping to use it to win big back in his own timeline. However, Biff 
from 2015 catches Marty and Doc in the time machine, follows them, and steals the almanac as well as the time machine. 
2015 Biff gives the almanac to his younger self in the 1950s to make him rich in the future, causing a whole new timeline to 
emerge where Marty’s family is in ruin and Biff is the richest man in the country. 

Originally acquired from Star Wares on Main.  

 8.75 x 6 inches  

$ 4,000 - 6,000 
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 1149  
 “BACK TO THE FUTURE II” PIZZA HUT 
FOOD BOTTLE PROP  
 An original Pizza Hut food prop bottle from the Robert 
Zemeckis’ adventure film Back To The Future II (Universal 
Pictures, 1989). The plastic bottle from the brand 
“Reliance” includes a yellow twist off lid and is filled with 
brown inedible crumbles. A sticker of a futuristic Pizza Hut 
logo is featured on the front, while another sticker is on 
the back that reads “Processed Vegefiber.” The item is not 
featured on screen in the film.  

 6.75 x 4 x 4 inches  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 

 1150  
 “BACK TO THE FUTURE II” TACO 
BELL FOOD BOTTLE PROP  
 An original Taco Bell food prop bottle from the 
Robert Zemeckis’ adventure film Back To The 
Future II  (Universal Pictures, 1989). The plastic 
bottle from the brand “Reliance” includes a 
yellow twist off lid and is filled with brown 
inedible crumbles. A sticker of a futuristic Taco 
Bell logo is featured on the front, while another 
sticker is on the back that reads “Processed 
Vegefiber.” The item is not featured on screen in 
the film.  

 6.75 x 4 x 4 inches  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 1151  
 “TWELVE MONKEYS” BRAD PITT 
SIGNED SCREENPLAY  
 An original screenplay for the film Twelve 
Monkeys (Universal Pictures, 1996) signed by 
actor Brad Pitt in black marker. The 126-page 
production draft, dated December 16, 1994, 
features a protective paper covering with the 
Brillstein-Grey Entertainment logo and address 
information.  

 8.75 x 11.25 inches  

$ 500 - 700 

 1152  
 “TWELVE MONKEYS” BRAD PITT 
SIGNED SCREENPLAY  
 An original screenplay for the film Twelve 
Monkeys (Universal Pictures, 1996) signed by 
actor Brad Pitt in gold ink. The 126-page 
production draft, dated December 16, 1994, 
features a protective paper covering with the 
Brillstein-Grey Entertainment logo and address 
information.  

 8.75 x 11.25 inches  

$ 500 - 700 



 1153  
 “THX 1138” PRODUCTION CONTROL BADGES  
 Two original badges from the production of the film THX 1138 (American Zoetrope, 1971), written 
and directed by George Lucas. One of the displays a photo of an unknown alien figure and the 
numbers TJA7945, but was later covered with a sticker that shows the numbers THX1138. The 
second badge displays an overexposed figure as well as the numbers PHS1015.  

 3.25 x 2.25 inches  

$ 500 - 700 
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 1154  
 “METROPOLIS” 1927 PROGRAM  
 An original 32 page Dutch language program published by 
UFA-Magazin with cover design by Werner Graul for the Fritz 
Lang film Metropolis (Universum Film, 1927).  

 9.5 x 6.5 inches  

$ 500 - 700 
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 1155  
 “A CLOCKWORK ORANGE” DROOGS BOOTS 
(WITH DVD)  
 A pair of dark leather lace-up “bovver boots” worn by James Marcus 
as Georgie, one of the droogs, in A Clockwork Orange (Warner 
Bros., 1971). Both boots are inscribed, using blue ballpoint pen on 
the inside, with the initials “M.M.” The right boot is additionally ink-
stamped “K-0713”, while the left boot includes another blue 
ballpoint pen inscription that reads “J. Marcus”. In the film, Malcom 
McDowell plays “Alex” and James Marcus plays “Georgie”. 
  
Drawing inspiration from the ruffian London street style of the early 
1970s, costume designer Milena Canonero chose the “bovver 
boots” as part of the droogs uniform to perfect the classic, yet edgy 
wardrobe the film is notable for. The boots play an integral part in 
some of the film’s more violent scenes, including the infamous 
“Singing in the Rain” sequence. 
  
The boots are accompanied by a signed letter of donation by Julian 
Senior, head of publicity for the 1971 film. Accompanied by a DVD 
of the film.  

 PROVENANCE, Christie’s Auction House, December 11, 2001. 
Donated and authenticated by Julian Senior, head of publicity for 
the 1971 film.  

$ 8,000 - 10,000 
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 1156  
 “A CLOCKWORK ORANGE” UK QUAD POSTER  
 An original UK quad promotional poster for A Clockwork Orange 
(Warner Bros., 1971). The poster includes an artwork by Philip Castle, 
depicting Malcolm McDowell as Alex wielding a knife over a kneeling 
figure inside of the letter A. On the left side, there is text that reads 
“Being the adventures of a young man whose principal interests are 
rape, ultra-violence and Beethoven. Stanley Kubrick’s Clockwork 
Orange ‘X’.”  
  
Printed in England (1972) by W. E. Berry LTD. Bradford.   

 29.75 x 40 inches  

$ 100 - 200 
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 1157  
 “VIRTUOSITY” DENZEL WASHINGTON “LT. PARKER BARNES” UNIFORM 
WITH ANIMATRONIC SNAKE  
 An original “VR” Police uniform used during the production of the film Virtuosity (Paramount Pictures, 1995), 
starring Denzel Washington and Russell Crowe. The custom-made costume, designed for the character Lt. 
Parker Barnes (Denzel Washington), consists of a double breasted blue leather tunic with a suede interior, 
patches, and gold details, as well as matching pair of pants with a vertical yellow stripe on both sides and lace 
up details. Both items include an original costumer’s tag from “Western Costume Co. The Gold Collection” that 
lists the initials D.W., and includes the item number with full measurements. 
  
Accompanying the costume is an animatronic snake used during the production of the film, along with its wires.   

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 1158  
 “AFTER EARTH” WILL SMITH “CYPHER RAIGE” UNIFORM 
WITH CUTLASS WEAPON  
 An original uniform used during the production of the film After Earth (Columbia 
Pictures, 2013), starring Will and Jaden Smith. The costume, worn by the character 
Cypher Raige, played by Will Smith, consists of a gray jumpsuit with the United 
Ranger Corps logo on the left cuff and a charcoal vinyl vest with inlayed net 
detailing. A tag with “Cypher 2” written in black ink is attached to the inside of the 
vest. 
  
Accompanying the uniform is a “Cutlass” prop weapon with two detachable spears, 
used in the production of the film.  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 1159  
 “CYBORG” JEAN-CLAUDE VAN DAMME “GIBSON 
RICKENBACKER” COSTUME  
 An original costume ensemble used during the production of the film Cyborg 
(Cannon Entertainment, 1989), starring Jean-Claude Van Damme. The five 
piece set, worn by the character Gibson Rickenbacker (Jean-Claude Van 
Damme) includes a distressed brown leather jacket with wooden buttons, a 
short-sleeve faux chain mail shirt with a jagged hemline, a tan cotton t- shirt 
with an attached belt through the crotch which fastens to snap closures, and a 
pair of distressed brown faux suede pants with ribbon trim and a front tie 
closure. Handwritten in the back interior of the pants is “Gibson”. Also included 
is a brown leather belt with a tarnished silver metal belt buckle, containing 
“Gibson” handwritten in the interior.  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 1160  
 “ALLEGIANT” SHAILENE WOODLEY “TRIS” 
COSTUME WITH HEADSET (WITH DVD)  
 An original uniform worn by Shailene Woodley as “Tris” in the film 
Allegiant (Mandeville Films, 2016). The gray army print jacket and 
trouser set was designed by Bill Hargate Costumes, and includes 
mesh print and rubber details, along with two patches. “Tris Hero” is 
written on the tags in black ink. The outfit is worn by Tris as she, 
Christina (Zoë Kravitz) and Caleb (Ansel Elgort) infiltrate Chicago in 
order to save its inhabitants from a memory wipe plan. 
  
Also included as part of the uniform is one gray tank top, one gray 
bodysuit, a black “Jockey” sports bra, a tan Calvin Klein bra, two black 
padded gloves, and a headset. 
 
Accompanied by a DVD of the film. 

$ 500 - 700 

 1161  
 “STEALTH” JESSICA BIEL “LT. KARA 
WADE” FLIGHT UNIFORM  
 An original flight uniform used in the production of the 
film Stealth (Columbia Pictures, 2005). The army green 
uniform, designed for Jessica Biel as Lt. Kara Wade, 
includes mesh details, brass zippers and buttons, an 
American Flag patch, and a “Kara Wade” patch. A clothing 
tag is attached to the left sleeve that reads “14 miss, B.39.”  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 1162  
 “FLASH GORDON” MENTOR HUEBNER PRODUCTION STORYBOARDS  
 A large group of approximately 200 storyboard production copies created from Mentor Huebner’s original 
illustrations for the film Flash Gordon (Starling Films, 1980) including opening credits.  

 Approximately 12 x 12 inches (each)  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 



Hollywood
ICONS & IDOLS:330

 1163  
 “HARRY POTTER AND THE PRISONER OF AZKABAN” “REMUS 
LUPIN” WAND (WITH DVD)  
 Original wand used by Professor Remus Lupin, played by David Thewlis, in the film Harry Potter & 
The Prisoner of Azkaban (Warner Bros., 2004), most notable seen when fighting to defend Harry 
Potter. Harry’s (Daniel Radcliffe) third year at Hogwarts begins badly when he learns deranged killer 
Sirius Black (Gary Oldman) has escaped from Azkaban prison and is bent on murdering the teenage 
wizard. Professor Lupin, the university’s mysterious new Defense Against the Dark Arts teacher, helps 
Harry learn to defend himself, but what is his secret tie to Sirius Black?  
  
This light brown wand is made of cast resin and features a bulbus end piece that flows into the main 
shaft of the prop. 
  
Accompanying the wand is a DVD copy of the film.  

 13 inches  

$ 5,000 - 7,000 
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 1164  
 “HARRY POTTER AND THE DEATHLY 
HALLOWS: PART II” DEATH EATER 
“ALECTO CARROW” WAND (WITH DVD)  
 A wand used by Death Eater “Alecto Carrow” in the film Harry 
Potter and the Deathly Hallows: Part II (Warner Bros., 2011). In 
the Wizarding World, Alecto served as the deputy head 
minister of Hogwarts.  

Made of resin, this wand features an intricate casting a skull at 
the end with vertebra sections, and a long dark body. 
  
As Harry (Daniel Radcliffe), Ron (Rupert Grint), and Hermione 
(Emma Watson) race against time and evil to destroy the 
Horcruxes, they uncover the existence of the three most 
powerful objects: the Deathly Hallows. 
  
Accompanying the wand is a DVD copy of the film. 

 13.75 inches  

$ 4,000 - 6,000 



Hollywood
ICONS & IDOLS:332

 1165  
 “HARRY POTTER” RON WEASLEY  
“DEATHLY HALLOWS” WAND (WITH DVD)  
 A wand used by the character Ron Weasley for the film Harry Potter and the Deathly Hallows 
(Warner Bros., 2010). As Harry (Daniel Radcliffe), Ron (Rupert Grint), and Hermione (Emma 
Watson) race against time and evil to destroy the Horcruxes, they uncover the existence of the 
three most powerful objects in the wizarding world: the Deathly Hallows. This wand can be seen 
throughout the franchise as the main characters signature piece.  
  
The Potter universe lore has it that Ron Weasley’s wand is made of willow tree, and has a core of 
unicorn hair.  

This piece is cast in resin, painted dark brown, and features a larger, bulbus end section that is 
rough, resembling a stump of wood. 
  
Accompanying the wand is a DVD copy of the film.  

 14 inches  

$ 5,000 - 7,000 

 1166  
 “HARRY POTTER AND THE SORCERER’S STONE” 
HOGWARTS ACCEPTANCE LETTER (WITH DVD)  
 An original Hogwarts School of Witchcraft and Wizardry acceptance letter used in the 
production of the film Harry Potter and the Sorcerer’s Stone (Warner Bros., 2001).  

Two styles of letters were produced for the film, a hero version with a wax seal and this 
style version with a printed seal. Most notably featured in the scene where acceptance 
letters fill the house of the Dursleys. 

This off white envelope features green ink printed on the front with the Hogwarts seal 
on the back in black and red. 
  
Accompanying the wand is a DVD copy of the film.  

 5.25 x 7.25 inches  

$ 500 - 700 
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 1167  
 “HARRY POTTER” HOGWARTS HUFFLEPUFF 
CAPE (WITH DVD)  
 An original Hogwarts School of Witchcraft and Wizardry Hufflepuff 
cape featured in the Harry Potter film series.  

The wool winter garment features an embroidered Hufflepuff logo 
on the top left side, and is a size large. The cape is similar in style to 
the one Cedric Diggory (Robert Pattinson) wore in Harry Potter and 
the Goblet of Fire (Warner Bros., 2005). 
  
Accompanying the wand is a DVD copy of the film.  

 Approx. 58 x 60 inches  

$ 5,000 - 7,000 



 1168  
 “HARRY POTTER AND THE DEATHLY 
HALLOWS” DAILY PROPHET 
NEWSPAPER PROP  
 A double-sided Daily Prophet newspaper prop from Harry 
Potter and the Deathly Hallows (Warner Bros., 2010). The 
purposely tattered and distressed sheet was produced as 
set dressing for a scene in which groups of bounty hunters, 
known as Snatchers, are prowling the Diagon Alley district 
in search of Muggle-borns and blood traitors.   

 22 1/2 by 18 inches (overall)  

$ 800 - 1,200 

 1169  
 “HARRY POTTER AND THE ORDER OF THE 
PHOENIX” DECREE AND OWL EXAMINATION 
PROPS  
 A collection of 14 paper fragment props produced for the scene in 
Harry Potter and the Order of The Phoenix (Warner Bros., 2007) in 
which Fred and George Weasley release a number of enchanted 
fireworks (including a flying dragon pyrotechnic) in the Great Hall of 
Hogwarts Castle, purposely interrupting the year 5 O.W.L. 
examination on the Theory of Charms and destroying the numerous 
and suppressive decrees of Dolores Umbridge.  
  
Included are fragments from Educational Decree No. 98; Ministry 
Decree No. 1; and page 1 of the exam on the theory of charms.  

 16 by 10 1/4 inches (overall)  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 1170  
 “HARRY POTTER AND THE ORDER OF THE 
PHOENIX” BRITISH FILM POSTER  
 An original British quad film poster mounted on display board 
for the film Harry Potter and The Order of The Phoenix (Warner 
Bros., 2007). This poster was originally displayed at the UK 
premier of the film that took place on July 3, 2007 in London’s 
Leicester Square.  

 29.75 x 39.75 inches  

$ 75 - 100 
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 1171  
 “HARRY POTTER” DANIEL 
RADCLIFFE, EMMA WATSON, 
AND RUPERT GRINT SIGNED 
STAMP SHEETS  
 Two sheets of 1st Class Royal Mail, Harry Potter 
stamps from the UK produced after the 
publication of Harry Potter and the Deathly 
Hallows (which marked the completion of the J.K. 
Rowling saga) to commemorate the immensely 
popular and critically acclaimed series of novels. 
Hand signed in black marker by the lead actors 
from the corresponding film series: Daniel 
Radcliffe (Harry Potter), Emma Watson (Hermione 
Granger), and Rupert Grint (Ron Weasley). 
  
Michael Berendt, who worked on films 5-8, was 
able to acquire these signatures during the final 
days of production, and had them custom matted 
and framed with anti-glare, UV protectant glass.  

 Framed: 11 1/2 by 21 inches (overall)  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 1172  
 “HARRY POTTER AND THE HALF-BLOOD 
PRINCE” COLLECTION OF CALL SHEETS  
 A collection of approximately 100 daily call sheets from the 2nd 
Unit on the film Harry Potter and the Half-Blood Prince (Warner 
Bros., 2009) roughly covering Days 1-135.  

 11 3/4 by 8 1/4 by 2 1/2 inches (overall)  

$ 800 - 1,200 

 1173  
 “HARRY POTTER AND THE HALF-BLOOD 
PRINCE” QUIBBLER MAGAZINE COLLECTIBLE  
 Issue No. 240274 of The Quibbler magazine, with pop-out 
“spectrespecs” and twelve pages of incredibly detailed magical 
content, produced by the MinaLima studio who design and oversee 
all Wizarding World graphics. The same issue was featured in Harry 
Potter and The Half-blood Prince (Warner Bros., 2009) during a scene 
in which Luna Lovegood walks down the train corridor offering a 
stack of Quibblers for sale. This issue of The Quibbler was produced 
as part of a limited run created at the studio to be used as official 
executive gifts and in related charity auctions (each film had a 
different item that was produced for such purposes). It was created 
at the same time as the associated film props and thus mirrors those 
that were used on set, minus a few pages.  

 10 3/4 by 8 inches  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

Julien’s Auctions 335



 1174  
 “HARRY POTTER AND THE 
PRISONER OF AZKABAN” 
LIMITED EDITION PHOTO ALBUM  
 A limited edition Italian leather-bound album 
containing thirty color photographs (with tissue-
paper guards) featuring cast members taken on 
the set of Harry Potter and the Prisoner of 
Azkaban (Warner Bros., 2004) by production 
photographer Murray Close and presented as 
gifts to executives on the film. Accompanied by 
the original box and cloth drawstring bag.  

 10 1/2 by 7 1/2 by 2 inches (overall)  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 

 1176  
 “THE LORD OF THE RINGS” 
TANKARD MUG PROP  
 A pewter Etains du Manoir brand Bag End tankard 
prop from the production of the sci-fi epic The Lord of 
the Rings (New Line Cinema, 2001-2003).  

 HWD 6.5 x 6 x 4 inches  

$ 600 - 800 

Hollywood
ICONS & IDOLS:336

 1175  
 “THE LORD OF THE RINGS” RIVENDELL CANDLEHOLDER PROP  
 A wooden Rivendell candleholder prop from the production of the sci-fi epic The Lord of the Rings 
(New Line Cinema, 2001-2003). Also includes a crew wrap party invite designed after the Gate of 
Moria, and a printed photo of one of the prop chairs from the production.  
  
Accompanied by a signed LOA from the prop maker Lawrence Ainsworth.  

 HWD 12 x 5.75 x 5.75 inches  

$ 800 - 1,200 



 1177  
 “THE LORD OF THE RINGS” ELIJAH 
WOOD “FRODO” PRODUCTION 
EPHEMERA  
 A collection of various ephemera items which belonged to 
Elijah Wood who played the character Frodo in the epic 
fantasy film trilogy The Lord of the Rings (New Line 
Cinema, 2001-2003) including a receipt for a plane ticket 
and hotel paid by New Line Cinema for a promo tour; a 
letter addressed to Wood’s brother from a video game 
producer regarding an upcoming LOTR game; a photo 
print of his Frodo character sent to Wood for approval to 
use in merchandise marketing; two “thank you” notes from 
a college friend and a charity organization; an Academy 
Awards “screeners” address request mailer; a stapled 2-
page interview schedule and a fax cover sheet; and a 
binder which belonged to Costa Botes containing scripted 
pick up scenes for the film’s Rohan character.  

 binder 12 x 9 inches  

$ 300 - 500 

 1178  
 “THE HOBBIT: AN 
UNEXPECTED JOURNEY” 
DWARF ARMOR PLATE 
PROP  
 A cast resin segment of Erebor Dwarf 
armor plating, covered in stage 
blood, from the production of the 
epic fantasy film The Hobbit: An 
Unexpected Journey (MGM, 2012). 
Hand marked “MG” and “75” in silver 
marker on the verso.  

 HWD 9.5 x 5.5 inches  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 1179  
 “GAME OF THRONES” DRAGONGLASS 
SHARD PROP  
 An original foam latex Winterfell Dragonglass shard prop 
from the production of Game of Thrones (HBO, 2011-
2019).   

 HWD 4.5 x 4 x 3.25 inches  

$ 200 - 300 
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 1180  
 “GAME OF THRONES” DRAGONGLASS DAGGER PROP  
 A large dragonglass dagger featured in the production of the hit fantasy series Game of 
Thrones (HBO, 2011-2019). 

This piece is made of a dense urethane rubber and features a jagged long black blade 
made to resemble obsidian with a white handle section that resembles bone. 

Revealed to be the only thing that can defeat the dreaded white walkers, the dragon glass 
daggers were very prominent in the final season of the show.  

 3.25 x 15 inches  

$ 3,000 - 5,000 
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 1181  
 “PATHFINDER” KARL URBAN “GHOST” HERO FX 
RETRACTABLE SWORD PROP  
 A hero FX retractable sword prop used by Karl Urban as “Ghost” in 
Pathfinder (20th Century Fox, 2007).  
  
The custom sword prop features a retractable blade for scenes in which 
the actor or stuntman would be seen stabbing in the many battle scenes.  
  
Comprised of a hard resin handle wrapped in faux leather with hard 
rubber hand guard. Features detailed gargoyle pommel and metal blade. 
Identical to standard hero version apart from the retracting FX feature to 
give the illusion of stabbing opponents.  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 1182  
 “HERCULES” DWAYNE JOHNSON 
LEATHER LOINCLOTH (WITH DVD)  
 An original brown leather loincloth used during the 
production of the film Hercules (Paramount Pictures, 2014), 
starring Dwayne “The Rock” Johnson. The wrap-skirt 
garment, worn by the character Hercules (Dwayne Johnson), 
includes leather belt loops as well as intentional frayed 
edges, holes, discoloration, and other general wear. 
 
Accompanied by a DVD of the film.  

$ 500 - 700 
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 1183  
 “CONAN THE BARBARIAN” CULT OF SET 
AMULET  
 An amulet worn by the Cult of Set members in Conan 
(Universal Pictures, 1982) the fantasy adventure film starring 
Arnold Schwarzenegger, written by Milius and Oliver Stone 
and directed by Milius. 

A cast metal piece painted silver, it features an eye 
surrounded by a serpent-like creature. Hangs on a black cord. 

In the film, the Cult of Set wore these amulets as followers of 
Thulsa Doom played by James Earl Jones. 

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 1184  
 “PIRATES OF THE CARIBBEAN: 
THE CURSE OF THE BLACK PEARL” 
CHALICE AND COIN PROPS  
 A brass chalice prop mounted with simulated 
jewels, together with over 50 gold coin props from 
the production of Pirates of the Caribbean: The 
Curse of the Black Pearl (Disney, 2003).  

 7.5 x 4.75 x 4.5 inches (chalice)  

$ 800 - 1,200 

 1185  
 “HOOK” 35MM PREVIEW FILM REEL AND 
CREW ITEMS  
 A reel of 35mm color film featuring the theatrical preview trailer for 
the Robin Williams and Dustin Hoffman film Hook (Amblin 
Entertainment, 1991). Together with a crew cap; lapel pin; ILM crew 
commemorative paperweight; a film premier book, credits folder, 
and movie premier ticket; and a large visual effects still photo 
featuring Robin Williams as Peter Pan.  

 still photo 14 x 17 inches  

$ 200 - 300 



 1188  
 “JURASSIC PARK” PREMIER TICKETS 
AND PROMO MEMORABILIA  
 A group of Jurassic Park film promotion and release 
items: a cast resin “amber” memento created to promote 
the release of the original film Jurassic Park (Universal 
Pictures, 1993); three sheets of production stationery and 
a sealed CD of the soundtrack composed by John 
Williams for the sequel The Lost World: Jurassic Park 
(Universal Pictures, 1997); a Jurassic Park themed button; 
and two movie premier tickets - one for the UK screening 
of the original film, and one for the premier of the third 
installment Jurassic Park III (Universal Pictures, 2001).  

 HWD 11 x 8.5 (largest)  

$ 200 - 300 

 1186  
 “JURASSIC PARK” MICHAEL 
SALISBURY PROTOTYPE LOGO 
ARTWORK  
 A hand drawn graphite on paper concept logo design 
created by Michael Salisbury for the production of 
Jurassic Park (Universal Pictures, 1993). Salisbury is also 
known for creating the logo for Indiana Jones and the 
Raiders of the Lost Ark (Paramount Pictures, 1981).  

 HWD 8.5 x 11 inches  

$ 300 - 500 

 1187  
 “JURASSIC PARK” MOSQUITO AMBER 
MEMENTO  
 A cast resin “amber” fragment with embedded mosquito 
commemorating the classic sci-fi film Jurassic Park 
(Universal Pictures, 1993) mounted on a wooden base 
with a plaque that reads “Jurassic Park / 1994 / Making 
Video History”. The display piece was presented to staff 
and executives, likely to mark the video release of the 
iconic movie.  

 HWD 3.25 x 6.5 x 5.25 inches  

$ 300 - 500 
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 1189  
 “JURASSIC PARK” CREW 
SIGNED T-SHIRT  
 A T-shirt commemorating the 
production wrap of the film Jurassic 
Park (Universal Pictures, 1993) bearing 
numerous preprinted signatures but 
also eight or nine handwritten 
signatures as well, from the film’s set 
construction crew.  

$ 200 - 300 

 1190  
 “KING KONG” FILM POSTER  
  A three-sheet film poster from the 1952 RKO re-release of the 
classic film King Kong, starring Fay Wray and Robert 
Armstrong. This particular poster is a duotone version of the 
famous original style B three-sheet. Linen backed, rolled, in 
poor condition now.   

 81 by 41 inches  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 1191  
 “THE MYSTERIOUS DR. FU MANCHU” 
RARE FILM POSTER  
 A three-sheet film poster with rare artwork from the 1929 
Paramount thriller The Mysterious Dr. Fu Manchu starring 
Warner Oland, Neil Hamilton, and Jean Arthur. Linen-backed, 
rolled. Water damage evident.  

 81 by 41 inches  

$ 400 - 600 



 1192  
 HARRY HOUDINI KEYS IN DISPLAY CASE  
 Four small keys from Harry Houdinis personal collection. The keys are displayed in a shadowbox next to a Certificate of Authenticity from The 
Houdini Magical Hall of Fame in Niagara Falls, Canada.  
  
Displayed on the back is another Certificate of Authenticity explaining that this key was part of a large collection that Beatrice Houdini (Harrys 
widow) sold to Joseph Dunninger (the famous 20th century mentalist known as The Amazing Dunninger), who then sold it to Henry Muller 
(founder of The Houdini Magical Hall of Fame in Niagara Falls, Canada), whose son, David Muller, then had it framed.  
  
Also taped on the back is a newsletter from the magic club founded by the hall of fame called The Houdini Magical Fraternity, where 
members would receive promotional discounts and the monthly Fraternity newsletter, Tidings.   

 11 x 18.5 inches  

 PROVENANCE from the collection of David Muller, son of The Houdini Magical Hall of Fame founder, Henry Muller.  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 1193  
 HARRY HOUDINI TRICK LOCK AND 
HALL OF FAME PROGRAM WITH 
SOUVENIR BAG  
 An original trick lock owned and used by Harry Houdini. 
The antique lock can appear locked but, with some simple 
sleight of hand, is easily unlocked without a key. Unknown 
to the audience, when facing the lock, tilting it in one 
direction will lock it securely and it will perceive to be 
strongly locked (even if an audience member pulls on it). 
Tilting it in the other direction will unlock it completely.  
  
Accompanied with the trick lock is an original Houdini 
Magical Hall of Fame program from Niagara Falls, Canada, 
and a souvenir bag from the museum.  

 Various Sizes  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 

Hollywood
ICONS & IDOLS:344



 1194  
 HARRY HOUDINI SIGNED CUT SHEET  
 A cut sheet signed in black fountain pen ink by master escape artist 
Harry Houdini. Matted together with a photo print of Houdini.  

 Matte, 16 x 10.5 inches; Sheet, 1 x 3.25 inches  

$ 800 - 1,200 

 1195  
 “DRACULA” BELA LUGOSI 1930 SIGNED LETTER  
 A single sheet of letterhead from The Leamington Hotel in Oakland, California, 
with a typed note from Bela Lugosi to “Mr. Harold Freedman.” Dated “July 12: 
1930,” Lugosi writes in part “[T]hank you very much for/ your kind effort in 
suggesting that I play the part/ in ‘Dracula’ when it is filmed.” Signed in black 
fountain pen ink in the lower right side “Bela Lugosi.” Lugosi did end up winning 
the lead role in the now iconic 1931 Universal film Dracula that co-starred Helen 
Chandler. Letter is matted next to a black and white photograph of Lugosi and 
Chandler as well as a 1930 program from the Fulton Theatre in Oakland when 
Lugosi played Dracula on stage there. Another identical 1930 program is housed 
on back of frame for reference.  

 Matted and framed, 16 by 30 inches; Letter only, 11 by 8 1/2 inches  

$ 3,000 - 5,000 
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 1196  
 “DRACULA” BELA LUGOSI CUT AUTOGRAPH 
DISPLAYED IN ELABORATE FRAME  
 A small piece of paper inscribed in black fountain pen ink “Bela 
Lugosi” that is displayed within a maroon mat board with a cut-out 
shape of a bat. Mounted above the signature is a black and white 
photograph of Lugosi in costume as his most famous character, 
Dracula, from the iconic 1931 Universal horror film of the same 
name. Included with a COA from Art One, a Dallas-based gallery.  

 Matted and framed, 25 by 18 inches; Cut Signature only, 2 by 3 3/4 
inches  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 1197  
 “MARK OF THE VAMPIRE” CARROLL BORLAND 
SIGNED “LUNA” PHOTOGRAPH WITH BELA 
LUGOSI  
 An elaborately framed black and white photograph of Bela Lugosi 
and Carroll Borland from their 1935 Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer horror 
film Mark of the Vampire, signed decades later in black felt-tip ink in 
the center “Carroll/ Borland.” Borland portrayed Luna, though she is 
listed in the 1935 credits with the stage spelling of her first name as 
“Carol.” Ink is now somewhat faded.  

 Matted and framed, 20 by 17 inches; Photograph only, 9 by 7 inches  

$ 400 - 600 
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 1198  
 “TRUE BLOOD” ANNA PAQUIN 
“SOOKIE STACKHOUSE” WAITRESS 
UNIFORM  
 A pair of black shorts and a “Merlotte’s Bar and Grill” t-
shirt, screen worn by Anna Paquin as Sookie 
Stackhouse in the television series True Blood (Your 
Face Goes Here Entertainment, 2008-2014). Also 
included is a “Merlotte’s Bar and Grill” replica apron to 
complete the waitress outfit.  
  
The size small black cargo shorts, featuring the name 
“Sookie” in black marker on the inside tag and as well 
as an attached costumer tag, appeared in multiple 
episodes of the HBO Series. The t-shirt features a 
green “Merlotte’s Bar and Grill” logo on the top right, 
and also appeared on screen.   

 Various Sizes  

$ 800 - 1,000 

 1199  
 “THE LAST WITCH HUNTER” VIN DIESEL “KAULDER” 
WEAPONS  
 Five original prop weapons used during the production of the film The Last Witch 
Hunter (Summit Entertainment, 2015), starring Vin Diesel. The items consist of an 
engraved metal sword with a wooden handle and leather cross-body case, an 
engraved wooden bow with lace-up leather coverings, a set of sixteen wooden 
arrows with stone points and feather necks inside of a leather cross-body bag, a 
rubber and foam axe with symbols on the handle and an attached leather carrying 
strap, and a leather pouch with carved symbols. Most of the weapons were used by 
the character Kaulder, played by Vin Diesel.  

$ 3,000 - 5,000 



 1200  
 “THE ADDAMS FAMILY” ORIGINAL 
STORYBOARD ILLUSTRATIONS  
 10 original illustrations for a scene featuring “Thing” from the 
production of the classic dark comedy film The Addams Family 
(Orion Pictures, 1991).  

This lot also includes a bound set of hundreds of pages of 
storyboard copies detailing scenes throughout much of the film 
and a director’s chairback bearing the film’s name on one side 
and John Cleese’s name on the other side. 

The chairback was reportedly used on set as part of an ongoing 
joke regarding the number of directors who turned down the 
project, which ultimately became a box-office success.  

 Illustrations: 11 x 8 inches (each)  

$ 300 - 500 

 1201  
 “THE NIGHTMARE BEFORE CHRISTMAS” 
HALLOWEEN TOWN BRICK AND TIM BURTON 
SIGNED “JACK SKELLINGTON” CHARACTER 
ILLUSTRATION  
 An original miniature brick from the set of Halloween Town from the stop-
motion animated film The Nightmare Before Christmas (Touchstone Pictures, 
1993) and an original signed illustration of the film’s main character Jack 
Skellington, executed by director Tim Burton. This lot also includes a program 
for the film’s premier.  

 Illustration: 10 x 8 inches; Brick case: .75 x 1 x 1 inches  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 1202  
 “THE NIGHTMARE BEFORE CHRISTMAS” 
TIM BURTON SIGNED “JACK,” “SALLY,” AND 
“ZERO” CHARACTER ILLUSTRATION  
 An original ink and watercolor on paper illustration from the 
stop-motion animated classic The Nightmare Before Christmas 
(Touchstone Pictures, 1993), executed and signed by director 
Tim Burton, and featuring the characters Jack Skellington, Sally, 
and Zero.  

 9.75 x 7.75 inches  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 1203  
 REPLICA “THE HEART OF THE 
OCEAN” NECKLACE FROM 
TITANIC  
 A replica of the necklace called “The Heart of 
the Ocean” that was a pivotal plot point in the 
1997 20th Century Fox and Paramount 
blockbuster Titanic. Issued in 1997 by 20th 
Century Fox in conjunction with the quirky J. 
Peterman Company as a collectible available to 
the marketplace, this necklace comes in a navy 
blue display box and with a COA from the two 
companies. A small blue ballpoint ink mark is on 
the inside top lid of the case.  

 Box, 10 by 9 by 2 inches  

$ 300 - 500 
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 1204  
 DINNER PLATE FROM THE FILM 
TITANIC  
 A porcelain dinner plate that was made to use as set 
dressing in the 1997 20th Century Fox and Paramount 
blockbuster Titanic. Now housed in a shadowbox frame 
with a plaque affixed below, the plate further comes with 
a COA from 20th Century Fox attesting to its authenticity.  

 Framed, 16 by 13 by 2 1/2 inches  

$ 200 - 300 
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 1205  
 FANCY WINDOW SET DRESSING FROM 
TITANIC  
 A large and heavy piece simulating a decorated glass window within 
its wood frame that was part of the ship’s interior rooms from the 
1997 20th Century Fox/Paramount hit Titanic starring Leonardo 
DiCaprio and Kate Winslet. Salvaged from Rosarito Beach in Mexico, 
where parts of the movie were filmed, this piece is purposely 
distressed and damaged-looking as it was used in post-iceberg 
scenes.  

 44 by 27 by 5 inches  

$ 600 - 800 



 1206  
 WOOD CRATE SET DRESSING FROM TITANIC  
  A small wood crate with black stenciling on all sides reading in 
part “Titanic, Southampton” that was part of the ship’s cargo in the 
1997 20th Century Fox/Paramount hit   Titanic  starring Leonardo 
DiCaprio and Kate Winslet. Salvaged from Rosarito Beach in 
Mexico, where parts of the movie were filmed, this piece is 
purposely distressed and damaged-looking as it was used in post-
iceberg scenes. Also, its stenciling was applied backwards in order 
for it to be legible onscreen due to how it was filmed.  

 11 by 18 1/2 by 11 1/2 inches  

$ 300 - 500 

 1207  
 SMALL BROKEN PIECE OF WOOD 
CRATE SET DRESSING FROM 
TITANIC  
  A small broken-off piece of a wood crate with 
backwards black stenciling reading “Assorted/ 1 Lb 
Oranges” that was used as set dressing from the 
1997 20th Century Fox/Paramount hit   Titanic  
starring Leonardo DiCaprio and Kate Winslet. 
Salvaged from Rosarito Beach in Mexico, where 
parts of the movie were filmed, this piece is 
purposely distressed and damaged-looking as it 
was used in post-iceberg scenes. Also, its stenciling 
was applied backwards in order for it to be legible 
onscreen due to how it was filmed.  

 11 by 11 1/4 by 4 inches  

$ 100 - 200 
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 1208  
 CLOTH-COVERED CARGO BOX SET DRESSING FROM 
TITANIC  
 A medium-size wood box covered with beige cloth and tied with rope that was used as 
set dressing from the 1997 20th Century Fox/Paramount hit Titanic starring Leonardo 
DiCaprio and Kate Winslet. Salvaged from Rosarito Beach in Mexico, where parts of the 
movie were filmed, this piece is purposely distressed and damaged-looking as it was 
used in post-iceberg scenes.   

 12 by 20 by 19 inches  

$ 400 - 600 

 1209  
 PIECE OF WOOD FROM THE FILM TITANIC  
 A piece of wood that was part of the decking section of the prop Titanic ship that was salvaged 
directly from the film location in Rosarito, Mexico, with a small plaque affixed to it attesting to this. Also 
included is a COA from David Condon, a Titanic archivist and collector, attesting to this.  

 24 by 5 by 1 inches  

$ 25 - 50 

 1210  
 LARGE PIECE OF SET DRESSING FROM 
TITANIC  
 A very large piece of plywood made to resemble an outside panel 
of the ship from the 1997 20th Century Fox/Paramount hit Titanic 
starring Leonardo DiCaprio and Kate Winslet. Salvaged from 
Rosarito Beach in Mexico, where parts of the movie were filmed, 
this piece is purposely distressed and damaged-looking as it was 
used in post-iceberg scenes.  

 25 by 78 by 4 inches  

$ 400 - 600 
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 1211  
 “RISKY BUSINESS” PRODUCTION BOARDS  
 A group of six production board panels housed in a hinged 
wooden case for Risky Business (The Geffen Company, 1983), 
starring Tom Cruise and Rebecca De Mornay.  

Each board has colored strips of cardboard paper containing 
information about the specific scene, scene number, and 
location, such as “Entry: Call girl arrives to party.” The third panel 
contains an introduction to the production with the title, director, 
producer, assistant director, and character names.  

Cruise was nominated for a Golden Globe award for Best 
Performance by an Actor in a Motion Picture - Comedy or 
Musical.   

 16 by 10 1/2 by 2 3/4 inches, closed  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 1212  
 “THE BIRDCAGE” NATHAN LANE “ALBERT GOLDMAN” 
OUTFIT WITH ACCESSORIES (WITH DVD)  
 An original outfit with accessories, used in the production of the film The Birdcage 
(United Artists, 1996), starring Nathan Lane and Robin Williams. The ensemble is 
comprised of a cream scoop neck t-shirt, a royal yellow button-down with detachable 
shoulder pads, a cream textured button-down, and red and white striped drawstring 
trousers. Accessories included are a Versace-esque printed headscarf, a shimmery gold 
ball-cap, a pair of tan woven platform sandals, and a leather crossbody wallet purse 
from the brand Classic Collection. Albert (Nathan Lane) can be seen most notably 
wearing the outfit and accessories while sitting on a bench in Miami with Armand 
Goldman (Robin Williams). 
  
Accompanying the ensemble is a wardrobe tag that reads “Name - Nathan Lane/ Part of 
- Albert/ Show - Birds of a Feather/ CHG. # - 8/ Scene - 62-77.” 
 
Accompanied by a DVD of the film.  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 
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 1213  
 “JOHNNY DANGEROUSLY” MICHAEL KEATON PINSTRIPE SUIT  
 An original pinstripe suit used during the production of the film Johnny Dangerously (Edgewood 
Productions, 1984), starring Michael Keaton. The three-piece cream suit consists of a double-
breasted button-up jacket, a matching button-up vest, and a pair of matching pleated pants worn 
by character “Johnny Dangerously” (Michael Keaton). All three pieces include attached Controneo 
Costume tags that show Michael Keaton’s name, along with date and size. 
  
Also included is a red matchbook with a few missing matches that reads “America’s number 1 
Dating Line!! 100’s of single people are just waiting to meet you!!! 1-800-723-3335 Planet 
Advertising - LM.”  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 1214  
 “FERRIS BUELLER’S DAY OFF” PRODUCTION-USED ACCORDION AND ORIGINAL PHOTOS (WITH DVD)  
  A custom designed Baldoni brand accordion played by Vlasta Krsek, the so-called “International Queen of Polka,” in the classic John Hughes film Ferris Bueller’s 
Day Off (Paramount Pictures, 1986).  

Krsek can famously be seen playing the accordion during the film’s parade scene. Wearing a dirndl, she shares a float with Ferris (played by Matthew Broderick), and 
joyfully accompanies him as he performs the songs “Danke Schoen” and “Twist and Shout,” inspiring the citizens of Chicago to participate in a raucous dance 
number. In Krsek’s Chicago Sun-Times obituary, Maureen O’Donnell called the scene “one of the most exuberant movie scenes ever filmed,” and Krsek a “head-
tossing, foot-stomping dynamo.”  

The accordion features rhinestone-encrusted angels playing harps, color flowers, the words “A. BALDONI MILW. WIS. U.S.A.” and “SLOV-MELODY,” and black 
sequined straps. Krsek’s unique, exuberantly decorated instrument matches her personality, adding drama and humor to the revelation that Ferris is singing on a 
parade float while cutting class, shocking his friends and and making Krsek and her accordion a memorable part of the film.  

Krsek’s love for playing polka music on the accordion made her an unlikely, but unforgettable, star. Born in Prague, Czechoslovakia as Vlasta Wanke, the biography 
on the back of her album reported that she was considered the “Shirley Temple of Czechoslovakia,” who tap danced and played the accordion in over a dozen 
European movies.  

Her family faced food scarcity and trauma during WWII, spending four years in a refugee camp in Germany, where she performed for other displaced persons and 
American GIs, before emigrating to the United States in the 1950s. There she met her husband, Jan Krsek, also from Czechoslovakia. They fell in love playing the 
accordion together.  

In 1978, reeling from a layoff from her job at General Electric and her mother’s death, she decided to pursue a career playing polka music full time. She promoted 
herself, and became known in Chicago for her playing, singing and infectious, ebullient personality. Eventually, she gained national recognition.  

Krsek’s ultimate goal was to appear on The Tonight Show Starring Johnny Carson (Carson Entertainment Group, 1962-92), and she did for the first time on 
December 10, 1985, playing this accordion.  

While making Ferris Bueller’s Day Off, John Hughes hired Krsek for her most famous gig, filmed in downtown Chicago at the Von Steuben parade.  

“John Hughes created a part for me—queen of the German parade,” Krsek told the Chicago Sun-Times in 1986.  

Although playing popular contemporary songs was new to her, Krsek loved adapting her craft to different musical styles, especially if it would get more audiences 
enthusiastic about polka and the accordion. In an interview after playing on Late Night with David Letterman (Carson Productions, 1982-93), backed up by a rock 
band, she told The Life newspaper: “We had a ball, we rocked it up, and that’s what it’s all about,” she said. “Music grows, so polka should grow, too.”  

She composed polkas for Carson, Letterman, the Chicago Sting soccer team, the Chicago Bears, and President Ronald Reagan, for whom she played when he 
visited Chicago. She also appeared on Larry King Live (CNN, 1985-2010) and The Tonight Show with Jay Leno (Big Dog Productions, 1992-2014), on which she 
performed with this accordion.  

She once told the Chicago Sun-Times she liked the accordion “because it’s an instrument like a Stradivarius violin. You can feel your lifetime experience with it. It 
makes people happy. That’s the most important thing.”  

Krsek died of cancer at 83 in August of 2020, an indelible part of music and film history.  

This accordion, which accompanied her on her unexpected journey to fame, comes in its original case with seven original photographs: three from the set of Ferris 
Bueller’s Day Off (two featuring Krsek holding this instrument, including one with Hughes and Broderick); one with Krsek holding it with Leno; and two of Krsek with 
Carson and Letterman, respectively).  

Baldoni Accordions is a family run company that’s been based in Wisconsin for over 50 years. According to the company’s website, their accordions are made “in a 
small, family-run factory in Castelfidardo, Italy, a town famous for its accordion makers. In Wisconsin, meanwhile, Baldoni works with customers to determine the 
design of each accordion.” 
 
Accompanied by a DVD of the film.   

 Accordion: 7.75 x 19 x 17 inches  

 From the Estate of Vlasta Krsek  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 1216  
 “SEINFELD” CAST SIGNED FINALE SCRIPT  
 A script dated “March 31, 1998” from the notorious Seinfeld 
(NBC Television, 1989-1998) episode titled “The Finale,” 
signed in black felt-tip ink on the cover by series stars Jerry 
Seinfeld, Julia Louis-Dreyfus, Jason Alexander, and Michael 
Richards. Included are a handwritten note reading in part 
“This script was donated to a/ school auction in LA by Jason 
Alexander/ himself” and an LOA from JSA Authentication.  

 11 by 8 inches  

$ 1,000 - 2,000 

 1215  
 “SEINFELD” CAST SIGNED 
OVERSIZED COLOR PRINT 
OF “ROLLING STONE” 
MAGAZINE COVER  
 An oversized color print of the May 28, 
1998, “30th Anniversary Special” issue of 
Rolling Stone magazine featuring the 
main cast members of the hit television 
series Seinfeld (NBC Television, 1989-
1998) dressed up as characters from The 
Wizard of Oz. Signed in black felt-tip ink 
by Jerry Seinfeld, Julia Louis-Dreyfus, 
Jason Alexander, and Michael Richards. 
Included with a COA from RR Auction.  

 Matted and framed, 31 by 27 inches; 
Print only, 22 by 18 inches  

$ 800 - 1,200 
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 1217  
 “THE SIMPSONS” MATT GROENING AND 
CREATORS SIGNED COMIC BOOK  
 An original first issue collector’s edition of  Simpsons Comics (Bongo 
Entertainment, Inc., 1993), signed by series creator Matt Groening, and other 
creators including Cindy Vance, Steve Vance, and Bill Morrison. The comic 
book includes stories titled “The Amazing Colossal Homer!” and “Bart 
Simpson’s Creepy Crawly Tales”, as well a giant Simpsons pull-out poster 
inside as part one of a 4-part Bongo Universe poster.  
  
Simpsons Comics served as a companion to the television series The 
Simpsons (Gracie Films, 1989-).  

 10.25 x 6.75 inches  

$ 800 - 1,200 

 1218  
 “THE SIMPSONS” MATT GROENING AND 
CREATORS SIGNED “ITCHY & SCRATCHY” FIRST 
EDITION COMIC BOOK  
 An original first issue collector’s edition (#316 of 500) of Itchy & Scratchy 
Comics (Bongo Entertainment, Inc., 1993), signed by series creator Matt 
Groening, and other creators including Cindy Vance, Steve Vance, and Bill 
Morrison. The comic book, protected in a Bongo Comics Group plastic 
cover, includes stories titled “Around the World in 80 Pieces” and “Itchy & 
Scratchy’s Top 40” as well a giant Itchy & Scratchy pull-out poster inside, as 
part two of a four-part Bongo Universe poster. Itchy & Scratchy served as Bart 
Simpson’s favorite cartoon in the television series The Simpsons (Gracie 
Films, 1989-). 
  
Also included is a signed “Official First Day of Issue Certificate” provided by 
Golden Apple Industries that states “This limited edition of 500 was 
produced in conjunction with Matt Groening and Bongo Comics to 
commemorate the first day of release.”  

 10.25 x 6.75 inches  

 PROVENANCE from Golden Apple Industries, Inc.  

$ 600 - 800 



 1219  
 “THE SIMPSONS” FOOTBALL PLAYER 
SIGNED “NFL ON FOX” EPISODE 
SCRIPT COVER  
 An original cover of a production script from the television 
series The Simpsons (Gracie Films, 1989-), signed by guest 
football stars James Brown, Jimmy Johnson, Howie Long, 
and Terry Bradshaw. The episode featured is “NFL on Fox,” 
originally broadcast on September 3, 1995.  

 11 x 8.5 inches  

$ 500 - 700 
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 1220  
 “THE SIMPSONS” 25TH ANNIVERSARY 
SKATEBOARD DECK  
 A rare skateboard deck created for the 25th anniversary of the animated 
series The Simpsons (Gracie Films, 1989-). The entire front of the board is in 
the shade “Simpsons Yellow” and contains black printed text in the center 
that reads “Woo Hoo! The Simpsons 25 Years Fox.” A collage of various 
versions of the animated characters covers the back of the deck.  
  
Also included is a printed card, originally part of the board’s protective 
plastic covering, that reads “The Simpsons Treehouse of Horror: Premiere 
Party - Whether you skate on it or mount it on your wall, celebrate the 25th 
anniversary of ‘The Simpsons’ with this special edition deck featuring some 
of the greatest moments from the past 25 seasons.”  

 31 x 8 x 0.5 inches  

$ 500 - 700 
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 1221  
 “LOVE IS HELL” MATT GROENING SIGNED AND ILLUSTRATED 
CARTOON BOOK  
 A cartoon book by The Simpsons creator Matt Groening titled Love is Hell (Pantheon Books, 
1984), sold as a special new mini-jumbo edition with extra bonus cartoons. The inside of 
the front cover includes a hand-executed illustration of the main character, done by 
Groening, as well as handwriting in red ink that reads “TO DUGGAN! Matt Groening 
11/10/1988.”  

 9 x 9 inches  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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 1222  
 “CHILDHOOD IS HELL” MATT GROENING SIGNED AND ILLUSTRATED 
CARTOON BOOK  
 A first edition cartoon book by The Simpsons creator Matt Groening titled Childhood is Hell (Pantheon Books, 
1988). The inside of the front cover includes a hand-executed illustration of the main character, done by 
Groening, as well as handwriting in red ink that reads “To Bill & Linda!! Your pal, Matt Groening 11/10/1988.”  

 9 x 9 inches  

$ 2,000 - 3,000 
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You will save approximately $5,000 dollars over a 5 year period.
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exciting world of celebrities and their collections.
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Auction Terms and Conditions Effective Date: 8/5/2021 

The following terms are supplemental to our Terms 
of Use and apply to Auctions conducted on the 
Service and offline by Julien's Auctions. Our Terms 
of Use are incorporated here by reference. Capital-
ized terms not defined in these Julien’s Live 
Auction Terms and Conditions have the meanings 
set forth in our Terms of Use. By completing an 
online Bidder Registration Form and establishing 
a Member Account on the Service, you agree that 
you have read, understood, and agree to be 
bound by the Terms of Use and these Auction 
Terms and Conditions. 

Julien Entertainment.com, Inc., a California corpo-
ration d/b/a Julien’s Auctions ( “Julien’s Auctions”, 
“Company”, “we”, “our”, or “us”) hereby provides 
the following terms (“Auction Terms and Con-
ditions”) to apply to sales by Bids conducted by 
Julien’s Auctions (each an “Auction” and collec-
tively, the “Auctions”).  By completing a Bidder 
Registration Form, you agree that you have read, 
understood and agree to be bound by these Auc-
tion Terms and Conditions.   

PLEASE READ THESE AUCTION TERMS AND 
CONDITIONS CAREFULLY. THESE AUCTION 
TERMS AND CONDITIONS INCLUDE AN AGREE-
MENT TO MANDATORY ARBITRATION, WHICH 
MEANS THAT YOU AGREE TO SUBMIT ANY 
DISPUTE ARISING UNDER, RELATED TO, OR IN 
CONNECTION WITH THE AUCTION TO BINDING 
INDIVIDUAL ARBITRATION RATHER THAN PRO-
CEED IN COURT.  THE DISPUTES/ ARBITRATION 
PROVISION ALSO INCLUDES A CLASS ACTION 
WAIVER, WHICH MEANS THAT YOU AGREE TO 
PROCEED WITH ANY DISPUTE INDIVIDUALLY 
AND NOT AS PART OF A CLASS ACTION. THIS 
AGREEMENT ALSO INCLUDES A JURY WAIVER.  

1.    AUCTIONS. 

Each Auction conducted is of a designated set of 
items (each a “Lot”) on a designated date.  Lots 
are provided by the party that wishes us to sell 
property on their behalf (each such party a “Con-
signor”).  We will provide the pertinent information 
for each Auction, including: date, start time of auc-
tion, each Lot to be sold and location.  Auctions 
may be conducted live in-person, online via 
http://www.julienslive.com (the “Service”), or both.  
All Auctions conducted by Julien’s Auctions and 
these Auction Terms and Conditions, are governed 
by the laws of the State of California.  Julien’s Auc-
tions maintains a bond on file with the California 
Secretary of State as required by California Civil 
Code §1812.600. 

2.    REGISTRATION.   

In order to participate in an Auction, registration is 
required for all persons wishing to Bid (“Bidders”).  
Any person registering to Bid by phone, absentee, 
or in person will complete a Bidder Registration 
Form.  Online Bidders will submit a completed 
electronic form through the Service, where they 
may also establish an online account (“Member 
Account”).  Each Auction requires a separate 
registration; Bidders with a Member Account may 
register for Auctions via their account.   

(a)    Information Required.  To register, Bidders 
are required to submit their name, physical 
address, telephone number, email address and 
credit card information.  You hereby represent that 
all information you submit in connection with 
registration is truthful and accurate.  By submitting 
your information, you consent to have your 
personal information processed by Julien’s 
Auctions in the United States.  Julien’s Auctions 
has implemented commercially reasonable 
technical and organizational measures designed to 
secure your personal information from accidental 
loss and from unauthorized access, access, use, 
alteration or disclosure.  However, we cannot guar-
antee that unauthorized third parties will never be 
able to defeat those measures or use your per-
sonal information for improper purposes.  You 
acknowledge that you provide your personal infor-
mation at your own risk. 

(b)    First Time Bidders.  For verification 
purposes, we request that Bidders who have not 
participated in any previous Auction submit a copy 
of their (A) official government-issued identification 
(driver's license / passport / state identification 
card), and (B) a valid credit card. 

Copies of such documents may be submitted in 
person, via facsimile to 310-388-0207 or via email 
to bidding@juliensauctions.com. Failure to do so 
may inhibit your ability to register. 

(c)    Credit Card Authorization.  We (and/or our 
third-party payment processor) may verify credit 
card information in order to register.  To verify your 
card, we will charge $1.00 to it.  After the card is 
verified, we will immediately refund the card.  Your 
card issuer will credit your card balance within 
thirty (30) days from the date of the refund.  In the 
event you add or replace a credit card, we may 
also verify such new or replacement credit card.     

(d)    Minors.  Bids will not be accepted from those 
persons under eighteen (18) years of age (i) without 
written consent of said person’s parent or legal 
guardian, or (ii) unless such person is an 
emancipated minor.  Written consent must 
acknowledge the terms and conditions of sale.  
This written consent constitutes an agreement to 
be bound thereby on behalf of the Bidder.  If you 
are under 18 years of age you may participate in 
Auctions only if you are either an emancipated 
minor, or possess legal parental or guardian 
consent and are fully able and competent to enter 
into the terms, conditions, obligations, 
affirmations, representations and warranties set 
forth in these Auction Terms and Conditions and 
to abide by and comply with these Auction Terms 
and Conditions.  

IF YOU ARE A PARENT OR GUARDIAN AND YOU 
PROVIDE YOUR CONSENT TO THE REGISTRA-
TION OF YOUR CHILD, YOU AGREE TO BE 
BOUND BY THIS AGREEMENT WITH RESPECT 
TO, THROUGH and IN CONNECTION WITH SUCH 
REGISTRATION AND AUCTION PARTICIPATION.

(e)    Online Member Accounts.    Bidder can 
elect to set up a Member Account on the Service 
in accordance with the policies set forth on the 
Service.  Bidder acknowledges and agrees that all 
Bids placed under a Member Account are consid-
ered to be placed by the Member or with 
Member’s authorization. 

(f)     Approval of Registration.  Julien’s Auctions, 
in its sole and absolute discretion, reserves the 
right to approve or reject Bidders for its Auctions 
at any time.  We are under no obligation to accept 
your application for registration. 

(g)    Term of Registration.  Upon approval by 
Julien’s Auctions, your registration is effective 
throughout the applicable Auction for which you 
registered and any post-Auction obligations you 
incur in connection with Bids you placed during 
such Auction. 

3.    BIDDING.  

Upon completed and approved registration, 
Bidders may submit a binding offer to purchase a 
Lot at a specified price (a “Bid”) in an Auction.     

(a)    Placement; Payment Authorization.  When 
a Lot at the Auction goes live, you are free to place 
bids on such Lot (i) if an in-person Auction, or if an 
Auction conducted both in-person and online, until 
the individual conducting the sale for Julien’s 
Auctions (the “Auctioneer”) determines that 
bidding on such Lot has closed, or (ii) if an online-
only Auction, in accordance with the parameters 
set forth on the Service for such Lot.  As bids are 
placed, Julien’s Auctions reserves the right to 
authorize your credit card for any bid amount 
placed.    If an authorization was made on a Bid 
and you are subsequently outbid, Julien’s Auctions 
will release that authorization. 

(b)    Notifications.  If you are placing Bids via the 
Service or by proxy, each time you are outbid 
Julien’s Auctions will send you an email message 
notification advising you of such.  If you are a tele-
phone or in-person Bidder, it is your responsibility 
to monitor the Lot(s) for which you placed Bid(s) in 
the event you are outbid.  If you are the Winning 
Bidder for a given Lot, Julien’s Auctions will send 
you an email message confirmation. 

(c)    Bid Conditions.  Julien’s Auctions reserves 
the right to accept or decline any Bid.  Bids must 
be for an entire Lot.  Each Lot constitutes a 
separate sale.  All Bids are per Lot unless 
otherwise announced at a live sale by the 
Auctioneer.  All winning Bids are subject to a 
Buyer’s Premium (as defined herein).  Live 
auction Lots will be sold in their numbered 
sequence unless the Auctioneer directs 
otherwise.  Julien’s Auctions may cancel any Lot 
and have it removed from an Auction prior to 
acceptance of a winning Bid.  In the event a Lot 
is removed from an Auction, notice will be 
provided (i) if an online Auction, by a posting on 
the Service and by email to Bidders who placed
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their Bid on such Lot via the Service and (ii) if the 

Auction is an in-person Auction, at the physical 

location of the Auction.  In such instance of Lot 

removal from an Auction, any Bids previously 

placed on such Lot prior to its removal from the 

Auction shall be cancelled and Julien’s Auctions 

will not receive any further Bids on such Lot. 

(d)   Purchase Obligations.   In connection with 

making Bids, Bidders agree that the registered 

Bidder with the highest Bid at the close of the 

Auction will be obligated to purchase the Lot. By 

bidding on any Lot, you agree to purchase the 

Lot at the price you have Bid. You agree that 

should you Bid on a Lot and that Bid is the win-

ning Bid, that you are bound to pay Julien’s 

Auctions the winning bid amount for the Lot. All 

sales are final and winners cannot cancel.  No 

exceptions will be made.  You further acknowl-

edge and agree that the winning Bid you submit 

for each Lot is subject to: (i) additional fees, 

including the Buyer’s Premium and Online Serv-

ice Fee (if applicable) and (ii) additional costs, 

including taxes, shipping (if applicable), storage 

(if applicable) and customs (if applicable) and 

that you are obligated to pay such fees and 

costs in connection with your winning Bid.  

(e)   Conduct.  It is unlawful and illegal for 

Bidders to collude, pool, or agree with another 

Bidder to pay less than the fair value for Lot(s).  

Bidders participating in both live and online 

auctions acknowledge that the law provides for 

substantial penalties for those who violate these 

provisions. 

(f)    Disputes Between Bidders.  For live 

auctions the Auctioneer will have final discretion 

in the event that any dispute should arise 

between Bidders.  The Auctioneer will determine 

the successful Bidder, cancel the sale, or re-

offer and resell the Lot or Lots in dispute.  

Julien’s Auctions will have final discretion to 

resolve any disputes arising after the sale and in 

online auctions.  If any dispute arises our sale 

record is conclusive.  

(g)   Absentee Bids.  Julien’s Auctions will 

execute order or absentee bids and accept 

telephone bids as a courtesy to clients who are 

unable to attend the live auctions.  

Notwithstanding the foregoing, we take no 

responsibility for any errors or omissions in 

connection with this courtesy.

(h)   Online Bids.  Our online auction Service is 
provided “As Is” and “As Available.”  High speed 
internet access is required to access the Service 
effectively.  The Service is subject to limitations, 
delays and other problems inherent in the use of 
the Internet and electronic communications.  
Julien’s Auctions is not responsible for any 
delays, delivery failures, or other damage 
resulting from such problems.  

(i)     Reserve.  All of the Lots offered at Auction 
are subject to a confidential minimum price 
acceptable to the Consignor at which the Lot will 
be sold (the “Reserve”). Julien’s Auctions is not 
obligated to sell the Lot unless the Reserve is met.  
A Lot or Lots may be withdrawn from an Auction 
if there is no Bid equal to or above the Reserve. 

During a live auction the Auctioneer may open any 
Lot by bidding on behalf of the Consignor and 
may bid up to the amount of the Reserve, by 
placing successive or consecutive bids for a Lot 
or Bids in response to other Bidders.  Online sales 
may do the same by employing the use of a 
starting Bid which will commence bidding at or 
below the reserve price agreed to by the 
Consignor. 

4.    WINNING BIDS. 

At the close of the Auction, the highest Bid for a 
Lot will be considered the “Hammer Price” and 
the successful Bidder shall be informed by email 
(the “Winning Bidder” or the “Purchaser”).  The 
Winning Bidder is responsible for paying to 
Julien’s Auctions the Hammer Price, Buyer’s Pre-
mium and all applicable taxes, plus shipping costs 
(if applicable), insurance costs while in transit (for 
items not picked up in person), Online Service Fee 
(if the Winning Bidder placed the Bid online via the 
Service) and any applicable customs and/or 
duties (such amounts collectively, the “Total Pur-
chase Price”).  Upon conclusion of the Auction, 
we will provide the Winning Bidder with an 
accounting statement of the Total Purchase Price 
by email.   

(a)    Risk of Loss; Release of Lots.  Upon estab-
lishment of the Hammer Price for the purchase of 
the Lot (the “Sale”), the Winning Bidder immedi-
ately thereafter assumes full responsibility for all 
risk of loss or damage (including, without limita-
tion, liability for or damage to frames or glass 
covering prints, paintings, photos, or other works) 
and will immediately pay the Total Purchase Price 
or such part as Julien’s Auctions may require.  All 
Sales are final.  Lots will be released to you (or the 
shipping company, as applicable) upon our 
receipt of payment of the Total Purchase Price in 
full from you.

(b)    Buyer’s Premium.  Winning Bidder agrees 
that in addition to the Hammer Price, the Lot will 
be subject to an additional charge on the Hammer 
Price as part of the Total Purchase Price (the 
“Buyer’s Premium”).  The Buyer’s Premium is as 
follows: 

Lots with a Hammer Price of up to $100.00.  For 
individual Lots with a Hammer Price of up to and 
including one hundred United States Dollars and 
zero cents ($100.00), the Buyer’s Premium is 
twenty-five United States Dollars and zero cents 
($25.00).   

Lots with a Hammer Price of $100.01 up to and 
including $1,000,000.00.  For individual Lots with 
a Hammer Price of one hundred United States 
Dollars and one cent ($100.01) to one million 
United States Dollars and zero cents 
($1,000,000.00), a Buyer’s Premium of twenty-five 
percent (25%) will be added to the Hammer Price. 

Example:  The Hammer Price on a Lot is one hun-
dred and fifty thousand United States Dollars 
($150,000).  The Winning Bidder would pay a 
Buyer’s Premium of 25%, i.e., thirty-seven thou-
sand five hundred United States Dollars 
($37,500.00) on such Lot. 

Lots with a Hammer Price of $1,000,000.01 and 
above:  a Buyer's Premium of twenty-five percent 
(25%) will be added to the Hammer Price up to 
$1,000,000.00, and a Buyer's Premium of twenty 
percent (20%) will be added to any amount above 
$1,000,000.00. 

Example:  The Hammer Price on a Lot is one mil-
lion, two hundred and fifty thousand United 
States Dollars ($1,250,000.00).  The Winning 
Bidder would pay a total Buyer’s Premium of 
three hundred thousand United States Dollars 
($300,000.00) on such Lot, calculated as follows: 
25% of the first $1,000,000.00, i.e. two hundred 
and fifty thousand United States Dollars 
($250,000.00), plus 20% of the remaining 
$250,000.00, i.e. fifty thousand United States 
Dollars. 

(c)    Online Service Fee.  For all Lots where the 
Winning Bid is submitted online via the Service, an 
additional three percent (3%) of the Hammer Price 
(the “Online Service Fee”) will be added to the 
Buyer’s Premium amount detailed immediately 
above. 

Example:  The Hammer Price on a Lot is two hun-
dred and fifty thousand United States Dollars 
($250,000.00), with the highest Bid being placed 
online via the Service.  The Winning Bidder would 
pay, in addition to the Buyer’s Premium, an Online 
Service Fee of seven thousand five hundred 
United States Dollars ($7,500.00).
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(d)    Taxes.  Winning Bidder agrees that he/she is 
responsible for the payment of any and all appli-
cable taxes due in connection with such Lot, 
including but not limited to sales tax, use tax and 
value-added tax (VAT).  All items picked up in Cal-
ifornia will be charged California state sales tax, 
as will all items sent to California residents.  All 
items sent to New York residents will be charged 
New York state sales tax.      

(e)    Lot Retrieval.  All Lots must be removed 
from our premises by the Winning Bidder within 
thirty (30) calendar days of the conclusion of the 
Auction at the Winning Bidder’s own expense. 

In-person Pick-up; Storage Fees. If you intend to 
pick up your items as the winning Bidder, arrange-
ments must be made upon payment of the total 
Purchase Price for the Lot. Pick-ups are by 
appointment only, Monday-Friday between 
10:00am and 4:00pm. If, after thirty (30) days fol-
lowing your payment of the Total Purchase Price, 
the Lot is not removed: (A) a handling charge of 
eight dollars ($8.00) per day or one percent (1%) 
of the Total Purchase Price per month, whichever 
is greater, will be payable to us by the Winning 
Bidder, with a minimum of five hundred dollars 
($500.00) or five percent (5%) of the Total Pur-
chase Price for any Lot not so removed within 
sixty (60) calendar days after the Sale, whichever 
is greater (the “Storage Fees”); and (B) we may 
send the Lot to a public warehouse or storage 
facility, at Winning Bidder’s sole risk and expense.  
If Winning Bidder fails to remove the Lot within 
one hundred and eighty (180) days following the 
Sale, then, in addition to the Storage Fees, 
Julien’s Auctions shall have the right (but not the 
obligation) to dispose of or retain any such Lot.  All 
costs incurred by Julien’s Auctions in connection 
with the removal or disposal of any such Lot shall 
be paid by Winning Bidder within ten (10) days of 
our demand therefor.          

Shipping.  Winning Bidders are responsible for all 
costs to ship their items. Shipping is not included 
in the Hammer Price of your auction items. 
Julien’s Auctions is not responsible for, and does 
not assume responsibility for shipping costs.  All 
shipping costs shall be the responsibility of the 
Winning Bidders.  Please review the shipping 
terms for your items. Some items may be shipped 
directly by Julien’s Auctions, or we may contract 
with an outside shipping company (“Shippers”), to 
ship your Lot to you. Please allow 2-12 weeks for 
the delivery of your Lot to you; delivery time is 
dependent upon the size of the Auction, the des-
tination address of the Lot, and the method of 
transportation to deliver the Lot.   Julien’s Auc-
tions and Shippers are not responsible for 
returned or undeliverable shipments.

Special Note Regarding COVID-19: Please allow 
for additional time for packaging, shipping and 
delivery in the event that 1) federal, state and/or 
local governments and municipalities impose 
business operating restrictions and/or 2) any 
other unforeseen circumstances arise related to 
COVID-19 that may affect our ability to prepare 
and ship items within our standard timeframes. 

Payments Options: We accept payment by 
cashier’s check, personal check, bank wire, 
MasterCard, VISA and American Express. 

Credit Card Authorization: All invoices under five 
thousand United States Dollars ($5,000.00) will 
automatically be charged to the credit card on 
file unless prior arrangements are made. All 
invoices over five thousand United States Dol-
lars ($5,000.00) will automatically be charged 
five thousand United States Dollars ($5,000.00) 
as a deposit to the credit card on file unless prior 
arrangements are made. A 2% credit card pro-
cessing fee is assessed and added to the total 
of all invoices five thousand United States Dol-
lars ($5,000.00) or higher which have payment 
made by credit card. 

International.  Julien’s Auctions will provide you 
with a customs document detailing the value of 
items purchased.   Julien’s Auctions and 
Shippers are not responsible if there are any 
delays in customs. Purchasers are responsible 
for compliance with all laws and regulations 
applicable to the international purchase and 
shipment of items. Purchaser understands that 
the shipment of Lots internationally is subject to 
United States export controls and trade and 
economic sanctions laws, and agrees to comply 
with all such laws and regulations, including the 
export Administration regulations   maintained   
by   the   United   States Department of Com-
merce, and the trade and economic sanctions 
maintained by the United States treasury 
Department’s Office of Foreign Assets Control.   

(f)    Invoices and Payments.  All invoices must 
be paid within ten (10) calendar days after the 
close of the Auction.     

Payments.  Julien’s Auctions accepts payment 
by cashier’s check, personal check, bank wire, 
MasterCard, VISA, and American Express.  
Winning Bidders who wish to pay by check may 
do so by making checks payable to: Julien’s 
Auctions, 8630 Hayden Place, Culver City, CA 
90232. 

Credit Card Authorization.  Bidder authorizes 
Julien’s Auctions to charge Bidder’s credit card 
provided at registration for all items purchased 
at any Auction that Bidder may participate in, if 
not paid in full within ten (10) calendar days after 
the close of the Auction.  Processing fees for 
credit card payments may apply.  All invoices 
under five thousand United States Dollars 
($5,000.00) will automatically be charged to the 
credit card on file unless prior arrangements are 
made.

All invoices over five thousand United States 
Dollars ($5,000.00) will automatically be charged 
five thousand United States Dollars ($5,000.00) 
as a deposit to the credit card on file unless prior 
arrangements are made. A 2% credit card 
processing fee is assessed and added to the 
total of all invoices five thousand United States 
Dollars ($5,000.00) or higher which have 
payment made by credit card. 

Lot Rights.  In the event Julien’s Auctions has 
agreed in writing prior to the auction to provide 
payment terms or an extended period of time for 
payment to you, you acknowledge and agree 
that you shall have no right, title, or interest in 
and to any property purchased by you until all 
amounts owed by you are paid in full.   

If you fail to comply with the terms of the 
payment plan or extended payment period, 
upon your default, Julien’s Auctions shall have 
the unequivocal right, at its sole discretion, to 
sell some or all of the property on which you 
were the Winning Bidder and to apply the 
proceeds toward the balance of any monies 
owed by you to Julien’s Auctions.  If the monies 
received through the sale of the items do not 
meet your outstanding obligations, Julien’s 
Auctions shall have the right to pursue any and 
all remedies available under the law against you 
pursuant to the provisions set forth herein.  If the 
monies received through the sale of the items 
exceed your outstanding obligations, the 
excess, minus any fees or costs incurred by 
Julien’s Auctions in connection with and arising 
out of the sale of the properties, shall be 
refunded to you. 

Late Payment Fees.  Commencing with the tenth 
day following the Sale, payments not received 
by Julien’s Auctions will incur a late charge of 
one-and-a-half percent (1.5%) per month (or the 
highest rate allowable by law, whichever is 
lower) on the outstanding Total Purchase Price. 

Excess Fund Return.  In the event you are the 
Winning Bidder on a Lot and prior to an Auction 
you provided us with a deposit for your Bid 
which exceeds the Total Purchase Price, we will 
return any such excess within thirty (30) busi-
ness days of the conclusion of the Auction, 
unless delay is compelled by (A) legal proceed-
ings, or (B) our inability, through no fault of our 
own, to transfer title to the Lot or comply with 
any provision of California Civil Code Section 
1812.600-1812.609, the California Commercial 
Code, the California Code of Civil Procedure, or 
other provision of applicable law.
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(g)   Defaults; Company’s Remedies.  If 
Winning Bidder does not comply with the 
conditions herein, such Winning Bidder will be in 
default.  In addition to any and all other remedies 
available to Julien’s Auctions and the Consignor 
by law and at equity, including, without 
limitation, the right to hold the Winning Bidder 
liable for the Total Purchase Price, including all 
fees, charges and expenses more fully set forth 
herein, we, at our option, may: (a) cancel the 
Sale of the subject Lot, or any other lots sold to 
the defaulting Purchaser at the same or any 
other Auction, retaining as liquidated damages 
all payments made by the Purchaser; (b) resell 
the purchased property, whether at public 
auction or by private sale; or (c) effect any 
combination thereof.  In any case, the Purchaser 
will be liable for any deficiency, any and all 
costs, handling charges, late charges, expenses 
of both sales, our commissionson both sales at 
our regular rates, legal fees and expenses, 
collection fees and incidental damages.  

We may, in our sole discretion, apply any 
proceeds of sale then due or thereafter 
becoming due to the Purchaser from us or any 
affiliated company, or any payment made by the 
Purchaser to us or any affiliated company, where 
or not intended to reduce the Purchaser’s 
obligations with respect to the unpaid Lot or 
Lots, to the deficiency and any other amounts 
due to us or any affiliated companies.  In 
addition, a defaulting Purchaser will be deemed 
to have granted and assigned to us and our 
affiliated companies, a continuing security 
interest of first priority in any property or money 
of our owing to such Purchaser in our 
possession or in the possession of any of our 
affiliated companies and we may retain and 
apply such property or money as collateral 
security for the obligations due to us or to any 
affiliated company of ours.  Payment will not be 
deemed to have been made in full until we have 
collected good funds.  In the event the 
purchaser fails to pay any or all of the Total 
Purchase Price for any Lot and Julien’s Auctions 
elects to pay the Consignor any portion of the 
sale proceeds, the purchaser acknowledges that 
Julien’s Auctions shall have all of the rights of 
the Consignor to pursue the Purchaser for any 
amounts paid to the Consignor, whether at law, 
in equity, or under these Auction Terms and 
Conditions. 

Julien’s Auctions further reserves the right to 
prohibit defaulting Purchasers from being 
approved for registration at future Auctions. 

5.    LIMITATION OF LIABILITY. 

(a)   Exclusion of Consequential Damages.  
TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY 
APPLICABLE LAW, IN NO EVENT SHALL 
JULIEN’S AUCTIONS, ITS AFFILIATES, 
OFFICERS, DIRECTORS, EMPLOYEES, 
AGENTS, OR ITS LICENSORS BE LIABLE FOR 
ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, PUNITIVE, INCIDEN-
TAL, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL OR 
EXEMPLARY DAMAGES, INCLUDING WITH-
OUT LIMITATION DAMAGES FOR LOSS OF 
PROFITS, GOODWILL, USE, DATA OR OTHER 
INTANGIBLE LOSSES, ARISING OUT OF OR 
RELATING TO THESE AUCTION TERMS AND 
CONDITIONS, REGARDLESS OF THE THEORY 
OF LIABILITY, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POS-
SIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES.  THROUGHOUT 
THE AUCTION, JULIEN’S AUCTIONS IS NOT 
RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CONDUCT 
(WHETHER ONLINE OR OFFLINE) OF ANY BID-
DER, CONSIGNOR, OR NON-COMPANY 
PERSONNEL.   

(b)   Liability Cap.  COMPANY’S MAXIMUM 
AGGREGATE LIABILITY ARISING OUT OF OR 
RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT, 
REGARDLESS OF THE THEORY OF LIABILITY, 
WILL BE LIMITED TO THE GREATER OF FIVE 
HUNDRED DOLLARS ($500) AND THE TOTAL 
PURCHASE PRICE PAID OR PAYABLE BY YOU 
TO JULIEN’S AUCTIONS.  THE EXISTENCE OF 
MORE THAN ONE CLAIM SHALL NOT EXPAND 
SUCH LIMIT.  THE PARTIES ACKNOWLEDGE 
THAT THE FEES AGREED UPON BETWEEN 
YOU AND JULIEN’S AUCTIONS ARE BASED IN 
PART ON THESE LIMITATIONS and THAT THESE 
LIMITATIONS WILL APPLY NOTWITHSTANDING 
ANY FAILURE OF ANY ESSENTIAL PURPOSE 
OF ANY LIMITED REMEDY.  THE FOREGOING 
LIMITATION OF LIABILITY SHALL APPLY TO THE 
FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW IN THE 
APPLICABLE JURISDICTION.    

6.    INDEMNITY.   

You agree to defend, indemnify and hold harmless 
Julien’s Auctions and its subsidiaries, agents and 
other affiliated companies and the employees, 
contractors, agents, officers and directors of 
each, from and against any and all claims, dam-
ages, obligations, losses, liabilities, costs or debt 
and expenses (including but not limited to attor-
ney’s fees) arising from your violation of any term 
of these Auction Terms and Conditions, including 
without limitation, (i) your breach of any of the rep-
resentations and warranties herein; (ii) your 
violation of any law, rule or regulation of the United 
States or any other country.

7.    LOTS. 

(a)    Warranty; Disclaimers.  Julien’s Auctions 
only warrants the authenticity of Attribution (as 
defined below) of property listed in the catalogue 
or online as stated in the Attribution Warranty in 
Section 8 below. Except for the Attribution 
Warranty, all property is sold “As Is.” We make no 
warranties, nor does the Consignor, as to the 
merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose, 
the correctness of the catalogue or other 
description of the physical condition, size, quality, 
rarity, importance, medium, provenance, 
exhibitions, literature or historical relevance of any 
property. No oral or written statements made in 
the catalogue, online listing, advertisement, 
internet or application-based sites, social media, 
Pre-Sale Condition Report, bill of sale, and 
announcement or elsewhere made by employees, 
contractors, and/or us (including affiliated and 
related companies) shall be considered a 
warranty. We and the Consignor make no 
representations and warranties, express or 
implied, as to whether the Purchaser acquires any 
Intellectual  Property  rights, including but not 
limited to, any reproduction rights of any property. 
We and the Consignor are not responsible for 
errors and omissions in the catalogue, online 
listings, social media, internet or application-
based sites, or any other supplemental material. 

(b)    Evaluation; Item Descriptions.  It is the sole 
responsibility and risk of prospective Bidders to 
perform their own due diligence, and to make the 
determination of whether a Lot is suitable for Bid. 

(c)    Catalogues. While Julien’s Auctions 
customarily produces printed catalogues of all Lots 
available for an Auction, such catalogues are for 
illustrative purposes only. Descriptions of Lots 
therein are not comprehensive and may contain 
errors. We do not warrant any aspect of content in 
our catalogues other than the Attribution of Lots. 

(d)    Pre-Sale Condition Reports.  Bidders may 
request a written report of the Lot’s repair and 
restoration history (a “Pre-Sale Condition Report”) 
by emailing info@juliensauctions.com for a Pre-
Sale Condition Report. Other than Attribution, we 
do not make any representations or warranties, 
express or implied, concerning any content in a 
Pre-Sale Condition Report. We will customarily 
provide Pre-Sale Condition Reports so long as we 
receive a written request from you at least forty-
eight (48) hours prior to the Auction. You agree 
that any Pre-Sale Condition Report(s) we provide 
to you are the confidential information of Julien’s 
Auctions, are to be utilized for your personal 
purposes only, are to be treated by you with the 
same degree of care that you utilize to protect 
your own confidential information (provided, 
however, that you must at least use reasonable 
care), and are not to be disclosed to third parties 
unless mandated by law. If you breach any 
obligations in this Section, Julien’s Auctions shall 
be entitled to seek equitable relief to protect its 
interest therein, including but not limited to 
injunctive relief as well as money damages. These 
confidentiality obligations will survive the 
conclusion of any Auction. 
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(e)    Pricing.  All Lot pricing is listed in United 
States Dollars.  We may offer certain programs, 
tools and site experiences of particular interest to 
international users, such as estimated local cur-
rency conversion and international shipping 
calculation tools, but these are offered for conven-
ience only. 

8.    ATTRIBUTION WARRANTY. 

(a)    Attribution.  “Attribution”  is  defined  by  
Julien’s Auctions as the creator, period, culture, or 
source of origin, as the case may be as stated in 
the (i) heading set forth in bold type of a Lot in a 
live auction catalogue, and only that bold type 
heading, as may be amended by specific 
statements at the site of the auction by the 
Auctioneer and/or by written salesroom notices 
and announcements (“Bold Type Heading”) or (ii) 
the lot title, and only the lot title, of an online 
auction, as amended by any online notices and 
announcements (“Online Lot heading”) (Bold Type 
Heading and Online Lot heading collectively, 
“Headings”). 

(b)    Attribution Warranty.  Subject to the 
exclusions below, we make no warranties to 
information not contained in the Attribution 
Headings. Subject to the exclusions listed below, 
Julien’s Auctions warrants the Attribution of a Lot 
for a period of one (1) year from the date of Sale 
and only to the original Purchaser on record at the 
auction. If it is determined to our satisfaction that 
the Attribution is incorrect, the Sale will be 
rescinded if the Lot is returned to the Julien’s 
Auctions warehouse facility in the same condition 
in which it was at the time of Sale. In order to 
satisfy us that the “Attribution” of a lot is indeed 
incorrect we reserve the right to require the 
Purchaser to obtain, at the Purchaser’s expense, 
the opinion of two experts in the field, mutually 
acceptable to Julien’s Auctions and the 
Purchaser, before we agree to rescind the Sale 
under this Attribution Warranty. This Attribution 
Warranty is not assignable and applies only to the 
original Purchaser on record with Julien’s 
Auctions. This Attribution Warranty does not 
transfer to any subsequent owners of any 
purchased property (this includes without 
limitation, heirs, successors, beneficiaries or 
assigns). 

(c)    Remedies.  Should a Sale be rescinded and 
the Total Purchase Price paid, it is specifically 
understood that this will be considered the sole 
remedy.  It is exclusive and in lieu of any other 
remedy available as a matter of law, or in equity. 

(d)    Exclusions.  Exclusions will be made and 
this Attribution Warranty does not apply to 
Attribution which on the date of sale was in 
accordance with the then generally accepted 
opinion of scholars and specialists, or the 
identification of periods or dates of execution 
which may be proven inaccurate by means of 
scientific processes not generally accepted for 
use until after publication of the catalogue or 
listing online, or which were unreasonably 
expensive or impractical to employ.

9.    INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY.  

Julien’s  Auctions  retains  all  right,  title,  and  
interest (including, without limitation, all Intellec-
tual Property rights) in and to the items outlined in 
this Section, and all derivatives, modifications, or 
enhancements thereto. You agree to take any 
action reasonably requested by Julien’s Auctions 
to evidence, maintain, enforce or defend our Intel-
lectual Property rights. You shall not take any 
action to jeopardize, encumber, limit or interfere in 
any manner with Julien’s Auctions ownership of 
and rights with respect to the items outlined in this 
Section. All rights not expressly licensed to you in 
these Auction Terms and Conditions are expressly 
reserved by Julien’s Auctions. 

(a)    Definition.  “Intellectual Property Right” 
means any patent, copyright, trade or service 
mark, trade dress, trade name, database right, 
goodwill, logo, trade secret right, or any other 
intellectual property right or proprietary infor-
mation right, in each case whether registered or 
unregistered and whether arising in any jurisdic-
tion, including without limitation all rights of 
registrations, applications and renewals thereof 
and causes of action for infringement or mis-
appropriation related to any of the foregoing. 

(b)   Content.  The Auction, the Service and all 
materials, including, without limitation, software, 
images, text, graphics, illustrations, logos, cata-
logues, Condition Reports, patents, trademarks, 
service marks, copyrights, photographs, audio, 
videos and music (the “Content”) and all Intellec-
tual Property Rights related thereto, are the 
exclusive property of Julien’s Auctions and its 
licensors.  Except as explicitly provided herein, 
nothing in this Agreement shall be deemed to 
create a license in or under any such Intellectual 
Property Rights and you agree not to sell, 
license, rent, modify, distribute, copy, reproduce, 
transmit, publicly display, publicly perform, pub-
lish, adapt, edit or create derivative works from 
any materials or Content made available to you 
by Julien’s Auctions orally or in writing regardless 
of form of media.  Use of the Content for any 
purpose not expressly permitted by these Auc-
tion Terms and Conditions is strictly prohibited. 

(c)    Trademarks.  “Julien’s Auctions”, “The 
Auction House to the Stars”, “Julien’s Auctions 
The Auction House to the Stars” and other logos 
and service names are trademarks, registered 
trademarks or trade dress of Julien Entertain-
ment.com, Inc.  Julien’s Auctions trademarks 
and trade dress may not be used in connection 
with any product or service that is not ours, in 
any manner that is likely to cause confusion 
among customers, or in any manner that dispar-
ages or discredits Julien’s Auctions. 

(d)   Data.  Julien’s Auctions owns the aggre-
gate, statistical and sales data related to, derived 
from and concerning its Auctions and reserves 
all Intellectual Property Rights to utilize such data 
for its own business purposes.

(e)   Ideas and Comments.  You may choose to, 
or we may invite you to, submit comments or 
ideas about our Auctions, including without lim-
itation about how to improve our operations, our 
Service and/or our products (“Ideas”).  By sub-
mitting any Idea, you agree that your disclosure 
is gratuitous, unsolicited and without restriction 
and will not place Julien’s Auctions under any 
fiduciary or other obligation, that we are free to 
disclose the Ideas on a non-confidential basis to 
anyone or otherwise use the Ideas without any 
additional compensation to you. You acknowl-
edge that, by acceptance of your Idea 
submission, Julien’s Auctions does not waive 
any rights to use similar or related ideas pre-
viously known to Julien’s Auctions, or developed 
by its employees, or obtained from sources other 
than you. 

10.  DISPUTES.  

PLEASE READ THIS SECTION CAREFULLY.  IT 
INCLUDES A MANDATORY ARBITRATION PRO-
VISION, WHICH MEANS THAT YOU AGREE TO 
SUBMIT ANY DISPUTE RELATED TO YOUR 
USE OF ANY OF THE SITES TO BINDING INDI-
VIDUAL ARBITRATION RATHER THAN 
PROCEED IN COURT.  THIS PROVISION ALSO 
INCLUDES A CLASS ACTION WAIVER, WHICH 
MEANS THAT YOU AGREE TO PROCEED WITH 
ANY DISPUTE INDIVIDUALLY AND NOT AS 
PART OF A CLASS ACTION. THIS SECTION 
ALSO INCLUDES A JURY WAIVER. 

You and Julien’s Auctions agree that any dispute, 
controversy, or claim that has arisen or may arise 
between us relating in any way to your use of or 
access to the Auction, the Service, any interpre-
tation, breach, enforcement, or termination of 
these Auction Terms and Conditions, or other-
wise relating to Julien’s Auctions in any way 
(collectively, “Covered Matters”) will be resolved 
in accordance with the provisions set forth in this 
Section 10. 

(a)    Informal Resolution.  If you have any dis-
pute with us, you agree that before taking any 
formal action, you will contact us at info@julien-
sauctions.com, provide a brief, written 
description of the dispute and your contact infor-
mation (including your username, if your dispute 
relates to an account) and allow sixty (60) days 
to pass, during which time we will attempt to 
reach an amicable resolution of your issue. 

(b)   Applicable Law.  The laws of the State of 
California and applicable federal law, will govern 
all Covered Matters.    California conflicts of law 
rules shall apply.
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(c)    Arbitration.  Subject only to the optional 
exceptions in Paragraph 10(e) below, you and 
Julien’s auctions each agree that any and all dis-
putes, claims, or controversies that have arisen, 
or may arise, between you and Julien’s Auctions 
relating in any way to or arising out of this or pre-
vious   versions   of   the   auction   Terms   and 
Conditions or the breach, termination, enforce-
ment, interpretation or validity thereof, your use 
of or access to our services, or any products or 
services sold, offered, or purchased through 
Company’s services shall be resolved exclusively 
through final and binding arbitration, rather than 
in court. Any claims arising out of, relating to, or 
connected with these Auction Terms and Con-
ditions not resolved through Informal resolution 
pursuant to paragraph 10(a) above must be 
asserted individually in a binding arbitration to be 
administered by Signature Resolution, LLC (“Sig-
nature”) in Los Angeles County, California 
pursuant to the Signature Comprehensive Arbi-
tration Rules. Both parties further agree that the 
arbitration shall be conducted before a single 
Signature arbitrator who is a retired California or 
federal judge or justice. The arbitrator shall strictly 
apply California substantive law and the Califor-
nia rules of evidence. BY AGREEING TO 
ARBITRATE, YOU WAIVE ANY RIGHT YOU HAVE 
TO A COURT OR JURY TRIAL. The arbitrator 
shall not conduct any form of class or collective 
arbitration nor join or consolidate claims by or for 
individuals. 

The arbitrator, and not any federal, state, or local 
court or agency, shall have exclusive authority to 
resolve any dispute relating to the interpretation, 
applicability, enforceability or formation of these 
Auction Terms and Conditions, including, any 
claim that all or any part of these Auction Terms 
and Conditions is void or voidable or that a par-
ticular claim is subject to arbitration. Judgment 
on the award rendered by the arbitrator may be 
entered in any court of competent jurisdiction. 

(d)   Award.  You agree and acknowledge that in 
any award to be granted by the arbitrator, your 
rights and remedies against us or any distributor, 
financier or other party related to the Auction or 
Service shall be limited to an action at law for 
money damages, and you hereby waive all other 
rights and remedies you may have at law or in 
equity (including, without limitation, injunctive 
relief, rescission, cancellation, and termination of 
this Agreement or the right to enjoin or restrain 
the advertisement, promotion, marketing or 
exploitation by Julien’s Auctions or any third party 
in connection with the Auction and/or any rights 
or activities hereunder in any and all manner of 
media whatsoever, whether now known or here-
after devised). For matters where the relief sought 
is over $5,000, the arbitrator’s decision will 
include the essential findings and conclusions 
upon which the arbitrator based the award. The 
arbitrator will decide the substance of all claims 
in accordance with applicable law, including rec-
ognized principles of equity, and will honor all 
claims of privilege recognized by law. The arbi-
trator’s award of damages must be consistent 
with the terms of the “Limitation of Liability” sec-
tion as to the types and the amounts of damages 
for which a party may be held liable. The arbi-
trator shall not be bound by rulings in prior 

arbitrations involving different users, but is bound 
by rulings in prior arbitrations involving the same 
Julien’s Auctions user to the extent required by 
applicable law. The arbitrator’s award shall be 
final and binding and judgment on the award ren-
dered by the arbitrator may be entered in any 
court having jurisdiction thereof. THE ARBI-
TRATOR MAY AWARD RELIEF (INCLUDING 
MONETARY AND DECLARATORY RELIEF) ONLY 
IN FAVOR OF THE INDIVIDUAL PARTY SEEKING 
RELIEF AND ONLY TO THE EXTENT NEC-
ESSARY TO PROVIDE RELIEF NECESSITATED 
BY THAT PARTY’S INDIVIDUAL CLAIM(S). ANY 
RELIEF AWARDED CANNOT AFFECT OTHER 
USERS. 

(e)    Exceptions. There are only two exceptions 
in which the parties may elect to seek resolution 
outside of Arbitration before Signature: 

(i)     First, if we reasonably believe that you have 
in any manner infringed upon or violated or 
threatened to violate or infringe any of our Intel-
lectual Property Rights, privacy rights, publicity 
rights, or data security, in which case you 
acknowledge that there may be no adequate 
remedy at law and we may seek injunctive or 
other appropriate relief in any court of competent 
jurisdiction, without any attempt at informal res-
olution pursuant to paragraph 10(a) above. 

(ii)    Second, any claim of $500 or less may, at 
the option of the claiming party, be resolved in 
small claims court in Los Angeles County, Califor-
nia, if the claim and the parties are within the 
jurisdiction of the small claims court and so long 
as the matter remains in such court and 
advances only on an individual (non-class, non-
representative) basis. 

(f)     Costs of Arbitration.  Payment of all filing, 
administration, and arbitrator fees will be governed 
by Signature’s Rules, unless otherwise stated in 
this agreement to arbitrate. If the value of the relief 
sought is $5,000 or less, at your request, Julien’s 
Auctions will reimburse you for all filing, admin-
istration, and arbitrator fees associated with the 
arbitration following the earlier of the arbitrator’s 
decision or settlement. In the event the arbitrator 
determines the claim(s) you assert in the arbitration 
to be frivolous, Julien’s Auctions is relieved of its 
obligation to reimburse you for any fees associ-
ated with the arbitration. The prevailing party shall 
be entitled to an award of all attorneys’ fees, costs 
and expenses incurred by it in connection with the 
dispute. “Attorneys’ fees and expenses” includes, 
without limitation, paralegals’ fees and expenses, 
attorneys’ consultants’ fees and expenses, expert 
witness’ fees and expenses, and all other 
expenses incurred by the prevailing party or its 
attorneys in the course of their representation of 
the prevailing party in anticipation of and/or during 
the course of the litigation, whether or not other-
wise recoverable as “attorneys’ fees” or as “costs” 
under California law; and the same may be sought 
and awarded in accordance with California proce-
dure as pertaining to an award of contractual 
attorneys’ fees.   

(g)   Future Amendments to the Agreement to 
Arbitrate.  Notwithstanding any provision in the 
Auction Terms and Conditions to the contrary, 

you and we agree that if we make any amend-
ment to this agreement to arbitrate in the future, 
that amendment shall not apply to any claim that 
was filed in a legal proceeding against Julien’s 
Auctions prior to the effective date of the amend-
ment.  The amendment shall apply to all other 
disputes or claims governed by the agreement to 
arbitrate that have arisen or may arise between 
you and Julien’s Auctions.  If you do not agree to  
these  amended terms, you may close your 
account within thirty (30) days of the posting or 
notification and you will not be bound by the 
amended terms. 

(h)    Judicial Forum for Legal Disputes. Unless 
you and we agree otherwise, in the event that the 
agreement to arbitrate above is found not to apply 
to you or to a particular claim or dispute, either as 
a result of your decision to opt out of the agree-
ment to arbitrate, as a result of a decision by the 
arbitrator or a court order or because of an elec-
tion pursuant to Paragraph 10(e) above, you agree 
that any claim, controversy, or dispute that has 
arisen or may arise between you and Julien’s Auc-
tions must be resolved exclusively by a state, 
federal, or small claims court located in Los 
Angeles County, California.  You and Julien’s Auc-
tions agree to submit to the exclusive personal 
jurisdiction of the courts located within Los 
Angeles County, California for the purpose of liti-
gating all such claims or disputes. 

(i)     Opt-Out.  IF YOU ARE A NEW JULIEN’S 
AUCTIONS USER, YOU CAN CHOOSE TO 
REJECT THE AGREEMENT TO ARBITRATE 
PROVISION (“OPT-OUT”) BY EMAILING US AN 
OPT-OUT NOTICE TO ARBITRATIONOPT-
OUT@JULIENSAUCTIONS.COM (“OPT-OUT 
NOTICE”) OR VIA US MAIL TO: Julien Entertain-
ment.com, Inc., 8630 Hayden Place, Culver City, 
CA 90232.  THE OPT-OUT NOTICE MUST BE 
RECEIVED NO LATER THAN THIRTY (30) DAYS 
AFTER THE DATE YOU ACCEPT THESE TERMS 
FOR THE FIRST TIME.  IF YOU ARE NOT A NEW 
JULIEN’S AUCTIONS USER, YOU HAVE UNTIL 
THIRTY (30) DAYS AFTER THE POSTING OF 
THE NEW TERMS TO SUBMIT AN ARBITRA-
TION OPT-OUT NOTICE. 

(j)     Procedure.  In order to opt-out, you must 
email your name, complete address (including 
street address, city, state and zip code) and email 
address(es) associated with your Member 
account(s) to which the  
opt-out applies and an unaltered digital image of 
a valid driver’s license or valid government issued 
photo ID which matches the name on your 
account 
to: arbitrationoptout@juliensauctions.com. This 
procedure is the only way you can opt out of the 
agreement to arbitrate.  If you opt out of the 
agreement to arbitrate, all other parts of these 
Auction Terms and Conditions and its Disputes 
Section will continue to apply to you. Opting out 
of this agreement to arbitrate has no effect on any 
previous, other, or future arbitration agreements 
that you may have with us. 

(k)    WAIVER.  BY AGREEING TO THESE AUC-
TION TERMS AND CONDITIONS, YOU 
HEREBY IRREVOCABLY WAIVE ANY RIGHT 
YOU MAY HAVE TO A COURT TRIAL (OTHER 
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THAN SMALL CLAIMS COURT AS PROVIDED 
ABOVE), A JURY TRIAL, OR TO SERVE AS A 
REPRESENTATIVE, AS A PRIVATE ATTORNEY 
GENERAL, OR IN ANY OTHER REPRESENTA-
TIVE CAPACITY, OR TO PARTICIPATE AS A 
MEMBER OF A CLASS OF CLAIMANTS, IN 
ANY LAWSUIT, ARBITRATION OR OTHER PRO-
CEEDING FILED AGAINST US AND/OR 
RELATED THIRD PARTIES. 

(l)     STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS AND WAIVER 
OF CLAIMS.  REGARDLESS OF ANY STATUTE 
OR LAW TO THE CONTRARY, ANY CLAIM OR 
CAUSE OF ACTION ARISING OUT OF OR 
RELATED TO USE OF THE SITE, SERVICE, OR 
THIS AGREEMENT MUST BE FILED WITHIN 
ONE (1) YEAR AFTER SUCH CLAIM OR CAUSE 
OF ACTION ARISES OR IT WILL BE FOREVER 
WAIVED AND BARRED. 

11.  MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS.   

(a)   Governing Law.  These Auction Terms and 
Conditions will be governed by and construed in 
accordance with the laws of the State of Califor-
nia and the applicable federal laws of the United 
States of America.  California conflicts of law 
rules shall apply. 

(b)   Force Majeure.  Except for the obligation 
to pay money, neither party will be liable for any 
failure or delay in its performance under these 
Auction Terms and Conditions due to any cause 
beyond its reasonable control, including acts of 
war, acts of god, earthquake, flood, weather 
conditions, embargo, riot, civil disorders, rebel-
lions or revolutions, health risks or disease 
(including pandemics, epidemics, and public 
health emergencies, delays relating to obtaining 
supplies, parts and other products from 
impacted areas, governmental edicts, actions, 
declarations, or quarantines by a governmental 
entity or health organization due to government 
health orders pertaining to COVID-19 or any 
variant thereof, and delays in key completion 
dates or costs attributable thereto), acts of ter-
rorism, acts or omissions of vendors or 
suppliers, equipment failures, sabotage, labor 
shortage or dispute, governmental act, failure of 
the internet or any cellular-based internet serv-
ice, or other acts beyond such party’s 
reasonable control (each a “Force Majeure 
Event”), provided that the delayed party: (i) gives 
the other party prompt notice of such Force 
Majeure Event; and (ii) uses reasonable commer-
cial efforts to correct promptly such failure or 
delay in performance. 

(c)   Counterparts; Facsimile.  These Auction 
Terms and Conditions may be executed in any 
number of counterparts and in facsimile or elec-
tronically, each of which shall be an original but 
all of which together shall constitute one and the 
same instrument. 

(d)   Entire Agreement. These Auction Terms 
and Conditions contains the entire understand-
ing of the parties in respect of its subject matter 
and supersedes all prior agreements and under-
standings (oral or written) between the parties 
with respect to such subject matter.   

(e)   Modifications.  Any modification, amend-
ment, or addendum to these Auction Terms and 
Conditions must be in writing and signed by 
both parties.   

(f)    Assignment.  You may not assign these 
Auction Terms and Conditions or any of your 
rights, obligations, or benefits hereunder, by 
operation or law or otherwise, without our prior 
written consent.  

(g)   No Third Party Beneficiaries.  The rep-
resentations, warranties and other terms 
contained herein are for the sole benefit of the 
parties hereto and their respective successors 
and permitted assigns and they shall not be 
construed as conferring any rights on any other 
persons. 

(h)    Severability.  If any provision of these Auc-
tion Terms and Conditions is held by a court or 
arbitrator of competent jurisdiction to be contrary 
to law, such provision shall be changed by the 
court or by the arbitrator and interpreted so as to 
best accomplish the objectives of the original pro-
vision to the fullest extent allowed by law and the 
remaining provisions of these Auction Terms and 
Conditions shall remain in full force and effect. 

(i)     Notices.  Any notice or communication 
required or permitted to be given hereunder may 
be delivered by hand, deposited with an over-
night courier, sent by email or mailed by 
registered or certified mail, return receipt 
requested, postage prepaid to the address for 
the other party first written above or at such 
other address as may hereafter be furnished in 
writing by either party hereto to the other party.  
Such notice will be deemed to have been given 
as of the date it is delivered, if by personal deliv-
ery or email; the next business day, if deposited 
with an overnight courier; and five days after 
being so mailed. 

(j)     Headings.  The headings of the sections of 
these Auction Terms and Conditions are for con-
venience only and do not form a part hereof and 
in no way limit, define, describe, modify, inter-
pret or construe its meaning, scope or intent. 

(k)    No Waiver.  No failure or delay on the part 
of either party in exercising any right, power or 
remedy under these Auction Terms and Con-
ditions shall operate as a waiver, nor shall any 
single or partial exercise of any such right, 
power or remedy preclude any other or further 
exercise or the exercise of any other right, power 
or remedy.   

(l)     Survival.  Sections of the Auction Terms 
and Conditions intended by their nature and 
content to survive termination of the Auction 
Terms and Conditions shall so survive.

I HAVE READ AND UNDERSTAND THESE 

AUCTION TERMS AND CONDITIONS AND 

AGREE TO COMPLY WITH THEM. 

BIDDER 

By: 

________________________________________ 

       (signature) 

Name: 

________________________________________ 

       (please print) 

Date: 

________________________________________ 

 

ACKNOWLEDGED BY JULIEN’S AUCTIONS 

By: 

________________________________________ 

       (signature) 

Name: 

________________________________________ 

       (please print) 

Title: 

________________________________________ 

 

Date: 

_________________________________________ 

 

 

 

 



Lot 830 
MEL BLANC LONG-USED 
STUDIO MICROPHONE 
WITH BLACK AND WHITE 
PHOTOGRAPH





Mailing Address Only: 
8630 Hayden Place,  
Culver City, CA 90232 
Phone: (310) 836-1818 
Fax: (310) 742-0155 
Email: info@juliensauctions.com 
www.juliensauctions.com 


